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CHAPTER XII

ISOCRATES

LIFE

IsocRATES was born five years before the beginning

of the Peloponnesian War and died just after the

battle of Chaeroneia. It might have been expected

that such a life, touching both limits of such a

century, would have been in its written records the

vivid image of that century itself, with all its

vicissitudes of struggle, with all its variety of im-

pressive contrasts. One whose youth had known

the intense and desperate energy of that war in

which Imperial Athens was fighting for existence,

whose early manhood had witnessed the terrible and

moving drama of her overthrow, whose middle age

had been passed under the dominion of Sparta

now changed from the deliverer into the despot,

whose later days had seen the restoration of Athens

to the headship of a great Confederacy, the rise of

Epameinondas—a second, though a Theban, Pericles

for Greece—and his death before his national patriot-

ism could give a new coherence to the nation, then

the space of hopeless quarrelling and confusion, with

VOL. II B
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the voice of Demosthenes heard above it all, but

heard in vain, till Philip came in and struck his

blow— surely, it might have been thought, a

political essayist with such a compass of personal

experience must be of almost unique value for the

comparison of period with period. Isocrates in one

sense disappoints any such hope. For us, he lives

and thinks and feels almost exclusively in the years

380-338 B.C. By his ideas and aspirations, by

the whole bent of his character, he is thoroughly

detached from that order of things under which the

first part of his long life was passed ; he has carried

little or nothing of its mind on with him ; it is a

memory, giving a certain tragic irony to his after-

life, not a force blending with the new forces. As

Antiphon breathes the spirit of the elder common-

wealth, as Andocides is associated with the troubled

politics of Athens in the second half of the Pelopon-

nesian War, as Lysias expresses the ordinary citizen-

life of the restored democracy, so Isocrates is dis-

tinctively the man of the decadence—an Athenian,

still more a Greek, of the age of declining in-

dependence.

Birth and Isocratcs was bom in 436 B.C. (01. 86. 1.)

—

five years before the birth of Xenophon,^ a native

of the same deme of Erchia, and seven years before

the birth of Plato. His father Theodorus owned

slaves skilled in the trade of flute - making,— a

fact of which Comedy, when it attacked Isocrates,

did not forget to avail itself,^—and was rich enough
^ Curtius (v. 147, Ward) follows '-^ Strattis, Atalanta, frag. 1,

Bergk in assigning the birth of Meiueke, p. 292.

Xenophon to 431 b.c.

parentage.
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to have been choregus ; his mother's name was

Heduto. He had three brothers, Diomnestus, Tele-

sippus and Theodorus ; and a sister. The teachers of

the young Isocrates are variously enumerated. One

thing is clear, that two contrasted influences came to

bear upon his early training ; the influence of Socrates

and the influence of the sophists.

The dramatic date of the Phaedrus—whatever is Tiie augury

its actual date—may be placed about 410 B.C., when Platonic

T •
f» T 1

Socrates.

Isocrates was twenty-six years oi age, and when

Lysias, according to the received account, was forty-

eight. At the end of the conversation, Socrates

suggests that Phaedrus should relate it to his friend

Lysias.

Phaedrus. And you—what will you do ? Your friend

ought not to be neglected either.

Socrates. And who is he ?

Phaedrus. The gentle Isocrates. Wliat message will

you take to him, Socrates ? What are we to call him ?

Socr. Isocrates is still young, Phaedrus ; but I do not

mind telling you what I prophesy of him.

Phaedrus. And what may that be ?

Socr. He seems to me to have a genius above the

oratory of Lysias, and altogether to be tempered of nobler

elements. And so it would not surprise me if, as years go

on, he should make all his predecessors seem like children

in the kind of oratory to which he is now addressing him-

self; or if—supposing this should not content him—some

diviner impulse should lead him to greater things. My dear

Phaedrus, a certain philosophy is inborn in him. This is

my message, then, from the gods of the place to my pet

Isocrates— and you have your message for your Lysias.^

^ Pluicdr. pp. 278-279 k, where see Dr. Thompsou's note.
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This memorable prophecy offers to Isocrates the

choice of two careers ; and the fact that, in Plato's

sense, he did not eventually rise to the higher career

only increases the interest of such a testimony. The
" philosophy " of Isocrates—the way in which he was

affected by Socrates, and his relation to the Socratics

—must be considered separately. At present we are

concerned with the outer facts of his life. It appears,

then, from the Phaedrus that Isocrates was intimate

with Socrates ; and further, that there was a time in

his earlier life when he seemed to Plato capable of

rising from the art of expression to the highest search

for truth. The companionship of Socrates has left a

broad mark upon his work, in his purpose of bringing

his " philosophy " to bear directly on the civic life :

the " philosophic " bent which raised and disappointed

the hopes of Plato may perhaps be traced in his

constant effort to grasp general conceptions and to

bring phenomena back to principles.

Early Nearly all the popular sophists of that day are

with the named as teachers of Isocrates.^ Prodicus, skilled in

the distinguishing of synonyms, seems to have been

esteemed by Socrates ; and it is probable that Isocrates,

like Xenophon, was a pupil of both. Protagoras may

have helped to form, by grammatical studies, a style

which was afterwards as correct as it was free.

Theramenes was the master through whom Isocrates

first knew the art of Gorgias. Of all the merely

1 Prodicus is named by [Plut.], is added, no doubt wrongly, by [Plut.],

Suidas and the anon, biographer Dionys., Suid. ; and Suidas gives

(in Dind. ed. of Isocr. 1825):

—

'Epyivos, — corrected by Ruhnken

\ Protagoras by Suid. : Theramenes by {Hist. Crit. p. 60) into 'Apxii'oj (the

[Plut.], Dionys., Anon. : Gorgias by patriot of 403 : Dem. in Timocr. §

[Plut.], Dionys., Suid., Anon. Tisias 135).
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literary influences which reached Isocrates, that of Gorgias.

Gorgias was by far the strongest. Isocrates was not,

indeed, a mere imitator. His matured style was not

only severer but more completely artistic than that

of Gorgias can ever have been. But the first literary

inspiration of Isocrates came from the great Sicilian

rhetorician ; and it is another proof of the astonishing-

natural force, the power of impressing and fascinating,

which Gorgias certainly possessed. It was probably

not until about 390 B.C., after he had begun his

professional life at Athens, that Isocrates came into

personal contact with Gorgias. He then visited

Gorgias in Thessaly ;
^ and, in all likelihood, brought

back with him the idea of the work which occupied

him for the next ten years,—the Panegyricus.

Want of nerve and weakness of voice—defects Life of

which at Athens, as he says, entailed more than the to 404 b.c.

ignominy of disfranchisement"—kept Isocrates out

of public life. During the last years of the Pelopon-

nesian War,—that time so vividly described in the

Memorabilia, when it was easier to find money in

the streets of Athens than a man able and willing

to lend it,^—Isocrates lost all his patrimony."^ Then

came the taking of Athens by Lysander and the

eight months' rule of, the Thirty Tyrants— from

July 404, to February 403. In the autumn of 404

Theramenes was put to death. When he was de-

nounced by Critias, and sprang for safety to the altar,

^ Orator
y § 167. For the residence - Those who want ^wi'tJ and rbXtui

of Gorgias in Thessaly, Isocr. AiUid. are drifidTepoi tQv &<fxiK6vTti)v t<J»

§§ 155, 6.—J. G. Pfundt, dc Isocr. dTjfjiOffltp : Panath. (xii) § 10.

m<«c<sc?'i»<w, p. 14, inits the visit in , ., ,, .. „

01. 97,-390-386 Bx. The Pancgyri.
^'''- ^'"^ "' "'• '•

cus belongs to 380 b.c. * Antid. (xv.) § 161.
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Isocrates alone, so the story went, dared to rise and

make an attempt to plead for him. Theramenes

begged him to desist;—death would be bitterer

if it was the death of a friend too/ Whatever

may be the worth of this story, it is likely that

Isocrates, a young man of promise and a disciple of

the new culture, should have been an object of

suspicion to the party of Critias ; and the proscrip-

tion of the Art of Words would have been another

motive for leaving Athens in the case of one who,

having lost his fortune and being unfitted for a

public career, had now to rely on some kind of

literary work.

stay of It can hardly be doubted that it was at this time

at Chios, —in the autumn of 404—that Isocrates left Athens

for Chios. In that island he opened a school of

Rhetoric, and had some success. He seems to have

returned to Athens either just before or just after

the Athenian democracy was formally restored in

September 403.^

1 [Plut.] Vit. Isocr. The story is belong to 394 or 393. If, then,

amplified by the Anonymous Bio- Aristotle is right, his teaching at

grapher, but not noticed by Dionysius, Chios cannot have begun before 393,

although he makes Isocrates a pupil (2) Sanneg (De ScJiola Isocratea,

of Theramenes. Compare the story Halle, 1867) puts the stay at Chios

of Isocrates daring to wear mourning in 398-395 B.C. ; arguing that the

for Socrates [Plut.] years 395-388 are claimed for Athens
2 The date of I.'s sojourn at Chios as against Chios by the life-chronology

is a vexed question. of certain of I. 's pupils (esp. Eunomus

(1) Sauppe, followed by Rauchen- — Philomelus— Androtion : Anticl.

stein (Introd. to Select Speeches, p. 4), § 93).

thinks that Isocr. was at Chios from The important point, in my view,

about 393 to 388 B.C. His argument is this : — Isocrates wrote forensic

is this. Cicero {Brut. § 48) quotes speeches for about ten years from

Aristotle as saying that Isocrates ^?-s-^ 403 : he began to teach regularly at

wrote forensic speeches, and «/ifcrw;arf?s Athens about 392. He may have

taught rhetoric. But his earliest taught for a livelihood at Chios in

known forensic speech, Or. XXI, refers 404-3, but this was an accident. It

to 403 B.C. ; the latest (Or. xvii, xix) does not represent a period of his life-

404-403
B.C.
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Now begins the first period of his regular pro- Life at

fessional life—that period during which he wrote a writer for

speeches for the law-courts. The six forensic speeches court*,

403-393
which are extant cover a period of about ten years. b.c.

The speech Against Euthynus (xxi) may be placed

in 403, immediately after the restoration of the

democracy ; that Against Callimachus (xviii) in 402
;

the Be Bigis (xvi) in 397 or 396 ; the speech

Against Lochites (xx) in 394 ; the Trapeziticus (xvii)

and Aegineticus (xix) in the second half of 394 or

early in 393.

In his later writings Isocrates nowhere recognises His later

this phase of his own activity. He speaks with tionof

contempt of those who write for the law-courts, and Rhetoric,

emphatically claims it as his own merit that he chose

nobler themes.^ It may have been partly the tone

of such passages which emboldened his adopted son

Aphareus to assert that Isocrates had never written

a forensic speech. This statement is decisively re-

jected by Dionysius, who concludes, on the authority

of Cephisodorus, the orator's pupil, that Isocrates

wrote a certain number of such speeches, though not

nearly so many as Aristotle had reported.^ The

modern hypothesis that Isocrates composed the ex-

tant forensic orations merely as exercises (fieXerai),

not for real causes, is another attempt to explain

his later tone.^ But these later utterances merely

work. Cic. BnU, § 48 does not apply ^ See especially Paneg. [Or. iv] §§

to it. Surely some such strong out- 11, 12: Panath. [xii] §11: Antid.

ward pressure as the Tyranny makes [xv] §§ 3, 48-51, 227-8, 276.

I.'s migration more intelligible. I - Dionys. Isocr. c. 18.

find that A. Kyprianos, to. dirSpprjTa * This hypothesis has been main-

ToD "laoKpdTovs, Athens, 1871 (pp. tained(e.g.)by(l)Westermann (inhis

22-3) agrees with me. Hist, of Oreck Oratory, p. 82), (2)
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392 B.C.

Beginning

of Ms
career as

(1) an
educator,

(2) a pub-
licist.

The
Discourse

"Against
the

Sophists."

mean that Isocrates regarded his former work for

the law-courts as an unworthy accident of his early

life previous to the beginning of his true career.

Nowhere, be it observed, does he deny that he ever

wrote for the courts, or that, to use his own phrase,

he had been a doll-maker before he became a

Pheidias.^ He only says that his choice, his real

calling, lay in another direction.

It was about the year 392 that this choice was

finally made. He opened a school at Athens near

the Lyceum ;
^ and thenceforth his social function

was twofold. He was first of all an educator ; next,

not for his pupils only but the whole Greek public,

he was a political essayist.

The discourse Against the Sophists is the mani-

festo which he put forth (about 391) at the be-

ginning of his professional life, as the speech on the

Antidosis is the apologia in which about forty years

later he reviewed it. In this first pamphlet he

negatively defines his view of culture by protesting

against three classes of "sophists" : (1) the Eristics,

by whom he seems to mean the minor Socratics—the

reference to Plato is not certain here, as in the

Helenae Encomium—especially Eucleides and the

Megarics
; (2) the ordinary professors of deliberative

Benseler, De Hiatu, p. 56 so far as

regards Orr. xvi, xviii, xix, xx.

He thinks xvii and xx spurious. On
the other side, see Miiller, Hist. Gr.

Lit. II. 159 (Donalds.); Henn, de

Isocr. rhetore (he justly lays stress on

Arist.'s notice); Starke, De Oratt.

Forens. Comment, p. 1, note ; Rauch-

enstein, Introd. p. 4.

^ Antid. § 2, ibtnrep &u et rtj ^€i.5iav

Thv rb TTjS ^Adrjvas ^5os ipyaad/xeuov

ToXfMi^T) KaXelu Kopoir\6.dov.

- Probably between the Lyceum
and the Cynosarges ; see Sanneg, de

Schol. Isocr. p. 14 ; Anon. Biogr.

irpbi T(^ Au/ceiV rip yvfivaaiip. The
talk of the Sophists about him in the

Lyceum {Panath. § 18) was held, then,

in his close neighbourhood.
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and forensic speaking, whom he censures chiefly for

the imposture (oKa'C.ov^la) of ascribing a boundless

and infallible efficacy to a technical method
; (3) the

earlier writers of ' Arts,' of whom he complains, as

Aristotle complained afterwards, that they confined

themselves to the least worthy, the forensic, branch

of Rhetoric.

Here, then, we have hinted the leading ideas of Leading

the new culture which Isocrates was preparing to isocratic

interpret: (1) it is to be practical—avoiding barren^

subtleties
; (2) it is to be rational—resting on the

development of the whole intelligence, not on techni-

calities
; (3) it is to be comprehensive—not limited

to any single professional routine.

To judge from the ages of the men who were

his pupils, Isocrates must have been successful from

the first. The outer history of his school falls into

three periods : 1. from 392 to 378 ; 2. from 376 to

351 ; 3. from 350 to 338 B.C.

From 392 to 378 his pupils were almost ex- First

clusively Athenian. His own literary activity is his school,

. .

J J
392-378

marked by the Busiris (391 or 390)—in which he b.c.

undertakes to show Polycrates, a rhetorician after-

wards of some repute, how to treat mythical subject-

matter : and by the Panegyricus, which made his

name known throughout Greece.

In 378 the new Confederation revived for Athens The years

378-376.

at least a shadow of that naval supremacy which

had been given up just a century before. It was

probably during the next two years (378-376) that

Isocrates was the companion and the secretary of

Timotheus the son of Conon—known to him since



376-351
B.C.
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about 384/ and at this time successfully energetic

in organising the new League both in the Archipelago

and in the Ionic Sea.^ The friendship of Isocrates

with Evagoras, king of Salamis in Cyprus, the friend

of Conon and his son, may have begun at this time.

Second Between the years 376 and 351 the school of

Jh"gchoo], Isocrates reached the height of its prosperity and

fame. His own reputation, and the new rank of

Athens as the centre of the Naval Confederacy,

combined to bring him pupils from all parts of

Greece, from Sicily in the West and from Pontus in

the East. Some of these pupils stayed three years

with him, some even four. Meanwhile he was

writing much. In the letter To Nicodes (374 B.C.)

and the discourse, Nicodes y or the Cyprians (372 ?),

he discusses the mutual duties of king and subjects.

The letter of advice To Demonicus is of about the

same date. The Helenae Encomium (370) and the

Evagoras (365) are examples of imaginative and

of historical panegyric. The Plataicus (373) and the

Archidamus (366) deal with the contemporary affairs

of Boeotia and Lacedaemon ; the Areopagiticus (355)

and the oration On the Peace (355) treat the domes-

tic and the foreign politics of Athens. The speech

On the Antidosis (353) reviews the professional life

of the writer—then eighty-three—and defends the

ideas to which it had been devoted.

In the year 351 Mausolus, dynast of Caria, died;

and his widow Artemisia proposed in honour of his

memory a contest of panegyrical eloquence which

^ Pfundt, de Isocr. vit. et scr. p. 16. a pupil of Isocrates.

From [Dem.] ipioTiKds § 46 it appears ^ Curtius, v. 87 (Ward): Sanneg,c2e

thatTiinotheus was not in early youth sch. Isocr. p. 10.
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brouorht a throno: of brilliant rhetoricians to Hali-

carnassus. No competitor (it is said) presented him-

self who had not been a pupil of Isocrates ; and it

was certainly a pupil of Isocrates—Theopompus the

historian—who gained the prize. A tradition that

this day of glory for the school was a day of personal

defeat for its master may safely be rejected. One

who had always been deterred by want of nerve

and of voice from speaking in the Athenian ecclesia

was not likely, at the age of eighty-five, to ignore

these defects, for the purpose of competing in a

foreign city with his ov/n pupils. The Isocrates

named as a competitor by Suidas was unquestion-

ably Isocrates of ApoUonia.^

The speech On the Antidosis (353) would have Tiiird

been a fitting farewell to a long and prosperous his school,

career. During the last thirteen years of his life b.c.

(351-338) the foremost interest of Isocrates cannot

have been in his work as a teacher. Philip of

Macedon was coming to his full power ; and in the

Philippus (346) Isocrates already hails the destined

restorer of Greece. But to the end of his life Iso-

crates continued to teach. The Panathenaicus was

l)egun in 342. It was about half-finished when he

was attacked by a disease against which—when he

^ Suidas (s. vv. 'A/xOKXa, 'IffoKpdrrjs) Isocrates ; and Porphyry's statement

says that none but pupils of Isocrates {ap. Euscb. Pracccpt. Evang. x. 3. p.

entered, and mentions '* Isocrates " as 464 c) that Theopompus scorned Iso-

a competitor. Taylor {Lectt. Lys. iii. crates because he had beaten him was

p. 233), Ruhnken {Hist. Crit. p. 85) ]irobably founded on this. Sanneg

and Clinton {F. H. sub anno 352) thinks that the Athenian lorotc an

understand the Athenian orator. So oration which the ApoUoniate spoke ;

also [Plut.] Vit. Isocr. an ingenious but surely an improb-

Photius corf. 176 quotes Theopompus able compromise,

as speaking slightingly of his master
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finished the discourse in 339—he had been fighting

for three years. -^ But he was still working hard

every day. He speaks of himself, in another place,^

as revising it with some young pupils. He was then

ninety-seven.

Renown of The importance of his school for Athens and for

Greece can best be judged from the series of men

whom it helped to form. Hermippus of Smyrna

wrote a book on the " Disciples of Isocrates "
;
^ and

the monograph of a modern scholar has brought

together forty-one of these.^ In the speech On the

Antidosis it is part of the imaginary accuser's indict-

ment that the pupils of Isocrates have been not

only private persons but statesmen, generals, kings.

^

Cicero described the school of Isocrates as that in

which the eloquence of all Greece w^as trained and

perfected.*^ Its disciples were the foremost speakers

or writers of their time—brilliant, as he says else-

where, '^either in battle or in pageant."^ According

to Dionysius, Isocrates was the most illustrious

teacher of his day ; he educated the best youths of

his own city and of all Greece—distinguished, some

as politicians, some as advocates, some as historians ;

and made his school the true image of Athens.^

Represent- Amoug the Statesmen are Timotheus, the orator

pupils of Leodamas of Acharnae, Lycurgus and Hypereides.

Among the philosophers or rhetoricians are Isaeus,

1 Panath. [xii] § 267. ^ Antid. § 5.

2 lb. § 200. « Bnct. 32 : Orator § 40.

•^ Athen. xiii. p. 592 D. ^ De Orat. ii. § 94, ^;ar<m in

^ The excellent and exhaustive pompa, partim m acie illustres.

essay of Sanneg, De Schola Isocratca ^ Dionys. Isocr. c. 1, t^j 'Adrjvaiuv

(pp. 60 : Halle, 1867), has already TroXews e'lKdva iroirja-as ttjv eavrov

been more than once cited. crxoX^j'.
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Isocrates of Apollonia, successor of his master in the

school, and Speusippus, successor of his uncle Plato

in the Academy. History is represented by Ephorus

and Theopompus.

But it was not only or most directly through the hls

statesmen, speakers and writers whom he trained that as a i^uti-

Isocrates was related to the public interests of his day.

His own political writings, read throughout Greece,

gave him greater influence upon popular opinion than

belonged to any other literary man of the time

;

and he used this influence principally to enforce one

idea.

The fourth century B.C. is filled with the feverish isocrates

struggle of the Greek States for two objects, one of —conflict

which was no sooner partly gained than it seemed to ciesTn the

conflict with the other ;—the unity of Greece, and the b.c.^^'*

^^

freedom of the individual Greek state. Athens is

the centre of this struggle. The sentiment of Greek

unity created by the Persian Wars revived after the

exhausting struggle of the Peloponnesian War. For

the next twenty years, however, it was kept down

by the oppressive dominion of Sparta. In 378 it

received a partial expression in the new Naval

Confederacy of which Athens was the head, just as,

in 478, it had been more completely expressed by the

Confederacy of Delos. But the second hegemony,

like the first, gradually passed into an empire irk-

some to the allies. At the end of twenty years it

was broken up by the Social War. Unity was over-

thrown in favour of freedom. Two speeches of _ ^^
.

The Pane-

Isocrates mark the two crises. The Panegyricus (381) gyricusand

is a call to the unity partly realised just afterwards : Pace.
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the speech On the Peace (355) foreshadows the

victory soon to be gained by the rival principle of

separate autonomy.^

Gradual Under this struggle, as the cause of its feverish-

of Society ucss and its futility, lay the mortal disease which had

state. already stricken Greek civilisation. From the close

of the colonising period that civilisation had been

almost stationary ; for it was not so highly or so

flexibly organised that it could go on developing

itself greatly on a limited area or continue to advance

otherwise than by self-difiusion.^ And now the

arrest of development had given place to the begin-

ing of dissolution. The process of this dissolution

might be defined as the gradual divorce of Society

from the State. In the normal Greek conception

Society and the State were one. The man had no

existence apart from the citizen ; morality was

inseparable from civic virtue.^ But meanwhile new

intellectual and moral needs had come into being, to

which the limited elasticity of the state-life could no

longer respond ; and on the other hand Greek

democracy had passed the point up to which,

organised as it was, it was capable of a healthy

growth. The individual had begun to draw more

1 The general relation of Isocrates contains an excellent Essay by Mr.

to the Greek and Athenian j)olitics G. A. Simcox, On the Practical

of his day is well sketched in Oncken's Politics of the Age of Demosthenes

Isokrates und Athen (Heidelberg, (pp. Ixvii-xcii), to which I shall

1862). In his introduction (pp. v. have occasion to refer again. See §3,
vi) he has brought out this contrasted " Arrest of the Material Development

significance of the Panegyricus and of Greece."

the De Pace. ^ Oncken {Isohr. u. Athen, p. 2)

2 The edition of the Orations of points out how,—even when society

Demosthenes and Aeschines On the was most overpowering and breaking

Crown, by Mr. G. A. Simcox and up the State,—the theory of this

Mr. AV. H. Simcox (Oxford, 1872), identity was kept up.
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and more away from the State. Instead of the

citizen's duty being the standard of spiritual life,

the needs of individual development became the

measure of what could reasonably be expected from

the citizen. The most striking proof of this is the

decay—almost the disappearance—of a virtue which

has its root in the idea of the State—readiness

for personal self-sacrifice. Active love of one's own

city—the central instinct of healthy Greek life

—

begins to merge in contemplative citizenship of

the world.

^

At Athens this cosmopolitanism at least assumed Athenian

its noblest form. It was there that the distinction tanism.

between Greek and barbarian had taken its finest

edge ; and it was there that the first movement was

made towards eflfacing it. The old Greek communal

feeling, now no longer in sympathy with the State,

found its new seat in the schools of the philosophers,

in a republic of the cultivated and the thoughtful.

They formed a polity apart, of which the franchise

was possible for all who could prove kinship with the

Hellenic spirit. Isocrates was the prophet, as

Epameinondas and Timotheus were the practical

exponents, of this new and more comprehensive

Hellenism which is not of the blood but of the soul.

" Athens," he says, " has so distanced the rest of the

world in power of thought and speech that her

disciples have become the teachers of all other men.

She has brought it to pass that the name of Greek

should be thouorht no lonorer a matter of race but a

matter of intelligence ; and should be given to the

1 See especially Curtius, v. 116 ami 204 (Ward).
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participators in our culture rather than to the sharers

of our common origin." ^

But it was not only in this ideal sense that the

sympathies of Isocrates were panhellenic : he was

animated by a practical patriotism for the whole of

Greece, a patriotism which was vividly affected by

the miseries of the time and which burned with

The three the hopc of relieving them. The special evils spring-

eviis of the iug from tlic general condition of Greece were mainly

three. First :—after the Peloponnesian War the

wealth of the community had ceased to grow, as

population had ceased to grow about fifty years

sooner. The rich went on accumulating ; the poor,

having no means of enriching themselves by enter-

prise, were for the most part occupied in watching

for some chance of snatching from the rich a larger

fraction of the stationary total. Secondly, the Greek

desire of personal distinction was manifesting itself

—

since the breach between Society and the State—as

the egotism of unprincipled ambition. Hence the

traitors and reprobates who, as Demosthenes says,

were positively admired.^ Thirdly, swarms of "men
without cities," paupers, political exiles, malefactors,

were for ever moving over the face of Greece, ready

to take military service with any one who would pay

them. In 401 Cyrus had found it difficult to raise

ten thousand mercenaries from all Greece. In 338

ten thousand mercenaries formed a single contingent

at Chaeroneia.^ In his Letter to Archidamus, Isocrates

^ Panegyr, § 50. irlfxcav, dvdpa^ iryovvTo.

2 De Fals. LegaL § 265, ovx ^irus ^ Cp. Mr. G. A. Simcox's Essay
(hpyi^ovTo 1) Ko\d^€Lv -^^iovv Tot>s TavTu cited above, § 4, pp. Ixxiii-lxxxiii.

iroioOvTas, dW dir^^Xeirop, i^-ijXovv,
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draws a fearful picture of the misery caused by these

roving desperadoes, " who speak our language, but in

character are barbarians. They slay, they banish,

they plunder ; children are outraged ; women, whom
none but kinsmen had ever seen even veiled, are

stripped before all eyes."^

How were these evils to be cured ? By inducing

the Greeks to lay aside their quarrels with each other,

and to unite in some common cause. And Isocrates idea of

I'll! iiivasiou of

conceived that there was but one cause which could Asia.

so unite them—war against Persia.

He was not the first advocate of this idea. Gorgias

had long ago proclaimed it in his speech at Olympia.

Lysias had eloquently urged it at the same festival in

388.^ Isocrates set it forth, with all the power and

finish of consummate art, in his Panegyricus ; a work

which he had probably conceived during his visit to

Gorgias in Thessaly. It is said to have occupied him

ten years,^ and was published in 380 B.C., probably at

the time of the Olympian festival in the autumn ; Possible

leaders of

though it is unlikely that it was actually spoken. He the

iuvftsioQ

calls upon Athens and Sparta to forgo their jealousies, Athens and

and to take the joint leadership of an expedition to Asia.

The appeal failed. Isocrates ceased to hope that

either of the foremost States, as such, would lead

forth the united Greeks to the East. But for thirty-

four years he persevered in the endeavour to find some

man who would lead them.

^ £!p. IX. § 10. crates) t6v irav-qyvpiKbv iv fidvois S^Ka
'^ Above, vol. I. p. 198. ffwerd^aro. Plutarch, in the De
'^ Quint. X. 4 § 4 : auctor irepi Gloria Athcniensium {Moral, p. 350 E)

\i\povs c. 4 (Spengel Rh. Gr. i. 294), ca]lsitrA«<ortca%"almostthreeolym-

Ot /i^i/ (the Lacedaemonians) TpidKovTtt piads"

—

fUKpoO rpeU iXvfiiriddas dvij-

^reai M-eaaT^vriv wapiXa^ov, 6 5^ (Iso- Xuaev tva ypd\l/rj t6v irayrjyvpiKdv \&yov.

VOL. II C
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Jason of Jason of Pherae was master of Thessaly from 374

to 370,—a man of great ability and great ambition ;

^

he had talked of a war with Persia, and had gained

popularity thereby. He was the pupil of Gorgias and

the friend of Isocrates. If the latter did not directly

appeal to him, he must certainly for a time have hoped

in him. Jason was assassinated in 370. It was then,

probably, that Isocrates turned his eyes on Dionysius

Dionysius I.^ tyrant of Syracuse. The fragment of the extant

letter to Dionysius is only prefatory ; it appears to

have been written in 368 B.C. and encourages Dionysius

with the prospect of Athenian support ; elsewhere he

takes credit for having spoken boldly.^ Dionysius

Archida- died in 367. Archidamus III., who succeeded his
mus III.

father Agesilaus as a king of Sparta in 361, next

attracted the hopes of Isocrates. The letter to Archi-

damus belongs probably to 356 b.c. It urges him to

undertake a task to which his father Agesilaus was

devoted, and in which he failed only because he tried

to do two things at once—to make war on the Great

King and to restore his political friends to their cities.^

But meanwhile Philip of Macedon had become strong.

Philip. After a fitful war of ten years, peace was made between

Philip and Athens in March 346. The letter or

pamphlet which bears his name was addressed to him

by Isocrates about April in 346. Philip is summoned

as a Greek and a descendant of Heracles to levy war

against Asia. Either he will conquer Persia, or at

1 For the ability and the plans of ship in Ep. vi. § 1.

Jason, Grote, X. 266 (ch. 78) : Curtius, »„,.,. o o-. a 4. ..i t 4.4-

„, -.o T 4. i.- T .
^ Philippus,%%\. As to the Letter

IV. 443. Isocrates notices Jason s ., ir/rr n u i

4.11 e ' 4. A • • a.1 T.7.T. itself (-Eo. I.) see below,
talk of going to Asia in the Phihppus ^ ^ '

(Or. IV.) § 119 ; their personal friend- ' Ep. ix. § 13.
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least he will detach from it all that lies westward of

a line drawn from Cilicia to Sinope. In either case

he will free the Asiatic Greeks and make new settle-

ments for the Greeks who are now homeless. Seven

years later—in 339—Isocrates remonstrates with

Philip for recklessly exposing his life in frays with

barbarians which only delay his real task.^ In the

Third Letter—of which the genuineness, though not

unquestioned, is hardly questionable—he rejoices, a

few days before his death, that he has lived to see

part of his hopes fulfilled by the battle of Chaeroneia.

In the conventional view this is enough. Isocrates

is condemned. He has blindly abetted, to the last

moment, the destined enslaver of Greece, even if he

has not congratulated him on success. It may be

worth while, however, to consider these two questions

:

—first—what was the abstract worth of this ruling

idea of Isocrates—war with Persia ? Secondly—how

far is he to be held the dupe, or, if not the dupe, the

unpardonable accomplice of Philip ?

Isocrates believed that the first necessity of the warwith

day was to heal the strife of Greeks with Greeks by cure for*

*

enlisting all Greeks in one cause. This was un- Greece/

doubtedly true. He believed that such a cause would

be furnished by an aggressive war on Persia. Here

he was probably mistaken. The state -life of the

separate cities, and consequently their capacity for

acting, as cities, with each other, was so thoroughly

undermined that they could be united by nothing but

an evident and imminent danger. Now Persia did

not represent such a danger. On the contrary, the

^ Ep. II.
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Great King influenced Greek affairs, in so far as he

did so, through Greece itself. Union might have

been had for a war of defence. Union was not to be

had for a war of aggression. Demosthenes saw the

truth, when speaking in 354 of war with Persia, and

of the proposal to anticipate the rumoured preparations

of Artaxerxes Ochus by a bold initiative, he said

—

' * Do not talk of calling the Greeks together when they

will not listen to you'' ^ The special results which

Isocrates expected obviously do not affect the merit

of his scheme as a remedy in the first instance for

disunion ; and it is of secondary importance that here

he was partly wrong. He expected three main

results :—(
1
) the liberation from Persia of the Asiatic

Greeks
; (2) the drafting of the dangerous classes

into new Asiatic settlements
; (3) a certain influx of

wealth into Greece Proper. Now when a Greek expe-

dition against Persia really took place, the chief result

corresponded to the second of the hopes of Isocrates

—only it was on a much grander scale. The new

settlements were made ; but then all Hellenism moved

eastward ; Pergamus, Antioch, Alexandria became

the Athens, Thebes, Sparta, of the future.^

Relations But ucxt—how far was Isocrates deceived by Philip ?

of Isocrates

with Or is he to be called false to Athens or Greece'?

Isocrates had despaired of Athens and of Greece

unless some strong State or some strong man could

unite the discordant cities, by the spell of a national

enthusiasm, under a leadership which must be mili-

tary. He pictured this man as another Agamemnon.

1 Dem. irepl (xvfifioptwv (Or. xiV.) ^ Cp. Mr. G. A. Simcox's Essay

§ 38. (quoted above), pp. Ixxiii and xci.
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There had been a time when his hope was that Greece

should be saved by Athens. He could hope that no

longer. The best type of the individual State had

been found wanting. He turned from the ambition,

though not from the patriotism, of an Athenian to the

ambition of a Greek ; he looked for the deliverance of

Greece by all the Greeks, united under one who could

command them.

The whole thought of that age was setting in the Tendency

same general direction. Nothing is more character- towards

istic of it than the new tendency in favour of

monarchy. In the dialogue, attributed to Xenophon,

between Hieron of Syracuse and Simonides, the despot

fails to convince the poet that the estate of the

absolute ruler is not enviable or that he may not be

a public benefactor.^ So far as a speculative thinker

may be supposed likely to be influenced, in the way

of attraction as well as of repulsion, by the actual

political tone around him, Plato is a witness to this

bent.^ Where Aristotle is describing that unique

combination of gifts which belongs to the Greek race

—warlike, like the continental Europeans, but of

greater subtlety, keen, like the Asiatics, but with a

higher spirit—here, he says, is a race, which, if

brought under one polity, might rule the world.^ It

^ See especially the summary of \-t\vuiv 'y^vo%—dwd/xevov Apxeiv irdv-

his own view given by Simonides at tuv, /was rvyxdvov iroXiTelas. Eaton

the end. Xen. Hier. c. 11. ad loc. quotes St. Hilaire :—" Cette

o n *.- 1 r. 1^1 ^ • pensee d'Aristote a sans doute quel-
^ Curtius, speaking of Plato in

^
_^ , . ,.,.

.\ . 1 .L 1 ,. que rapport aux entrepnses politiques
connexion with this tendency of j • j »» ' 1 • /^ r ^ »i
,, . . ^ , ,

des rois de Macedoine. Ce fut Alex-
the age, points out what was , • '

-i. c 1 i •
i

, . , . , . . .^ / ««^ andre qui reussit enOn a reunir la
monarchical in his spirit (v. 209, ^ , ^

, /. . . r * n
,y ,x

r
\ Grece en un seul etat ; et ce fut la,

en quelque sort, la condition pr^-

Arist. Polit. vii. 7, rb rdv 'E\- alable de sa grande expedition."
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was under the presidency of Macedonia that Aristotle

foresaw a possible renewal and a larger future for the

outworn life of the Greek republics. He is said to

have advised Alexander to treat the Greeks in the

spirit of a leader (rjyefjiovcKm), and the barbarians in

the spirit of a master (BecnroTiKm).^ The same kind

of leadership which in old times had been exercised

by Argos, by Athens, by Sparta, or by Thebes, was

now to be vested in the person of a Macedonian King.

There is nothing to show whether Aristotle had con-

sidered any probable difference between the old hege-

mony of a city and the new hegemony of a strong

dynasty, except the obvious difference that the latter

was likely to be steadier. But in one sense, at all

events, his dream of a boundless sway for the Greek

race, when "brought under one polity," came to pass.

It has been too much the custom to speak of Chae-

roneia as if it were something by which Grecian

history was brought to an abrupt end. A crushing

blow to the spirit of political freedom in the old Greek

sense Chaeroneia indeed was. But it was also the

beginning of a new life to replace the life so hopelessly

decayed—of that new empire for Greek thought and

Greek art which opened in Macedonian times, an

empire which made Greece to Asia and Europe what

Athens had been to Greece, and by which Aristotle's

prophecy was at last fulfilled in the world-wide and

immortal dominion of which he was himself a

founder.'^

Isocrates held with Aristotle that the first con-

^ Plut. Alex. Virt. i. vi. Greece, see Oncken, IsoTcr. u. Athen,
2 On Aristotle's presentiment for pp. 38 f. ; Curtius, v. 476 (Ward).
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dition of greatness for Greece was unity. Seeing The view

that the old civic life was thoroughly corrupted, he compared

did not believe that this unity could be attained of Aris-

under the hegemony of a State. But he believed

that it could be attained under the hegemony of a

chief who should draw together the sympathies of

all the States. The difference between the view of

Aristotle and the view of Isocrates seems to have

been this. Aristotle conceived such a personal hege-

mony as political and permanent, without perhaps

liaving formed to himself a definite idea of the

manner in which it would affect the individual city.

Isocrates conceived it as primarily military, and as

assumed for the special purpose of an expedition to

Asia. Absorbed in this scheme, and believing in it

as a cure for all evils, he does not seem to have

contemplated the probable permanency of such a

leadership. But if he had been told that such

permanency was a condition of the enterprise, he

would unquestionably have consented. Only he

would have insisted, as Aristotle did, on the dis-

tinction between leader and master. Isocrates ideal-

ised his Agamemnon of Pella; he could not read

Philip's mind. Had he been able to read it, how-

ever, what would have grieved him would not have

been the idea of an established Macedonian hege-

mony, but the discovery that Philip desired this

more for its own sake than for the sake of the

expedition to Asia. On the other hand, assuredly

Greece and Athens had no more loyal citizen than

Isocrates, no one prouder of their glories, no one to

whom their welfare was dearer; and, before he is
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judged, let it be remembered that Ins notion of the

largest good possible for them differed only by lesser

clearness from that of the greatest thinker in practical

politics who then lived.

^

isocrates The first conccm of Isocrates was with Greece.

Athens. But two of his specchcs relate specially to Athens

:

the De Pace to her foreign policy, the Areopagiticus

to home affairs.

Foreign The root of all the troubles which beset Athenian

Athens. actiou abroad was this, that few citizens performed

military service. Campaigns were longer than they

used to be ; war had become a profession in which

amateurs were at a.disadvantage ; and the spirit of

sacrifice for the State was extinct. A General, repre-

senting the city, commanded mercenaries. When
things went wrong, the citizens at home avenged

themselves directly on their representative. Hence

the standing strife between the orators and the

Generals. On the other hand, the General could

keep his mercenaries together only by payment. He
was obliged to turn the war, now and then, to some

lucrative quarter. Burdened with this necessity, he

could neither obey definite orders from home nor

form any large plan for himself. His situation forced

him to become more and more independent of the

other States. It was natural that he should often

form connexions with foreign princes on his own

account. Timotheus was in alliance with Jason of

^ Niebuhr, it is well known, pro- a Roman standard. He is always

nounees Isocrates "an utterly bad thinking of him as the man who
citizen " {Lectures on Anc. Hist. ii. had despaired of the republic. He
335). It is curious to see how does not stop to ask what was the

Niebuhr is, all through, yet half republic for an Athenian of that

unconsciously, trying Isocrates by time.
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Pherae, with Alcetas the Molossian aod with Amyntas

of Macedonia. He is said to have received the towns

of Sestus and Crithote as a gift from Ariobarzanes.

Iphicrates was the ally of Cotys, whose sister he

married and from whom he received the town of

Drys in Thrace. Charidemus was the ally and

brother-in-law of Cersobleptes ; Chares was in

alliance with Artabazus and had his residence at

Sigeum ; Chabrias did almost as he pleased in Egypt. ^

Home affairs were in no better condition. Politics Home

had ceased to have a living interest for the best men

;

such men held aloof; while in the ecclesia "one went

and another came, and there was no one to care for

the common good." ^ There was an active and intelli-

gent public opinion, but it had no organised or

effective expression ; there were cliques, but there

were no parties. While the higher aspects of the

festivals were vanishing, the Theorikon, or money

given by the Treasury to the citizens to pay for their

places at the theatre—already doubled and trebled

since the time of Pericles—had become the most

important item of the budget. It must never be for-

gotten that the Theoric fund meant essentially a

provision for public worship and only accidentally a

provision for public amusement. When Eubulus took

office as Treasurer in 354, he brought in a law making

it capital to propose any diversion of the Theorikon

to other purposes. It was the sacred character of the

fund which made it possible for him to do this and so

hard for Demosthenes to get it undone.^ On the other

1 Curtius, V. 123 f. (Ward). » Cnrtius (v. 136, Wani) seems to

- Dem. dc F. L. § 136, 6 liJkv ^\dev, put too much out of sight tlie reli-

6 5' airriXdev, fiiXei 5' ovdevl tu)v koivCjv. gious character of the TheOric fund,



26 THE ATTIC ORATORS chap.

hand, in a religion which identified worship with

festivity the merely festal spirit was sure to prevail

more and more over the devotional as the general tone

of the community became lower. The policy of

Eubulus found favour with the people mainly because

it provided them with shows. This was the true

significance of the phrase used by Demades when he

called the Theorikon the " cement of the democracy." ^

Eubulus was further supported by that party of com-

mercial interests which the Essay " On the Eevenues

of Athens"— ascribed, but no doubt wrongly, to

Xenophon^— represents with an almost grotesque

Social Life, caudour. The social life which this political life

implies hardly needs to be described. On the one

hand, there was an intellectual world apart ; on the

other, there was the people, consoled for what was

unsatisfactory abroad and at home by a certain pro-

vincial joviality. Philip is said to have offered the

sum of a talent for a report of the proceedings at the

meetings of an Athenian club called the Sixty who

dined together at the Herakleion.^

isocrates Such was the Athens to which Isocrates had to
on Foreign

Policy. address his counsels. The Speech On the Peace was

written probably in 355, just before the conclusion of

which has been so clearly set forth the same as that of the De Pace of

by Grote ; and to bear rather hardly Isocrates. He contrasts with both

on Eubulus. the words of Demosthenes {Be Cor. §

1 Trt 4. ir 7 -./Ml . «> 89)— T77S eipTjvrjs fjv ovtol Kara rijs
' Plut. Moral p. 1011 b, ws ^Xeye ,^ 1 , v , ,

Arjiiiaor]^, KdWav dvoadtuu ra deu- ,, , !I ,

puca TVSJv^oKparcas. (Sauppe, Or.
, ^^^^ ^^ 1^^^^ ^^^ ^

Att. II. 315.) ^ \. ^- '^
corporate reputation as wits, rotr-

2 On the Hepi irpoadddiiv (later than arjrr] 5' avrCov dd^a ttjs pg.6viJ.lai

01. 96. 2, i.e. 355 B.C.) see Curtius, v. iyiuero ws Kal (^iXtinrov aKoOaavra rbv

174 (Ward). Oncken {Isokr. und MaK€d6va vifixpai rdXavTov, iV ^7-

Athen) points out that the leading ypa<p6/xevoi ra yeXoia irifiiruaiv avT(^.

idea of the Essay On the Revenues is (Athen. xiv. 615 e.)
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the treaty which closed the Social War and broke up

the Naval Confederacy of 378. Athens is urged to

resign the dream of supremacy, and to treat allies as

friends, not slaves. In his fervour the orator per-

sonifies that Empire which, like a false mistress, has

allured and betrayed the two foremost Kepublics of

Greece. " Is she not worthy to be hated ?
" ^ Let

Athens turn from her and prize, next to the favour of

the gods, the esteem of Greece. It is substantially

the policy of Eubulus which is advocated ; but it is

advocated on higher grounds than those of the

holiday-makers or the merchants. Isocrates held

that hegemony passes into empire, and that empire

begets an insolence which at last ruins the imperial

State. The experience of Athens and of Sparta bore

him out : and, as he conceived the interests of Greece,

there was nothing to be gained by Athens striving at

all hazards to keep the League together. The

Areopagiticus (also 355 B.C.) supplements the De isocratea

Face with his view of what is wanted in home politics PoUcy.

and in private life. " We sit in the taverns abusing

the state of affairs ; we say that never under a

democracy were we worse governed
;
yet in practice

and in our policy we prefer this to the democracy

handed down by our fathers."^ His ideal is the

elder democracy of Solon and Cleisthenes. Under it,

citizens were not to be seen casting lots for their

daily bread outside the law-courts, while they paid

mercenaries to fight their battles— nor choregi,

splendid in golden robes, who were destined to shiver

1 Be Face [Or. viii] § 105. Cf. = Areop, [Or. vii] § 16.

§§133-5.
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through the winter in rags.^ Let us return to the

elder democracy of Solon and Cleisthenes, when

equality meant honour where honour is due, and

magistrates were not chosen by lot. Above all, let

us restore to the Areiopagus its control over the

education of the young and its general censorship of

morals. When habits of industry are enforced, there

will be no more pauperism ; and when public men

are forced to be respectable, the affairs of the city

will go on well. Isocrates was certainly right in

holding that a great need of the day was a sense of

shame ; though he was probably mistaken in thinking

that the vices of a society such as that of the new

Athens were within the reach of a censorship. To

govern Athens by the Areiopagus would indeed have

been like governing Greece by the Amphictyonic

Council."

Private The private life of Isocrates was too evenly

Isocrates. prospcrous to havc a history. He is said to have

taught his Athenian pupils gratis, and to have taken

fees only from foreigners.^ However this may be,

the wealth derived from his school appears to have

1 Areop. [Or. vii] § 54. rhetoricians, on the lawsuits of his

o CI- 1 . fellow -citizens : and (2) that his
- SimCOX, p. IXXXI. ,^, t!' ^ r 4.1, -f^ e^ wealth came chiefiy from the gifts of

^ Anon. Biogr. iXafi^ave de XPV- foreigners.

fiara 7rd/A7roXXa vir^p rrjs didaaKokias, See, on the other hand, Dem.
rrapa fj.kv tQjv ttoXltQv odd^v, irpbs AaKpLTov (Or. XXXV ). Lacritus

iba-irep y^pas tovto Kararidifie- had been a pupil of Isocrates (§ 15)

vo$ Kal Tpo(})€ia Kara^dWuv ry —and, saj's the speaker, TriffTeiet t<^

Trarpidi, irapa 8^ tQjv ^hwv x^^/as \iyeiv Kal rats X'^^'*'^ SpaxfJ-ois As

8paxM-ds. Kyprianos {dirbppriTa tov diSuKe rep 5t5acr/cd\y (§ 42). Cf. ib. §

'IcroKp. p. 30) takes this statement 40, et tls /Soi^Xerai co^iaTrfs elvat Kal

as literally true, and refers, in sup- 'laoKparei dpydpiov dvaXlaKeiv. It is

port of it, to the language of Isocr. conceivable, of course, that there

himself in Antid. §§ 39, 146, 164. should have been an earlier and a

These passages say merely (1) that later period of his practice in this

Isocr. did not live, like the forensic respect.
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excited the envy of his rivals ; and he says that they

exaggerated it.^ He was one of the 1200 richest

citizens^ who, after the financial reform of 378 B.C.,

formed the twenty unions (or *'symmories") for the

assessment of the war- tax ; he had thrice been

trierarch ; and had besides discharged other public

services in a liberal manner. On marrying Plathane,

the widow of Hippias of Elis, he adopted Aphareus,

one of her three sons,—afterwards a rhetorician and

a tragic poet of some mark. It was a somewhat rare

distinction for an eminent Athenian to have had only

one lawsuit ;
^ and in this—a challenge to take the

trierarchy, or exchange properties, offered to him in

355 by one Megacleides—Isocrates, who was ill at

the time, was represented in court by Aphareus.

The verdict seems to have gone against him.*

In 338 B.C. Isocrates was in his 98th year; his His death,

health, which had been strong throughout his long

life, had broken down under an illness which had

attacked him three years before. According to the Difficulties

usual account, he was in the palaestra of Hippocrates ordinary

when he heard the news of Chaeroneia. He re- J^

peated three verses from Euripides— verses com-

memorating three aliens who had been conquerors

of Greeks—Danaus,— Pelops,—Cadmus ;^ and four

days afterwards, on the burial -day of those who

1 Anm. §§ 155 f. story :—
^ lb. § 145. (1) Aaj/adj 6 KivH\KOvra. dvyaripuv

' As to the mistake of the pseudo- irar-fip. (v. 1 of the lost ArcJulaus

:

—
Plutarch in saying that Isocr. was Nauck /ragr. Trag. p. 340.)

ttoice challenged to an antidosis, see (2) IIAo^ 6 TayriXeios eli Iliaav

below, introd. to Or. xv. fioWv. {Iphig. in Taur. v. 1.)

* Antid. § 5. (3) "Libibvibv ror' &<rrv KdSfun
^ Each the first line of a drama

—

iKXiirwv. (v. 1 of the lost Fhrixus

:

—
a fact which adds some point to the Nauck p. 493.)
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fell at Chaeroneia, he died of voluntary starvation.

This dramatic picture of a violent disenchantment

and a mortal despair— a picture consecrated by

tradition and by poetry—is hard to reconcile with

the repeated testimony of Isocrates himself to his

own views and hopes. There is no good reason

for doubting the genuineness of his Third Letter

—a Letter which was evidently written just after

Chaeroneia, and which ends with these words :

—

"For this only do I thank old age, that of those

early aspirations which I sought to express in my
Panegyricus and in my Address to you, I see part

already coming to pass by your agency, and the

rest, I hope, soon to come." ^ That is to say, there

was now an established leader for Greece ; and there

would soon be a war with Persia. Suppose, how-

ever, that the Third Letter is spurious. Still, how

is the motive of the suicide to be explained ? Un-

doubtedly Isocrates regretted the struggle between

Athens and Philip ; it had been brought on by a

policy which he disapproved. But the result of

the struggle was that the idea of his life—the idea

on which depended, as he thought, the welfare of

Athens and of Greece— had become practicable.

Isocrates cannot have destroyed himself because

Philip had won. The conduct of Philip to Athens

after Chaeroneia was studiously temperate and

conciliatory ; there was nothing in it to estrange

Isocrates from his ideal Panhellenic chief, who,

having struck one necessary blow, was now bent on

healing the discords of Greece. It is more conceiv-

1 Ep. III. § 6.
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able that Isocrates should have destroyed himself

because he saw Athens still resolved to resist, and

because he dreaded the conflict, when Philip should

be at the walls, between his duty to Athens and

his duty to Greece. If the tradition of the suicide

is considered too strong to be set aside, this seems

the most reasonable account of it/

Isocrates was buried on a piece of rising ground

near the Cynosarges,— a sanctuary of Heracles,

with a gymnasium, just outside the Diomeian Gate

on the east side of Athens.^ The tombs of his

kindred were there,— covered once by six tablets

of stone, which had disappeared, however, before

the Plutarchic Life was written. On the tomb

of Isocrates himself was a column about forty-five

feet high, crowned with the image of a siren,

—

^ The authorities for the story of

the suicide are (1) Dionys. Isocr. 1 :

(2) Paus. I. 18. 8 : (3) Philostr. Vit.

Sophist. I. 17. 4: (4) Lueian (?)

Ma/cp6i3tot, § 23 : (5) [Plut.] Vit. Isocr.

§ 14 : (6) Anon. Biogr. (Dind.'s Isocr.

p. XII).

The story has been examined by

Blass in the Rheinisches Museum for

1865, pp. 109-116. Aphareus, the

adopted son of Isocrates, had written

some forensic speeches as well as

tragedies—and had appeared for his

father in the lawsuit brought by

Megacleides. [Plut. ] : Dionys. Isocr.

c. 18. Blass suggests that the suicide

may have been a fiction to which

Aphareus first gave currency in a

forensic speech, and which friends

diligently spread, in order to redeem

the name of Isocrates from imputa-

tions of disloyalty to Athens.

Blass points out that the Third

Letter is too moderate in tone for

any but the most skilful of forgers

—

supposing him to have had a hostile

motive ; and, except a hostile motive,

there could have been no motive for

going against the ordinary account.

—Schafer {Demosth. in. p. 6 note)

gives no reason for pronouncing the

letter spurious except its conflict with

the tradition.—Cartelier {Lc Discours

d'Isocr. sur lui-mitne, Paris 1862, p.

xcix) ingeniously suggests that the

whole tradition of the suicide may
have arisen from the accident of Iso-

crates dying on the burial -day of

those who fell at Chaeroneia. [Plut]

— Kyprianos (p. 42) and Oncken
{Isokr. und Athen, p. 17) believe in

the suicide.—Curtius observes that

the authority of the Third Letter

—

which he thinks doubtful—cannot

invalidate the tradition ; and offers

the explanation noticed above. {Hist.

Or. V. 459 Ward.)
2 For the Cynosarges, see Dr.

Dyer's Aticient Athens (1873), pp.

285 f.
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a symbol of winning eloquence in which only a

thoroughly modern ingenuity could discover an

unconscious irony. Near this column was a pictorial

stone tablet representing Isocrates with his teachers

and with some of the poets. It is significant that

Gorgias, looking at an astrological sphere, was the

central figure, with his pupil standing at his side.

A bronze statue of Isocrates, on a column near

the Olympieion, bore a votive inscription by his

adopted son ; another, the work of Leochares, in the

temple of Eleusis, recorded the admiring friendship

of Timotheus.^

Character In his Strength, as in much of his weakness,

tes. Isocrates may be compared with Cicero. He was

a master of expression, with few ideas, but with

much ingenuity in combining and varying these ; a

politician between whom and the power of seeing

facts as they were, over any wide field, there usually

floated the haze of some literary theory which vanity

made golden ; a man of warm, if somewhat exact-

ing, benevolence, always ready to do his best for

those who believed in him ; industrious, earnest,

with that simplicity which has been called an ele-

ment of nobleness, and with the capacity for a

generous enthusiasm which was never kindled to

a brighter flame than by the glories of his city or

his race. Cicero's powers, naturally more various,

were more thoroughly brought out and far better

^ [Plut.] Vit. Isocr. : Paus. i. 18 : Le6chares ranked as a sculptor beside

Philostr. I. 17.—The inscription at his contemporaries Scopas and Prax-

Elensis was \ti[jlC)v iteles. On his work, see Curtius, v.

'Wfiddeos (piXias re xctpt" ^Ovealv re irpo- 198 f. (Ward).

'IcroAcpdTous cIkCj ttJj'S' dv^drJKe deals.
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disciplined by a life in which studious retirement

alternated with public cares. Isocrates missed those

lessons of the world which are proverbially useful

to a successful teacher ; but in an unbroken privacy

he kept his ardour for work unchilled and the purity

of his ideal hopes unstained. His chief efforts were

given to promoting what he believed to be the in-

terests of Athens and of Greece ; and it has been the

misfortune of his fame that his conception of these

interests set him in contrast with a loftier genius

and a more heroic nature than his own. In his

school he did a service peculiarly valuable to that

age by raising the tone and widening the circle

of the popular education, by bringing high aims

and large sympathies into the preparation for active

life, and by making good citizens of many who

perhaps would not have aspired to become philo-

sophers.

VOL. II ^



CHAPTER XIII

ISOCRATES

HIS THEORY OF CULTURE

Usage of Ix a DRSsage of the Phaedrus ^ just before that quoted
the term

• r. i i i n
''phiio- at the beginning of the last chapter, Socrates asks
sophy "in

• i n i i i

tiie time of what a man is to be called, who, whatever may be

his particular line of work—whether for instance he

is a Homer, a Lysias, or a Solon—works in the light

of true knowledge, using no terms which he cannot

define, making no statements which he is not prepared

to defend. It might be presumptuous, Socrates says,

to call such a man, or any man, " wise "
; but he may

fairly be called " a lover of wisdom," a " philosopher."

It is probable that the term " philosophy "—said to

have been invented by Pythagoras—did not come

into general use at Athens much before the time of

Socrates ; and that, for nearly a century at least,

'* philosopher " continued to be the laudatory name for

the man of intellectual or literary pursuits generally,

—as "sophist," used with the same large meaning,

came by degrees to have more and more of a dispar-

aging sense. The paramount intellectual eminence oi

Plato and Aristotle, as well as the lessened importance

1 p. 278 B.
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of Rhetoric after the extinction of the old political life,

led to the name " philosopher " being gradually appro-

priated, from about the end of the fourth century B.C.,

to the speculative seeker for truth.^ Aristeides, writing

in the latter half of the second century a.d., objects

to this restriction of the term, saying that in the best

times " philosophy" meant simply " literary study and

refinement ;—being used, not in its present sense, but

for discipline or culture {iraiBela) generally." - Now it

is in this general sense that Isocrates applies the term

" philosophy " to his art, " the discipline of discourse,"

17 T(ov XoycDv TraiBeia, as he more precisely terms it. In

the speech On the Antidosis he expressly marks this

general sense :

—
" Now you have heard all the truth

about my faculty or philosophy, or study—ivhichever

you like to call it.''^

This use of the term "philosophy," though war- Modem

ranted by the ordinary usage of his day, has in agaiLr^

T ^

.

T . ' n , /• T ^^i™ caused
modern times proved a serious misfortune lor Iso- by his use

crates. " Philosophy " has for us only its later and
°

restricted meaning : its original and larger meaning

^ On the history of the term Ehet. 11. 23, the verb <pi\o<To<f>eTv has

<pi\o<TO(f>ia, see Dr. Thompson's note a corresponding sense ; but I do not

to Pfuicdr. p. 278 d. press this, because there may be, as

- Aristeid. 11. 407, Dind. (quoted Spengel thinks, a reference to Iso jr.

in the note just referred to) : 0iXo- Antid. § ] 73 ; and in that case the

co<f)la meant <f>i\oKa\la ra Kal dia- use of the word might be ironical.

Tpi/377 irepl \6yovs, Kal ovx 6 vvv rpdwos In the letter (purporting to be

ovTos dXXd waideia koivcos. Aristotle's) which some later hand

I would add that in Aristotle there has prefixed to the prjTopiK^ irpbs

is at least one clear example of the 'AXi^avSpoi' (Speng. IVi, Gr. i. 173),

older and larger use of the word,

—

Rhetoric is called ij tuv X&ytav

Rliet. II. 20, where he is saying that, <f>i\o<To<f>ia.

if we have no illustrations at hand ^ Antid. § 50, ircpl /liv ot>v t^ ifx^

from real life or history, we must ctre ^oiXeade KoXeip Svydfieus cfre

take tliem from fiction— tovto 8k <f)i\oao<pias etre 8i.aTpt^rji,iKrjK6aTe

pq.dioi' eK <pi\oa-o(pias, i.e.
'* lita'ai'i/ iraaav rrjv dXiidelav.

knowledge will make this easy." In
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has been forgotten. Isocrates and Plato were strictly

contemporaries—one, the great speculative thinker,

the other, the great popular educator, of his century.

The tendency to contrast them is natural. On the

one side stands the true philosopher ; on the other,

the graceless anti-Plato who is continually iDsisting

that his political rhetoric is philosophy. Now, to be

just, we ought to remember that the point of the

supposed contrast depends partly on an altered verbal

usage. When Isocrates speaks of his Philosophy, he

means his Theory of Culture. It may be worth

while to inquire what this theory was, and to see how

far that which Isocrates professed to do was done well

by him.

His Theory The two important documents for the " philosophy
"

described of Isocratcs are the discourse Against the Sophists

(Or. XIII. 391 B.C.), and the speech On the Antidosis

(Or. XV. 353 B.C.), the alpha and the omega of his

professional life. In the first of these he declares

what his " philosophy" is not ; in the second he explains

what it is.

(1) nega- j^ ^g distinguished, then,—first, from all theoretic

inquiries, as from those of the Ionic physicists, and

from the ethical and political speculations of the

Socratic schools. Secondly, from Eristic, or the art

of disputing for disputation's sake. Thirdly, from

mathematical science. Fourthly, from all literary

activity which has no direct bearing on the higher

political life : as (i) mythological research, " genealo-

gies of the heroes," and the like
;

(ii) history, con-

sidered as the compiling of annals, apart from political

essay-writing ;
(iii) philology and criticism of the
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poets
;

(iv) rhetoric applied to low or trivial subjects,

whether forensic, or of the sportive epideictic kind.^

It forms the last and highest department of the (2) posi-

citizen's education. Boys at school learn grammar

and read the poets. Older youths may profitably

study astronomy or geometry up to a certain point,

for the purpose of sharpening their faculties ; a pro-

found study* of these subjects is useful only for profes-

sional specialists.^ Eristic may be 'used for practice

in the same way; but the student must take care

that his nature is not " dried up by it," and that he is

not "stranded" in such barren subtleties as (for

instance) those of Empedocles and Parmenides."^

Then, when the faculties have been thus prepared and

trained, " philosophy " comes in. What Gymnastic is

for the body, Philosophy is for the mind. The teacher

of Gymnastic practises his pupils in all the artificial

exercises [a^rjiiara) which have been devised as pre-

paratives for real contests. The teacher of Philosophy

trains his pupils in all the artificial resources ^ which

prose-composition can employ. Then he tries them

in real work, in putting together {(TwelpeLv) the par-

ticular things which they have learned, so that they

^ Adv, Sophist. {K.iii\ passim : cp. lUai in Antid. § 11 are the Tpbvoi.

esp. Helen. Ihicom. [x] §§ 1 - 13 : \6yu)v of § 45,—tlie several branches

Antid. [xv] §§ 45, 46. or styles of literary composition ; e.g.

- Antid. §§ 261-264. historical, rhetorical, critical : (2)

tS^ai in Panath. § 2 are the figures of
lb. § 268, A*^ ^liuro, irepuMv r^u

^.j^etoric, properly called ^x^H^ra,
<t>i<np r^u ahrwv KaraaKeXerev-

such as antithesis or paris6sis.
d,lcav-r^oKel\a<TavMToi>,\6yovs

^ere, in Antid. § 183, the meaning
Toi<, tQ>v TraXacCu aocpiarC,.

^^^^^^ ^^.^^ ^^ ^2), but larger-in-
* § 183, ras I5ias dirdo-as ah 6 \6yos eluding all those resources of a liter-

Tvyxdvei xP'^'/Ufos. With reference ary composer which can be reduced

to literary composition, I5^a is used to formulas. For a precisely similar

by Isocr. in two distinct senses :—(1) use, see Adv. Soph, [xrii] § 16.
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may grasp them more firmly, and may be able to use

them readily in any combination which any given

occasion may require. It is impossible to foresee

exactly all these occasions ; there can be no science of

them. There can only be opinion, conjecture about

them ; and he is the wisest man who—exact foresight

being out of the question—can best conjecture what

any given crisis will demand of him.^ " Philosophy
"

cannot of itself engage to produce a man able to speak

and to act. Three things go to make such a man

—

natural capacity, training, and practical experience.

The second has no power comparable to that of the

first and third. All that training can infallibly do is

to make the man better.^ And w^hat is of supreme

importance is the class of subjects to which the

oratorical and literary faculty, as it grows, is turned.

These must be (1) practical; (2) concerned with the

largest public interests ;— not with such private

interests as employ forensic rhetoric, nor even with

the exclusive interests of a single city.^ Isocrates

cites from his own works two examples of such

"nationally political," Hellenic subjects: one is the

thesis
—" Athens has a better right than Lacedaemon

to the hegemony";* another is
—"What measures

are needed to reform the foreign and home policy of

Athens?"^

Definition. The " Pliilosophy " of Isocrates is, then, the Art of

speaking and of writing on large political subjects,

1 Antid. §§ 184-185 : cf. § 271, and * Represented by an extract from

Helen. Encom. § 5. the Panegyricus (§§ 51 - 99), intro-

2 7J 88 187-191
^^^^^^ ^^ Antid. § 59.

^ Represented by an extract from
=* Ih. §§276, 46: cp. Panath. [xii] the De Pace (§§ 25-56, etc.), intro-

§§ 1-3, 13 : Philipp. [v] § 82. duced ib. § 65.
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considered as a preparation for advising or acting in

political affairs.

But something more than such a definition is Relation of

T /» 1
. • f ^ '

Isocratesto

needed for the accurate appreciation of his work, im profes-

It is necessary to determine his relation to other bretiiren.

teachers who professed to be doing nearly the same

thing. Isocrates conceives himself as belonging to

a numerous and honourable profession, but as dis-

tinguished from most of his brethren by certain

characteristics which give him a higher moral and

intellectual dignity. The members of this profession

he calls generically Sophists ;
^ when he wishes to

disparage he speaks of vulgar Sophists.^ Under

this general name of " Sophist " he includes two dis- what he

tinct classes of teachers :— (1) those whom we should "^so^ist.'*

call philosophers,—as the Socratics, in three of their

principal sects,—Plato and the Academy, Antisthenes

and the Cynics, Eucleides and the Megarics ;
^

—

(2) those whom we ordinarily mean when we speak

of " sophists,"—teachers of political (that is, forensic

or deliberative) discourse ; who professed to give a

training, based on Rhetoric, for practical life.'*

The power of speaking, coherently and effectively, Auaiogy of

. .
Sophistic

in a law-court, in a public assembly or at a public to journal-

festival, held a place in old Greek life roughly ana-

logous to that which the journalistic faculty holds in

modern Europe. The citizen of a Greek republic

might be called upon at any moment to influence

public opinion in behalf of certain interests or ideas

1 See esp. Antid. § 203. - Helen. Encovi. [x] § 1.

- Tpeh 9j T^rapes tCjv ay (\al (a v "* Adv. Soph, [xill] § 9.

<TO(pi(TTU)v, Paimth. [xii] § 18.
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by a neat, pointed, comprehensive address, which

must be more or less extemporary. "Sophists" in

the ordinary sense were men who undertook to teach

methodically the art of saying, under all possible

circumstances, something which should pass muster

at the time ; and, in controversy, of rebutting argu-

ments, whatever their intrinsic worth, by counter-

arguments which should at least serve the turn. In

most hands such a discipline was probably either

keen but immoral, or superficial and non-moral

:

Isocrates wanted to make it thorough and moral.

Distinctive The art which he and the ordinary sophists alike
merits of

/» i i t i i
Isocrates profcsscd was thoroughly established as the essence

popular of a practical Athenian education. In the speech

On the Antidosis that place is vindicated for it,

against those who denied its existence as an art, by

an appeal to its proved and normal efficiency ; it

produces the results at which it aims, and produces

them with as much regularity as any other art.^ It

was the educational merit of Isocrates that he strove

honestly and in a great measure successfully to give

to this established art a larger intellectual field and

a higher tone. Let us forget that by a perversity,

which at the worst is but verbal, he chose to call

this art, in phrase sanctioned by his day, "philo-

sophy "
; let us forget what is sometimes ludicrous in

his egotism, in the literary self-complacency which

believed itself statesmanlike ; and let us see what

there is in his conception and practice of his art which

is really distinctive and really deserving of respect.

The first characteristic of Isocrates, as compared

1 A7im. §§ 199-209.
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with the ordinary practical educator, is largeness of 1. Large

view. In the discourse Against tine Sophists he re- view,

marks that the vision of these teachers is generally

limited to the narrowest circle of an Athenian citi-

zen's interests ; their object is to prepare victory in

the Athenian law-courts, victory in the Athenian

ecclesia.^ His own aim, on the contrary, is to en-

large the mental horizon of his pupils by exercising

them on subjects wider and nobler than the concerns

of any single city; he describes these subjects of his

choice as Hellenic,'^ The Panegyricus deals with such

a subject. And even when his immediate subject

concerns a particular city, the treatment is still, in

his own phrase, Hellenic ; his point of view is not

local but national. The Archidamus, the Plataicus,

the Areopagiticus are instances. Now at the time

when Isocrates was writing, this breadth was useful

in two ways, intellectually and politically. Intellect-

ually ; for the divorce of society from the State

brought with it a sharper separation between the

few thinkers, who lived more and more apart, and

the mass of the citizens, whose social life had lost

the higher spiritual elements almost as completely as

it could do so without ceasing to be Greek. It was a

great thing that a young citizen, who perhaps would

never have been drawn into the sphere of the philoso-

phers, should have set before his mind some interests

wider and higher than those suggested by the routine

of business or pleasure in his own city. Besides this

intellectual gain, it was especially a political gain

when he was reminded that, over and above the

^ Adv. So2)h. § 20. - e.g. AnZid. § 46.
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duties of local citizenship, he owed a loyalty to the

higher unity of Greece. Most men found it hard to

remember this in a time when the selfishness of the

individual State, or citizen, was everywhere breaking

the strongest and most sacred ties of the old common

life. To keep constantly the idea of Greece before the

minds of men who would afterwards have power at

various points of Greece—and the pupils of Isocrates

came from all cities—was a good service in itself,

apart from the worth of any given doctrines, and

independently of the mental enlargement which it

implies.

2. Eieva- The sccoud distinctive mark of Isocrates is general

moral tone, noblcncss of moral tone. He did not attempt to find

a philosophical basis for morals : rather he naively

makes it his merit that, while theoretical moralists

set before men a conception of virtue " which no one

else can recognise, and about which they themselves

dispute," the virtue which he teaches is " that which

all men allow." ^ But if he was not a philosophical

moralist, he had a genuine respect and love for the

best and highest things that he knew, a genuine

contempt and hatred for what he felt to be mean and

bad. He lived in times of which the deadly disease

in public and social life was a narrow, dishonest and

impudent selfishness ; the spirit which animates his

writings was in itself wholesome as a protest against

this corrupt and abject cynicism. Isocrates has not

passion ; but in his eloquence " one breathes a large

and pure air
:

" the fineness of his spirit has its

kindred weaknesses ; but, when it is truest to itself,

1 AntU. § 84.
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"it is marked by respect and love for all worthy

sentiments ; by the habit of moderation, by a just

dislike for dishonest agitations; by antipathy alike

for the brutal force of despots and for the brutal

passions of mobs ; by distance from superstition

;

by faithful attachment to what he called ' philosophy

'

—including under that name the double benefit of

the thought which illumines and of the speech which

charms and touches—lastly, by the faculty of admira-

tion,—the finest gift of his genius,—and by that

lively feeling for the great aspects of his country in

which we can still rejoice with him. And, however

far Demosthenes may outstrip him, yet Demosthenes

may have heard not without respect—perhaps not

without envy—that serene eloquence, free from all

precipitation and all rashness, which selects its

thoughts as well as its words, which has never to lend

itself to offensive sentiments, which never degrades

itself or those who listen to it, which is nourished

only on generous ideas, and which thus reflects the

human spirit always on its nobler side."
^

Thirdly, Isocrates is distinguished by his method 3. Thor-

of teaching. Aristotle notices the system followed of Method,

by the ordinary sophists. It consisted in making

their pupils commit to memory, first speeches, then

dialogues. This method, Aristotle observes, was

quick, but inartistic and barren of results ; and was

very much as if a shoemaker, instead of making his

^ Cartelier, Lc Discours d'Isocrate —especially on the moral side ; and
sur lui-')nSme (the Antidosis), p. Ixii. suggests how much has been lost to

The Introductory Essay from which French literature with the scholar

I quote is throughout a subtle and from whose pen it came.

sympathetic appreciation of Isocrates
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apprentices acquainted with the processes of the art,

should content himself with showing them several

pairs of shoes. ^ Granting that this account of their

procedure may be partly unfair to average sophists,

it still seems clear that Isocrates stood alone in the

stress which he laid, and the critical pains which he

bestowed, on work done by his pupils themselves.

First came technical expositions ; then the learner

was required to apply abstract rules in actual com-

position, and his essay was carefully revised by the

master.^ Isocrates recognised fully the use of ex-

ample ; but while for most other teachers the setting

of finished patterns before their school was almost

everything, Isocrates seems to have regarded these

patterns chiefly as counsels of perfection for advanced

and gifted pupils ;
^ the real essence of his method

consisted in developing the learner's own faculty

through the learners own efforts.* He lays great

stress upon industry ; he seems to have regarded a

feeling for the pleasures of hard work as one criterion

of a noble spirit ;
^ and in his ninety-seventh year,

when he was sufi'ering from illness, he prides himself

on being still able to work hard.^ His course of

teaching, besides being so much more thorough, seems

to have been of longer duration than the ordinary

;

his pupils stayed with him from three to four years.
^

It results from his whole conception of his art,

^ Arist. Trepl (ro(f>i<TT. A^yxwv cod. 260, that Isocrates taught not

xxxiv. 7. merely by /xido8os—i. e. technical pre-

2 Antid. %%18St: cf. Epist. vi. % 8. cept—but also by Ao-ATTyo-ts—practice

-'' See Adv. Sophist. § 18. under the eye of the master.

•* Antid. § 188. This fact is ex- ^ Areopag. [vii] § 43.

pressed by the tradition, preserved •' Panath. § 267.

in the Plutarchic life and by Photius '' Aiitid. § 87. Cf. § 200, where
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and it is implied iu his method of teaching, that 4. Desire of

Pfcrmanent

Isocrates aimed at the production of work which Result,

should have a lasting value. This is a fourth charac-

teristic which distinguishes him strongly from the

mass of his profession, and, in a certain degree, even

from its better members. Since the end of the fifth

century B.C. a literature of political pamphlets had

been coming into existence ; writing was now recog-

nised as a mode of influencing public opinion on the

affairs of the day. Thrasymachus pleaded for the

Larisaeans, as Isocrates for the Plataeans, in a

rhetorical pamphlet ; in the same way Isocrates

attacked, and Alcidamas defended, the new Mes-

sene.^ Now to Isocrates belongs the credit of trying

to raise the dignity and worth of this intermittent

journalism. He aimed at making his essays on con-

temporary events something more than telling

pamphlets ; he wished them to have a lasting value

both literary and political, answering to the con-

scientious labour and thought which had been spent

upon them. The ambition which he set steadily

before his school is not simply that of rising above

the forensic eloquence which triumphs for a day ; it

is that of producing work which shall be respected

—

he says it boldly—" in all companies and for all

time." '' To be thorough ; to aim at solid results

—

this rule, meant first for writers, was not less needed

in that age for the future men of action ; and in

he ridicules the popular notion that ^40x65 of Alcidamas (which may be

oiie year of such training ought to contrasted with the Archidamus of

make a finished prrrujp. Isocr.) ib. p. 154. Cp. Curtius, Hi^.
1 On the lost speecli of Thrasy- Gr. v. 173 (Ward),

machus {)irkp Aapiaalcjv, see Sauppe, - AiUid. § 40.

Or. Att. II. p. 162 : on the Meo-o-??-
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literature it had this special result, that literary skill,

seeking some enduring form in which it might em-

body itself, was now applied with a new zeal to

history. Three pupils of Isocrates are especially

representative of this impulse. Androtion, in his

Atthis, treated the local traditions and antiquities of

Attica, and carried the history of Athens at least to

394 B.C. Ephorus wrote a History of Greece, in

thirty books, from the Eeturn of the Heracleidae to

the siege of Perinthus by Philip in 341 B.C. Theo-

pompus was the author of a supplement to Thucydides

—relating, in twelve books, the events from the battle

of Cynossema to the battle of Cnidus (411-394 B.C.)

;

and, in his Philippica, a work in no less than fifty-

eight books, made Philip of Macedon the central

figure of what seems to have been in fact a History

of Civilisation, arranged as a great picture of the

contemporary world. ^ It was a benefit to an age

intellectually poor in all but speculative interests to

have turned literary energy towards something more

substantial than the study of form. This was done

by the historical school of which Isocrates became the

indirect founder, and which shows, in one special

manifestation, a general bent of his teaching.

Summary. Thcsc, then, are four chief things by which Iso-

crates is distinguished from contemporary teachers

of political rhetoric :—breadth of view ; nobleness

of moral tone
;
practical thoroughness of method

;

encouragement of solid work.

The relation of Isocrates to the Socratics is in

1 Miiller, Hist. Or. Lit. c. xliii. Androtion) : Curtius, Hist. Gr. v.

Vol. II. pp. 374-381 (for Ephorus pp. 176 f. (Ward),

and Theopompus), pp. 391 f. (for
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fact rather a biographical question than one which isocrates

concerns the examination oi his jut. His so-called socratics.

"philosophy" had no point of true contact with the

Socratic schools excej)t his personal obligation to

Socrates. But, in so far as there was a real or an

apparent antagonism between them, some attempt to

estimate this may help to make the exact position of

Isocrates clearer.

Socrates held that it is of the essence of true

philosophy to have a direct bearing on civic life. Hisreia-

Wlien Isocrates turns away from physical specula- socrates.

tion and from all abstract study, considered as an

end, he is so far Socratic.^ But his master is the

Xenophontic, not the Platonic Socrates. He has

taken the doctrine in too literal and too narrow a

sense ; he has not seen that the theoretic is the way

to the best practical life. On the other hand, he is

versed in the maxims of just such a homely moral

philosophy as Xenophon ascribes to Socrates. Many
parallelisms might be pointed out between the Mem-
orahilia and (for instance) the Lette?' to Demonicus,-

Though the ideal tendency of Isocrates distinguishes

him from Xenophon almost as decidedly as his un-

scientific habit distinguishes him from Plato, yet, in

all that they owe to their common teacher, Xenophon

and Isocrates are strongly alike.

At whatever time the Phaedrtcs was written, supposed

whether when Isocrates was really a youug man, or, as of piato to

Cicero thinks,^ when he was of maturer age, there can

1 Compare Antid. §§ 263-265, with Ad D. § 26 with Man. ill. ix. 8 :

Xen. Mem. iv. vii. 3 and 7. Ad D. § 34 with Man. in. ix. 14 :

2 Compare Ad Dem. [Or. i] § 24 Ad D. § 40 mth Man. i. ii. 15.

with Xenophon Man. ii. vi. 6

:

^ Or. § 41.
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hardly be a question that it is no sarcastic prophecy

after the event. ^ When Plato wrote, he really hoped

that Isocrates might choose what was in his opinion

the noblest career. In the Gorgias there is a parody

which need not be treated as passing the bounds of

a friendly irony ; Isocrates had said in his speech

Against the Sophists that to be a good speaker re-

quires "a manly and imaginative spirit"; Socrates

is made to say in the Gorgias that rhetoric is the

affair of "a manful and conjectural spirit.'"- A
passage in the Euthydemus is stronger and more

significant. Criton reports to Socrates the remarks

made upon Socrates and the philosophers by a critic

who is not named, but who is described. The chief

traits of this critic are, (1) that he identifies Dialectic

with Eristic ; (2) that he has a rhythmical and anti-

thetical style, of which Criton gives a specimen
; (3)

that he lives a life withdrawn from action ; and (4)

that he dwells '' on the borderland between Philosophy

and Statesmanship." Socrates is not harsh to this

critic ; we ought not to be irritated, he says, by

claims of this kind ; rather " we ought to esteem every

man who says anything holding of practical wisdom,

and goes with manly perseverance through his work." ^

Supposed In the discourse Against the Sophists it seems

of Isocrates doubtful whcthcr thcrc is any special reference to

Plato, who, at that time,— about 391 B.C.,— was

perhaps not yet conspicuous ; but the teachers of

^ See Spengel, Isokr. und Platon, passage is discussed by Dr. Thonip-

pp. 19, 39. son {Phaedr. Append, ii, pp. 179-

2 Adv. Soph. § 17, ^j/vxn^ dvdpiKrjs 182) ; who, with Spengel {IsoJcr.

Kai So^aariKTJs : Plat. Gorg. p. 463 und PI. pp. 36, 7), recognises the

^vxv^ CTOxO'O'Tt.Krjs Kai dvdpeias. allusion to Isocrates.

^ Plat. Euthj/d. pp. 304-6. The
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absolute knowledge {eTnaTrnir)) for pay must at any

rate be some of the minor Socratics.^ In the He-

lenae Encomium, however (370 B.C.), the allusion to

Plato is distinct. He is brought in between Anti-

sthenes and Eucleides,— being indicated as teaching

that Valour, Wisdom and Justice form the subject-

matter of one science.^ In the Panathenaicus (§ 118)

there is what seems a controversial reference to Plato's

maxim in the Gorgias and the Republic, that it is

better to be wronged than to wTong. " The Laws and

Polities written by the Sophists " which are slightly

mentioned in the Philippus (§2) may possibly be

meant for Plato's works ; though this seems less

certain. Lastly, in several passages of Isocrates the isocratic,. .. T' 'IT preference

attainment of judicious opinion, as distinguished of opinion

from " knowledge," is declared to be the end of educa- ledge—its

tion. It is worth while to inquire how far these the

remarks strictly apply to the Platonic antithesis. In antithesis,

the discourse Against the Sophists (§ 16) Isocrates

says :

—
" When people see that those who merely

opine agree better and succeed oftener than those

who profess to know, they naturally despise them."

In the Helenae Encomium, § 5 :

—" It is much better

to iovTH prohahle opinions about useful things than

to have an exact knowledge of useless things." The

Speech On the Antidosis, § 271 :
—

" Since it is im-

possible for human nature to acquire any science by

which we should know what to do or say, in the next

resort I deem those wise who, as a rule, can hit what

is best by their opinions ; and I call those men philo-

^ Adv. Soph. §§3, 4: Thompson and the Cynics are indicated by

(1. c), p. 177, note 9. their paradoxes, Eucleides and the

2 Helen. Enc. § 1. Antisthenes Megarics by their eristic.

VOL. II E
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sophers who give themselves to studies by which

they will soonest acquire practical wisdom."

In no one of these passages, nor elsewhere, does

Isocrates deny a possible science of absolute truth

;

rather he implicitly recognises it. His contention is

that this knowledge, supposing it attained, is worth

less than judicious, though inexact, opinion on the

affairs of practical life. That " knowledge " or

" science " of which he does deny the possibility is a

science of the contingencies which may arise in prac-

tical life. These cannot certainly be foreknown ; the

words or deeds which a future crisis may demand can

never be more than matter of guesswork.

Summary The supposcd allusious of Plato to Isocrates prove

^lations
^ nothiug morc than his regret—sometimes expressed

pSlnd ^^^ sarcasm—that ability and industry should have
Isocrates.

j^^^^ j^^^ ^^ ^^ scarch for knowledge. The references

of Isocrates to Plato show vanity and petulance ; but

no more than those on the other side do they justify

the hypothesis of a serious feud. An inner friendship

or harmony was impossible between the two men.

But Plato seems to have regarded Isocrates with a

sometimes pitying good will ; and Isocrates, when

not temporarily out of humour with Plato, was prob-

ably willing to visit him in the country, and to talk

—as an impartial Peripatetic is said to have described

—'^concerning poets."

^

^ '* The philosopher [Plato] was a son 1. c. p. 178). I assume that

friend of Isocrates ; and Praxiphanes Praxiphanes had pardoned to old

has written a dialogue in which they age the designation of Aristotle's

are represented as conversing irepl philosophy as ttiv Tepl rds ^pidas

TTOLrp-Qv in Plato's country - house (Isocr. Epist. v. § 3)—if the Dialogue

where Isocrates was a guest " : Diog. On Poets had not been written

Laert. iii. 9 (quoted by Dr. Thomp- before.



CHAPTER XIV

ISOCRATES

STYLE

It has been seen that the end which Isocrates set

before himself in all his work was practical, and

practical in a high way. His teaching aimed at

forming good citizens, not only of Athens, but of

Greece. His writings aimed at showing how literary

skill might be applied to the treatment of really

political subjects. But, except during those few isocrates
Ipco ATI

years of his earlier life in which he wrote for the orator

law-courts, he had nothing to do with practical

oratory. Want of nerve and of voice hindered him

from coming forward in the ecclesia. With the

exception of the six forensic speeches, all his extant

compositions were meant to be read, not to be

spoken. Considered in regard to subject-matter, he

is a publicist. Considered in regard to form, he is a

stylist. And his distinction as a stylist is this, that than an

he w^as the first Greek who gave a really artistic finish rhetorical

to literary rhetorical prose.
^"^'

Isocrates bes^an the career of his choice—when

the labours not of his choice were over—about

392 B.C. Rhetoric was then represented at Athens
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Rhetoric chieflv bv two classes of men. First, there were the
at Athens
about 390 writers of speeches for the law-courts. Lysias, then

The writers ^^ ^hc height of his fame, was the most eminent of

couits^^^^''
these, and had already set before his brethren a new

standard of excellence ; though it is not likely that,

so early as 390 B.C., the " plain style " had made much

The way. Secondly, there were teachers of rhetoric who

Rhetoric.^ profcsscd to impart a method of deliberative or forensic

speaking, but who in the exercises which they wrote

as models, seem to have preferred subjects of an

epideictic character taken from mythology. Extant

examples are the Speech of Odysseus against Pala-

medes, the Defence of Palamedes, the Controversy

between Ajax and Odysseus for the arms of Achilles.^

It was in a half-disdainful rivalry with such efforts

that Isocrates wrote his Busiris and his EncoTnium

Distinctive of Helen. But the real ambition of Isocrates was to

Isocrates. r^iisc the Art of Ehetoric above such themes as were

supplied either by the law-courts or by the myths.

He held that the subject-matter of Ehetoric was to

be found neither in the petty concerns of to-day nor

in a far-off age of heroes, but in the largest practical

interests of Greek citizenship. He held, further

—

and here he was completing the theory of Gorgias

—

that not only may prose be artistic, but that the

utterance of Rhetoric may be, ought to be, a work of

art as complete and as substantive as the utterance of

Poetry ; that it has its own ascertainable laws of

^ For the 'OSuo-o-eds Karh HaXa- be ascribed to Alcidamas ; the second

/A-^SoKs TrpoSoaias see Sauppe Or. Att. to Gorgias ; the third to Antisthenes.

II. 156 ; for the vir^p UaXa/x'/idovs H. E. Foss in his Gorgias (pp. 81 f.

;

iiroXoyla, ib. 132 ; for the A?as

—

78 f. ; 94 f. ) has shown each to be

'Odvaaejjs, ib. 167. The first used to the work of a later writer.
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rhythm and of harmony ; and that the artist who,

having mastered these laws, addresses himself to the

treatment of a great subject, has with him a power,

beside and beyond the strength of his cause or of his

genius—a power coming to him, as to the poet, through

his art, and springing from an essential music latent

in language which his art has shown him how to bring

upon the ear.

It has been said in a former chapter ^ that Diony-

sius distinguishes th-ree principal " harmonies " or

modes of composition, whether in verse or in prose,

—the " austere," the '* smooth " and the *' middle "
;

Antiphon being his oratorical representative of the

" austere," Isocrates of the " smooth," Demosthenes of Dionysius

the " middle." The " smooth " (or " florid ") harmony "^mMth"

is thus described :

—

amony.

" It does not seek that each separate word should

be conspicuously seen, as if set on a broad, firm

pedestal ; or that the pauses between the words should

be long. The slow, steadfast manner is not at all to

its mind. Eather it likes movement and impetus of

language ; it wishes word to come on word as wave

rides wave, each lending buoyancy to each, like flowing

waters that never are still. It requires that all the

parts of the context should be taken together and find

their power in their whole effect. This result is

wrought by a nicety of joining which leaves no pause

that can be felt between word and word. In this, the

style is like a web of fine warp, or a painting of which

the lights melt into the shadows. Then it wishes

that all its words should be musical, smooth, delicate,

1 Vol. I. p. 21.



54 THE ATTIC ORATORS chap.

as with the bloom of a fair young face. It may be

said to be at feud with rough syllables and all clashing

sounds ; and to be wary of everything rash and

venturesome.

" Nor is it only between word and word that it

seeks this apt juncture and coherence. It desires that

clause should be closely knitted to clause ; that every

sentence should be rounded to a period ; that each

segment of a period should be neither shorter nor

longer than the just mean ; and that the whole period

should be within the compass of one full breath. A
sentence not periodic, a period not jointed into

members, or a member not symmetrical with the rest,

are thoroughly foreign to its workmanship. The

rhythms which it employs are not the longest but the

middle or the shorter. It wishes the last words of a

period to be rhythmical and firmly set, as on a base

squared by line and rule ;—thus reversing, in the

structure of these final clauses, its practice in the

ordinary harmonies of words. Ordinarily it makes

word slide into word. But it would have the closing

words of a period to stand clear, and be seen, as it

were, from every side. The^gures which it uses are

not those which have an antique air, or which are

notable for majesty or impressiveness or ruggedness

;

but rather the luxuriant and voluptuous, in which

the elements of illusion and stage-glitter are strong.

To speak generally—this 'smooth' or 'florid' style

is in essentials the opposite of the austere." ^

Represent- This description may serve at the outset to hint

this style the broadest characteristics of Isocrates as contrasted

^ Dionys. de comp. Verb. c. 23.
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with the elder school represented by Antiphon. The

typical poets of the " smooth " style, according to in poetry,

Dionysius, are, in epos, Hesiod ; of lyrists, Sappho,

Anacreon, Simonides ; among tragedians, Euripides

only. When Dionysius comes to name a representa- in prose,

tive historian, he is at a loss ; no one, he says, is

strictly apposite ; but Ephorus and Theopompus are

so " more than most." This illustrates the degree in

which the style of Isocrates was distinctive. The only

prose-writers in the " smooth harmony " whom Diony-

sius finds to mention are Isocrates and two pupils of

Isocrates.

In applying more closely to Isocrates the general Diction of

description just quoted, the first point to be noticed
"^^'^

is his choice of words. His diction is tempered of

two opposite elements. It is a compromise between

the " elaborate " diction represented by Thucydides

and the " plain " diction represented by Lysias.^ But

it is infinitely more Lysian than Thucydidean.

Of its Lysian qualities, the first is purity ; an its Purity,

excellence already ^ explained as including two ideas

—avoidance of obsolete, or novel or too poetical

words,^—and correctness of idiom. In this Isocrates

was the nearest rival, though not the equal, of Lysias.*

^ Dionys. Demosth. c. 4. aK€\€Tev6eT<rav, Ant. § 268 : 6ta<r/fapt-

« V 1 ^^^A
<pciadai, Areop. § 12. Also the meta-

*
*
^*

* phoricaluseofdXwrejJetJ' (Pan. §131),
* As exceptions, note the words i^oKeCXas, AiU. § 268 and Ep. 11. § 13.

oiipavoix-fjKfjs, Antid. [xv] § 134 : 0t- (Sandys, Ad Dem. and Panegr. pp.

Xoirpoariyopos (" courteous " — more xi, xxxiv.)

general than ci^TT/aoo-T^opos, "affable") Aristotle instances ^tXt/o-cw {Pan.

Ad Demon, [i] § 20 : repdpeia ("jug- § 96) and tfrfifir} (ib. § 186) as jwetical

glery "), Helen. Enc. [x] § 4 : (pdbnq, words legitimately used in a climax :

Aeginet. [xix] § 11 : r^jp^-q, Antid. Eh. in. 7.

§ 130 : iiriKifipw, Bus. [xi] § 49 :
* Dionys. de Isoer. c. 2 : Lys. c. 2:

ivdeXex^ffTaros, Antid. § 156 : Kara- Dem. c. 4.
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itsSimpii- Next, though the general effect of Isocrates is ornate
city.

and the general effect of Lysias is plain, yet the

Lysian simplicity belongs in a certain sense to the

language of Isocrates. His composition abounds in

figures—to be noticed presently ; but his diction

generally avoids tropes ; ^ that is, it uses the individual

word in the normal sense. Yet here again there is a

difference. Lysias prefers common words ; Isocrates,

though he can distinguish occasions, has a general

bent towards grandeur. ^ There is far less of this in

the six forensic speeches than elsewhere
; yet even

here there is something.^

Composi- But choice of words was of comparatively small

Isocrates. importance in determining the style of Isocrates,

between whom and the elder " austere " school the

essential point of contrast was just this, that they

relied much on words, while he relied almost wholly

on composition. It was Isocrates who developed,

though he did not originate, the idea of a literary

Prose- prose-rhythm. The Greek theory distinguished a

music proper to the continuous {o-wexn'^) exertion of

the voice in prose-declamation from the music of its

1 Dionys. Dem. c. 18—where he is {Dem. c. 4).

criticising a passage from the De ^ Speaking of the forensic work of

Pace {§§ 41-50) taken as showing Isocr. generally, Dionys. remarks

Isocr. at his best—and notices the that here he comes near to the manner

avoidance of TpoiriKal KaraaKeval as of Lysias {Isocr. c. 18). Then ex-

even excessive. Hermogenes {irepl amining the Trapez. [xvii] §§ 1-14

l5eC}v a' c. 12, Speng. Rh. G. ii. 33) in detail, he points out that the

observes that the first condition of manner is 3\v 7^5 yhci distinct from

beauty in expression is purity; now that of I.'s deliberative or epideictic

tropes give vividness, but are against speeches
;
yet that it is Isocratic still

purity; hence Isocr., who thought —it bears the predominant stamp of

most about beauty, made least use of art (c. 20).— Perhaps Or. xviii

tropes. (Against Callimachus) and xix (Aegi-

2 ffcfivoXoyia (Dionys. Isocr. c. 20), neticus) are the best examples of I.'s

ffCfivoT^s TTOfiTTCK'^ {lb. 2), KaXKiXoyla plain manner.

rhythm.
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exertion at intervals {htacTTriiMaTa) in singing.^ As

singing can scarcely charm the ear or make claim to

beauty until it has brought itself under definite laws,

partly of rhythm, partly of harmony, so oratorical

prose cannot give artistic pleasure until it has become,

in its proper measure, rhythmical. This implies the

bringing out of that musical element which is inherent

in all language ; and the technical Khetoric early

began to take account of the prose-rhythm into which

this element must be wrought. Thus Aristotle ^ dis-

cusses the relative merits for rhetorical prose of the

dactyl—which is too epic for ordinary use—the iambus,

which is too common to give any distinctive ejffect

—

the trochee, which is too light—and the paeon, which

he thinks on the whole the most serviceable,—the

"first" paeon (-uuu) for the beginning of the period,

the '^ fourth " (uuu-) for the end. Poetry has its strict

correspondence of rhythms and its precision of metres.

Prose has its irregular rhythms and its wandering

melody in the fall of syllables—rhythms and metres

not bound by any rigid framework, yet reducible to

certain general laws which the attentive ear can dis-

cover, and which the skilful speaker can apply in ever-

varying combinations.^ Now the mistake of Gorgias

had consisted in trying to bring the essentially free

rhythms and metres of prose too near to the strict

^ Volkmann, Die Ehctorik der ^ Dionys. Dem. cc. 49, 50. Prose

Griechen und Edmer (1872), p. 430. is to be evpvdfws and evuerpoi—not

2 lihet. III. 8—where he observes like Poetry, ippvdfios and f/ifierpos,

that metre in prose is dTridavov, i.e. bound. Quintilian (ix. iv. 45) dis-

destroys the rhetorical illusion, but tinguishes the metre {dimensio quae-

rhythm desirable—simply, he thinks, dam) of verse from the rhythm

as the period is—because "all men {nuvieri) of prose: and so Cic. has

like to see to the end." Cf. Volkm. numerus=(>vdfji6s, Or. § 67.

p. 447.
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rhythms and metres of verse. Thrasymachus of

Chalcedon was probably more judicious.^ But Iso-

crates was the earliest great artist in the rhythm proper

to prose,^—so distinctly so, that Cicero more than

once calls him its discoverer.^ Great artist as he was,

however, he was only a developer, not a perfecter

;

and the chief reason why he fell short of the highest

excellence seems to have been this, that he sought too

constantly to base his rhythms on a certain type of

composite period.

The Peri- With Antiphou,* as we saw, the structure of a
o ic s y e

pg^^^^ ^^g g^^jl ^ matter of effort—admitting, too,

of little variety : in Lysias ^ the power of forming

terse, compact periods is nearly perfect, and is com-

howdeve- bined with skill in avoiding monotony; with Iso-

Tsocratei cratcs, thc periodic style passes into an altogether

new phase. The distinctive mark of the new Iso-

cratic period is a certain luxuriant amplitude. In-

stead of aiming at the vigorous compression fittest

for real contests, it rejoices in rich diffuseness—it

unrolls itself like a clear river, luring the hearer on

from bend to bend through the soft beauties of its

winding course.^ Three kinds of period are distin-

^ The artistic use of the paeon in brought in the paeon. In Adv. Soph.

prose is dated by Aristotle from (xiii) § 16 Isocr. speaks of the study

Thrasymachus {Rh. in. 8). Cp. needed in order evpijd/xws Kal fiov-

Curtius, Hist. Gr. v. 168 (Ward). o-i/cws elireTv.

2 For the precept of Isocr. in his ^ "Isocr. was the first to see that

own words, see the fragment of his in prose too a certain measure and

T^x^v in Sauppe ii. 225 :—6\(as 8k 6 rhythm (modum et numerum) must
\6yos fXT] X670S ^cTTu {mere prose), be observed " : Brut. § 32. In Orat.

^rjpbv ydp' /xrjSk ^/x/xerpos' Kararpavks § 175 he quotes Thrasymachus him-
ydp' dXXi ixefiixQo} ttuptI pvOfii^^ fidX- self to the same effect,

to-ra laix^LKip ij Tpoxo-iKi^. Aristotle ^ Vol. i. p. 34.

would have considered this recom- ^ ih. p. 163.

mendation of the iambus or trochee ^ This is the image used by
as retrograde—Thrasymachus having Dionysius {Dem. c. 4) to describe the



XIV ISOCRATES—STYLE 59

guished by Demetrius : the Rhetorical, terse and

round ;—the Conversational, slack and simple ;—the

Historical, intermediate between these two.^ Lysias,

as has been noticed, uses what may be called a " his-

torical " period in one special part of his work—in

narrative parts of his public speeches. Isocrates, as a

rule, uses everywhere the historical rather than the

rhetorical period"—giving to it, however, a certain

long and stately flow which is his own. The great

fault of his management is monotony. Lysias knew

at least how to brace or relax his framework ; Demo-

sthenes was a master of structural contrasts ; but,

in all the speeches of Isocrates, except the forensic,

one long and finished period follows another with

little variety or relief He must always round his

sentence.^ Not only the form but the matter often

suffers for this artificial uniformity. A thought has

sometimes to be diff'usely, and therefore weakly,

expressed, in order to afibrd a symmetry of clauses.**

But although there is this grave fault in his handling

of the periodic style, it must not be forgotten that

vTrayioyiKi) veploSo^, the meandering more, sometimes less, periodic: but

period, of Isocrates. Cf. de Isocr. c. that Isocr. did not understand such

12, t6 kijkXiou twv irepibBiav. variety : cf. his Kplan tCjv dpxa^w,
^ Demetr. irepl ipfxrjveias § 19. c. 5. This wholly periodic style

(Speng. Eh. Gr. iii. 265.) He illus- (with no alloy of elpofj^vr}) is essenti-

tratcs the Rhetorical Period by the ally epideictic : cp. Cic. Or. § 207,

opening of Dem. adv. Lept. ; the Volkmann, p. 435.

Conversational, by the opening of * The invariable desire for a period

Plat. Eep. ; the Historical, by the and a rhythm drives Isocr. to use

opening of Xen. Anab. irapairXrjpwfxaTa Xi^euv, paddbig, as

2 Dionys. Dem. c. 18 notices the Dionys. says \{de Isocr. c. 3). The

period of Isocr. as being rather "like critic illustrates this minutely in his

that of the historians" than ivaytbvios, analysis of De Pace § 42 {Dejiu c 19).

fit for real contests. "These drooping folds might have

' Dionys. de comp. Verb. c. 19 ob- been pinned up more neatly "—raOra
serves that the best style is sometimes KeKoXirufiiya <r<f>iy^ai fiSXXoy iyrjv.
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Isocrates gave a really important development to

the idea of the period itself. Hitherto it had been

too cramped : he was the first to give it a large and

free expansion. He was the first, too, who showed

how the ampler period might be worked up through the

series of clauses and members to an artistic climax.^

His use of Next to this general characteristic, luxuriance,
Figures.

^

the special marks of the periodic style in Isocrates

depend on his use of figures. In order to see just

what Isocrates does here, it will be a help to keep

in mind the strict distinction between a " trope " and

"Trope" a "figure" (whether of language or of thought). A
Figure." trope is the use of a particular word in other than

its normal sense—as "fire" for "zeal" (metaphor) or

"steel" for "sword" (synecdoche)—to take two of

the commonest tropes. A " figure " is an affair of

whole clauses or sentences.^ The "figure of lan-

guage " is a combination of words (each of which may
be used in its normal sense) for the artificial expres-

sion of an idea— as antithesis. The "figure of

thought " depends on no special combination of words,

but on an assumed attitude of the speaker's mind

—

as irony. Now Isocrates rarely uses " tropes "—in-

deed, his avoidance of them was expressly noticed

as a cause of tameness in his diction ;
^ nor—with

one exception to be noted presently—does he often

use "figures of thought." But he uses abundantly

certain "figures of language." It was Gorgias who

first brought a throng of the " figures of language
"

1 Cp. Muller, Hist, Gr. Lit. c. ix. 1 § 4.

xxxvi. (Donalds. 11. 154-5). ^ Dionys. Bern. c. 18 : Hermog.
2 See Volkmann, Die Khet. der Gr. irepl Id. a, c. 12 (referred to above).

und Homer, pp. 392 f. Cp. Quint.
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into Greek Rhetoric/ In so far as Isocrates saw Figures of

more clearly than Gorgias where the line falls between
"^^^***®*

prose-rhythm and verse-rhythm, Isocrates moderated

the Gorgian use of these figures. On the other hand,

he established some of them as the distinctive orna-

ments of the "florid" Rhetoric by developing them

artistically within certain limits. The specially Iso-

cratic figures of language are those which depend

on a parallelism. These are chiefly three. - (l) A
parallelism in sense—Antithesis : which may arise

either (i) from two words of opposite sense used in

the expression of a single idea—''let the rich give to

the 'poor " ; or (ii) from the contrast of two ideas

w^ithout contrast of words :
" he did them good, but

they took away his good name " ; or (iii) from the

contrast both of ideas and of words—" he did them

good, but they did him evil." (2) A parallelism in

form and size merely between two or more clauses or

sentences—Parisosis. (3) A parallelism of sound

—

Paromoiosis : when the latter of two clauses gives

to the ear an echo of the former, either in its opening

or at its close or throughout.^

The idea of all these three " figures " is the same—
1 Dionys. Thuc. c. 24. Quintilian Panegyr. p. xiv.

(ix. 3 § 2) subdivides the "figures of ^ Hermogenes has an excellent re-

language " as (1) grammatical—mere mark (irepi 18. a. c. 12, Sp. Bh. Or. ii.

peculiarities of form or syntax, 331) on the use of these two last

with no rhetorical purpose— e.g. the figures

—

Trapiauxris and irapo/iolwati—
schema Pindaricum : (2) rhetorical

—

by Isocr. and Demosthenes respect-

where a certain effect is meant to be ively. Deraosth. has rarely a direct

wrought by the combination. Volk- and absolute symmetry or consonance

mann (who refers the distinction of clauses—Hermog. says he remem-

between (rx'^IJ-o-Ta X^^ews and diavolai bers only one instance, In AndroL
nottoCaeciliusofCalacte, butback to §1. Elsewhere Demosth. disguises

Theophrastus, p. 392) analyses both the 7ra/)/(rfa«7-ts either by " cutting it in

kinds in detail, pp. 396-430. two "—inserting a clause («Te/i/3oXi»

- Cp. Sandys Ad Bern, and between the two balanced clauses

—



62 THE ATTIC ORATORS

that idea of mechanical balance in which the craving

for symmetry is apt to take refuge when it is not

guided by a really flexible instinct or by a spiritual

sense of fitness and measure. No one can read Iso-

crates without feeling with what a leaden weight this

elaborately wrought ornament lies on much of his

work, often chilling the thought and almost crushing

out its life.^ But a distinction must be noticed

betw^een his earlier and his later manner. The prac-

tical life of Athens had a gradual reflex action on that

Sicilian Rhetoric which had been drawn into its

sphere ; and this was felt even by Isocrates.^ In the

Philijpjpus and still more plainly in the Panaihenaicus

he intimates that he had outlived much of his early

taste for the " figures of language." As for those

Figures of vivid reflections of the speaker's own mood which are

called the "figures of thought/' they belonged,

generally, to a later and more animated school ; ^ the

large use of them by Andocides being precisely one of

those points which show how little his natural faculty

Earlier

and later

manner of

Isocrates.

Thought,

or by taking care that the clauses

equal in length shall not be sym-

metrical in structure : while he avoids

the direct irapofiolcoa-is by shifting one

of the two words which would have

jingled.

1 Gellius (iV. A. xviii. 8) quotes

some lines from Lucilius in which

the satirist ridicules those "tasteless

persons " (apirocali) who wish to seem

Isocratic, and who accordingly over-

load their sentences with o/jLOLor^Xevra,

irdpiaa and the like. Dionysius,

greatly as he admires Isocr., repeatedly

blames his " puerile " or " vulgar " use

of the Gorgian figures. He instances

Panegyr. §§ 71-81 {De Isocr. c. 14)

:

Trapez. §§ 9, 11 (especially

—

ih. c.

20): De Pace, §§ 41-60 {Dem. c.

20). Nothing, he says, more "para-

lyses his force," nothing more averts

the ear, than these frigid figures.

^ This is well marked in two

passages : (1) Philip, (v) § 27,-346
B.C.

; (2) Panath. § 2,-342 B.C.—

where he says that he has quite given

up attempting "antitheses and par-

isoses and those other figures which

compel applause." Quintilian ex-

pressly recognises the two phases

:

IX. 3 § 74. Cp. Kauchenstein, Introd.

p. 12.

^ See above, Vol. i. p. 97 : cp.

Volkmann, pp. 416 f. The great

master of the "figures of thought"

was Demosthenes : Cic. Orat. § 136.
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had been tamed to the technical Rhetoric of his day.

Least of all were the figures of thought congenial to

the smooth and tranquil manner of Isocrates. There

is perhaps but one exception : he is fond of the

rhetorical question in concluding an argument/

Before we leave the technical traits of his com- Avoidance

. . . 1 . . . 1 . , of hiatus.

position, one striking trait remains to be noticed as

the special cause of his *' smoothness." This is the

studious, the even pedantic care with which he avoids

allowing a vowel at the end of a word to be followed

by a vowel at the beginning of the next.^ Dionysius

says that he had gone through the whole of the

Areajpagiticus without finding one instance of such a

collision.^ The artificialism soon makes itself felt;

and, as one critic justly says, a possible music of

clashing sounds is lost.* In this, as in greater things,

Demosthenes knew how to hit the mean.^

^ For examples of this ipdrrrja-is, see jJ/aSs ye c^ovto, § 57 :

—

(ba-re offre, § 80.

Panegyr. (iv) §§ 121, 183 : De Pace * Demetrius wepl ipurjveias § 68 :

(viii) §§ 11, 100, 105, 113 : Panath. who adds, in § 72, that such clashing,

(xii) §§ 121 f. Volkmann (p. 424) a&yKpovais, suits the neyaXoTrpeirTis

notices an instance of the figure called x°-P°^i^'^'np- Dionysius {Dem. c. 4),

dvTl<ppa<ns or TrapdXei^ts—when the Quintilian(ix.4§35)andHermogenes

speaker says that he will not mention (Trepl 18. a' c. 12) agree with Demetrius

a thing, but does—joined with hyper- in thinking the solicitude of Iso-

bole, in De Pace §§ 56, 81. crates in this matter excessive : while

^ For his own precept, see the frag. Plutarch, with a somewhat frigid sar-

of his T^x^V (Sauppe 11. 225)—"vowels casm, asks how Isocrates, 6 (po^ovfievos

must not come together" (Set ra ipuvrjev tpuv^evri airyKpoOffai—could

(fxaviievTa /xr] <rvfiTlirT€iv), "for the help shrinking from the Macedonian

effect is lame," xw^^'' yo.p t6 roidvde. phalanx ? {De glor. Athen. c. 8, Mor. p.

Benseler, in his work De Hiatu in 350 e. ) On the other hand, Longinus

Oratoribus Atticis et Historicis Gravels, praises him for avoiding harsh colloca-

has applied this test to the whole tions " which make the texture of the

extant text of Isocrates (Bk. i. Ch. 1). speech rougher and do not slide into

^ De Comp. Verb. c. 23 (where he the ear, but offend it, while they also

analyses §§ 1-5). Benseler examines arrest the speaker's breath " {Rhet. § 9,

this statement (pp. 7-9). Among p. 560 in Speng. Rh. Gr. i. 306).

the more striking instances of hiatus ^ See Schafer, Deinosth. Vol. ill.

in our text of the Areopagiticiis are p. 317, note 2.
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Treatment Passing froHi the province of Expression to the

matter^ treatment of matter with its two departments of

Invention and Arrangement, we find that here also

Isocrates has his distinctive merits. As regards

Invention. Invention—the art of discovering the available re-

sources of a theme—Dionysius pronounces Isocrates

equal to Lysias;^ Quintilian praises not merely his

facility but his effort to bring out the higher aspects

of his subject.^ In analysing the epideictic branch

of Rhetoric, Aristotle notices one device as specially

frequent in Isocrates—the use of the topic of com-

parison for the purpose of magnifying or extolling^

{av^7](ri<;). The PMUppus wdll supply an instance :

—

in order to show that Philip of Macedon could easily

conquer Asia, Isocrates points out that harder things,

were done with smaller means by Alcibiades, Conon,

Dionysius and the younger Cyrus/ The author of

the Essay on Sublimity blames Isocrates—and rightly

—for a too constant and ostentatious effort to heighten

rhetorically the greatness of his theme. ^ This effort

is akin to the essentially epideictic spirit of all his

work, the spirit which is always tending to transform

advice, as in the Panegyricus and Fhilippus, or

apology, as in the Antidosis and De Bigis, into

encomium.
'^'

^ De Isoer. c. 4. rod diKoXoyeiv—where Spengel'sdo-WT}-

2 V 1 8 79 in inventione facilis
^"'"' '^ ^'^'"^^^ ""^^^ improbable by

,.,,. the general sense, by the testimony
honesh stvdiosus. ^ t<- t -.c, i ^ ^-i

01 Dionys. Isocr. 18, and by the con-

3 Arist. Bh. i. 9. "If one has no temptuous word diKoXoyetp).

positive merits to urge, one should ^ Philip, [v] §§ 58-67.

give the man relative merit by com- ^ n-epl vxf/ov^ in Speng. Rh. Or. i.

paring him with others

—

as Isocrates p. 287.

used to do, owing to his familiarity ^ See Dionys. Rhet. c. 9, § 12 :

with suit-jpleading " {Sih ttjv cvvi^deiav Volkmann, p. 83,
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In Arrangement Isoerates is very clever. He is Arrange-

generally said to have invented the fourfold division

of the speech—used, however, before him by Lysias

—with proem, narrative, proof, epilogue ;
^ but his

distinctive skill lay in the management of a more

complex system. According to Dionysius, the

arrangement of Isoerates excels that of Lysias in two

main points—in fineness of subdivision and in variety,

—this variety arising either from new combinations

within the subject itself or from the introduction of

episodes not strictly proper to it.^ The use of the

latter is illustrated by a remark of Aristotle in regard

to the opening of an epideictic speech. Here, he

suggests, the speaker may take a hint from the flute-

player. The flute-player preludes with anything that

he can play efi'ectively, and then knits this on to the

keynote of his theme. So it is, says Aristotle, in the

proem to the " Helen " of Isoerates ; the Eristics have

nothing to do with Helen. *' And here, even if the

speaker 'pass into a foreign region {iKToirlarj)^ it is

better than that the speech should be monotonous."

The " episode " on Agamemnon in the Panaihenaicus

(§§ 74-87) is a good instance.

One uniform type of structure may be recognised

in all the best discourses of Isoerates. There is a

leading idea—generally some large proposition about

the afiairs of Athens or of Greece—which is worked out

on the principle of antithesis. Every contrast which

it can yield is developed : but through all divisions

^ Vol. I. p. 176 note. (iydSai/jiov) of the Hcleiute Encomium
- De Isocr. c. 4 lUaL^ /xerajSoXats

—

is, of course, Helen. But Isocr. pre-

^^vois iir€i.<ro5iocs. hides with an attack on the Eristics

Arist. Eh. iii. 14. The keynote (§§ 1-131).

VOL. II F
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and subdivisions the dominant idea is kept before the

mind ; and, at the close, the simplicity of the original

proposition emerges from these intricate, yet never

confused, antitheses in the simplicity of the con-

clusion. Take, for instance, the Panegyricus. The

leadiner idea is—A Greek war with Persia. " Greece
"

is dealt with in Part L, " Persia " in Part 11. In Part

I. Athens is contrasted with Sparta ; the services of

Athens to Greece are analysed as (l) civil, (2) military

—and here, as in wars between Greeks or in wars

between Greek and barbarian. Part II. shows that

(l) Persia is open to attack, while (2) Greece has

every motive for attacking. Then the conclusion :

—

A Greek war with Persia is both just and expedient.

It is this power of dealing luminously with a large

array of facts grouped round a central idea which

Hermogenes praises as the '' distinctness " of Isocrates.-^

Like his moral bent towards subjects of practical

moment and towards permanence of literary result,

this faculty of arrangement set an example useful

beyond the sphere of Ehetoric. It helped to show

the historian how large masses of material might be

wrought into a form at once clear and interesting. ^

But the merits of Isocrates whether on the verbal

wltifthe*^ or the real side are not those which are best fitted to

orator!^^
succeed in a law-court or in an assembly. It is true

that, as Hermogenes^ says, he has in a very high

degree that purity of diction and that distinctness

of method which are at least two virtues of civil

eloquence : it is true that, as Dionysius * says, lessons

1 emplveia : irepl ISeQv a' c. 4, Sp. ^ irepl 15. jS' c. 11, Sp. II. 412.

Jth. Gr. II. 283. ^ De Isocr. c. 4—where ttoKltlkt)

2 CurtiiiSj^w^. (?r.v.p. 176(Ward). divaixi^ denotes the complete faculty

Isocrates
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may be learned from him in everything that goes to

form the complete " faculty of citizenship." Yet his

practical rhetoric is not oratory. It is for the

palaestra, not for the battle-field.^ It has not the

stamp of vigorous nature. The great speaker in real

contests holds his own argument, and can seize that

of his adversary, with an iron grasp ; he is im-

passioned and can kindle passion, he can animate the

embodiment of his thought with a living soul which

seems to come to it, through him, from a present and

inspiring power ; the artist of the school—and it is

as such that Isocrates most often appears—suffers

neither keenness of controversy, nor feeling, nor

even what perhaps is most divine in the idea which

he is enforcing, to agitate him as he marshals the

slow and stately pageant of an eloquence which

moves with always the same cold brilliancy. One

who had tried the experiment of declaiming the dis-

courses of Isocrates says that he had found that they

would not bear delivery with raised tones, or passion,

or gesture : Isocrates, he says, has dropped his voice

to the key in which a slave reads aloud to his

master.^ The disappointed reciter is too severe

;

but that such compositions should be better suited

for reading than for declaiming is natural ; and it is

worthy of notice that when Isocrates himself com-

plains of his speeches being marred by bad reading,

the two points of which he deprecates the neglect

of heing a citizen as distinguished In Phil, [v] § 26 he complains of

from the power of civil rhetoric. one who reads him fxttSkv^do^ ivcrj-

1 Quint. X. 1 § 79. /iati'6/xci'os : in Panath. [xii] § 17 of

2 dvayvibarov 7rat56j (puiv^v, Hier- those who read him StatpoOvTCS ouk

6nymus ajj. Dionys. Isocr. c. 13. 6pdu}s, /c.r.X.
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are both consistent with a subdued manner—namely,

attention to the ethos (general moral tone)—and

attention to the cadences of the rhythm. Dionysius

has been at pains to contrast a passage of the Be
Pace (§§ 41-50) with a passage of the Third Olyn-

thiac (§§ 23-32)—the contrast coming to this, that

the former is a display of graces and the latter a

stirring summons to action.^ But the fact is that

it is unmeaning to compare Isocrates and Demo-

sthenes at all. While practical oratory was parting

more and more distinctly into two branches—the

pure Deliberative, best represented probably by Cal-

listratus, the Forensic, by Isaeus, branches . of which

the excellences were for once to meet in Demo-

Hisreai sthcucs—Isocratcs was occupied apart from both in
province.

(^^gyg^Qp^j^g a literary rhetoric, important, certainly,

in its influence on the practical oratory of a later day.

Influence but of coutcmporary significance in the way of style

on contem- cliiefiy for that Ehetorical school of history in which
poranes.

j^^pj^Qp^g ^nd Thcopompus are the earliest great names.

Chiefly—yet not solely. In so far as merely literary

lessons have to be learned by a great speaker, Demo-

sthenes learned much from Isocrates : but the spirit of

Demosthenes was not to be bound to any rigid out-

ward law of euphony. 2 In the epideictic kind we can

see from the Funeral Oration of Hypereides just the

two points of contact between Hypereides and

Isocrates—the large freedom of development, and the

tone, sincere in all its rhetorical elevation, of a

moralist speaking the language of panegyric.^ But

1 Dionys. Dem. cc. 17-22. ^ The Isocratic element in Hyper-
- Cp. Curtius, Hist. Gr. v. p. 228 eides is well estimated by Cartelier

(Ward).
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the best representative of Isocrates in his influence on its later

the development of oratory is Cicero. Cicero was cicer"

*

intellectually stronger than Isocrates; he had the

power for real contests—living force and passion

;

and the greater width of his mental horizon was not

due simply to the age in which he lived. But as a

stylist he is inferior to Isocrates. The idea which

Cicero got from Isocrates was that of number.^ To

this Cicero added special Isocratic graces with more

than the richness but with less than the elegance

of the Greek master. Seldom, perhaps, has an

unconscious criticism on self told the truth more

neatly than does the phrase of Cicero when he speaks

of having used " all the fragrant essences of Isocrates

and all the little stores of his disciples."^ The

brilliancy of Isocrates had come to Cicero through

the school of Ehodes.^

{Le Discours (VI. sur lui-mhne, p.

Ixxviii)— who observes that the

younger contemporaries of Isocr,,

generally, must have owed to him
in no small degree their greater

abundance of development and rich-

ness of phrase (p. Ixxvi).

^ See especially De Drat. in. 44,

§ 173. The sweetness which he else-

where praises {De Oral. in. 8, § 28)

as distinguishing this "father of

eloquence" {ih. n. 3, § 10) means

chiefly that same smooth, harmonious

rhythm. So Quint, x. 1 § 108 says

that Cicero had "artistically repro-

duced {cffinxisse) the force of Demo-
sthenes, the wealth of Plato, the

charm of Isocrates."

2 Ad Att. II. 1, totum Isocratis

fjLvpod-^Kiov atqice omnes eius discipu-

lontm arculas.

3 In concluding this review of

Isocr. under the technical aspects of

his style, it may be worth while to

quote, for those who care to look at

it, the criticism of Hermogenes {irepl

15. ^' c. 11, Sp. Rh. Gr. n. 412)-a
masterpiece (as usual with him) of

compression, in which almost every

word is pregnant— or rather over-

loaded—with technical meaning. I

have tried to make this version do

the work of a glossary :

—

"As regards purity of language and

perspicuity of arrangement— those

characteristics which make a speech

luminous—Isocrates is the greatest

master of civil eloquence ; but want

of moral charm and of a natural

simplicity lessen his power of per-

suading. In finish, however, and in

ornament, he excels ; nor is he less

distinguished by elevation, save that

his vehemence and his asperity—if

indeed he can be said ever to employ

these—are deprived of nervous force

by his elegance. In words he is not

very diffuse; but in developing a
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Influence It was inevitable that when such a manner as

on the that of Isocrates was developed and became widely

Language, popular it should havc a certain reflex action on the

language; and the nature of this action was deter-

mined by the fact that Isocrates had the Greek

impulses in art without the sureness or fineness

of the best Greek instinct. The invariable desire

of rounding periods led to periphrasis, the craving

for antitheses to a bold use of synonyms. Hence

came a certain loss of that strict yet always graceful

precision which had marked the best Attic, when

the accurate expression of a clearly defined thought

was the first thing, and the light which played over

the words came through the eyes of the thought.

That language which had been as a perfect human
body to a vivid soul began in these later days to

be more like a dress fitting loosely to a form still

fair and stately ; a dress which Oriental taste

gradually changed into a flowing robe, with always

ampler folds and heavier embroideries as there

was less and less of natural vio^our or comeliness

beneath.

Yet, if Isocrates does not give the intimate Attic

thought he amplifies to the uttermost. pare (e.g.) the opening of the Fourth
Of fiery earnestness he has not a trace. Speech Against Philip" {omx First

Further—though the criticism may Philippic] "with the opening of the

seem harsh—he is characterised by a Archidamus. The proposition is the

certain languor and slackness, as well same in both places—viz. that young
as by a pervading elderly sententious- men ought to be heard even though

ness. Just because he is naturally they rise before their elders— but

poor in spontaneous impulse he is Isocrates has made it a distinct

over-industrious in artifice, as if bent thesis, and has demonstrated it at

on the display of ingenuity—often for full length ; while Demosthenes has

no practical purpose. This may be ' been content to support it by a single

seen from cases of contrast between observation. At the same time the

the treatment of an argument by power of exposition possessed by

Isocrates and by Demosthenes. Com- Isocrates is by no means slight."
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1

charm, it must not be forgotten that a Greek could

still distinguish him from Lysias by saying that

Lysias was to Calamis and Callimachus what Iso-

crates was to Polycleitus and Pheidias :
^ his beauty

and his majesty are genuinely Greek ; and, until the

sense of these is wholly lost, Isocrates must always

take rank as one of the great masters of expression.

The growing divergence of the modern ideal from

his has already, perhaps, narrowed the modern

faculty of appreciating him ; but most readers can

still admire his power of feeling, and of honouring,

what is admirable. A French scholar has observed Modem
. .

analogue

that, m regard to expression, the grave oratory of for his

the preacher alone preserves for the modern world an that of the

image of that in which Isocrates excelled ; and has at
^'" ^^

*

the same time rendered to Isocrates a tribute as high,

perhaps, as the modern world could offer, in bring-

ing proof that Isocrates had some share in forming

whatever owed its virtue to form in the eloquence of

Bossuet.^

Isocrates cannot be represented by extracts ; the

structure and the total effect are especially important

for him just because he is specially an artist. But

three passages may be taken as showing the bent

rather than the compass of his art :—the contrast,

in the Areopagiticus, between the social lives of the

old and of the new democracy ; the eulogy, in the

Fanegyricus, of the first Athenian empire ; and the

passage on beauty in the Helen.

^ Dionys. Isocr. c. 3. three Greeks to whom Bossuet ac-

^ Cartelier, Le DUcours d'l. sur knowledges a debt in the matter of

hd-mSnie, p. Ixxxvi. Plato, De- style.

mosthenes and Isocrates are the
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In the Areo'pagiticus lie is contrasting the social

Athens of 500 B.C. with that of 355 B.C.

—

Areop.[vii] " Under the supervision of that Council, the city

was not distracted with lawsuits and grievances and

taxes and penury and wars
;
people lived on good

terms with their neighbours and peaceably with all

men. Athenians were the trust of Greece and the

terror of barbarians ; they had saved their country,

and had so punished the enemy that he was glad

enough to be let alone. And so, thanks to this, they

lived in such security that the houses and establish-

ments in the country were handsomer and richer than

those within the wall,—many citizens never coming

to town even for the festivals, but preferring their

own snug homes to a share in the bounty of the State.

The public spectacles, for which they might have

come, were managed sensibly, and not with an inso-

lent profusion. People did not measure happiness

by shows, or by rivalries in the equipment of a

chorus, or by the like forms of pretentiousness, but

by soberness of life, by everyday comfort, by the

absence of destitution among citizens. These are

the tests of a real prosperity as distinguished from

a policy of low makeshifts. Is there any sane man
who can help being stuDg by what goes on now-

adays—when he sees numbers of citizens actually

drawing lots for daily bread before the law-courts,

yet condescending to feed any Greeks who will row

their ships for them,—coming on the stage in golden

apparel, and passing the winter in garments of which

the less said the better—with the rest of those economi-

cal contrasts which redound to the infamy of Athens ?
"
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In the Panegyricus the first Athenian empire is

used as an argument for making Athens equal leader

with Sparta in a war against Asia. An implied con-

trast with the Spartan influence from 405 to 380

B.C. runs through the whole :

—

'*A11, I think, would expect that State to be Panegyr.

the best president of Greece under whose former 106.

rule those who accepted it were, as a fact, happiest.

Now it will be found that under our leadership

private households throve best, and cities too be-

came greatest. We were not jealous of the growing

States ; we did not sow the seeds of strife by setting

up in them a government adverse to their own, in

order that they might be divided by faction and

that both factions might pay court to us ; rather,

holding the concord of our allies to be a common
good, we governed all the cities by the same laws,

debating their affairs in the federal spirit, not in a

spirit of absolutism ; watching over the interests of

the whole league, but leaving every member of it

free,—helping the commons and warring against des-

potisms,—thinking it a shame that the many should

be under the few, that men worse than their fellows

in nothing but fortune should be scouted for office,

ay, and that, when Greece is the mother of us all,

some Greeks should be tyrants while others are

barely residents on sufferance, and that a franchise

bestowed by nature should be cancelled by law.

Finding these vices, and more than these, in Oli-

garchy, we gave to our allies the same form of

government under which we lived ourselves—one

which I see no need to praise at much length when
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it can be described so shortly. Under that govern-

ment the allies lived for seventy years unvexed

by tyrants, independent of barbarians, at unity

among themselves, at peace with all the world."

In the Helen it is interesting to mark both

the likeness and the deep unlikeness to a Platonic

strain :

—

Helen. En- "They had reason for their choice, and I for the

§§ 54-58. greatness of these praises ; for she was gifted above

all others with Beauty, the first of all things in

majesty and honour and divineness. It is easy to

see its power ; there are many things which have

no share of Courage, or Wisdom, or Justice, which yet

will be found honoured above things which have

each of these ; but nothing which is devoid of Beauty

is prized ; all things are scorned which have not

been given their part of that attribute ; the admira-

tion for Virtue itself comes to this, that of all mani-

festations of life Virtue is the most heautiful. The

supremacy of Beauty over all other things can be

seen from our own dispositions towards it and them.

Other things we seek merely to attain, as we may
have need of them ; we have no further affection of

the mind about them ; but beautiful things inspire

us with love—love, which is as much stronger than

wish as its object is better. We are jealous of those

who excel in ability or anything else, unless they

conciliate us by daily benefits and constrain us to

feel kindly towards them : but the beautiful inspire

us with goodwill at first sight ; to them alone, as

to the gods, we are never tired of doing homage,

delighting to be their slaves rather than to be rulers
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of others, and feeling more gratitude to those of

them who set us many tasks than to those who lay-

no commands upon us. We reproach the subjects

of any other despotism with the name of flatterers

;

but we see only a clear-eyed and noble zeal in the

lieges of Beauty. Care for that gift is to us so per-

fectly a religion that we hold the profaners of it in

themselves more dishonoured than sinners against

others, but honour for all time, and as benefactors

to the State, those who have guarded the glory of

their own youth in the chasteness of an inviolable

shrine."



CHAPTER XV

ISOGRATES

WOEKS

Principle of Classification—Scholastic Writings

Twenty-one Speeches or Discourses, and nine Letters,

are extant under the name of Isocrates. All these

are probably genuine/ Nor is any lost work, except

the "Art of Rhetoric," known from a definite cita-

tion.^ Suidas speaks of thirty-two discourses.^ In

the Plutarchic Life, the number given is sixty,—of

which only twenty -eight were allowed as genuine

by Caecilius and only twenty- five by Dionysius.*

^ As to the questions raised in

the cases of Or. xvii, xviii, xxi,

see below.

2 These, indeed, have been sup-

posed to be lost :—(1) An iiriTacfiLos

Tp{>\\ov [Gryllos, Xenophon's son]

was written, according to Hermip-

pus ap. Diog. L. ii. 55, by Isocra-

tes ; but this probably refers to Iso-

crates of Apollonia : see Sauppe

0. A. II. 227. The same explana-

tion applies to the case of (2) a

M.ava-ii}\ov iyKibixLov ascribed to our

Isocrates in the Plutarchic Life,

which Jerome Wolf follows (p. 684,

ed. of 1570). Suidas expressly

ascribes this iyKd/xiov to the Apol-

loniate. (3) From Arist. Eh. ii.

19 it has been quite needlessly as-

sumed— as by Benseler de Hiatu,

p. 56—that there was a \6yos irphs

'EiUdwov distinct from the extant

Trpds 'Slvdvvovv [Or. xxi]. But see

Sauppe 0. A. ii. 227. (4) From
the Pliilippus [Or. iv] § 81, Wolf,

1. c, assumes a lost "oratio ad Dio-

nysium." But the allusion— even

if it does not refer to the first of

the extant epistles— evidently does

not warrant any definite inference.

As regards the "Art of Rhetoric,"

see below.

•^ s.v. ^IcroKpdTf}^.

4 [Plut.] Vit. Isocr. § 20.
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Photius knew only twenty-one.^ Dionysius, the

strictest, may be taken as also the best canon. If

it may be assumed that his collection included ours,

we have all but four of those compositions which

he thought genuine.

The text of our collection is tolerably perfect. Text.

The only gaps of any importance are at the end of

Oration xiii. (Against the Sophists) ; at the beginning

of Oration xvi. (" De Bigis ") ; and probably at the

end of Letters i. vi. and ix.^

The writings of Isocrates are arranged diflferently jeron.e

in different MSS.^ The order followed in most ci^iL

modern editions is not that of any one manuscript,
^'°"'

but that which was adopted, for the sake of con-

venience, by Jerome Wolf.^

at a fourfold distribution :

—

His arrangement aims

1. Hortatory.

I. To Demonicus.

II. To Nicocles.

III. Mcocles.

2. Deliberative.

IV. Panegyricus.

V. Philippus.

VI. Archidamus.

VII. Areopagiticus.

1 Phot. cod. 159, oOtoj {xkv koL to-

<xo6tovs ^ypu}fi€u 'laoKparovs \&yov$y

€va Kal dKoaiv 6vTas. In 260,

—

(pipovrai 8k avrov rbv dpidfibv ^' (60),

etc.—The statement is simply a

transcription from the Plutarchic Life.

- In the case of each of the three

Letters, another explanation is pos-

sible—that they are merely prefaces,

Trpoire/xiTTiKd, to essays or pamphlets

sent along with them or after them.
''^ A table showing the arrange-

VIII. On the Peace.

3. Epidcictic.

IX. Evagoras.

X. Encomium of Helen.

XI. Busiris.

XII. Panathenaicus.

XIII. Against the Sophists.

4. ForcTisic.

XIV. Plataicus.^

ment in the Urbiuo MS., and in six

other manuscripts, is given by Baiter

and Sauppe Or. Att. Vol. i, preface

to the Text of Isocrates, p. iv.

*• For Wolfs own account of this

classification, see p. 684 of his edition

of 1570.

^ The Plataicus is an appeal to the

Athenian ecclesia. Wolf gives \U

forensic vehemence of tone as his

reason—a strange reason

—

for classing

it as forensic.
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XV. Antidosis. XYIII. Against Callimachus.

XVI. Tor Alcibiades {irepi XIX. Aegineticus.

Tov ^ev^ov^). XX. Against Lochites.

XVII. Trapeziticus. XXI. Against Euthynus.-^

Objections The principle of this classification seems hardly

the best. "Deliberative" has to be strained in

various directions in order to include the Panegy-

ricus, the Fhilippus, the Areopagiticus. "Epideictic
"

applies ill to the essay Against the Sophists. The

Antidosis, though thrown for literary purposes into

the form of a defence in court, cannot properly be

called "forensic."

Another Setting the six real Forensic Speeches apart, the

other writings of Isocrates ought to be classified, not

according to accident of form, but by subject-matter.

They may be considered as I. Scholastic, II. Political.

The whole list will then stand thus :

—

A. Scholastic Writings.

I. Hortatory Letters or Essays,

1. To Demonicus. [Or. i.]

2. To Nicocles. [Or. 11.]

3. Nicocles. [Or. iii.]

1 With this classification according up the 21. The Kara twv <TO(f>LaTCiv

to form, it is worthwhile to compare is characterised merely as KaTtjyopia

that of Photius {cod. 159) :—I. (rvfx.- tCjv avriiroKLTevofiivijov avrip aocpiaruv.

^ovXcvTiKoi : To Demonicus, To JVi- A stricter classification according

codes, Nicocles, On the Peace, Pane- toform would be :—I. Deliberative :

gyricus, Areopagiticus, Plataicus, Philippus, Archidamus, Plataicus,

Archidamus, Philippus. II. iyKdbfjua: Areopagiticus, On the Peace: II.

Busiris, Helen, Evagoras, Panathe- Forensic : Or. xvi.-xxi. : III. Epi-

naicus. III. diKavcKol : Antidosis deictic : Evagoras, Panegyricus, Pan-

{5iKaviK6s Tts elvai doKei), and then the athenaicus, Busiris, Helen, Against

real Forensic Speeches, omitting, no the Sophists, Antidosis: IV. Horta-

doubt by an oversight, the irepl rov tory : To Demonicus, To Nicocles,

^€iyov$,—which is wanted to make Nicocles.
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II. Displays.

1. Busiris. [Or. xi.]

2. Encomium on Helen. [Or. x.]

3. Evagoras. [Or. ix.]

4. Panathenaicus. [Or. xii.]

III. Essays on Education.

1. Against the Sophists. [Or. xiii.]

2. Antidosis. [Or. xv.]

B. Political Writings.

I. On the relations of Greece ivith Persia.

1. Panegyricus. [Or. iv.]

2. Philippus. [Or. v.]

II. On the internal affairs of Greece.

1. Plataicus. [Or. xiv.]

2. On the Peace. [Or. viii.]

3. Archidamus. [Or. vi.]

4. Areopagiticus. [Or. vii.]^

C. Forensic Speeches.

I. Action for Assault {SIkt} alKia^).

Against Lochites. [Or. xx.]

II. Claim to an Inheritance {iinSiKaala).

Aegineticus. [Or. xix.]

^ Benseler (German Translation of To Nicocles, Nicocles, To Demonicus.

Isocrates, Vol. i, Life, p. 16) thus V. Writings against the Sophists:

arranges the speeches according to Against the Sophists, Busiris^ Helen.

subject-matter: — I. Relating to "VI. An Apology for his Life: An-
War with Persia : Panegyricus^ tidosis. VII. Forensic Speeches

Philippus. II. Relating to internal soon after the time of the Thirty

:

feuds of Greece : Plataicics, Archi- Against Callimachus, Against Lo-

damusy On the Peace. III. Con- chites, Against Euthynus. VIIL
cerning Athens and her Constitu- Three other Forensic Speeches :

—

tion : Areopagiticus Panathenaicus. Aegineticus, On the Yoke qf HoraeSt

IV. Cyprian Discourses : Evagoras, TrapezUicu^,



8o THE ATTIC ORATORS chap.

III. Action to recover a Deposit [BUtj irapaKara-

1. Against Euthynus. [Or. xxi.]

2. Trapeziticus. [Or. xvii.]

IV. Action for Damage (Slktj l3\d^r]<;).

On the Yoke of Horses. [Or. xvi.]

y. Special Plea (irapa^pa4>ri).

Against Callimachus. [Or. xviii.]

D. Letters.—Fragments.

SCHOLASTIC WOEKS

I. 1. To I. Hortatory Letters or Essays
Demonicus.

\. To Demonicus [Or. i.]—The person to whom
this Letter of Advice is addressed is known only

from the Letter itself. Demonicus lived in a monar-

chical State (§ 36), which may have been Cyprus.^

He was still a youth (§ 44) ; rich, and of distinguished

{§ 49), though not of royal (§ 36) birth.' His father,

Hipponicus, lately dead (§2), must have been in some

way a well-known man (§ 11).

Date. The date at which the Letter was written cannot

be determined ; but it may be assigned conjecturally

to about the same time as the two other Hortatory

Discourses—the Letter to Nicocles and the Nicocles ^

—374-372 B.C.

1 The author of the Greek argu- {Ad Dem. and Panegyr. p. xxxi.)

ment says :—^'I7r7r6j'iic6s tis, ws ?xei observes that it disproves the state-

6 7ro\i>s X670S, KiirpLos fikv ^v tQ ment of Tzeztes that Demonicus was

yivei, 'laoKpcLTOvs 8^ (piXos rod ao- son of Evagoras king of Cyprus

;

(pLcTTov. The X670S was founded and the statement of Porphyrogeni-

probably on the fact that . three tus that Demonicus himself ruled

other treatises of Isocrates were con- the island.

nected with Cyprus. ^ I have given my reasons above
2 Referring to § 36, Mr. Sandys {Life of Isocr. ) for believing that his
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The Letter consists of three parts : I. Introduction, Analysis.

§§1-12: II. Precepts, §§ 13-43: III. Epilogue, §§44-52.

I. There is no greater difference between good and bad

men {airovhaiov—(fyavXot) than in the durability of their

friendships. Isocrates wishes to testify his friendship to

Demonicus, and his regard for the young man's late father

Hipponicus (§§ 1-2). He does not intend this letter to be

a mere stimulus to intellectual exertion (7rapdK\rjai<;) but

an exhortation to moral excellence (jrapaivecTLf; % 4, 5).

II. The following are the principal heads under which

the precepts in §§ 13—43 may be brought :

—

1. Duty towards the gods ; § 13.

2. Duty towards men; prescribed generally as the

obligation to be just (§§ 38, 39) and true (§§ 22, 23); and

specially in three chief relations, {a) as towards the State,

§§ 16, 37: cf. § 36: (b) as towards parents, § 14: (c) as

towards friends, §§ 24-27, 33 : cf § 30.

3. Duty of regulating personal character, in respect («)

to the use of wealth, §§ 27, 28, and of pleasures, §§ 17, 32

(&) to the exercise of body and mind, § 40 ; and particularly

to the acquisition of knowledge, ^18,19; (c) to demeanour

in society, §§15, 41, 42, 31.

III. Many of the rules just given will not suit the

present age of Demonicus ; but by and by he will need them,

and this letter will then serve him as a storehouse (rafiLelov)

of advice (§ 44). The reward of Heracles and the doom of

Tantalus are warnings to strive after real nobleness (t^9

KaXoKa^adUs;) ; and, in so striving, we must seek help from

stay at Chios was from the autumn 6ap<rd\4w, though Ionic, is, as Mr.

of 404 to the autumn of 403 B.C. Mr. Sandys observes, early Attic too ; and

Sandys, inclining to Sauppe's view in -4n<td. § 121, two goodMSS. (i7r6.

that Isocrates was at Chios from 393 and VcU.) read dapc-fiaovat {Introd.

to about 388 B.C., ascribes to the local xxxiv). If, again, ilb-fiau is more
Ionic influence (cf. Herod, i. 142) cer- Ionic than Attic, it is at any rate

tain forms which occur in the Ad De- used by Aristotle {Magn, Mor. i. i.

monicum: viz. dapaaXeui (§ 7), 3,18. Sandys, note to § 16).

(TweiSTjcreis (§ 16). Now the form

VOL. II G
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every quarter. " For hardly, by this care, may we master

the failings of our nature" (§§ 51-52).

Genuine- The authenticity of a treatise remarkably charae-
ness of the ..«. ,, •i-i
Letter teristic 01 its author has, with singular perversity,

doubted, been questioned both in ancient and in modern times.

" Feebleness of diction " ^ is the trait which the writer

of the Greek argument mentions as having been found

suspicious in this and like compositions of Isocrates.

Alleged peculiarities or solecisms in language, dialect

or grammar,—the occurrence, in a few instances, of

hiatus,—and defective arrangement of subject-matter,

are the tokens of spuriousness which the most recent

and most careful sceptic^ has discovered. It is

needless, here, to examine these objections in detail.

It is enough to say that, even if they could all be

proved, they would be decisively outweighed by the

thoroughly Isocratic stamp of the treatise as a whole,

in language, in structure, in spirit. As to external

testimony, Dionysius ^ and Hermogenes ^ are affirma-

tive witnesses ; in Harpocration ^ two passages cancel

each other.

Its general The distinguishing mark of the Ad Demonicum,

viewed as a treatise on morals, is a combination of

^ ^ypa\f/€ iroWoiis \6yovs, <hv elalv by Mr. Sandys, in his Introduction

at irapaLv^aeLS, el Kai rcves rj^ovX'ri- to the Speech, pp. xxxii-xxxviii.

drja-av auras (jltj elvai avrov 8ia rb •"* Dionys. Ars Rliet. v. 1.

acdevki TTjs (ppda-eus. Auct. Arg. ^ Hermog. irepi fieOddov deivb-T^Tos,

ad init. As Mr. Sandys shows, in 25.

his first note on the Argument, its ^ Harpocration, s. vv. eiraKrbs

date cannot be earlier than the fourth SpKos, gives the Ad Demonicum to

century a.d. Isocrates of Apollonia. Elsewhere,

2 Dr. G. E. Benseler, in the pre- s. v. irapdKkqaLs, quoting some words

face to his edition of Isocrates, from § 5, he adds, 'la-oKpdrrjs vapai-

Leipsic, 1851. His objections, and vicecnv,—where, in the absence of

those of earlier critics, are examined, definition, we must understand the

and (in my judgment) disposed of, Athenian.

stamp.
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loftiness and meanness. It is the man of the world

who assumes the part of the preacher. Where he

gives, in a simple form, the maxims of a somewhat

vulgar prudence, he is excellent ; it is when he strives

to connect them with doctrine that he fails. The

morality of the Ad Demonicum is probably at least

on a level with the average practical morality of

Greece ; on the other hand, the higher sentiment

which it contains is not affected ; but the absence of

harmony between them is Isocratic.

2. To Nicocles. [Or. 11.]—Nicocles, to whom i. 2. To
Nicocl6s.

the Second and Ninth Discourses are addressed and

for whom the Third was written, succeeded his

father Evagoras as king of the Cyprian Salamis in

374 B.C.

It was probably soon after the accession of Date.

Nicocles that Isocrates addressed this speech to him.

The opening words have a formality which suggests

that the writer is either wholly or almost a stranger
;

and the tone of the Letter generally implies that

Nicocles was young both in years and in office. The

intercourse thus opened appears to have become inti-

mate ; and it is possible that Nicocles may have been

among the pupils of Isocrates.^

" The usual offerings to a king, Nicocles, are garments, Anaiysu.

or gold, or bronze, things in which he is richer than the

givers : I offer you advice. Private men are schooled by

the struggle of life, by the laws, by the poets : kings have

little schooling. Hence those frequent disasters which,

even in vulgar eyes, balance the pleasures of a royal lot

* Cp. Antid. [xv.] § 30, ov yap TTjyoin Kai fia<ri\4as xal rvpdp-

ix6»w ISiJIrrai (fnjffl fxov yeyeprjadai vovs.

fiadriTds, dXXd Kal p'^ropas kuI arpa-



84 THE ATTIC ORATORS chap.

People fancy that the of&ce of a king, like that of a priest,

may be assumed without any special preparation.^ In par-

ticular crises, you will have the counsel of others : my

counsels shall be general (§§ 1-8).

" First—What is the function of a king ? To stay the

troubles, to guard the welfare, to raise the greatness of his

realm (§ 9).

" In order to perform this task well, you ought, in the

first place, to be intelligent. By converse with the ablest

men, and by reading, you must make yourself capable of

deciding small questions, and of grappling with great ^

(§§ 10-14).

"Next, you must be the friend of mankind and of

your realm (§ 15). Keep the people alike from doing, and

from suffering, outrage (§ 16). Let your laws be not only

just and consistent, but framed for the settlement, rather

than for the raising, of issues (§ 17). Eule the State like

your own house, generously but carefully (§ 19). Let your

word be held surer than other men's oaths. Honour less

those strangers who bring gifts than those who deserve to

receive them (§ 22). Be royal, not in severity, but by the

recognised supremacy of your wisdom : warlike in know-

ledge and preparation, peaceful in abstinence from aggres-

sion (§ 24). Choose your associates with care, knowing

that the many will judge you by them (§ 27). Deem it

the most kingly thing of all to be subject to none of your

own desires (§ 29). Take it as a sign that you are reigning

well if you see your subjects growing richer and better

{§ 31). Let your dress be splendid and your life hardy

(§ 32) : be witty, and be dignified (§ 34). Observe the

fates of kings and of private persons ; and divine the future

from the past (§ 35). Let safety for the State and for

yourself be your first object: but, if you are forced into

^ § 6. r\]V ^aaiXeiap, uxrwep le- ^ § 13. irapacrKeia^e aeavrdv twv

puaivqv, iraprbi dvdpbs ehai vo/d- ixkv iXarrdvuv Kpirriv, tcou 8^ iJ^ei^b-

iovffiv. vbiv dyuvKTT'riv.
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danger, choose a noble death before a life of dishonour. In

all things remember your royal office, and be mindful to

do nothing unworthy of it (§§ 36, 37). Since your body

must die, seek to make the memory of your spirit im-

mortal (§ 37). If you emulate a man's fame, copy his

actions (§ 38). Think those wise who can speak well on

great questions, not those who can refine on trifles ;—and

those whose prosperity shows their prudence, or whose

resignation proves their philosophy (§ 39).

" Practical advice must not aim at being novel, and

can hardly hope to be amusing (§§ 54—56). Hesiod,

Theognis, Phocylides are praised—and neglected : Homer

and the dramatists are the poets of the people (§§ 40-49).

You, Nicocles, are a king, and ought to think first of what

is useful. A good adviser is the most royal of possessions

(§§ 40-53). Encourage others to bring you gifts like mine
;

gifts which, instead of wearing out in use, become more

valuable the more they are used" (§ 54).

Isocrates wrote for the cultivated. His idea of Claim made

an expedition to Asia needed the help of the power- Nicocles

ful. On both grounds it was natural that he should Antidosis

cultivate friendly relations with Hellenic kings and

tyrants,— with Nicocles of Salamis and Timotheus

of Heracleia no less than with Dionysius of Syracuse

and Philip of Macedon. In the Antidosis (where he

is answering the imputation of being too much a

friend to monarchy), he quotes the speech which

many years ago he had addressed to Nicocles. He
claims to have spoken in it " freely and worthily of

the city "
; to have upheld the cause of the people

;

to have " reproved monarchy " by observing how ill

monarchs are usually trained for their duties. The how far

claim is somewhat exaggerated. On the other hand,
^^

'
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Isocrates might fairly have taken credit for setting

before Nicocles a standard, higher than the common,

of the king's duty to the subject. His ideal mon-

archy is absolute, but it is intelligently and honestly

paternal.

I. 3. 3. Nicocles or The Cyprians. [Or. iii.]—In the
icoces.

j^^^ Discourse Isocrates had traced for Nicocles the

duty of a king : in this it is Nicocles who sets forth

the duty of subjects (§ 11). The piece was no doubt

written to order ; Nicocles perhaps thinking that the

perception of a king's obligations which the former

work may have quickened in some Salaminians might

be usefully complemented by a sense of their own.

Date. Since the prince can appeal to his peoples past

experience of him as a ruler (§ 63), the date can

hardly be earlier than 372 ; on the other hand, it

cannot be later than 355 ; and may probably be

placed between 372 and 365.

Analysis. I. " Some people are hostile to all discussion on the

ground that selfish gain, not virtue, is its aim. Why do

not those who blame the endeavour to reason well blame

also the desire to act rightly ? Action, not debate, is the

chief instrument of selfishness. It is the faculty of per-

suading which has civilised life.

" For a king, the first questions are of the relations

between rulers and ruled. Isocrates has traced the duty of

a king
; I will now attempt to trace the duty of subjects

(§ 11). But first I will try to show (1) that monarchy is

the best form of government; and (2) that I am entitled,

historically and personally, to be your king (§§ 1-13).

II. " A Monarchy, as compared with a limited or with a

pure Republic, has these advantages :— 1. It discriminates

the different degrees of merit. Equality is the principle of
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republics. A Monarchy gives the first place to the best

man, the second to the second-best, and so on (§§ 14, 15).

—2. It has, more than other forms of government, an in-

sight into the natures and actions of men ; merit, wherever

it exists, is therefore sure of recognition.—3. It is the

mildest of governments ; since it is easier to propitiate one

man than many (§ 16).—4. Its ministers, being not annual

but permanent, learn and discharge their duties more

thoroughly and composedly (§§ 17, 18).— 5. It is prompt in

action. A popular assembly consists of men who are im-

mersed in private affairs, and who meet only to wrangle

:

in a cabinet there are fewer distractions and delays (§ 19).

—

6. It has no jealousies. In a Eepublic there are always at

least two parties, each of which hopes that the other will

mismanage the country as grossly as possible. A monarch,

having no rivals, has no spite (§ 20).—7. It has a more

direct interest in good government. Eepublicans regard

themselves as stewards, a monarch regards himself as the

owner, of the State (§ 21).— 8. It is more effective in

war. Secret preparation, striking display, versatile intrigue,

are easier for it than for other governments (§ 22).

" Experience shows that these advantages are not imagi-

nary. In Persia, devotion to Monarchy has been rewarded

with unequalled greatness. In Sicily, the absolutism of

Dionysius has not only delivered an enslaved country, but

has made it the first in Greece. Carthage and Sparta, oli-

garchies at home, become monarchies in the field. Athens,

the most anti- monarchical of States, has generally failed

when she sent out a committee of generals, and succeeded

when she gave the command to one. Lastly—Is not Zeus

monarch of the gods ? Whether the gods really live under

that form of government or not, the fact of men ascribing it

to them proves at least a human sense that it is the best

(i 22-26).

" Having shown the advantages of Monarchy, I will show
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more briefly that I am entitled to be your monarch. First,

historically. Teucrus, the founder of our house, brought

hither the forefathers of the present Cyprians. His throne,

lost for a time by his descendants, was regained by my
father Evagoras, who put down Phoenician rule at Salamis

and restored it to its original kings (§§ 27, 28). Next,

personally. At my accession, I found the treasury empty,

the State disturbed, Cyprus on bad terms with the rest of

Greece and with Persia : and I met all these difficulties

without wronging any man (§§ 29-35). JS'or have youth

(§ 45) and opportunity ever drawn me into licence

(§§ 36-46).

III. " As the lawful holder, then, of a beneficent power,

I may advise with a right to be heard.—Let each man do

his appointed task carefully and fairly (§ 48).—Do not make
haste to be rich (§ 50).—Murmur not at one of my com-

mands, knowing that those who serve me best will best

serve their own fortunes.—Let every one be sure that nothing

of which his own conscience is aware will escape me (§ 51).

—

Form no clubs, hold no meetings, without my knowledge

(§ 54).—Guard the present constitution, and desire no sort

of change (§ 55).—Be humble to me, and magnificent in the

service of the State (§ 56).—Consider that the greatest and
surest wealth which you can leave to your children is my
favour (§ 58).—Be not jealous, but emulous, of my coun-
sellors (§ 60).—Think my words, laws—and keep them.

—

In short, be to your king what you wish your subordinates

to be to you (§ 62).

" If you follow this course, while I do not change mine,
your prosperity and my power will grow together. Such a
hope might well encourage to any toils. But you need not
toil at all You need only to be just and loyal " (§§ 63-64).

Perhaps the most interesting part of this Dis-
course is that in which the writer, putting himself at

I
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the king's point of view, offers a popular plea for

Monarchy as against Eepublic. Here Isocrates is

essentially the professional rhetor—it being distinct-

ive of Rhetoric as an art that, like its counterpart

Dialectic, it is equally ready to argue either side of

a question.^ Isocrates has given us the other side in

the Panathenaicus and the Areopagiticus, where he

interprets his own ideal—a democracy tempered by a

censorship.

II. Displays

1. Busiris. [Or. xi.]—The Busiris and the En- n. 1.

comium on Helen [Or. x.] are slight essays by "**"*'

Isocrates in a province which was not his own. De-

clamations on subjects taken from epos or from the

myths had always a prominent place among the

" displays '' of ordinary Sophists. Such, for instance,

are the Encomium on Helen and the Defence of

Palamedes ascribed to Gorgias ; the speech of

Odysseus Against Palamedes ascribed to Alcidamas ;

the speeches of Ajax and Odysseus, in the contest for

the arms, ascribed to Antisthenes.^ The bent of purpoee

Isocrates, as he himself tells us,^ was not towards this ^'Busiris"

kind of composition. He was not, indeed, hostile to mStratfve,

it, any more than he was hostile to criticism of the

poets and other branches of literary work which

employed the Sophists.* The encomia which he

depreciates in Or. x. § 12 are encomia on bumble-bees

and salt ; on the other hand, he expressly commends

1 ravavTla avWoyl^erai, Ar. Ehet. * Cf. A7Uid. § 45. In Panath.

I. 1. §§ 19 flF. he shows how much he

„ CI 1- ir^ . , had been nettled by the charge of
See above, p. 52, rwU 1.

depreciating all kinds of literary

' Panath. § 1. work except his own.
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the choice of such a subject as Helen (§ 14); and if

he speaks of Busiris as a poor theme (Or. xi. § 22) he

clearly means only that it is one which baffles the

panegyrist. Yet it is important to note that he comes

upon this field of " display " not as a candidate for

distinction but merely as a critic. The Busiris and

the Encomium on Helen are alike criticisms, in which

he first reviews the work of others, and then shows,

for the sake of vindicating his right to criticise, how

he would have done the work himself.

Poiycrates. The Busivis is addressed to Polycrates, who has

lately been driven by need to become a professed

rhetorician. Isocrates has never seen him ; but,

sympathising with his misfortunes, wishes to help

him with advice. Pausanias says that Jason of

Pherae preferred Gorgias to Polycrates, although

the school of Polycrates had then gained no small

repute at Athens.^ Grorgias died about 380 B.C.

At some time, then, before 380 Polycrates had

made a name at Athens. But the Busiris speaks

of him as a beginner; and it is known from

His"Accu- Diogenes Laertius that the '* Accusation of Socrates
"

sation of . , . . , n •

Socrates." mentioned m § 4 contamed an allusion to the re-

building of the Long Walls by Conon,

—

i.e. was

written later than 393 B.c.^ All the conditions will

be satisfied if we suppose that Polycrates published

^ Paus. VI. 17, 9, 'Ido-wj/ iv Oea- ^ Diog. Laert. il. 5. 39, ^a^copTvos

(raXf^ Tvpavvqaa^, HoXufcpdroi^s oi) 5^ (prjcriu ip rep irpd)T(^ tQv aTrofxvT]-

ra ^axo-Ta iveyKafiivov 8i5aaKa\eiov fiofev/xdruv jxt] elvai dXrjdrj rbv \byov

ToO 'Adr)U7i(n, To\JTOv tov avdpbs iiri- rbv IloXvKpdTovs Kara liUKparovs'

irpoadev Topylav 6 'Idabiu eiroi'qaaTO. ev ai>r(^ ydp, ^rjai, fiurj/xoveijei tCov

Here rvpavv^a-ai can hardly refer virb Kbvuvos reix^v dvaa-rad^vTCJv,

to the Tayeia, for Jason was not & yiyovev ^reaLv 1^ rijs rov ^ujKpd-

tagos till about 374 B.C. : cf. Cur- tous reXeur^s ixxrepov.

tius IV. 445.
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his "Accusation of Socrates" in 393 or 392, and

the " Defence of Busiris " soon after ; that he had

become a teacher of repute at Athens about 388 B.C.
;

and that Isocrates wrote the Busiris soon after the

appearance of the " Defence " which it criticises,

—

perhaps in 391 or 390. At this time, Polycrates was Date of the

teaching at Cyprus ;
^ he and Isocrates—as the essay

tells us—had never met.

Polycrates evidently held a respectable rank

among the rhetoricians of his time. He is mentioned

by Dionysius in company with Antiphon, Thrasy-

machus of Chalcedon, Critias, Theodorus of Byzan-

tium, Anaximenes, Zoilus and Isaeus.^ He was,

however, no favourite of Dionysius, who describes

him as " empty in practical oratory, frigid and vulgar

in the rhetoric of display, and devoid of grace in

the subjects which demand it."^ He wrote for the

law-courts ; and the " Accusation of Socrates " itself

was supposed by some to have been actually spoken

at the trial.^ But " display " was probably his chosen

1 ypd<p€i irpbs IloKvKpdTr) Tiva divd, as opposed to to. iwi8etKTi.Kdf

ao(pL(TT7}v , 'Adrjuaiov /xh Tip yivei, Dionysius seems to mean the treat-

<ro4>i(rT€6ovTa dk vvv iv Kijirp(p. ment of practical questions either

Others— who believe that in 391 in Forensic or in Deliberative speak-

Isocrates was at Chios— suggest, ing. Demetrius, wepl epfi. § 120

though without sufficient ground, (in Walz, Hhet. ix. 54), makes
that the auctor argum. has invented the want of earnestness the great

this statement to account for Isoc. defect of Polycrates. (irai^e ydp,

and Polyc. being strangers (Spengel ovk iffvovda^e, Kal avrbs rijs ypa<l>r}s

2w. Tex". p. 75). o 6yKos rralyvibv iari — a passage

^ With Antiphon, Thrasymachus, which Spengel ingeniously com-
Critias and Zoilus, Isac. c. 20 : with pares with the '^\ivi)t fiiv iyKu)-

Antiphon, Theodorus, Isaeus, Zoilus iJ^ov i/jibv di iralyviov of [Gorg. ]

and Anaximenes, Dem. c. 8. Helen. Ew. § 21, in support of his

^ Isae. c. 20 : Kevbs fiiv h Toh view that Polycrates wrote that

dXridivots, \pvxpbi 5^ Kal <f>opTt.Kbt iv piece ; but the point is not a very

Tots iiTLdeiKTiKoiis, dxa/)ts 5^ iv rots strong one.

XapievTiafiov deofiivois. By tA dXr}- * Diog. Laert ii. 6, 39 notices
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branch. His ingenuity appears from the circum-

stance that he composed an encomium upon mice,^

and his versatility from the fact that he praised both

Agamemnon^ and Clytaemnestra.^

Fancied No Weight cau be given to the suggestion made

the piece, by the author of the Argument that the real mean-

ing of Isocrates was to attack Polycrates for the

" Accusation of Socrates," and that, deterred by the

temper of Athens from doing this openly, he did it

under pretext of a criticism upon the " Defence of

Busiris." There is no trace in the piece of any such

covert intention ; the vindication of Socrates, so far as

it goes, is perfectly frank ; and this very frankness

defines its place as a secondary topic.

Analysis.
" Your worth, Polycrates, and the change in your way of

life are known to me by report. I have read some of your

writings, and would gladly discuss freely with you the whole

theory of those studies to which you have given yourself

General precepts, however, shall be reserved until we know

each other. In the meantime I send you some special

criticisms. Wishing you well, I do not shrink from the risk

of giving offence.

"You put trust in your Defence of Busiris and your

Accusation of Socrates. As to Busiris, you have made his

case worse than ever ; others accuse him of having immolated

strangers
;
you, of having eaten them. As to Socrates, your

" Accusation " glorifies him
;
you make him the teacher of

Alcibiades,—who is not known to have been his disciple, but

who certainly was a remarkable man. Could the dead hear

this tradition, but contradicts it on is described as koL (To<f>ia-T7]$ Kai \oyo-

the authority of Favorinus : see p. ypd<pos.

90, n. 2. Cf. Quint, ii. 17, 4 {Poly- ^ Arist. Ehet. ii. 24.

crates) composuisse oratioTiem, quae ^ Demetr. irepl ip/x. § 120, in

est habita contra Socraten, dicitur. Walz*s Rhet. ix. p. 54.

By the auctor argum. Polycrates ^ Quint, ir. 17, 4.
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you, you would have the thanks of the philosopher and the

hatred of the king. Such, too, is your disregard of con-

sistency that you have described Busiris as emulating the

fame of Aeolus and Orpheus, who lived long after him ; and

who, moreover, were utterly unlike him. I will try to show

you briefly how the subject ought to have been handled

(§§ 1-9).

" The father of Busiris was Poseidon ; his mother, Libya,

daughter of Epaphus the son of Zeus, and earliest queen of

the land which bears her name. Not content with his

mother's realm, Busiris, after wide conquests, founded a

monarchy, in Egypt. He saw that that country had the

best climate in the world, was the most fertile, and had in

the Nile a perpetual barrier against invasion. For other

lands, the steward of rains and droughts is Zeus ; for

Egypt, the Nile. That river is at once their protector and

their nourisher, giving them the wealth of a continent with

the security of an island (§§ 10-14).

" Having got a good country, Busiris next sought to give Civilisation

it a good government. He divided the population into ° ^^
priests,—craftsmen of various sorts,—and soldiers. In his

theory of a really good economy, each kind of work ought

to have its permanent workmen. Sparta has taken one

hint from this system. She has made her citizens a mili-

tary caste. But her defect is that she is purely military.

Egypt provides at the same time for the protection, and for

the prosecution, of industry (§§ 15-20).

" Nor was mental culture neglected. The priests, having

wealth and leisure, developed a science of medicine,—to

which it is due that the Egyptians have the best health

and the longest lives. Other sciences were cultivated also

;

and while the elder men were busied with great affairs, the

younger studied astrology, logic, geometry.

" But it is for their reverent worship of the gods that

the Egyptians are most admirable. Exaggeration is harm-
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ful in most things ; but it is good for human life that men

should have an even exaggerated idea of the gods' power to

reward or punish. To the Egyptian mind this power is so

awful that oaths taken in Egyptian temples have a greater

sanctity than elsewhere. The Egyptians believe that retri-

bution will follow sin, not by and by, but instantly.

Their priests enjoin upon them a multitude of observances,

meant both to strengthen the habit of obedience and to

test, by visible proof, their reverence for things unseen.

" The philosophy of Egypt, and the spirit of its scrupu-

lous ritual, were first brought into Hellas by Pythagoras

;

who felt sure that, if not requited by the gods, he would at

least be esteemed by men. And to this day the silence of

his disciples is more admired than the eloquence of others

(i 21-29).

" You will perhaps say that I have praised the laws, the

piety, the thought of Egypt, without proving that these are

due to Busiris. It would ill become you to reproach me as

illogical
;
you have yourself said that it was Busiris who

distributed the Mle by its seven channels through the land,

and who, at the same time, slew strangers on his altars

;

thus ascribing to him at once the fury of a beast and the

faculty of a god. But my account is not merely as reason-

able as yours ; it has intrinsic probability. The benefits

which it imputes to Busiris have not been shown to be due

to any one else ; and who is more likely to have wrought

them than the son of Poseidon and of Libya,—the most

powerful man of his time ? The falseness of the charges

laid against him is seen in this, that they represent him as

Chronology having been slain by Heracles. Heracles lived four genera-

Heroes, tions^ after Perseus. Busiris lived two centuries before

Perseus (§§ 30-37).

"But you have had no care for truth—you have

followed the blasphemies of the poets, who love to represent

^ i.e. about 130 years: cf.* Herod. Ii. 142, yiveaX...r(id% avSpup eKarbv

ired iffTi.
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the gods as more vicious than men. These blasphemers

have often suffered, though less than they deserved ; some

have become wandering beggars, some blind, some exiles,

some foes of their own kindred : Orpheus, the worst of

them, was torn to pieces. Now it is my faith that not the

gods only, but their children, are without spot of vice. If

the gods have not the wish to make their own sons good,

they are worse disposed than men ; if they have not the

power, they are less able than sophists (^ 38-43).

" Much more might be said ; but my object is to give

hints, not to make a display. You have defended Busiris

from the charges against him by admitting them, but

arguing that they might be brought against others. How
would you yourself like to be defended in this fashion ? Or

if any of your own friends had acted like Busiris, would you

praise him ? You will say, perhaps, that you wished merely

to set an example of defending difficult causes. But a

defence of this kind is futile, and tends also to bring philo-

sophy into disrepute. In future you must choose better

subjects, or treat those which you do choose more judiciously.

Do not resent the advice of a stranger who has not even

the privilege of age ; it is not age or intimacy, it is know-

ledge and goodwill which give the right to advise in such

matters" (§§ 44-50).

The subject of the Btcsiris—so well worn by Remarks,

logographers ^ and poets—is treated by Isocrates in

a very simple manner. He praises the customs, reli-

gious and political, of Egypt ; and then remarks that

Busiris is as likely as another to have been the

founder of these. The crimes imputed to the inhos-

^ See §§ 37, 38

—

XoyoTroiCtv— iroi- Xoyoypdtpoi before the latter word

-nrOiv. By Xoyoiroiol here, as in got its forensic meaning. So Herod.

Philipp. § 109 {oiiT€ tQ}v toivtQp V. 125 calls Hecataeus Xoyoroiit.

odre Tuv Xoyoiroiuv), etc., are meant Cf. Verg. Oeo. ill. 6.

the chroniclers who were called



96 THE ATTIC ORATORS chap.

pitable king he rejects as blasphemies. But if, as an

encomium, the piece has not even the merit of

ingenuity, it has a real interest of another kind. It

illustrates very strikingly the attitude of Isocrates

towards the myths generally. He complains that

Busiris has been represented as contemporary with

Aeolus and Orpheus ; whereas the fathers of the two

latter were not born in the time of the former (§ 8).

How, he asks, can Busiris have been slain by Heracles,

who lived four generations after Perseus, while

Busiris lived more than 200 years before Perseus ?

(§ 37). He rejects the current legends about Busiris

because they shock his religious instinct : not only

the gods but the children of the gods must be deemed

sinless (§ 41). Thus, like Herodotus, Isocrates accepts

the myths as a whole,^—distinguishing in history a

human and a superhuman race, and regarding the

latter as not less real than the former ; on the other

hand, he applies to the myths not, like Herodotus, a

strict historical criticism, but only certain general

notions of the becoming,

n. 2. 2. Encomium on Helen. [Or. x.l— In § 14
Encomium _ . . tt i >> ^
on Helen. Isocratcs praiscs '* the writer on Helen for his choice

of a subject, but finds one fault with his work—viz.

that it is less an encomium than an apology. He
then says that he will endeavour to show this writer

how the subject ought to have been treated ; and that

he will avoid topics already handled by others.

1 For example, he treats as his- origin of Aeacus ;
— the battle of

torical the list of kings from Ce- Peleus with the Centaurs and his

crops to Theseus, Panath. §§ 12 ff.
;

marriage with Thetis, Evag. 14-
the adventures of Heracles, Archid. 16, etc.

§ 18, cf. Philipp. § 111 ; the divine
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It is probable, if not certain, that the allusion here The Enco-

is to the Encomium on Helen extant under the ascriijed

name of Gorgias. The criticism of Isocrates exactly
""

°^"*

applies to this composition, which is, in fact, a

defence,—with the apologetic character indeed strongly

marked/ Further, the Isocratic encomium keeps

clear of the ground traversed in the encomium

ascribed to Gorgias. The chief topics of Isocrates are

(1) Theseus, who loved Helen, §§ 18-38 : (2) the

preciousness of Helen shown by the choice of Paris

and by the expedition against Troy, §§ 39-53 : (3)

the power of Beauty generally, §§ 54-60 : (4) the

divinity of Helen, §§ 61-66. The other writer,

after some introductory remarks, devotes the rest of

his composition to the various theories by which

Helen's desertion of her home can be explained. She

may have been taken to Troy (1) by divine agency : (2)

by violence : (3) by persuasion : (4) by love : and, on

any of these suppositions, says the writer, is excus-

able : §§ 6-20. Thus the work attributed to Gorgias

answers both conditions of the case. It is called an

encomium, while it is really an apology ; and its

special topics are not the topics of Isocrates.

But was Gorgias indeed the author ? After cen- Question of

/-x • 1 • o • 111 1
^^ author-

sunng Gorgias by name m § 3, it would nave been ship,

strange if Isocrates had praised him in § 14 without

naming him. Besides, the language of § 3 implies

that Gorgias is dead; the language of § 14 implies

^ See, for example, § 2 of the roi)s fx€ix<t>ofjuivovi "EKhrfv. And at

[rop7(oi;] 'EX^vi/s iyKdbfuov (printed the conclusion (§ 21) he says

—

in Sauppe's Orat. Att. 11. 132), d.<f>€l\ov ry \67V 5v<TK\€iav yvvat-

where the writer declares at the k6s, k.t.X

outset that his object is ^X^7^ai

VOL. II
* H
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that the unnamed writer is alive. Nor does the so-

called encomium bear any distinctive marks of the

style of Gorgias. Spengel ^ would ascribe it to Poly-

crates. But then if Polycrates had been the author,

Isocrates either would have addressed him, as in the

Busiris, or would at least have named him. The

author of the Argument rejects the notion that Poly-

crates is meant ; remarking that, instead of Isocrates

attacking Polycrates, it was Polycrates who attacked

Isocrates for this work : and concludes that the allu-

WasAuaxi- siou is probably to Anaximenes of Lampsacus ; "a
menes the

i i i • i • i • i t p
author? spccch by whom IS extant which is rather a deience

of Helen than an encomium." ^ It appears not im-

probable that Anaximenes may have been the real

author of the work ascribed to Gorgias ; and that it

is Anaximenes of whom Isocrates speaks. But on

this point we must be content with conjecture.^

Date. Two iudicatious help to fix the time at which

Isocrates wrote. 1. From § 3 it may be inferred

that Gorgias was dead ;
^ and Gorgias died about

^ Spengel, <Tu^a7W77j rexvCjv, pp. this fact in support of the theory

74, 75. that Anaximenes is meant, he does
'^ See this virddeais in Benseler's not say that there is any work by

edition of Isocrates, vol. i. p. Ix. Gorgias to which a reference can be
2 Blass {Att. Bereds. p. 6Q) thinks supposed ? If he had known of any

it unlikely that Anaximenes is the Encomium by Gorgias corresponding

writer meant by Isocrates. The to the description of Isocrates, he

author of the Argument notices also would surely have mentioned it, as

the view that Gorgias is the writer he mentions the Encomium by Ana-
alluded to. This, Blass thinks, shows ximenes. I am strongly inclined to

that an Encomium of the kind believe that the speech extant under

described was then extant under the name of Gorgias was known to

the name of Gorgias ; and this, he the writer of the Greek Argument
argues, can hardly be other than only as the work of Anaximenes.
the Encomium which we possess. ^ Spengel, aw. rex". p. 74. Among
But, then, is it not singular that, "Protagoras and the sophists of
while the author of the Argument that day" Gorgias is mentioned as

mentions the fact of such a work he *'who presumed to say," etc. :

by Anaximenes existing, and cites § 3.
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380 B.C. 2. In § 1 there is an allusion to the three

chief Socratic sects—the Cynics, the Academy, the

Megarics. These sects must have already been ma-

ture. The language implies further that Antisthenes,

founder of the Cynics—who died about 366 b.c.—is

still alive. The Encomium may probably be put

about 370 B.C.

^

" There are persons who pride themselves on being able Analysis,

to treat tolerably some paradoxical thesis:— as that one

cannot lie ; that courage, wisdom, justice, are the same thing

—namely, knowledge ; that nothing exists ; that the same

things are at once possible and impossible. This style of

discussion has not even the charm of novelty. Who does

not know the paradoxes of Protagoras and Gorgias, of Zenon

and Melissus ? . The experts in this jugglery would do

better if they took subjects which had some bearing on

practical life. But in fact their only aim is to get money

from young men, whom these subtleties amuse. The pupils

have an excuse; the teachers have none. Some of the

impostors go so far as to maintain that beggars and exiles

are more enviable than other men. Preference for such

themes is a sure sign of weakness. If a man wishes to

prove himself a good athlete, he does not go to a palaestra

which he will have all to himself A panegyrist of bees or

of salt^ has no difficulty in appearing equal to his subject

^ Thompson, Phacdr., Appendix no purpose but that of giving

II. p. 175. The references are trouble to their pupils"—the Eristic,

thus marked :—(l) Ct/riic*. "Those - Cf. Plat. Symp. 177 b, dW
ivlio liavc grown gray"—where the ^yuye ijSrf nvl ivirvxov ^i^Xltfi dv-

tense, KarayeyrjpdKaaiv, suggests that 8p6s <To<pov iv Co evijaav fiXes ?toi-

Antisthenes was alive
— "in assert- ''O" dav/xdffiov ^xoJ'T'fs irpbs u>-

ing that it is impossible to lie," ^^Xetai'" Kal dWa roiaOra cxrxyh,

etc.—alluding to the Cynic para- fSois dv iyKeKUfuaa-fiiva. Besides his

doxes. (2) Academy. " Those who encomium on mice (Ar. Ehet. 11. 24)

hold that Valour, Wisdom, Justice Polycrates wrote in praise of x'^P^
are the same thing," etc. (3) Mega- and \pTJ<poi (Menander rhetor, p. 611

rics. "Those who pass their time Aid.).

in disputes ((ptdas) which can serve
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But it is harder to rise to the height of a great argument.

On this ground I give all praise to the writer on Helen

—

for celebrating one who was brilliant beyond compare in

birth, beauty, and fame. One point, however, has escaped

him—that, while he professes to have written an encomium,

he has, in fact, offered a defence. And—lest I seem to be

doing what is so easy—blaming the work of others without

showing my own—I will myself attempt to speak of Helen,

omitting all that has been said by others (§§ 1-15).

" Of all the children whom Zeus begat, the dearest to

him were those of whom Alcmene and Leda were the

mothers. Heracles and Helen were both destined by him

to deathless life in heaven and deathless fame on earth

;

but to Heracles he gave strength—to Helen, that beauty

which vanquishes the strong (§§ 16-17).

" Her first lover was Theseus, called the son of Aegeus,

but in truth the son of Poseidon. He fell in love with her

when she was yet a young girl ; and when Tyndareus rejected

his suit, bore her away from Lacedaemon to Aphidna in Attica.

Theseus. " [N'ow the man who thus loved her stands alone in com-

pleteness of merit, having not some great qualities, but all.

Contemporary with Heracles, he rivalled him. Both were

athletes in the cause of human life ; but with a difference

:

—the exploits of Heracles redounded more to his own

glory—those of Theseus, to the good of others. Many

deeds prove his courage and his reverence for the gods. His

wisdom and moderation were proved by this,—that he was

the first who joined Monarchy to Political Equality;

gathered scattered villages into one town ; and opened to all

its citizens a free career, making their goodwill his body-

guard^ (§§ 18-38).

"When Theseus descended with Peirithous to Hades,

Helen returned to Sparta. The oath taken by her suitors

—

that he who won her should, if robbed of her, be helped by

^ § 37. For the Isocratic view of Theseus, cf. note on Panathen. § 126.
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the rest—showed their foresight of the strife which she

must cause. That foresight proved true, though the private

hope of each was baffled. Alexander, son of l*riam, was Paris,

chosen umpire of beauty by the goddesses. Hera offered

him the sovereignty of Asia,—Athena, victory in war,

—

Aphrodite, the hand of Helen. He could not tell which

goddess was fairest ; but he knew which offered the best

gift. He chose Helen ; desiring not her beauty alone, but

to be allied with Zeus. Have those who, looking to the

sequel, blamed his choice, a judgment better than that to

which gods deferred ? Or do they blame him for electing

to live with her for whom demigods were content to die ?

(§§ 39-48).

" And who would have scorned wedlock with her for The war of

whose sake all the Hellenes went to war as if Hellas had
'^**^*

l)een ravaged ? They regarded the issue as lying, not be-

tween Alexander and Menelaus, but between Europe and

Asia. The land which held Helen must be most blest.

As thought men, so thought the gods. Zeus sent his son

Sarpedon, Eos sent her Memnon, Poseidon sent Cycnus,

Thetis sent Achilles, to a fate which they foreknew, but

which, they deemed, could not be more glorious (§§ 49—53).

" And naturally : for Helen was endowed beyond com- The i>ower

pare with beauty—the most august, the most honoured, the ^ ^"^^

most divine of all things ; the quality for which, if absent,

nothing can make up ; which, where it is present, wins

goodwill at first sight; which makes service sweet and un-

tiring, which makes tasks seem favours ; beauty, the pro-

fanation of which by those who possess it we deem a crime

more shameful than any wrong which they can do to others,

while we honour for all their days those who guard it sacred

as a shrine (§§ 54-58).

" Before beauty Zeus himself is humble—approaching it and of

by craft often, never with violence ; it is beauty which has

raised most mortals to the gods (§§ 59-60).
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" Helen's power was proportionate to her supremacy in

this gift. She became not only immortal but omnipotent.

When her brothers were already the prisoners of Death, she

lifted them to heaven ; and in token of the change, set in

the- sky that star to which storm-tost sailors pray. To

Menelaus, too, she gave deliverance from earthly troubles,

and a place in heaven at her side ; and at this day, at

Therapnae in Lacedaemon, Helen and Menelaus are wor-

shipped, not as blessed spirits only, but as gods. When
Stesichorus blasphemed her, she struck him blind ; and

when he recanted, gave him back his sight. Some of the

Homeridae say, too, that it was Helen who stood by Homer

in the night, and bade him sing the War of Troy. Seeing

then that she can punish and can reward, let rich men

honour her with gifts, wise men with praise (§§ 61—66).

" More than has been said remains untold. Besides the

arts, the ideas, the other gains which Greece owes to her

and to the Trojan War, it owes its very freedom from the

barbarian. Before that time, Greece was a refuge for un-

lucky foreigners—for Danaus, for Cadmus, for Pelops, for

the Carians who settled in the islands. After the war, our

race grew strong enough to conquer towns and territor}'

from the alien. If others choose to work out this theme,

they will find no lack of matter for past praise of Helen
"

(§§ 67-69).

The Encomium on Helen is, as a composition,

greatly superior to the Busiris. The effort to adorn

an ungrateful theme renders the Busiris constrained

and somewhat frigid ; here, there is more freedom

and more glow. But the principle of the two pieces

is the same. Isocrates conceived that dignity and

gravity might be added to encomia of the con-

ventional type by connecting with mythical sub-

ject-matter some topic of practical interest, political
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or moral ; and he was willing to allow to such topic

a greater prominence than its bearing on the special

subject could warrant. This purpose is served in the

Busiris by the discourse on the institutions of Egypt;

in the Helen by the devotion of a large space to the

reforms of Theseus.

3. Evagoras. [Or. ix.]—On the occasion of a festi- n. 3. Ti.e

val held by Nicocles in memory of his father Evagoras,

Isocrates sends this encomium as his tribute. The

words in § 78—(TroWa/ct? <tol BcaKeXevofiac irepl rdov

avTcov)—have been taken as indicating the Letter

To Nicocles, and as showing, therefore, that the Eva-

goras is later than that work.^ The scholiast further

remarks that, though the speech is an epitaphios, it

lacks two regular elements of such a composition

—

the lament (to dprjvrjTiKov) at the beginning and the

consolation [to Trapa/jbvdrjTtKov) at the end ; a fact

for which he accounts on the supposition that

many years had elapsed since the death of Evago-

ras.^ Neither this inference nor that drawn from

§ 78 appears safe. Another, perhaps of greater

weight, may however be derived from another cir-

cumstance. The death of Evagoras was violent.

He was assassinated in 374 B.C. by Thrasydaeus, a

eunuch whose master, one Nicocreon, had just fled

from Salamis on the detection of a plot against the

king's life.^ Now, §§ 70-72 of this speech are so

worded as to imply, without saying, that Evagoras

1 The scholiast who wrote the Eeden, Part i. p. 31.

argument to Or. 9 takes this view - See tlie scholium on Or. 9, § 1

(Sauppe, 0. A. 11. p. 8) : and so (Sauppe, 0. A. 11. p. 9).

Dr. 0. Schneider, Isocr. Ausgewdhlte ^ Cf. Grote, c. 76, vol. x. p. 82.



I04 THE ATTIC ORATORS chap.

had closed a prosperous life by a happy death. -^ If

Isocrates had been writing while the memory of the

king's death was fresh, could he have written thus ?

The Letter To Nicocles may, as we saw, be placed in

374 or 373, the Nicocles between 372 and 365. The

Evagoras is probably as late as 365
;
possibly later.

^

The speech is arranged as follows :— I. Proem,

§§ 1-11. II. Evagoras: (1) his lineage and his

acquisition of the throne, §§ 12-40 : (2) his character,

and his domestic reforms, §§ 41-50 : (3) his wars,

§§ 51-64 : (4) general retrospect of his career, §§ 65-

72. III. Hortatory conclusion, §§ 73-81.

Analysis. I "Seeing you, Nicocles, bringing costly offerings to

the tomb of your father,—honouring his obsequies with

contests of athletes and of poets, with chariot-races and

trireme-races,—I, too, wish to bring my tribute. If the

soul of Evagoras is aware of what is done on earth, I believe

that nothing could be more grateful to him than the com-

memoration of his virtues and his trials. The splendour of

shows, the rivalry of self-glorifying poets, does not supply

this
;

plain prose, then, shall attempt it. If it were the

fashion to extol contemporary, instead of ancient heroes, a

double gain would accrue ; the panegyrist would be forced

to respect truth, and his hearers would be encouraged to

effort by the hope of praise. Envy hinders this. But the

custom prescribed by envy must be broken through ; with-

§ 71, KdWiffTa KTr)a-d/jLevoi t^v alive : Antid. § 67. We get no help,

^aaCKdav iv raliTri dieriXea-e rbv ^iov then, from § 8, in Avhich this speech
...ToaovTov 5' i^l(a xp^vov uare /xiyre is said to be the first encomium
Tov y-^pui dfioipos yev^crdat fi^re tup of the kind ever written in prose,

vbauv fieraaxeip tQu 8id tu^ttjv ttju This only shows the speech to be
vXidav yiyvofihup. earlier than 351 B.C. (Schfifer: Clinton,

- The Evagoras cannot, of course, 352), in which year Artemisia pro-
be latter than 353, since in 353— posed a contest of prose eyKwfua in

which may be assumed as the date of honour of Maus61us (above, p. 10).

the Antidosis—W\coc\Qs is no longer



XV ISOCRA TES— WORKS 105

out innovation there can be no improvement. The task is

hard, since prose does not command the graces of poetry

;

yet it shall be tried whether merit cannot be praised with-

out the help of metre ^
(§§ 1-11).

II. " The descent of Evagoras, well known though it be,

must be mentioned. The house of the Aeacidae, the noblest

in Greece, was founded by a son of Zeus, Aeacus, to whom
stands the temple in Aegina—a memorial of that inter-

cession with his father by which he once delivered Greece

from a sore drought (§ L8). From Aeacus sprang Peleus

and Telamon ; from Peleus, Achilles ; from Telamon, Aias

and Teucrus. Teucrus, after the taking of Troy, founded

in Cyprus the town of Salamis and the present dynasty

(§§ 12-18).

" That dynasty has not, however, reigned uninterruptedly. How

A Phoenician exile came of old to Cyprus ; won the trust woDfthT

of the king ; ousted him, and took his throne.^ The ^^^o"®-

usurper's descendants still ruled when Evagoras was born.

^ § 11, Isocrates appears to mean
that the eyKibixia recited at banquets,

in honour of living victors at the

games, etc. , or at funeral festivals in

honour of the dead, had hitherto

always been in verse. Prose encomia

on mythical or other subjects had,

of course, long been in vogue as exer-

cises with the Sophists,—such as the

Heleiiae encomium and the Busiris of

Isocrates himself.

^ § 19. Kara jxkv dpxois ol -yeyo-

v6t€s oltto TevKpov Trjv paacXelav eixov

'

XP^Vip 5' VCTTCpOV a<f)LK6lX€V0S (K ^01-

vUrjs a.P7]p (pvyds, k,t.\. When Eva-

goras was born, the descendants

(^Kyofoi) of this man were ruling:

§21.

Isocrates conceived the Phoenician

usurper as having seized the throne

at some time—he [did not know at

precisely what time—long after the

first establishment of the Teucrid

dynasty ; but also long before the

birth of Evagoras. A succession of

Phoenician kings had reigned over

Salamis in the meantime. This is

intimated not only in §§ 19-21, but

also in § 47, where Salamis is de-

scribed as having been barbarised did.

At the time of the Ionian revolt

(500 B.C.) Salamis was governed by
Greek princes (Her. v. 104-114) ;—
the appearance in whose family of

the Phoenician name Siromos (Hiram)

may perhaps be accounted for, as

Professor Rawlinson suggests, by

intermarriage, Mr. Grote would

place the dispossession of the Greek

dynasty by the Phoenician usurjier

about 450 B.C. (c. 76 : vol. x. p. 21).

This seems very probable. But to

my mind the words of Isocrates con-

vey the notion that he, at any rate,

imagined the Phoenician usurpation

to have taken place much earlier.
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Distinguished in youth by beauty, strength, temperance, in

early manhood by courage, wisdom, justice, Evagoras gave

uneasiness, but not alarm, to the reigning house. He seemed

too brilliant for a private lot, and yet too honest to snatch

a royal one. Fortune fulfilled both auguries. It gave him

a crown without driving him to a crime. One of the

powerful nobles^ formed a conspiracy against the despot,

and slew him ; and sought at the same time to lay hands

upon Evagoras, who fled to Soli in Cilicia. He there rallied

round him a band of fifty men ; landed with them in Cyprus
;

and, forcing his way the same night into Salamis, attacked

the palace. The mass of the inhabitants standing neutral,

he succeeded in taking it ; expelled the usurpers ; and re-

stored the sceptre to his own house^ (§§ 19—32).

" If I were to say no more, the surpassing merit of

Evagoras would have been sufficiently proved. No hero of

legend or of history ever won kingly power in a manner so

brilliant. Take the most famous instance of all—that of

the elder Cyrus, who transferred the empire from the

Medes to the Persians. Cyrus conquered by his army

;

Evagoras by his own courage : Cyrus slew his mother's

father; Evagoras incurred no guilt" (§§ 33-40).

" His use of power was worthy of the manner in which

he had gained it. Gifted with great and ready talents, he

^ § 32. d<i yap tQiv dvvaarev- dfxoipos (§ 71). Andocides is said to

6vTuv iwi^ovXeOa-as rbv re Tipavvov have visited Cyprus just after the fall

airiKT€Lve, k.t.X. By ol dwaareijovTes of the Four Hundred, which took

here Isocrates seems to mean the place in the autumn of 411 B.C., and

great men of Salamis. The slayer of to have found Evagoras reigning at

the Phoenician usurper was Abdemon Salamis : [Lys.] in Andoc. § 28. Mr.

—a Citian, according to Theopompus Grote concludes that Evagoras began

(frag. Ill): a Tyrian, according to to reign "about 411 or 410 B.C." (411

Diodorus (xiv. 98). Movers thinks B.C. is probably the latest year we
that he may have been a native of can take)—^justly observing that " he

CitiumwhohadmigratedfromSalamis must have been a prince not merely

to Tyre (Grote, x. p. 22, note 1). established, but powerful, when he
^ The date of the restoration of ventured to harbour Conon in 405

the Teucrid dynasty by Evagoras B.C., after the battle of Aegospotami.''

cannot be exactly determined. At (vol. x. p. 25).

his death in 374 B.C. he was ov yiipm
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was at the same time minutely and incessantly diligent.

He attended personally to all aftairs ; knew every citizen

;

did nothing on hearsay. The love of the gods for him, and

his own love of men, were so apparent in his government

that strangers visiting Cyprus envied the subjects no less

than the king. Enemies found him resistless, friends pliant

;

he was dignified, but never harsh ; consistent in deeds as in

words ; versatile in taking from every form of constitution

its best part ; at once a friend of the people, a large-minded

statesman, and a far-seeing general (§§ 41-46).

" The history of his reign will be found to justify these His re-

praises. He found the State barbarised by the Phoenicians
; cy^uJ"

ignorant of arts, without commerce, without even a harbour

;

at enmity with all Hellas.^ He not only repaired these

evils, but acquired territory, built forts, created a fleet, and

thus put his city on a par with any in Greece. His civil-

ising influence reached even the barbarian countries adjacent

to Cyprus. That island itself became a resort of distin-

guished settlers from the rest of Greece^ (§§ 47-50).

" Foremost among these was Conon. The friendship. His friend-

closer than kinship, which at once sprang up between him conom

and Evagoras was strengthened by the bond of a common

sympathy for humiliated Athens. That Persia made the

war against Sparta a maritime and not a land war, was due

to the joint council of Conon and of Evagoras. They saw

that a victory on the Asiatic continent could benefit only

the Asiatic Greeks ; but that a victory at sea must benefit

^ § 47. The disposition of Phoe- - The years 413-405 were years of

nicians in Cyprus towards Hellenic gi-eat distress for Athens ; and, after

visitors at this period is strikingly 405, cases of banishment and con-

illustrated, as Mr. Grote observes (x. fiscation were numerous in every city

p. 22 n,\ by [Lys.] in Aiidoc. § 26 : where there was a Spartan decarchy.

liiTb. hk raOra ^x\€V(T€v {'AvdoKidr)^) Thus the early years of the reign of

W5 rbu KtTt^wi' jSacriX^a, Kal irpo5i8ovs Evagoras coincided with a period

XrjcpdeU iV avTou id^dr], Kal ov fibvov when such a refuge as Salamis was

dAvarov e'^ojSetTo dXXa tA Kad\T)ixipav likely to attract the greatest number

aULa iiara, old/xevos tcl oLKpuTi^pia of settlers. See Grote, X. p. 26.

^QpTOi dTTOTfnjdTfjceadai.
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all Hellas. And so it proved. The battle of Cnidus was

fought, and the bondsmen of Sparta were freed. Statues of

Conon and Evagoras, placed side by side near the statue of

Zeus the Deliverer, commemorated the gratitude of Athens

(§§ 51-57).

His war " Meanwhile Artaxerxes had viewed uneasily the genius

Persia. and the fortune of Evagoras ; and he now seized a pretext

for hostilities. Though utterly without material resources,

Evagoras, by his own ability and that of his son Pnytagoras,

triumphed more marvellously than before. He reduced

almost the whole of Cyprus ; ravaged Phoenicia ; stormed

Tyre ; threw Cilicia into revolt ; filled Persia with mourn-

ing and with loathing of the war, until, against all precedent,

the Great King made peace before the rebels were in his

hands.^ In a war of less than three years, Persia had

stripped Sparta of Empire ; after a war of ten years,^ Persia

was compelled to leave Evagoras in full possession of his

kingdom (§§ 57-64).

" Legend celebrates the conquest, by united Hellas, of

the town of Troy ; but must not that achievement yield to

the defeat, by the single city of Salamis, of all Asia ? Or

where in history is the man who, after winning a throne

and civilising a kingdom, won victories which changed the

destinies of a race ? It is hard to decide whether Evagoras

is most admirable for his warfare against Sparta, for his

warfare against Persia, for his acquisition or for his exercise

of power.

^§ 64. 396-394 B.C. Isocrates aggeration ; for though it is true that

considers the war between Persia and the maritime power of Sparta was

Sparta as having virtually begun in crushed at Cnidus, the Spartan 6.pxh

396 B.C.—in which year Agesilaus in Hellas lasted till Leuctra. The

took the command in Asia, and Conon three years' ,war spoken of here is

took the chiefcommand of the Persian called 6 7r6\e^os 6 irepX 'P65ov in

fleet. He considers that Persia took Panegyr. § 142.

away t?ie empire {&(pei\€To T7)v apx^f) ^§ 64. Probably 385-376 b.c.

of Sparta by the victory of Cnidus in The date of the war is discussed in a

394. note on Panegyr. § 134.

This is, of course, a rhetorical ex-
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" If the gods ever bestowed immortality in reward for

virtue, surely it may be deemed that they have given it to

Evagoras. During his lifetime, their favour graced him

with all gifts of mind and body, with unchanging prosperity,

with fame, with years, with noble children (§§ 65-72).

" Failing powers have not suffered me to praise Evagoras

aright
;
yet a slight tribute, at least, has been offered ; and

the portrait of a man's character is a better memorial than

an image of his body. For you, Nicocles, and for your

children, that character should be a spur to excellence.

Most men have to take example from strangers
;
you need

not go beyond your own family. I did not forget that you

have begun your course well ; I exhort you only as by-

standers cheer a runner who is winning. Persevere, and

you will prove worthy of yourself" (§§ 73—81).

The Evagoras is professedly an encomium ; but the

praise which it awards does not, on the whole, appear

to be exaggerated. The chief facts known about

Evagoras speak for themselves; they show him to

have been a man of unusually strong character, and

of great abilities both military and political. A
memoir of him is valuable not only on this account,

but also on account of the peculiar position in which

he was placed. Cyprus was divided between Phoeni-

cian settlements, such as Citium and Paphus, and

later Greek settlements, such as Salamis and Soli.

But the bulk of the population was, till long after the

time of Evagoras, Phoenician ;
^ and continual contact

with the non-hellenic East must always have tended

to depress the Greek element in Cyprus. Evagoras The

was the champion of Hellenism against barbarism at saiamis an

this outpost ; first, as restorer of that Greek civilisa- Heiias.

^ See Professor Rawlinson's note (8) on Herod, v. 104.
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tion which the Phoenician and Tyrian masters of

Salamis had effaced; afterwards, as antagonist of

Persia in a War of Independence. Perhaps the most

striking passage in the memoir is that which describes

how commerce, arts, letters, humane intercourse with

the outer world, having become extinct under the rule

of the barbarian, speedily sprang into a new life under

the rule of the Hellene.^

IV. 4. Pan- 4. Panathenaicus. [Or. xii.]— Isocrates began
enaicus.

^^^ Panatlieuaicus when he was 94 years of age (§ 3)

—i.e. in 342 B.C. A celebration of the Great Pan-

athenaea—mentioned in § 17—fell in Hecatombaeon

(July-August) of that year, the third of Olympiad

cix. It was probably the original intention of Iso-

crates that his speech should be published at this

festival, as the Panegyricus was probably published

at Olympia : thus in § 135 he defends himself against

the charge of discussing subjects unsuited to a great

festal gathering. But this design, if he entertained

it, was frustrated. He had written about half the

discourse when he fell ill (§ 267) ; but at last it was

completed and published when he was ninety-seven

Date. years old (§ 270), i.e. in 339. It is thus the latest

of his works. ^

Analysis. The Panathcnaicus falls into three parts. I. §§ 1-

34 : Introduction. Of these sections only §§ 1-4 are

properly introductory. The rest—§§ 5-34—form

a parenthetical defence of his "philosophy" gener-

ally, in reply to an attack made upon him by some

" vulgar" (dyeXacoL) sophists " a little before the Great

1 §§ 47-50. with the iravrairaaLv dTreipTjKtbs of the

2 The i}8ri dweipvKibs of § 268 tallies Third Letter (§ 4)—written in 338.
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Panathenaea" (§ 17).—II. §§ 35-198. The praises

of Athens.—III. §§ 199-265. A supplement, in

which the author notices certain criticisms upon his

work, and relates the circumstances under which it

was composed.

I. " In my younger days I used to write, not on legends

or remote history, nor in forensic causes, but on practical

interests of Athens and Hellas—bringing to bear upon these

all the resources of rhetoric. Such subjects and such a

style do not now become my ninety-four years ; rather it

becomes me to speak as all men are apt to think that they

could if they would, but as none can without toil.

" I shall speak of the deeds of Athens and the goodness a personal

of our ancestors. But first I must touch upon a personal

matter. All my days I have been misrepresented by obscure

and worthless sophists, and misjudged by those who knew

me but from hearsay. Health, wealth, a certain repute

among the educated have been mine ; and yet, in old age,

I am discontented. Nature denied me force for action, and

gave me but imperfect talents for speech. Strength of

voice and firm nerves were denied to me ; and at Athens it

is more discreditable to lack these than to owe money to

the treasury. Not daunted, however, I took refuge in a

literary life; and hoped, as the counsellor of Hellenic

unity and of war against Asia, to gain more esteem than

the speakers who rail against each other in the ecclesia.

This hope has failed ; I have been praised,—and sHghted.

It is not strange, indeed, that the public should treat me
thus, when the professional sophists, who make their living

by plagiarising from me, are my worst enemies. Their

slanders never annoyed me until, a few days before the

Panathenaea, I learned that a group of them, talking in the

Lyceum about Hesiod, Homer and other poets, had spoken

of me as scorning all such subjects,—as ignoring all fields

of thought, all lines of culture, except my own. I thought
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that I was safe from a charge of this kind ; but I find that

I did not overrate the spite which has baulked me of due

recognition. Instead of retorting upon the slanderers, or

arguing with those whom they influence, I will state in a

few words what my notion of culture is. Geometry,

astrology, eristic dialogues are good for the young, if only as

employing them ; but they do not make practical men; By

an educated man I understand one who can deal with all

that comes upon him day by day ; who is honest and man-

nerly in society ; who rules his desires ; who is not spoiled

by good fortune. So much for culture : my views about

the poets shall be set forth at some other time. I have

already passed the limits of a preface (§§ 1-34).

II. " The beneficence of Athens to Hellas has often ere

now been praised by me incidentally ; but it has never been,

as now, my special theme. I am moved to choose that

subject at once by the intemperate censure and by the feeble,

or else extravagant, praise bestowed upon our city ; also by

my own advanced age, which will make failure pardonable

and success more creditable (§§ 35-38).

" As purple or gold is most brilliant when it has a foil,

Athens will be best estimated if we place beside her

another great city—Sparta (§§ 39-41).

Athens
" The comparison may begin from the Dorian conquest

contrasted ^^ ^^ Peloponncsus. Now our ancestors will be found to

Sparta. havc chcrished loyally the traditions of the Trojan war

—

concord with Hellas, and enmity against the barbarian.

When the Cyclades, about which there had been disputes in

the time of Minos, were at last seized by the Carians, Athens

restored them to the Hellenes.^ She founded cities on either

^ § 43. The relations of the Ca- 5^, 6'/cws MiVws diocro, iirXripovv oi rets

rians to Minos are thus described by v^as. See, as an excellent comment-

Herodotus (i. 171) :

—

rb yd.p iraXaidu ary on Herodotus, Curt. Hist. Gr.

idvres Mivw re KaTrjKooi Kal KaXedfievot bk. I. c. iii. vol. I. pp. 71 ff. tr.

AAc7es elxof ras vi^aovs, <p6pov fiev Ward. Cf. Clinton F. If. i. p. 39 :

ov8^a uTTOTeX^ofTcs, Saov Kal iyw 8vv- "It seems, however, that at the death

ards djxi. jxaKfibrarop i^iKiadat aKorj ' ol of Minos the Carians retained, or at
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continent, drove the barbarians from the Asiatic seaboard, Services to

and taught the Greek communities how to live. Sparta,
tioi.^*"

meanwhile, careless of agriculture and of all civilising arts,

was concentrated upon one selfish object—the conquest of

the Peloponnesus ; all of which, save Argos, fell under her

power. Thus, so far, Athens had been a friend to Hellas

;

Sparta, only to herself (§§ 42-48).

" Wlien, later, Xerxes invaded Greece, Sparta, the ruler Services

of the Peloponnesus, sent but ten triremes to Salamis— plrlia.

Athens sent more than all the other states together. Sparta

was represented by Eurybiades, who all but ruined Hellas

;

Athens, by Themistocles, who saved it (§§ 49-52).

" Each of the two cities was in turn empress of the sea. The two

and thereby of the greater part of Hellas. Athens used

that power to give to her allies the same form of government

which she had herself found best ; Sparta used it to impose

upon her subjects an unheard-of form of tyranny—the

decarchies, which led to such enormous evils. "We held our

empire 6 5 years ; when attacked by Greece and Persia

combined, we resisted ten years, and afterwards re-established

our power in less time than it had cost to overthrow it.

The Spartans kept their empire barely ten years ; lost it by

a single battle ; and have never recovered it. In treating

with the Persian king, we forbade him to come west of

Halys or Phaselis ;
^ the Spartans made him master of

Hellas (§§ 53-61).

" Those who reluctantly admit the positive merits of The fauit>5

... , ,.p • • 1 of Athens
Athens will perhaps attempt to quality them by citing her compared

crimes. I do not say that Athens has been faultless ; but
0/ spa,1^7

least recovered, possession of the pulsion to the Athenians." Clinton

Cyclades ; and that they were not thinks that the words of Isocr. in

finally expelled till the time of the this passage refer " to the Ionic inigi-a-

lonian colonies ; for Isocrates and tion, when the colonists seized uiwn

Plutarch \de exit. p. 603 b] describe the Cyclades "
: ih. p. 39, note g.

them as possessing the Cyclades after ^ § 59. See Panegyr. § 115 note :

the return of the Heraclidae into Areop. § 80 note.

Peloponnesus, and ascribe their ex-

VOL. II I
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only that, where she has sinned, Sparta has sinned more.

We are accused of having forced our allies to bring their

causes to our tribunals. Is not the number of those

summoned before our courts smaller than the number of

those whom Sparta put to death without trial ? We are

accused of having taxed our allies. But they paid tribute

of their own choice, for their own defence, out of property

which we had preserved to them; and, in return, were

brought by us out of their forlorn condition to a prosperity as

great as that of the Peloponnesians who paid no impost. We
are accused of cruelties to Melos, Scione, Torone. If Athens

has sometimes been guilty in this respect, the sufferers were

petty islands or towns ; while the cities which Spartan

ambition has made desolate are the greatest in the Pelopon-

nesus,—Messene, which sent Nestor to Troy,—Argos, which

sent Agamemnon (§§ 62—73).

(Digres-
" (Can I pass by Agamemnon without a word of special

memnot^r praisc, feeling for him, as I do, the sympathy of one who,

like him, has missed his due fame ? What element of

greatness did Agamemnon lack ? The only man who ever

was leader of all Hellas, he led it against Asia, with kings

for his subalterns ; fought, not for his own gain, but for

the safety of Greece, against such foreign adventurers as

Pelops, Danaus, Cadmus ; and, after keeping his army to-

gether for ten years by his own ability, took Troy, and

quelled the insolence of the barbarians.) §§ 74-87.

" I was saying that the victims of our severity have been

insignificant ; those of Sparta's illustrious, and, moreover,

her own allies against Troy ; the Messenians, namely, whom
she drove from their country ; and the Argives, with whom
she is still at war. Plataea, the only city of Boeotia loyal

to Hellas in the Persian war, was soon after taken by

Sparta, and most of its citizens were put to death, in order

to please Thebes. Athens, on the other hand, gave an

asylum at Naupactus to the Messenians, and bestowed her
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franchise upon the surviving Plataeans (§§ 88-94).—Both

Athens and Sparta are accused of having reduced those

cities, of whose liberty they professed themselves champions,

to vassalage. Now in the early history of Athens there is

no instance of her having aimed at ruling a single other

city ; whereas the policy of Sparta in the Peloponnesus has

been from the first aggressive. Down to the time of our

disaster at the Hellespont, we had never caused in any city

the factions, the bloodshed, the revolution which, under

Sparta, became rife everywhere. It was only when the

Lacedaemonian power, after having become the first in

Greece, began to decline, that two or three of our generals

were guilty of imitating in a few cases a policy of which

Sparta had set the earliest example.

" Lastly, there is an offence against Hellas which Sparta

has committed, but Athens, never. When most closely

pressed by her neighbours, Athens has never forgotten the

enmity which all Greeks ought to feel against the barbarian.

Sparta used the alliance of the great king to advance her

own power in Hellas ; and rewarded him by supporting the

rebel Cyrus with the forces led by Clearchus. Then, when

Persia had defeated the Spartans at Cnidus, they conciliated

her by giving up the Asiatic Greeks (§§ 95-107).

" Discreet admirers of Sparta will admit the truth of

these criticisms. But those who cannot allow any fault in

her will perhaps try to shift the ground of comparison to

the relative merits of the Spartan and Athenian Constitu-

tions. They will contrast the temperance and discipline

which prevail there with the licence common among us.

" I hope to show the superiority of the Athenian Con- Athenian

stitution—not, indeed, in its present form, but in the form ^^^^^

which it had under our ancestors ; and which they abandoned,

not because they were dissatisfied with it, but from necessity.

A land -empire is maintained by moderation and strict

discipline ; a maritime empire requires nautical skill, hands
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to row the ships, and a certain reckless, piratical spirit. It

was plain that in becoming naval, Athens must lose her

old decorum and her hold upon the affection of the allies

;

but even this was better than submitting to the rule of

Sparta.

"The history of our ancestors' polity must be traced

from a time when as yet Oligarchy and Democracy were

not ; when barbarians and Greeks alike lived under

Monarchies. If the savage heroes of other cities have

claimed mention, much more do those of Athens deserve it.

The horrors of which, in those days, Thebes and Argos were

full, have supplied endless material for tragic poets ; Athens,

meanwhile, had already a noble civilisation. The favour of

the gods was shown by this rare blessing— that from

Ericthonius to Theseus the line of hereditary kings was

unbroken.-^ Elsewhere I have spoken at length of Theseus,

or this would have been a fitting time to celebrate him.

Theseus. It was his glory that he chose work before the mere pleasures

of a kingly lot ; and that he shared the government of the

city with the people. His successors established a

Democracy tempered with Aristocracy. Some regard

Aristocracy, like Timocracy, as a distinct type of polity.^ I

^ § 126. As Mr. Clinton observes Kipiov t^s irokLrela^, ol bk fibvov avrbv

{F. H. vol. I. c. 2, p. 61), Isocrates dpxeiv ij^iovu, ijyo{iixevoL inaTOTepau koI

considers Ericthonius properly as the KOLvoripav clvat ttjv eKeiuov fiovapxiav

first of the Attic kings. And it is rrjs avrQv 8r]/j.0KpaTlas. It was not

probable, though not certain, that he monarchy, but his monarchy, which
regarded Theseus as the last. See § they preferred : on his death, then,

130 : irepl jxh odu tt]s Qrja^ws dpeTrjs they would have the democracy.

vvv p.kv ws olbv T 9iv aveixv-qaafiev... ^ § 131. Isocrates denies that

Trepl 5^ TUiv irapaka^bvTiiJU ttjv rijs dpLaTOKparia and i] dirb twv rifxrjfxd-

7r6\ews BioiK-qaLv fjv eKe7vos irapibwKev tuv iroXLTcia are to be reckoned iu

ovK ^x^v '^''as eiralvovs dirtxiv d^iovs rah TroXtTeiai.s. See, on the other

B,v etrju elpriKibs KaTeaT-qaauTO yap hand, Plato Polit. § 291 D, where the

dTjfxoKpaTlav. This would naturally three types of government (as popu-
inean that, on the death of Theseus, larly conceived) are said to be :

—

a Democracy was established. And 1. Monarchy, subdivided into (a)

such an interpretation is in perfect paatXeia, constitutional monarchy,
harmony with Helen. Encom. § 36— (6) Ti/pa^/v/s, unconstitutional: 2. "The
(bad' b fih (Theseus) rbv drj/xov Kadiar-q rule of the few," i) rdv dXiyojv dwacr-
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recognise but three distinct types—Oligarchy, Democracy,

Monarchy. The principle which selects the best men for

office is applicable to any one of these ; and, in all alike,

insures prosperity. At present we have to consider the

application of this principle to Democracy only. If the

subject seem to some too grave for such an occasion as this,

it will at least interest those whom I most wish to please

;

though I doubt my own power of doing justice to it.

" The excellence of the old Democracy was due to the The Old

moral discipline to which the people had been subject under ci^^'

the monarchy. They did not forget the lessons learned

then ; they chose for leaders men friendly to the new

system, but characterised by the old virtues of justice and

sobriety. Under the presidency of such men, they soon

got a thoroughly good code of laws,—compact, fair, useful,

and consistent. Officials were chosen by the demes and

tribes, and looked upon office as a task, troublesome, indeed,

but honourable. The punctual discharge of this task was

followed by moderate praise and designation to some fresh

labour; the slightest failure in it was infamy and ruin.

Office, therefore, was rather shunned than courted in those

days ; and the people were content with a constitution

which, while exempting them from services, gave them

sovereign power over their servants. The proof of this

contentment is the fact that the constitution remained

unchanged for not fewer than 1000 years,—from its origin

to the time of Solon and of Peisistratus. ^ The latter used

rem, subdivided into {a) dpiffTOKparia,

the good term, (6) dXiyapx^a, the bad :

3. Democracy : of which the good

sort and the bad are called by the

same name. In Aristotle {Politics

III. vi.—viii.) we have three normal

{dpdai) types— 1. fxovapxia, 2. dpi(r-

TOKparia, 3. TroXirela (Republic) : and

three corresponding perversions (irap-

cK^dacis)—1. Tvpavvli: 2. dXiyapxia:

3. dTj/JLOKparia.

^ § 148 oi/K i}idTTO} xt^^wi/ iruv.

The Constitution spoken of here must

be that drj/xoKpaTla just mentioned

(§ 147)

—

8r]iJiOKpaTia apiffTOKpariqi XP*^-

fj^vrj (§ 131)—which succeeded the

Monarchy. There would be no point

in the passage if in aiTr) i] iroXiTela he

meant to include the Monarchy. "We

are driven, then, to infer that the

Isocratean date for the close of the

Monarchy is 1560 B.C.—some 500

years earlier than the date assigned

by the commoner tradition to Codrus,
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his demagogic power to make himself a despot. If it is

objected that I speak too positively of a remote past, I reply

that this is at least a generally credited account (§§ 1 OS-

ISO).

Mutual " The principles of the old polity have been stated ; it

Lessonf remains to speak of its results. But a possible objection

must first be met. It will, perhaps, be said that both the

civil and the military institutions of Athens in the earliest

times were borrowed from Lycurgus. The resemblance may

be allowed. But it was Sparta that borrowed from us the

idea of a Democracy tempered with Aristocracy, and of

elective, instead of sortitive, offices. The Areiopagus, again,

was the model of the Gerousia (§§ 151-154).

Military " As regards military science, too, it can be shown that

the Spartans did not practise it earlier, or use it better, than

we did. First, however,—in order to appreciate the manner

in which our ancestors used their military skill,—it is

necessary to remember how both Athens and Sparta dealt

with Hellas after the Persian wars. They made peace with

Persia, and attacked each other. Argos and Thebes followed

their example ; and to this day Persia is arbiter of Hellas

(§§ 155-160).

" The rulers of Athens before the Persian war had no

aim but the national well-being. They mediated between

cities which were at variance ; drove the barbarian from

the islands and coasts which he had seized ; and thus gave

the Greeks wealth and security (§§ 161-167). Their

military repute may be judged still better from their inter-

ference on behalf of Adrastus, when the Thebans, alarmed

at their approach, consented to bury the Argive dead

(§§ 168-171). In the Panegyrims^ the Athenians were

and about 400 earlier than that as- But, in the vagueness of the legends

signed to Theseus, whom (as was re- about early Attica, a writer—especi-

marked above) Isocrates seems to ally a rhetorical writer—was at liberty

have regarded as the last king. (In to take almost any round number
the Encony. Helen. Isocr. himself that suited his purpose,

makes Theseus a lover of Helen.) ^ § 58.
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spoken of as having prevailed by force ; but the more exact

account given here proves no less the fame of their arms

(§§ 172-174).

" Further, compare the early wars of Sparta with those Early warn

of Athens. Immediately after the Dorian conquest, the ^nd of^"*

aristocratic party became predominant in Lacedaemon ; and, ^P**^

instead of allowing the people to share the franchise, fixed

them to dwell as vassals in outlying villages, subject not

only to the burdens of war, but to outrage and death at the

caprice of the civic body. The victories of our Athenian

ancestors were not of this shameful kind, but were won in

three different periods of war against aliens. One period

was that of the struggle with Xerxes ; another, that of the

war for the possession of the Asiatic colonies,—in which

no Dorian took part. In the third (the earliest) period,

Thracians, Scythians, and Eurystheus with his Pelopon-

nesians, were in turn defeated ; and, later, the troops of

Dareius were routed at Marathon. Victorious so often, our

fathers were yet true to their old, steadfast character ; for

they knew that the highest soldiership is impossible to

immorality (175-198).

III. " Here, at its climax, this discourse would naturally Epilogue,

have ended. I will explain how I have been forced to

prolong it.

" It had been written thus far, and I was revising it

with three or four of my young pupils. We thought that

nothing but a conclusion was wanted ; but it occurred to

me to ask a friend of oligarchical sympathies, and devoted

to Sparta, if he could point out any misstatement which we

had overlooked. He came ; heard, and praised, the greater converea-

part of the essay ; but evidently disliked the criticisms upon ^^^^^^^
^

the Spartans. * If Hellas owes them nothing else,' he said, critic.

* it should be grateful to them for this—that they discovered

the noblest rules of conduct, which they observe themselves

and have taught to others.'
—

* All would allow,' I replied,
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New mis-

givings.

The critic

as a com-
forter.

' that piety, justice, prudence, are the best rules of conduct.

The Spartans have been settled no more than 700 years in

the Peloponnesus. If, then, these rules were first observed

at Sparta, were they unknown to Heracles and Theseus, to

Minos, Ehadamanthus, Aeacus ? Again, discoverers are

usually men of more than average intelligence and know-

ledge ; but the Sj^artans are ignorant of the rudiments of

letters. And as for their morality, they train their youth

to rob the surrounding country
;
punishing them if they are

found out, and promoting them if they are not.' ' By rules

of conduct,' he answered, ' I did not mean piety, justice,

prudence. I meant a manly, warlike training, and loyalty

to one common purpose.' ' JSTone are so blameable,' I said,

' as those who put good things to a bad use. The Spartans

employ their warlike science to harass, and their unanimity

to divide, the other Greeks' (§§ 199-228).

" My opponent was silenced, and went away a wiser

man, inasmuch as he had learned the lesson recommended

at Delphi. He had learned to know himself— and

Lacedaemon. I had my essay written out immediately.

But three or four days later new misgivings assailed me.

It seemed to me that I had been too supercilious and too

bitter in my expressions about Sparta. At last I called a

council of friends to decide whether the composition should

be burnt or published. It was read to them, and well

received. The rest were talking it over among themselves,

when my original adviser, the partisan of Sparta, addressed

me. ' I suspect,' he said, ' that you are not really uneasy

about the manner in which you have spoken of the

Lacedaemonians, and that you have brought us here only to

try us. Your first idea was to extol Athens by comparing

it advantageously with Sparta. Then, conscious that you
had always been a panegyrist of Sparta, you became afraid

of seeming inconsistent. Accordingly, you gave the

semblance of censure to what was really praise. You have
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reproached the Spartans as arrogant, warlike, grasping.

Now arrogance is allied to a lofty spirit. It is a warlike,

not a peaceful temper which enlarges and guards possessions.

Covetousness on a petty scale is, indeed, unpopular, and so

defeats its own ends ; but the covetousness of nations and

despots has results which all the world admires. I am no

enemy to the fame of your performance in thus pointing

out its covert meaning. The hint will assist intelligent

Spartans to perceive that, in accusing their city of having

conquered all its great neighbours, you have glorified it

;

and that, in dwelling upon the faction and bloodshed among

its dependants, you have implied the exemption of Sparta

from such evils. You are to be congratulated upon the

fame which you must win for having made both Athens

and Sparta appear admirable :—Athens, to the many

;

Sparta, to the thoughtful. Do not burn your essay, but

publish it, adding the discussion to which it has given rise

;

and so prove that you are as superior to the ordinary writers

for the festivals as Homer to the poets who have copied

him.'

" These remarks were applauded enthusiastically ; and

all urged me to take the counsel. I thanked my able

adviser ; but did not tell him how far he had hit, or missed,

my real mind (§§ 229-265).

" My work is finished ; a word in conclusion as to the Conditions

circumstances under which it was done. It was begun in which the

the 94th year of my age, and was half-completed, when I ^[^^5^.'^

was seized with the disorder against which I have been

struggling for three years. For a long time I did not allow

it to stop my labours ; but had at last given in, when friends

pressed me not to leave this speech unfinished. I did as

they wished, though in my 97 th year, and in a state in

which few could bear to be listeners, much less writers.

This is not said to win indulgence, but simply in order to

make the facts known. An acknowledgnient is due to
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those who vahie instructive and artistic essays above mere

displays; and a warning to those who judge rashly what

they do not understand" (§§ 266-272).

Remarks. Isociates prefaces the Panathenaicus with the

remark that both in respect to subject-matter and in

respect to style it belongs to a different class from

those works which employed his best years. Those

works dealt with contemporary politics ; this is

purely historical : those displayed, all the resources

of an elaborate rhetoric ; this is in a plain, though

finished, style. He fears that the Panathenaicus will

seem somewhat languid

—

^dkaKwrepo^;—if compared

with its brilliant predecessors : it must be judged, he

says, in view of its own special scope.

The Pan- There is one comparison, however, which can

compared hardly be avoided on this plea. The chief topics of

Panegy! the Panatlienaicus are embraced in the first half of

the Panegyricus. These are :— 1. The early services

of Athens to Hellas in founding colonies, and in

repelling the barbarians : Panath. §§ 42 - 48 :

Panegyr. §§ 34 - 37. 2. The early wars of Athens :

Panath. §§ 175-198: Panegyr. §§ 51-70. 3.

Athens in the Persian wars : Panath. §§ 49 - 52 and

189 : Panegyr. §§ 71-74, 85-98. 4. The maritime

empire of Athens: Panath. §§ 53-61: Panegyr. §

104, etc. 5. The misdeeds in Hellas of Athens and

of Sparta respectively : Panath. §§ 62 - 107 :

Panegyr. §§ 100 - 132. Now, it is not merely in

rhetorical brilliancy, it is in point and definiteness of

thought, in vigour, in clearness of arrangement, that

the Panegyricus is so greatly superior to the Pan-

athenaicus. The Panegyricus is the earliest of its

ncus.
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author's longer compositious, and the best ; the

Panathenaicus is the latest, and must be pronounced

the weakest. The symptoms of the condition in

which the writer then was—"exhausted both by-

sickness and by old age" (§ 268) — are indeed

evident in many places. They appear in the diffuse

yet incomplete reply to his detractors inserted at the

beginning; in the long digression on Agamemnon,

closed by the avowal that he knows not whither he

is "drifting" (§ 88); in the disorder especially of

§§ 155-198; and in the rambling supplement §§

199-265. This last raises a curious point. Iso-

crates evidently felt that his vehement censures of

Sparta in the Panathenaicus were inconsistent with

much in the general tone of his other writings

(§ 239). But how far did he seriously mean to hint,

as his own, the view which he makes his critic

suggest—that these censures were, in their esoteric

meaning, praise ; since arrogance, aggressiveness,

rapacity often win prizes which command [vulgar]

admiration? In § 265 he declines to say how far

the critic's suggestion had hit or missed his mind.

If the critic was in any measure right, then the

ingenuity of Isocrates had, indeed, declined.

The Panathenaicus contains, as has been seen, isocmteH

little that is not said better in the Panegyricus ; but Athens,

it has at least one passage of distinctive interest.

In §§ 108-154 Isocrates sketches his theory of

the early Constitutional History of Athens. The

characteristic feature of this theory is that it ignores

any Oligarchical period, properly so called, between

the Monarchy and the Democracy. The Monarchy
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is immediately succeeded by a Democracy ; a

Democracy tempered, indeed, by the principle of pre-

ferring the " best men "— hrjixoKparia apLG-TOKparla

fi€fiijfi6vrj (§ 153). The term "oligarchic," as applied

to the statesmen of this period, was a mere calumny

of Peisistratus (§ 143). The elasticity of meaning

which Isocrates gave to " democracy " may be

illustrated from Areopag. § 61, where he says that

the Lacedaemonians are best governed because they

are most democratic. It is noticeable, however, that

in the Areoioagiticus he dates that elder Democracy

which he holds up to imitation, only from Solon—

o

Br]/jLoriK(OTaT09 (§ 16) ;
perhaps because that pre-

Solonian democracy which he here extols appeared to

him a practically unattainable ideal.

III. Essays on Education

ni. 1. 1. Against the Sophists. [Or. xiii.]—As Isocrates

Sophists/^ himself tells us, this discourse was written at the

beginning of his professional life ;
^ and it may

Date. probably be assigned to the year 391 or 390 b.c.^

The speech would thus have the character of a

manifesto in which, at the outset of his career, the

^ 5r' 7jpx6fJi.r]V irepl rairriv elvai, Tr}v OfiiXeiv roiS avdpibiroLS. Cf. Acari

irpayfJiaTeiav : Antid. § 193. He a-ofpia-T. § 17, ravra 8^ iroWijs iirt-

wrote it dK/xd^cou (opposed to iravd- fieXdas MaOai Kai xpvxn'i CLvdpiKTJs Kal

jj-evos TTJs (ptXoaoiplas), ib. § 195. do^affTiKrjs epyov ehai. It can scarcely

2 Sauppe would place it in, or be doubted that Plato's <TToxaaTLK6s

about, 388 B.C. But a passage in is a sarcasm upon 5o|a(rTt/c6s as used
the Gorgias has been taken, and no by Isocrates. Now, the composition
doubt rightly, as alluding to a phrase of the Gorgias is probably to be
in the /card ao(pi(TTuv. Gorg. p. 463 placed in the interval between 395
A, doKei Tolvvv jxoi (i) pT}TopiKT]), & ^ud 389. The Kara cocjuaTCov , then,

Topyla, ehai tl imr-^dev/Ma rexviKdv is probably earlier than 389. Sanneg
/Mkv ov, \pvxm 5^ (TToxaaTLKri% Kai {de Schol. Isocr. p. 7) puts it in 01.

di/5pe/as Kal </>ij(rei deivTJs irpoa- 96 (396-393 B.C.).
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teacher protests against the system adopted by other

members of his profession, and declares the principles

by which he himself intends to be guided. In its

extant form the discourse is plainly imperfect. It

breaks off at the point where Isocrates is passing

—

as he passes in the introductions to the Busiris and

the Encomium on Helen—from destructive criticism

to positive illustration.^

" If those who undertake to instruct others would only Analysis,

tell the truth, instead of promising more than they can per-

form, they would not have been in such ill-repute with the

non-professional world. As it is, their reckless boasting

has brought discredit upon literary studies generally.

" First, the professors of Eristic Discussion are to blame. Teachers of

They assert that their pupils will know how to act under

aU circumstances, and will, through this knowledge, be

happy ; thus claiming a prescience which Homer, wisest of

poets, denies to the gods,—for he represents them debatmg.

And this precious secret of happiness is sold by its pro-

prietors for three or four minae. Most absurd of all, they

do not appear to beheve that the persons whom their course

of teaching is to inspire with virtue and moderation will be

ordinarily honest at the end of it. They take securities

from their pupils for the payment of fees. Is it not

natural that plain men should look upon such teaching as

an imposture ? (§§ 1-8).

" Next, the teachers of Forensic and Deliberative speak- Teachers of

ing ^ are to blame. They say that the art of speaking well

^ Busir. [Or. xi.] § 9 : HeleTme iug others while unable to do better

Enco77i. [Or. x.] § 15. In both these myself)." The lost part of the KarA

places the transition is marked by cro4>. contained that exposition of tlie

the very same phrase which in the author's own principles to which

Kara aotpicTTQu introduces the con- these words led up.

eluding sentence of § 22 :—tva 5^ /at? ^ § 9 ttoXitikoI \6yoi. See below,

5oKw, "but lest I seem (to becriticis- p. 128, n. 4.
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on all occasions can be taught as certainly as the alphabet.

"Would that it were so ! As it is not so, such idle talk

ought to be stopped. All literary men suffer by the pre-

judice which it excites. It is surprising that teachers can

succeed who assume an analogy between an art depending

on fixed rules and the exercise of a creative faculty. The

letters of the alphabet are the same for every one. The

conditions of a good speech are not precisely the same for

any two persons. A speech, to be good, must be worthy of

the subject, suitable to the occasion and to the speaker, and

in some measure original. All would allow that the art of

speaking has often been mastered, both in theory and

practice, without professional aid. Talent and experience

are the two requisites for success. Instruction can polish,

but cannot make, oratorical power. It is not difficult to

learn the elements (tSewi/) ^ out of which all speeches must

be composed. But to combine and temper these elements

rightly, and to give to the resulting whole a proper colouring,

requires a vigour, an imaginative force, which cannot be

communicated ; although, where these exist, they will be

developed under a teacher who himself possesses them

(§§ 9-18).

"The pretentious school of sophists which has lately

sprung up, however flourishing now, will, I feel sure, be at

last reduced to admitting this. As for the sophists before

our time who wrote the so-called Arts of Ehetoric, they,

too, had their faults. They undertook to teach the mode

of conducting lawsuits— thus confining their subject to

Writers of its most odious branch, and falling below the Eristics, who
" Arts

"

at least professed to aim at virtue, whereas these avowed

themselves teachers of rapacity. Now the study of prac-

tical rhetoric, though insufficient to form a good speaker,

might at least have been used to inculcate fairness in

argument. Justice cannot be taught ; but a spirit of justice

^ For this use of lUa.^ see above, p. 37, twU 4.
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may be encouraged and developed by lessons in Deliberative

speaking.

" That I may not seem to be complaining of what others

undertake to do, and myself, at the same time, undertaking

what is impossible, I will give the reasons which have led

me to this view "
(§§ 19-22 ; Conclusion wanting).

Isocrates was, and called himself, a sophist,^ that

is, a professional teacher of philosophy and rhetoric

;

though he distinguished himself from the dyeXaloi

ao(f>LaTal, the common herd of the profession. Who,

then, are those sophists whom in this speech he Definition

condemns ; and what was the extent of his disagree- censm-es.

ment from them ?

Three classes of teachers are censured. (1) The (i^Tiie

Eristics,

—

ol irepX ra^ €piBa<; hiarpi^ovre^ (§ 2). Their

chief characteristic, as described by Isocrates, is that

they profess to impart, for a small fee, absolute

"Eristics.

^ It is true that Isocrates often

speaks with contempt of "sophists "
;

but these are " vulgar " sophists {&ye-

Xatot (xo<f)L<TTOii, Panath. § 18): "ob-

scure and worthless sophists " {<ro<j>i<T'

ral dSSKLfxoL Kal irovrjpoi, ib. § 5) ; or

persons who claimed the honourable

name of sophist without having any

real title to it

—

tovs d/j.<pi(x^r)ToOvTas

ToO (ppoueTi' Kal <pA<TK0VTa% eivat ao<f)i(X-

rds, Helen. Uncom. § 9 : so tQv <f>a<T-

KbvTwv dva.1. <TO(j)i.<TTu)v AXXo 5^ ti irpaT'

t6vt<j3v, Antid. § 215 : and tQ)v irpoa-

ttolovijAvuv dvat <To<pi(rTCjv, ib. § 221.

It is in reference to these vulgar,

these sham sophists, that Isocrates

describes himself as dvofioius ^wvra

Kal Toii (TotpiaraTs Kal tois ISiwrais,

Antid. % 148.

On the other hand, he distinctly

calls himself a ffoipiarfis in the general

sense of that term, as describing a

manwho followed a certain profession;

who gave literary, and in particular

rhetorical, instruction for pay. The
whole of §§ 167-269 of the Antidosis

—his Apology for his life—is devoted

to answering 17 koivt] irepl tCjv <To<piff-

tQv diapoX^ (§ 168). In § 157 he says

— referring to exaggerated reports

about his own wealth—that it is a

mistake to suppose that a sophist's

business is as lucrative as an actor's.

And in refuting the charge, laid

against himself and others, of corrupt-

ing the youth, he says, with evident

allusion to the distinction attained

by many of his own pupils
— ** It is a

sophist's noblest and greatest reward

if some of his pupils prove themselves

men of high character, sensible men,

men respected by their fellow-citizens
"

— <xo<pi<TTTi fxiadds KdWiardt (an koI

yuiyiaros, i)v rdv nad-qrCiv rivfs Ka\6i

Kdyadol Kal <pp6vt/xoi yivtavrax Kal wapii

Toh iroXtTtttj €i>boKinovvr€i {Antid, §

220).
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knowledge {eiriaTriM, § 3), which will enable its

possessor to act rightly under all circumstances

;

virtue being included in the knowledge so taught

(§ 6). In this description, the sarcasm upon know-

ledge, and the preference given to intelligent opinion

(§ 8), would seem to reflect upon the Socratics
;
just

as elsewhere Isocrates speaks of "Eristic dialogues",

with apparent reference to the Platonic dialogues^

—

ignoring that distinction between Dialectic and Eristic

on which Plato insists in the Philebus and the Euthy-

demus.^ It may be questioned whether here Isocrates

means Plato, as he certainly does in a later work, the

Encomium on Helen ; but at least there must be a

refererice to the minor Socratics, and especially to

Eucleides.^

(2) The (2) The second class of teachers blamed by

Rhetoric.^ Isocratcs are the professors of "Political Discourse,"

that is, of Practical Rhetoric, Deliberative and Fo-

rensic/ Now it was the professed aim of Isocrates,

no less than of Protagoras,^ to impart a practical

^ TO!>s 5taX67oi;s rovt epLcrTiKovs Isocrates und Platoii, p. 15. On the

KoKovfjL^vovs oh ol fj.€v veihrepoL fiaXkop other hand, Mr. H. Sidgwick {Journal

XaipovaL rod diouros, ruiv U irpea^vri- of Philology, vol. iv. no. 8, p. 292,

pwv oibeh i(TTLv 6<TTLS hv aveKToiii avToiis "The Sophists") thinks that the

elvai (p-ntxeiev : Panath. § 29. This is Platonists are included,

undoubtedly an allusion to the popu- ^ This was the proper sense of ttoXi-

larity of the Platonic (and, generally, Tt/c6s X670S : see Vol. i. p. 89. But

of the Socratic) dialogues, as Dr. Isocrates considered as ttoXltlkoI \6yoL

Thompson points out (Appendix 11., only those discourses (whether, in

Pliaedr. Append. 11. p. 176). form, Deliberative or not) which
2 See, e.g., Phileh. p. 17 A : Eu- treated what he called political sub-

^Ayd p. 278e, and ac^^w. Cf Arist. jects (above, p. 39). He regards

irepl ao(p. eXeyx- c. 11, oi fih oZv t^s Forensic speeches as merely sham
vlKrjs avTTJs x'^P'-^ tolovtol {i.e. un- ttoKltlkoI'. cf. § 20, etc.

—

iKcTuoi 5'

sound reasoners) ipiariKol dvdpcoirot. ^ttI roiis iroXiTiKoijs \6yovs irapa-

Kal ^lX^PlScs doKOV(Ti.v ehai,' oi d^ d6^r)i KaXovi'TCS TroXvTrpayfio<x()vris Kol

X'^P'-v T^s e/s xPVI^^'^''CI^^''t 0'0<pi(T- irXeove^iai iir^aTrjaav dLddaKoXoi elvai.

TLKol. 5 Cf. Plat. Protag. 318 E : where
^ Thompson I.e. p. 177 ; Spengel, Protagoras undertakes to teach eii^ov-
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training for the active duties of a citizen. The clue

to the meaning of the censure pronounced here is to

be found in that passage of the Antidosis where

Isocrates defines the scope of his " philosophy." ^ He
there says that three things go to form a first-rate

public speaker— nature, discipline, experience. Of

these, natural aptitude is by far the most important

;

experience ranks next ; instruction, iraLhela, is of

least moment ; for without one, at least, of the other

qualifications it can do little. At the same time all

persons, whatever their capacity, who have been

properly taught, will bear the stamp of a uniform

scientific method.^ What, then, he means to censure

in the professors of whom he speaks here is not their

pretension to a scientific method of teaching Practical

Rhetoric ; it is the unlimited efficacy which they

claimed for instruction, independently of nature

or experience. They promised unconditionally to

make any one a good speaker : this promise Isocrates

denounces as imposture {aXa^ovela, § 10).

(3) Besides these two classes—the Eristics and (3) writers

. of " Arts.

'

the teachers of Political Discourse, who are described

as of recent growth—a third class of sophists is

condemned by Isocrates. This consists of ** those

who lived before our time and wrote the so-called

Arts of Rhetoric." Here, again, the limits of the

censure must be noted. Isocrates himself probably

WYoie an " Art " ; at any rate, some of his extant

precepts on rhetorical composition might certainly

have had a place in such a treatise. It is not the

\ia Trepl tCjv oUdtav, and power tA ' Antid. §§ 186-191.

T77S 7r6\ews koL \iyeiv kuI irpdmiv. ^ lb. § 205.

VOL. IL K
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attempt to reduce the theory of Ehetoric to a system

which he is condemning here. He is complaining

that the earlier writers of Arts devoted themselves

entirely to the least noble branch, the Forensic.

They professed to teach men " political discourse "
;

but really " they undertook to be teachers of meddle-

someness and greed" (§ 20), whereas the Eristics at

any rate aim at imparting virtue. The writers on

Ehetoric primarily meant are, no doubt, Corax and

Tisias—perhaps also Antiphon. Such treatises as

those of Gorgias, Thrasymachus of Chalcedon, and

Polus, however unsatisfactory in other respects they

might seem to Isocrates, were probably less liable to

the particular censure passed here. It may be pre-

sumed that they dealt, not with Forensic Ehetoric

exclusively, but with Ehetoric in all its branches,

especially the Epideictic. The complaint of Isocrates

is in one aspect perfectly just. It is repeated by

Aristotle ; who remarks that the earlier writers of

Arts almost confined themselves to Forensic Ehetoric

just because they had not a really scientific method,

and therefore preferred that field in which chicanery

(to KaKovp<yov) had the freest scope.
^

Relation of The Spccch Agaiust the Sophists ought to be read

course 'with aloug with the Speech On the Antidosis, written

dosis."

^
' some thirty-five years later, when his career was

drawing to a close. Taken together, they express

his whole educational and literary creed. There is a

thorough harmony between the principles of the two

essays ; but there is likewise a difierence between

their points of view. In the earlier discourse,

1 Arist. Rhet. i. 1, § 10.
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1

Isocrates is concerned solely in distinguishing himself

from false brethren. In the later, he is not only de-

fending himself, but vindicating the entire profession

to which he belonged, from the criticism of laymen.

2. On the Antidosis. [Or. xv.]—The discourse was "^- 2- on
^ -

the Anti-

written when Isocrates had completed his 82nd year dosis.

(§ 9), i.e. later than midsummer,^ 354 B.C. ; and

alludes to the fine imposed upon Timotheus (§ 129),

who was now dead (§ 101). Timotheus was brought

to trial about midsummer, 354, and died at Chalcis

later in the same year. This speech may probably,

then, be placed in the first half of 353 B.C. The Date,

latest work of Isocrates quoted in it is the Speech On

the Peace (§ QQ), which belongs probably to the

earlier half of 355 B.C. Isocrates had lately been

called upon to undertake the trierarchy, or to make

exchange of properties (antidosis) with his challenger.

The case had come to a trial ; the trierarchy had been

imposed upon Isocrates, and he had discharged it

(§ 5). Vexed, however, by the general prejudice

against his pursuits to which he felt that the verdict

had been due, he determined to publish an Apologia

—a discourse " which should be an imao^e of his mind Form of

and life" (§ 7). This he throws into the form of. a course,

speech made in court against one Lysimachus (§ 14),

who, by working on popular prejudice, is seeking to

cast the burden of the trierarchy upon him. Much

of the discourse is not, he allows, in the forensic style

(§ 10); yet, by the concluding allusion to a verdict

(§ 323), he aims, in a measure, at sustaining the

fiction to the end.

1 Cf. Clinton, Fast. Hellen. s. ann. 436 and 354.
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The fiction It is known that, in 355 B.C./ Isocrates had really

fact. been challenged to an exchange of properties by one

Megacleides ; and, being unable through illness to

appear in court, had been represented by his adopted

son Aphareus, whose speech on the occasion is quoted

by Dionysius.2 Now this is probably the trial to

which Isocrates refers as having been decided against

him. It must have taken place at least a year before

the date of this discourse, since it is implied that the

public service had now been discharged (§ 5). Lysi-

machus is a fictitious person who stands for the

Megacleides of the real trial.

^

Analysis. " If this speech were an ordinary specimen of the

Forensic or Epideictic class, it would need no preface. As

it is of a new kind, its origin must be explained. I had

long known that some of the sophists slandered my pursuits,

and represented me as a writer of speeches for the law-

courts. They might as well have called Pheidias a doll-

maker, Zeuxis or Parrhasius a sign-painter. Believing that

I had made it clear that my subjects are not private disputes

but the greatest and highest questions, I supposed such idle

calumnies to be powerless. Now, however, at the age of

82, 1 have discovered that they influence the general public.

A person who had been called upon to serve as trierarch

challenged me to exchange properties with him, or else to

1 The date is iixed by Dionys. Be stating that Isocrates had had two

Diim/rch. c. 13

—

ktrX rod (rTpaTrjyov lawsuits (dYWi/es) about the trierarchy

Tifiodiov ^dvTos, Kara rhv xP^^ou r^s {Vitt. X. Oratt.). Isocrates and his

/terA M.eve<jdio}^ (TTparriylas—i.e. the adopted son Aphareus were among
last campaign of the Social War, in the 1200 richest citizens (o-wreXets),

the spring of 355 B.C. and had thrice borne the trierarchy as

^ Dionys. De J[)inarch. 13 : De well as other leiturgies (§ 145). The
Isoc7\ 18. Aphareus mentioned as a past trier-

^ See § 8, ei 5' virodei/xrjv <tvko- arch by Dem. {Agst. Euergus and
(jiavT-ffv TLva. It was evidently through Mnesippus § 31) is probably this one :

taking Lysimachus to be a real person Schiifer, Dem. iii. Append, v. p.

that the pseudo-Plutarch was led into 197.
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take the duty. A lawsuit followed. The plaintiff dwelt

upon the evil tendency of my writings, upon my wealth and

the number of my pupils ; and the court imposed the

trierarchy upon me. The expense I bore with equanimity

;

but I wish to correct the prejudices which led to such a

verdict. This discourse is meant as an image of my mind Motive and

and life. It is cast into the form of a defence in an imagi- thia'pi^.

nary trial. It contains some things that might be said in a

law-court ; some, unsuited to such a place, but illustrative

of my philosophy ; some, which may profit young men
anxious to learn ; some, taken from my former writings and

introduced here in harmony with a special purpose. The

resulting whole must not be judged as representing any one

class of speech, but as made up of several distinct elements

brought in with several distinct aims. It ought to be read,

not continuously, but part by part (§§ 1-13).

" The worst knave is he who brings against another Appeal to

charges to which he himself is liable. Lysimachus, deliver-
*^® ^^^^

ing a composed speech, has dwelt most of all upon the

insidious skill of my compositions. Do not be swayed by

calumny ; remember the oath taken yearly by judges that

they will hear impartially accuser and accused. Ere now

Athens has regretted a hasty verdict ; and it would be

shameful that Athenians, reputed in all else the most

merciful of the Greeks, should be rashly cruel in their own

law-courts. No one of you, the judges, can tell that he will

not be the next victim of Lysimachus. A good life is no

protection from such men ; they show their power upon the

innocent in order to be bribed by the guilty. Never till

this day have I been brought before judge or arbitrator

;

now, if you will hear me, I hope to prove my real character.

—Read the indictment. \Iiidktmcnt?[ (§§ 14-29.)

" Here, in the indictment, he charges me with coiTupting isocratet

the youth by teaching them to be tricky litigants. In his convenant,

speech, on the other hand, he represents me as the most
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wonderful of men ;—as one among whose pupils have been

public speakers, generals, kings, despots. He thinks that I

shall be envied on the latter account, and detested on the

former. Dismiss prejudice, and decide upon the merits of the

case. That my literary skill has not been used for bad pur-

poses, appears from the fact that I have no enemies. If I

had, they would have profited by this trial to appear against

me. This skill itself, if it has been well used, is a claim

to esteem. The difference between me and a writer of law-

not with speeches will appear if you compare our modes of life. Men

Rhetoric, frequent the places from which they draw their subsistence.

Those who subsist by your litigation almost live in the law-

courts. No one has ever seen me in a council-chamber, at

the archon's office, before judges, before arbitrators. Petti-

foggers thrive at home ; my prosperity has always been found

abroad. Is it probable that Nicocles of Cyprus, sovereign

judge among his people, should have rewarded me for aiding

him to become a pleader ? No mere writer of law-speeches

has ever had pupils ; I have had many. But it is not

enough to show that my line of work has not been this. I

will show you what it has been (§§ 30-44).

" First, it must be remembered that there are as many

branches of prose as of poetry. Some prose-writers have

spent their lives in tracing the genealogies of the Heroes.

Others have been critics of the poets. Others have com-

piled histories of wars. Others have woven discussions into

dialogues. My work has lain in yet another field,—in the

composition of discourses bearing upon the politics of all

but with Hellas, and fitted for recitation at Panhellenic gatherings.
Panhel- o i. j-

o o

lenic ouch discourses evidently stand nearer to poetry than to

forensic rhetoric. Their language is more imaginative and

more ornate ; there is greater amplitude, more scope for

originality, in the thoughts which they strive to express.

They are as popular as poems ; and the art of writing them

is much studied. Unlike forensic speeches, they deal with



XV ISOCRA TES—WORKS 1 35

matters of universal interest ; they have a lasting value,

independent of any special occasion. Besides, he who is a

master of these could succeed also in a law-court ; but not

vice versa. At these I have worked ; and have got by them

a reputation better than law-courts could give (^ 45—50).

" I am ready to impose the severest terms upon myself, a chai-

Punish me, not merely if my writings are proved harmful,
^°^^*

but if they are not shown to be matchless. It is not neces-

sary here to argue on probabilities. My writings are them-

selves the facts in question. Samples of them shall be shown

to you, and you shall judge for yourselves. The discourse

from which the first sample shall be taken was written when

Sparta was at the head of Greece and Athens in a low estate.

It seeks to rouse Hellas against Persia ; and disputes the claim

of Sparta to sole leadership.—(Begin at the mark in the margin,

and read them the passage about the hegemony.) [Here is (i)Qaota-

read an Extractfrom the Panegyricus, §§ 5 1-9 9.] (§§ 5 1-59.) the "Pane-
fiTvrictis

" Is the writer of this a ' corrupter of young men/ or

their inciter to noble daring ? Does he deserve punishment;

or is he to be thanked for having so praised Athens and

your ancestors that former writers on the same theme feel

remorse, and intending ones, despair ? (§§ 60-61).

" Some who, themselves unable to create, can only criti-

cise, will say that this is 'graceful' (they could not bring

themselves to say ' good
') ; but that praise of the past is

less valuable than censure of present mistakes. You shall

hear, then, part of another speech in which I assume this

office of censor. Its immediate subject is the peace with

Chios, Rhodes and Byzantium ; it goes on to show the

drawbacks to a maritime supremacy ; and ends by addressing

to Athens exhortation, censure and advice.—(Begin there, and

read this extract to them.) [Here is read an Extract from (2) Quou-

, , n tion from
the Speech On the Peace, ^ 25-56 : ^ 132 ^ ff. to the end.] the Speech

(§§ 62-66.) ';^'

^ After the words Kadearduai TroXireiav in § 133 is introduced a sentence
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" You have now heard parts of two discourses ; a short

passage from a third shall be read, in order that you may

see how the same tendency goes through all that I have

written. Here, addressing Nicocles of Cyprus, I did not

aim at regular composition, but merely strung together a

number of detached precepts upon government. It is not

for their literary merit, but simply as showing the spirit of

my dealing with princes as well as with private men, that

they are quoted here. One who so boldly advised a king to

care for his people, would surely be no less frank in the

(3) Quota- popular cause under a Democracy.—I begin by blaming

the Dis- the usual neglect of special preparation by a monarch ; and

Nicodes'^°
^^^^ ^-"^S®

Nicocles to regard his office as a task calling for

serious labour. {Here is read an Extract from the Discourse

To Mcocles, §§ 14-39.] (§§ 67-72.)

" This shall be the last of these long extracts ; but I

reserve the right of referring in detail to my own writings

Comments, whenever it can be useful. I offered just now to bear any

penalty, not merely if it could be shown that my writings

were harmful, but unless it could be shown that they were

incomparable. That boast has been justified. What attempt

could be holier or more righteous than the attempt to praise

our ancestors worthily of their exploits ; what theme nobler

than his who urges Hellenes to unite against barbarians ?

Good laws are allowed to be the greatest blessings to human

life. Yet these benefit only the individual city; my dis-

courses profit all Hellas. It is easier to be a legislator than

to be a competent adviser of Athens and Hellas. The legis-

lator, in an advanced stage of civilisation, is often little

more than a compiler ; the thoughts of an effective speaker

must be his own. Teachers of moral philosophy differ from

each other and from the world as to what is virtue; the

virtue which I inculcate is recognised by all. Those theorists

seek only to draw disciples to themselves ; my object is to

which does not occur in our text of of the opening words of § 136 of that

the De Pace, but which is a paraphrase speech.
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impress a public duty upon Athens. The alleged vices of

my teaching are disproved by the affection of my pupils

;

who, at the end of three or four years, have left me with

regret. Lysimachus has accused me, without a shadow of

proof, of corrupting them ; but I will refute him formally

(§§ 74-92).

" You know my \vritings
;
you shall now hear who have His friends

been my associates from childhood, and the evidence of my *^ ^^^

contemporaries shall prove the statement. Among my
friends in youth were Eunomus, Lysitheides, Callippus;

afterwards Onetor, Anticles, Philonides, Philomelus, Char-

mantides.^ All these were crowned with golden crowns for

their services to Athens. Whether you suppose me to have

been their adviser and teacher, or merely their companion,

my character is vindicated. If it is not, what would it

have been if among my intimates had been such a man as

Lysimachus ? Some will perhaps say that I am citing good

men whom I barely knew, but keeping out of sight the

rascals who were my pupils. I am ready to waive all

credit for honourable friendships, and to bear the full dis-

credit of any which can be shown to have been disreputable

(§§ 93-100).

" The general charge against me in the indictment—that Timotheus.

of corrupting my associates—has been sufficiently answered.

But special stress has been laid upon my friendship with

Timotheus ; and, since the interests which he long controlled

^ Eunomus is perhaps identical against whom Demosthenes wrote Or.

with the Eunomus who commanded lii. 4. Chietor, the brother-in-law

an Athenian fleet in 388 B.C. (Xen. of Aphobus : Dem. Oratt. xxx. and

Hellen. v. i. §§ 5-9), and with the xxxi. 5. Anticles, unknown. 6.

Eunomus mentioned by Lysias as Philonides, unknown : unless he is

sent on a mission to Sicily {dc hon. the ^CKoivlS-rj^ MfXtrci/s against whom
Arist. §§ 19 ff.). 2. Lysitheides is Lysias wrote his si)eech in a trial

named by Dem. adv. Callipp. § 14, ^laluv (Sauppe Att. Oratt. 11. 208),

as a friend of Isocrates and Aphareus

;

and whom the comic poets ridiculed

andi/iMrf. §157, along with Callaes- (Bergk EelI. Com. Att. pp. 400 ff.).

chrus, as among the wealthiest citi- 7, 8. PhilonicluSy Charmantides, un-

zens. 3. CaZZip^Jwsisi^rhaps identical known,

(as Sauppe thinks) with the person
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were so great, especial pains have been taken to slander him.

I, therefore, who am supposed to have been his adviser and

teacher, cannot be silent. If he is shown to have been a

bad man, let me share the blame. If he is proved to have

been incomparable as a general and as a citizen, let the

honour be his alone. N'ow, in the first place, no general

ever took so many and such important cities. Corcyra, im-

portant in regard to the Peloponnesus,—Samos, for Ionia,

—

Sestus and Crithote, for the Hellespont,— Potidaea, for

Thrace,—were taken by him with slender resources. He
forced Lacedaemon into the present peace,^ the most advan-

tageous ever concluded by Athens. In a word, he took 24

towns at a smaller outlay than the single siege of Melos cost

our fathers. These exploits were achieved at a time when

we were weak and our enemies strong. By what qualities

did Timotheus achieve them ? He was not of the ordinary

type of your generals,—neither of a robust frame, nor trained

in the camps of mercenaries. But he knew against whom,

and with whose aid, to make war ; how to form, and to use,

a force suitable for each attempt ; how to bear privations,

and to remedy them ; how to win for Athens the trust and

the love of Greece. A general who, like Lysander, has one

brilliant success is less great than one who for years deals

wisely with ever-varying difficulties. Yet Timotheus was

brought to trial for treason ; and, although Iphicrates took

the responsibility for what had been done, Menestheus for

what had been spent, they were acquitted, while Timotheus

was fined in an unheard-of sum.^ Ignorance, envy, excite-

ment, go far to explain this result ; but it must be owned

that the character of Timotheus contributed to it. He
was no anti- democrat, no misanthrope, not arrogant; but

^ § 109. Ta}jT7jv avTods rjvdyKaae cannot properly be represented as the

avvOiaQai t^v elpifjvrjv—i.e. the Peace direct result of them,

of Callias, 371 B.C. The victories of - The sum was 100 talents— i.e.

Timotheus had, by weakening Sparta, about £24, 000 : Deinarch. in Demosth.

led up to this peace ; although it § 14.
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his unbending loftiness of mind made him liable to seem all Why

this. Against my advice, he refused to conciliate the wm^
"

speakers who sway the ecclesia and those who direct the
<^<>»»*i«™"«<*-

opinion of private circles. These men made it their business

to frame falsehoods about him— falsehoods which, had I

space, I could bring you to see and hate. But I must go

back to my own case (§§ 101-139).

" I hardly know how to arrange the topics on which it

remains for me to speak
;
perhaps it will be best to take

each as it occurs. But here I am checked by the warning a friend'*

of a friend,—which you shall hear. * If you describe your

blameless life/ he said, ' you will only provoke jealousy.

That you should have so written as to deserve public grati-

tude, and that your intimates should have been men whom
Athens delighted to honour ; that, till now, you should have

been a stranger to lawsuits ; that, while seeking no public

emoluments, you should have enrolled yourself and your son

among the twelve hundred who pay the war-tax and bear

the public services ; that you and he should thrice have dis-

charged the trierarchy, and performed the other services at

a greater cost than the laws enjoin ; that you should receive

presents from abroad, and avoid all display at home—these

things will but irritate your judges.' When my friend said

this, it seemed to me that it would be strange if any reason-

able men could object to my bearing the city's burdens and

yet declining its rewards. I decline its rewards not from

arrogance, but from preference for a quiet life. It is not

because I am very rich that I take so large a share of its

burdens. No sophist has ever made a great fortune. Gorgias The wealth

of Leontini, who passed much time in Thessaly when it was
exagger-

the richest part of Greece—whose life was spent in seeking ^^^^

wealth from city to city, and who had no family burdens

—

left only 1000 staters. The income of a sophist must not

be judged by that of a popular actor. Compare me, if you

will, with the most successful men in my own profession

;
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and you will find that I have been at once a thrifty house-

holder and a liberal citizen (§§ 140-158). Things have

changed at Athens since I was a boy. Then wealth was

not only dignified but safe, and every one affected to be

The new richer than he was. Now it is more dangerous to be sus-

riche^^
° pected of wealth than of the worst crime. When my fortune

was wrecked in the Peloponnesian war, and I resolved to

repair it by teaching, I hoped that success in my new pro-

fession would bring credit and respect. It has brought,

however, only envy and slander. Lysimachus, who lives by

the informer's trade, is accuser—I, who have not preyed on

you, but have prospered through the gratitude of men whom
Pindar and I had savcd, stand in danger. Our ancestors made Pindar
Athens.

their public friend (proxenus), and voted him 10,000

drachmas ^ because he bore witness that Athens is the stay

of Hellas. It would be hard if I, who have given her praise

ampler and nobler than that, should not be allowed even to

end my days in peace (§§ 159—166).

" The indictment has now been answered. But from the

first I have foreseen that I should have to combat, not merely

the charges against myself, but the prejudice against these

studies generally. Eeflection, however, assured me that

among you I should find fairness, and that the cause of

Philosophy could be satisfactorily defended. In the fact of

the prejudice against it there is nothing strange. Athens

Public is large and populous. Public opinion here is irregular

Athens!
^ ^^^l vehement as a winter-torrent. It sweeps down all

men and all things that it chances to seize. This has

befallen my studies. But you must decide calmly. Ee-

member that it is not my case alone which is at issue, but

^ About £400 — not an illiberal per cent interest— SiTrX^j/ avT^ ttju

douceur, even if we adopt that ver- ^rnxlav dir^doaav, [Aeschin.] Up. iv.

sion of the story which represents Pindar's words were al' re Xnrapal kuI

the poet as having been heavily fined loaTi<f)avot koL aoidiixoL,
\
'EXXdSos

for this panegyric by his fellow- ^peia-fia, KXeival 'AdcLfat, dai/xdvLov

countrymen, and the Athenians as irTokiedpov. {Frag. 46, ed. Donald-

merely reimbursing him with 100 son, p. 346.)
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the education of our youth—upon which the future of

Athens must depend. If Philosophy is a bad thing, it

should be absolutely banished ; if it is a good thing, it should

be encouraged, and its detractors should be silenced. I

wish that this accusation had been brought against me (if

it was to be brought) at a time when I could have pleaded

the cause of philosophy with the vigour of a younger man.

However, I will try to set before you, as well as I can, its

nature— its power— its relation to other sciences—the

benefits which it is able to confer—and the degree in which

I profess to impart them. If the style of the defence is

singular, pardon it to the difficulty of the subject (§§ 16*7—

179.)

" What Gymnastic is for the body, Philosophy is for the Analogy of

mind. In the one as in the other, the pupil learns first the to Gym?
^

technical rudiments, and then how to combine them. The "**^*^-

physical and the mental training will alike improve natural

powers. But the master of the palaestra cannot make a

gi-eat athlete, nor the teacher of Philosophy a great speaker.

To make the latter, three things are needed— capacity,

training, and practice. Capacity—which includes intellect,

voice, and nerve—is the chief requisite. Practice, however,

can by itself make a good speaker. Training is by far the

least important of the three. It may be complete, and yet

may be rendered useless by the absence of a single quality

—nerve (§§ 180-192).

" Do not suppose that my claims are modest only when Proof that

Isocr. has
I address you, but larger when I speak to my pupils. In always

an essay published when I first began to teach, the excessive J^^'J^
pretensions of some teachers are expressly blamed.—This f^ise

passage will explain my view.

\Herc is read an Extract from the Essay Against the

Sophists, §§ 14-18.]

You see, then, that at the outset as at the close of my career,

in safety as in danger, I have held this language.
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" This, I well know, will not satisfy those against whose

prejudices I am contending. Much more must be said before

they can be converted or refuted. Their prejudice utters

itself in one of two assertions :—that the system of the

sophists is futile ; or that it is effectual, but immoral {§§

193-198).

The " Those who say that it is futile try it by a standard

sySem is
which they apply to none of those arts in which they believe.

(1) effect- They demand that all its disciples shall become finished

speakers in a year. The success of the sophists is, in fact,

equal to that of any other class of teachers. Some of their

pupils become powerful debaters ; others become competent

teachers ; all become more accomplished members of society,

better critics, more prudent advisers. And what proves the

training to be scientific, is that all bear the stamp of a

common method. Those who despise such culture assume

that practice, which develops every other faculty, is useless

to the intellect ; that the human mind can educate the in-

stincts of horses and dogs, but cannot train itself ; that tame

lions and learned bears are possible, but not instructed men

(§§ 199-214).

and (2) not " Others maintain that Philosophy has an immoral tend-

ency, and hold it responsible for the faults of a few w^ho

pervert it. I am not going to defend all who say that they

are sophists, but only those who say so truly. And first

—

What mo- What are the objects which tempt men to be dishonest ? I

Soph^sT for
^^swer that the object is always one of three things—plea-

being dis- sure, profit, or honour. Could it be pleasant, profitable, or

honourable for a sophist that his pupils should be known

as rascals ? It may perhaps be replied that men do not

always calculate ; that a margin must be left for intemperate

impulse. But, even if a sophist indulged such impulses in

himself, it could be no more for his pleasure than for his

interest to encourage them in his pupil. Are the strangers

who come from Sicily, from the Euxine and other quarters to
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the rhetorical schools of Athens brought hither by the desire

to become knaves ? Or, if that were their wish, could they

not find teachers at home ? But the whole tenor of their

life among us proves them honest men. Again, if power in

discourse is in itself a corrupting thing, all those who have

possessed it, and not some only, ought to have been tainted

by it. Yet the best statesmen of our generation and of the The bert

last were those who had most studied oratory. To go back have been

to old times, Solon, Cleisthenes, Themistocles, Pericles, were **™^"-

all distinguished orators ; Solon was even called one of the

Seven Sophists. Pericles studied under Anaxagoras of

Clazomenae, and under Damon ,^ who was the ablest Athenian

of his time (§§ 215-236).
" But I can point out the places in which may be found The real

those who are really liable to the charges falsely brought ^eThe
"

against the sophists. Eead the tablets, giving notice of law- ^^^^\

suits, which are published by the Thesmothetae, by the

Eleven, and by the Forty. ^ Among the names of wrongdoers

and of false accusers which figure there will be found those

of Lysimachus and his friends,—not mine, nor that of any

member of our profession. Were we really corrupters of

youth, our accusers would have been the fathers and relatives

of those whom we corrupted,—not such men as Lysimachus,

whose interest it is that Athens should be demoralised.

Just now I spoke of the hostility which some educated men

feel towards our art. That hostility, I venture to hope, will

have been disarmed by these plain statements. But there

is, I think, a jealousy which is even more widely spread.

^ Damon, the musician, is men- plished musician, and not merely

tioned as a master of his art in Cic. that, but in every respect a desirable

de Oral. iii. xxxiii. § 132, and was companion for young men at their

said to have taught Pericles. (Plut. age-"

Per. c. 4.) Plato's high estimate of ^ § 237 ot TfTTapdKoi'Ta—judges who

him appears from the Laches, p. 180 went circuit through the Attic domes

D, where Nicias says that Socrates (StKaorrai Kark SiJ/xow), deciding cases

has lately recommended to him a of aUia and /Sta/wc and bUai in which

teacher ofmusic for his sons—"Damon, not more than ten drachmas were at

a pupil of Agathocles—a most accom- stake : Smith, Diet. AnU. s. v.
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How men
worship

"Persua-

sion " at

Athens.

Speech

—

man's
noblest

gift.

The true

place of
" Eristic

'

in educa-

tion.

Philosophy-

is the art

of conjec-

turing

what
should be
done.

It is because all ambitious men wish to be able speakers,

but are too indolent to work for that end, that they dislike

those who are ready to go through the necessary toil. It

is strange that, while Athenians reproach the Thebans and

others with neglecting culture, they should revile their fellow-

citizens for seeking it ; that the goddess of Persuasion should

be honoured with yearly sacrifice, while those who wish to

share her power should be regarded as desiring something

evil ; that bodily training should be esteemed, while mental

training— to which Athens owes her place in Hellas— is

sHghted (§§ 237-250).

" If a man used his inherited wealth, his skill as a hoplite

or as an athlete, in doing harm to his fellow-citizens, he

would be punished, though the founders of his fortune, the

teachers of his skill, might be praised. The gods have

given us speech—the power which has civilised human life
;

and shall we not strive to make the best use of it ?

(§§ 251-257).

" Lysimachus and such as he are not the only enemies

of Ehetoric. It is attacked also by the professors of Eristic.

Instead of retorting their reproaches, I wish simply to aid

you in estimating their studies relatively to ours. Eristic

discussion, like Astrology or Geometry, seems to me not to

deserve the name of Philosophy, since it has no practical

bearing ; but, rather, to be a good preparation for Philosophy.

Schoolboys are trained to work and to think accurately by

grammar and literary study ; Philosophy forms a more manly

discipline of the same sort for young men. But no one

should allow his mind to be dried up by barren subtleties,

or to drift into such speculations as those with which the

Ionic physicists juggled (§§ 258-269).
" Having said what Philosophy is not, I must try to

explain what (as I think) it is. My view is very simple. A
wise man is one who can make a good guess (knowledge being

impossible) as to what he ought to say and do. A philo-
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sopher, a lover of wisdom, is one who spends his time in

the pursuits by which he may best gain such perception.

And what are these pursuits ? My answer will probably

shock you ; but I should be ashamed to betray the truth

for the sake of peace in the fraction of life remaining to me.

Well, then, I hold that there is no communicable science of Virtue

Virtue or Justice ; but that a man ambitious of speaking J^ugh[.

well, of persuading others, and (in the true sense) of gain,

will incidentally become more virtuous and more just.

Desirous of speaking with applause, he will occupy himself But the

with the noblest themes, and dwell upon the worthiest topics ^^^^^^^

of these. Desirous of persuading, he will strive to be iust, ^^*'^ ^
^

. ^ ^
virtuous.

since nothing is so persuasive as a character which is felt

to be upright. Desirous of real gain, he will seek the

approval of the gods and the esteem of his fellow-citizens.

It is only by a perversion of language that the ' desire of

gain ' has been associated with knavery ; as ' wittiness ' with

buffoonery, and * philosophy ' with the mystifications of the

elder sophists. This conception of philosophy as something

unpractical— this tendency to discourage all systematic

training for affairs—has its result m the lives of our youth.

Their occupations are to cool wine in the Enneakrunos,—to Young

drink in taverns,—to gamble,—to haunt the music-schools.
^^^^^'

The informers do not molest those who foster these pursuits.

They attack us, who discourage them ; and say that youths

who spend on their education a tithe of what others spend

on vice, are being corrupted (§§ 270-290).

"Power of speaking, when simply natural, is admired; The culture

it is strange, then, that blame should be cast upon the quenw

attempt to cultivate it. When acquired by labour, the

faculty is more likely to be used discreetly than when it is

an accident of genius. Athenians, of all men, ought not to

despise culture. It is cultivated intelligence which distin- distinctive

guishes men from beasts, Hellenes from barbarians, Athenians

from Hellenes. Athens is regarded as the teacher of all

VOL. II L
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who can speak or teach others to speak ; the greatest prizes,

the best schools, the most constant practice are supplied by

her. For her to disown the study of eloquence would be

as if Sparta laid disabilities on military education or the

Thessalians on skill in horsemanship. In athletic prowess.

Her glory Athens has many rivals ; in culture, none. Her intellectual

shame!^ Culture is what most commands the admiration of foreigners
;

as the prevalence of informers is the one blot to which they

can point. You ought to punish those who bring disgrace

upon you, and honour those who do you credit. Miltiades,

Themistocles, Pericles, became great by the pursuits which

these informers vilify. Remembering this, strive to keep

the law-courts pure for the citizens generally ; and honour

the ablest and most cultivated among them as the truest

guardians of the democracy (§§ 291-309).

Epilogue. "The length of my defence has already passed due

limits ; but there are still a few words that I would say to

you. It is bitter to me to see the informer's trade prospering

Ancient better than the cause of education. Would our ancestors

culture.
°^ h^^6 looked for this ? Solon, eldest of the Sophists, was

Solon. p^|- i^y them at the head of the State ; against informers

they appointed not one mode of procedure only but many,

—indictment before the Thesmothetae, impeachment before

the Senate, plaint to the Assembly. And informers are

The dema- worsc now than they were then. Their audacity has grown
gogues.

yff'i\h the licence of those demagogues to whom our fathers

entrusted the protection of the Athenian empire ; who, by

reproaching our most distinguished citizens as oligarchs and

partisans of Sparta, made them such,—who harassed, and so

estranged, our allies,—who brought Athens to the verge of

slavery. Time is failing me ; I must cease. Others con-

clude by committing their cause to the mercy of their judges

and the entreaties of their friends ; / appeal to my past life.

The gods, who have protected it hitherto, will protect it

now. Your verdict, whatever it may be, will be for my
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good. Let each of you give what sentence he will " (§§ 31 0-

323).

The speech On the Antidosis falls into two main

divisions. In §§1-166 Isocrates defends himself.

In §§ 167-323 he defends his Art—"the discipline

of discourse," v tcov \6ycov iraiheia (§ 168). His own

practice, as described in the first part, agrees with his

theory, as set forth in the second. What that theory-

was—what Isocrates claimed, or did not claim, to do

—and how he was distinguished from his brother

" sophists "—it has been attempted to explain in a

former chapter.^

1 Ch. XIII. p. 34.
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Political Writings

I. On the Relations of Greece tvith Persia

I. 1. 1. Panegyricus, [Or. iv.]—The date of the speech

gydcus. is determined by § 126. It is there said that the

Spartans are besieging Olynthus and Phlius. Olynthus

was besieged in 383 B.C., Phlius early in 380 ; both

fell towards the close of 379. The speech cannot,

then, have been published before 380 or after 379.

Now the year 380 B.C. was the first of the hundredth

Olympiad. The title Panegyricus—given to the

speech by Isocrates himself—points only to some

great festival, and has been referred by one critic ^ to

the Greater Panathenaea. But, taking the other cir-

cumstances into account, it seems hardly doubtful that

Date. the Panegyricus was published at the time of the

Olympic festival in the autumn of 380 B.c.^

1 Preller, Demeter and Persephone, tions nearest to 380 B.C. would there-

p.71w., who refers to §62, CIS T^j'X'^pa'' fore have been those of 382 and
TaiuTTfiv : but Ta{>Tr]v merely answers to 378 ; and the Lesser Panathenaea
i^ ^s—{that land, from which). The can scarcely be thought of.

Greater Panathenaea fell in the third - An ingenious, but to my mind
year of each Olympiad. The celebra- improbable view, has lately been sug-
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The duty of Hellenic unity against the barbarian

had already been the theme of Gorgias and of Lysias

in speeches delivered at Olympia.^ It is not likely Mode of

that, like theirs, the oration of Isocrates was recited at fion.**^*

the festival by its author. His want of nerve and

voice, and much in the contents of the speech itself,

would probably have deterred him from such an

attempt. The speech may, indeed, have been recited

for him ; but it is more likely that it was first intro-

duced to the Greek public by copies circulated at

Olympia, and sent to cities in which Isocrates had

friends among the leading men.^

His appeal to Panhellenic patriotism was made state of

. 1 , . . , , ,
the Greek

at a time when such patriotism was sorely needed, world in

By the Peace of Antalcidas in 387 B.C. Artaxerxes

II. had become master of the Asiatic Greeks, and

ultimate arbiter in the affairs of western Hellas ; the

Aegean, no longer protected by an Athenian fleet,

was infested by pirates ; the party strife which the

gested by W. Engel (Rauchenstein, Now argument (1) from the tone

Introd. to Panegyr. p. 21). Engel of §§ 125-132 appears to me wholly

thinks that the whole speech

—

except untenable ; since in §§ 129-132
§§125-132—was written and publish- Isocrates expressly and elaborately

ed as early as 385 b. c. He observes apologises for whatever may seem

that (1) in §§ 125-132 the Spartans harsh in the tone of §§ 125-128. As
are spoken of with a bitterness which regards argument (2), it is valid only

is in contrast with the conciliatory if the chronology of Diodorus is ac-

tone used towards them in the rest cepted. Clinton, F. H. vol. 11. p.

of the oration : (2) in § 141 the de- 279 (AppendLx c. 12, on the Cyprian

feat of Evagoras by the Persians War), thinks that Diodorus is clearly

(placed by Diod. in 386 B.C.) is wrong. He believes that the war
alluded to ; but Isocrates seems to began in 385 and ended in 376.

know nothing of the capitulation of Grote, too, rejects the authority of

Evagoras in 385 (ace. to Diodorus xv. Diodorus, and })laces the war in 390-

4). Engel thinks that the war be- 380 B.C. : c. 76, vol. x. p. 30 iu

tween Evagoras and Persia began in 1 o v *.v. m • e
«Q. ^ ^ T4. 1 i. J lA J See above, on the Olymptaeus of
394 B.C. It lasted 10 years, and t .

"

ended in 385 b.c. (Diod. xv. 9). The
^y''^*^'

six years of § 141 are then, 391-385. * Sandys, Introd. to Pancg. p. xlL
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decarchies had exasperated was everywhere filling

the smaller cities with bloodshed ; and Sparta, re-

gardless of the autonomy which the Peace had

guaranteed to every state, was using these troubles

for her own ends. In 385 the Spartans had de-

stroyed Mantineia ; in 383, besieged Olynthus ; in

382, seized the Cadmeia ; in 380, besieged Phlius.

Analysis. The Panegyvicus falls into two main divisions.

In the first (§§ 1-132) Isocrates urges that Athens

and Sparta, laying aside their jealousies, should

assume the joint leadership of Greece. He argues

that, if Sparta at present holds the first place, Athens

has the better historical claim to it ; and that, there-

fore, a compromise might well be made. In the

second part (§§ 133-189) he shows the direction in

which the forces of Greece, once consolidated, ought

to be turned—namely against Persia.

I. " It is strange that the founders of the great Festivals

should have kept all their rewards for a physical prowess

which serves only the athlete himself, and should have as-

signed no honour to the mental toil from which flow benefits

to all. Content, however, with the hope of simple approba-

A summons tion, I am here to offer counsels of unity among Greeks and

war against the barbarian (§§ 1-3). If the theme is not

new, it admits of better treatment than it has received (§§ 4-

5). The crisis is not yet past,—nor, therefore, the season

for advice (§§ 3-5) ; and it is of the essence of oratory that

it seeks to put familiar facts in a more impressive way (§§

7—10). There are some who dislike all elaborate speaking,

and who cannot distinguish between occasions for safe plain-

ness and for a loftier effort. I address myself to those who

expect speakers on a great theme to rise above the common
level ; and I crave no indulgence if I fail to do so (§§ 11-14).
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" That the various cities of Greece should renounce tlieir Obstacle to

Greek
feuds and turn together against the barbarian, has often concord-

been urged ; but the point from which such unity must '^**^'

begin has been missed. Hellas is divided, for the most part,

between oligarchies dependent on Sparta and democracies

dependent on Athens. Before the lesser States can be in

harmony, the leaders must be reconciled, and must consent

to share the headship {ra^^ rjyefiovlaf; BceXia-dai, § 17). Sparta

is the obstacle. She fancies that she has an ancestral right

to sovereignty. If it can be shown that this right belongs

rather to Athens, Sparta will either yield something, or, if

she does not, will be clearly in the wrong (§§ 15-20).

" Maritime Empire belongs of right to Athens, whether Claims of

the test be (a) naval efficiency, (b) antiquity, or (c) services Empire,

done to Greece. Her services have been of two kinds,

(1) civil, and (2) military (§§ 21-27).

(1.) " The first things which human life needs came to Gifts of

Hellas through Athens. Demeter, visiting Attica in her primuive*

search for Persephone, gave to its inhabitants two gifts,—the ^^^^ce.

corn-crop, and the rite of the Mysteries. Athens did not

keep these blessings to herself, but freely shared them with

all. If the tradition be questioned because it is lost in

antiquity, on the other hand this antiquity implies wide

acceptance. It is accredited by the fact that most Greek

cities pay to Athens a yearly tribute of first-fruits. It has

also an a priori likelihood. The earliest men, most needing,

were most likely to obtain, direct help from the gods ; and

the people of Attica are confessedly the oldest of races

(§§ 28-33).

" The next great boon which Athens bestowed on early Athens the

Greece, was the enlargement of the area covered by coionisa-

Greeks. Seeing the barbarians widely spread and the
**°"*

Hellenes straitened for space, she provided the cities with

leaders under whom they conquered from the alien new

homes both in Europe and in Asia
;
peopled islands in every
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sea ; and, in opening a career to colonists, saved the mother

country §§ (34-37).

Athens the " These primary benefits were followed by others. Athens
founder of

. , , . .

civil life, was not content with having given the Hellenes the neces-

saries of life ; she gave them civilisation. Hers were the

earliest laws, hers was the earliest Constitutional Polity.

With her originated the arts which minister to men's needs

or pleasures. The central emporium of Hellas, the Peiraeus,

was established by her. All the advantages, all the charms

of those great gatherings at which Greeks of every city forget

their differences in a sense of common worship and of com-
The nion blood, are supplied in an unequalled measure by the
Athenian
Festivals, festivals of Athens ; nay, she herself is for all visitors a per-

petual festival. Practical philosophy, the deviser and organ-

iser of all these things—rational eloquence, the permanent

distinction of high natures—are honoured by her as by no

other city. So pre-eminently is she the seat of national

culture that a man is not considered in the fullest sense a

Hellene merely because he is of Hellenic blood, unless,

further, he bears the stamp of the Athenian mind (§§ 38-50).

Athens the (2.) " Such are the services which Athens has rendered

Sianfp^n, ^^ ^^ ^ivil life of Hellas. Her military services have been

equally great, both in wars between Greeks, and in wars of

Greek against barbarian.

(i)ofop- "In Greece she has always shown herself the unselfish
pressed

Greeks ; champion of the oppressed. Thus she successfully aided

Adrastus against the Thebans and the Heracleidae against

Eurystheus. The greatness of Sparta was founded by the

succour which Athens lent to the Heraclid invaders of the

Peloponnese—a recollection which ought to restrain Sparta

from injuring, or claiming to rule, Athens. Argos, Thebes,

Sparta, were in early times, as they are now, the foremost

cities of Hellas ; but Athens was greater than them all—the

avenger of Argos, the chastiser of Thebes, the patron of those

who founded Sparta (§§ 51-65).
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" Against the barbarians Athens has waged more wars (2) of

than could fitly be told here : a few of the chief only shall ^^Jjjj

be named. In the infancy of Hellas, Attica was invaded l*"":

by the Thracians under Eumolpus, son of Poseidon, and,

later, by the Scythians leagued with the Amazons, daughters

of Ares. The Thracians were so crushed that they withdrew

from their old seats on the Attic frontier to a more distant

abode. Of the Amazons, not one who came hither returned
;

and those who had stayed behind were driven from their

realm on account of the disaster (§§ 66—70).

" Similar in spirit and in result were the wars against The Per-

Dareius and Xerxes. In these, Athens won a double victory ;

'

she drove back the apparently irresistible hordes of the

enemy, and took the prize for valour from allies whose

bravery it seemed impossible to surpass. Lacedaemon, in-

deed, did brilliant service ; the greater the glory for Athens

of having outshone such a rival. The Persian Wars claim

special mention here, illustrating as they do at once the

heroism of our ancestors and the hostility of Greek to bar-

barian. The subject has been well-nigh exhausted by the

speakers of Funeral Orations ;
^ but, as it relates to my

present purpose, I must not shrink from touching upon it

(§§ 71-74).

" Praise is due, first of all, to those earlier generations of PuWic

, , 1 « 1 spirit of

Athenian and Spartan statesmen who sowed the seed of the old.

valour which afterwards saved Hellas. They were character-

ised in all things by unselfish public spirit. They were

thrifty of the resources of the state ; they were sensitively

loyal to its honour and to its interest in their personal con-

duct and in their legislation. Political parties, political

1 Cf. the note of Mr. Sandys on eVtrd^tos commonly ascribed to

Pancg. § 74, where he enumerates Lysias : (5) the Menexenus of Plato :

the known early ^Trird^tot, viz. (1) (6) the iirirdnpios ascribed to Demo-

that of Pericles in honour of those sthenes and purporting to have been

who fell at Samos in 440 B.C.: (2) spoken after Chaeroneia : {7)theiri-

the speech of Pericles in 431 B.C. : rd^tos of Hyi)ereides.

(3) the fTTtrd^tos of Gorgias : (4) the
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clubs then vied only in benefits to the city. Thus were

formed the men who, surpassing the captors of Troy, van-

quished Asia ; men whose merit transcends all that has

been said or sung of them. Surely some god must have

ordained that struggle in order to bring into full light

natures worthy of the demigods of old (§§ 75-84).

" The rivalry between Athens and Sparta was never so

noble as in the Persian wars. When the army of Dareius

invaded Greece, the Athenians, without waiting for the allies,

Marathon, met it at Marathon ; the Lacedaemonians, on hearing of the

peril, had no thought but to hasten to the rescue. When,

later, Xerxes came with his host, marching over the Helles-

pont and sailing through Athos, Sparta won glory at Ther-

mopylae, Athens at Artemisium. Then began the last period

of the war : and in this the Athenians distanced all competi-

tors. Scorning the overtures of an enemy who actually held

their city, and true to allies who had forsaken them, they

made ready to fight alone at Salamis. Shame brought the

Peloponnesians to their side ; but, of the Greek ships

engaged, Athens furnished more than all the other States

together.

" If there is now to be an expedition against the bar-

barians, who ought to lead it ? Who but the foremost

fighters, the most unselfish sufferers, in the former war ; the

founders, in ancient days, of cities to which, later, they

became saviours ? Would it not be hard if, having borne

most evil, we did not receive most honour ; if, having once

been chosen to lead, we should now be forced to follow ?

(§§ 85-99).

" Everyone must allow that, up to the close of the Persian

wars, Athens had deserved the supremacy. But it is objected

that, after her attainment of maritime empire, she did much

evil to Greece
; notably in the cases of Melos and of Scione.^

Thermo-
pylae.

Arte-

misium.

Salamis.

Charges
against

Athens.

^ § 100, rhv MrjXlojv dudpairodicrfibv

Kal t6v ^Kiiovaiuv 6\edpov. The fate

of the Melians in 416 B.C. (Thuc. v.

84-116) and of the Scioneans in 421

B.C. (Thuc. V. 37) was the same ;

—

the men of military age were put to
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Now, these were towns which had made war upon her ; they

were treated simply with a rigour usual in war. The true

test of Imperial Athens is to be found in the condition of Test of

her loyal subjects. These, during seventy years, enjoyed Athens!

exemption from tyrants, from barbarians, from the strife of

factions, from enmity in any quarter. The settlement of

Athenian citizens upon the lands of conquered rebels has

been quoted in evidence of her rapacity. But such settle- The cleru-

ments were meant merely as defensive garrisons, not as out-

posts of aggression. If Athens is indeed so acquisitive, why

has she never seized Euboea ? (§§ 100-109).

" Though we have given such proofs of moderation, we imperial

are actually accused of selfishness and harshness by those '
^*

partisans of Sparta who supported the decarchies in the

various cities ;—who inflicted on their own countries a fate

worse than that of Melos ;—who enslaved themselves to a

Helot,^ and honoured the assassins of their fellow-citizens

more than their own parents ;—who brought such misery

to every hearth that no man had time to grieve for his

neighbour. These presume to criticise the tribunals of

Imperial Athens,—although they, in three months, put to

death untried a greater number of persons than Athens

put on trial during the whole period of her empire. A
single decree might have cancelled the ' severities ' of our

rule ; the bloodshed and lawlessness of theirs are irrepar-

able (§§ 110-114).

" Sparta has, indeed, given nominal peace ^ and nominal Present

independence to the Greek cities. But the state of Hellas of Greece,

is very different from what it was in the days of Athenian

ascendency. Pirates on the sea, marauders on land, render

life insecure. The ' independent ' towns, if not desolate, are

death, the women and children sold refugees : Time. v. 32.

as slaves. If any real antithesis ^ Lysander was a pMwv,—i.t. the

is meant between dv5pairo5i<r/x6$ and son of a Helot, brought up as foster-

dXedpoi, it must refer to the fact that brother of a Spartan, and afterwards

the very name of Scione was effaced. freed : see Lidd. and Scott 8. v.

The territorywas given to the Plataean - § 115, the Peace of Antalcidas.
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subject to despots, to harmosts, or to Persia. Formerly,

when the Great King invaded our territory, Athens made

him tremble for his own : she even forbade him to launch

a war-ship west of Phaselis.^ Now, he has landed troops

in Laconia, taken Cythera, ravaged the Peloponnesus. The

treaty made with Persia under our empire was a notable

contrast to that which has just been concluded. Sparta

went to war for the purpose of freeing the Greeks, and has

ended by giving up a large proportion of them to Persia.

The lonians are not merely tributaries to the barbarian,

they do not merely see his garrisons in their citadels : they

suffer worse bodily usage than our bought slaves. Sparta

is answerable for this. She has become the ally of abso-

lutism against constitutional freedom. She has devastated

Mantineia, seized the Cadmeia, besieged Olynthus and

The Phlius ; she is in league with Amyntas of Macedon,^ with

alliances. Dionysius of Syracuse, and with the master of Asia. Is it

not monstrous that the city which claims to lead the Hellenes

^ § 118, kirl rdde ^ao-^XtSos, The grew out of the vague boasts of

so-called Peace of Cimon has usually orators who were seeking a contrast

been placed in 450 b.c. : Clinton F. to the treaty of Antalcidas.

H. The tradition was founded on - § 126. Amyntas II. began to

the fact of an Athenian embassy to reign in 394 B.C. In 393 the Illyrians

Persia headed by Callias : Her. viii. invaded Macedonia. Amyntas, com-

151. Grote and Curtins take dif- pelled to evacuate Pella, made over

ferent views of this. Grote thinks to the Olynthian Confederacy the

that Callias really negotiated a treaty towns and territory on the Thermaic
—in 449 B.C. ; c. xlix. vol. v. pp. gulf, and withdrew to Thessaly. In
455-464. Curtius thinks that the 383 he succeeded in recovering the

embassy of Callias failed ; no treaty greater part of his kingdom. But
was formally concluded ; but the the Olynthians refused to restore

terms of the legendary treaty re- that part of it which he had given

present truly the relative positions into their keeping. Hereupon, in

of Persia and Hellas at the time. 383, Amyntas sent envoys to Sparta

{Hist. Gt. vol. II. p. 412 tr. Ward.) asking for help against Olynthus
Note that (as Mr. Sandys observes) (Diod. xv. 19). Envoys from Acan-
the cessation of Persia from hostilities thus and Apollonia came on the same
is described in § 118 as a simple errand about the same time : Xen.
result of Athenian victories ; in § Hellen. v. 2. 11. Throughout the

120, as the result of a definite con- Olynthian war (383-379) Sjiarta was
vention. This well illustrates the actively aided by Amyntas : Diod.

view of Thirlwall, Curtius and others, xv. 19-23.

that the belief in a definite treaty
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should have formed against them a perpetual alliance with

the barbarians ?

" T have spoken harshly of Sparta ; but not as an

enemy who would denounce,— rather as a friend who

would admonish. Instead of making her neighbour helots Appeal to

to herself, let her make the barbarians dependants of
^*'^**

Greece. Instead of crushing the Aegaean islands with

taxation, let her seek wealth on the continent of Asia

(§§ 115-132).

11. "To lookers-on our conduct would seem madness.

While we quarrel among ourselves, the king of Persia profits

by our divisions. We suffer him to blockade one Greek The posi-

armament [that of Evagoras] in Cyprus ;
^ while another— Persia.

^ § 134. The war between Eva-

goras and Persia lasted ten years

(Isocr. Emg., Or. ix. § 64: Diod.

XV. 8, 9). In the course of it, Eva-

goras got together 200 triremes and

attacked the Persian fleet at Citium,

but was utterly defeated ; was

blockaded soon afterwards in Sala-

mis ; and, alter a brave resistance,

capitulated.

Diodorus assigns the war to 394-

385 (XV. 8, 9) ; the sea-fight to

386 (XV. 2, 3) ; the capitulation

{ih. 8) to 385. Lsocrates alludes in

§ 141 to the sea-fight, and here

(§ 134) speaks of the blockade as

existing. He says, moreover, that

the king of Persia has now wasted

six years in the war ; which natur-

ally means, and has always been

taken to mean, that it is six years

since the war began.

I. Engel reconciles Diodorus with

lsocrates by supposing that, with

the exception of §§ 125-132 which

allude to 380 B.C., the Pane-

gyricus was published in 385, just

before Evagoras capitulated. The
"six years" of lsocrates are, then,

391-385, during which the war

was actively prosecuted,—394-391

having been years chiefly of pre-

paration. (See Rauchenstein, In-

trod. to Panegyr. p. 21 and iwU
above.)

II. Clinton, holding the natural

view that the entire Panegyricus was

first published in 380, sets aside

the chronology of Diodorus. He
believes that the war began in 385,

in which year Evagoras suff'ered

his defeat at sea, and ended in

376. The "six years" of Isocr.

are, then, 386-380. The blockade

of Salamis must have followed soon

upon the defeat ; and we have,

then, to suppose a resistance of

some nine years on the part of

Evagoras, if, as Diodorus says, the

blockade was terminated only by

his surrender.

III. Grote also places the Pane-

gyricus in 380. But he assigns

the war to 390-380 or 379. Xeno-

phon {Hellcn. iv. viii. 24) men-

tions that an Athenian fleet was

sent to the aid of Evagoras in

390 B.C. Grote relies on this

fact as showing that the war be-

tween Evagoras and Persia had

begun in 390. Clinton, on the

other hand, thinks that this Athe-

nian expedition, and a subsequent

one in 388, related to hostilities



158 THE ATTIC ORATORS CHAP.

The real

weakness

of Persia.

Persian

repulses.

the Ionian contingent with Teiribazus ^—fights his battles.

If, instead of disputing about the Cyclades,^ we united in

marching on Asia, these very lonians would be with us.

As it is, Artaxerxes holds such a position as no Persian

king ever reached before. He is king of all Asia and

master of the Asiatic Greeks (§§ 133-137).

" Some stand in awe of his strength. Were he indeed

strong, that would be but another reason for attacking him

before he is stronger. But he is not strong. His import-

ance has been due to our dissensions. Even Chios ^ has

ere now made a difference by throwing itself into one or

other of two trembling scales. Egypt resisted for three

years,* and finally discomfited, the three best generals of the

great king— Abrocomas, Tithraustes and Pharnabazus.

which preceded formal war. Grote TevbfjLevot, § 135.

does not define the "six years"

of Isocr. ; but suggests that they

may be taken either from the

Peace of Antalcidas (from which,

however, 380 was the eighth year)

or from the defeat of Evagoras

in 385.

It seems impossible— in the ab-

sence of better data — to arrive

at a certain or satisfactory con-

clusion. For my own part, I in-

cline to prefer, with Clinton, the

authority of Isocrates to that of

Diodorus ; to suppose that the

Athenian expeditions of 390 and

388 preceded any formal declara-

tion of war ; that the actual war

began in 385 ; that the naval de-

feat of Evagoras also fell in 385,

and was soon followed by the block-

ade ; but that Evagoras held out

(whether able to take the sea again

or not) till 376.

1 § 134. The Persian fleet (at

this time blockading Salamis) was

commanded by Gaus ; the Persian

land - forces by Orontes and the

satrap Teiribazus. With Teiriba-

zus served a contingent of Ionian

Greeks : oi fiera Teipi^d^ov crpa-

- § 136. The particular dispute

—if any such is referred to—is un-

known. Isocrates perhaps means
merely that Athens and Sparta

contended for the hegemony, and

for that privilege of levying con-

tributions on the Aegaean islands

which belonged to the head of a

naval confederacy. Cf. § 132, xP^
TO'us (picrei Kal /jltj 8ia ttuxw fiiya

<l)povovvTas TOLoirois ^pyois eirix^i-

peiv iiaWov ^ vrjaidjras daa/JLO-

XoycLv. Rauchenstein remarks :

" Das njihere iiber diesen Hader
ist nicht bekannt, aber Athen
konnte den Verlust der Kykladen

in Folge des Friedens (§ 115) nicht

verschmerzen.

"

3 § 139. Alluding to the revolt of

Chios from Athens at a critical time

in 412 B.C. : Thuc. viii. 7.

^ § 140. This revolt of Egypt is

not known from other sources ; but

is again alluded to in the Philipjnis,

§ 101. As Mr. Sandys observes,

it must at any rate have been over

before the active hostilities of Persia

against Evagoras began, and may
be placed about 392-390, or 390-

388.
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Evagoras has kept him at bay for six years. In the war

around Rhodes ^ Artaxerxes allowed the whole fleet,

—

led

by the ablest living commander, Conon, and favoured by

the sympathy of Sparta's oppressed subjects—to be held

in check 2 for three years by 100 Lacedaemonian triremes.

It was only the formation of the league ^ of which Corinth

was the centre which at last drove him to fight—and con-

quer. I pass over the successes, against Persia, of Dercyl-

lidas, of Dracon, of Thimbron,'^ of Agesilaus. Nor is the

mettle of Persian troops better than the quality of Persian

generalship. This was well seen in the case of the Greeks

who accompanied Cyrus. After the loss of their leader. The "Ten

surrounded by difificulties of every kind, they effected their sand."

retreat as smoothly as if the Persian force which sought to

harass it had been a guard of honour. Chastised when he

invaded Europe—defeated on the seaboards of Asia—the

Persian king has actually been mocked under the walls of

his own palaces^ (§§ 138-149).

" This weakness naturally results from the political and Causes of

social system of Persia. The country cannot have good weakness.

^ § 142. By 6 TrdXefios 6 vepl

'?6Sov is meant the naval war which

the Persian fleet, under Conon

and Pharnabazus, waged with the

Lacedaemonian fleet under Pharax

and Peisander, beginning nearly

at the same time as the first cam-

paign of Agesilaus in Asia, and end-

ing with the battle of Cnidus : 396-

394 B.C.

2 § 142. The Greek words an-

swering to ''held in check for three

years" are rpla irrj iroXiopKoi-

/xevov. But by iroXiopKovfievov, as

Schneider on § 142 points out, is

meant not merely the literal block-

ade of Conon by Pharax in Caunus

(Diod. XIV. 83) in 395 ;—that, of

course, did not last three years ;

—

but the fact that, during 396-394,

even after the revolt of Rhodes

from Sparta, Conon kept his fleet

in harbours, avoiding engagements

on the open sea, until just before

Cnidus.

^ The alliance against Sparta of

Athens, Thebes, Argos, Euboea and
Corinth in 394 B.C., the first year

of the Corinthian war :
" Corinth

was the aw^Spiov of the allies (Xeu.

Hellen. iv. 4. 1, and Diod. xiv.

82) " : Mr. Sandys ad loc.

•* § 144. Thimbron commanded
in Asia in 400 : Dercyllidas in

399-397: Agesilaus in 396-395.

Dercyllidas ha\'ing taken Atarneus

in Mysia in 398, placed Dracon

tliere as harmost : Xen. Hellen,

II. 11.

« § 149. Cf. Xen. Anab. ii. 4. 4

(in allusion to the victory at Cy-

naxa) : ivtKw/xev rbv PaaiXda ivl

rats d^ipais avroO Kal Karay^XduraPTCS

dir-^XdofJL€v.
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Greek
hatred of

Barba-

rians.

Reasons

for a War
on Persia.

soldiers while the mass of the people is an unruly, nerve-

less, slavish mob. It cannot have good generals while the

men of the upper classes are insolent and abject by turns,

with pampered bodies and craven spirits, grovelling before

their human master, and scorning the gods. The satraps

who come down to the coast of Asia do not belie their

home training. Faithless and arrogant to friends, they

quail and cringe before enemies. Thus they lavished gifts

on the army of Agesilaus, but maltreated the Greeks who

helped them against Cyprus. Conon, who led them to

victory, was seized that he might be put to death :
^ The-

mistocles, who defeated them, was enriched (§§ 150-154).

" They merit our hatred ; and they are hateful also to

our gods, whose shrines they have desecrated. The

lonians did well when they swore that every temple burnt

by the Persians should remain in ruins, a perpetual

record of the impiety which had destroyed it. ISTor has

Athens been less constant in its enmity. The business of

our Ecclesia and of our Senate is always prefaced by

an anathema upon any citizen who shall make overtures to

Persia. We delight most in those legends which immor-

talise the disasters of Asia. Nay, we find a special charm

in the poetry of Homer, because it embodies our hereditary

loathing of the barbarians (§§ 155-159).

" We have every motive, then, for attacking Persia.

The moment is favourable. Egypt and Cyprus ^ are in

revolt ; Phoenicia and Syria ^ are desolate ; Tyre has been

stormed ; the greater part of Cilicia is with us. The prince

of Caria, Hecatomnos,* has virtually, if not openly, rebelled.

1 § 154 k-Kl davaTif}. Conon
was seized by order of Teiribazus

in 390. How he actually perished

was never known. According to

Deinon, an historian of the 4th

century, quoted by Cornelius Nepos,

Con. § 3, Conon escaped from the

Persians.

2 § 161. See notes above on

§§ 134, 140.

3 § 161. Evagoras had "ravaged

Phoenicia, stormed Tyre, made Cilicia

revolt from the king" : Isocr. Evag.

(Or. IX.) §62.
* § 162. Hecatomn6s, Greek

prince of Caria, had been appointed
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From Cnidus to Siuope the Greeks are impatient to rise.

If we delay, Khodes, Samos and Chios may incline to the

enemy ; but, if we preoccupy them, Lydia, Phrygia and the

up-country generally will probably come into our power.

Our fathers, having allowed Persia to be beforehand with

them and to get Ionia, were forced to stand a death-struggle

at home. Let us take warning. Let us go in time to Asia.

There is a further reason for making war tww. The pre-

sent generation has a claim to be indemnified for long

sufferings and privations. There never was in Hellas a

greater mass of individual distress ; though, indeed, the Suffering

troubles of individuals seem almost trivial at a time when

whole countries are afflicted—as Italy ^ has been devastated

and Sicily 2 enslaved by Dionysius (§§ 160—169).

" Since the leading statesmen of the various cities are

apathetic or timid, it is the more incumbent on men outside

the political sphere to press this grave question. Before we

can have firm peace, we must have common war against

Asia. Before we can shake off our poverty, we must cease

to prey upon each other, and must unite in gathering spoils

elsewhere.

" The Treaty of Antalcidas is no real obstacle. Its Peace of

more creditable articles—those guaranteeing the autonomy

of the Greek cities in Europe—have been violated already.

Only its shameful articles— those which surrender our

allies to Persia—have been observed. These must forth-

with be annulled : they were never compacts—they were

dictates. The negotiators of the Treaty are much to blame.

One of three courses ought to have been taken by them.

by Artaxerxes admiral of the Persian sius I. had reduced successively

fleet at the beginning of the war Caulon, Hipponium and Rhegium in

with Evagoras (Theopomp. frag. Magna Graecia : Diod. xiv. 106 AT.

Ill, ed. Miiller, quoted by Mr. - § 169. Dionysius had sur-

Sandys on § 134); but had after- rendered some Sicilian tox^-ns— as

wards become disaffected, and had Acragas, Himera, Selinus—to Car-

secretly supplied Evagoras with thage ; and brought others— as

money (Diod. xiv. 98). Naxos, Leontini, Messene— under
^ § 169. In 389-387 b.c. Diony- his own power : see Diod. xiii. 114.

VOL. II M
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The inva-

sion will be

a theoria.

Summary.

Its terms They ought to have stipulated that each Greek State should

hold (1) simply its own original territory ; or (2) a^/ that it

had ever acquired by conquest ; or (3) as much as it actually

held at the time of the treaty.—As it was, the terms of

peace were left to be settled arbitrarily by the Great King.

As if he were parcelling out the world between himself

and Zeus, he has taken one-half of it ;
^ and this stands

recorded in our public temples. If, for Helen's sake, our

fathers rallied against Troy, ought not an insult to Hellas

to kindle a war now—a war which will move forward, not

liable to repulse, but with the stately progress of a sacred

embassy?' (§§ 170-182).

"From every point of view this is the right course.

Those who look to nothing but abstract justice cannot

refuse to punish our malignant foes. Those whom the

sight of unmerited prosperity provokes, indeed, yet leaves

prudent, may safely resent a grandeur almost superhuman

which is, at the same time, divorced from merit. Those

who wish to consult both justice and expediency see

before them evil - doers who are rich and helpless. The

cities will gladly bear the burden of the campaign
;

and its fame will surpass that of the war against Troy

(§§ 183-186).

" At the outset I had hopes of doing some justice to

my subject ; now, at the close, I feel how inadequately I

have handled it. Try, then, to imagine for yourselves

weaithlnto what an achievement it would be to transfer to Europe
Europe. ^^ prosperity of Asia. And let aspirants to oratorical

distinction, instead of engaging in petty rivalries, vie in

the treatment of this great theme. So shall they benefit

Asia shall

pour its

^ § 179. The meaning seems to

be:— "Zeus is absolute lord of the

whole earth. But Artaxerxes claims

to be absolute lord of half the earth,

i.e. of the continent of Asia. Europe

—the other of the Sto-tral -fjireipoL—

is all that he leaves for Zeus."

2 I have ventured to paraphrase

the meaning of the image— so

deeply suggestive to a Greek—con-

tained in the words Oecjplq. /j,a,X\ov

7J (TTpaTeig. irpoceoLKibs (§ 182).
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themselves, and be regarded as benefactors by others"

(§§ 187-189).

The Panegyricus is the greatest work of Iso- Fameot

crates. The renown which it enjoyed m antiquity is gj-ncus.

attested by Dionysius ^ and Philostratus ;
^ and the

tradition, found in several writers,^ that it employed

Isocrates for ten or more years, whether literally true

or not, at least shows that the speech was recognised

as a masterpiece of careful work. It is, indeed,

artistic in a double relation, in regard to expression

and in regard to structure. The expression has not Merits of

only a finished and uniform—almost too uniform

—

brilliancy ; it has also in some places a wonderful

felicity, a deep poetical suggestiveness ; as when it is

said that the expedition to Asia will be less a march

through an enemy's country than such a solemn and

secure procession as, at the seasons of the great Fes-

tivals, goes forth from each city to the welcoming

shrine of the Delphian Apollo or the Olympian Zeus

(§ 182); and that Sparta, instead of making Greeks

helots to herself, ought to make the barbarians de-

pendants of Greece (ireplovKOi, § 131). It is, however. Merits of

in the structure of the entire work that the highest

power of the master is seen. The central idea is

simple :

— ** To give counsel about war against the

barbarian and unity among Greeks "
(§ 3). But in the

development of this idea a vast range of topics must

^ Dionys. de Isocr. c. 14 iv the Panegyriciis.

TV UavrjyvpLKip, t^ TreptjSoiJrij; ^ Qiiint. Iiist. X. 4 : Plut. Mor.

X67V. p. 350 E ("almost three Olym-
=^ Philostr. Fit. Soph. i. 17.— Iso- piads"): [Plut] VUt. X OraU. :

crates himself, -in the Philippus Phot. Cod. 260.

(Or. V.) § 11, notices the prestige of
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be surveyed :—the historical claims of Athens and of

Sparta to lead Greece ; the recent history and actual

state of Persia, with all the multitude of particulars

which group themselves round each of these large

questions. As the speech goes on, the mass of facts

with which it has to deal is ever growing. Yet so

thorough is the writer's grasp that each thought leads

to the next without violence and without confusion.

As the circle of ideas gradually widens, the central

point is still kept clearly in view ; and the details,

even where most complex, are seen to belong to an

organic whole.

Historical Forcmost amoug its author's works in merits of

execution, the Panegyricus stands first also in the

interest of its subject-matter. Its value as a political

pamphlet has been considere'd in a former chapter ;
^

and on this head, one remark only need be added

here. Isocrates emphatically claims (§§ 15-17) to

be not only more philosophical, but more practical,

than previous speakers on the same subject ; alluding,

no doubt, to Gorgias and Lysias among the rest. As

regards Gorgias, this claim cannot now be decided.

As regards Lysias, it is questionable : at least the

large fragment of his Olympiacus offers advice not

less definite or less sensible than that in the Pane-

gyricus,'^ But whatever was, at the time, the politi-

cal worth of the Panegyricus, its permanent historical

worth can hardly be overrated. To the history of

Greece it contributes a vivid picture of the whole

Hellenic world, and of the barbarian world ^ in con-

1 Above, p. 19. 2 See vol. i. p. 201. '^ See esp. §§ 133-159.
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tact with Hellas, at a critical moment. To the history

of Athens it contributes a striking sketch of the

growth and influence in Greece of the specially

Athenian ideas, religious, political and social.^ For

the personal history of Isocrates it is of surpassing

interest; it is the earliest" and most complete^ ex-

pression of the ruling thought of his life ; the thought

which he afterwards urged upon Dionysius, upon

Archidamus,—at last upon Philip.

2. Philippus. [Or. v.]—Philip had taken Amphi- i. 2. Phi-

lippus.

polls in 358 B.C. and Potidaeain 356. The hostilities

between him and Athens, carried on intermittently

from 356,* were closed in March 346, by the so-called

Peace of Philocrates. Before that event Isocrates

had been composing a letter to Philip " On Amphi-

polis," urging peace on the ground that Amphipolis,

the chief cause of the war, was not a desirable pos-

session either for Athens or for the king of Macedon

(§§ 1, 3).

This letter had not been sent when peace was

concluded (§ 7). Isocrates now writes on another Motive of

and a larger subject. He sees in Philip, at length course,

reconciled to Athens, the man who can lead the

united Hellenes against Persia. Ever since the

failure of the Panegyricus to bring about such an

expedition under the joint leadership of Athens and

Sparta, he had been looking for an individual power-

^ §§ 28-50. gyricus has beggared him ; he can

2 See the Philippus (Or. v.) §§ only say over again what he has said

128, 129. there : 6 \6yos 6 TravrjyvpiKOit 6 Toi>s

^ In the Philippics^ § 84, he speaks dXXouj...ei>7ropwT^pous 7rot7}<ras, ifJiol

of the difficulty of putting his con- ttoXXV iiropiav irap^axnKcv.

ceptions in a new way— the Pane- * Cf. Grote, c. 86, vol. xi. p. 332.
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ful enough to execute his favourite plan (§§ 84, 128,

129). He had already applied to Dionysius I.

—

probably about 368 B.C. {E'p. i. § 8)—and in 356 to

Archidamus III. {E'p. ix. § 16). This oration was

addressed to Philip soon after the peace (§§ 8, 56),

Date. but before the conclusion of the Sacred War (§§ 54,

74) ; that is, between March and July ^ 346 B.C.

Analysis. " Do not be Surprised, Philip, if before entering upon

the immediate subject of this address I say a few words

upon another. The war between Athens and you, which

arose out of your acquisition of Amphipolis, has just been

closed by a Peace (§ 7). Before this Peace was concluded,

I was preparing to write to you in reference to Amphipolis.

It was my purpose to show that it was not your interest to

hold that town, since, if you surrendered it to Athens, you

would still be virtual master of it, and enjoy our goodwill

besides ; nor yet the interest of Athens to receive it from

you, since she would, in return, have been obliged to consult

your designs in that quarter—paying you the same kind of

homage which the elder Amadocus ^ formerly received for

protecting our colonists in the Chersonese. This argument

for peace has become unnecessary ; but the desire that the

Peace itself should be permanent leads me to offer you

counsel on another subject (§§ 1—9). This subject is a

^ Cf. Clinton, F. H. sub ami. 346. Apxcvra), and received both of them
2 § 7. 'AfiddoKos, or M-rfdoKos, king into friendship and alliance with

of the Thracian Odrysae, is called Athens :

—

vofii^wv koI tcls virb QpdKr]

here 6 TraXaios to distinguish him oiKovaas 7r6\ets 'EWrjviSas (piXwv

from the Amadocus who inherited, ovtcjv toOtuu fiSXKov irpocrix^'-^ ^^

in 358 B.C., part of the dominions of rois 'Adrjvalois rbv vovv. Isocrates

Cotys, and who was perhaps his son : speaks here as if the object of the

see 0. Schneid. ad loc. The elder favour shown to Amadocus had been

Amadocus is first heard of in 405 rather to restrain him from interfer-

B.c. : Diod. XIII. 105. Xen. Hellen. ing with the Athenian colonies in

IV. 8 says that in 390 B.C. Thrasy- Thrace than to impress the Greeks

bulus, then commanding an Athenian in that region with the influence of

fleet, reconciled Amadocus to Seuthes, Athens over the Thracian princes,

ruler of Lower Thrace {M daXdrTij Cf. Dem. in Aristocr. p. 623.
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noble one—too great, perhaps, for my failing powers. I am
going to urge you to place yourself at the head of a united Phuip

Hellas, and to make war upon the barbarian (§§ 10-16). ^'"«^^ead

Friends at first dissuaded me from the presumptuous design against

of offering advice to the statesman who has brought Thessaly

to acquiesce in obeying, instead of ruling, Macedonia—to

the general who has subdued the Magnetes, the Perrhaebi,

the Paeonians, all lUyria save the seaboard of the Adriatic

;

and who has given to Thrace what masters he pleased.

But when my dissuaders heard what I had to say, then-

opposition was changed into encouragement (§§ 17-23).

Advice on great and pressing questions is more effective

when it is given orally. Mine will not have that advan-

tage
;
nor is it set off with rhetorical ornament. It is a

plain statement of facts ; but these facts are so supremely

important to you that I hope for your attention (§§ 24-29).

" I say, then, that you ought, as their common friend. His first

to bring into amity the four great cities of Hellas—Argos, "^^'

Sparta, Thebes, Athens.

" This obligation is laid upon you by your descent. His here-

Argos was the native city of your ancestors.^ Thebes position,

honours above other deities Heracles, the founder of your

line. Sparta has long been ruled by the Heracleidae : and

Athens was their friend at need. No quarrel should ever

have divided these cities from you or from each other.

There have been faults on all parts. But now you have a

glorious opportunity of benefiting them and yourself too,^

when harassed by war, each of them resembles rather a

single combatant, following a blind, vindictive impulse, than

a State with a government and a policy (§§ 30-38).

" The attempt which I propose to you can be shown to

^ § 32. According to Herodotus — made Carauus, also an Argive

VIII. 137-8, Perdiccas I., founder and a Temenid, the founder of the

of the dynasty of Edessa, was an monarchy : see Grote, c. 25, vol. iv.

Argive of the house of Temenus. p. 21. Cf. Liv. 27. 80 Maccdoimm
Another tradition — which cannot, reges ex ea civitate {Argis) oriundos

however, be traced above Theopompus se re/erurU.
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be feasible :—and first, on general grounds. The difficulty

which would have been presented by the great predomi-

nance of any one State, as of Athens and Sparta, has

vanished ; changes of fortune have placed all the cities of

It is possi- Greece upon one level. Your position, on the other hand,
ble for him
to reconcile is Supreme. Experience proves that no enmities are too

bitter to be overcome. Greece was reconciled to Xerxes

;

Athens has been the ally successively of Sparta and of

Thebes. The interest of the moment is, in fact, the sove-

reign controller of political combinations (§§ 39-45).

"The practicability of the attempt may be shown,

further, on particular grounds. It is favoured by the re-

spective conditions of the several States concerned.

Sparta. " Sparta wishes for peace, because, deprived of her

empire at Leuctra, she is now harassed by her neighbours and

by her own serfs—distrusted and disliked throughout Hellas

—and in daily dread of the Thebans making up their

quarrel with the Phocians and turning upon her.

Argos. " Argos desires peace, because her distress resembles, but

exceeds, that of Sparta. She, too, is constantly harassed by

her neighbours—with this difference, that they are stronger

than herself. And in the intervals of war she is a prey to

fierce democratic risings.

Thebes. " Thebes wishes for peace, because, through abusing the

results of her great victory, she is now worse off than if it

had been a defeat. No sooner had she won Leuctra than

she began to interfere in the Peloponnese ; enslaved Thessaly
;

threatened Megara ; encroached upon Athens ; ravaged Eu-

boea ; sent a fleet to Byzantium. Lastly she has made war

upon Phocis,—a war which she thought to finish rapidly

and to pay for out of the treasures of Delphi ; but which,

in the event, has brought her to the brink of despair.

Athens. " Athens is no longer yearning for peace ; she has had

the good sense to embrace it already (§§ 46—56).

" The possibility of reconciling Hellas may be seen from
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these considerations. The ease, for you, of the attempt may The ta«k u

be judged from the cases of other men, who, though less
"^^^ **'^'

favoured by circumstances, have changed the destinies of

whole countries. Alcibiades, exiled from Athens and re-

solved to force his way back, effected it by first throwing all

Greece into a tumult. Conon, disgraced through no fault

of his own, not only retrieved the disgrace by his own un-

aided energy, but lived to restore the glory of Athens.

Dionysius, an ordinary Syracusan, made himself master of

Sicily. The elder Cyrus, whom, in his infancy, his mother

left to perish at the roadside, became sovereign of Asia.

Shall not the achievements of these men be equalled by one

who is, from the outset the descendant of Heracles, the king

of Macedonia, the lord of such great multitudes ? (§§ 57-67).

" The enterprise is one which may well rouse your ambi-

tion. What nobler position can be imagined than that of

president of Greece—acknowledged arbiter of her destinies ?

It is also an enterprise which would silence certain calumnies

now current against you. Some ill-disposed persons pretend wiiat ui-

that your avowed purpose of helping the Messenians merely people say

veils a scheme for subjugating the Peloponnesus, as a step to °^ ^^^^'P-

subjugating all Greece. These slanders are heard gladly by

three classes of people—by those who, like the slanderers,

secretly desire such an event; by those who, themselves

indifferent to the public safety, are grateful to those who

affect to care for it ;—and by men who, admiring you, fancy

that imputations such as these are fitted to raise your im-

portance in the eyes of Greece ;—not seeing that a project,

which, if imputed to the king of Persia, would increase his

reputation for courage, would be infamy for a Greek—for a

Heraclid. Having a perfectly good conscience, you perhaps

think it beneath you to notice such calumniators. Still you

ought not to underrate the importance of being cordially

trusted by all Greece,—trusted as your own friends trust

you, or as Sparta tinists her Heraclid kings (^ 68-80).
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First con-

dition of

success.

Why
Agesilaus

failed.

A prece-

dent.

" The counsel which I offer to you—as I offered it to

Dionysius after he became master of Syracuse -^—does not

come from a General, from a public speaker, from a person

of influence in any way—but merely from one who lays

claim to common sense and to education (§§ 81, 82).

" Your duty towards Greece has been spoken of ; it re-

mains to speak of the expedition against Asia. The Fane-

gyrims has left me little that is new to say upon this topic

—but I will attempt to trace its outlines with additional

clearness.

" The first condition of a successful attack upon Persia

is this— that you should have all the Greeks either as

helpers or at least as favouring spectators. It was here

that Agesilaus failed. He tried to do two things at once

—

to make war upon the Great King, and to restore his friends ^

to power in their respective cities. The feuds engendered

by the latter purpose defeated the former (§§ 83-88).

" All would admit that the sympathy, active or passive,

of Hellas is a primary requisite. But most people, if they

wished to encourage you by example, would quote wars in

which Greece triumphed over Asia. I prefer to cite an

expedition in which we were considered to have been

worsted—that which was led by the younger Cyrus and

Clearchus. The Greeks, victorious at Cynaxa, missed the

rewards of victory by the death of Cyrus. Yet, though

they were left forlorn and in danger by his loss, the Great

King did not dare to attack them openly. He resorted to

"^ § 81, ITphi ^LOVlLXTiOV T7)V TVpaV-

vlSa KTijadfievou. Dionysius I. be-

came master of Syracuse in 406 B.C.:

but Isocrates certainly did not write

to him till after 380 B.C. : cf.

Philipp. §§ 128, 129: Ep. i. § 8.

The words rV Tvpawiba KTrjadfxe-

vov do not, however, imply that

the application of Isocrates im-

mediately followed the acquisition

of the tyrannis by Dionysius. Ben-

seler and 0. Schneider read rbv tt]v

Tvpavvida KTTjadixevov. The meaning

would then be:— "Dionysius I.,

founder of the despotism," as op-

posed to Dionysius II. who succeeded

him in 367.

2 § 87, Toi)s eraipovs— oligarchs

who had been driven by political

troubles from the towns of Asia

Minor : see Ejh ix. § 13.
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treachery in order to seize their leaders.—The example has

been used by me before ;
^ but fact, not literary novelty, is

important here.

" Next, consider how far more favourable circumstances Compara-

will be for you than they were for Cyrus. First, as regards Jlg^^of^"

facility of raising troops. The Asiatic Greeks looked coldly ^y™* *^«

on his expedition, thinking that its success would probably and Philip.

aggravate the Spartan tyranny under which they groaned :

—

they will favour your expedition ; and the great multitudes

of homeless exiles and wanderers, ready to serve as mercena-

ries, will make it easy to raise a large army. Secondly, as

regards the character of the former, and the actual, king of

Persia. The father ^ of the present king proved too strong Their re-

both for Athens and for Sparta; the reigning king^ is
o?JJjJ^nents.

unable even to hold the towns given up to him by the

treaty of Antalcidas. Thirdly, as regards the position of Position of

Persia. Then, as now, Egypt was in revolt;^ but then

Egypt dreaded ian attack of the Great King ; now, the attack

has been made—and has failed. Cyprus, Phoenicia, Cilicia,

were then ^ arsenals of the Persian navy : now, Cyprus and

Cilicia have revolted, Phoenicia is desolate. Idrieus,^ the

^ § 93. Cf. Paiugyr. § 91. would be the expedition, alluded to

' § 99. Artaxerxes II. (Mnemon), here, in which Ochus was ignomini-

king of Persia 405-359 B.C. : Clin- ously repulsed. (3) In 340 B.C.,

ton, F. H. vol. II. Append, c. 18. when Egypt was reconquered—Ochus
^ Artaxerxes III, (Ochus) : 359- again commanding in person. See

339 B.C. Thirlwall, c. 48, vol. vi. p. 187
* As regards the earlier revolt n. : Clinton, F. H. vol. 11. Append.

mentioned here, see Paiiegyr. § 140 c. 18.

note. The chronology of the later »§ 102. '' Then"—i.e. at the

revolt, spoken of here as not yet time of the earlier Egj'ptian revolt,

subdued, is uncertain. Schafer which was probably earlier than 385

{Demosth. u. seine Zeit, vol. i. pp. B.C. : see note on Panegyr. § 161.

436 f.) thinks that Ochus made * § 103. Idrieus, second son of

three expeditions against Egypt: Hecatomnos, succeeded Artemisia,

(1) On the occasion noticed, but widow of his brother MausOlus, as

without date, by Diod. xvi. 40. (2) dynast of Caria in 351 B.C., and

In the winter of 351-350 B.C., when reigned till 344. On the chrono-

Nectanebis II. was assisted by Dio- logy of the princes of Caria, see

phantus and Lamius : Diod. xvi, Clinton, F. H. vol. 11. Append.

48 : cf. Isocr. Ep. viii. § 8. This c. 14.
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The true

spell for

Asia.

These
counsels

are in the

spirit of

Philip's

ancestry.

wealthiest prince in Asia Minor, is bitter against Persia.

Not he alone, but some of the satraps also will come

over to you if you make heard throughout Asia that word

— Liberty— which in Hellas has been the spell before

which our empire, and the Spartan empire, vanished

(§§ 89-104).

" If I went on to offer you advice as to the condiid of the

war, I might be reproached with want of military experience.

But as to the object of the war, and as regards the general

spirit of my counsels, I feel sure that the voices of your

ancestors, if they could be heard, would be with me. The

voice of your father ^—for he was ever friendly to the cities

which I urge you to befriend. The voice of the founder ^ of

the Macedonian kingdom— for, while establishing his own

power securely, he abstained from every attempt to impose

it upon Greece ; and thus, alone of all Greeks, came safely

through the perils of monarchy. The voice of Heracles,

author of your line—for, after composing a distracted Hellas,

he made war upon Troy—after conquering it, he slew all the

kings of barbarian tribes ^ on the shore of either continent,

—

and then set up the pillars which bear his name as memorials

of his victory over the barbarians, and as boundaries of the

Hellenic territory. If you cannot rival him in all things,

you can emulate the spirit of his dealing with Greece. You

have only to look to the examples in your own family to

learn with whom, and against whom, an Heraclid should

fight (§§ 105-115).—You may think that I am saying

too much on ' gentleness ' and ' kindliness.' Yet are not the

^ § 106. Amyntas II., who began

to reign in 394 B.C. and died in

370.

2 § 106. Perdiocas I. : see note

on § 32.

^ § 112, TOi)s ^acriX^as tCju edvGjv

tQv i(t) eKUT^pas ttjs rjireipov.—iduwv

"here can mean only ^ap^dpuv.

"Man hat also fiir Europa nicht

mit Benseler auch an griechische

Fiirsten, Neleus in Pylos, Hippo-

koon in Lacedamon, sondern nur an

Barbaren wie an den Thrakerfiirsten

Diomedes (Apollodor 2, 5, 8) zu

denken ; fiir Asien (und Afrika) ist

an Mygdon, die Hippolyte, Sarpedon

(liber Alle Apollodor 4, 5, 9), Busiris

(obwohl Is. liber diesen 11, 36 seq.

anders nrtheilt), Antaeus u. s. w. zu

denken." 0. Schneid. ad § 112.
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kindly and gentle gods called ' Olympian/ and honoured with

shrines and temples, while expiatory rites express our horror

of an omnipotence which is cruel ? (§§ 116-118).

" The popularity which a Persian war would command

in Greece may be estimated from the case of Jason of Jason oi

Pherae. He rose to greatness through his profession—never

fulfilled— of an intention to attack Persia.^ What will

your reputation be, if you put such a scheme into act ?

" Three different degrees of success—the lowest of which

is glorious—are possible. You may conquer the Persian Results

empire. Or you may detach from it the portion of Asia phaL*

Minor west of a line drawn from Cilicia to Sinope, and

found, in this, new cities for the homeless Greeks who now

are roving mercenaries. Or, at the worst, you cannot fail

to free from Persia the existing Greek cities of Asia. We
should be mad if, instead of wasting our strength on quarrels

at home, we did not turn it upon our certain prey, the

effeminate Asiatics (§§ 119-127).

" It may be made a reproach to me that I call upon you,

and not upon my own city, to lead the enterprise. I have Athens,

already appealed to Athens ; but she gives less heed to me

than to the brawlers of the platform. The greater credit is

mine for constancy in asserting my principle, and for seeking

everywhere the agents who seem most capable of putting it

into practice (§§ 128-131).

" Shame should forbid us to see, unmoved, Asia more

prosperous than Europe,—the descendants of Cyrus more

prosperous than the descendants of Heracles. It is not

power or wealth—you have more than enough of both

already—it is glory that ought to be your motive. Hear,

in this counsel of mine—would that it were more complete !

—the suggestion of your forefathers,—of the heroes,—of

the present opportunity. Do not believe that the despotism

1 § 119. In regard to this inten- Sparta as having passed between

tion, see the conversation which himself and Jason of Pherae : Xen.

Polydamas of Pharsalus reported at Hellcn, vi. 1. 12.
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Asia can- built up by a rude barbarian can defy a Greek champion of

Greece. freedom. If, in a single city, the man who combines states-

manship and generalship is honoured, what honour will be

yours, when the field of your statesmanship is Hellas,—of

your strategy, Asia ? No successor will surpass your fame
;

you have already outdone all your predecessors.

Benefi- " Beneficence, not brilliancy, is the ultimate test of ex-

test^of^ ploits, not only for the olden time, but in our own. Tantalus,

acineve- Pelops, Eurystheus yield in popular repute Xo Heracles,

Theseus and the captors of Troy. Athens took her highest

glory, not from her empire or her wealth, but from Marathon

and Salamis : Sparta owed more renown to the defeat at

Thermopylae than to any of her victories (§§ 132—148).

A message " If my words seem, in themselves, weak and poor, set it
from the

gods. down to old age ; but receive the thoughts which they have

striven to utter as a message from the gods. The gods do

not benefit men directly, but through human agents. They

have prompted me to speak for them—they have chosen

you to act. Your triumphs hitherto have been given to

prepare you for this crowning effort. It is no disparage-

ment, but the best praise, to say that what you have already

done falls short of what you are worthy to do (§§ 149—

153).

Summary. " This, then, is the sum :

—
' Be the benefactor of Greece

;

the king (not the despot) of Macedonia ; the governor, in a

free Hellenic spirit, of Asia'" (§§ 154, 155).

Remarks. Dionysius extols the Philippus as an appeal to a

powerful man to use his power for the noblest ends.^

That generous earnestness which the Discourse cer-

tainly breathes is not for us, however, its most

striking feature.^ The leading characteristic of the

whole is emphatic recognition of Philip as the first

^ Dionys. de Isocr. c. 6. 80 of the Philippus : c. 44 : vol. v.

2 See Thirlwall's remarks on §§ 73- p. 480.
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of Hellenes and the natural champion of Hellas.^ It

is an accident that his subjects are aliens ; the Heraclid

spirit is still as true in him as it was in the Argive

founder of his dynasty. This was the sincere belief

of Isocrates. For Demosthenes, Philip was no

Hellene who chanced to rule barbarians ; he was in his

own person the representative barbarian ^—the head

and front of the antihellenic interest.

11. On the Internal Affairs of Greece

1. Plataicus. [Or xiv.]—The revolution of 379 n. 1. pu-

B.C. at Thebes had been a blow to Spartan influence

throughout Hellas, and especially in Boeotia. Age-

silaus in 378 and 377, Cleombrotus in 378 and 376, The The-

had invaded Boeotia without gaining any advantage, lutiou.

By the end of 376 the oligarchies supported by

Sparta had been abolished in all the Boeotian towns

except Orchomenus ;
^ and the Boeotian Confederacy,

with Thebes at its head, had been reconstituted.

After its destruction in 427 Plataea had been non- piataea.

existent till 386, when it was rebuilt by Sparta as a

stronghold against Thebes. Cut off from Spartan

support, Plataea had been brought, in 377 or 376,

into the revived Boeotian Confederacy ; but, like

Thespiae and Tanagra (§ 9), had joined it unwillingly.

The relief felt by most other towns at riddance from

the philo-Spartan oligarchies was more than balanced,

in the case of Thespiae, Tanagra and Plataea, by

1 See esp. §§ 32 - 38 : 76 - 80 : pos — with political, if not with

108. technical truth. Cf. Grote, c. 90,

2 Deraosth. Philipp. in. p. 118, vol. xi. p. 604.

§ 31, directly" calls Philip pdpfia- » Grote, c. 77, vol. x. p. 217, n. 1.
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hatred of Thebes. Diodorus ^ states that the Plataeans

secretly offered their town to Athens. At any rate

the alarm felt at Plataea was so great that it was

only on the days of public assemblies at Thebes that

the men ventured to go into the fields, leaving their

Occasion of wives and children within the walls. ^ On one of
this

Speech. these days a Theban force under the Boeotarch

Neocles surprised Plataea, in the latter half of 373

B.c.^ The town was destroyed and the territory was

again annexed to Thebes. The inhabitants, with

such property as they could carry, sought refuge,

like their ancestors in 427, at Athens. Their case

was discussed there, not merely in the ecclesia, but

in the congress of the allies {avveSpcov § 21)

;

Callistratus being the foremost advocate of Plataea,

as Epameinondas of Thebes.^ It was not till 338,

after Chaeroneia, that Plataea was restored ; this

time through the enmity of Philip, as formerly

through the enmity of Sparta, towards Thebes.^

The speech of Isocrates is supposed to be spoken

by a Plataean before the ecclesia; and there is

nothing in the matter or form of the speech itself

to make it improbable that it was actually so de-

Date. livered.*^ The date is 373 B.C.

Analysis. " We know, Athenians, that it is your custom to help

the wronged and to remember those who have done you

Object of good. We have come, therefore, to beg that you will not
the Appeal.

1 Diodor. xv. 46. takes the last half of 373 : Grote (c.

2 Paus. IX. 1. 6. 77, vol. x. p. 219) the first half of

3 Pausanias (ix. 1. 8) defines the 372. Clinton, F. H. 374 B.C.

time as the third year before Leuctra, ^ Diod. xv. 38 : Grote c. 77, x.

when Asteius was Archon {i.e. 221.-

midsummer 373 - midsummer 372). ^ Paus. ix. 1. 8.

Schafer {Dem. i. 61), whom I follow, ^ cf. Grote, c. 77, x. 220.
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allow Plataea to be devastated, in time of peace/ by Thebes.

No people have ever been more injured than we are; no

people are more closely bound to you. We have to con-

tend, not only against the Thebans, but against those

Athenian advocates whose aid they have procured with our

property. It will be necessary for us, then, to speak at

some length. To describe our wrongs adequately would be

difficult ; enough that you know our town to have been

razed and our lands seized. "We will try to expose the

arguments by •>vhich the Thebans hope to mislead you

(§§ l-V).

" It is sometimes their pretence that they have thus Pretexu of

Thebes •

dealt with us because we refused to be enrolled as depend- (i) that

ants of Thebes. Judge if this is a sufficient warranty for ^Jg^
such usage, or if it became Plataea to accept upon compulsion depend-

such a dependence. Thespiae ^ and Tanagra also refused it

;

1 § 1. elp-^vrji oij<Tr]s. This is

understood by Grote (c. 77, vol. x.

p. 217 n.) as meaning simply that

Plataea and Thebes were at peace

— the autonomy of Plataea, sub-

ject to the Boeotian confederacy,

having been guaranteed by Thebes

when she reconstituted that con-

federacy in 377-376. Thirlwall,

on the other hand (vol. v. pp.

70-73), understands the peace of

374 between Athens and Sparta,

to which, he thinks, Thebes was a

party, and under which the Spar-

tan garrisons had been withdrawn
from Boeotia. The words ^v ird-

\iv yivrjTaL TdXe/xos (§ 43) must, as

the context shows, refer to a pro-

spective war between Athens and
Sparta ; and imply that, when the

Plataicus was written, those States

were at peace. But the peace of

374 was of very short duration

;

and, if the reference is to it, the

Plataicus would appear to belong

to the year 37|. Diodorus does,

indeed, place the surprise of Plataea

VOL. II

in that year (xv. 41, 46), and Clin-

ton agrees with him. On the other

hand, the clear and precise specifica-

tion of the year 37f by Pausanias

{ix. 1. 3-8) as that in which Plataea

was seized, can scarcely be set aside.

Schafer, placing the Plataicus in

the latter half of 373, thinks that

the peace of 374 was still formally

in force, but that Athens was on

the point of resuming hostilities

against Sparta ; cf. § 38 (Schaf.

Dcmosth. I. p. 61 n.),

2 § 9. The walls of Thespiae had

been razed soon after the destruc-

tion of Plataea (Diod. xv. 46), but

the inhabitants had not, like the

Plataeans, been driven from their

territory. Pausanias speaks of the

Thespians as retreating from their

town to Ceressus, a neighbouring

stronghold, after Leuctra (ix. 14. 2).

The prayer to the Athenians, which

Xenophon puts into their mouth

—

fjLT) a<l>ds irepiiSeiu diriXidai ycvo-

ixivovi— is sufficiently explained by

the destruction of their walls— to

N
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but they were not treated as Plataea has been treated

;

they were not destroyed, but simply compelled to obey. It

is difficult to see what is the claim of Thebes to such

obedience. Historically speaking, Orchomenus is the head of

Boeotia. Or if the peace of Antalcidas is to be recognised,

then all cities, great or small, are independent {§§ 8-10).

(2) that " Perhaps, however, the Thebans will take a different

wa^s^^^ ground. They may say that we were leagued with Sparta

leagued against them, and that they have acted in the interest of

Sparta. their entire Confederacy. In any case the treaty ought to

have protected us. But, moreover, we were the allies of

Sparta perforce. A harmost and a garrison being in our

town, while our army was at Thespiae, we had no choice.

Many other Greek States are in the same plight. By
allowing us to be punished, you will alienate them

(§§ 11-16).

Athens " Eemember that the war which you suddenly undertook,

defend the with Thcbcs, against Sparta, was not for liberty—you and

of thT"^^
your allies had liberty already—but for the independence

cities. of those whosc rights, conferred by the Peace of Antalcidas,

were being violated. Will you allow cities which you

wished to vindicate from slavery to Sparta to be destroyed

by Thebes ? The Thebans complain of the Lacedaemonian

seizure of the Cadmeia ; but they themselves raze the

walls of their neighbours. They were jealous of Oropus ^

having voluntarily given itself to Athens
;
yet they them-

selves usurp territory by force (§§ 17—20).

which the rtDv fxlv rk reixv /careo-zcd- ing in the brief peace between Sparta

<paaL of § 35 may (as Mr. Grote and Athens— Thebes probably laid

suggests) refer. Cf. Schaf. Dem. i. claim to Oropus, but without success

:

p. 62, n. 1. cf. § 37 and see Schaf. De77i. i. 47.

^ § 20. In 412 B.C. Oropus had In 366 Oropus was seized by a

been treacherously seized by the party of exiles and placed in the

Boeotians (Thuc. viii. 60), and in hands of the Thebans (Xen. R.
402 it was still in their power (Diod. vii. 4. 1). It was not until, in 338,

XIV. 17). But at some time between Philip gave the town to the Athe-

402 and 374 Oropus had placed itself nians that their possession of it

under the protection of Athens. At became secure : see Pans. i. 34. 1.

the congress of 374 at Sparta—result-
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" They pretend that they have acted in the common in- The The-

terest of their allies. But, before the act, Athens ought to
^^" ^*'^^'*

have been consulted. While the war lasted, Thebes spoke

much of the common cause ; now that she is secured by

peace, she thinks only of her own advantage (^ 21-25).

" They cannot plead that there is danger lest, if we Piataea

get back our territory, we should go over to Lacedaemon. !^their*

Piataea has been twice besieged and twice taken ^ on account ^^"^^L
^'

of its loyalty to Athens. The Thebans, on the other hand, Athens

have been repeatedly false to you. Having caused the

Corinthian war, and having been brought safely through

it by you, on the conclusion of peace they forsook your

alliance for that of Sparta ; while Chios, Mytilene and

Byzantium remained true. They were punished by the

Spartan seizure of the Cadmeia,—when they found a refuge

at Athens. But no sooner had they been restored to their

city, than they made new overtures to Sparta, which were

frustrated only by the severity of her terms. Yet these

Thebans taunt others with 'Laconism,'— they, who have

been the slaves of Spartan ambition. Did they ever fail to

take part in an invasion of Attica ? Were they not your

worst foes in the war of Deceleia ? Did they not, finally,

give their solitary vote ^ for the enslavement of your popu-

lation and the conversion of your country into sheep-

pastures like those of Crisa ?(§§ 26-32).

" It may be said that Boeotia is the bulwark of Attica
; no danger

and that, if you break off your friendship with the Thebans, ^^J^es.

they will join Sparta. They will not be so mad. It would

be the ruin of the democratic party at Thebes,—watched, as

it is, at once by the oligarchical exiles and by the malcon-

tents in the Boeotian towns. Treat them as you did when

^ i.e. in 427 and in 373 B.C. Corinthians and many others of the

^ In the debate held at Sparta, Peloponnesian allies, voted for the

after Aegospotami, on the terms extermination of Athens. It was

which should be granted to Athens by Sparta alone that Athens was

(405 B.C.). But Isocrates exaggerates. saved.—Xen. ffellen. 11. ii. 19 ; Grote,

Not the Thebans alone, but the c. 65, vol. viii. p. 311.
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they blustered about your acquisition of Oropus. When
you excluded them from the peace/ they became humble

;

and they will become so now, if treated with like firmness

(§§ 33-38).

The Peace " Even supposing, however, that they were likely to

cidas^must ^^t differently, it does not become Athens to regard their

be upheld, friendship more than the treaty to which she has sworn.

Experience shows, moreover, the value in war of being able

to appeal to a just cause. It was thus that Sparta roused

Hellas against Athens ; it was thus that Athens reft the

empire from Sparta. Show your readiness to espouse the

cause of right, and, in any future war, all Hellas will be

with you. If, on the contrary, you allow Thebes to break

her oaths, who, hereafter, will help you to make Sparta

keep hers ? Would it not be monstrous if you upheld the

constant allies of Sparta against those who, in a single

instance, were forced to side with her ? (§§ 39—45).

Miseries of " Who could be found more wretched than we are ? Our
the Pla-

taeans. city, our land, our fortunes have been taken from us in a

single day. With whom shall we take refuge ? If with

fellow-sufferers, we shall share their troubles ; if with happier

men, we shall be reminded of our own. Parents comfortless

in their old age—children threatened with slavery on account

of some paltry debt^—wives separated from husbands,

daughters from mothers—are the miseries which we mourn

daily. Have care for us ; we are near to you in friendship,

—many of us, in blood ; for, through the right of inter-

marriage given to us, many of us are sons of Athenian

mothers. Athens helped Adrastus to get from the Thebans

burial for his dead ; let her help us to save those who yet

live (§§ 46-55).

1 § 37. The Thebans were ex- i. 47.

eluded from the peace of 374 B.C. ^ § 43^ fjuKpCbv hcKa a-vfipoXatuv

between Athens and Sparta—as after- dovXetjovras. Isocrates has bor-

wards from the general peace of 371 rowed this touch from Lysias

—because they insisted on the formal Against Eratosthenes (Or. xii.

)

recognition of Thebes as head of the § 98, fUKpQv &v 'iv^Ko. avfi^oKaiuv

Panboeotic confederacy : Schaf. Dem. edotjXevov.
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" We ask you to give us back our land and town. Alone Appeal to

of all the Greeks, you owe us this charity. It is said that
^" *

" *
*

when, in the Persian Wars, your fathers were driven from

their homes, our fathers, alone of all the dwellers outside the

Teloponnesus, shared their perils. At least, if you do not

care for our lives, defend our land— in which are the

trophies of the victory won by Hellas from all Asia. Think and to the

of the gods and heroes who hold the place ; think of your of the

fathers, and of the feeling which would be theirs, if they
j^^J*^*"

could know that their graves were unvisited by offerings

because the traitors who fought against them had swept

their comrades from the soil. You used to make it the

greatest reproach against the Spartans that Plataea had been

destroyed to please Thebes ; do not let that reproach fall

upon you. Much must be left unsaid. But remember

your oaths and the treaty ; remember our friendship and

their enmity ; and give righteous judgment in our cause

"

(§§ 56-63).

The Plataicus shows great power of a certain Remarks,

kind : it is a glowing denunciation of a cruelty

;

and the peroration especially has true and noble

pathos (§§ 56-62). But if the reasoning is ex-

amined it will appear that the pleas urged are

liable to some abatement ; and that, on grounds

01 general policy, there was something to be said

for the Thebans. When the Plataean speaker ap-

peals to the peace of Antalcidas,^ he forgets that

Plataea could derive no right from that treaty, since

Plataea did not exist when the treaty was made.^

And, though the character of the town since 386 as a

Spartan outpost may have been imposed upon it by

force,^ it was still natural that that character should

1 § 18. 2 cf. Grote, c. 77, vol. x. p. 220. » §§ 11-16.
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make Plataea obnoxious to the head of an anti-

Spartan Confederacy. Thebes might urge with

plausibility that the measures taken against Plataea,

however severe, were necessary in the interest of the

allies.^ This view—as we learn from the speech

The itself—was taken by several Athenian debaters ;
^ and

it was the view which prevailed, for no attempt was

at this time made to restore Plataea.

II. 2. On 2. On the Peace. [Or. viii.]—Like the Area-

loagiticus, this political pamphlet has the form of a

deliberative speech, purporting to be spoken in the

ecclesia (§§ 1, 15). But the fiction is not so well

kept up as in the case of the Areopagiticus, which

concludes with an appeal to the assembly. Here

the conclusion is more suitable to an essay than to a

speech in debate, as if the writer had forgotten the

supposition with which he set out (§ 145). In 357

B.C. Chios, Cos, Ehodes and Byzantium revolted from

Athens. The Social War was concluded about mid-

summer 355, by a treaty which declared the revolted

states to be independent, and no longer members of

Date. the Athenian Confederacy. The Speech On the Peace

was probably written while negotiations for peace were

pending, i.e. in the first half of 355 b.c.^ The am-

bassadors whose " off"ers " are spoken of in § 25 must

be envoys sent by the allies.^ But the first over-

1 §§ 21-25. 2 § 3^ tion till tl^e question which he
^ Clinton says "before the con- discussed had been actually settled,

elusion of the peace— perhaps in Schafer puts the speech in 355;
the beginning of 355." Thirlwall— so, too, Benseler (1854). Oncken
"while the negotiation with the {Isokrates wnd Athen, Appendix)

allies was pending, or soo7i after argues for 357 B.C.—just after the

the peace " ; but Isocrates would attack of Chares on Chios,

hardly have delayed the publica- * Cf. Schaf. Dem. i. 169.
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tures of peace had come from Athens, under pressure

of Persian threats ; and it is rather singular that no

allusion to Persian hostility occurs in the speech.^

" It is the custom of everyone who addresses this assembly Analysis.

to premise that the subject on which he is about to speak is

the greatest and the gravest that could be discussed. In this

instance, if in any, such a preface would be fitting. We are

here to consider the question of peace or war.

" You are wont to drive from the platform all speakers

but those whose advice meets your wishes ; for, though in

private life you hate flattery, you tolerate it in the counsels

of the State. On the present occasion the advocates of war Popniarity

are naturally your favourites. They promise you the re- Party,

covery of wealth and power. The supporters of peace have

no such inducements to offer; they can only represent that

it is best to remain quiet and not to seek dishonest gains.

They preach that most difficult of virtues,—contentment. I

fear for their success ; for I observe that some are as eager

for war as if it had been revealed to them by a god that we

must conquer. If, however, the future is not indeed so

certain, you ought not only to hear both sides, but to hear

with especial attention that side to which your first inclina-

tions do not lean.

" The older among you ought to recollect, the younger

must have heard, that advocates of war have ere now brought

us into trouble,—but advocates of peace, never. Yet we are Athens too

always ready to plunge into war in any one's quarrel, even espouse

when we cannot promote our own advantage. The reason is
^""^

that, whereas in our private affairs we pick our advisers

carefully, in public concerns we Usten to drunkards rather

than to sober men, to folly rather than to prudence.

" It is up-hill work to oppose your prejudices ; we have

a democracy, but freedom of speech is enjoyed only by the

1 Thirlwall, v. p. 325, ch. 42.
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most foolish members of this Assembly and by the comic

poets in the theatre. As, however, I am not here to court

your votes, I shall say what I think ; first, about the special

business which the presidents have brought before us ; then,

about the affairs of Athens generally (§§ 1-15).

True basis " I Say, then, that we ought to make peace, not only with

the treaty Chios and Ehodcs and Byzantium, but with all the world;

—

of Antai- ^^^^ ^g ought to adopt, uot any special treaty drawn up for

this occasion, but that broad treaty, arranged between Sparta

and Persia, which guaranteed the independence of every

Hellenic city.

" It will be asked why, if Thebes is to keep Plataea and

Thespiae, Athens should needlessly resign what she holds.

I hope to show on general grounds that all unjust acquisition

is impolitic ; but I will first endeavour to show what would

be the results of this particular peace.

Advan- " Security—prosperity—the esteem of Greece :—should

peace for ^^^ ^® Satisfied if we obtained these things ? What more
Athens. ^g ^^^ dcsire, I know not. Well, all these things have

been taken from us by the war, and will be restored by the

peace. The war has given us peril—poverty—unpopularity.

If we renounced it, we could obtain by diplomacy all that

we are vainly fighting for. PhiHp-^ would not contest

Amphipolis with us ;—Cersobleptes ^ would not contest the

Chersonese,—if they were once convinced that we were safe

neighbours and that our policy was not aggressive. They

would even resign to us something of their own, in order to

have us as guarantors of their own power. We could get a

slice of Thrace large enough for ourselves and for some of

^ § 22. Philip had now been for Athens. But the treaty was not
two years (since 357 B.C.) in actual at once fully executed, — Sestus,

possession of Amphipolis. among other places, still remaining
2 Ih, By a treaty concluded in in the hands of Cersobleptes ; and

357 between Chares and Cerso- hence Isocrates can still, in 355,

bleptes, the Thracian Chersonese, speak of that prince as disputing
with the exception of Cardia, was the claim of Athens. See Schaf.

formally recognised as belonging to Demosth. i. pp. 144, 380.
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the distressed Greeks too. Athenodorus,^ a private man,

and Callistratus,^ an exile, have planted towns there ; much

more could we. And such enterprises would become our

rank in Hellas better than wars waged by mercenary troops

(§§ 16-24).

" This is enough to show that the offer of the envoys is

advantageous. But I wish you to go away, not merely Aggressive

persuaded to accept this peace, but convinced that, uni- a snare,

versally, it is better to be quiet than to meddle. We
fancy that nothing can go well with us unless we hold the

sea with a large fleet and force the other cities to pay rates

to us and to send deputies to Athens. It would not be

difficult to show that honesty is the best national policy

;

^ § 24. Athenodorus of Imbros,

by birth an Athenian citizen (Dem.

in Aristocr. § 12), had served with

distinction as a captain of merce-

naries in the army of Artaxerxes

Mnemon during the war (360 B.C.)

between the king and his satrap

Orontes, who was supported by an

Athenian force under Chares, Cha-

ridemus and Phocion. In that con-

test for the throne of Thrace which

ensued on the death of Cotys in

359, Berisades was supported by

Athenodorus, as Cersobleptes by

Charidemus, and Amadocus by Simon
and Bianor. The position of Atheno-

dorus at that time (359-357) would

have been one of sufficient influence

to enable him to become founder

(oekist) of a new town, though he

Avas merely an IdLdn-rjs, i.e. neither a

prince nor the official representative

of a city. Cf. Schaf. De7n. i. pp.

137-144.

^ lb. Callistratus of Aphidna, the

orator, Avas condemned to death, and

Avithdrew into exile, in 361 B.C. It

Avas in 360 (Schilf. Dein. i. 120), that

he induced the Thasians to recolonise

the decayed town of Daton or Datos

on the coast of Thrace, N.W. of

Thasos. The excellence of the site,

and its neighbourhood to the gold

mines of Pangaeus, gave rise to the

proverb Adroi ayadCbv (Zenob. prov.

Grace. Cent. 3. 11). The young

colony was destroyed four years

later, when, in 356, Philip founded

Philippi in its near neighbourhood.

Daton Avas probably on the site of

Neapolis, the port of Philippi

(Scylax, p. 27 § 67). Schafer places

the return of Callistratus to Athens

(immediately followed by his death)

in 355, before the end of the Social

War, and observes that there is

nothing in this passage to warrant

the inference that he was alive Avhen

it was written. But the perfect

yeydvaffiv (§ 24) surely implies that

Callistratus, as Avell as Athenodorus,

still lived. The return of Calli-

stratus may perhaps be placed in

354, the year after this speech, when

Aristophon and Chares brought Iphi-

crates, Menestheus and Tiniotheus

to trial. Callistratus, sympathising

strongly Avith the accused, AAoiUd

have been tempted to come back to

Athens at any risk for the sake of

standing by them at such a time.



1 86 THE ATTIC ORATORS chap.

and that a State which is tempted to become aggressive is

like an animal which a bait draws into a trap. But, after

proving this in theory, it is less easy to enforce it in

practice. Athens has long been corrupted by a class of

bribed impostors who presume to bid us imitate our ances-

The men of tors. What auccstors ? Those who won Marathon, or

those who brought on the disaster in Sicily ? If the former,

then the contrast between their policy and that recom-

mended to us is such as nothing but a sense of our desperate

state could give me the courage to bring before you. Those

ancestors fought for the Greeks against Asia. We bring

Asiatic mercenaries against Greece. They exposed their

lives for the safety of Hellas. We will not risk ours even

to gratify our greed. Out of our penury, we pay mercenaries

whose crimes we screen, but who would join a higher bidder

against us. Not only when Athens was popular, but when

she was most hated, her citizens fought her battles them-

selves, although the treasury was overflowing. Then, the

aliens and slaves rowed the triremes and the citizens

Citizens no fought. ISTow, Athens is like Persia—an employer of

tight. hireling troops ; and, in her fleet, the needy citizens are

forced to row, while foreigners carry arms. When we

make a descent on a hostile coast, the alien comes ashore

with shield and spear,— the citizen— with a cushion

(§§ 25-48).

Home " Our prospects abroad, however, would not be hopeless

if it was well with our domestic affairs. But these are in

Alien a state which calls for indignation. We, who are so proud

of being children of the soil, have lavished our franchise on

aliens with as little care for the purity of our blood as if

we were Triballi or Leucani. The penalty for bribing is

Corru[)- death ; and yet the largest bribers of the ecclesia become

our generals. We cherish the Constitution as the very life

of the State
;
yet we reproach the advocates of peace with

desiring an oligarchy, and court war, though by war the
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democracy has twice been overthrown. We are practised

in debate and administration
;
yet we do not know our own

minds for a day. We consider ourselves the most intelli-

gent of the Greeks—and listen to the most contemptible

advisers, making the worst citizens guardians of the city.

Our ancestors judged that the ablest counsellors made the

best generals. Our counsellors are not trusted to lead ; we The stntes-

send out as generals, with plenary powers, our most inca-
JJneeMhe°

pable men (^ 49-56). general

" Some one to whom these remarks apply may be stung

into asking

—

' How is it that, if our policy is so bad, we are

still on a level with any city in Greece ?
'

* Because,' I Thebes u

answer, 'our competitors are as weak as ourselves. We Athens,

save the Thebans, and they save us. It would be worth

the while of either to provide pay for the ecclesiasts of the

other. The oftener either holds assemblies, the better for

its rival.' If some more thoughtful questioner, admitting

that the evils exist, were to ask me what remedy I propose,

I should be more at a loss for an answer ; not for a satis-

factory answer, but for one which would find favour with

you (§§ 57-62).

" True national prosperity depends on a religious respect Ti.e

for the rights of one's neighbours. How is the character [^"^igij"

which respects those rights most readily to be produced the Empire

among us ? By the surrender of our maritime Empire.

Bear with me if I tell you that that empire is unjust,

untenable, unprofitable. Unjust, because one city cannot

claim to rule Hellas—a principle which we ourselves

proclaimed in the case of Sparta; untenable, because

wealth failed to hold it, and we are poor ; unprofitable for

both these reasons, and for others of which I will speak, if

you will hear me as the admonisher, not denouncer, of

Athens (§§ 63-73).

"Let us compare the period before, and the period

after, the city's acquisition of maritime empire. The differ-
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Athens
before and
after she

was Im-
perial.

The men
of the

Empire.

What they

brought

about.

ence between them is the difference between Aristeides,

Themistocles, Miltiades, on the one hand, and Hyperbolus,

Cleophon, the demagogues of to-day, on the other. Athens

had formerly commanded the admiration and the con-

fidence of the Greeks for whom she had fought. Empire

demoralised and abased her ; her citizens dared not go

outside their walls to meet the enemy ; her fleet, manned

by all the scoundrels in Greece, was its scourge ; nothing

but the moderation of Sparta saved her from political

annihilation. The men of Imperial Athens had reduced

the art of unpopularity to a science. In the theatre, at the

Dionysia, they used to display the balance of the money

levied on their allies,—bringing in, at the same time, the

children of those who had fallen in the war ; thus reminding

the allies of the extortion practised upon them, and the

other Greeks present of the misery wrought by means of

this plunder. It was the men of the empire who formed

designs against Sicily, Italy, Carthage, at a moment when

enemies held the suburbs ^ of Athens. Under their rule

more disasters happened than in all the earlier or later

history of the city—disasters in Egypt,^ at Cyprus,^ at

^ § 85. Deceleia— here called a

irpoaareiov of Athens—was 14 miles

N. of it, and as many from the

Boeotian frontier. It was occupied

by the Peloponnesians in the spring

of 413 B.C. ; and the Sicilian disaster

came in September of the same
year. It is of this passage that

Dionysius is probably thinking when
he speaks of Isocrates as censuring,

in the De Pace, toi>$ irpb tQv Ae/ceXet-

Kuv yevojxhovi {de Isocr. c. 8). As
to the large schemes of conquest

—

embracing Italy and Libya—enter-
tained at Athens in 415, see Curtius,

Hist. Gr. bk. iv. c. iv. vol. in, p.

303 tr. Ward.
2 § 86. Alluding to the destruc-

tion, in 455 B.C., of the Athenian
armament sent to aid Inaros.

^ lb. In 449 B.C. Cimon laid

siege to Citium in Cyprus. After

his death, his successor Anaxicrates

was compelled by famine to raise

the siege ; but the fleet was soon

afterwards victorious near Salamis

(Thuc. I. 112). Either Isocrates

is here misrepresenting the unsuc-

cessful siege as the destruction

{diecpddprjaav, § 86) of an Athenian

armament ; or he may refer to the

earlier expedition in 460 B.C. of the

Athenians and their allies, with

200 ships, to Cyprus, which Thucy-

dides mentions (i. 104), but of which

he gives no particulars, except that

it was ultimately abandoned for

the purpose of helping Inaros in

Egypt.
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Daton/ in Sicily, in the Hellespont ; until the public tombs

were filled with citizens and the public* registers with aliens.

The happiest people is that by whom the old families are

cherished ; the best statesmen are those who deserve, but do

not grasp, power. Such was the Athens, such were the

Athenians of the time of the Persian Wars ; and therefore

they did not lead the lives of pirates. Their successors,

instead of ruling for the good of their subjects, wished to

tyrannise for their own; and they met with the fate of

tyrants. No person not reckless alike of the past and of

the future could wish to imitate them. The earlier and the

later experiences of Athens prove, in fact, two things : that

Attica produces good men, and that empire spoils them

(§§ 74-94).

" The effect of naval supremacy may be further seen in imperial

the case of Sparta. Her polity, unaltered and unshaken ^*

through seven centuries,^ was all but overthrown when she

became imperial. Her sins against Greece were thus far

worse than ours, that faction and bloodshed, entailing per-

petual feuds, were rife in her subject cities. She was un- her

grateful, also, to all her benefactors in turn—to Thebes, to

Chios, to Persia. She established despots in Italy and

Sicily ; and in the Peloponnesus outraged Elis, Corinth,

Mantineia, Phlius, Argos. In fact she never ceased doing

violence until she had prepared for herself the calamity of her fall.

1 § 86. iv ^.6.T(^ S^ fivpiovs bir- fxaxeSfieyof : ix. 75. But the fiv-

Xiras avTwv Kal rdv <rujU/Adxwi' dTrw- pLov^ looks as if Isocrates was think-

Xeaav. As to the site of Daton ing also of the destruction, by the

see note above. Herodotus men- Thracians, of 10,000 Athenians at

tions — but without closer defini- Drabescus near Ennea Hodoi in 465

tion of the time than that it was B.C.: Thuc. i. 100.

after 378 B.C. —an incident to 2§ 95, -phe beginning of the

which Isocrates is perhaps refer- "seven centuries" is taken from

ring: — ainhv U I^uicpdvea xp^vc^ 1104 B.C.—the legendary epoch of

'uffrepov to6tuv fcarAajSe Avdpa the Dorian conquest of Pelopon-

dyadbv yevbixevou 'Adr]vaiu}v arpa- nesus. Cf. Isocr. Archid. § 12 W^cw

Tiyy^ovTa lifxa Aedypy ry TXavKtavos ^v ol irp6yovoi...ip iirraKOfflois irwk

dirodaveiv virb 'B.8(I:v(ov iv Adrc^ KTrjffdfMevot Kar^Xtirop ; and ParuUhcn.

Trepl TUP fxerdWiov rdv XP^<^^^'' § 204.
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Empire.

Leuctra,—which was not the beginning of her misfortunes

but the result of her folly. She was ruined by the

arrogance of Empire—Empire, which allures and betrays

like a false mistress. Ought not the traitress to be detested

who has brought both Athens and Sparta to misery ? It is

Dangers of no marvel that, nevertheless, all woo Empire. No men

know their own real interests. We, by meddling, prepared

the Spartan ascendency, and they, by insolence, brought

about a reaction in our favour. The demagogues led up

to the Thirty Tyrants, and these, in turn, made all of us

ultra -democrats. The case is the same in regard to

monarchy. Absolute power is universally coveted, though

all know that an absolute ruler has an anxious life and

usually a violent death. You admit this, and are yet

unwilling to apply the same reasoning to the case of an

Imperial State. You even allow that the despotism of

Thebes wrongs Boeotia ; but will not admit that your own

government injures your allies. If, then, you listen to me,

you will consider through what causes Athens and Sparta

rose to rule Hellas, and then came into peril of enslave-

ment ; through what causes the Thessalians have lost their

hereditary wealth, while the Megarians, placed among

enemies and originally poor, have become the richest of the

Greeks. It is moderation that has brought the blessing,

intemperance that has brought the curse,—a curse which

sometimes tarries, which an individual sometimes eludes by

death, but from which there is no escape for the immortality

of a State (§§ 95-120).

" Eemembering this, you must not be led by demagogues

who, in their words and in their deeds, resemble those who
brought Athens to ruin. It was not such men as these

who made, and kept, the city great ; or who brought back

from exile the victims of the Peisistratidae or of the Thirty.

While Athens acquires a name for rapacity throughout

Pericles. Greece, these men enrich themselves at our cost. Pericles,

Why
Megara
is rich.

The dema
gogues.
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one of the earliest demagogues,^ at least did not fill his own

purse, though he left 8000 talents in the acropolis. Now,

we hear nothing but the lamentations of those who are

absolutely starving, or of those who, though not destitute,

are crushed by public imposts. Unprincipled speakers and

demagogues are our worst enemies. They do not merely

compromise our national name ; it is their interest that

each one of us should be in actual want, and so at their

mercy. They delight, therefore, in impeachments, indict-

ments, and all that machinery of calumny by which we can

be brought to the beggary which makes their wealth (^

121-131).

"To sum up—the conditions of restoring Athens to Three con-

prosperity are three :—that we should cease to assume welfare,

that every informer is a true democrat, and every honour-

able man an oligarch ;— that we should treat allies as

friends, not as slaves ;— that we should value above all

things the esteem of Greece.

" If you do this—and if, at the same time, you show

yourselves warlike in preparation, but peaceful in the

justice of your policy—Greece will be tranquillised, seeing

your power ready to step in to the support of the injured.

In any event, however, Athens will gain reputation. If

wars cease, the credit will be ours. If they do not, we

shall be the recognised champions of the weak. The

infirmities of age do not suffer me to express all that I

foresee as in store for us. But, in one word, let us be the

deliverers, not the despoilers of Greece.

"The position among the Hellenes at which Athens

ought to aim is like that which the kings of Sparta held

among the Lacedaemonians. These kings are not despots. The Spar-

but leaders who command a devoted loyalty ; the Spartan

who shrank from dying for them would be more disgi-aced

than if he cast away his shield.

1 § 126. IleptKX^s 6 rpb twv toio6- a^7i. § 148, where Peisistratus also U
Tiov drjfxayurYbi KaTaards. Cf. Pan- described as a drjfiayuyds.
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" Two things warn me to cease— the length of this

speech, and the number of my years. Let younger men

strive, by speaking and writing, to give an honest direction

to the politics of Greece. They may remember that, when

Greece prospers, her most thoughtful men prosper too "
(§§

132-145).

Remarks. The Speech On the Peace excels in one respect

almost all the other compositions of Isocrates. The.

elaborate evenness of his usual style is here broken

by a sincere indignation ; the disasters, moral and

material, brought on Athens by the war rouse him to

direct and vigorous utterance. Chares and Aris-

tophon, the leaders of the War Party, are the men

at whom his attack is specially levelled.^ It is this

definite significance which gives their sting to his

invectives against the corrupt generals^ and the

corrupt statesmen.^

Dionysius admires the Speech as an exhortation

to a just and upright policy ;
^ Isocrates himself

quotes it in the Antidosis ^ as an example of practical

advice on contemporary affairs. The tenor of the

advice is this :—Let Athens resign empire (apxv), and

be content with hegemony,—the headship of a Con-

federacy of which all the members shall be free—such

a Confederacy as she presided over just after the

Persian Wars. Abstinence from aggression, and the

manifestation of a just temper, of a resolution to

protect the weak against the strong, will suffice to

place and to keep Athens at the head of such a

1 Cf. Schaf. Dem. i. p. 168. Arist. ^ §§ 121-131.

Ehet. III. 17. * Dionys. de Isocr. c. 8.

2 §§ 45-56. 5 Antid. §§ 62 ff.
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league. Isocrates fails to remark that the Athenian

hegemony of 478, and the revived hegemony of 378,

had passed into empire by the same inevitable

process. He has an ideal of a free confederacy which

experience has not taught him to be impossible ; and

for the attainment of this ideal he believes nothing

to be needful but that Athens should become and

appear virtuous. In the Areopagiticus he propounds

a simple return to old constitutional forms as the

remedy for the internal disorders of Athens ; in this

speech he maintains that her foreign policy may be On the

amended and made triumphant by a return to the

spirit of Aristeides.^ The counsel is in itself good

and noble, but is thoroughly unpractical ; it estimates

in a manner infinitely too flattering what Athens was

capable of doing and what Hellas was ready to accept.

Archidamus. [Or. vi.]—At the beginning of 366 n. 3. at-

B.C. Sparta, Athens, Corinth, and the smaller states

dependent on Corinth, as Epidaurus and Phlius, were

allied, and were at war with Thebes and her allies, of

whom the chief was Argos. But in that year the

treacherous attempt of Athens to seize Corinth gave

the Corinthians a sense of insecurity and a desire

for peace. They ^ accordingly sent envoys to Thebes,

asking on what terms peace would be granted to the

allies. The Thebans prescribed, as one condition of

peace, the recognition of the independence of Mes-

sene, the new state founded by Epameinondas in

370.^ A congress met at Sparta. The Spartans

1 Cf. § 75. cf. Grote, c. 79, vol. x. p. 399 n.

'^ And not the Spartans, as the ' Grote and Schiifer place the first

author of the {jtrbdeaii wrongly says : invasion of Laconia by Epameinondas,

VOL. II O
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Date and
occasion.

refused to recognise the independence of Messene
;

and accordingly remained, with Athens, at war

against Thebes. The Corinthians, Epidaurians,

Phliasians, and probably some other small states,^

accepted the condition, and made peace on their own

account, B.C. 366 : see § 91.

The Archidamus is in the form of a deliberative

speech. It purports to be spoken, in 366 B.C., by

Archidamus III., son of the king Agesilaus, during a

debate^ at Sparta on the Theban proposal. There

seems no reason to doubt that the speech was written

in 366 B.C., either just before or soon after the actual

decision of the question.^ It may have been com-

posed in the first instance as an exercise ;
^ yet, as

discussing a question of contemporary politics from

and the commencement of the new
town of Messene, at the close of 370

B.C.; Clinton, at the beginning of

369 B.C. Xenophon speaks of the

restoration as complete in 368 : Hel-

Icn. VII. 1. 27.

^ As Troezen and Hermione

:

Grote, c. 79, x. p. 400.

^ It may be questioned whether

the scene of the debate was (1) the

Gerousia, or (2) the Assembly of

Spartan citizens above thirty {direX-

\a, Plut. Lys. 35), or (3) that more
select assembly of citizens—probably

limited to the SfioLoi—which is heard

of as being convened in special emer-

gencies : Xen. Hellen. in. 3. 18.

But, except the kings and the ephors,

no citizen under 60 years of age could

be a member of the Gerousia. On the

other hand, it is certain that the

Public Assembly {17 eKKkrjcria tQv

AaKedaifiopim, Thuc. i. 87) was some-

times the scene of a real debate (and

not merely of passive voting),—as of

the debate in which the Pelopon-

nesian War was decided upon : Thuc.

I. 79-87. The king Archidamus and
the ephor Sthenelaidas are, indeed,

the only speakers named on that occa-

sion : and probably a private citizen

could speak only by permission.

Archidamus, though a Heraclid and

next heir to the throne, apologises

for presuming to speak : but mainly

on account of his youth : §§ 1-2.

^ Referring to the opinion of Nie-

buhr that the Archidamus was written

after the battle of Mantineia, Thirl-

wall says— ''We must, however, re-

member the speech which Cleon made
for Lysander, and that Xenophon {If.

VII. 4. 9) gives us reason to believe

that the spirit prevailing at Sparta

was just that which breathes through

the Archidamus

:

" v. p. 178, c. 40.

^ The Me(ro-7;i'ta/c6s of Alcidamas of

Elaea (Ar. Rhet. i. 13. 11. 23) may, as

Spengel thinks {away. rexv. xxiv.
),

have been composed in rivalry of the

Archidamus,
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the point of view which a large party at Sparta

must really have taken, it claims to be considered as

something more. Isocrates probably sent it to Archi-

damus,—not, of course, for delivery, but as a proof of

sympathy with the Spartan policy.^

" Perhaps some of you will be surprised that I, who

liave always been loyal to the customs of Sparta, should, iii

spite of my youth,^ come forward to advise. Had my
elders given counsel worthy of Sparta, I should have been

silent. As it is, some of them have supported the demand

of the enemy ; others have but faintly opposed it. I

must not, through regard for what becomes me individu-

ally, allow the State to pass a resolution which would

dishonour it.

" The royal house of Sparta is responsible for the con-

duct of war ; surely it ought to have a voice in the

debates on which war depends. The present crisis is the

gravest in which Sparta has ever been placed. The ques- The issue,

tion is not whether we shall rule others, but whether we

shall obey the dictates of an enemy. As a descendant of

Heracles, as son of a king of Sparta and heir of his dignity,

I cannot look on in silence while the country left to us by

our ancestors is made over to our slaves. Such a surrender

would be for Thebes a triumph greater than Leuctra ; a

^ Spengel says of the Archidamiis formerly : cf. Plut. Apophth, 16

{<Tvv. Texv. xxiv) " non est ut Philip- (quoted by Thirlwall v. 179), where

pus oratio Archidamo missa, sed Epameinondas replies to a Spartan's

declamatio." It is not easy to see invective—"At least the Thebans

why the fact of the speech being a have taught you to make longer

declamation should exclude the hy- speeches."

pothesis of its having been sent to ^ § 1. veurrepos &v. Archidamus

Archidamus.—The speaker's apology is mentioned as a young man in 378

for the length of his remarks (§§ 15, B.C.: Xen. H. v. 4, §§ 26-33 : and as

16) may be noticed as an attempt to commanding Spartan armies in 371

give the composition something of a {H. VI. 4, §§ 17-26) and 367 {H. vil.

Spartan air. But Spartan brevity 1, § 28). He may now have been

was now no longer so severe as about thirty-five years of age.
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victory over that v^hich they failed to conquer v^^hen they

broke our ranks—the Spartan spirit (§§ 1—10).

The allies. « Qur allies urge us to resign Messenia and to make

peace. Worse traitors than those who revolted from us

formerly and ruined only themselves, these seek to rob us

of the glory which our ancestors were seven hundred years ^

in winning. We have often fought for our allies ; they

refuse to fight for us, and threaten, if we hold out, to make

peace on their own account. Let them : a struggle without

them will bring us the more honour (§§ 11—14).

"I am no lover of words ; but it will be useful at this

moment to trace the historical claims of Sparta to Messene

(§§ 15-16).

Sparta's " When Heracles had passed from earth to the gods,

Messene. ^^^ children were long vexed by Eurystheus ; then, after

their enemy's death, they settled among the Dorians.

Their descendants in the third generation had occasion to

consult the oracle at Delphi. It told them nothing as to

the special object of their visit ; but bade them go to their

fatherland. Eeflecting, they found that Argos belonged to

them by hereditary right—since the offspring of Heracles

were now the only representatives of Perseus : Lacedaemon,

by gift—for Tyndareus had bestowed it upon Heracles who

had restored him from exile : Messene, by conquest—for

Heracles, wronged by Neleus and his sons, had slain them

and taken their town.

Return of " Deeming that the oracle spoke of all these places, the

cieidae. Heraclcidae rallied your ancestors around them, promising

to divide the territory among their followers, but reserving

the royalty to themselves. It need not be told how they

conquered the Peloponnesus and divided it into three chief

kingdoms. You have kept to this day the compact which

your ancestors made with mine. But the Dorian invaders

of Messenia had scarcely been settled in it when they slew

M 12. Cf. note on Be Pace, § 95.
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their own leader and founder, the Heraclid Cresphontes.

His sons fled to Sparta, imploring vengeance for their father,

and offering Messenia to us. Encouraged by an oracle, we

made war and conquered the country. Our right to it thus Sparu'n

rests on the same grounds as our right to Lacedaemon
; eiaim.

that is,—on the gift of the Heracleidae ; on an oracle ; and

on conquest (§§ 17-25).

" All titles to possession are made stronger by length

of occupancy. We acquired Messene before the Persians

were masters of Asia, and before some of the Greek cities

had been founded. Yet the Thebans, while recognising, in Tiie

the case of Persia, a right less than two hundred years ^

old, deny, in ours, a right of more than twice that age.

Only the other day ^ they devastated Thespiae and Plataea

:

after an interval of four hundred years ^ they restore

Messene— in each instance breaking oaths and treaties.

Were they only bringing back genuine Messenians, it would

be unjust; but in fact they are planting Helots on our

frontier.

" Further, our claim to Messene has been indirectly

allowed by our enemies. We have had ere now to make a

liumiliating peace ; but neither Persia nor Athens has ever

asked us for Messene. Our claim was also recognised by

the oracle at Delphi,—the most august in Greece. It ad- Deipiuc

vised us to accept the offer of the sons of Cresphontes, and

showed us how to succeed in the war ; but was silent to our

enemies. In brief—we received Messene from its former

owners—established our own right of conquest—drove out

the impious foe of the Heracleidae—and have had our title

confirmed by time, by the verdict of enemies, by the voice

of the gods (§§ 26-33).

^ § 27. Dating from the accession have been more accurate. The
of Cyrus to the empire, 559 B.C. Second Messenian War ended, and

2- §27. In 373 B.C.: cf. introd. to the conquest of the country was

the Platakus. completed, in 668 B.C.

^ § 27. '* Three hundred" would
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" We are urged to make our decision on grounds of

expediency, not of abstract justice. This is wrong in prin-

ciple, and not easy in practice ; for what is expediency ? It

is not clear that, supposing we obeyed Thebes, we should

obtain a firm peace. Concessions of this kind always

invite new attacks (§§ 34-39).

Examples "There are plenty of instances in which disasters as

from^^^^^'^
great as ours have been retrieved. Athens, to say nothing

disaster. Qf jjgj, perils in remote times, came safely through the

Persian war, and gained empire, because, when her position

seemed desperate, she refused to listen to the dictates of the

enemy. Dionysius ^ was on the point of abandoning Syra-

cuse to the Carthaginians, when a friend reminded him

that * royalty is a good winding-sheet ' :—he remained, and

triumphed. Amyntas ^ of Macedon, defeated by his neigh-

bours and temporarily robbed of his whole realm, rallied,

with a like result, from a like despair. Thebes is great

now because she had patience to endure our attacks stead-

fastly. In short, good government and military skill are

the two things needful to repair national misfortunes. No
one will deny that in both these things we stand unrivalled

(i 40-48).

" Some advocate peace because war is a bad thing in

itself But that depends on circumstances. Peace is for

the prosperous : war is certainly the best hope of the un-

fortunate. Those who would be free must make peace, not

when the enemy bids them, but when they have become

stronger than, or equal to, him (§§ 49-51).

Spartans " We ought not to be less spirited in defending our-
for

Sparta. selves than we have always been in succouring others.

Formerly, if a single Lacedaemonian went to the aid of a

city allied with us, its deliverance was always ascribed to

him. Pedaritus^ saved Chios, Brasidas saved Amphipolis,

1 § 44. i.e. Dionysius I. in 394 ^ § 53. When Chios revolted from

B.C.: cf. Grote, c. 82, vol. x. p. 695. Athens in 412 B.C. Pedaritus was
^ § 46. See note on Panegijr. § 126. posted there as Lacedaemonian gover-
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Gylippus saved Syracuse. What one Spartan could do for

others, shall not the whole Lacedaemonian people be able

to do for themselves ? Asia and Europe are full of the

trophies of our victories in the causes of others; in the

cause of Sparta shall not one blow be struck ? We can

afford to keep numbers of horses at a great cost ; and shall

we make peace as if we were beggars ? We have the name

of being the most laborious of the Hellenes ; and shall we

accept the terms of the enemy after one defeat,^ one inva-

sion 2— resigning so quickly the country for which the

Messenians themselves stood a siege of twenty years,^ and

forgetting the dangers by which our ancestors won it ?

(§§ 52-57).

" Some, reckless of our honour, advise peace because Hopes

Sparta is weak and Thebes strong. But we have at least without,

the strength of a good government, of temperate habits, of

a brave spirit. Nor shall we lack external aid. Athens,

though she is not with us in all things, will not see us de-

stroyed. Dionysius of Syracuse; the king of Egypt; the

various dynasts of Asia ; the richest and most distinguished

individuals in Hellas, whose political sympathies are with

us—will help. Nay, even the democrats of the Pelopon-

nese will soon begin to long once more for our protecting

nor : Thuc. viir. 28. Soon after- Isocrates— eZs yJ.ov ehTKeCaas TTjy

wards the Athenians set about forti- irdXiv dUauae—are calculated, there-

fying Delphinion, a promontory on fore, to convey an inaccurate impres-

the east coast of the island : ib. 38. sion. Pedaritus did, indeed, hold

Pcdaritus having refused to help out in Chios for a year; but his

Astyochus in supporting the revolt command ended disastrously,

of Lesbos, Astyochus refused to sup- 1 g gg^ ^^^ Leuctra, § 10.

port Pedaritus at Chios. The Athe- „,.,.. ,^ . ,

nian fort was at length completed. ^
'

§f;
At this time Epamemondas

Pedaritus then sent an urgent
had thrice invaded Peloponnesus-in

message to the Spartan fleet at f^,
369, 367. But he had invaded

Rhodes, representing that, unless
Laconia only once, in 3/0 The next

help came speedily, Chios must be
^^^^«^«° °^ ^a^^"^* ^'^'''^ ^^^^y

lost. In the meantime he made an before Mantineia in 362.

attack on Delphinion with such forces ' § 57, Referring to the siege of

as he liad, but was defeated and Ithorae in the first Messenian War,

slain : Thuc. viii. 55. The words of 743-723 n.c.
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The last

resort.

Sparta

a camp.

care, now that they have tasted the fruits of anarchy

{% 58-69).

" Even, however, if we were utterly forsaken, I should

be ashamed to give up Messene, and to admit, either that our

ancestral title to it was bad, or that we had relinquished a

right. Probably the tide will turn soon. But, if the worst

comes, we must send away our women and children and old

men to Sicily, Italy, Cyrene, Asia ; we must quit Sparta

;

seize some strong position ; and, from it, harass the enemy

by land and sea. No city in the Peloponnese would long

be able to bear what an army of desperadoes, unfettered by

any polity, and able to plant themselves where they pleased,

could inflict. Or if several towns combined, and brought

their ill-disciplined levies to meet us in our fastnesses, what

could serve us better ? The essence of Sparta's strength lies

in the resemblance of her civic system to an orderly and

disciplined camp. If this resemblance becomes identity,

what can resist us ? The Athenians, in the cause of Hellenic

freedom, once left their homes ; the Phocaeans removed to

Massalia rather than submit to the Persian king. It would

be strange if we did not choose to quit Sparta for a time

rather than to obey the dictates of our former subjects. But

our thoughts ought not to dwell on the possible necessity of

leaving Sparta,—they ought to anticipate our triumphant

return to it. I have not spoken of what must happen

;

rather of what ought to happen before we surrender Mes-

sene. No lasting peace could be gained by such a compro-

mise. If the Helots were once established at our side, end-

less annoyance and danger would be our portion (§§ 70-87).

" There could be no nobler cause in which to die than

the present, when the prestige, when the very existence of

Epidaurus, Corinth, Phlius ^ mayAppeal to Sparta is threatened.
reputation. .^i ^ i ^ /> i r^

Without reproach prefer safety to honour ; Sparta cannot.

The reputation of the city ought to be as dear to each

^§91. See introductory remarks.
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Spartan as his own : he ought not to suffer it to desert the

post at which our fathers placed it. How could we ever

show our faces at Olympia ^ or at any Hellenic gathering, if

we were to find our own slaves outshining us there by

means of wealth taken from us ? Dipaea,^ where a single

line of Spartans routed many myriads of Arcadians ; Thyrea,

where three hundred Spartans defeated all the Argives

;

Thermopylae, where a thousand Spartans held their ground

against the seventy myriads of Persia—ought to teach us

self-reliance now. Nothing is hopeless in war. It was by

war, not peace, that Athens and Thebes grew. And in this

struggle we should be stimulated by remembering that all

Hellas is watching us (§§ 88-106).

" The true view of this crisis may be shortly given. By Summaty.

staking our lives on this good cause we shall save them

;

cowardice would be not only base but fatal. Let us imagine

children and parents pleading with us—these, for Sparta's

future name ; those, for her past. No king of our house has

ever led you to defeat. Listen, then, as prudent men listen,

to the advice of those who in practice have been found

trusty guides" (^ 107-111).

The Archidamus has a real historical interest : it Re«»»ark«.

may be taken as an expression, highly coloured but

in the main faithful, of the feeling excited in a ma-

jority of Spartans by the re-establishment of Messenia

at their side. The damage thus inflicted on Sparta

did not consist merely in the reanimation of a hostile

State which had long been in decay. It consisted in

• § 95. As Mr. Grote observes (c. the Tegeatans and Argives : 3. a

78, vol. X. p. 314, n. 2), no free battle at Dipaea—a to>vn of Maenalia

Messenian theoria could have visited in Arcadia—"against all the Argives

Olympia since 723 B.C. except the Mantineans": 4. the

- § 99. According to Herod, ix. third Messenian War, 464-455 : 6.

36 the five dYiUves in which Tisamenus Tanagra, 457. From this it may be

of Elis was victorious in company inferred that the battle at Dipaea

with the Spartans were—1. Plataea, was fought between 479 and 464

479 B.C. : 2. a battle at Tegea against b.c.
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the creation anew of a hostile State which for three

centuries had been dead ; and in the subtraction, for

that purpose, from Sparta of what had been for three

centuries the fairest portion of her territory—of all

the country from the Neda to C. Acritas and from

the Western slopes of Taygetus to the sea.^ Archi-

damus denounces the allies who consented to such a

measure as worse enemies to Sparta than helots and

Messenians.^ He proposes that, if need be, the

Spartans should send away the old and helpless

—

abandon Sparta—and. pour themselves upon Mes-

senia as homeless and desperate invaders.^ If the

matter-of-fact narrative of Xenophon * gives no hint

of any feeling so passionate as that which is expressed

by the second Tyrtaeus, it vouches at least for a

resolution no less firm ; a resolution which, four

years later, again decided Sparta against accepting

a peace.
^

11. 4. Areo- Aveopaqiticus. fOr. vii.1—In this speech Isocrates
pagiticus. ^ ^ -

,

-* -^
. .

contrasts the Athenian democracy as it existed in

the middle of the 4th century B.C. with the demo-

cracy of Solon and of Cleisthenes (§16). He dwells

chiefly on two features of the elder democracy :

—

1. the preference of election (atpeo-t?) to ballot [kXtj-

pcoai<;) in the appointment of state officers, §§ 22 ff. ;

2. the supervision of public morals exercised by the

Council of the Areiopagus : §§ 36-55. It is owing

^ Cf. Grote, c. 78, vol. x. p. 313. eip-qvrjv iroirjaaffdaL kuI tCjv &\\uu

2 cff 11-14 a-vfxfidxojv iT^Tpe\f/av rots fir] /3ou-

Xoyw^j'ois aiv eavTo'is iroXefxeiv

Sg 70-0/.
avairaiLXxaffdai' avroi 5^ ^(paaav,

4 Xen. H. VII. 4, §§ 8-11. aKoi- k.t.X.

ffavres 8^ ravra oi AaKcdaifidvioi rots ^ After Mantineia : Diod. XV. 89 :

T€ Kopivdloii (Tvve^ovXevov t^v Plut. Ages. 35.



XVI ISOCRATES— WORKS 203

to the prominence of the latter topic that the speech

has been called ^kpeoTra^^iTiKo^^. It is cast in a de- Form,

liberative form. Isocrates supposes himself to have

given notice in writing to the prytanes of an inten-

tion to speak "On the Safety of Athens" {irepX <r&)Ti;/3ta9

TTpocroBov aTroypdyjrao-dai, §§ 1, 15) ; and tO be now

urging in the ecclesia, as absolutely necessary to the

welfare of the city, the restoration of censorial power

to the Areiopagus (cf. § 84). Like the De Face (Or.

VIII.), this speech was not delivered, or meant for

delivery, in the assembly. The deliberative form was

adopted merely for the sake of giving greater life and

impressiveness to the pleading.

The date is to be inferred from five indications :— n-ite.

(1) There was now peace on the frontiers of Attica

(ra Trepl rrjv %a)/>az/), and a confident sense of security

at Athens, §§ 1-3 : (2) the Athenians had "lost all

the cities in Thrace" (§ 9) : (3) had spent more than

1000 talents on mercenaries, ih. : (4) had got a bad

name in Hellas and incurred the enmity of Persia,

§ 10 : (5) had been forced " to save the friends of the

Thebans " and to lose their own allies, ib.

These notices point to one of two dates : to 346

B.C., in which peace was concluded between Athens

and Philip; or to 355, in which the Social War,

begun in 357, was closed by a peace between Athens

and her allies.

The year 346 best suits (2), since it was only in f^^^^
347 that Philip became master of Olynthus and its

confederate towns. On the other hand, a general

sense of security (1) could not be said to have existed

at Athens in 346. The war with Philip had been
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thoroughly disheartening ; and the deep dismay at

Athens, when Philip occupied Phocis a few days^

after the final ratification of the peace, has been

described by Demosthenes.^ Further, if the speech

belonged to 346, we should have expected in §§ 6,

7 some mention of Olynthus, the latest and most

striking instance of sudden disaster to a confident

city ; and in §§ 8, 81 some mention of Macedonia as

a quarter from which danger was supposed to threaten

Athens ; for, though Isocrates did not himself admit

any such danger, he could not ignore the large party

who in 346 apprehended it, and to whom he refers

when he writes in that very year to Philip : Or. v.

§§ 73-80.

A^rguments The year 355 evidently fits (l), (2) and (4) of

the conditions mentioned above. Though the neces-

sity of recognising the autonomy of Chios, Cos,

Ehodes and Byzantium had been humiliating for

Athens, the number of smaller States which still

paid the syntaxis was large enough to inspire the

Athenians with pride and confidence, in the absence

of any danger so formidable as that which presently

began to threaten them from Macedonia. The troops

of Chares had been almost wholly mercenaries, and it

had been felt as a relief at Athens when Artabazus

helped to pay them. Artaxerxes III., incensed by the

aid given to his rebellious satrap, had sent (probably

in 355) an embassy to Athens, threatening to help the

Chians with 300 ships ; and this threat had hastened

the peace. ^ As regards (2), it must be allowed that, if

1 Dem. dc F. L. § 125. 2 jj^ ^^ (7^^ § igg, 3 Dioj_ xvi. 22.

for 355
B.C.
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355 is the true date, the airdaa^ of § 9 is a rhetorical

exaggeration. According to common usage, ai iirl

(&paKrj^ TToXei^ mean not only the towns of the Chal-

cidic peninsula, but often also the Greek colonies all

along the southern coasts of Thrace.^ Philip had not

yet got Olynthus or the 32 towns of its con-

federacy. He had, however, alienated the entire

Olynthian confederacy from the Athenian interest

;

and had taken, in 358-356, Amphipolis, Pydna and

Potidaea. As to (5), the words in § 10, rov^: fikv tcjp

Srjffalcov ^iKov^i crco^eiv rivayKaafievoi tov<; B '^fierepovf;

avTwv airoXcoXeKore^, have been explained in two dif-

ferent ways. Schafer^ refers them to the circumstance

that during the Phocian war the Messenians, Argives

and Megalopolitans had been threatened by Sparta,

and on applying to Athens had received a qualified

promise of support. Eauchenstein ^ finds a better

clue in the fact that Chios, Khodes and Byzantium

had been, since 364, friendly with Thebes.'* In

allowing these important allies to be severed from her

confederacy, and in guaranteeing their autonomy,

^ Rauchenstein, Introd. to the

Areopag. p. 107.

2 Schafer, Demosth. u. s. Zcit, vol.

I. p. 462 n.: Pans. iv. 28. 1, 2.

3 Introd. p. 108 : Diod. xv. 79.

* Peace was conclnded about mid-

summer 355 : Clinton, F. H. Rauch-

enstein places the Areopagiticus in

354, following Bohnecke, who assigns

the embassy from Artaxerxes III. to

that year. But according to Diod.

XVI. 22, the embassy preceded and

hastened the peace ; and the peace

certainly belongs to 355.

Clinton refers the Areopagiticus to

353, the year (probably) of the Anti-

which he thinks must have

been published before it. But on

this point no inference can be drawn

from the fact that the Areopag. is

not mentioned in the Antidosis. In

the Antidosis Isocrates quotes from

several, but by no means from all, of

his important works ; and, in such an

apology for his life and teaching, it

can be easily understood why he

avoided referenced ihQAreopagiticus^

which may have been represented as

hostile to the democracy—a calumny

which he himself anticipates, Areop.

§§ 57, 70. Schafer, Dem. u, s. Z. iii.

329, also puts the Areopagiticus in

355.
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Athens was therefore giving a deliverance to " friends

of the Thebans." The sense thus put on crwfetz; is

somewhat strange ; but, on the whole, the explana-

tion seems tenable. The latter half of 355^ B.C. may

be taken as the date of the Areopagiticus.

" It will be asked why I come forward to speak on the

* safety ' of Athens at a time when she has a fleet of more

than two hundred triremes
;

peace on her frontiers ; the

command of the sea ; numerous allies. It is, in truth, this

very persuasion of security which alarms me. The rise and

the fall, first of Athens, then of Sparta, prove that anxious

Dangers of watchfulucss Icads to success,—arrogance, to ruin. Our
con cence.

pj.ggg^|. prosperity is hollow. We have lost the cities in

Thrace, spent great sums on mercenaries,—become unpopular

in Greece,—revived our enmity with Persia,— saved the

friends of Thebes and lost our own. Yet we have twice

"

held a public thanksgiving; and in the ecclesia we are

taking affairs as easily as if their position was absolutely

satisfactory. The reason of this apathy lies deep. The

whole political constitution of Athens is vitiated. When
the victories, first of Conon, then of Timotheus, had given

Athens the control of Hellas, she could not keep it for a

moment. Her polity, her very soul, is distempered ; and

yet we do not attempt to minister to its disease. Chatting

in the workshops, we admit that never under a democracy

was there worse government ; but in practice we are con-

tent to have it so. It is on this account that I have given

notice of an intention to speak on the ' safety ' of Athens.

1 Oncken (p. 79) seems to refer the victory gained by Chares over Adaeus,

Areop. to 358 b.c. one of Philip's generals, at Cypsela
2 One of these two occasions was on the Hebrus : but this was in 353

probably when Chares, aided by B.C. (see Schaf. Dem. i. 399) and no
Artabazus, had defeated the Persian one, except Clinton, places the Areo-

army under Tithraustes in 356 B.C.: pagiticus later than 354 : Schneider

see Grote, c. 86, vol. xi. p. 324. himself (p. 71) places it "soon
What the other occasion was is more after " the end of the war in 355.

doubtful. Schneider refers to the



ISOCRA TES— WORKS 207

democncy.

Year by year her course becomes more perilous ; and the

only hope which I can see for her is in a return to the old

paths. I wish to put before you the characteristics of that

elder democracy which Solon founded and which Cleisthenes

reconstituted. You can then choose between it and the

present (§§ 1-19).

" Under that democracy, licence was not confounded

with freedom. Political * equality ' has been understood The old

in two senses—as meaning either that all are to share

absolutely alike, or that every man is to receive his due.

Our ancestors preferred that 'equality' which does not

efface the distinction between merit and worthlessness.

They did not take officials at random from the crowd, but its

picked the fittest for each task.^ They held, also, that ity."

appointment to office by lot was less truly democratic than

selection. In the one case, chance prevails—in the other,

the desire of choosing genuine friends of popular govern-

ment. This system satisfied the people generally, because,

in those days, every one had his own business to attend to.

Office was not yet looked upon as an easier source of income

than private industry. The people collectively reigned ; the

rich men, who had leisure, served it as a duty (^ 20-27).

" Such was their political system. From it followed its general

their relations to the gods and to each other. Their zeal in

the services of religion was not spasmodic, but equable as

tone.

Mt is difficult to say how much
Isocrates meant by this vague asser-

tion. He states that the public

officials generally [oi rdv irpayfidruv

imffTaTovvTei) were selected according

to merit (irpoKpheip). It is now
pretty well ascertained:— 1. That,

in the election of the nine archons,

Cleisthenes substituted the demo-

cratic ballot (/cXiJpwo-ts) for election

(aXpeffLs). 2. That at least the ten

Strategi, and the Tamias or Steward

of the Public Treasury, were at all

periods, as a rule, alperol, not KXrjpw

Tol. 3. That, as regards most other

offices, lot was substituted for elec-

tion about 478 B.C.—Isocrates prob-

ably believed that, in the case of

archons, atpea^ continued to be the

rule longer than it really did. It is

possible, again, that in his time

Strategi were sometimes appointed by

ballot ; and also that the proportion

of inferior officials so appointed was

larger than in former times.

See Curtius, App. to bk. ii. c. 2,

vol. I. p. 478 tr. Ward : Rauchen-

stein, Introd. to Areop. p. 112 : C. F.

Herm. ArUt. § 112. 7.
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The Areio-

pagus

:

guardian

of the

unwritten

law.

the blessings for which it expressed their gratitude—regular

as the sequence of seed-time and harvest. Their private

intercourse was embittered by no class -feeling; the poor

were proud of the great houses, and the rich helped all the

enterprises of the needy. In a word, it was safe to have

money, and easy to borrow it (§§ 28-35).

"If it is inquired to what causes such results may be

traced, the principal cause will be found to be this—that

the education of the citizen did not end with his boyhood.

The Court of the Areiopagus was the recognised guardian

of public decorum. Its influence at that time upon the

whole community may be judged from its influence at this

day upon its own members. We see how the worst men,

when raised to it, cease to obey their own natures and

become loyal to its traditions. It was the principle of this

Court that deterrent laws, however strict, are useless without

positive moral discipline; that the happiness of citizens

depends, not on having the walls of their porticoes covered

with laws, but on having justice in their hearts. The

Areiopagus aimed, not at punishing merely, but at pre-

venting crime. It was especially watchful over young

men. For the poorer youths, work was found in agri-

culture and commerce ; for the richer, in vigorous exercises

of mind and body. This watch was maintained over the

daily life even of adults, and was aided by the division of

the town into wards, of the country into demes. The

Supreme Court knew well that two things chiefly restrain

crime : probability of detection and certainty of punish-

ment. Thus controlled, the young men of that time did

not spend their days in the haunts popular now ; nay,

if they had to cross the market-place, they did so with

downcast eyes. Disrespect to elders, dissipation, buffoonery,

were not then in fashion.

" I do not mean to be hard upon youthful follies. My
censure is meant for those statesmen who, a little before our



Ivi /SOCRATES—WORKS 209

own time,^ abolished the controlling power of the Areiopagus.

While that power lasted, Attica was so secure from invasion Sen»e of

and from faction that the houses in the country were liand-
"**^"" ^'

somer than those within the walls ; many citizens never

came to town even for the festivals. The contrasts of a

thoroughly vulgar policy were not to be seen then. There

were no citizens casting lots for their daily bread ^ outside

the law-courts, while they paid strangers liberally to fight

their battles : no choregi, blazing in golden robes, who were

doomed to shiver through the winter in rags. The Areiopa-

gus, while it had power, found employment for the poor and

restrained the excesses of the wealthy (§§ 36-55).

" Some who have heard this account of our ancestors'

life, while admiring it, have thought that my advice was

unpractical— long habit cannot be broken through,— and

also dangerous to myself. I shall be suspected, they say,

of desiring an oligarchy. Now if I were praising some new This is no

scheme of government, and urging the appointment of a oligarchy,

special commission to carry it out, I might incur suspicion.

At it is, I have only been urging a return to that old

system under which, as every one knows, Athens was greatest.

On all other occasions, too, I have censured dynasty and

supported democracy—not a reckless democracy, but one

tempered like that of Sparta, in which the principle of

equality is most truly expressed. If we go through the

chief cities of Hellas, a democratical, not an oligarchical,

form of government will be found to have been most fre-

.
quently prosperous.

" Even our corrupt democracy would seem god-made by

the side of the government of the Thirty Tyrants. It was The Thirty

their doing that the walls of Athens were levelled ; that the
^^'*°

dockyards, which had cost 1000 talents, were destroyed by

^ § 50. The law of Ephialtes is - § 54 : i.e. for emplo}inent as

usually placed in 01. Lxxx. 2, 459 dicasts : cf. de Pac. (Or. viii.)

B.C. : by Curtius in 460 {Hist. Or. § 130 roin arb tu>p SiKaarriplup

II. 381 trans.). fwKras.

VOL. II P
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contract for three; that 1500 citizens were put to death

untried, and more than 5000 banished. When the exiles

were restored, the ecclesia generously voted the payment

of a debt contracted by the adherents of the Thirty in

making war upon the Peiraeus ; Athens resumed, on the

proposal of Sparta herself, the empire of the sea, and, later,

was besought for help by the Power which, under the

Thirty, had constantly dictated to her. I say this to show,

first, that I am no friend of oligarchies : next, that even a

bad democracy is a less evil than an oligarchy,

rpjjg "You may ask why, then, I am dissatisfied with this

present democracy, seeing that it has been productive of so much

cracy. good ? I answer that it is not enough to excel the Tyrants
;

we must strive to reach the standard of our ancestors. No

race ought to be better than the Athenians. As other

countries have their special products, Attica has her breed

of men ; we are of that breed, but at this moment we dis-

honour it. Enough of this : I return to my immediate

subject (§§ 56-77).

" If our general system of government remains unaltered,

all its particular phenomena must continue the same—our

conduct of war, our conduct of debate, the spirit of our

private life. If we go back to the old system we shall get

A contrast, the old rcsults. Then the Greeks trusted us ; then the

Persians launched no war-ship west of Phaselis; moved no

camp beyond the Halys.^ The generals can tell you how

the Greeks hate us now ; the mind of the Persian king may

be seen in his letters. Then, the citizens were so educated

as to be a terror to invaders and to live comfortably with

^ Demosthenes de Fals. Legal. observes (c. 45, v. 456), even the

§311 says that the conditions were "one day's course for a horse" is

—'iirirov ixkv dpbfiov rjfMipas Tre^y probably more than the truth. But

fxrj KaTa^alveiu iirl ttjv OdXarrav the statement of Isocrates— if, in-

^a<n\^a, ivrbs 5^ XeXtdoviuv (the deed, he recollected where the

Swallow Islands, opposite the fron- Halys was—is a strange exaggeration,

tier of Lycia and Paraphylia, and As to this legendary treaty, see note

S.W.S. of Cape Phaselis) Kai Kvav^uv on Panegyr. § 115.

ir\ol(fi fiaKpi^ fXTj irXecv. As Mr. Grote
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each other ; now, not a man will fight but for pay, and

there are more citizens destitute than solvent. If we

imitate our ancestors we shall get rid of our own troubles

and save Hellas. Believing this, I have come forward to

urge it ; reflect, and vote as you think best for Athens
"

(i 78-84).

The purpose of the Areopagiticits involves a

contrast between old times and new ; it has therefore

a double interest, as a picture of the past and of the

present. As a picture of the older democracy it

supplements the Panegyricus. The Panegyrieus

describes the external relations of Athens at the

time of her most splendid activity ;
^ the Areopagi-

ticus portrays the inner life by which that activity

was created and nourished. As a picture of the new

democracy, this speech may be compared with

another spoken four^ years later—with the First

Philippic of Demosthenes. The First Philippic sets

forth vividly the utter indiflference of the Athenian

public to the foreign concerns of Athens, their half-

heartedness in all things, their habitual indolence

broken by spasmodic efforts which always came too

late : the Areopagiticus exposes in detail that civil

and domestic life of which such a foreign policy was

the counterpart. Demosthenes saw the true remedy

in a more earnest attention to the actual crisis.

Isocrates, who saw the inner decay but believed

in no urgent danger from without, found the remedy

in a simple return to old forms and manners.^

^ See esp. Panegyr. §§ 51-99. usually placed, in 352.

" For I follow Schafer, Dem. u. s. * Dionys. Isocr. 8 characterises the

Zeit, II. 66 flf., in placing the First Areopag. as an exhortation to eiJirocr-

Philippic in 351, and not, as it is fda—the decorum of the old school
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The powers exercised by the Areiopagus before

the reforms of Ephialtes were of two kinds, definite

and indefinite. The definite powers were :—1. A
limited criminal jurisdiction ; 2. the supreme direc-

tion of religious w^orship, especially of the cultus of

the Eumenides. The indefinite powers were :— 1. A
general supervision of all magistrates and law-courts

;

2. a general guardianship of the laws, with the right

of protest (though not of veto) when proposed new

laws conflicted with old ; 3. a general control of the

education of the young ; 4. a general censorship of

public morals ; 5. competence to assume, in emergen-

cies of the State, a dictatorial authority.^

The definite powers of the Areiopagus were never

at any time taken from it.^ But Ephialtes abolished

almost ^ wholly the indefinite powers. It is for the

revival of these—especially of (3) and (4)—that Iso-

^ Such as, e.g., it assumed in the try causes of homicide." The anti-

year of Salamis. Niebuhr compares thesis is between Trdrpiov and e0'

this to the power conferred on Roman vfxQi/. airoMdoTaL means, not * * re-

consuls by the formula "videant ne stored" but "rendered, assigned as a

quid detrimenti," etc. Vortrdge iil. province." The idea might have

alte Gesch. ii. 29. been expressed thus

—

<^ koI TrdrpLdy

^ It has, indeed, been supposed iarL Kali^^ v/xQv virdpx^t. The state-

that the jurisdiction of the Areio- ment of Demosthenes is precise and

pagus was temporarily taken away emphatic {in Aristocr. § 66) :

—

rovra

by the Thirty Tyrants. It is in this fibvov t6 diKaa-r^ptov ovxl ripavvos

sense that Mr. Grote (c. 46, v. 498) ovk dXiyapxia oi drj/xoKparla tcls

understands Lys. de caede Eratosth. (poviKds diKas dcpeX^adai rerbXixrjKev.

§ 32 :—
(J Kal irdTpibv ecri Kal e0' ^ The Areiopagus retained the

v/xQv dirod^dorai rod <p6vov ras power, shared by the Senate of Five

diKas 5iKd^eLv— the passage mainly Hundred and by all magistrates, of

relied on by those who, like Meier, inflicting small fines : cf. Grote, c.

Boeckh and 0. Miiller, think that 46, V. 498. And on at least one

Ephialtes abolished the criminal occasion subsequent to the reform of

jurisdiction of the Areiopagus. But Ephialtes—namely in 405 B.C., after

there I think with Hermann that Aegospotami — the Areiopagus is

the meaning is simply : — " (that found acting in a dictatorial capacity

:

court) of which it is the ancestral Lys. in Eratosth. (Or. xii.) § 69,

right, and to which it has been vpaTTo^o-rjs r^s ev ^Apelij) irdycp /SouX^s

assigned in your own time also, to aoyr^pia. ,
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crates is anxious. While it possessed these, the

Areiopagus had been the strongest influence, though

mainly a negative influence, in the State; it had

been able to impress a conservative character upon

the whole civic body.^ Deprived of these, it was

merely a criminal court of narrow competence. Its

connection with what was most venerable in the old

religion, and the high standing of its individual mem-

bers, still secured to it, indeed, a large measure of

respect. Isocrates speaks of the influences which,

even in his own day, changed bad men when they

became members of the college.^ But politically the

Areiopagus was now powerless. The plea of Iso-

crates for a restoration of its strength is strikingly

illustrated by the protest of Aeschylus against its

enfeeblement. It is not on any well-defined func-

tion, but rather on those prerogatives which, being

vague, were boundless, that orator and poet alike

insist :

—

Here, on the Hill of Ares,

Once seat and camp of Amazons who came

In anger against Theseus, and defied

From their new ramparts his acropolis,

And poured blood unto Ares, where is now

The hill, the rock of Ares—in this place

Awe kin to dread shall hold the citizens

From sinning in the darkness or the light,

^ Cf. Curtius, Hist. Or. bk. iii. c. man esprit de corps nennt in seiner

II. vol. II. p. 378 tr. Ward. schonsten Bedeutung, wie vor der

- § 38. It is at least credible that franzosischen Revolution der pariser

democrats, on becoming members of Parlament eine Gravitat und Unab-

an ancient and dignified official body, hangigkeit hatte, die sich alien

grew more conservative. On the Mitgliedern mittheilten und das

esprit de corps of the Areiopagus ganze Leben und Weise Uberging-

Niebuhrsays:—"Der Areopagest ein en." Vortrdge Hh. alte Otseh, II.

merkwiirdiges Beispiel von dem was p. 31.
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While their own voices do not change the laws.

This Court, majestic, incorruptible.

Instant in anger, over those who sleep

The sleepless watcher of my land I set.^

1 Eum. 660 ff



CHAPTEE XVII

ISOCRATES

WORKS

Forensic Speeches

The six forensic speeches extant under the name of

Isocrates belong to the first period of his literary life,

and cover about ten years 403-393 B.C. They are

all in private causes, and may be classed thus :

—

I. Action for Assault (SUt) aUlaf;). Against

Lochites. [Or. xx.]

II. Claim to an Inheritance [iinhLKaaia). Aegi-

neticus. [Or. xix.]

III. Action to Recover a Deposit (BUtj irapa-

1. Against Euthynus., [Or. xxi.]

2. Trapeziticus. [Or. xvii.]

IV. Actionfor Damage {BUrj ^xd^r^^). Concern-

ing the Team of Horses {irepl tov ^€vyov<i). [Or. xvi.]

V. Special Plea {TrapaypaKJ)!]), Against Calli-

machus. [Or. xviii.]

I. Action for Assault ^ (BUrj aUla^). i.

Lochites.

Against Lochites. [Or. xx.]—The plaintiff, *'a

* It may be asked, "What is there rather than a ypa<f>^ C^peuiV The
to show that this is a dUr} aidai language of the speech itself is am-
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poor man and one of the people" (§ 19), brings an

action against Lochites, a rich young citizen (§ 17),

who has struck him a blow. The penalty demanded

by the plaintiff is a heavy fine (§ 16).

Date. Two poiuts help to fix the date. (1) Lochites is

too young to have had any part in the doings of 405

B.C. (§ 11); (2) his insolence is compared to that of

the oligarchs " who gave over our power to the enemy

and levelled the walls" (§ 11). This by no means

proves, but it rather suggests, that the rebuilding of

the walls by Conon had not begun ; i.e. that the

speech is earlier than 393 B.C. It is put by Sauppe

in 394 B.c.^

Analysis. The fact of the assault (the prosecutor says) has already

been established by witnesses.^ Now, bodily injury is the

most grievous kind of injury, and ought to be atoned for

by the heaviest punishment. The framers of the Athenian

laws have marked their sense of this by affording two

special facilities for prosecution in such cases. First, the

prosecutor is not required to deposit caution - money.

Secondly, in cases of outrage (v/3pt^), the right of pro-

secuting is not confined to the person injured. Any
citizen cognisant of the outrage can lay an indictment

before the Thesmothetae. Again, it is in order to prevent

biguous. The offence complained of actio alKias, quam cum graviori

is alluded to as 0/3pis in §§ 2, 7, 9, 16

:

OjSpews studiose cmfundit orator.'"

as aida in §§ 5, 15. But on general The speech of Demosthenes against

grounds it seems likely that a man Conon (a case of aida) shows just a

placed as the speaker was would have like attempt at deivuais.

brought a dlK-r] aUlas, as being easier
i ^ t, i. ^ • ^ ..77.

4-^ „.,„4-„,- 4-v, 4--U XI. ^P- Rauchenstein, Atisgeivahlte
to sustain, rather than the more t. 7 7 t 7 . t I i ,

„^,.;^.,o ^^ "o T o r 1 • lieae7i des Isokratcs, Introd. p. 4 note.
serious ypacttt] v^peios. In § 5 his

' r

mention of the contumely seems to 2 "Praecessit titulus MAPTTP-
be an afterthought— uTT^p r^s aZ/ct'as— lAI," Sauppe. But it does not
KalTT)t oLTLfxias—^K<a. I agree with follow that the speech, as we have it,

Dobree, who says — "videtur esse is a fragment.



XVII ISOCRATES—WORKS 217

personal violence that the penalty for abusive language

has been placed so high as 500 drachmas (§§ 1-3). Out-

rages which were committed under the oligarchy are

punished ; much more is punishment due to outrages com-

mitted under the democracy (§ 4). Lochites will perhaps

argue that the blow has proved harmless. But it is not

for the damage, it is for the insult that the plaintiff claims

satisfaction. Lochites acted in the spirit of that insolence

which has twice overthrown the democracy itself, and of

which every manifestation ought to be checked as dangerous

to the whole community (§§ 5-14). Rich men alone are

interested in the security of property. But rich and poor

alike are concerned in the repression of personal violence.

If the prosecutor is a poor man, it is not less the duty and

the interest of the judges to give him the protection of the

law (§§ 15-22).

The cleverness of this speech lies in the speaker*s Remarks,

identification of his own dignity " as a man of the

people" {tov TfXrjOovf; eh) with that of the judges

—

men of the people too, exposed to the freaks of young

men who happen to have the temper of the Thirty

Tyrants. There is a good deal of rhetorical skill in

the passage which points out that this insolence of

Lochites is just the insolence which has twice over-

thrown public freedom (§§ 9-11). The speech has

one special characteristic in common with that of

Demosthenes against Conon. Each deals with an

action for assault {aUia) ; but in each the plaintiff

constantly speaks of the outrage (vfipc<i)—thus seek-

ing to combine the forces of two distinct forms of

accusation.^

^ Of. Demosth. Or. liv. JJS 1, 11, etc. : esp. § 17 6av/id^u yhp fyuryt
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11. Claim to an Inheritance {lirihiKaGia),

II. Aegiue- Aegmeticus. [Or. xix.]—Thrasylochus, a citizen of

Siphnos, one of the Cyclades, had at his death left his

property to the speaker, whom he had previously

adopted as his son.^ The speaker's right to the

inheritance is disputed by a half-sister of the testa-

tor; and the speech is in answer to her claim (eVt-

SiKaa-La). The case is tried at Aegina, where the

speaker had settled {KaroL/cc(Tdfji€vo<;, § 24) before his

death.

Date. The date is uncertain. In §§ 18-20 there is a

reference to the seizure of Paros by some exiles from

that island and from Siphnos ; who afterwards took

Siphnos, and drove out the party to which the

speaker belonged. Now, from what the speaker says

about his family in § 36, it is probable that he

belonged to the oligarchic party, and that the

successful exiles were democratic. A democratic

revolution would have had most chance of success

just after the sudden blow dealt to the power of

Sparta—the support, throughout Greece, of oligarchy

—by the defeat at Cnidus in August 394 B.C.

Probably, then, the speech may be put at the end of

394 or early in 393 B.c.^

et tLs iari Trpdcpaais Trap' vpuy rj ^ Rauchenstein (Introd. to his

aK7j\f/LS eopyiixh-q 5l ijv, dv v^pl^wv Select Speeches, p. 4) quotes Blass

Tis i^eX^yxnTUL /cat riJirTOJU, blK-qv as putting the speech in 394 B.C.,

oi Sibaei. but without mentioning his reasons.

1 This being lawful (in all Greek Others put it in 402 or 401, according

States according to § 50) when the to Henn, de Isocrate rhetore, Koln,

testator had no legitimate son, and 1861 : (perhaps referring the troubles

wished to leave his property away in Siphnos and Paros to the effect

from the next of kin, who would of the Restoration at Athens in

otherwise succeed: see Isaeus de 403 B.C.).

Meneclis hered. [Or. ii.] § 13.
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The relationship of the persons chiefly concerned

is shown by this stemma :

—

Thrasyllus (by first wife)—(by second wife).

Daughter Thrasylochus S6polis Daughter

(the claimant (testator). (who died before (wife of

against the Thrasylochus, speaker, § 9)

speaker, § 6). §n).

The speaker is glad of the opportunity given him by this Analysis,

trial of proving publicly how much better his right to the

inheritance is than that of the female claimant (§§ 1—4).

He then explains the relations between the family of Thra-

sylochus (the testator) and his own (§§ 5—9). From boyhood

he had been intimate with Thrasylochus, and had nursed

him in his last illness. His friend showed his gratitude by

adopting the speaker as his son—the necessary legal pre-

liminary to making him his heir, and securing him against

the claim of the next of kin. This proceeding is shown to

be in accordance with (1) the law of Aegina, in which

island Thrasylochus and the speaker were resident when the

will was made
; (2) with the law of Ceos, valid also in

Siphnos, of which the parties were citizens
; (3) with the

law of the city to which the female claimant and her repre-

sentatives in this action belonged. [The name of this city is

nowhere stated] (§§ 10-15.)

The speaker next contrasts his own conduct towards

Thrasylochus with that of the female claimant. In the first

place he had saved the very property now in question.

Thrasylochus and his brother Sopolis, citizens of Siphnos,

had, for security, placed the greater part of their fortune in

the neighbouring island of Pares. Paros was suddenly seized

by a party of democratic exiles, Parians and Siphnians, led

by one Pasinus. At the risk of his life, the speaker sailed

by night to Paros, and carried the endangered property back

to Siphnos. Presently the democratic masters of Paros at-



220 THE ATTIC ORATORS chap.

tacked and took Siphnos itself. The speaker—whose family

belonged to the aristocracy of the island, and had even given

it kings—was among those who were forced to fly. He took

with him, not only his own mother and sister, but Thrasy-

lochus, who was then in weak health. The speaker and his

family wished to remain at Melos. But Thrasylochus en-

treated them to accompany him to Troezen ; and, though

they knew the place to be unhealthy, they consented. The

speaker's sister and mother died soon after their arrival. He

afterwards nursed Thrasylochus through a long and distress-

ing illness in Aegina. During that illness the half-sister of

Thrasylochus, who now claims his property, never once

visited him ; nor, on his death, did she attend his funeral

(§§ 16-33).

Her advocates do not question the genuineness of the

will, but complain of it as unreasonable and unjust. It is,

however, perfectly reasonable, since, by adopting the speaker

as his son, Thrasylochus provided against his family being

extinguished and his mother and sister left destitute. It

is also just ; for the speaker was in all respects best entitled

to the inheritance. The choice of him as heir would have

gratified S6polis, the late brother, and Thrasyllus, the late

father, of the testator (§§ 34—46). The speaker claims a

verdict on the ground of his benefits to the deceased : of the

will ; and of the law with which the will accords (§§ 47—51).

Remarks. This is perhaps the best of the extant forensic

speeches of Isocrates. It is almost free from the

artificialism which injures more or less the ejffect of

all the rest. The passage in which the speaker gives

the proofs of his devotion to Thrasylochus (§§ 18-27)

is powerful because it is clear and plain. Now^here

else does Isocrates come so near to the especial

excellences of Lysias.^

1 Cf. Vol. I. p. 169.
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I

III. Action to Kecover a Deposit {irapaKara-

1. Against Euthynus. [Or. xxi.]—Soon after the m. i.

establishment of the Thirty Tyrants, some personal Euthynus.

enemies of Nicias the plaintiff threatened ^ to strike

his name off the list of citizens and to have him

enrolled for military service under Lysander. There-

upon Nicias mortgaged his house, sent his servants

out of Attica, deposited the sum of three talents

with the defendant Euthynus, and went to live in

the country. Presently, wishing to leave Attica, he

applied to Euthynus for his money. Euthynus

repaid two of the three talents, but disclaimed know-

ledge of the third. . At the time, Nicias could only

complain to friends. He now brings against Euthy-

nus an action for withholding (diroo-Teprjo-ai,^ § 16)

the third part of the deposit. The speaker is a

friend of the plaintiff; the date is evidently just after

the restoration of the democracy, 403 B.c.^ Date.

Lysias wrote a speech, now lost, for Euthynus.'*

Diogenes Laertius also mentions a speech, in answer

to that of Isocrates, by Antisthenes ; which, if

genuine, was probably a mere exercise.^

The speaker can show good reason for appearing as Analysis.

1 As the tense expresses (§ 2)— 626.—Blass {Att. Bereds. p. 358) and

i^'^\€icf>ov—ev^ypa(f>ou. Sauppe (0. A. II. 199) agree in re-

2 The technical word, apparently. ^•^'•""g ^^
*V^''

\^y^-^nit

. , . .s ^ i i ^ I)i02. Laert. Vl. 15 x/)6s rbv
Among his aOiKTjfidTUP dvOfiaTa, * d //^ <

Pollux gives ^apaKaradvKrju d^o-
I^ro.parous a/xdprupo. Sauppe (0. ^.

'^
II. 167) thinks that this speech, or

<TT€pTj(raL (vi. 154).
declamation, is directly alluded to by

3 Paulo post Thrasybuli et exulum
jsocrates, Panegyr. § 188, roiri di rwr

ill patriam reditum : Sauppe 0. A. ^^^^ d^<pi<x^r)TovyTas (xM) ^P^^ A*^»

"• 19^- TT}v irapaKaradiiKriv teal Tfpl tCip

* 7rp6s '^LKlav irepl TrapaKarad-^Kiji, &X\u)v (Lv vDv <f>\vapovai waveadai

cited by Clemens Alex. Strom, vi. p. ypatftovras.
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advocate of the plaintiff. Nicias is his friend, an injured

man, and has no practice in speaking (§ 1). The facts of

the case are then stated (§§ 2-3).

As no one, freeman or slave, was present when Nicias

deposited or demanded the money, no witness can be

brought. The case for the plaintiff must rest solely on pre-

sumptive evidence {reKfiripia, § 4). Now, vexatious lawsuits

are usually brought by needy and fluent men against

wealthy men who cannot speak. But, in this case, the

defendant is poorer, and a better speaker, than the plaintiff.

Again, the temptation to dishonesty was stronger for

Euthynus than for Nicias ; since for the former the gain was

certain, but the claim of the latter might fail. The state of

public affairs, too, at the time made robbery easy and redress

hopeless {§§ 5-7).

Had Nicias wished to practise extortion, he would not

have chosen as victim his own first cousin Euthynus, a man,

too, with little money but with many friends. Probably

Euthynus himself would not have chosen out his kinsman to

wrong, if the fact of the deposit had not made the oppor-

tunity too tempting (§§ 8—10). The strongest presumption

for the defendant's guilt may be found in the time of the

transaction. Under the Thirty, Euthynus was all-powerful.

Nicias, merely on account of his wealth, was exposed to

danger. Thus Timodemus extorted 30 minae from him by

the simple threat of arresting him. At such a time, it is

more likely that he should have been a victim than a

slanderer (§§ 11-15). Euthynus will perhaps say that it is

unlikely that he should have repaid two talents and with-

held the third. It was just the foreseen plausibility of this

argument which emboldened him. Judicious frauds of this

kind are common ; they ought not to be encouraged by the

acquittal of Euthynus. Besides, the same argument will

serve Nicias. Why, if he wished to extort money, should

he not have claimed all three talents ? No fraudulent
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motive can be assigned for his demanding only one. But

the motive of Euthynus in repaying two is clear. It was

notorious that Nicias had deposited a sum of money with

him ; but the amount of that sum was unknown. He saw,

therefore, that it would be safe for him to steal a part of it,

but unsafe to steal the whole (§§ 16-21).

Philostratus reckons this " unattested " ^ speech RemarkH.

one of the two best of Isocrates, j)raising it for a

temperate and compact power of expression,^ as he

praises the Archidamus for brilliancy and spirit. The

choice may seem arbitrary ; but at least there is no

adequate ground for doubting the genuineness of the

speech against Euthynus. Benseler thinks it spurious

;

first and chiefly, because the examples of hiatus are

stronger and more frequent than he can conceive

Isocrates admitting ; then, on account of the short,

compact periods.^ But surely the canons observed

by Isocrates in his mature style cannot be applied so

rigorously to early works, especially when these are

forensic. The composition of the Aegineticus offers a

contrast as strong as possible to that (for instance) of

the FanegyricuSf and yet the authenticity of the

Aegineticus is thoroughly well attested.

2. Trapeziticus [Or. xvii.]—A subject of Satyrus, m. 2. Tr«-

king of Bosporus,^ brings an action against the
^" **""***

^ Entitled in the MSS. irpbi Ev- iveidr} ol TpidKovra— § 4, ivdyKTi ix

divovv dfidpTvpos, and cited by Philo- reKfjirjpiuv—§ 11, 5iepoi^dri ddiKciy],—
stratus simply as 6 afidprvpos. Again : "Tota brevium sententiarum

^ Phil. Vit. Soph. I. 17, 6 S'&fidp- conformatio non Isocratea est"

Tvpos lax^ ivdeiKwrai KCKoXaa^^vrju Benseler is answered by Henn de

TTpbs pvd/xovr v&qixa yap iK voi/j/jLaros Isocrate rhetore (Koln, 1861), p. 10 f.

« 7re/3i65oi;s l<xoKib\ovi reKevrq.. "* It was to this Satyrus that the

^ Bens, de hiatu, p. 56, Isocratem Mantitheus of Lysias Or. xvi. (§ 4)

contenderira ne potuisse quidem... was sent by his father.— Pantica-

tam foedos hiatus admittere {e.g. § 2, paeum (also called Bosporus) in the
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banker Pasion, for the recovery of money alleged

to have been placed in Pasion's hands. The details

of the case are reserved for the analysis of the

speech itself.

Date. Two points ^:l the date. (1) The Lacedae-

monian supremacy on the sea is spoken of as a

thing of the past (§ 36) ; that is, the time is after

the battle of Cnidus, August 394 B.C. (2) Satyrus

I. of Bosporus is alive (§ bl)\ but he died at the

siege of Theudosia in 393 B.c.^ The speech belongs,

then, to the end of 394 or early part of 393 B.C.

Analysis. " An action of this class is always difficult to maintain.

The business between a banker and his customer is trans-

acted without witnesses ; and the banker usually commands

money, friends, and credit (§§ 1-2). The facts of this

case are as follows. I came to Athens, partly for pleasure,

partly for business, having been sent out with two corn-

ships by my father, who is governor of a large district, under

Satyrus, prince of Bosporus. I was introduced to Pasion

and opened an account with him. Meanwhile my father

had been arrested by Satyrus on suspicion of treason. Some

men from the Euxine who were at Athens received the

orders of Satyrus to take possession of all my property

and to send me home. In this difficulty I consulted Pasion

and decided to give up a small sum to the agents of Satyrus,

but to deny the existence of the larger sums which I had

Tauric Chersonese, on the W. shore the strait. The first dynasty of

of the Cimmerian Bosporus, was Bosporian kings, the Archaeanac-

founded by Miletus about 550 B.C. tidae, began to reign about 480 B.C.

It became the chief town of the according to Clinton. Satyrus I.

kingdom of Bosporus ; of which the reigned from 407 to 393 B.C. [See

territory stretched west, along the Clinton F. H. ii., Appendix xiii.,

coast, about 50 miles to Theudosia, on the Kings of Bosporus.]

another colony of Miletus ; and also ^ Diod. xiv. 93. Rauchenstein,

included parts of the east coast of Introd.
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lying in Pasion's bank. To help the deception, Pasion was

to represent me, not only as having no balance, but as

owing money to himself and others. Having arranged

matters with the agents of Satyrus, I prepared to set out

upon my homeward voyage, and applied to Pasion for my
money. He told me that he had not the means of re-

funding it just then. I then sent to him my friends Philo-

melus and Menexenus ; and to them he repudiated the debt

altogether (§§ 3-10).

" Presently news came that my father was restored to

the favour of Satyrus. Pasion, aware that there was now

no longer any reason why legal proceedings should not

be openly taken against him, hid his slave Oittus, who

knew the truth. When Menexenus demanded that Cittus

should be given up, Pasion retorted that we ourselves had

made away with him, after bribing him to give us money

from the bank. Presently, however, Cittus was found in

Athens by Menexenus, who then demanded that he should

be given up by Pasion for torture. Pasion at first asserted

that Cittus was a freeman. Subsequently, however, he

consented to submit him to the question : but, when we

met for that purpose, refused to allow torture to be applied

(^ 11-16).

" Finding that his conduct was blamed by every one, he

next sought a private interview with me. He pleaded

poverty as the cause which had forced him to deny the

debt. He then gave me a bond that he would accompany

me to the Euxine and there pay the money—thus avoiding

a scandal at Athens. The bond, which stipulated that, if

we could not come to an agreement, Satyrus should arbi-

trate, was placed in the hands of Pyron of Pherae, a mer-

chant in the Euxine trade. In the event of an amicable

settlement, he was to burn it; otherwise, to place it in

the hands of Satyrus (§§ 17-20).

" Meanwhile Menexenus had upon his own account

VOL. II Q
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brought an action for libel against Pasion. Pasion was

now terrified lest Menexenus should get hold of our bond.

He implored my mediation, which I refused. Desperate, he

bribed the slaves of Pyron, and found means of tampering

with the bond. He then became defiant, and refused to go

with me to the Euxine or to pay the money. When the

bond was opened before witnesses, it was found to release

Pasion from all claims on my part (§§21-23).

" Pasion will rely much on this forged document. That

it is a forgery is evident (1) from the terms of the docu-

ment itself; (2) from the absence of motive on my part

for giving such a release
; (3) from my daring to come into

court now; (4) from Pasion's eagerness, before he had

tampered with the bond, to have it cancelled. Such frauds

are common. Last year, Pythodorus, a friend of Pasion,

opened the balloting-urn of the Senate, and changed the

names of those who had been nominated as judges in the

festal contests (§§ 24-34).

" Or perhaps Pasion will contend that I had no money at

all here. Among other things which disprove this is the

fact that he himself became security for me in seven talents

when a vessel upon which I had lent money was denounced

as being the property of a Delian, and I was in danger of

being put to death untried. In a word,—which is more prob-

able—that, at a moment when I was helpless, I should

have brought a false charge against Pasion, or that he

should have been emboldened to defraud me ? (§§ 35-

50).

" Ultimately Pasion did notxgo himself to the Bosporus, but

sent Cittus as his agent. Satyrus declined to give a judg-

ment, but took my part, and wrote in my behalf to Athens.

It is the clearest argument for my claim that Pasion de-

clined my challenge to have his slave tortured. Consider

the strength of my cause ; remember the benefits of Satyrus

and his father [Spartacus I.] to Athens, for whose sake he has
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often sent away empty the corn-ships of other States,—and

give just sentence in my favour" (§§ 51-58).

The Trapeziticus has a special interest as illus- Ronuu-ks.

trating the relations between Athens and the king-

dom of Bosporus,—relations which remained no less

friendly under the successors of Satyrus 1/ Benseler

believes this speech, like the last, to be spurious.

His ground is the frequency of hiatus.^ The Trape-

ziticus is, however, cited by Dionysius, not merely

as genuine, but as the typical forensic work of Iso-

crates ;
^ and is thrice named by Harpocration with-

out suspicion.* It has been further asked—Was

this a mere declamation ? ^ There is nothing what-

ever to prove it ; and one point is against it.

Pasion, the banker, bore a high character at

Athens.^ The writer of a declamation would not

have selected him as the object of an imaginary

charge of fraud.

^ Satyrus I. was succeeded in 393 cised. See above, p. 56.

by his son Leucon, who reigned till 4 g. yv. 57,At6Afotvos, Kap/cfvoj, <r<7?-

353. Leucon received the citizenship vLrTj^.—m^ss, Att: Bercds. 11. 211-
of Athens, and on his part granted 214, affirms the genuineness,
exemption from the tax on exports

(^^th, TptaKoaTfi) to Athenian corn- ^
^^^^ ^^^^ *"^ ^^«

«f«^J^
^8^^"^^

ships : Dem. in Lept. §§ 29 ff. In the
Euthynus are apparently thought to

time of Demosthenes, about 400,000 \ declamations by Benseler (1. c),

medimni of corn (roughly, 600,000
^^^° g^^«« "^ ^^^^'^^^^ ^he same

bushels) came to Athens yearly from ""'^ '^ "°t^^^?'. ^^^ ^^J«^*«,^' ^" ^

the Bosporus {ih.). The Satyrus
good essay on this speech (^ /«>cra/«

mentioned by Deinarchus (Or. i. § 43)
Orationibus Forciisibus CmunefUa-

andcalledr^pavvos.isprobablySatyrus
«^^^i^^;,«ci7^mi.) by Hermann Starke.

11., who did not come to the throne ^®^"°' ^^*^-

till 310 B.C., but who at that time ^ Demosthenes praises Pasion (with

(324 B.C.) may have shared the power whom his father had dealings, In

of his father Paerisades. ApJwb, i. § 11), even in the speech

' Bens, de hiatu, pp. 54 ff. For Phormio, where he la attacking

3 De Isocr. cc. 18-20. In c. 19, Apollodorus, Pasion's son (/Vo PAorm.

Trapez. §§ 1-14 are quoted and criti- §§ 43-48).



228 THE ATTIC ORATORS

IV. Action for Damage {hUy] ^Xaprj^).

IV. Con- Concerning the Team of Horses (irepl rod ^€vyov<;).

Team of [Or. XVI.]—The Speaker is the younger Alcibiades.^

Tisias, an Athenian citizen, alleges that the elder

Alcibiades had robbed him of a team of four horses,^

and sues the son for their value.

Occasion. The charge has a close likeness to another men-

tioned elsewhere. Alcibiades had entered seven four-

horse chariots at the Olympic festival.^ One of these

chariots had originally belonged to the city of Argos.

Diomedes, an Athenian, had commissioned Alcibiades

to buy it for him from the Argives ; Alcibiades had

done so, and had then entered it as his own. Plutarch

identifies the case of Diomedes with this case of Tisias.^

From § 49 of our speech it appears that the horses had

won a victory for Alcibiades at Olympia, and in § 1

he is said to have bought them from Argos.

^

^ In Lys. Or. xiv. (/car' 'AXKi^idSov 316). I incline to 416 B.C.

A.) § 28, Francken alters avTrjs to •* Pint. Alcib. c. 12. After telling

avToO, making the Hipponicus men- the story about Diomedes, he adds

—

tioned there the brother of the younger (paberac d^ koI Mkt] (yvaraaa irepi

Alcibiades ; and thinks that it was tovtov, koI X670S 'laoKpdrei y^ypawrai

for this Hipponicus that Isocrates irepl rod ^eijyovs virkp tov 'AX/ci/3id5ov

wrote the speech. He is led to this TraiSos, iv ip Tia-ias earlv, ov ALOfiifidT]s

view by a fancied discrepancy between 6 biKaadp-evos. There are two other

the age of the speaker in Lysias Or. versions of the wrong done by Alci-

XIV. and the speaker here. But no blades to Diomedes. (1) According

son of Alcibiades named Hipponicus to Diod. xiii. 74, Alcibiades wa&
is anywhere mentioned. {Comment. joint-owner with Diomedes, but left

Lys. p. 107 f.) out the latter's name in entering the

2 Zedyos must mean quadrigae, as chariot for the race. (2) According

the race for two horses (awiopis) at to [Andoc] m Ale. § 26 Alcibiades-

Olympia was first held in 01. 93. 1, took the horses from Diomedes by

408 B.C. : Diod. xiii. 75. force—screened by his influence with

' Of 01. 91, 416 B.C., according to the Elean dyuvbderai. Hermann
Blass {Att. Bereds. 11. 205) : of 01. Starke, in his Commentary on this

90, 420 B.C., ace. toGrote(vii. 76 n.) Speech and Or. xviii., p. 16, iden-

and Cox {Hist. 9r. 11. 293): of 01. tifies the cases of Tisias and Diomedes.

89, 424 B.C., ace. to Thirlwall (in. ^ The substitution of "Diomedes"
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Tisias could not charge Alcibiades the son with Form of

complicity in a fraud committed before he was born ;

^*"* "**'

he must therefore have brought against him simply an

action for damage.^ The damages were laid at five

talents (§ 46). The defendant says (^6.) that, if cast

in the suit, he will be disfranchised. This means that,

as he was unable to pay, an action of ejectment (efouX?;?)

would be brought against him : if cast in this, he

would have to pay to the Treasury a sum equal to the

original damages ; and, failing to do this, he would be

disfranchised (cltliio^) as a state-debtor.

In § 45 the speaker says that he was born just Date,

before his father's banishment (in 415 B.C.) ; that is,

at the end of 416 or early in 415 B.C. The action

could not have been brought against him until he was

eighteen years old; i.e. until the end of 398 or the

beginning of 397 B.C. On the other hand, not much

time would have been lost in bringing it. The date,

then, is probably 397 b.c.,^—about two years earlier

than that of the Lysian speeches "Against Alcibiades."^

The speech, as extant, appears to be mutilated at

the beginning,—the lost part having contained the

statement of the facts, followed by the citation of

evidence.* The speaker now passes to a general de-

fence of his father's life.

for "Tisias" may have been due, Blass -The year 396 is assumed by

suggests {Att. Ber. 11. 205), to Ephorus Sauppe, ap. Rauchenstein, Introd. to

(see above p. 46), from whom Diodorus Select Speeches (p. 4) ; by Kriiger ad

probably got it. Clinton, F. H. sub anno 01. 96. 1 :

^ Cf. Demosth. irphs'^aval/xaxop Kal and by Hermann Starke in his Coui-

Xevoirei9r)v [Or. xxxviii.]. Nausima- mentary on this Speech and the irpds

chus and Xenopeithes accused their KaWlfiaxoy, p. 21.

guardian of malversation in his trust. ^ Vol. i. p. 251.

After his death, they brought an action •» In the Urbino MS. of Isocrates,

against his sons. ButthiswasnotaSkr; according to Bekker, the words tunj-

emTpoirrjs : it was simply a Sikt} pM^rjs. (rdeh ^5t; in § 320 of Or. XV. are im-
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Analysis. ^he Specific charge against him, the defendant says, has

now been disproved. It has been shown on the evidence of

the ambassadors from Argos, and of others acquainted with

the facts, that his father had bought the yoke of horses in

question from the city of Argos, and had not taken them by

force from Tisias the plaintiff. But, as usual, the defendant's

appearance in a private lawsuit has been made an opportunity

for slandering his father's political career. No vindication

of that conduct will be required by the older men present.

For the sake of the younger, however, the facts shall be

briefly stated (§§ 1-4).

Alcibiades was the victim of the men who concerted the

Revolution of the Four Hundred. Finding that he would

not come into their schemes, they brought against him the

two most odious charges which they could devise,—that of

profaning the Mysteries, and that of undermining the demo-

cracy. Their accusations broke down ; and he was appointed

commander of the expedition to Sicily. In his absence, they

again caballed against him. Sentenced to an unjust banish-

ment, he still respected the welfare of Athens. He went to

Argos and lived quietly there, until the persecution kept up

by his enemies at home at last drove him to Sparta. The

acts imputed to him—his having caused Deceleia to be for-

tified, having thrown the islands into revolt, having guided

the tactics of Sparta—admit either of denial or of justifi-

cation. Athenian citizens, who tasted the bitterness of

banishment under the Thirty, ought to sympathise with an

exile who was eager to return. Let them remember, too,

what Alcibiades was before his banishment—how, with 200

hoplites, he gained for Athens the greatest cities of the

Peloponnesus,—and how he commanded in Sicily. Again,

mediately followed by the words rots probably stood, he thinks, before

lUoLS 6LyQ}(T(.v in § 3 of Or. xvi., though what now remains of Or. xvi. {Or.

there is no mark of a lacuna. From Att. i. 291.) The style of the opening

this, Sauppe infers that a page or is, as Blass says {Att. Ber. ii. 206),

more was wanting in the archetype decisive against the theory that the

of our MSS. The title MAPTTPIAI speech is a bevrepoXoyia.
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let them remember what was the position of afifairs at the

moment when they received him back. The democracy had

fallen ; the democratic army at Samos regarded the oligarchic

rulers of Athens as worse enemies than the Spartans ; and

the oligarchs were seeking help from the Spartan garrison

at Deceleia. The Persian king was paying the Spartan fleet

;

and 90 Phoenician ships were at Aspendus. Then it was

that the generals sent for Alcibiades. Instead of disdaining

them, he came at their call, and restored the prosperity of

Athens at home and abroad (§§ 5-22).

It remains to speak of his private life—after a word as

to his descent. On the paternal side, he sprang from the

Eupatridae,—on the maternal, from the Alcmaeonidae—

a

family, one of whose members, Alcmaeon, was the first

winner of a chariot-race at Olympia,—a family which was

true to the people throughout the forty years of the Peisis-

tratid tyranny, and which produced the leaders under whom
the tyrants were overthrown. Alcibiades, whose father fell

at Coroneia (great-grandson of him just named), became the

ward of Pericles. On reaching the age for military service

he distinguished himself as one of 1000 picked hoplites

whom Phormio led into Thrace. He afterwards married the

daughter of Hipponicus,—whose hand was another prize won

by him from many competitors. About the same time he

conducted a sacred embassy to Olympia ; and, scorning to

excel as a common athlete, sought a more splendid triumph

in the chariot-race. He entered more and better teams than

the greatest State could have afforded ; and gained the first,

second, and third places. As regards his other public

services, they might have been less brilliantly performed, and

yet have formed the glory of other men : but to praise him

for them would be trivial (§§ 23-35).

His loyalty to the democracy was proved by his suffer-

ings. His banishment was the first preparation for the

oligarchy of the Four Hundred, and the first consequence of
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the oligarchy of the Thirty. His interests were, indeed,

closely bound up with yours. The Tyrants knew this ; and

while they drove others from Athens, drove Alcibiades from

Hellas ; thinking that it would be vain to level the walls,

unless they removed him who could restore them. Among

those Tyrants was Charicles, brother-in-law of Tisias. Tisias

himself was a senator under the Thirty, and yet dares, in

this instance, to violate an amnesty which alone protects

his own life (§§ 36-44).

The defendant appeals to the pity of the judges. He

has had experience enough of troubles. He was not four

years old when his father was banished,—his mother being

already dead—and was then in danger of his life. He was

still a boy when he was driven from Athens by the Thirty :

and at the restoration of the democracy, was prevented by

his enemies from benefiting by the grant of land made to

those whose property had been confiscated. The damages

are now laid at five talents. He is too poor to pay this,

and will therefore be disfranchised. The father's victory at

Olympia ought not to have for a result the son's disgrace,

—

a citizen who has ere now lost his privileges in the cause of

the people ought not again to lose them by the people's vote.

(§§ 45-49).

Remarks. Isocrates Hiarks elsewhere his admiration for the

genius of the elder Alcibiades;^ and the praise given

to him here, one-sided though it is, was probably not

due merely to the partiality of an advocate. It has

been suggested that so strong an eulogy of so unpopular

a man can hardly have been written for delivery in

court, and that the speech, as it stands, must have

been retouched. ^ Eather in this very offence against

1 See Philippus [Or. v.] §§ 61, 67 : (1862), p. 277 f., ap. Blass Att. Ber.

Busiris [Or. xi.] § 5. i. 490 and ii. 207.

- Rauchenstein, Schweizer. Mus.
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forensic persuasion, and in the thoroughly epideictic

character of the whole, we may recognise the first, and

not the second, thoughts of Isocrates. Lysias took

some verbal hints from this speech when (in 396 or

395) he wrote for the nephews of Nicias.^ It is in-

teresting to contrast our speech with that Against

Alcibiades of the pseudo-Andocides,^ and with the two

speeches of Lysias.^ In all four there is much wild

misrepresentation ; but together they are aids to esti-

mating a man whom neither enemies nor friends could

describe with moderation.

V. Special Plea {izapa'^pa^ri).

Against CalUmachus. [Or. xviii.]—Callimachus v. Against

had brought against the defendant an Action for chua.

Damage [SUt] /3Xa/5?;9). The defendant has entered a

Special Plea to show that the action is not maintainable.

The facts of the case are these. In 403 B.C., during

the short reign of the Ten who succeeded the Thirty,

Patrocles, the Archon Basileus, denounced Callimachus

for having in his possession a sum of money which

was liable to confiscation, as being the property of a

man who had joined the exiles in the Peiraeus. The

Ten referred the case to the Senate, and the Senate

decided that the money should be confiscated. On

the restoration of the democracy, Callimachus brought

an action (l) against Patrocles, from whom he recovered

ten minae
; (2) against one Lysimachus, from whom

^ Compare especially Lys. Or. XVIII. imitation is less close, but still

§ 3 with Isocr. Or. xvi. § 2L Iii manifest.

Lys% § 4 compared with Isocr. § 5, - Vol. i. p. 131.

Lys. § 4 with Isocr. § 46, etc., the '^ Vol. i. p. 251.
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he recovered two minae
; (3) against the defendant.

The defendant compromised the case, paying two

minae ; and this compromise was sanctioned by the

award of an arbitrator^ chosen by the parties. Such

an award was a bar to further litigation. Notwith-

standing this, Callimachus presently sued the defendant

for 100 minae on the same account. The defendant

brought a witness to show that the action was barred

by the previous arbitration. Callimachus was then

bound to prove that the witness was perjured. He
did not attempt to do this, but, favoured by the

Archon, merely brought his action afresh.

Form. The defendant now avails himself of the new law

of Archinus, passed soon after the Kestoration of the

democracy. This provided that any person, against

whom an action was brouo-ht in violation of theo
Amnesty, should be allowed to enter a Special Plea

{Trapaypacj)!]) ; that such Plea should be heard before

the cause was tried ; and that the bringer of the Plea

should speak first. ^ If either party failed to obtain

^th of the votes on the Special Plea, he was liable to the

fine of the epobelia (^th of the damages originally laid).^

^ § 10 diairav iiri prjTo^s eirerpi- CKeiv ijfiioXi' avrou tcl xP''?/^"'-".

xpafxep 'NiKo/xdxv BarijOep. It was ^ It seems probable that the irapa-

first agreed between Callimachus and ypa^v itself, as a form of proceeding,

the defendant that the latter should came into existence with the law of

pay two minae. They then chose Archinus ; being at first limited to

Nicomachus arbitrator. He had no alleged breaches of the Amnesty, and
discretionary power. His business afterwards extended to other grounds

was simply to give the formal sanction of exception. The older term for a

of an arbitrator's award to the terms special objection to the adversary's

already settled between the parties. course of proceeding seems to have

This is the meaning of St'atra eirl been avriypatpT} or e^wfj-oala. (See

fyqroKt ** Arbitration under terms." C. R. Kennedy in the Did. Ant. s.

Cf. Or. XVII. § 19, ei 5^ /atj ravra ttolt^- v. Paragraphs)

ceie {Uaffiiov), biairav iirl prjrois eiri- ^ Callimachus is said to be threat-

rpeire Sari/py, i(f>' (^ re Karayiyvw- ened with aTifila (§ 35) in the same
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As the original Action for Damage would have been

tried under the presidency of the Thesmothetae, these

would be presidents of the court at the hearing of the

Special Plea also.

The Amnesty of 403 is recent (§ 29) ; on the Date,

other hand, there has been time for examples of that

tendency to violate it which led to the measure

of Archinus (§ 2). Probably the speech may be

referred to the year 402 B.c.^

The Special Plea is a novelty, and its form must be Analysig.

explained. The speaker then states the law of Archinus.

He can show that Callimachus has violated the Amnesty

;

that the charge is untrue in itself; and that the matter in

dispute had already been settled by arbitration (§§ 1-4).

A narrative of the facts follows (§§ 5-12).

" Callimachus intends," the defendant goes on, " to deny

that any arbitration took place. It is not likely, he will

say, that he should have chosen as referee my friend

Nicomachus ; or that he should have taken two minae in

payment for a hundred. But the terms of the reference left

no discretionary power to Nicomachus ; and it is not sur-

prising that a claimant who had no real case at all should

have been satisfied by two minae. Even, however, if there

had been no arbitration ; even if no witnesses could be

brought
;
you could infer the truth from my past character.

When the oligarchy was strongest,— when injustice was

sense as Alcibiades in Or. xvi. § 46 :

i.e. if he could not pay the damages,

he would incur a hiKrt] i^ovXris ; if cast

in this, a fine to the treasury ; and

for non-payment of the fine, registra-

tion as a public debtor, which implied

^ § 29 vwiyviov yap iffTLv i^ oO...

eis SpKOVS Kal avud-qKas Kare^iryo/xei',

&s ei AaKedaifidfioi. ToXfMi^eu Trapa-

^alv€iv, a(f>68p' Slu ^Kaaros vfxCsv d7a-

vaKT-fiaeie. Weissenbom, quoted by

Hermann Starke {Commentation p.

12, note 24), points out that the

latter clause implies a time so soon

after the troubles that Athens still

lay at the mercy of Sparta. Blass

{AH. Ber. ii. 196) takes 899 B.C. ;

Pfund and Benseler {ih.) 397 ; Sanneg,

400; Rehdantz, 403-400; Kruger

{a}}. Starke) 400.
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easiest,—I never assailed the fortunes or life of any citizen,

nor struck any one off the civic list to place him upon the

muster-roll of Lysander. Is it likely that I should have

dared to do so when the oligarchy was tottering? (§§ 11-18).

"This is enough to show that the accusation is untrue.

It can also be shown that the action is illegal. The Amnesty,

and the oaths which ratified it, shall be read to you.

Callimachus thinks to set aside the compact thus solemnly

sworn to. Yet when Philon of Coele was accused of mal-

versation upon an embassy, and had no defence to offer, that

compact protected him. And it deters your most influential

citizens, Thrasybulus and Anytus, from claiming great sums

of which they were robbed from those whom they know to

be answerable. Do not allow Callimachus to break an

agreement which has been salutary to all Athens. Your

verdict will affect the credit of public compacts generally.

It is by these that civilised life is held together ; in these,

when we had been conquered by Sparta, we found refuge

;

and it would be ill for us if Sparta were to break her oaths.

But how can we be trusted abroad if we violate pledges

given among ourselves ? You try this cause under two

oaths—that which all judges take, and that which ratified

the public amnesty (§§ 19-34).

" Callimachus will bewail his poverty and his peril ; he

will inveigh against the crimes of the oligarchy. The plea

of poverty is no defence for a slanderer who has brought

peril upon himself ; the crimes of the oligarchy are irrelevant

(§§ 35-41). Men will infer from your verdict whether the

Amnesty is, or is not, to be observed. You yourselves know
that that Amnesty has brought us peace and honour in

exchange for an infamous civil war (§§ 42-46). Shall it

be broken by a man of such life as Callimachus ? During

the ten years of our war with Sparta, he kept away from

us. When the Thirty came to power, he returned to Athens.

When they were about to fall, he went to the Peiraeus

;
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when the Spartan army had blockaded the exiles there, he

fled to Boeotia. You do not know him as I do. Cratinus

once had a lawsuit for a farm with the brother-in-law of

Callimachus. A personal encounter took place ; and the

brother-in-law of Callimachus swore that a female slave of

his had died of a blow received from Cratinus during the

fray. Cratinus allowed them to bring their action ; and, as

soon as Callimachus had sworn that the woman was dead,

produced her alive. That such a man should accuse others

of falsehood is as if Phrynondas should say that his neigh-

bours are blackguards; or, Philurgus, the stealer of the

Gorgon's head, should tax his neighbours with sacrilege

(i 47-57).

" But there will be other opportunities of denouncing

Callimachus ; I wish now to recall one of my own merits.

When our fleet was lost at Aegospotami, I was one of the

few trierarchs who saved their ships ; and the only one who,

on returning to the Peiraeus, did not lay down his trierarchy.

In partnership with my brother, I continued to serve, bring-

ing corn to Athens in defiance of Lysander's prohibition.

For this you crowned us—at a time when crowns were less

common than they now are. Kemember the contrast

between Callimachus and me ; remember the Amnesty ; and

decide in the interests of justice and of Athens" (^ 58-68).

The genuineness of the speech has been doubted Remark«.

by some modern critics ; one, at least, of whom is

inclined to ascribe it to Isaeus.^ In uniform plainness,

^ Fulvius Ursinus {Virgilius cum
Graecis scriptoribus collaius, p. 230

—

quoted by Hermann Starke, Com-

ment, p. 2) gives it to Isaeus on the

ground of style. Spengel {aw. rexydv,

p. ix.) seems inclined to agree with

him— "si modo haec Isocratis est;

Ursino Fulvio Isaeus auctor videtur."

Dobree has merely, "Qu. an Isocratis"

{Adv. I. 281). Starke quotes Fab-

Ticius, Bibl. Gr. u. p. 789, aa pointing

out that these doubts probably arise

from the fact that in Harpocration

s. V. 'Flvwv, where the speech is

quoted, 'I<raros was a false reading

for 'laoKpdT-qs. Under S^xa «rai Stxa-

dovxoi Hari)0cr. quotes 'laoKpdrrjt iv

T^ Trpdj KaXX. irapoYpa0g without

suspicion : and so the Schol. to Ar.

Nub. 1134.
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indeed, it differs even more decidedly than the

Aegineticus from the latter writings of Isocrates.

But this plainness accords with his own forensic ideal

as hinted in the Panathenaicus ;
^ and, instead of

proving anything against the authenticity, rather tends

to show that his manner cannot be inferred from one

period only of his work. The closeness and detail of

technical argument, especially in §§ 1-41, is certainly

like Isaeus. But this was made necessary by the

complexity of the facts and by the very nature of the

paragraphe, turning, as it did, upon the question of

form.

^ In Panath. § 1 he describes for- ing that he did write some forensic

ensic speeches as toi>s a-KkCbs doKovpras speeches, then probably—when most
elprja-dai Kal fjLrjdefjLids KOfJLxpdTTjros fiere- careful—he would have given them
Xovras. It is true that, there, he is .thecharacteristics which he recognises

describing the styles which (he says) as distinctive of their class,

he had 7iot cultivated. But, assum-



CHAPTEK XVIII

ISOCRATES

WORKS

Letters. Fragments

The nine ^ Letters of Isocrates may best be taken in

their probable chronological order.

L To Dionysius, [Ep. i.]—This is the proem of i. Lett«r

a letter to Dionysius the Elder, tyrant of Syracuse Dionysius.

from 405 to 367 B.C., urging him to interfere, for the

common good, in the affairs of Greece. The fragment

breaks oJ0f just as Isocrates is going to explain the

^ The letter beginning Trp6irofnroi

Kal pa^dovxoi, k.t.X., which is printed

in the older editions, with the head-

ing AIONTSIfll, as the Tenth Letter

of Isocrates, is not his. It is by

Theophylact Simocatta (flor. 610-
629 A.D.) in whose extant collection

of 85 letters it stands 79th. By a

strange mistake it was added to the

letters of Isocrates in the Basel edi-

tion of 1546 ; and, with a stranger

negligence, it was retained in every

subsequent edition until Baiter and

Sauppe, in their Oratores Attici

(1839-43), set theexample ofexpelling

it. See their Prefoce to the text of

Isocrates, p. vi.—This is the sub-

stance of the Byzantine letter :

—

" Escorts, ushei-s, heralds, the ac-

quisition of a great throne are a mist

upon philosophy, a severance from

virtue. You have not changed yonr

nature with your fortune ; the shell

which encases your spirit is still

fleshly ; why, then, are you so puffed

up with vainglory ? The soaring

flights of your fortune have taken

you out of your old sphere of quiet

thought — have quelled your sober

madness of pliilosophy. Of old you

were sublime in your humility ; now
you are low and earthy in your high

estate. Resign, then, this false pros-

perity ; desert the fortune which

will desert you ; for, if you are

beforehand with the heartless goddess,

you will not grieve when the change

comes on you suddenly "
(§§ 1-2).
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purpose for which he asks this interference. But the

Object of purpose, which could hardly have been doubtful, is

expressly stated in the Philippus (§ 8). Isocrates

wished Dionysius to undertake the work which he

had already^ pressed on Athens and Sparta and

which he afterwards pressed on Archidamus and on

Philip—the leading of united Greece against Persia.

Date. Three points are helps towards fixing the date.

(I) Isocrates is too old and infirm^ for a voyage to

Sicily : § 1. (2) The Spartan supremacy is past ; the

Carthaginians are in such a plight as to be thankful

if they can keep their own territory : § 8. (3)

Friendly relations exist between Dionysius and

Athens. Now the references in § 8 might be applied

to the latter part of 394 B.C.; in which year the

defeat at Cnidus destroyed at least the naval supre-

macy of Sparta, and Dionysius imposed a humiliat-

ing peace upon Imilcon. But in 394 B.C. Isocrates

was only forty-two. And the good understanding

between Dionysius and Athens was not established

before 369 B.c.^ The time indicated is more probably

368 B.C. In that year Dionysius was again at war

with the Carthaginians, and was at first, though not

finally, successful.^ This letter may have been

^ In § 129 of the Philippus (346 ^ § 1, TrpoaTretpiy/ca—in which, as

B. c. ) Isocrates says that he had urged the context shows, the irpo does not
Athens to lead Greece before he had mean "before my natural time," but
asked any other power to do so. If " before the destined time for the war
this was taken literally, it would against Persia."

show that the Letter to Dionysius is ^ When Dionysius began to take

later than the Panegyricus ; le. than part with Athens and the Pelopon-

380 B.C. Such an indication could nesian allies in the war against

not safely be used as an independent Thebes. As to the Athenian ilat-

argument. But it may be noticed teries of Dionysius at this time, see

as agreeing with the hypothesis about Schafer, Dem, u. seine Zeit, i. 80.

the date advanced below. * Grote, eh. 83, vol. xi. p. 61.

—
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written at the time when the report of his first

successes had reached Athens. Three years before,

the Spartan empire had been finally overthrown at

Leuctra.

" Were I a younger man, 1 would not have written but AnaiysU.

come to you. Written advice is at many disadvantages as

compared with oral. But I trust that these disadvantages

will be neutralised by your interest in the substance of my
letter. Some have pretended that you prefer flatterei's to

advisers ; but I do not believe that your pre-eminence in

counsel and in action could have been reached if you had

not been willing to gather the best thoughts of every mind

(§§1 — 4). Do not take this letter for a rhetorical com-

position. Had display been my object, I should have

sought my audience at some great festival. But my object

is practical ; I want a certain thing done, and therefore

address the man who is able to do it. Purposing to give

counsel for the welfare of Hellas, to whom ought I to

speak but to the first of Hellenes ? The time is opportune

for such counsel. While Sparta was at the head of Hellas,

you could not have interfered in our affairs without adding

rivalry with Sparta to your actual struggle against Car-

thage. Now Carthage has been humbled ; and Athens is

ready to be your ally (^ 5-8). Do not think it strange

if one who is neither statesman nor general presumes to

speak in the cause of Hellas, and to you. I can at least

claim a share of culture, and of that culture which concerns

itself with the greatest questions. But you shall at once

Dobree i^Adv. i. p. 283) thinks that to the younger Dionysius :—«re iikv

the Letter is written ' * ad Dionysium 7dlp AaiccJcu/u^i'tot -r^v dpxV <^X<'»'» ^
iwm'orem, sub regni initia" \i.e, 367 ^h\.ov fy iwifieXriB^ual oa rCtv wtfl

n.C.]. But in 367 the statement re- rb» rbirov rby ri/UTepop, oC'Si roCrciS

garding Carthage would have been ivavrla xpdrretp &fia koI Kapxvfioi'ioii

much too strong. Nor has Dobree xoXe/ieiy. Sparta lost the dpx'i four

observed that § 8 excludes the sup- years before the younger Dionydas

position of the Letter being addressed came to the throne.

VOL. II R
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judge for yourself whether my advice is worth anything...'

(^9-10).

2. Letter 2. To the Children of Jason. [Ep. vi.]—Jason,

Se'
'^°

tyrant of Pherae and tagos of Thessaly, was assas-

oSon. sinated in 01. 102. 3, 370 B.C. The facts known

about his successors may be summed up thus :

^

—

370. On the death of Jason, his brothers Poly-

dorus and Polyphron become joint tagoi. Polydorus

is soon afterwards murdered by Polyphron.

369. Alexander, son of Polydorus, murders Poly-

phron and reigns in his stead.

359.^ Alexander is murdered, at the instigation

of his wife Thebe (daughter of Jason), by her half-

brothers Tisiphonus, Peitholaus and Lycophron.

Thebe and Tisiphonus share the chief power.

358. Tisiphonus dies. Lycophron and Peitholaus

presently avail themselves of the distraction caused

by the Phocian (or "Sacred") War, 357 B.C., to

establish a joint tyranny.^

352. Philip of Macedon deposes Lycophron and

frees Pherae from the tyranny.

This letter of Isocrates was written to Thebe and

her half-brothers, the children of Jason,^ in 359 B.C.,

soon after the death of Alexander.^ In §§ 7-14

^ See esp. Diod. xv. 60, xvi. 14: ydr-qp fiku 'l&aovos odcra yvvrj 8^

Xen. Hellen. vi. iv. 33. 'AXe^dvSpov.

2 Diodorus (xvi. 14) puts the ^ See my paper in Journ. Philol.

death of Alexander in the year of vol. v. p. 266 (1874). Through not

Agathocles, 35Jb.c. ; but see Clinton, observing the fact that Thebe and
F. H. vol. II., sub anno 359, and her brothers were the children of

Appendix xv. on Alexander of Jason, some have made the mistake

Pherae : also Schafer, Dem. i. p. of supposing this Letter to have been

133, rw^e 2. written in 370 B.C. — eleven years
* See Schafer, Dem. i. p. 457. before its real date. Thus Dobree
* Plut. Pelop. c. 28, GrJjST;, dv says {Adv. i. 284) — " Statim, ut
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Isocrates counsels the persons whom he addresses,

and whom flatterers were " spurring on to despo-

tism (eVl Tr]v TupavvlBa Tra/Dofui/oi/re?, § 12), to think

whether it is better to have honour from willing

or from unwilling citizens. This is exactly illus-

trated by Diodorus, who says of Thebe and her

brothers—"At first they had great acceptance as

despot -slayers; but afterwards they changed their

minds,—made a bargain with hireling troops, and

set themselves up as despots ; and after putting

out of the way many of those who wrought against

them, and equipping their power to a noteworthy

strength, seized the government." ^ Isocrates wrote

before they had wholly " changed their minds." The

Athenian embassy noticed in § 1 had doubtless been

prompted by the hope that the government of Pherae

was about to become more democratic.

"One of our envoys has brought me word that you Analysis,

asked him privately whether I could be induced to take up

my abode with you. For the sake of my friendship with

Jason and Polyalces I would gladly consent ; but many

things hinder me. First, old age. It would ill become me

to leave Athens now, when, were I abroad, I ought to be

videtur, post Jasonis mortem, Olymp. i^dofjLrjKoaTf^] irpb Xpi<rTov (p. 310).

102. 3. Ait Diodorus xv. 60 sue- Blass {AU. Ber. ii. 272) does not

cessisse Jasoni fratrem Polydorum
;

notice that Thebe was daughter of

fortasse sub specie tutoris." In a Jason ; and supposes the iralBe^ 'Id-

modern Greek edition of Isocrates covoi to be distinct persons from

(vol. II. of the "E,\\r]VLK7) Bip\ioer)KT], Tliebe and her brothers. In the

Didot), the commentator says

—

eUb^ interval between the murder of

odv rijv imaToXiju Ta&rrjv yeypdcpdaL Alexander and the setting up of the

airlKa fierk rbv rod irarpbs ddva- new tyranny, these sons of Jason may

Tov Toh traLaiv, ^ yovv ry TerdpTc^ (Blass thinks) have been temporarily

TTJs avTTJs 'OXu/A7rict5os ^rei, Sirep avfx- strong, and Athens may thus have

^aivei. TV TpLaKoaTip €^r}KoaT<^ ivvdri^ been led to send envoys to them,

{he ought to have said, ry TpiaKoari^ ^ Diod. xvi. 14.
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hastening back to die. Next, to say the truth, I fear

Athens. Her alliances, I see, are shortlived. Should her

alliance with you prove so, I, who live among you, would

incur at least the shame of siding with friends against

friends (§§ 1-3).

" I will try, however, to discuss your affairs as I would

have done had I come to you. This letter is not meant for

rhetorical display : it is written because I see you in great

troubles. A man of my age is past writing well ; but the

very length of his experience qualifies him to advise

(§§ 4—6). I always teach my pupils that, in composing

a speech, the first thing needful is to define clearly the

object which they wish the speech to effect ; the next thing

is to adapt the means to that end. This principle does not

apply to the writing of speeches only ; it applies to all

enterprises, and to your case among the rest. You must

reflect what mode of life, what kind of repute, you desire

;

whether you are ambitious of honours to be given by, or

extorted from, your fellow - citizens ; and then you must

shape accordingly your daily conduct. To me the life of a

private man seems better than that of a king,—the honours

of a republic sweeter than those of a monarchy. I know

that this view will find many adversaries, especially among

those who are about you. They look only to the powers,

the riches, the pleasures of royalty, ignoring its troubles

and its dangers. Now this is just the feeling with which

men dare crimes. They know that there is peril; but

trust that they will contrive to avoid it. I envy such

easiness of temper ; but should be ashamed if, in advising

others, I failed to state fairly both sides of the question.

Expect, therefore, an impartial estimate "... (§§ 7-14).

3. Letter 3. To ArcMdamus. [Ep. ix.]—This Letter is

Archida- addressed to Archidamus III., who succeeded his

father Agesilaus as one of the kings of Sparta in
mua
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361 B.C., and died in 338. In his Sixth Oration

(366 B.C.) Isocrates supposes this same Archi-

damus giving heroic counsels to Sparta ; he now

urges him to become the leader of Greece against

Persia.

In § 4 there is a reference to " the battle in Date,

the city "
: i.e. the attempt of Epameinondas to sur-

prise Sparta in 362 B.cV From § 16 it appears that

Isocrates was now eighty. If he was not more, the

Letter belongs to 356 b.c.

Either the Letter was meant merely to introduce

a discourse sent along with it,^ or it is itself frag-

mentary. The latter supposition seems the more

likely.^

" I leave to others, Archidamus, the easy task of praising Analysis,

you, your father, and your race. Those who choose that

theme have topics enough ready to their hand,—the splen-

dour of a descent from Heracles and Zeus ; the valour of

the Dorian colonies of the Peloponnesus ; the achievements

of Sparta under the Heracleidae, and the virtues taught by

the unchanging Spartan discipline ; the wisdom of your

father ; his conduct in times of disaster ; and lastly that

battle at Sparta in which you saved the state. But my
purpose is not to speak of your past exploits ; it is the

more arduous one of inciting you to enterprises of a new

kind—enterprises which will benefit not Sparta only but

all the Hellenes (§§ 1-7).

^ See esp. Xeii. Hellcn. vii. v. §§ tionis quam postea immutatam

9 f.—The achievement of Archidamus Philippo iiiscripsit "
:—Dobree, Adv.

on this occasion consisted in routing, i. p. 285.

with 100 hoplites, the troops of ^ Letters I. VI. and IX. are frag-

Epameinondas, who was trying to ments of just the same kind—^^a<5«

occupy some high ground near the to what must have been long dia-

town. courses, like the Philipptis, rather

^ *
' Propenfpticon, ut videtur, ora- than mere Letters.
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" It is strange that no powerful statesman or speaker has

The state yet taken pity on the present miserable condition of Hellas,
of Greece,

-g^^j,^ p^^.^ ^f ^^ jg £^jj ^f ^^^^ factions, massacres, woes

unnumbered. Most wretched of all are those Greeks on

the seaboard of Asia whom by the treaty we gave over, not

merely to the barbarians, but to those of our own race who

are barbarian in all save speech. These roving desperadoes,

under any chance leader, form armies larger and better than

those of the settled communities ; armies which do trifling

damage to Persia, but bring desolation to the Greek cities

which they visit. They slay, they banish, they plunder;

children are outraged; women, whom none but kinsmen

had ever seen even veiled, are stripped naked before all

eyes (§§ 8-10).

" These miseries, now long continued, have as yet at-

tracted the indignation of no leading city in Greece ; nor of

Agesiians. any leading man, except your father. Agesilaus stood alone

in his life-long desire to free the Greeks and to turn their

arms against the barbarian. He failed only because he

sought to combine the war against Persia with the restora-

tion of his personal friends to their respective cities. He
thus excited factions which left men no leisure for the war.

The moral of his life is that the Greeks must be reconciled

among themselves before they are led against the Great

King (§§11-14).

" Some, perhaps, whose so-called ' philosophy ' has none

but petty aims, will call it madness in me to suppose that

Greece at large can be better or worse for any words of

mine. But, though eighty years old and worn out, I am
arrogant enough to believe that such counsels can come from

no one so well as from me, and that perchance they will

bear fruit. I believe that, if the other Greeks had to pick

out the man who could best advocate, and the man who
could best execute, measures recognised as useful, the choice

would fall on none but you and me. My part is the smaller
;
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to say what one thinks is not hard; but you should be

moved by your descent, by your place in Sparta, by your

name in Greece, to rise to the height of your new

duty. Leave all else, and give your mind to two things

only—the deliverance of the Greeks from their miserable

feuds, and the crushing of barbarian insolence. That these

things can be done,—that they are expedient for you, for

Sparta, and for the rest of Hellas,—it shall now be my task

to explain" (^ 15-19).

4. To Timotheus. [Ep. vit.]—Clearchus, a citizen 4. Letter

of Heracleia on the Euxine, had been a pupil of Timotheu*.

Isocrates, and also of Plato. He was recalled from

Athens to Heracleia by the nobles, who wished for

his help against the people. He changed sides,

became a demagogue, and then, in 364 B.C., tyrant.^

His reign was cruel. ^ He died in 353, leaving his

brother Satyrus guardian of his two sons Timotheus

and Dionysius, and regent for the elder. Satyrus

seems to have ruled at least for some years, and

worse even than Clearchus. But he was true to his

nephews, and in due time gave up the royal power

into the hands of Timotheus, who reigned from about

346 to 338. Timotheus then "began to make the

government milder and more democratic ; so that for

his deeds he was called no more tyrant, but benefactor

and saviour." ^ He afterwards shared the power with

his brother Dionysius, who succeeded him.

^ Diod. XV. 81. Justin (xvi. 4,5) ws /Siafws apiQpeL iroWoi)^ koL ws toTs

adds a plot between Clearchus and TrXefa-rois ^5/5oi' Kuveiov rieiu : Atben.

Mithridates of Pontus for the betrayal 111. p. 85 a.

of Heracleia, which led only to the ' TrapaXo/Swv ttj** d/>xV oCru Taimfv

betrayal and seizure of Mithridates eVi t6 irpq-brepov koI BrjfioKpaTiicibrtpov

by Clearchus. fiereppi^dfui^ev, wj /xrjKH-i rvpavvov dXX'

- Theopompus, in Book xxxviii. ei/epy^rrjv airrbv, oU cTparre, xal

of his 'laroplai, stated of Clearchus cu-riipa dvoftA^icdat — Meuiuou ap.
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Date. The date of this Letter can be only approximately

fixed. Timotheus had now had time to show himself

a good ruler. The year 345 B.C. would probably not

be far wrong.

Analysis. " You have probably often heard of the old friendship

between your family and me; and 1 rejoice to learn that

you are ruling more nobly and more wisely than your

father. His failings will but redound to your praise

(§§ 1-2). Think by what means, with what aid, by what

counsels you may repair your city's misfortunes—encourage

the citizens to steady industry,—and make their lives and

happiness more secure. A foolish king harasses and pillages

his subjects. A wise one consults at once their happiness

and his own safety ; ruling so that none will plot against

him, but guarding his own life as if it were in danger from

all. You have no motive for incurring hatred in amass-

ing wealth; your father has left you rich (§§ 3-6). If

your objects are more money and more power, seek advice

elsewhere ; but if you prefer honesty and a good name,

attend to my words and to worthy examples. Such an

example is Cleommis of Methymna, under whom the whole

community lives securely ; who restores exiles and trusts

the citizens with arms,—fearing no evil, or content to suffer

if his generous confidence is behed (§§ 7-9).

" Autocrator, the bearer of this letter, is my friend ; our

pursuits are the same, and I have often been helped by his

skill. For these reasons I would have you use him well.

Do not marvel that I thus write to you, though I never

made any request of your father Clearchus. When he was

Phot. cod. 224. Memnon of Hera- elusive, from which most of the
cleia—whose date is uncertain, but above facts are taken. According to
who cannot have lived lefore the Memnon, Clearchus had been a pupil
time of Augustus—wrote a historj^ of of Isocrates for four years—and also
Heracleia. Photius {cod. 224) gives a hearer of Plato,
an abstract of Books vi. - xvi. in-
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with us, all agreed about his kindliness ; but after he got

power he was said to have changed. I was estranged from

him ; but your friendship would be prized by me, Fare-

well ; if you want anything from here, write " (^ 10-13).

5. To the Rulers of Mytilene. [Ep. viii.]—The 5. Letter

democracy at Mytilene had lately been overthrown the Rolen

by an oligarchy. But the victorious oligarchs were i*ene.*

'

now showing their moderation by recalling many of

the democratic exiles. This letter prays the govern-

ment of Mytilene to receive back their fellow-citizen

Agenor,^ a distinguished musician, with his father and

his brothers.

The revolt of the allies from Athens was followed,

at the close of the Social War (355 B.C.), by revolu-

tions in many of the cities. Oligarchies arose at

Corcyra, Chios, Cos, Khodes, and in the cities of

Lesbos—Antissa, Methymna, and Mytilene.^ We
know that, in 351 B.C., the government of Mytilene

w^as oligarchical.^ And in § 8 of this Letter we read

that, '' if Conon and Timotheus were living, and il'

Diophantus had come back from Asia," they would

interest themselves for Agenor. Timotheus, son of

Conon, died in 354 B.C. And Diodorus names

"Diophantus the Athenian" and "Lamius the Spartan"

as serving Nectanebis, king of Egypt, against Arta-

xerxes Ochus in a campaign which occupied the

winter of 350-351 B.c/ Now there can be little !>•*«•

doubt that it was by this struggle that Diophantus

1 Agenor and his school, the 'A777- 427, 434.

.(i/,«ot, are mentioned among the
3 ^^^ ^ ^^ ^^^ ^, .p^,^^^

earher musicians before Aristoxenus :

^y^^^^,^ (j^te 351 B.C.). § 16.
Blass, Att. Ber. 11. 304.

^
2 Schafer, Dem. u. seine Zeit, i.

* Diod. xvi. 48. Cf. Schtif. i. 437.
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was detained in the East. The date of this Letter

is probably 350 b.c.^

Analysis.
" My grandsons, the sons of Aphareus, have asked me

to write to you on behalf of Agenor, formerly their master

in music ; and to beg that, when you have restored some

other exiles, you will allow him, his father and his brothers,

to return to Mytilene. I objected that I, a stranger to

you, could not reasonably ask so great a favour ; but at

length I yielded to their importunity. You have done

wisely in being reconciled to your fellow-citizens, and in

seeking, like Athens, to efface the memory of faction. But,

even if you had received back no other exiles, Agenor and

his family would deserve a pardon. Mytilene, a city

famous in the history of culture, ought not to keep in

banishment the man who excels all contemporaries in his

art (§ 4). Other cities give their franchise to men distin-

guished in noble pursuits
;
you ought not to suffer your

own countryman to be a sojourner among strangers. Such

^ 350 B.O. is the date taken by {Philipp. § 101) that the Persian re-

Blass {Att. Ber. ii. 303). But an- conquest of Egypt cannot have been
other is possible, against which I achieved before the latter part of

have felt great difficulty in deciding 346. My reasons for, on the whole,
—347 B.C. "We know that the oli- preferring 350 are these :—1. We do
garchy at Mytilene was followed not know that, in 347, a party over-

(whether immediately or not) by the threw a party. When Cammes fell,

tyranny of one Cammes ; but that, the democracy may have been re-

in 347-6 B.C., the democracy was stored unanimously. 2. The letter

restored with Athenian help. (Dem. is inscribed (as Blass has observed)
Or. XL. 7rp6s Botwr6»' irepl irpoiKds, rots M. dpxovai, not M. t^j S-^fiifi Kal

§§ 36 f.: Schaf. vol. iii., Appendix, ry ^ovXrj. 3. In § 7 Isocrates takes

p. 224.) Now:— 1. Isocrates cer- credit for having always vindicated
tainly compares the moderation of the eXevdepia and airovofjiia of the
the prevalent party at Mytilene to Greeks,—in other words, as the con-
that of the Athenian democracy in text shows, the independence of the
403 B.C., § 3: 2. Diophantus Tnay allies from Athens (cf. his Speech
not have come back from Egypt till On the Peace). This would point to

346 B.C.: for, while Diodorus and 350 rather than to 347, 'when, on the
Clinton {F. H. ir. App. 18) put the restoration of the democracy, Myti-
end of the war in 350, Thirlwall (c. lene came again into the Athenian
48, VI. 187 n.) argues from Isocr.
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as he do more lasting honour to their city than successful

athletes (§^ 3-6).

"It will perhaps be said that this request is just, but

that I have no claim to make it. I have not, indeed, been

a statesman or public speaker ; but I have been the adviser

of the speakers truest to you and to our other aUies ; and

have myself written more in defence of Greek liberty

than all the ranters of the platform put together. Were

Conon and Timotheus alive—had Diophantus returned from

Asia—they would support my request. Think, then, by

whom and for whom the favour is asked ; and, if you

can grant it, let Agenor and his brothers understand

that they owe it, in some measure, to my mediation

"

(§§ 7-10).

6. To Philip. [Ep. II.]—In §§ 5-12 of this 6. Letter

Letter, Isocrates remonstrates with Philip for reck- phiup.

lessly exposing himself to personal danger ; and, in

§12, says :

—

'' I would give a great deal that I had

written this to you before the expedition ; since then,

if you had listened to me, you would not have run

so great a danger ; or, if you had not listened, at

least I should not have seemed to be repeating in my
advice what all the world has been persuaded of by

the event."

Philip was engaged in a Thracian War from 342

to 339 B.c.^ War between Philip and Athens was

declared in 340 B.C. Now it is clear from the tone

of § 14 that, when this Letter w^as written, the hos-

tility between Philip and Athens was not yet open.

Further, in 342, Philip had given a new constitution

to Thessaly, appointing tetrarchs for the four chief

1 Schtifer. it. 414 ff.
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districts.^ Isocrates alludes to this— evidently as

recent (§ 20) ; and urges Philip to intervene, with

the same prudence, in the affairs of Athens ;—mean-

ing that he should come forward as the reconciler

of factions, and as the leader in one great common

Date. purpose—an expedition against Asia. The date of

the Letter is probably the end of 342 b.c.^

Analysis. " Men are more grateful for praise than for advice.

But having undertaken once before to advise you as to

what it would best become you to do, I must not shrink, in

a more urgent crisis, from pronouncing upon what you

have done. You are universally condemned for courting

danger with a headlong rashness unbecoming a king. In

the conduct of war you ought to imitate republics. When
they send forth their armies, they are careful to keep safe

at home those who are responsible for the commonweal.

If the Spartan kings take the field, it is with a devoted

body-guard of the most distinguished citizens. The value

of a king's life may be judged from the cases of Xerxes

and of Cyrus. Xerxes, when his troops were beaten,

guarded his own life, and lived to restore the greatness

of Persia ; Cyrus, by throwing away his life, cancelled an

actual victory, and brought upon his followers the extremity

of suffering (§§ 1-8).

" It is unworthy of you to aim at a reputation for mere
reckless courage. The special risks of a monarch are

enough without adding to them the risks of a soldier.

Glory of a higher kind is within your reach. Carry war
against the barbarians on your frontier no further than is

^ Dem. Thil. in. § 26 : Scliafer, noticing the Letter at p. 19 of this
Bern. u. seiiu Zcit, ii. p. 402. volume, I assign it to 339. But

a Dobree {Adv. i. p. 283) refers the §§ 14, 20 are, I now think, decisive
Letter to 339 B.C., when Philip was against this. See Blass, Att. Ber.
wounded in an encounter with the ii. 299.
Triballi, and reported dead. In
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necessary for the safety of Macedonia ; and set the Greeks

an example of making war upon the Great King. I wish

that this advice had been given before your expedition ; for

then it might have averted your danger, or at least have

proved my foresight (§§ 9-12).

" Though this letter is already too long, a word must

be said in conclusion about Athens. If you blame Athens

for listening to those who slander you, do not listen to those

who slander her. The influence which worthless men have

here is only the influence that might be yours. I do not

deny that Athens has made some mistakes ; but I maintain

that no city in Hellas could be a more useful ally for you.

Her merely passive friendship would give you strength both

in Hellas and against the barbarian. You have been

applauded for your just and benevolent interference in the

affairs of the Thessalians, a high-spirited people torn by

factions. Confer the same benefits upon Athens. The

Thessalians are your neighbours in territory ; we, in power.

It is nobler to take gratitude, than cities, by storm

(§§ 13-21). You may believe me when I speak of Athens
;

I have never been her flatterer, but always her severest

censor. The careless crowd suspect you and me alike

:

you, because you are great ; me, because I think. You can

easily dispel that prejudice ; for me it is too late. This,

then, is my advice:—give your kingdom and your pros-

perity into the keeping of the goodwill of the Hellenes
"

(§§ 13-23).

7. To Alexander. [Ep. v.]—Alexander was with 7. Letter

his father^ at the time when Isocrates wrote this Alexander.

Letter, which was sent along with one addressed to

Philip—doubtless the Letter just analysed. Philip

1 The phrase in § 1, Trepi rhv aiWbv which Philip's life had just been

6fTa ffk t6tov iK€lv({>, seems to imply placed would account for Alexander

a foreign region. The danger in having been summoneil to him.
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was in Thrace or the Chersonese from May 342, to

the latter part of 339 B.C. ; and, at some time after

his departure, appointed Alexander his regent in

Macedonia.^ But, when this Letter was written,

that arrangement had not yet been made. Alex-

ander, a boy of fourteen, is busy with his studies

;

and Isocrates cannot refrain from a little thrust at

the young prince's new tutor. It was probably in

this very year (342) that Alexander began to receive

the lessons of Aristotle.^

Analysis. " As I am writing to your father, and you are with

him, it would be strange if I did not greet you also, and

show that old age has still left me some sense (§ 1). All

say that you are kindly, fond of Athens, fond of learning,

—and this in a wise way. The Athenians with whom you

live are not uncultivated men, with low political views

;

but men pleasant socially, and also able to give sound

counsel. Tour chosen philosophy is not the eristic, which

teaches subtlety in private discussion ; but the practical

philosophy which educates a statesman in debate, in politi-

cal action, in discerning right and wrong (§§ 2—4). You

do well to make this your study ; and give promise of

surpassing other men as far as your father has surpassed

all "
(§ 5).

8. Letter 8. To Autipatev. [Ep. IV.]—This Letter was

Antipater. Written after—probably soon after ^—the renewal of

* Schafer, Dem. ii. 416. can but barely have entered on his

^ Apollodorus stated in his xpoj^i/cd 15th year when Pythodotus ceased to

that Aristotle came to Philip's court be archon.

iirl Uvdo86Tov ApxovTos, 01. 109. 2, ^ xhe words in § 1—vvv 6t€ iro-

34^ B.C., Diog. V. 10. Apollodorus Xefiov/xeu irpbs dXkriXovs, as opposed
adds 'AXe^dvdpov irevreKaiSeK ^ttj -fjdr) to rrjs elp-qvq^ oOarjs— suggest that

yeyoudros. Alexander only completed the declaration of war was recent,

his 14th year in July 342 B.C. He
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the war between Athens and Philip in 340 B.C.

Antipater had now been for at least seven years pro-

minent both as a soldier and as a diplomatist. In

347 he seems to have held a command in the Thracian

war; in 347 and 346 he was the chief envoy from

Macedonia to Athens.^ At this time, in 340 or 339,

Antipater is living in Macedonia, apparently as

regent, or as chief minister of Alexander, during

Philip's absence in Thrace.

The Letter commends to Antipater one Diodotus

and his son, who wish to enter the service of Philip.

Nothing is known from other sources about this

Diodotus. 2 He seems to have been an Athenian who

had taken service, probably as a captain of mercen-

aries, under more than one of the despots of Asia

Minor. " For speaking freely to these about their

own interests" (§ 7) he had "been stripped of his

privileges at home " ; in other words, he had been

deprived of the Athenian citizenship on the charge of

supporting an anti-Athenian policy abroad. Alone

of the nine Letters, this has the ease of a private

friendship : Isocrates had made the acquaintance of

Antipater at Athens.

" Even in time of peace, a letter from Athens to Mace- Analysis,

donia runs risks ; much more now, when we are at war.

But I was determined to write to you about Diodotus, and,

since I am too late to introduce him to you, at least to add

1 Schafer, Bern. 11. p. 34. Isocrates quoted above (p. 243 wM)
^ Sanneg, in his essay De Schola on Letter vi., the commentator

Isocratea (Halle, 1867), notices Dio- suggests that this Diodotus is possibly

dotus among the pupils of Isocrates
;

identical with the interpreter of Hera-

but has nothing to add to the in- cleitus mentioned by Diogenes Laer-

formation furnished by this Letter. tins, ix. 15.

In the modern Greek edition of
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my testimony in his favour. Men of various countries

have been my pupils ; some with a special faculty for

speaking ; some with powers of thought and action ; some

of small ability, but good men and pleasant companions.

Diodotus has a nature so happily tempered that in all these

respects he is perfect (§§ 1-4). You will find, too, that he

is thoroughly outspoken. Princes of a large mind honour

such frankness ; it is the feebler who fear it, thinking that

it will drive them into acting against their wishes, and not

seeing that free criticism is most likely to put them in the

way of attaining what they desire. No monarchy—nay,

no republic—is likely to last without advisers who dare to

offend. Yet such advisers are slighted,—as Diodotus has

found to his cost. There are some princes in Asia whom
he has served both by counsel and by perilous deeds

;

through freedom of speech, however, he has lost not only

his dignities in his own country but many hopes besides.

He is inclined to distrust princes as a voyager once unlucky

fears the sea ; but he has done well in going to you. He
will benefit by your kindness; you, by his loyalty and

ability (§§ 5-9).

" His son, too, is advised by me to take service under

your government. He is ambitious to do so ; but feels

like an athlete eager for a crown which he dares not hope

to win. He is without experience ; and has defects of

person which he fears will be against him. In any case,

whether he resides in Macedonia or (as a neutral) at

Athens, pray watch over his safety and that of his father.

Look upon them as a trust committed to you by my old

age—my fame (if that is worth aught)—my friendship.

Forgive the length of an old man's letter ; I had

but one aim,—to show goodwill for the best of friends"

(§§ 10-13).

9. To Philip. [Ep. iii.] — The biographical
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question raised by this Letter has been noticed in a 9. Letur

former chapter.^ The Letter was written in 338 B.C., phVup!*

some time after Chaeroneia, when Isocrates had com-

pleted his ninety-eighth year. It is thus the latest

of all his extant writings.

" I have already had some talk with Antipater about AnaiyiU.

your interests and, those of Athens. But I resolved to

write to you, too, regarding the course which, as I think,

you ought to take after the peace. This letter will be to

the same purpose as my discourse, but much shorter (§ 1).

Formerly I urged you to bring about concord in Hellas

by reconciling the chief states, Athens, Sparta, Thebes,

Argos. Now, persuasion is no longer needed. The recent

struggle has proved them to have no will but yours, and to

admit that the war which they have been making upon

each other ought to be turned against Asia. They ask me
whether the idea of an expedition against the barbarians

was originally yours or mine ; and when I say that, to the

best of my belief, it was yours, they entreat me to confirm

you in it. No deed, they say, could be nobler, better for

Hellas, or more timely (§§ 2 — 3). Had not my powers

utterly failed, I would have come to you and urged this in

person. In one thing it is good to be insatiable—in the

^ Ch. XII., p. 29. I have there on his return from Athens : see §§ 1-

noticed the suggestion of E. Curtius 2. Cf. Schafer, rii. 25.

that, if Isocrates did indeed commit The tradition of a suicide prompted

suicide, the motive may have been hy patriotic despair must then be

despair at seeing that Athens was given up altogether. But the tradi-

stili resolved to resist. If we hold, tion of the suicide itself may be true,

as I do, the genuineness of the Third The real motive may have been an

Letter, this explanation of the suicide access of his disease : and Aphareus,

is admissible only on the supposition or some friend—availing himself of

that the Letter was written before the coincidence that Isocrates died on

the conclusion of the peace between the day when those who fell at Chae-

Athens and Philip. Now I confess roneia were buried— may have in-

I think the Third Letter was written vented the heroic motive. See Blass,

after the conclusion of the peace, Att. Ber. il. 89 f., 300.

and was taken to Philip by Antipater

VOL. II S
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Philip's

mission.

desire of true glory ; and your glory will be perfect only

when you have made the barbarians helots to the Greeks.

To that result it will be an easier step than it was from

the first to the present stage of your power. That result

gained, nothing will remain for you but to become a god.

I thank old age for this alone, that those youthful projects

which I set forth in the Panegyricus and in the discourse

sent to you are in course of completion by your agency, and

will, I hope, be completed" (§§ 4-6).

Feagments

The only lost work^ of Isocrates known from

definite citations is his Art of Khetoric. It has,

indeed, always been questioned whether he was the

author of the treatise once current under his name.

Quintilian, in quoting it for an opinion of Isocrates,

adds—" if it is really his "
;
^ and Photius hints a like

doubt.^ Modern criticism^ is divided. Some infer

from extant notices, direct and indirect,^ that Iso-

crates really published a systematic '' Art." The

direct notices are, with one exception, of slight

interest. They inform us that Isocrates defined

Rhetoric as " the science of persuasion," ^ insisted, in

^ As to the VpdXkov ^Trird^tos

(Diog. L. II. 55), see above, p. 76 ;

as to the supposed speech irpbs E£f-

dvvov (Ar. Rh. ii. 19) see below.

2 Quintil. Imt. ii. 15 § 4.

^ Photius, cod. 260. y€ypa<p4vac

d^ airrbv rixv^v prjTopLKTjv X^yovatv,

ijv Kal ijfieh iafiev rod dvdpbs iwiypa-

<pofjAvT}v T(p 6p6fj.aTi. ol 5^ avvaaKrjaeL

fiaXXov f) T^x"!? xpVao'^at /cari Toiis

\6yovs rbv Avdpa (patri.

* Spengel, awayuyr] rexvCiv, pp.
154-172: Sauppe, 0. A. ii. p. 224.

Sauppe denies all force to the ob-

jections of I. G. Pfund, de Isocratis

Vita et Scriptis, pp. 21 f., which

Bernhardy on Cic. Brut. p. 37 ap-

pears to think of weight.

^ The direct references to the lost

T^X^-q are collected by Benseler,

Isocr. vol. II. p. 276. They are the

references noticed here. Besides

these, Sauppe has brought together

ten other instances in which he

believes that he has discovered allu-

sions to the treatise. All, or most,

of these are, however, doubtful. See

Sauppe, 0. A. ii. pp. 224 ff.

^ Sextus Empiricus, irpbs fjiadrj/j..

II. § 62, p. 301 F: 'IffOKpdT-ns 07?(ri
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reference to forensic speaking, on the importance of

taking up a strong position in that general statement

of a case (KardcrTaa-iq ^) which precedes the detailed

narrative of facts, as well as on the need of com-

prehensiveness in the narrative {BLi]yr}aL<:) itself ;
^

and observed on the dislike of " Atticists" to coining

new words. ^ The only citation more precise and

satisfactory than these is made by Maximus Planudes."

" We learn,'' he says, " from the Art of Isocrates what

kind of diction is called pure ; for that writer has

been so attentive to purity of style as to give in his

own treatise such precepts as these upon the sub-

ject :
—

* In composition,^ vowels must not clash,^

for that has a lame effect; nor is it well to begin

and end with the same syllable, as elirovaa aa<t)rj,

TTOvai rod dvofiaToiroieiy Kal /xdyois wpoa-

Tdrrovai Acexp^<T^6U rats elprjfx^ycus

Xi^effL Kal Tois Teray/xipois 6v6/j.a<Tiy,

W5 (prja-lv 'I(TOKpdTr]s : Max. Planudes

(ace. to the Par. ms.), Walz Jih. Or.

V. 498. It is no rash assumption of

Benseler's {Isocr. 11. 276) that this

remark must have occurred in the

* Walz Eh. Or. v. p. 469.

^ del di iv ry fikv X^^ci ret (fxavii-

evra /ztj avixiriirTeiv, k.t.X. The
words iv rrj fji^v X^^ei are opposed to

dvdfxari 8^ •/jrn'^^^t *f. t. X., ' lower

down. A^ftj means here the style of

composition, as contrasted with dvS-

fMTa, the diction.

^ Dionysius {de Isocr. c. 2) says

that Isocr. deprecates (rapcuTetreu)

Tuv <f>uvr)ivT(av t4s rapaXXiJXow

^^crcts, ws \vo6ffai tAs ipfioyias tCjv

-TjX^v KoX tV \€i&rtrra, twv <f>06rf)iu»

XvfmivofM^vai. The "injury to the

smoothness of the sounds " is what is

meant by the lameness

—

uneveime$8—
spoken of here.

ixrjd^v &Wo eTriTrjdeijeiv toi)s p^ropas ^
i IT I ITT if) /XT] V TreidoOs. Quiutilian,

indeed, states that Isocrates said,

"esse rhetoricen persuadendi opi-

ficem, id est Treidovs drj/xiovpydv "

:

iTist. 11. 15. § 4. But," as Sauppe

observes, Sextus is probably the

more accurate. The definition men-

tioned by Quintilian is known to

have been given by Corax and Tisias

(Spengel, cvpay. p. 34) and is ascribed

by Sextus himself to Xenocrates.

^ Max. Planudes, scholia on Her-

mogenes, -rrepl Idewv /3', in Walz Mhet.

Graec. v. 551. KardcTaais is here

what Dionysius calls irpddeffis

:

—
that general setting forth of the

matter in hand which usually comes

(at least in the speeches of Lysias)

between the exordium (irpoolfuov) and
the detailed narrative : (kuI (<tti

fiedSptov airrcp CKaripas twv iSewv ws

TO, TToXXd 7) irpddeais : Lys. c. 17).

^ Syrianus, scholia on the ordo-eu

of Hermogenes, in Walz Kh. Or. iv.

502.

^ ol 'ATTiKiffTai vavreXws dvorpi-
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7]KiKa KoXd, evda Sa\7j<; ; or to put the Same con-

junctions close together, making the latter answer

immediately to the former/ As to particular words,

use those which are figurative, but not harshly so
;

or which are noblest—least artificial—most familiar.

In short, your prose must not be prose,—that is dry

;

nor metrical,—for that betrays art ; but tempered

with all manner of rhythms, especially iambic or

trochaic. In narrative, set the first incident, the

second, and the rest, in regular sequence. Do not

pass to a fresh point before you have done with the

first, or then come back from the end to the begin-

ning. Let your separate thoughts be severally

completed and rounded off.'" These rough notes

—

for they are no more—doubtless represent the sub-

stance of precepts which Isocrates really gave at least

orally ^ to his pupils, whether their present form is,

or is not, that in which they were actually put forth

by him.

Apo- There is nothing to prove that any of the
phthegms.

q i i

numerous^ apophthegms ascribed to Isocrates were

1 Kal Toi/s ffvvdiafiovs toi)s aiiroijs to be by Isocrates himself, thougb we
firj a-tjveyyvs ridivai Kal rhv eTrd/xevov meet with many technical writings
T^ ijyovfx^vifi eiidds ^vTairoMbvau For by his disciples "

[e.g. Ephorus, Nau-
instance, if two consecutive sentences crates] : de Invent, ii. 7. Aristotle,

began with eird yap, the second ap. Cic. Brut. § 48, says that Iso-

iird would be avTawodedofj^vop, in crates, on giving up forensic work,
regard to the first, — "made to betook himself wholly ac? ar^es corn-

answer to it," placed in the same ponendas. Blass thinks {Ait. Ber. ii.

position in the sentence. Such re- 98) we may understand this of collect-

petitions, the rule says, ought not to ing notes, rules, etc., on the theory
be made eidh—i.e. without a certain of Rhetoric—not of writing a formal
interval. treatise.

2 Cf. Epist. VI. § 8 (X^yeip) : Paw- 3 Benseler has collected thirty-
athen. § 236. Cicero says, "We find seven : Isocr. vol. ii. pp. 276 flf.

no Art which is ascertained {constat)
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taken from writings of his now lost.^ Many of these

apophthegms are mere repartees in conversation

;

others are maxims of morality or prudence which

may, of course, have been found in books, but which

are in no instance quoted from any particular book.

The average quality of the sayings may be judged

from a few specimens. On being asked how he, who

was no public speaker, could teach others to speak,

he answered that a whetstone cannot cut, but can fit

iron to do so."—A father having said that he never

gave his son any companion but a slave,
—

" Well

then," Isocrates answered, " you will have two

slaves." ^ "If you have a fair body and an ill mind,

you have a good ship and a bad pilot."
^—" The root

of learning is bitter, the fruit sweet." ^ On being

asked in what the industrious difier from the in-

dolent, he said
—''As the pious from the impious

—

in good hopes." ^

It would, of course, be idle to inquire what

proportion of these sayings is genuine. A master of

neat expression, who was at the same time singularly

sententious, could not fail to be credited with many

such 'yvSi^iat as those with which the Ad Demonicum

1 One disputed instance must, to him. But, as Sauppe (0. A. 11.

however, be noticed. Arist. Met. 227) says, it is more natural to sup-

II. 19 : Kal el toTj x«^Po<^' '^'"^ iJTToat. pose that the saying quoted by Aris-

Kal d<ppov€<TT^pois dvvardy, Kal toIs totle referred to rhetorical skill gener-

ivavriois fiaWov uxxirep Kal 'Itro- ally, not to the arguments bearing

Kpdr-qi ((pri deivbv elvai el 6 fju^v Eff- on any special lawsuit.

dwoi (/xadev, aur^j 5^ fiij Swijorrai 2 pj^^^ j/^r. 838 E.

evpe'iv. Benseler {de hiatii, p. 56) 3 [Plut.] Vitt. X. Oratt.

thinks that this quotation is from
, ^^^^^ ^^^y^^ p

^r,

a lost speech of Isocrates irpbs E0-
^

dvvov, and that our Or. xxi. Tpbi
Hermog. i. 22.

IS^mvovv has been falsely attributed " Steph. ApopfUhcgmat. p. 69/.
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abounds, and for which the Greek taste received a

new impulse from the Peripatetics.^

^ '
' Neque exstare (magnum mi- quo Graeci inde a peripateticorum

merum apophthegmatum) in tanti disciplina talia colligerent alacritate

nominis isocratei claritate et studii mirum est." Sauppe, 0. A. ii. 227.



CHAPTER XIX

ISAEUS

LIFE

The silence which surrounds the life of Isaeus, in

contrast with the reputation of his work, has a

meaning of its own. Dionysius, in setting forth

those few and barren facts which the Augustan age

could discover to his search, unconsciously indicates

the chief cause of their scantiness. " I cannot teU,"

he says,, "what were the politics of Isaeus,— or

ivhether he had any politics at all." ^ Unlike

Antiphon or Andocides, unlike even Lysias or Iso-

crates, Isaeus, so far as is known, had no definite

relation, literary or active, with the affairs of Athens.

Nothing could better illustrate the workings of that

deep change which was passing over the life of

Athens and of Greece. Half a century earlier, a

citizen with the like powers could not have failed to

find his place in the history of the city; and a

resident who, like Lysias, did not possess the citizen-

ship, would at least have left some evidence of his

interest in Athenian or Panhellenic affairs, even if it

^ Dionys. Isac. c. 1, ovd^ irepl Trjs ^x^) * oiJS^ dpxV f' ""/xx^""^ '^^ ""O^*

Trpoaip4<T€U}S tuv iroXiTevjxdTuv {elireiv reiav.
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had not been his fortune to impeach an Eratosthenes

or to address the Greeks at Olympia. But, with the

progressive divergence of Society from the State, the

separation of the man from the citizen naturally

expressed itself, not merely in apathy or in organised

frivolity, but also, and with a graver meaning, in the

clearer definition of all those pursuits which could be

called professional. " Let the ecclesia be the care

of the statesmen—my profession is to write for the

courts "
;—this is what the life of Isaeus, by the fact

that it is almost hidden, declares. That change has

set in which is to lead, without a break, from the old

life of the republics to a cosmopolitan Hellenism, and

thence to the modern world.

Probable The date of his birth can only be guessed from
fl*li"P of*

birth. the dates of his works. Of those extant speeches

which can be placed chronologically, the earliest

(Or. v.. On the Estate of Dicaeogenes) may be

assigned to 390 B.C.; the latest (Or. vii.. On the

Estate of Apollodorus) to 353. In 366 his reputa-

tion was fully established. The conjecture which

places his birth about 420 B.C. is probably not

far wrong. -^ One account represents Isaeus as a

Chalcidian,^ another as an Athenian;^ and the

^ Hermann Weissenborn, in liis mosth. : Demetrius ap. Suid. and
excellent article on Isaeus in Ersch Harpocr. : Photius cod. 263.

a.nd Gwiher's ETicydopaedia, sect u., ^ Suidas s.v. 'Icatos : Hermippus
part 38, pp. 286-310, takes 01. 90 (see above, p. 12) ap. Harpocr.—
(420-417 B.C.)—assuming (rightly, I Dionysius gives the preference to

think) that Or. v. belongs to 390 B.C. this account : de Isae. c. 1 'AdrjvaXos

Independently of that assumption, Tjv rb y^vos' ws 5^ ^repoi ypd<f>ov(n,

however—since at all events we have Xa\Kide6s. The anonymous Tevos

Or. X. in 384 B.C.—420 must be near 'laaiov is taken almost wholly from
the mark. Dionysius, our earliest source, to

2 [Plut.] Fit. Isae. and Vit. De- whom the Plutarchic Life also owes
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theory which harmonises these statements by sup-

posing the family to have migrated from Chalcis to

Athens becomes something more than a mechanical

compromise when it is recollected that, in 411,

Euboea (except Oreus) revolted from Athens, and The ^vou

that at such a time, residents in Euboea whose

sympathies were Athenian might well have crossed

the Euripus.^ About 509 B.C.," after an Athenian

victory over the Chalcidians, the lands of the

Chalcidian Hippobotae, or Knights, had been shared

among four thousand Athenian cleruchs.^ If the Wa*
Isaeus a

family of Isaeus was descended from one of these citizen?

settlers, the account which represents Isaeus as "an

Athenian by descent" would be justified, and the

fact that the name Diagoras,* attributed to his father,

is not Athenian, would be explained. It might,

indeed, be argued that the case of Isaeus is analogous

to that of Deinarchus, who was certainly a resident-

alien, and who yet was represented by one account

as an Athenian citizen/ But the cases would be

really parallel only if the foreign birthplace assigned

to Deinarchus had been the seat of an Athenian

settlement. Nor can abstention from political life be

urged as disproving citizenship in the case of one

who had a distinct and an engrossing occupation.''

mucli : but the Yho^ says merely Cox Hist. Or. ii. 494.

Kara jjAv rtj/as 'Adrivaio%, Kara 8^ rivas - The exact date is uncertain : but

XaXKideiJs. see Cox I. pp. xiv. and 236.

^ Schijmann praef. vi. : Weissen- * Her. v. 77.

born Z. c. Curtius approves : v. 1 72 * Anon. Biogr. For Atay6pas Meier

(Ward). For the revolt of Euboea, see {ap. Weissenborn l. c) proposed 'I<ra-

Thuc. VIII. 95. Chalcis was the place ydpas.

where the reumant of the Athenian ' [Plut.] Fit. Din. ws /Up rtrct,

ships sought refuge. Athenian cleruchs €7x^/3*0?, ws 64 riai SokcT, KoplfBios.

had held Oreus since the reconquest * Westermann and Weissenborn

of Euboea by Pericles. Thuc. i. 14 : think that Isaeus was somehow a
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His educa
tion.

In 400 B.C.—when Plato was twenty-nine years

old, Isocrates thirty -six, and Lysias fifty -nine (or,

according to the modern view of his birth -date,

forty -four at most),^ Isaeus was probably about

twenty. That subtle and eager mind, destined to a

narrow field, may well have had its early place in

the most liberal converse that Athens could afford.^

But the only master to whom Isaeus is given as

pupil by a tradition at once definite and trustworthy

Isocrates. is Isocratcs. Their intercourse may be referred to

the years 393-390, when Isocrates was just begin-

ning to teach, or when Isaeus was about to enter on

his own career as a writer of speeches for the law-

courts. Both these facts—that the teacher's manner

was not matured, and that the discipleship must

have been comparatively short—may help to explain

why Isaeus kept so few traces of Isocratic expres-

sion. As we shall see, however, the Isocratic in-

fluence on Isaeus may clearly be traced in another

province—in his handling of subject-matter.^ Iso-

citizen. Schafer assumes the reverse,

when he says {Bern. u. seine Zeit, i.

255) that to Isaeus "as an alien, the

public career was closed "
: and Blass

favours the latter view {Att. Ber. ii.

454).

1 Vol. I. p. 142.

^ avvey^uero 8^ rots apiaroLS tQv

^iXoffd^wv, Hermippus ap. Dionys.

Isae. 1. I should certainly hesitate

to infer—as Weissenborn and Meier
do—that Isaeus had been a disciple

of Socrates.

Curtius says that Isaeus " conmded
himself with Plato " (v. 172, Ward),
and so Weissenborn. The authorities

for this (so far as they are known to

me) are (1) Phot. cod. 265, p. 1472
R, and (2) [Plut.] Fit. Demosth.

whence Photius gets it.

Now, I strongly suspect that

Photius has misconstrued the passage

in the Plutarchic Life. It says of

Demosthenes :—(rxoXctfcoj/ 'laoKpdrei,

&s TLves ^(jiaaap, ws 5k ol TrXeiffToi,

'laaicp ry XaX/ciSe?, 8s 9jv 'IcroKpdrovs

fiadriT-rji, didyovTL h 'A^?}vaij, ^tjXQv

QovKv8idr]v Kal UXdruva, <^ tlvcs

elirov TrpoiTYOVfiivus avrbv (XxoXdaac.

Grammatically, the clause tv^Qv,

K.T.X., might, of course, be connected

with 8s ?]v, K.T.X. : Photius so took it

;

and hence the error. Manifestly ^rj-

XQv, etc., is meant to refer back to

Demosthenes. He is the "student of

Plato and Thucydides.

"

^ The authorities for Isaeus hav-

ing been the pupil of Isocrates are
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crates asserts that, of all the numerous writers of

speeches for the courts, no one was ever honoured

with pupils.^ If Isaeus had been the pupil of Lysias, LydM.

at least one notable exception would have been

established. It is worth observing, however, that

the best authority speaks of Isaeus, not as the

scholar, but as the student of Lysias ; and this is

undoubtedly the true account.^

Isaeus, like Antiphon and Lysias, was a profes- Forensic

sional writer of forensic speeches. But a comparative isaeus—

survey of their work brings out one striking dif-

ference. Antiphon was occupied chiefly, Lysias

larcrely, with Public Causes. Isaeus was occupied almost

. . . . wholly in

almost exclusively ^ with Private Causes. These Pri- Private

Causes.

vate Causes were, moreover, principally of the class

with which Demosthenes also was so much engaged,

and for which Isocrates reserves his principal con-

tempt,—claims to property or money between man

and man.^ The Practical Rhetoric, at first busied

Hermippus (a strong witness) in his

book on the disciples of Isocrates

(Harpocr. s. v, 'I<roio5, Dionys.

Isae. 1): [Plut.] Vit. Demosth.,—in

Vit. Isaei the text is doubtful : and

Suid. s.v. Arjfioffd^vTjs.—Schafer (i.

255) questions the tradition, notic-

ing the dubious ws 5^ nv^s <t>a<n in

[Plut.] Vit. 7socr.—Benseler(p. 192),

applying the hiatus-test, puts the

discipleship only a little before 360,

when Isaeus was past 50 : but, as we

shall see below, that test breaks

down.
1 Antid. (Or. XV.) § 41 : Tra/xirXr)-

OeTs elffiv ol TrapaaKevdi^oures toi>j \6yovs

ToTs €V TOIS 5lKaffT7]piot.S ayWVL^OH^VOLS.

T06t<i}V fX^V TOIVVV TOaOlJTOJV ivTwv

oiidels TrdiroTe (pap-^ffcrai /xadrj-

^ Dionys. Isac. 2, x«pa'"^P« ^ ''*»'

Kv<Tiov...i^\(»<T€ (copied in the T^vot

'laalov): c. 20, ^riXurHiv. In [Plut]

Vit. Isae. the ordinary reading gives

axo\d<Tas Avffiq., but should perhaps

be emended to <rxoX(i<ra$ {jiiy 'Itro-

Kpdret, iyjXdffas 5^] Avalav^ as Schafer

suggests {Dcm. i. 256 n.): or <rxo\daas

['laoKpdrei, (oik€ fidXiara] Avfflgi.

From the pseudo-Plutarch Photiua

cod. 263 took his Avfflov 5i iy^pero

fjuLdrjT^s, oO Kal nadifT^i ^x/"7M<i^»<'''*

See Blass, Alt. Ber. 11. 456.

3 See below, ch. xxi. ad inil.

* Isocr. Fancg. [Or. iv.]§ 11, roin

dyuvai roin irepl rdv ISlur (rvfifio-

Xaiuv : so A7Uid. [xv.] § 3, etc.
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chiefly with the graver interests of the civic life, had

thus in the course of its development come to em-

brace the smaller interests so completely that it could

find in these a distinct and definite field. Among

the twelve extant Speeches of Isaeus— since the

fragment " For Euphiletus " is now counted as the

twelfth—four are of uncertain time. The remaining

eight may conveniently be arranged in two groups, as

they precede or follow the central event in the life of

Isaeus—his connexion with Demosthenes. The first

First group group will comprisc the Fifth Oration, On the Estate

,

peec es

^^ Dicaeogcues, 390 B.C. ; the Tenth, On the Estate of

Aristarchus, 377-371 B.C. ; the Eighth, On the Estate

of Ciron, 375 B.C. ; and the Ninth, On the Estate of

Second Astyphilus, 369 B.C. The second group will comprise

the Sixth Oration, On the Estate of Philoctemon, 364-

363 B.C. ; the Eleventh, On the Estate of Hagnias,

359 B.C. ; the Second, On the Estate of Menecles,

354 B.C. ; and the Seventh, On the Estate of

Apollodorus, 353 B.C. The First and Third Orations,

On the Estates of Cleonymus and Pyrrhus, may prob-

ably be referred to the later period.

Isaeus and Dcmosthencs was born in 384, and came of age in
Demo-

, , ^ \
*

sthenes. 366. Bcforc attaining his majority he had resolved

on the contest with the guardians who had abused

their trust. The two orations Against Aphobus

belong to 363 B.C. ; the two orations Against Onetor

to 362. Now, in 366, Isaeus must have been known
for upwards of twenty years as a successful writer of

forensic speeches, and also as a master of Attic law,

especially in the department of claims to property.

No one could be better fitted to arm Demosthenes for
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his first encounter. There is no doubt whatever that

Demosthenes had recourse to the aid of Isaeus.

Afterwards, when that relative obscurity in which

the critics left the elder orator was hardly broken

save by this stray gleam from the glory of the

younger, friendly biographers naturally welcomed

everything that could add brightness to the borrowed

ray.^ It is due quite as much to Isaeus as to

Demosthenes that we should be on our guard against

exaggerations. According to one story, Demosthenes,

on coming of age, took Isaeus into his house, and

studied with him for four years. ^ He is further said

to have paid Isaeus 10,000 drachms (about £400) on

condition that the teacher should withdraw from a

school of Ehetoric which he had opened, and should

devote himself wholly to his new pupil. ^ " It was a

close personal relation," writes a brilliant historian,

''into which they entered, an intellectual armed

alliance, in order with their united strength to carry

on the contest of vengeance which Demosthenes,

like the Heroes of ancient mythology, undertook

against the desolaters of his paternal home."* It

would be agreeable thus to conceive Isaeus,— as

1 Even Dionys. begins : Icratos 5i, etc. Schafer {Dem. i. 257) would

6 Arjixoadivovi Kadrjyrjffd/xevos, Kal dia date the relation only from 366. It

TovTo fjLd\i<TTa y€v6fM€vo$ irepi- was only after attaining his majority

<pavqs. and receiving the guardians' account

2 'laaiou duaXafiCjp els ttjv oldav that Demosth. could have resolved

Terpae-rq XP^^°^ avrbv dicirdurjae, fu- on the lawsuit.

fiotj/ievos airrov rods \6yov$ : [Plut.] ^ [Plut.] Fit. Isae, : Phot, cod.

Fit. Dem. The same author repre- 263. Curtius adopts the tradition

sents these studies with Isaeus as (v. 221, Ward). Schafer suggests

having begun while Demosthenes was that it may have arisen from De-

yet a minor and living in his mother's mosthenes having made some present

house : and so Plutarch, Vit. Demosth. to Isaeus on winning the cause against

c. 6 : Libanius Vit. Dem. p. 3 Aphobus {Dem. i. 257).

(Reiske) : Suidas s. v. Arjfioffd^yrjs, * Curtius v. 220 (Ward).
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a Pylades divided by nothing but, perhaps, thirty-

six years from his young partner in the chastise-

ment of a triple Aegisthus. Plutarch, however,

says merely that Demosthenes "employed Isaeus

as his master in Rhetoric, though Isocrates was then

teaching, either (as some say) because he could not

pay Isocrates the prescribed fee of ten minae ; or

because he preferred the style of Isaeus for his pur-

pose, as being vigorous and astute" {SpaaTrjpcov koI

iravovpyov).^ The school of Isaeus is nowhere else

mentioned,^ nor is the name of any other pupil

recorded.

The Sixth Oration, On the Estate of Philoctemon

(364-363 B.C.), falls in the midst of those years (366-

362) which the tradition supposes Isaeus to have

reserved for Demosthenes ; showing that, if Isaeus

had no other disciples, he had at least concurrent

occupations. Then another version claims for Isaeus

the credit of having taught Demosthenes gratis.^

But the decisive argument is furnished by the

speeches Against Aphobus and Onetor. These are

not the compositions of one who had given himself

wholly to the guidance of Isaeus, who was sitting at

the master's feet, who was working under the master's

eye. On the contrary, these earliest speeches of

Demosthenes have a stamp of their own as marked as

^ Plut. Tit. Dem. [not the pseudo- he knew an Art of Khetoric (see ch.

Plutarch in the lives of the X. Ora- xxi. ad init.) to be extant under the

tors] c. 5. name of Isaeus.

2 Plutarch, no doubt, mentions ^ Suidas s. v. 'lo-aios : iiraiveLTai...

Toi)S 'lo-o/c/adretj nal 'AvTKpQvra^ Kal ws Arj/J.oadii^rjs dfiiadl irpoayaydv.

'laalovi among toi)s iv tols <rxo\ats Weissenborn (Ersch and Gruber,

rd neipdKia wpodiddaKovTas {de glor. Encycl. ii. xxxviii. 286) adopts this

Athcn. p. 350 c) : but this is vague
;

account.

and need mean no more than that
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it is original. Some valuable hints Demosthenes un-

questionably got from Isaeus, and an attempt will be

made presently to show what these were. But the

limits of the influence forbid us to think that the

intercourse between Isaeus and Demosthenes as

teacher and learner can have been either very inti-

mate or of very long duration.^

The death of Isaeus is conjecturally placed about Date of

350 B.C. In a general view of his career, we are irre- Antiphon

sistibly struck with a resemblance and a contrast.

Antiphon and Isaeus are brothers in accomplishment,

in calling, in bent of genius, in subjection to the

general disfavour which recognised but survived

their success. Each was deeply versed, not only in

rhetoric, but in law ; each, too, was eminent in a

branch—Antiphon in the law of homicide, Isaeus in

the law of property. Each used his art for his client,

not, indeed, without some attempt at persuasive

simplicity, but with a masterful force which rendered

the attempt little more than a tribute to usage.

Each had a sinister reputation ; Antiphon " lay under

the suspicion of the people through a repute for

cleverness," and never came before the people when

he could help it ; Isaeus, too, was deemed " clever in

elaborating pleas for the worse part," ^ and, with the

exception of the Greek Argument to his Oration On

the Estate of Nicostratus—and that Argument is a

worthless authority ^—there is no evidence that he

1 The enemy—Pytheas, as Dionys. compliment to the discernment of hia

Isae. c. 4 conjectures— who re- audience,

preached Demosthenes with having ^ Dionys. ls(u. 4.

•* swallowed Isaeus bodily " {jhv * See the note on it below, ch.

'I<ratov fiXov c^alr(.OTaC) paid a bad xxi.
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ever spoke in a law-court/ Each was the object

of a public satire which reflected this unpopularity

;

Antiphon figured in the Peisander of Plato Comicus,

Isaeus in the Theseus ^ of Theopompus. But, if thus

far the personal analogy is close, there is a strange

divergence of fates beyond it. Antiphon worked

patiently, indeed, at his disliked and suspected calling

through long years of judicious abstention from every

battle-field of the civic life. But his climax was

political ; the strife of parties was the focus on which

his disciplined powers were finally concentrated ; and

when the keen weapon which had so often served

others was at last bared in his own hand, it was for

no single combat, but for the encounter of oligarchy

with democracy, for a struggle which filled Athens

with bitterness, as it drowned his own life in blood.

Isaeus, subtle and patient, but not, like Antiphon,

passionate also, was congenially placed in days when,

an Athenian had ceased to be primarily a citizen.

The early application of rhetorical art to politics

—

so natural, even so necessary, yet so crude—had

long given place to a conception of the rhetorical

province in which politics made only one depart-

ment. With this department Isaeus recognised

—

probably with the indifi'erence of the time— that

^ Schbmann praef. vi. (where his the comedy was that Theseus, expelled

'*fortasse"seemstoleave the question from Athens, goes to Persia. We
as to Or. IV. open; but see p. 269 of have two lines of a mock-heroic
his Commentary) : Schafer Dem. i. speech

;
predicting the wanderings

254. Curtius observes that De- of the hero, as those of lo are fore-

mosthenes could learn little as to told by Prometheus :

—

delivery from Isaeus, "who himself ^^eis bk M^Swv Yarai/, 'evda Kapddfiwv

never came forward in public" (v. irXdaruv iroieirat koI irpdatav d^vp-
'

226, Ward). rdKv,

2 [Pint.] Fit. Isae.—ThQ idea of Meineke, Frag. Com. p. 306.
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lie had nothing to do ; the intellectual ardour which

he clearly had was of a kind that his tasks at once

satisfied and limited— making it enough for him

to live and die the laborious, successful, rather un-

popular master of Attic Law; not the first at

Athens who had followed a calling, but perhaps the

earliest Athenian type of a professional man.

VOL. II



CHAPTER XX

ISAEUS

STYLE

At the conclusion of his essay on Isaeus,^ Dionysius

explains the principle of selection which has guided

him in this and in the two other criticisms which are

properly its companions, the essays on Lysias and Iso-

crates. He has chosen men who are not merely inter-

esting in themselves but who have a certain typical

significance. Lysias is the representative of those who

cultivate terse, closely-reasoned discourse with a view

to real contests, deliberative or forensic ; and, having

made a study of Lysias, he has felt himself exempted

from discussing in detail the austere Antiphon, the

frigid, inane and ungraceful Polycrates, the correct

and subtle Thrasymachus, who, though inventive and

forcible, is still a merely scholastic writer, the

artificial Critias and Zoilus, to whom, in different

ways, the same general observation would apply.

Isocrates, again, stands for all who have succeeded

in the poetical, the elevated and stately manner;

and, in like sort, absolves the critic from discussing

Gorgias, " who lapses from moderation and is every-

^ Dionys. Isae. c. 19.
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where childish " ; Alcidamas, his pupil, who is

" somewhat coarse "
; Theodorusof Byzantium, whose

technical inaccuracies are not adequately compensated

by ability, deliberative or forensic, and who, more-

over, is antiquated ; Anaximenes of Lampsacus, who
aims at completeness, who would fain stand four-

square to rivalries from every quarter, but who, in

every kind, is weak and devoid of persuasive charm

;

or, lastly, those contemporary imitators of Isocrates,

in regard to expression, who are confessedly his

inferiors, such as Theodectes, Naucrates, Philiscus,

Cephisodorus, Ephorus, Theopompus. But what or

whom does Isaeus represent except himself? Might

not he, if any man, he, an exclusively forensic

writer, and that in the " plain " manner, he, the close

student and direct imitator of Lysias, have been

taken as characterised when Lysias had been

criticised ? This is the answer of Dionysius— '* As

to the third—Isaeus—if any one were to ask me why

I added him (to Lysias and Isocrates), being, as

he is, an imitator of Lysias, I should assign this

reason :—Because I think that the oratorical power

{petvoTT)^) of Demosthenes—power which every one

deems to have reached an incomparable perfection

—

took its seeds and its beginningsfrom IsaeiLs}

The significance of Isaeus, when looked at closely,

will prove to be something more independent and

substantive than this judgment seems to make it.

Distinction

of Isaeiut,

according

toDio.
nyfiua.

The esti-

mate needs

qoaliflea*

tion.

^ Dionys. Ime. 20, 6tl /xoi SokcI rrji

Arifioad^yovs 5eiv6Tr]TOi, ffv ovdeis

i<mv 6$ oi TeXeioTdrrjv airaadv oUtcu

y€v4ffdai, t4 ctripiMara Kal tAj

d/>x^^ o&TOS 6 dvijp irapao'Xft*'. Cp.

ib. c. 3, where he says that the com*

position of Isaeus, io respect of the

power, the impressiveness, of its

embellishment (t^ dtiw&nfrt rift

KaToaKevrjs), "is] in truth a fountain

{mrr^ Tis) of the faculty of Demo-

sthenes."
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Isaeus

compared
with

Lysias.

Diction.

But here, at least, are two cardinal points for an

attempt to estimate the place of Isaeus in the de-

velopment of Attic oratory. We must endeavour to

determine, first, his relation to Lysias ; secondly, his

relation to Demosthenes.

A comparison of Isaeus with Lysias may begin in

the province of expression, with its two departments

of diction and composition, and thence pass to the

province of subject-matter.

As regards diction, the resemblance is close.

Isaeus, emulous of that persuasive " plainness " (a^k-

Xeia) in which Lysias was so consummate an artist,

takes the first step towards attaining it by imitating

Lysias in the correctness, the conciseness, the sim-

plicity of his language. When some errors of the

manuscripts have been amended,^ few blemishes

remain discernible in the purity both of grammar

and of idiom with which Isaeus writes Attic. ^ The

^ I. § 1, porjOeTv re r^ irarpl r^

jroiri<rafji^v(p fie koI ifxavTip, where

we should probably read ^orideCv t<?

re : and so in viii. § 1, o^toL re tov

Kkfipov Xayx^povaiv us iyyvrdru

yhovs 6vT€i, rjfids re v^pl^ovaiv.

Similarly, in i. § 48, a false reading

is Koi vvv fikv i^oTjXero fiixas, instead

of Koi vvv ^/3. i)fias fiiv : in ii. § 26,

fxh avTi^ for aur^J /x^v : in VI. § 18,

EvKTi^fxuv fjt^v ykp i^lu ^tt] for 'E. y^p
i^io} fikv ^TT), /c.T.X.— In VI. § 10,

iireiST] 5^ Trpo8LaiJ.€fiapT{ip7]K€v us vibv

elvat yvijaiov 'EvKTififiovos tovtov, Blass

{Att. Ber. ii. 469) would read for us

vibv elvai yv-qcTLov E. tovtov^ vloi)S elvai

yvT}(xlovs—ro6(rde. In XI. § 10, tj/jlcis

8i, iyu KoL ^Tpdrios Kal Srparo/cX'^s

—

irapeaKcvd^ovTo, the 1st pers. plur. is

no bold change.

Priscian xviii. c. 26 says -.—Attici

6Tav^\07] de futuro dicunt. Isaeus

etiam de praeterito : Hrav ^Xdy, eludei

Trap iKeivip KaTayeadaL. Et ite7'um

:

6Tav ^Xdu, Trap' €Keiv<fi KarrjybjX'qv. Anti-

quiores tamen 6're ^X(9ot de praeterito

dicunt. These impossible solecisms

must have been mere blunders of the

copyist for 6'Te ^Xdoi, d're fKOoifiu

2 One or two instances of incor-

rectness or inelegance may be noticed.

(1) VII. § 36, ey^ toIvvv 'ev ye ruv vtt

eKeivov doKifxaad^vTuv TreTroirjKa :

" I have done one at least of the

things about which he had satisfied

himself"— i.e. which he felt sure

that I would do [the speaker had

been saying that he had been

approved by his actions, deSoKi/xaa-

fji^vos, to the testator, as likely to do

public services] : where we should

have expected Tna-revdivTuv. (2)
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true exceptions to his conciseness are equally rare ;
*

and, if any one would see how remote is Isaeus from a

really inartistic difFuseness, he need only compare the

oration On the Estate of Hagnias with two speeches,

one of them concerning the same inheritance, which

have wrongly been ascribed to Demosthenes—the

speech Against Macartatus and the speech Against

Olympiodorus.^ In the combination of brevity with

clearness, Isaeus stands, indeed, next to Lysias. In

the avoidance of rare or poetical expressions, of tropes,

of novel compounds, or of phrases akin to comedy,

the nearest rival of Lysias is Isocrates ; but Isaeus

follows at no long interval.^ Lastly, the diction of

VIII. § 6, \by(jiv iLKorji koX fiaprvpuv—
objective and subjective genitives

harshly joined. (3) i. § 41, Sia^T^xas

...d^ewSets dviiprjvav, Kal ol fi^v rb

irapdirav ov yevofji^vas, ivlwv 5' oiK

dpdws ^epovXcvfiivuv. (4) III. § 35,

oi) x°-^^^^*' yvCbvai. 6ti (palverat

Trepi<f>avui, k.t.X.

1 The clumsy wordiness of a few

passages seems to come from the

wish of d<^Xcto: e.g. ii. § 38, BoO-

Xofiai vfuv Kal airrovs to&tovs fjidprvpas

irapaax^<^0o-i; Kal i/xol /j-apTvpovvras

(py<p Kal ov X67V, i^ wp iwpa^av avroi,

6ti iyu) TdXrjdij Xiyu, cf. ib. § 18 :

VII. § 14, ' AiroWo8<J}p<f} yap Jjv i;l6s,

bv iKeivos Kal ij(TK€L Kal 5t' iirifx-eXdas

elxev, wairep Kal irpocrJKOv ^v. On
the otlier hand, Isaeus never repeats

himself, as Lysias sometimes does,

through the desire of parallelism.

- XLIII. irpbi M.aKdpTaTov : XLVIII.

Kard 'OXvfxirioSwpov fiXd^rji. See

Schafer, Bern. u. seine Zeit, iii.

Append. 5, 6, pp. 229-241 : who
thinks that they are by the same

hand. The Hagnias of Isaeus and

the Macartatns have to do with the

same inheritance. Isaeus begins

(XI. § 8) "Hagnias, Eubulides,

Stratius (uncle of Hagnias), and

myself, are sons of cousins":— the

pseudo - Demosthenes goes through

the entire stemma of the Buselidae

(§§ 19-21). Cf. Blass, 11. 470.

' A few exceptions may be noticed

:

—1. Rare or poetical expressions

:

o-X^tXios (XI. § 5), dualvcadai (il. § 25),

6 iv "Aidov (II. § 45) : dwocvXap (v.

§ 30) : XvfjLolveadai (vi. 18). — 2.

Tropes: KaTa<f>vy7j rijs iprifjdas xal

irapaxpvxv toO /3/oi», said of Adoption

(II. § 13) : fipa^evrds in sense of

diKaardi (iX. § 35): ^lapri'pta, =
fiurifieia dpcr^s, V. § 41 : doKifuurla in

general sense of "test," vii. § 84,

and so /3d(rovos, IX. § 29 : xaparo/at

alpeiv, to convict (the dead) of folly,

ib. § 36 : tua airrup iKK6\f^aitii

Tadrriv rijv lepoavXlay, "that I

might radically frustrate this their

sacrilege" {i.e. this attempt to rob

the dead, Vlii. §39): A irapafcora-

diiitvoz iffuv, "deiwsitcd in your

memories" (xi. § 32). 3. Novel

compounds : KadtTiroTp6^rfKas, Kart-

l^evyorpdipriKas (v. § 48) : inrowaptadC-p

(VIII. § 38): KaTaTrratStpamiKipai
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Isaeiis, like that of Lysias, has vividness

—

ivdp<yeia—
aptitude for "bringing under the senses what is

narrated." ^ It is when we turn from diction to com-

position, from the choice of words to the way of

putting them together, that the marked unlikeness

begins.

Composi- Lysias, as we have seen, had exchanged the rigid

monotony of the old periodic writing for a manner

better suited to real contests, for a style more flexible

and more various, in which the periods are relieved

by sentences not periodic, and the proportion borne

by one element to the other is determined by the

scale of the subject. Lysias was, however, fond of

antithesis ; and the result is that, while his com-

position as a whole has variety, the structure of his

periods themselves is apt to be too stiff and uniform.^

Now Isaeus is exempt from this desire of formal

antithesis, and, as a consequence, from this rigidity.

His non-periodic passages have much of the old " run-

ning " style ; the use of re in linking clause to clause

is archaic ;
^ and the pursuit of free movement is occa-

sionally carried even to an ungraceful negligence.*

(x. § 25). — 4. Phrases akin to tCov 56o rekevT-qadvTwv, k.t.X. viii.

Comedy : ivl rk l^LKOCTpdrov ^^avre^ § 7 : Kal iKelvrjv re ^rpe^e wapd rrj

(IV. § 10) : iv Tots XLdovpyeiois kvXlv- yvvatd Kai ixerd tQjv e^ iKeiur]s

deTrai (vi. § 44): VTroireirTUKOTes rrj iraldoju, eKeivwv re Hl ^ibvrcav. In
dvdpd>ir(i}, of legacy - hunters (vi. the following places, the extreme

§ 29): odK iT6\fxri<T€ ypv^ai (viii. § 27). abruptness has the air of an affecta-

l
Vol. I. p. 169. tion : vi. § 3, ^LkoKT-fjfxwv yap 6

" Vol. I. pp. 163, 166. K770t(j-iei>5 <pi\os 9jv XatpeaTpaTC}} TOV-

e.g. II. § 11, VI. § 7, VII. § 39, rwi* 5oi>s 5^ rd eavrov Kal vibu avrbv
VIII. § 18. TTOLTiadiuLeuos ereXe^jT-qaev : IX. § 1,

* See, e.f/., VII. § 5 : roiuroi^ ovalav d5eX^6s /uot f)v 6fio/j.7p-pios, Co dvdpes,

6 iraTTjp KaT^Xiire TroX\r]v, u}<rT€ Kai 'Ao-ri^^tXos, 06 iariv 6 KXijpos' dirodr)-

XcLTovpyeTv ^Kaarov d^ioOadai, Trap' firjaas oiV fierd tCov eh MtTi/X^j/T/j/

i/fuv. TatfTTjv iKeTvoi rpeis 6pt€s CTpaTiwrCov iTtkeir-qaev : x. § 3,

ivelfiavTo irpbs dW-qXovs. toOtuv 'Apiarapxos yap 9ju, & di/Spes, SuiraX-
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Yet, on the whole, the composition of Isaeus is mainly

distinguished from that of Lysias by the stamp of art.

The composition of Isaeus tends to keep the hearer's

mind at strain by a continual sense, not merely of

earnestness, but of trained and confident skill ; it

cannot be quite content to forgo the advantage

resigned by Demosthenes and the great deliberative

speakers— of seeming comparatively artless ; at the

same time, its own eager strength renders it pro-

foundly incapable of suppressing tones which are

militant and aggressive. It is important to see

clearly the general distinction between the two

orators :—that, while Lysias is secure in a modest

art of his own, Isaeus is halting between this indirect

art, in which he is too sophisticated and morally not

fine enough really to excel, and the direct, masterly

art of eloquence to which he has not perfectly attained.

Good illustrations are afforded by those " proems," or Proems of

openings, of Lysian and Isaean speeches which Diony- isaeus

sius has compared.^ In the speech of Lysias "For ^°™p^ *

Pherenicus," ^ an Athenian citizen thus prefaces his

defence of his Theban friend :

—

" I think, judges, I must first tell you of my 1. Lysias,
" For Phe-

friendship with Pherenicus, lest some of you should renicus."

Xi^Ttos. oCros AojSe Sevaij/^Tou 'Axap- Archebiades "
; c. 11, comments.

vi(ji% dvyar^pa, k.t.X. Speaking of Lysias and Isaeus, Sir

^ The three pairs of proems which W. Jones says in his Prefatory Dis-

follow are given by Dionysius De course (xi.) that it is "almost im-

Isaeoy cc. 5-11, in this order :—(1) possible to convey in our language

0. 5, Isaeus "For Eumathes," c. 6, an adequate notion of the nice dis-

Lysias ' * For Pherenicus "
; c. 7, tinction between the different origin-

comments. (2) c. 8, Isaeus ** Defence als"; but this is too strong; and

of a Guardian," Lysias "Against the the ethical contrast in the si>ecimens

sons of Hippocrates " ; c. 9, com- taken by Dionysius lessens the difl5-

ments. (3) C4 10, Isaeus "Against culty.

the Demesmen," Lysias "Against ^ Vol. i. p. 308.
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wonder why I, who have never been any man's

advocate before, am his now. His father Cephiso-

dotus was my friend, judges ; and when we were exiles

at Thebes I stayed with him— I, and any other

Athenian who would ; and many were the good

offices, public and private, that we received from

him before we came home. Well, when he and his

son had the like fortune, and came to Athens

banished men, I thought that I owed them the

fullest recompense, and made them so thoroughly

at home in my house that no one coming in could

have told, unless he knew before, whether it

belonged to them or to me. Pherenicus knows as

well as other people, judges, that there are plenty

of better speakers than I, and better experts in

affairs of this kind ; but still he thinks that my
close friendship is the best thing he can trust to.

So, when he appeals to me and asks me to give

him my honest help, I think it would be a shame

to let him be deprived, if I can help it, of what

Androcleides gave him."

Now take the opening of a speech by Isaeus.^

The speaker, Xenocles, is asserting the liberty of a

freedman named Eumathes whom the heirs of his

former master claimed as a slave :

—

isaeus, *' Once, judges, on a former occasion, I proved

Euma- useful to Eumathes the defendant: and, on this, I
thes." . .

} T '

shall be justified in aiding you, as best I can, to

rescue him. Allow me, however, to say a few words

to guard against any of you fancying that it is in a

^ For a notice of these and the two following fragments of Isaeus, see

ch. XXI. odfiTiem.
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petulant spirit, or in any mood of aggression, that I

have meddled with his concerns. When I was

trierarch in the archonship of Cephisodbrus, and

tidings came to my kinsfolk that I had been killed

in the sea-fight,—property of mine being then in the

hands of Eumathes,—he sent for my relations and

friends, produced the property which I had en-

trusted to him, and restored the whole amount

correctly and honestly. When I returned in safety,

I therefore became still more intimate with him
;

and, when he proposed to establish a bank, I made

him a farther advance. When, subsequently, Dio-

nysius claimed him, I vindicated his freedom, know-

ing that he had been made free in a law-court by

Epigenes."

Lysias wrote a defence ^ for a guardian whom his

wards had accused of abusing the trust :

—

*' It is not enough, judges, for guardians to have 2. Lysias,

all the trouble they have from their office, but, for the sons

keeping their friends' properties together, they are crates/'"^

vexatiously accused by the orphans in many cases

;

and such is my case now. I was appointed trustee,

judges, of the estate of Hippocrates, I managed the

property till the sons came of age, I handed over to

them the money which had been left in my keeping,

and now they bring a vexatious and unjust lawsuit

against me."

Isaeus, too, wrote a defence for a guardian against

his ward :

—

" I could have wished, judges, that the plaintiff's isaeus.

tendencies, where money is concerned, had not been of a
Guardian.'

^ The speech "Against the sons of Hippocrates," vol. i. p. 309.
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SO discreditable as to engage him in designs on the

property of others and in lawsuits such as the

present. With better reason still might I have

wished that my own nephew, the master of a patri-

mony ample enough for the discharge of public

services, a patrimony of which you placed him in

possession, had looked after his own fortune instead

of grasping at mine. Thrift might have given him

a better name with all men ; and a larger liberality

would have made him a better citizen for you.

Now, however, as he has squandered, mortgaged,

disgracefully and miserably wrecked his own pro-

perty, and, trusting to cabals and clap -trap, has

assailed mine, there is nothing for it, I suppose

—

however much one may deplore such a character in a

relation—but to meet his charges or his irrelevant

slanders with the most energetic reply that I can

address to you."

Lysias supplied a defence ^ to a young Athenian

who had lately succeeded to his paternal estate,

and who was sued by one Archebiades for a debt

alleged to have been contracted by the defendant's

father :

—

3. Lysias, '' As soou as Archcbiadcs brouo^ht this action
"Against • ^ • i -r

Archebia- agamst me, judges, I went to him, represented that

I was young, unskilled in such affairs, and not at all

desirous of entering a law-court. ''

I appeal to you,

then,' I said, ' not to make capital out of my inex-

perience, but to take my friends and your own into

council and explain to them how the debt arose. If

they think your story true, you shall have no more

1 The speech ** Against Archebiades," vol. i. p. 309.

des."
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trouble, you shall get your money and go your way.

You ought, however, to give the full and complete

story,—since the transaction was before my time,

—

in order that we may learn any facts that we do not

know before we discuss your case, and so determine,

if possible, whether you are making a dishonest

attempt on my property, or are trying to get back

your own.' This was my challenge ;—but he would

never consent to have a meeting, or to talk over his

claims, or refer them to arbitration, until you enacted

the law concerning arbitrators."

Isaeus wrote a speech for a man who claimed from

his demesmen a farm which he had pledged to them
;

the speaker is supposed to be young and untrained

(IBtcorrj^) ; and he begins thus :

—

" I should have wished, judges, if possible, not isaeus,

1 • • T 1 /, p n • •
" Against

to be mj ured by any of my fellow-citizens—or, at the Demes-

least, to have found adversaries with whom my con-

troversy would have caused me less disquietude.

But now I am in a very painful situation ; I am
wronged by the men of my own deme, whom I can

scarcely allow to rob me, yet with whom it is dis-

tressing to quarrel, seeing that our common rites

must be celebrated in their society. It is hard, of

course, to hold one's own against a multitude ; num-

bers are no small help to plausibility ; nevertheless,

as I felt confident in my case, though a host of

trying circumstances beset me, I resolved that I

would not shrink from the endeavour to obtain my
rights by your aid. I ask you, then, to be indulgent

if, youthful as I am, I have ventured to address a

court. It is through the fault of those who wrong
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me that I am compelled to take a part so alien

from my character. But I will attempt to set the

case before you from the outset, and in the fewest

words."

These examples will illustrate what it is needful

to see clearly—that, in matter of expression, the

difference between Lysias and Isaeus is one, not of

diction, but of composition. They will always show

fithos in how far, and in what sense, Isaeus sacrifices ethos to

his more trenchant and metallic emphasis : it is the

portrayal of the ingenuous youth or the plain man,

the IBidorr)^, that is damaged in point of art. So far

from its being true that ethos is wanting in the

speeches of Isaeus, there is perhaps only one of them

—the third—in which it is not an effective element

;

and, in the third speech, the reason of its absence is

simple—there is no room for it : all is argument. In

the moral persuasion of vigorous insistence, of

reasoned remonstrance, or of just indignation, Isaeus

is at least equal to Lysias. It is in the attraction of

a guileless and gracious simplicity that he is inferior.

Where Lysias would have said, It is shameful, Isaeus

says. It is absurd}

His use of Mention must be made once more of the techni-
Figures,

cal distinction between " figures of language " and
" figures of thought." A " figure of language " is a

combination of words for the artificial expression of

an idea—as by antithesis. The object of such a

figure is rhetorical ornament ; and, if the form of

VI, § 1, beojxivujv ToijTcov Kal dr) el iKeTva [ih vwi/xevov, vvv 8k ov

avve^^TrXevaa Kal (TvvebvaTiux'^^^'' f^i ireipipfX7)v ffvvenrelv.

idXu/xev eU rods iroXefiiovs. droirov
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expression is changed, the figure of language is de-

stroyed.^ A "figure of thought" consists in the

suggestion of an idea which is itself artificial, having

for its object, not ornament, but ethos or pathos

—

moral persuasion or the excitement of emotion.^ If

the speaker prefaces a statement by asking the ques-

tion which he is himself about to answer : if he feigns

perplexity for the sake of giving the greater eiSect to

his own solution : if, instead of relating what other

persons have said, he introduces those persons as

speaking with their own mouths : if he imagines his

adversaries as raising an objection which he goes on

to refute—these and the like devices are " figures of

thought." Unlike the figures of language, these

figures of thought are independent of any form of

words ; the form of words may be changed without

affecting them. Their general tendency is to give

animation. The elder school of Attic oratory was

too grave and too stately to admit this animation
;

Antiphon, who uses the figures of language sparingly,

uses the figures of thought hardly ever.^ That Ando-

cides uses the figures of thought so much, is a strong

mark of his comparative modernism and of his

detachment from the art of his day.'* Lysias, the

founder of a style free from the old rigour, had a

^ This is even the criterion taken instance : the sentence, dXX' ^ tovtow

by the rhetor Alexander Numenius fieraTrefMirTiov ij AWtjv /i^ iXdrru

{flor. circ. 120 a.d. under Hadrian) cTparidv iiriirefxirT^ov, the ** figure of

in his treatise rrepl twv ttjs diavoias language " (paronomasia) would be

Kal TTJs X^^ews axniJ^<^T^v, c. 1 {Rhet. destroyed by the mere change of

Grace, vol. in. p. 10, Spengel) : rb iiriire/xirT^ov into diroffToXT^ov.

fikv TTJs X^lews KivTjdeLarjs tt]s «rua-xoi5(n;s ^ Volkmann, die Rhet. der Oriech.

rb <TXVf^°' dirbWirraL . . . rov 8i t^s u. Rom., pp. 395, 416. For his

diavoias crx^Mo^'os. f^" ra duSfxara Kivy whole analysis of the figures in both

Tts, kSlv ir^pois 6v6fjLa<nv i^ev^jK-^ tis, kinds, pp. 396-430.

t6 avrb (rxw<'- M-^vei. He gives this ^ Vol. i. p. 28. * ib. p. 98.
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reason of his own for still using the figures of thought

with moderation, namely, because they are too sug-

gestive of thrust and parry, and, though they may

serve ethos, tend to mar the special ethos at which

he chiefly aimed, since they present the speaker too

much as a combatant. Isaeus, while still desirous of

a persuasive plainness, is also bent on exerting the

essential vigour of his art. He has no longer, then,

the same motive as Lysias for declining aids to

vivacity or even vehemence ; and accordingly—while

he usually avoids the figures of language^—he uses

the figures of thought^ with a freedom which

brings him decidedly nearer than any of his prede-

cessors to the practice of their greatest master,^

Demosthenes. When Photius says that Isaeus " set

the example of using figures," tt/qwto? (Ty7]yi.aTl'C,eiv

rip^aro—a statement strange at first sight in refer-

ence to one w^ho came after Isocrates—this, it can

hardly be doubted, is the meaning.*

^ Such "figures of language" as re /cat vir^p avrov irpdrTovTa, & 670;

occur are chiefly— Antithesis, as i. ahxvvbixevo^ avayKd^ojxai 8icl ttjv

§ 15, X. § 1,—^with parison, v. § 39, eKelvov Trovrjpiav Xiyeiv,— ri iroirjaai

—with parison and paromoion, v. (rhetorical question, ipdi-njais) ; so

§ 44; cf. VII. § 44: anaphora vi. §§ 36, 63.—vi. § 53, ttcSs dv ris

{a(j>ei\€TO 5k T7]v ArifjiOKXeovs ye- TrepKpavearepov e^eXeyxdeLrj to. \pev5rj

vojJj^vqv yvvaiKa, atpeiXero 8k Kai fiefxaprvprjKws ij ei rts avrbv ^poiro'

TTjv K'r]<pL<ro86Tov firjr^pa) V. § 9, VI. 'AvdpdKXeis, ttus olada, k.t.X. (pros-

§ 43, XI. § 9 : asyndeton [unlike opopoiia) : so viii. § 24.

Lysias] vi. § 62, vii. § 41, xi. § 41 :
^ cic. Orator xxxix. § 136, Sed

polysyndeton, vii. § 42. sententiarum ornamenta [to. ttjs dia-

^ e.g. II. 21, ijd^us d' dv fxoL doKw voias ax'/lfJ'-O'Tci] maiora sunt; quibus

ToiiTov TTvdicrdaL tov (pdaKovTos eS qida Demosthenes frequentissime

(ppoveiv, tIvo. iroi-fjaaa-dat ixPW <i7r6 utitur, sunt qui putent idcirco eius

TU)v avyyevQv ; irbrepa rbv vlbv rbv eloquentiam maxime esse laudahilem.

to6tov ; d\X' ovk hv avr^ ^dioKeu, Et vero nullus fere ah eo locus sine

K.T.X. ("hypophora"—suggested ob- quadam conformatione sententiae

jection which the speaker solves)

;

dicitur, etc.

—so V. § 45, VII. § 33, XI. 25.—V. ^ Phot. cod. 263. After observing

13, TreLdei Mep^^evou, rbv virkp ijfxQv that it is hard to discern the work of
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It remains to notice one minor trait of the Isaean mata*.

composition which is not without historical interest.

Isocrates, as we saw, studiously shuns allowing a

vowel at the end of one word to be followed by a

vowel at the beginning of the next.^ The fashion

thus set seems gradually to have found a modified

acceptance in contemporary or later prose. In the

earliest speech of Isaeus—the fifth—there is no trace

of it : and in seven others (11. iii. iv. vi. ix. x.

XII.) there is very little. On the other hand, the

avoidance of hiatus is marked in viii. (375 B.C.),

XI. (359 B.C.), VII. (353 B.C.), and i., as well as in two

of the longer fragments ;
^ though it is nowhere so

systematic as with Isocrates.^

That divergence of Isaeus from Lysias which thus Treatment

• T 1 o ^ ' • n ^^ Subject-

Widens at each step irom the starting-point of a matter.

Isaeus from that of Lysias, irXrjp /card

7e Toiis o-x^/aartcT/tioi^s, Photius adds

—

Kal yap TrpcDros 'IcraXos (rx'>?MttT/feti'

ijp^aTo Kal Tpiireiv iirl rb ir6\tTi.K6v rrjv

didvoiav. Spengel (o-yj/aYoyyTj rexvQv,

p. 181) explains the <txw°'T^^^'-v by
that variety and subtlety in the

distribution and arrangement of all

the elements (including figures) of the

speech on which Dionysius dwells

{de Isae. c. 3), and which will be no-

ticed presently. But this explana-

tion, though ingenious, is strained.

Photius rather means that Isaeus

was the first who really used the

(TX'nfiaTa of civil oratory— the crxv-

fiara diavolas. This is exactly con-

firmed by the striking remark that

Isaeus was the first who turned his

mind iirl t6 iro\iTLK6v. Blass {Att.

Ber. II. 465) seems to render the

words of Photius:— "He was the

first to give his thought an artistic

form (<j-X'»7AtttT/fetj' didpoiav) and to

dress it in tropes {Tpiiretp) :—quoting,

for Tpiireiv, Phot. cod. 259 (of Anti-

phon), /*7j KexfiW^o-f- t^v {yfjropa rots

Kara didvoiav <TX'hfJ-o-<yt-v, dWd Karevdd

avT<^ Kal dwXda-Tovs rds vo^<r€is iK<p4-

peadai, Tpovrjv 8^ Kal ivdWa^iv oUre

^rp-rjaai rbv dvdpa, k.t.X. But surely

aXVI^^Tii^eiv does not govern didvoiav,

—it is used absolutely ; and Tpiveiv

means simply "to turn."—As Blass

notices, ToXiriKbs [add dyiavia-TiKbs]

Xbyos is opposed by Aristeides to

d</>eX^9, dirXovs : Ars Eh. i. 1.

Speng. Eh. Gr. ii.

^ Supra, p. 63.

'•^ Those of the Speech "Against
the Demesmen," and of the " Defence

of a Guardian against his Wards "

—

1 and 2 of the Fragments noticed in

Ch. XXI.

^ Oration i. is, on the whole, as

careful as any in the avoidance of

hiatus
;

yet, even there, in § 3 we
read—ef ti ijfuv rj rip Trarpl ^icaXet ry

vfier^pip, direKplvaTo.
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common diction is found complete when we turn

from the formal to the real side of his work. It is

in the treatment of subject-matter that the distinct-

ive art of Isaeus is fully manifested. Lysias adheres

strictly to the simple fourfold partition— proem,

narrative, proof, epilogue. Sometimes a narrative,

properly so called, may not be needed ; sometimes

the narrative may be in itself the proof ; but, where

the four parts are present, Lysias keeps them dis-

varietyof tiuct and in their proper order.^ Isaeus shows the

m7nt!^^ most daring and dexterous ingenuity, the most con-

summate generalship, in every novel adjustment or

interfusion of these elements that can help the case

in hand ; his forces are moved with a rapidity and

combined with an original skill which swiftly throws

the stress of the assault precisely on the enemy's

weakest point and assails it. with blow upon blow.

Everything varies with the occasion ; nothing is

managed by rule, yet all is done with art—art of

which the artist is not the servant but the master.^

Proem. Somctimes there is an ordinary proem, much in

the manner of Lysias, explaining the friendship of

the speaker for the litigant ^ or seeking to prepossess

the court against the adversary.* Sometimes there

is no proem, properly so called. Thus the third and

ninth speeches open at once with the briefest pos-

sible statement of the case,—followed, in ix., by

1 Vol. I. pp. 175 f. in cc. 14-18.

* The geiural characteristics of ^ ^g^ Qr. iv. (Nicostratus) § 1
;

Isaeus, as compared with Lysias, in very brief: Or. vi. (Philoctemon)

regard to treatment of subject-matter, §§ 1-2 : and the fragment For
are briefly noticed by Dionysius De Eumathes.
Isae. c. 3 : the special characteristics, ^ e.g. Or. i. (Cleonymus) §§ 2-7 :

in regard to (1) narrative, (2) proof, Or. viii. (Ciron) §§ 1-5.
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a sketch of what the speaker will go on to prove

{7rp66e(T(,<;, § 1),—in III., by a preliminary argument

{-TrpoKaraa-Kevi], §§ 1-6). The same sort of preliminary

argument forms the opening of Or. v., §§ 1-4
; and

immediately follows the recitation of laws which

introduces Or. xi.^ This bold abruptness is char-

acteristic of Isaeus. The genuine forensic speeches

of Demosthenes show not a single instance in which

he ventured to dispense with a proem.

The narrative is sometimes short,^ and followed Narrative,

by a separate argument ; more often it is a long and

elaborate statement divided into sections, of which

the proofs—from witnesses, from documents or from

laws— are given, not collectively at the end, but

section by section.^ The sixth speech. On the Estate

of Philoctemon, is a good example. Here the adver-

saries (1) denied that the testator had adopted a son,

(2) asserted that he had sons of his body ; and there

is a corresponding division of the narrative into two

distinct parts (§§ 5-7, §§ 18-42), with the proofs

subjoined. Will -cases would often, of course, in-

volve such a long and intricate narrative ; it would

be difficult or impossible for the judges to follow the

chapters of an argument detached from the corre-

sponding chapters of facts ; but Isaeus, in obeying a

necessity, made it a virtue, and carried to a high

^ See, too, the fragment "Against ^ e.g. Or. in. (Pyrrhus) §§ 1-56:

Aristogeiton and Archippus, " ch. Or. v. (Dicaeogenes) §§ 5-24 : Or.

XXI. ad Jin. vii. (Apollodorus) §§ 5-28. So it

2 e.g. Or. x. (Aristarchus) §§ 4-6. was (Dionys. Isae. 14) in the lost

So it was (Dionys. Isae. 14) in the speeches Against Hermon, and

lost speeches Against Medon and Against Eucleides, and in that

Against Hagnotheus, and in that speech For Euphiletus of which a

speech Against the Demesmen of large fragment remains,

which the proem remains.

VOL. II U
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perfection the combination of luminous recital with

perspicuous reasoning. "Reading the narratives of

Lysias," says Dionysius, "one would suppose that

nothing was said artificially or insidiously, but every-

thing in accordance with the dictates of nature and of

truth,—forgetting that the imitation of nature was

the chief task of his art. The narratives of Isaeus

are apt to give the opposite sensation, and to make

one fancy that nothing is spontaneous or unpre-

meditated, even when things are related as, in fact,

they happened. All seems the result of artifice ; all

seems contrived to deceive, or to secure some sort of

underhand advantage. Lysias will be believed even

when he lies ; Isaeus will not be heard without sus-

picion even when he tells the truth." ^ Dionysius

greatly over-colours the contrast,— as he sometimes

does through that solicitude for " the meanest capacity
"

which belongs to his eager and genial interpretation

;

but the main point is clear—the consummate and

victorious art which he finds in the narrative of

Isaeus. Now here we may almost certainly recognise

a practical lesson which Isaeus owed to Isocrates

—

whose teaching in the matter of expression had in-

fluenced him so little. The Aegineticus is perhaps

the earliest example of narrative interwoven with

proof in the manner which Isaeus perfected.^

Proof. In regard to proof, whether massed or sectional,

the characteristic difi'erence between Isaeus and Lysias

is fairly represented by the remark of the same critic,

1 Dionys. Isae. 4. p. 218) we have—(1) narrative, §§ 5-
2 Cf. Dionys. Be Isocr. c. 4 : vol. 9 : proof, §§ 10-15 : (2) narrative,

I. p. 180. In the Aeginet. (vol. vi. §§ 16-33 : proof, §§ 34-46.
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that Lysias uses enthymeme, Isaeus uses also epichei-

reme} By enthymeme, Aristotle meant a rhetorical Euthy-

, , . , . n • 1 /» 1 meme and
syllogism : that is, a syllogism drawn, not irom the Epi-

premisses (a/^x^O proper to any particular science

—

such, for instance, as medicine—but from propositions

relating to contingent things in the sphere of human

action,^ which are the common property of all discus-

sion
;
propositions which he classifies as general (elKora)

and particular {o-rjfieia) ; and accordingly defines an

enthymeme as "a syllogism from probabilities and

signs." ^ A misapprehension of Aristotle's meaning

had, as early as the first century B.C., led to the con-

ception of the enthymeme as not merely a syllogism

of a particular subject-matter, but also as a syllogism

oftvhich one premiss is suppressed."^ The term epi-

cheireme was then brought in to denote a rhetorical

syllogism which is stated in full—an "essay" to deal

^ Dionys. Isae. 16, iv d^ roh unanswerably by Sir W. Hamilton,

dirodeLKTtKois SiaWdTTeiv &v 86^eiev Lectures on Logic, XX. vol. iii. pp.

'Icraros Avaiov r^ /xrj /car' ipdOfirj/xd tl 386 f. He observes : 1. That Aris-

X^yeiv dXXd Kal kut iTnxeifnjfJ-oi- totle, who regards the syllogism, not

2 See Arist. M, i. 1-3. Rhetoric, ^^ ^^^^^^^^ *« expression, but as an

like Dialectic, deals with tA i.8ex6-
exclusively mental process (An. Post,

neua &\\m ^x"". But, while Dia- '- ^^ § 7)' ^^^^^^ ^^^ ^^^« ^i^"

lectic deals with all such things,
tinguished a class of syllogisms by a

Rlietoric deals only with a certain
^^^^^^ accident: 2. That, having

class of them, viz. rd, ^ov\e(>eadaL ^^>^ the enthymeme as a syllogism

d^dbra, Td Tparr6f.eua, things of
of a peculiar matter (^7t. iV. II. 27),

which men can influence the course :
^« ^*^°^* ^^^« ^'^^^ '^ ^^ ^^^^her

in short, Td iudex6,Meua dWcj ^x^^v,
difference (the suppression of a pre-

^0' ijfxiv 6vTa.
^^^^^ ^^^^^^ ^^^ "° analogy to the

former. I would add : 3. That in
3 Arist. An. Pr. ii. 27, <xv\\oyL<Tixb^ ^.js^^ ^;, i^ 2, where the enthymeme

i^ €Ik6tu,p Kal arifx^luu. ig g^id to consist 4^ 6\lywy re Kal

* Quint. V. 10 § 3 : this is what TroXKdKts iXarrdvun/ ij i^ &v 6 irpGnoi

Juvenal means, ScU. vi. 449, by <Tv\\oyi(riJi6s, the iroWdKis can be

curtum enthymema. That the sup- explained on no other view. As to

pression of one premiss was not the interpolation dreXi^i in An. Pr.

essential to Aristotle's conception of ii. 27, see Sir W. Hamilton, Discus-

the Enthymeme, has been shown sions on Philosophy
y pp. 153 f.
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thoroughly with the issue at stake. ^ Dionysius means,

then, that Lysias is content with a sketching style of

proof, a proof which is not formally complete, whereas

Isaeus, aiming at a precise development, goes through

every step of his argument. In other phrases of

Dionysius himself, Lysias proves "briefly" and ''gener-

ally,"—Isaeus, "at length," and " accurately "(StefoStArw?

Example: —cLKpi^m).^ The difference between epicheireme and

enthymeme is well exemplified in the seventh speech.

The question is whether Apollodorus, the testator,

had really adopted the speaker. The speaker first

proves the adoption by direct testimony, and then

says that he will bring, further, some indirect testi-

mony. At this stage, Lysias would probably have

been content with an enthymeme to the following

effect :
—

" Thrasybulus, the nephew of the female

claimant, has made no claim, though his right is

better than hers." Isaeus, however, will be satisfied

with nothing less than a systematic and rigorous

demonstration. Eupolis had two daughters,—the

claimant, and another, who has left a son. Now
there is, indeed, a law which gives brother and sister

equal claim to the estate of a brother. But, where

^ On the epiclieireme, see Volk- tiac comprehensio, quae ex trihus

mann, die Rhetorik der Griechen und minimum partibus constat. Cicero

Romer (1872), pp. 153 f.—Sir W. rendered it by ratiodnatio, which
Jones {Prefatory Discourse, p. x.) Quintilian likes better than ratio or

describes it with substantial correct- aggressio : he himself keeps epi-

ness as "that oratorical syllogism chirema.

where the premisses are respectively ^ Dionys. Isae. 16. The necessary

proved by argument before the amplitude of epicheirematic, as com-
speaker draws his conclusion " ; but pared with enthymematic, proof, is

it was enough to constitute the well expressed by the phrase of
epicheireme that the premisses should Dionys. Dinarch. c. 6 (of Hypereides
be stated. See Quint, v. 10 § 5, as compared with Lysias)—Trto-roCrai
Propria eius appellatio et maxima in 5' ov /car' ivdvix-qfjia fxdvov dXXa Kal /car'

usu est posita certa quaedam senten- iTnxeipT]fj.a TrXariJvoiv.
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the kinship is less near, men precede women. Hence,

if the adoption is invalid, this daughter of Eupolis

has no claim, while her nephew, Thrasybulus, has a

right to all. But Thrasybulus has raised no claim.

Presumably, therefore, he recognises the adoption as

valid. ^ Isaeus, as Sir William Jones well says, lays

close siege to the understandings of the jury. His

reasonings, generally based on positive law, are con-

straining even when they are not persuasive. Often,

again, an argument is founded on the feeling or con-

duct of the testator towards the speaker and the

adversary respectively :

^' on the conduct of the adver-

sary, as being inconsistent with his assumption :
^ on

the services rendered by the speaker's client to the

deceased ^ or to the State :
^ on the demerits of the

adversary as regards general character,^ on his omis-

sion to perform public services,^ or on his anxiety to

obtain the estate while he is content that the testa-

tor's house should be left desolate.^ The example

which the Greek critic selects is, for us, the only

considerable specimen of the orator's work in a

cause not testamentary.^ Euphiletus had been struck

off the list of his deme on the ground that he

1 Or. VI [. §§ 18-21. '^ To the State : e.g. Or. vi. (Phi-

' e.g. Or. i. (Cleonymus) §§ 30-33 : loctemon) § 60 : Or. vii. (Apollo-

Or. III. (Pyrrhus) § 75 : Or. vii. dorus) § 41 : Or. viii. (Ciron) §§ 35,

(Apollodorus) § 8 : Or. viii. (Ciron) 40 f.

§ 18 : Or. IX. (Astyphilus) §§16 " e.g. Or. 11. (Menecles) § 37 : Or.

f., 31. IV. (Nicostratus) § 28 : Or. vi. (Phi-

^ e.g. Or. i. (Cleonymus) § 22 : Or. loctemon) jiJasstm.

II. (Menecles) § 39 : Or. vi. (Phi- ' e.g. Or. v. (Dicaeogenes) §§ 35 f.,

loctemon) § 46 : Or. viii. (Ciron) 43 : Or. vii. (Apollodorus) § 39.

§§ 21 f.
^ e.g. Or. 11. (Menecles) §§ 26, 37 :

•• To the deceased : e.g. Or. 11. Or. vii. (Apollodorus) §§ 31 f., 44.

(Menecles) §§ 18, 36 : Or. vii. (Apol- " On the fragment For Euphiletus

lodorus) § 37 : Or. ix. (Astyphilus) —now ranked as Or. xii.—see oh.

§ 27. xxi.
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was not a true-born citizen, and has appealed to a

isaeus, "You have now heard, judges, not only our
"ForEu-

. ...
phiiehis." evidence but the testimony of all the kinsfolk that

Euphiletus the plaintiff is our brother. Consider,

first, what motive our father could have had for

telling an untruth, or for adopting this man if he had

not been his son. You will find that all who act

thus are constrained either by the want of true-born

sons or by poverty, hoping for benefits from the per-

sons who by their means have become Athenians.

Neither condition applies to our father. He has,

in us, two legitimate sons, so that childlessness could

not have prompted the adoption. Nor, again, did

he look to Euphiletus for maintenance or wealth
;

he has substance enough ; further, it has been

deposed before you that he maintained the plaintiff

from infancy, educated him, enrolled him in his clan

—and these are no light expenses. Our father, then,

was not likely, judges, to attempt anything so un-

just when it could do him no good. Nor, again,

will I be suspected of such madness as bearing false

witness for the plaintiff in order to have my patri-

mony divided among a larger number. Hereafter,

of course, I could not for a moment dispute the

relationship
: no one of you would endure the sound

of my voice, if I, who now, standing in peril of the

law, testify that he is our brother, should be found
contradicting that statement. The probability is,

judges, that true testimony has been borne, not only
by us, but by the other kinsmen too. Eeflect, in

the first place, that the husbands of our sisters
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would never have perjured themselves in the cause

of the plaintiff: his mother was the stepmother of

our sisters, and somehow stepmothers and the

daughters of a former marriage are wont to disagree :

so that, if the plaintiff had been our stepmother's

son by another than our father, our sisters, judges,

would never have allowed their husbands to be

witnesses. Again :
— our maternal uncle, being, of

course, no relation of the plaintiff, would not have

gratified the plaintiff's mother by making a false

deposition fraught with the manifest injury to us

involved in our adoption of a stranger as our brother.

Further, judges, how could any of you impute per-

jury to Demaratus, who stands there, or to Hege-

sippus, or Nicostratus—men whose whole lives will

show a stainless record, and who, being our intimate

friends and knowing us all, have severally testified

their kinship with Euphiletus ?

" I should be glad, then, to learn from the most

respected of our adversaries whether he could estab-

lish his Athenian citizenship by any other proofs than

those which we have brought for Euphiletus. For

my part, I do not think he could do more than

show that both his parents are Athenians, and adduce

the testimony of his relatives to the truth of that

assertion. Then again, judges, supposing our adver-

saries were in peril, they would expect you to

believe their friends rather than their accusers; as

it is, though we have all that testimony on our side,

shall they require you to put faith in their own story

rather than in Euphiletus, in me and my brother, in

our clansmen, in our entire family ? Moreover, the



296 THE ATTIC ORATORS chap.

adversaries are acting from private enmity, without

personal risk to one of their number; we, who give

our evidence, stand, one and all, within the peril of

the law.

"In addition to these testimonies, judges, the

mother of Euphiletus, whom the adversaries allow to

be an Athenian, was willing to take an oath before

the arbitrator at the Delphinion that she and our

father are the parents of Euphiletus ; and who should

know better ? Then our father, judges, who ought

to be the next best authority, was and is willing to

swear that Euphiletus is his son by his wedded

Athenian wife. If this is not enough, judges, I was

thirteen years old, as I said before, when Euphiletus

was born, and I am ready to swear that Euphiletus

is the son of my father. Justly then, judges, might

you deem our oaths more trustworthy than the

adversaries' assertions ; we are willing to make oath

on a matter of which we have accurate knowledge,

while they retail hearsay from the plaintiff's ill-

wishers, or inventions of their own. We, moreover,

bring our kinsmen as witnesses before you as before

the arbitrators,—witnesses who have a claim to be

believed; while, since Euphiletus brought his first

suit against the corporation and its demarch now

deceased, the adversaries have failed to find any

evidence that he is not my father's son, though the

case was before the arbitrator for two years. To the

conductors of the arbitration these facts aff'orded the

strongest presumption of falsehood, and both of them

decided against the adversaries.—(Kead the evidence

of the former award.)—You have heard that the
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former arbitration went against them. I claim,

judges, that just as the adversaries would have

urged an award favourable to themselves in evidence

of Euphiletus not being the son of Hegesippus, so

the opposite result should now be testimony to the

truth of our story, since they were adjudged guilty

of having erased the name of Euphiletus, an Athenian

citizen, after it had been duly registered. That,

then, Euphiletus is our brother and your citizen, and

that he has been subjected by the conspirators in

his deme to injurious and outrageous treatment,

sufficient proof, judges, has, I think, been laid before

you."

A striking trait of Isaeus in the province of argu- iteration lu

.
argument.

ment is iteration ; and the preference of emphasis to

form which this implies is worth notice as suggesting

how the practical view of oratory was beginning to

prevail over the artistic. Sometimes the repetition

is verbal—an indignant question or phrase occurs

again and again, where Isocrates would have

abstained from using it twice. ^ More often, it is an

argument or a statement which the speaker aims at

impressing on the hearers by urging it in a series of

different forms and connexions.^ Or even a docu-

ment, cited at the outset, is read a second time, as if

to make the jury realise more vividly that a circle of

proof has been completed.^

^ See {e.g.) Or. in. (Pyrrhus) her relations would have acted differ-

§§ 37, 39 : and §§ 45, 49, 51. ently, is drawn out in regard (1) to

2 Thus in Or. in.— the longest of Nicodemus, (2) to Endius, (3) to the

all, and for this very reason, since uncles of Pyrrhus : §§ 45-80.

there is no narrative proper— the * Thus the argument, §§ 1-4, in

argument that, if Phile had been Or. v. begins and ends with the read-

the true-born daughter of Pyrrhus, ing of the avruyLwrla.
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Epilogue. The epilogue in Isaeus is usually a brief recapitu-

lation, often concluding with an appeal in which the

judges are urged to remember their duty to the

dead/ whose house must not be left without some

one who can make offerings at the grave : or there is

a prayer for indulgence ^ on account of inexperience,

—though this is sometimes, and more naturally, placed

in the introduction.^ The third speech ends no less

abruptly than it opens—by the speaker calling on

the clerk of the court to read a deposition ; the

eighth has the like ending, with this further pecu-

liarity, that the testimony called is to a fact stated

in the epilogue. A remark which applies to all

the work of Isaeus applies especially to the epilogue :

Isaeus represents the emotions more generically ^ than

Lysias,—that is, with less attention to a special or

personal propriety.

Lyskscom-
Diouysius sums up the relation of Isaeus to

schooifof
-^y^^^^ ^^ ^^^ ^^ those illustrations which he loves

painting, to draw from painting or sculpture. "There are

some old pictures, simply wrought as to colouring,

with no variety of tints, but accurate in drawing,

and thereby delightful; while the later paintings

are inferior in drawing, but more elaborate, with

variety of light and shade, and derive their efFect-

^ e.g. Or. ii. (Menecles) § 47 : Or. passage in Dionysins—c^e Demosth.
IX. (Astyphilus) § 36. c. 39, where t? yevLK^ apfxovla is a

^ e.g. Or. ix. § 35. manner of composition lohich does not

» e.g. Or. x. (Aristarchus) S 1
'/'"'-^ ^"^ ^'^^^ neat7iesses,-,,^ rb Ko/^rpbu

' ^ ' dXXA t6 (refivbv iTrirrjSeijova-a, as he
* Dionys. Isae. 16, ra wddr) iroieiv elsewhere puts it (§ 37) : and so ye-

yeviK(!yr€pov. It is easy and tempting PiKtbraToi xo-po-K^vpes, ih. Ernesti
to conjecture yevvtKdJTepov, ''with (Xca?. Tec/i. ) is mistaken in rendering
more spirit." But the true meaning yeviKw apfiovlav by "characterem
of y€viK(I}T€pou is shown by another ovat'iouis naturalem."
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iveness from the multitude of their hues.^ Lysias

is compared with such correct and conscientious

draughtsmen as Polygnotus and Aglaophon ; Isaeus

with such subtle chiaroscurists or colourists as Zeuxis

and Parrhasius.'^ The estimate agrees substantially

with the judgment of Hermogenes,^—delivered in his

own technical dialect :

—
" In Isaeus, besides the other Hemo-

things which constitute Political Oratory in the isaeuH.

proper sense* (i,e. Forensic and Deliberative speak-

ing), the element of fie/ry earnestness^ is large,

—

bringing him near, indeed, to the noblest type of

civil eloquence. His finish, again, is consummate

beyond the measure of Lysias. Complete, too, is his

skill in amplifying, and in the other constituents of

grandeur,^ especially in a certain striking vigour;

^ Dionys. Isae. 4.

- See verbeck,DieAntihen Schrift-

qucllen zur Gcschichte der Bildenden

Kiinste bei den Griechen (1868), esp.

pp. 67, 110, 204. Cf. Quint, xii. 10

§§ 1-6. — Can it be that, when
Dionysius used this illustration, he
had in his mind that place of the

Poetics (i. 6) where Aristotle speaks

of poets related to each other as

Zeuxis to Polygnotus— 6 fih yhp
IlokuyvuiTos &yadbi rjdoypdcpos, ij

d^ Zeij^idos ypacpT] oi/d^v l^x^' ^^os—

a

comparison which so exactly and
curiously suits the relationship be-

tween Lysias and Isaeus ?

^ Hermog. xepl IdeCov B. c. 11

(Spengel, Hh. Gr. 11. 411).

* AttXws : as opposed to the sense

in which it includes the iravrjyvpiKds

X670S : vol. I. p. 89.

'^ As to "fiery earnestness" {yop-

yoTTjs), "finish" (^Tri^uAeia) and
"amplification" (Trepi/SoX?)), in the

language of Hermogenes, see vol. i.

p. 90 f.

* "Grandeur" (fx^yedos, for which

d^iwfia or 67*05 is sometimes a

synonym) denotes, for Hermogenes,

one of those seven cardinal excel-

lences of oratory which he finds in

Demosthenes, his canon of eloquence

:

irepl 18. A. 1. This fUyedot is, in its

turn, composed of six specific qualities

{ISiai) : and all of these, says Her-

mogenes, Isaeus has. They are :—1.

<reiJ.v6TT}s, majesty. 2. The power of

"amplifying" (Trept^oX^) just men-
tioned ;—by which Hermog. means
sometimes generalisation, sometimes

development of an idea. 3. " Vigour,"

—d/fju^,—a quality which springs, as

a rule, from tlie union of the two

next (see ir^pl Id. A. 10). aK/iatos

\6yo$ is a robust, sinewy eloquence,

which presses the adversary hard.

4. Tpaxvrrjs, asperity: 5. \afjLirp6rritf

brilliancy: 6. ff<po8p6rr}i, vehemence,

[On the distinction between 4 and 6

see irepl Id. A. 7 : Tpaxorrii is properly

said of rebuking superiors—^-.gr. judges

or ecclesiasts : aipodporrp, of rebuking
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SO that, in these respects, though he is not a little

inferior to Demosthenes, he is far superior to Lysias.

That power which is shown in method is considerable

in Isaeus, — but less than in Lysias." The last

remark might seem disputable ; for, as Dionysius

truly says,^ Isaeus greatly excels Lysias in arrange-

ment {oLKovofila) : by " method,'' however, Hermogenes

means the faculty of seizing " the proper moment "
^

for each oratorical artifice ; and his estimate, there-

fore, amounts to this—that Isaeus, compared with

Lysias, is superior in power, but inferior in tact.

The result, obtained by too rigid and mechanical a

process, is incomplete ; but it is interesting for its

careful and respectful estimate of an orator whom
(with the great exception of Dionysius) the criticism

of the Eoman age neglected ;
^ and it is not, so far as

it goes, incorrect.

(real or assumed) inferiors, e.g. uptI-

SiKOL, or those whom the hearers like

to hear censured : it is c^odpbrrjs

when Demosth. assails Philip.]

Of these, 2 and 3 are named in the

text : but we must bear in mind that

the other four are understood.

^ Isae. 14.

2 /cat/56s t'Sios : Hermog. irepl /xe668ov

deiv6Tr)Tos c. 1 : above, vol. i. 90.

^ "After all, one cannot help

wondering, that, although Dionysius

lived in the very age of Cicero, and
was copied almost too closely by
Quintilian, yet the name of Isaeus

is not so much as mentioned in the

rhetorical pieces of the two Romans "

(Sir W. Jones, Pre/. Discourse, p.

vi).

Cicero, it is true, never mentions
Isaeus. Quintilian, however, does

once mention him— and then in

not very select company. Speaking

of the "Attici," he says (xii. 10

§ 22),
*

' Transeo plurimos, Lycurgum,

Aristogitona, et his priores Isaeum,

Antiphontem : quos, ut homines,

inter se similes, differentes dixeris

specie." The style of Lycurgus was

not highly esteemed by the Augustan

or later critics ; he is av^rjriKds and
(re/xvds, says Dionysius, but not

"elegant or pleasing" {dcrreios —
ijdijs), vet. scrip, cens. 3. As to Aris-

togiton, the adversary of Demo-
sthenes (see [Dem.] Orr. xxv. xxvi.

and Deinarchus Or. ii,), he was of

small repute every way. Maximus
Planudes speaks of that sycophantic

oratory, 17 (rvKO(f)avTLK'q, ^s ifyqaavTO

'Apta-Toyeiruv Kal 'HyTj/xuv (Proleg. iu

Walz m. Gr. v. 214): and he is

mentioned, with Phrynon and Phi-

locrates, among the &bo^a irpbawira

by the scholiast on Hermog., ih. iv.

90. The truth is that Quint, made
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In diction, Isaeus has, then, like Lysias, purity, isaeuaand

conciseness, clearness, simplicity and vividness ; in Suminary.

composition, while still aiming at *' plainness," he

uses, on the whole, a more open and more vigorous

art, and has, if not less ethical power, less of ethical

charm ; he abstains, like Lysias, from the more

elaborate figures of language, but uses far more

largely the figures of thought : in regard to subject-

matter, his arrangement is not, like that of Lysias,

uniform, but varies with each case, and is especially

marked by the frequent interfusion of proof with

narrative, and by the completeness with which the

proof is worked out.

Now let us ask what is the meaning of that state- isaeus aud

ment—so brief, so general, yet so strikingly emphatic sthenes.

—in which Dionysius embodies his reason for re-

garding the work of Isaeus, not as a mere result of

Lysias, but as possessing a substantive and perma-

nent interest. In what sense is it true that the

oratorical power of Demosthenes took its " seeds and

beginnings " from Isaeus ? The first point to observe

is that, besides such special limitations of this state-

ment as Dionysius himself elsewhere furnishes, there

is a general qualification which from the outset we

must supply for ourselves. Like other ancient critics Criticism

less excellent in detail than he, Dionysius tends to sius—
°^

test the criticism of oratory too much on literary Tre^^e.

grounds. To one who reads Lysias, Isaeus and

Demosthenes successively, it must be manifest that,

in certain important respects of literary develop-

no careful study of the Greek orators, treatment of Isaeus is especially re-

except Isocrates, Demosthenes, and markable.

(in a measure) Lysias : but this
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Careers of

Isaeus and
Demo-
sthenes,

Demo-
sthenes

in Private

Causes :

ment, Isaeus stands between the other two. This

was the sense to which Dioifysius— reading the

orators, three centuries after they spoke, as litera-

ture—has given expression in a phrase of which the

emphasis is exaggerated by the vagueness ; but of

which it need not, perhaps, be very difficult to define

the proper bearing.

Isaeus was, through life, a professional writer of

speeches for. the law-courts, and this, so far as ap-

pears, almost exclusively in private causes. Demo-

sthenes, after the lawsuit with his guardians, sought

to repair the fortunes which they had brought low by

working in the calling which such men as Antiphon,

Lysias, and Isaeus had followed before him. A host

of private speeches, not his, are given to him in the

collection of Callimachus. But, to take those only of

which the genuineness is tolerably certain, we have

proof that he wrote for private causes from 361 to

345 B.C. After the two speeches Against Aphobus

in 363 and the two Against Onetor in 362, we have,

probably in 361, the speech Against Spudias (xLi.)

and the speech Against Callicles (lv.) ; in 356 (prob-

ably) the speech Against Conon (liv.) ; in 352, the

speech For Phormio (xxxvi.) ; in 350, the speech

Against Boeotus concerning the Name (xxxix.) ; in

345, the speech Against Pantaenetus (xxxvii.), and

probably the speech Against Nausimachus (xxxviii.).i

^ On the Private Speeches of De-

mosthenes, cf. Schafer i. 311-315,

and the Appendices to vol. in. Blass

would seem to leave the question of

genuineness open as to the 7rp6s

STrouSiaj/ and the irph^ Yi^aXkiKkia.

:

Att. Ber. ii. 465. In the irapaypacpr]

Trpbs ZrjvSdefxiv, Demon, the speaker,

quotes his cousin Demosthenes as

thus excusing himself for not appear-

ing as advocate :

—

ifiol (xvfjL^i^rjKev,

d<f>' o5 Trepl twv koivCjv \4yeLv r)p^d-

fiTju, fir)5^ Trpbs iv irpdyfia tdiov irpoc-

e\rj\vdivau Mr. G. A. Simcox, in
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But, meanwhile, he had another occupation, a higher,

and one which, for him, made a stepping-stone to the

highest. During the years 355-350 B.C. he was

concerned with four public causes—Against Andro- in PuWic

tion, Against Leptines, Against Timocrates, Against

Aristocrates,—the object in each case being to obtain

the repeal of a new decree or law which had been

carried by corrupt influences and which was dangerous

to the public interests. Each of these four speeches

is at once an interpretation of positive right and a

vindication of political morality—a protest against

the civic apathy which was sufiering the resources of

the State to be crippled, its powers to be abused for

personal ends, its safeguards against foreign foes to be

broken down. The same five years saw Demosthenes in Politics,

enter on that direct participation in public life for

which this concernment with public causes formed a

preparation ; his speech On the Navy Boards was

delivered in 354, the First Philippic in 351. Thus,

while continuing to exercise the profession of Isaeus,

Demosthenes had already passed through a second

phase of activity, and had even made trial of that

crowning sphere in which the great work of his life

was to be done. Almost ixom the first, therefore, Resulting

Demosthenes exerted his force under more liberal con-

ditions than those prescribed by the narrow scope of

the able Life of Demosthenes prefixed Zeit, ui. App. vii. pp. 296 f.), that

to
'

' Demosthenes and Aeschines On the Trpbi Zrjvddefuv is certainly not by
the Crown," takes this to be a clue Demosthenes: and that it must be

given us by Demosthenes himself. later than 336 B.C. Whether the

In that case, it would follow that author was Demon himself— as

Demosthenes had written for no Schafer thinks— or not, the state-

private cause after 354. But Schafer ment about Demosthenes loses much
has shown, I think {Dem. u. seine of its authority.
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the writer for private causes ; almost from the first

his natural intensity was free to ally itself with the

oratorical bent of the age, and, instead of refining

on the art which hides itself, to wield the art

which triumphs and commands. A comparison of

the two orators cannot reach far, but, within its

limits, it will serve to warn us against doing wrong

to either.

Likeness of As regards composition, the likeness consists in

stheues to adaptation to real contests by the blending of terse,
Isaeus—in .

r* i • t • i

composi- Vigorous, and not too formal periods with passages of
tion

:

more lax and fluent ease ;
^ in vividness of present-

ment ;
^ and in that dramatic vivacity which is given

by rhetorical question, by irony, and, in general, by

in Treat- the " figurcs of thought." ^ As regards treatment of

Subject- subject-matter, Demosthenes has borrowed the ver-

satile arrangement of Isaeus ; he shifts or inter-

weaves the divisions according to the case ; though

his more temperate art nowhere copies his master in

discarding the proem. That, however, in which the

discipleship of Demosthenes to Isaeus is most surely

of^Proof
^ and most strikingly seen is in his development and

elaboration of systematic proof—depending sometimes

on a chain of arguments, sometimes on a single pro-

position illustrated and confirmed from several points

of view, but always enforced by keen logic and apt

law.* Closely connected with this is the most dis-

1 See, e.g., Dem. Or. xxxvi., For rob^ eirl rdv dyibviov koI twv SlkGjv

Phormio. The ease of Isaeus some- avve^era^ofxivovs.

times tends to be slipshod ; that of ^ ggg above, p. 286.

Demosthenes, never. 4 Theon celebrates the legal learn-
2 Cf. Pint. A7]fio(xdhovs KoX KiKip. ing of Demosthenes, referring to him

<r6yKpi(ns, c. 1: Ar]fio(xd^ur)s...vTr€p- as an exemplar of argument for the
fiaWdfievos ivapydq. fi^v Kal beivbr-qri abrogation {avaaKevij) of laws—e.a. in
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tinctive single trait which the younger man took from

the elder, and which is the more noticeable because

it is perhaps the chief Isaean lesson which Demo-

sthenes was able to carry from the Forensic field into

the Deliberative : what in Greek would be called to

iva'ycavLov, and in English might be paraphrased as

*' the art of grappling."

It was the secret of waging an oratorical contest, The art of

not, in the more stately manner of an elder school, as

from contrary stages, but at close quarters, with the

grip as of wrestlers, with the instance of pleaders

who urge their case, point by point, on critics as exact

as themselves, with the intensity of a prosecutor or

prisoner, a plaintiff or defendant, who knows that the

imminent award will be given by men whom the

habit of listening to acute discussion has led to set

their standard high, for whom the detection of

sophistry has become a pastime and its punishment

a luxury, and whose attention can be fixed only by a

demonstration that the speaker is in earnest. Since

the time when Cleon ^ described that keen and bril-

liant fencing in the ecclesia at which the majority

of the citizens delighted to assist as at a spectacle,

the fitness for such encounter had been becoming

more and more important to deliberative oratory :

but its peculiar sphere was forensic, and in that

sphere Isaeus was its earliest master. As an example

of the " agonistic " quality of Isaeus—the new manner

the Speeches Against Timocrates, proofs that 61 KdWia-roi rdv ArjfMc$€'

Aristocrates and Leptines [irpoyvfjLv. vikQv \&yuv elffiy, iv ots xepl yd/iov ^)

II. p. 166, Sp. EJi. Or. II. 69) : again ^7;0/(r/iaTos d/KfuffpriTeTTai.

in I. 150 {ib. p. 61) he adds to these ^ Vol. I. p. 39.

the De Corona and Androtion as

VOL. II X
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of strenuous and cogent assault—take this passage,

in which the speaker is pressing home his argu-

Exampie mcnt :
^—"What, in the name of heaven, are the

isaeus. guarantees of credibility for statements ? Are they

not witnesses? And what are the guarantees of

credibility for a witness ? Are they not tortures ?

Yes : and on what ground are the adversaries to be

disbelieved ? Is it not because they shrink from our

tests ? Assuredly. You see, then, that / am urging

this inquiry and bringing it to the touch of proof

;

the plaintiff is shifting them to a basis of slanders

and hearsays—precisely the course that would be

taken by a grasping adventurer. If he meant

honestly, and was not trying to delude your judg-

ments, obviously this was not the way for him to set

to work : he ought to have given us figures and

brought witnesses : he ought to have gone through

each several item in the account, examining me thus

—
' How many payments of war-tax do your books

show ? '
—

' So many.'— ' What sum was paid on each

occasion ?
'
— ' This.'— ' In accordance with what

decrees ?
'
— 'With these.'— ' Who received the

money?'—'Persons who are here to certify it.'—He
ought to have examined the decrees, the amounts

imposed, the amounts paid, the persons who col-

lected them, and then, if all was satisfactory, he

ought to have accepted my statement ; or, if it was

not, he ought now to have brought witnesses regard-

ing any false item in the outlay which I charged to

my wards' account." It is the same kind of close
«

1 Dioiiys. Isae. 12. The extract Guardian" from which he quotes
is from that same " Defence of a in c. 8 : see ch. xxr.
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and vehement insistence that gives their stamp to

such passages as this in the Third Olynthiac :
^ ** What Example

—do you mean a paid army? I shall be asked. mosUiene*.

Yes—and the same arrangement forthwith for all,

Athenians, that each, getting his dividend from the

State, may be what the State requires. Is peace

possible ? Then you are better at home, removed

from the temptation to act dishonourably under the

stress of want. Is there such a crisis as the present ?

Better to accept such allowances as I have described,

and to be a soldier, as you ought, in your country's

cause. Is any one of you beyond the military age ?

What he now gets by an anomaly, and without doing

any good, let him receive under a regular system in

return for supervising and managing necessary aflfairs.

In a word—without taking away anything or adding

anything, but simply by abolishing anomalies, I

bring the city into order, I establish a uniform

system of remuneration for service in the army, for

service on juries, for general usefulness in accord-

ance with the age of each citizen and the demands

of each occasion." It is a peculiarity of Isaeus that Agonistic

he loves to make the epilogue, not an appeal to feel- i/ii^s—

ing or to character, but the occasion for grappling

with the adversary in a strict and final argument

;

there could scarcely be a better example of to

evw^diviov than this ending of the speech On the

Estate of Philoctemon

:

—
" I ask you, then, judges,—in order that you may

not be deceived,—to take note of the aflSidavit on

which you have to give the verdict. Insist that his

> Dem. Olynih. 111. §§ 34-35.
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defence, like our plaint, shall be relevant to that

affidavit. He has stated that Philoctemon did not

give or bequeath the estate to Chaerestratus ; this

has been proved to be a falsehood : he gave and

bequeathed it, and those who were present are the

witnesses. What more ? He says that Philoctemon

died childless. Now, in what sense was he *' childless
"

who had left his nephew as his adopted son and heir,

an heir to whom the law allows the succession just as

to the issue of the body ? The provision in the law

is express—that if a son is horn to a man who has

already adopted a son, both sons shall share alike in

the inheritance. Let the defendant prove then, as

any one of you would prove, that his clients are

legitimate. Legitimacy is not demonstrated by

stating the mother's name, but by a proof that the

statement is true, supported by the evidence of the

kinsfolk, of those who knew the woman to be

Euctemon's wife, of the demesmen and of the

clansmen, to these points :—whether they have heard,

or are aware, that Euctemon ever discharged a public

service on account of his wife's property ; where, or

among what tombs, she is buried ; who saw Euctemon

performing the rites at her grave, whither her sons

still repair with offerings and libations for the dead ;

and what citizen or what servant of Euctemon has

seen it. These things together will give us— not

abusive language, but—a logical test. If you keep

him to this, if you bid him give his proof in con-

formity with his affidavit, your verdict will be religious

and lawful, and these men will get their rights."

The First and Second Speeches Against Onetor were
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written just at the time when the influence of Isaeus Epilogue

on Demosthenes was probably most direct and mature. .si>eech«

They have no mark more specially Isaean than this, oueton

that both conclude, not, like the two earlier speeches

Against Aphobus, with a peroration of the more

ordinary type, but with a keen argument swiftly

thrust home.^

Isaeus influenced Demosthenes directly and de- Demo-

cisively in the forensic province, and, through this, essentially

in the deliberative also. But Demosthenes himself

is manifold ; it is his very distinction that he is of

no one character, the exclusive disciple of no one

master ;
^ he excels the elder " lofty " school in clear-

ness, the "plain" school in nerve, in gravity, in

penetrating and pungent force, the " middle " school

in variety, in symmetry, in felicity, in pathos,—above

all, in true propriety and in effectual strength ;

^

taught by nature and practice, he saw that the

crowds who flow together to festivals or schools

demand another style than the audiences in a law-

court or in the ecclesia ; that, for the former, there is

need of glitter and of entrancement ; for the latter, of

exposition and help ; that too much pedantry is as

little suited to epideictic speaking, as a style too

diffuse or too florid to practical oratory.* Sometimes,

^ np6s 'Ovrp-opa A (Or. xxx.) §§ - ivbi [juiv oi^cvhi .

.

.oUtc xo-po-xT^poi

37-39 : and B, §§ 10-14.—The com- oik' dvdpbi ^n\urr^v,...i^ aTdpruv
parison in Dionys. Z)gmos<A. cc. 17-22 5^ tA KpdrLffTa iKXe^dfieyov : Dionys.

between Isocrates De Pace §§ 41-50 Demosth. 33.

(355 B.C.) and the Third Olynthiac » ih. 34.

§§ 23-32 (348 B.C.) exhibits in its * ib. 44. The word which I re-

perfection that which Demosthenes present by "glitter" is dirdrin,—

a

derived from Isaeus,—heightened in term used here like rb dxarn\l>¥ in

effect by the strongest contemporary c. 45, merely of theatrical effect,

contrast that could have been found. In c. 45, again, Forensic Oratory is
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accordingly, he has slowly - moving and spacious

periods; sometimes his periods are close and com-

pact ; sometimes he stings, sometimes he soothes, the

mind of the listener, sometimes he appeals to ethos,

sometimes to passion ;
^ in Deliberative Speeches,

he makes most use of the '' stately harmonies "
; in

Forensic, of the " smooth "
;
yet, here again, in differ-

ing measures according as it is a public or a private

cause, and with this further discrimination, that

simplicity and grace predominate in proem and nar-

rative, dignity and more austere power in proof and

Various epiloguc.^ Evcu in that single field of private causes

of his which Isaeus and Demosthenes share, Demosthenes

Speeches, provcs the compass of his resources. The logical

fineness of the two speeches Against Onetor, the

moral dignity of the defence For Phormio, the vivid

delineations of character in the speeches Against

Pantaenetus and Conon, could have met in no other

man of the age.

Place of Kelatively to the history of Attic Oratory, it is,
TsRPUS 111

Attic for us, the unique interest of Isaeus that he repre-
"^""^^^

sents the final period of transition. His profession

was to write speeches which others were to speak in

the law-courts, and this almost wholly in private

causes. He takes account, therefore, of the pattern

first made clear by Lysias; he tries somewhat to

Qiake it seem as if the private person his client, and

between not an expert, were speakinoj ; he aims at plainness,

said to require vdov/i—xdpis—dTdTr), yorjTeias kuI dTrdTrjs about Isaeus :

where the last means artful ^J/vxa- de Isae. 4.— "Florid " is rdXiyaiveiy
yuyla. It is very important to —what might be called an "oper-
discriminate both these more in- atic " style,

nocent senses from that in which 1 „-7. ao 2 .7 .k

there is said to have been dd^a
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a<j)e\eLa. But, since the time of Lysias, the expert's

art itself has been growing more complete, more con-

fident, more irrepressible. By the side of the Lysian

"plainness" there has arisen, in its full strength,

technical mastery, Seti/oriy?,—no longer haughty, dis- and

trustful, self-secluding, as in the days of Antiphon, "" ^*

but now each day more frankly and fearlessly

triumphant. If Isaeus had been an artist of genius,

he would have made his choice, even if he had not

widened his scope, and probably would have has-

tened by one generation the maturity of civil elo-

quence. But, confined almost wholly to private

causes, he did not dare altogether to forsake the

Lysian simplicity for which he had no real gift, or

decisively to assume that open, energetic art towards

which his inborn strength drew him. He hesitated :

and he remains, therefore, an able compromise—the His

first advocate who was at once morally persuasive

and logically powerful, without either entrancing

by the grace of his ethical charm or constraining

by the imperious brilliancy of his art ; one from relatively

whom Demosthenes learned the best technical lessons sthenes,

that Antiphon or Thucydides could teach, in a

form, at once strict and animated, serviceable under

conditions which they had not known ; a contri-

butor, by these means, to the success of Demosthenes

both in the forensic and in other fields, but no more

the author of his victories than he is the kindler of

his enthusiasm : yet, for the modern world, not the and in

less, but the more, a man who speaks with his own

voice and stands for his own work— the earliest

master of forensic controversy.



CHAPTER XXI

ISAB US

WORKS

Sixty-four speeches bearing the name of Isaeus

—

of which fifty were allowed as genuine—and an Art

of Rhetoric, are mentioned by the writer of the

Plutarchic Life.^ At least the accredited fifty

appear to have been extant in the middle of the

ninth century.^ Eleven,^ with large part of a

^ [Plut] Vit. Isaei, KaToXiXoLire 8e

\6yovs e^TjKovTa reacrapas, Cov eiai

yvf^aioi TrevTT]KovTa, Kol I8ias rix^^^-

This is the only definite mention of

the Art ofRhetoric: though Dionysius

ad Ammaeum i. 2 speaks generally

of " Theodectes, Philiscus, Isaeus,

Cephisodorus, Hypereides, Lycurgus,

Aeschines," as being irapayyeX/xdruv

Texfi-Ku>u (Tvyypacpeis as well as

speakers. Blass {Att. Ber. ii. 458)

suggests that it may have been a

collection of commonplaces.
2 The words of Photius {cod. 263)

are : dpeyvojcrdrjaav ^laaiov 8id(f)opoL

\6yoL, oZtol 5^, dirXCos elireiv, eh d' Kal

^' (64) (TvvapidixovvTai. toijtuv 8^ ol

t6 yp-^<Tiov ixapTvpr)divT€i v' (50) Kara-

Xelirovrat fiSvov. Both the aTrXws

dirdv and the avuapid/xoOpTaL as op-

posed to KaraXeiiroPTaL seem clearly

to imply that 64 were not then {circ.

850 A.D.) extant. The last sentence

may obviously be rendered in two

ways:—(1) " Of this number, those

which, being attested as genuine,

are extant are only 50 "
;—implying

that others not so attested were ex-

tant. (2) "Of this number, only

those 50 which have been attested

as genuine are extant. " I prefer the

latter version.

3 The Second Oration ("On the

Estate of Meuecles") was first dis-

covered in the Laurentian Library

in 1785, and was first edited by
Thomas Tyrwhitt in that year. In

the MSS. known before that date

all was wanting from the words rj

iKctpiiJ in Or. i. § 22 to dW iireLSi] rb

irpay/xa els vficis dcpiKraL in Or. II.

§ 47. These concluding words of

Or. ir. had, as Tyrwhitt notices

(p. 21), been wrongly tacked on to

the imperfect first part of Or. i. In

the Translation of Isaeus by Sir
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twelfth/ have come down to us ; forty-two more

—

of which three were suspected by Harpocration

—

are known from their titles; and we have thus a

record of fifty-four imputed, or fifty-one unques-

tioned, works. ^

So far as can now be judged, the orations of Isaeus speeches

were exclusively forensic.^ It is a striking fact that whonj"*

only three of them appear to have dealt with Public and'^imost

Causes/ All the rest were concerned with Private privaL

William Jones (1779) we find this

arrangement followed. The last

paragraph of Or. i. in his Trans-

lation ["To conclude ; since this

cause...conformably to the laws"]

is a version of AW' iTeL57]...\f/T]<pl-

caade, the concluding words, in

reality, of Or. 11.,—which oration

was then, of course, unknown to

him. In Or. i. all from /itj iroL-fj-

aavT€% in § 22 to the end was first

found by Mai in the Ambrosian

Library at Milan and published by
liira in 1815.

^ The large fragment of the virkp

'EixftCKriTov preserved by Dionysius

{de Isae. 17) is printed as Or. xii.

by recent editors, as by Baiter and

Sauppe in their Oratores Attici, and

by Scheibe in his edition of Isaeus

(Teubner, 1860).

2 For the titles and probable sub-

jects of the lost speeches see Sauppe's

digest of the Fragments of Isaeus,

Or. Att. II. pp. 228-244. It will be

seen that Sauppe reckons 44 lost

speeches. He supposes a lost speech

Kar 'Apia-TOK\4ovs, his No. iv., which

Blass, rightly, I think, identifies

with the ATard SrparoKX^ous (XL. in

Sauppe). Further, Sauppe reckons

the vw^p EiKpiXi^ov—already printed

in his Vol. i. with the Orations

—

among the Fragments also, as No.

XVII. Omitting, then. No. iv. and

No. XVII., we get a total of 42.

Blass reckons 43 lost speeches {AU.
Ber. II.' 459 If. ). But I agree with

Sauppe in thinking that the 7r/)6s

'kvbodSTjv airoaTaalov (No. 30 in

Blass) was the work of Lysias, to

whom Harpocration twice assigns it,

and that the ascription of it to

Isaeus by Pollux was a carelessness

or at least a mistake : see Sauppe
Or. Att. u. 174.

The three lost speeches to which
Harpocration adds el yvi^<rioi are

:

1. /card- ^TparoKX^ovs [s. v. virep^-

fiepoi, if indeed, as seems probable,

Kar' 'ApiaTOK\4ov$ there is a false

reading for Kurd. Sr/wxTo/cX^ous : the

latter, it must be owned, is men-
tioned by Harpocr. without suspicion

s. V. ddveios] : 2. Kara Meyap^uv : 3.

irpbs 'EvK\eL5r}u rbv 'LuKpariKbv.

^ The titles of the lost speeches

confirm the statement of Dionysius

{Isae. 2)—7^i'oi;s Xbyuv ivbs daicTfrTji

iyhero, tov diKaviKou. • Yet one con-

ceivable exception should be noticed

—the speech thrice cited by Harpo-

cration (5. vv. 'AXKiras, 'EiriKpdTris,

TT^Xos) under the title irepi tuv iv

'MaKebovig. p-rjdivrujv. But this too

was probably forensic— being con-

cerned with a irapawpeffPflai ypa<f>^,

possibly arising out of the negotia-

tions regarding Amphipolis in 358

B.C. : cf. Sauppe 11. 238.

* 1. KarA Ato/cX^w i}^peun (viii.

in Sauppe) : 2. ircpl ruv iy MtuceSofl^
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Their Causes. These may be classified as bearing on (1)

cases of claim to an inheritance
; (2) cases of claim

to the hand of an heiress
; (3) cases of claim to pro-

perty ; (4) cases of claim to the ownership of a

slave; (5) an action brought against a surety whose

principal had made default
; (6) a special plea

; (7)

appeals from one jurisdiction to another/

Principal In the ancicut collection of an orator s works, the

K\j]piKoL largest or the most distinctive class of his speeches

stood first. For Antiphon, this class consisted of the

speeches in cases of homicide, the ^ovlkoL ; and these

alone have been preserved,—the last of them (Or. vi.

*' On the Choreutes ") being apparently defective at

the end, where the manuscript broke ofF.^ For Isaeus,

this class comprised the speeches in will-cases, the

KkripiKoi : and so, here too, these alone have been

saved, with a like defect at the end of the speech

(xi.) On the Estate of Hagnias.^

The Kkti- In these extant speeches the connexion with the
pt/cof classi-

. . -.
fiedby Will-case IS sometimes direct, sometimes indirect.
legal form. it • n •

Itrom the literary pomt oi view, they belong to one

class, the Testamentary. From the Attic legal point

of view, they require to be further classified thus :

—

I. Trials of Claim to an Inheritance {BiaBc-

1. On the Estate of Cleonymus. [Or. i.]

jitjdhTiav (xxvil.): 3. xepl tQv diro- including will -cases]: (4) dwoffra-

<t>d<r€<av (u.). [Possibly the dTTo^ao-ets ciov: (5) iyytjrjs: (6) dvTOjfioala [as

or reports made by the Areiopagus to =Trapaypa<t)'f}\ : (7) ^(l)€aL^.

the ecclesia: see Deinarchus Or. i. ^ Yo\. i. p. 63.

§§ 53 ff.] The doubt as to the ^ xhat Or. xi. is imperfect seems
authenticity of the Kard Meyapiwp certain from § 44 of that speech,

has already been noticed. 4 g^c^ ^ claim was iin5i.Ka(xia (Or.

1 (1) K\r)piKol: (2) iiriKX-npiKol: (3) XI. § 15, rr/j/ ifirjp eindLKaaiav) : the

SiaStKtto-tas [properly a general term, trial of claims, SiaSt/cacria.
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2. On the Estate of Nicostratus. [Or. iv.]

3. On the Estate of Apollodorus. [Or. vii.]

4. On the Estate of Ciron. [Or. viii.]

5. On the Estate of Astyphilus. [Or. ix.]

6. On the Estate of Aristarchus. [Or. x.]

II. Actions for False Witness {BUai 'y^evhofiaprv-

pLMv).

1. On the Estate of Menecles. [Or. 11.]

2. On the Estate of Pyrrhus. [Or. in.]

3. On the Estate of Philoctemon. [Or. vi.]

III. Action to compel the discharge of a Surety-

ship (iy<yv7j(; BUrj^

On the Estate of Dicaeogenes. [Or. v.]

IV. Indictment ofa Guardianfor maltreatment of

a Ward (elaayyeXLa KaKcoaeco^; opcpavov).

On the Estate of Hagnias. [Or. xi.]

V. Appeal (€<^eo-49) from Arbitration to a

Dicastery.

For Euphiletus. [Or. xii.]

The speeches of Isaeus are the oldest documents Peculiar

in the world which illustrate with minuteness of of these

detail the workings of a Testamentary Law.^ It has

been shown beyond reasonable doubt that the idea

of a man's legal existence being prolonged in his heir,

or in a group of co-heirs, sprang from the attribution

to the individual of that perpetuity which is the

characteristic of the family.^ The idea of continuing Origin of,».,., . I'll 1 • testation.

the family is that m which the testament begms.

Now, in primitive societies, religious rites are the

1 It is scarcely necessary to except, no light on legal points,

with Sir W. Jones (^Commentary, p. - Maine's Ancient Law, ch. vr. on

165), the Aegmeticus of Isocrates " The Early History of Testamentarj'

(Or. XIX. 394-3 B.C.)—which throws Succession."
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symbols and warrants of the family's continuity.

The father of the Indo-European house was its priest

as well as its master : the sacrifices which, in life, he

offered at the hearth could, after his death, be offered

only by the son in whom his personality survived.-^

These sacrifices were at once the most solemn obliga-

tions of his successor and the most sacred pledges of

an inviolable succession. What, then, was to happen

if there was no heir duly qualified by nearness in

The faculty blood ? To meet this case, primitive society invented

tion. Adoption, that is, the authorised fiction of kinship.

The faculty of adoption was the germ of testamentary

power. But there is no proof that any ancient society,

except the Koman, got beyond the faculty of adoption

Athenian to a true powcr of testation. The Athenian Will was

cession. ouly an inchoate Testament. Permission to execute

a will was first given to Athenian citizens by the laws

of Solon. ^ But it was expressly restricted to those

citizens who had no direct male descendants. Those

illustrations of Athenian testamentary succession

which are supplied by the speeches of Isaeus have

one general characteristic of striking interest, and it

is in this, more than in the light which they throw

on Attic details, that their great and lasting value

The resides. The Hindoo system of succession shows the
Hindoo ... ,. .

system. primitive religious element completely predominant.

When the childless Hindoo adopts a child, it is with

a view to " the funeral cake, the water, and the solemn

Tiie sacrifice." ^ The Eoman testamentary law of Cicero's

time, on the other hand, has broken free of religion

;

^ See Cox's Hist, of Greece, Vol. i. - Grote, c. xi. vol. iii. 186.

PP- "14 ff". 3 Maine, I. c. p. 192.

Roman.
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the sacra have passed under the separate jurisdiction

of the Pontifical College ; the obligation imposed by

the Civil Law has become independent of the theo-

logical sanction.^ The Athenian system belongs Relation of

essentially to the same stage as the Hindoo system, ian to

It has not, like the Koman law of Cicero's time, foml
"*

passed that point of development at which testation

proper begins. But, in spirit, the Athenian system inspirit,

may be regarded as intermediate between the Hindoo

and the Roman. The Athenian exercise of adoptive

power retains, indeed, as its nominal first principle,

the religious continuity of the family. " Succour him

who is with the dead," cries the speaker to the jurors,

—" do not allow him—I beseech you by the gods and

the immortal spirits—to be treated with contumely

by these men" : "think," he exclaims, "for what you

will become responsible if you are persuaded by Cleon

to give a difi'erent verdict :—first of all, you will send

the worst enemies of Astyphilus to celebrate the rites

at his grave." It would be an utter mistake to sup-

pose that these pathetic or stately commonplaces are

altogether hollow. The sentiment is real enough.

But, at the same time, there is a difference between

the Hindoo and the Athenian feeling. The Hindoo

adopts a son 'primarily in order that his departed

spirit may enjoy higher spiritual benefits than it

could enjoy if the offerings at the grave were made

^ Gaius ]i. § 57, in speaking of qui sacra facerent: quorum' illis

the case where Roman law allowed temporihus summa ohservatio fuit : et

possession to be taken of a vacant vl creditores hdberent a quo suum
inheritance by the usu-captive title conseq^iereiUur — showing how far

called pro herede, suggests this ex- back in the past the old religious

planation — quod voluerunt vetercs feeling was to him.

maturiiis heredUates adiri, ut essent
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by a relative less near than a son.^ The Athenian of

' the days of Isaeus adopted a son 'primarily because

he wished to leave his property to a person who

would not otherwise get it. For the Hindoo, that

religious motive in which adoption originated is still

foremost. For the Athenian of the days of Isaeus,

the faculty of adoption, though necessarily associated

with religion, is chiefly significant in its civil aspect,

as a limited form of testamentary power.

Athenian The followiug are the chief rules which, at Athens,

inherit- govcmcd succcssiou and bequest :

—

I. When a citizen died leaving sons, they shared

the inheritance equally, the eldest having priority of

choice.

II. Failing sons and sons' issue, daughters and

daughters' issue succeeded.^

HI. But a daughter was never, in our sense, an

heiress. She was, strictly, a person ivho went with

the estate {eirUX'npo^;). The heir, properly speaking,

was either (1) her nearest kinsman, who was bound

to marry her ; or (2) that person to whom her father

had devised the property on condition of marrying

her.

IV. Failing lineal descendants, the succession

passed to collateral kinsfolk on the paternal side, as

far down as to children of first-cousins,^ with a pre-

^ Isae. Or. ii. § 47 : ix. § 36. See the son can thus admit the father to

the Tagore Law Lectures for 1870, some particular heaven which no
by Mr. Herbert Cowell (formerly other sacrificer could open to him.

Tagore Law Professor), Lect. ix., On - Cf. Ar. Av. 1651-1666.

the Rite of Adoption, pp. 208 f. The ^ It has sometimes been held (as

original idea, that the son, by per- by Sir W. Jones in his Commentary,
forming funeral rites, delivers the p. 191) that second-cousins were in

fatJierfrom torment, has been partly the succession. Now the law, as

lost sight of ; but it is still held that quoted with perhaps intentional am-
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ference to males. Failing these, it passed to the

maternal side, with the like limit and preference. It

then returned to the paternal side.

V. A man could not disinherit his son. Nor
could he separate his estate from his daughter,

though he could select the person whom she was to

marry.

VI. A childless man might, either during his life

or by testament, adopt any Athenian citizen as his

son and heir.

VII. Mothers ^ certainly, fathers ^ probably, could

not inherit from their children. But an inheritance

could ascend collaterally ; e.g. an uncle could inherit,

or could marry the daughter with whom the estate

went.

I. Trials of Claim to an Inheritance

1. On the Estate of Cleonymus. [Or. i.]

STEMMA

Polyarchus O O O

Cleonymus

t

I

A + O—Deinias Pherenicus Poseidippus Diocles

J Guardian of
\ j

Claimaiiis
\

t Defendants

O
I

Claimants,

of whom the elder speaks

biguity in Or. xi. § 2, said /x^t
ave^iCbv iraLduv : meaning that A,

B's son, is in the succession to C,

if B and C were dve^iol, first-cousins.

But the quibbling speaker there

makes it mean that A is in the suc-

cession, not only to C, but to C's

son. Hence the fallacy.

^ Of the relationship between

mother and son it is said expressly

(Or. XI. § 17)

—

6 avyyeviaTarop

fikv fjv T^ 0i5<r« irdvTuVy iv Si rats

dyxi<TT€lats (degrees recognised by

the law) ofioXoyovfiivbfs ovk (<rra^.

2 Cf. C. R. Kennedy in the Did.

Ant. s. V. ffcreSf p. 595 a.
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1. 1. On Polyarchus left two children, Cleonymus, and

ofW- * ^ the mother of the claimants. On the death of their
onymus.

£g^^]^gj, ^^ claimants became the wards of their

paternal uncle Deinias.^ They were heirs-at-law of

their maternal uncle Cleonymus (§ 4). But Cle-

onymus, having quarrelled with Deinias, resolved to

spite him by disinheriting his wards. He therefore

made a will in favour of some remoter kinsmen,

—

Poseidippus (§4), Diodes (§ 14), Pherenicus and his

brothers (§ 45).^ After the death of Deinias, how-

ever, Cleonymus relented. He took charge of his

nephews; and in his last illness resolved to cancel

his will. With this purpose he sent for the magis-

trate (o aarvvoiJio^ §15); but he died before he had

seen him.

The claimants contend that the will had been

virtually cancelled, and claim as next of kin {Kara

TTjv a^yi(TTeiav, § 6). The defendants rely on the

will (KaTCb hiaO'r]iC7]V afjLCJycajSrjrovaLV, § 4l). The eldest

claimant is the speaker.

Date. Benseler places the speech below 360 B.C., and

indeed regards it as one of the latest, because hiatus

is avoided with a care, foreign, he thinks, to the

earlier manner of Isaeus.^ In the case of Or. viii.,

at least, as we shall see, this test hardly holds good.

This, however, is a much stronger instance, and the

speech may safely be referred to the years 360-353.

^ From § 9, it is clear that Deinias oversight that the author of the

was not the brother of Cleonymus. Greek Argument has included among
In § 4 it is expressly said that Cleo- the defendants Simon, named as a

nymus was the son of Polyarchus. friend of Deinias in § 31,—where
2 Scheibe seems right in assuming aiJrv = *epe;/k(^.

that Diodes and Poseidippus are not ^ Bens. De hiatu, p. 192.

brothers of Pherenicus. It is by an
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" Cleonymus had intended ns to be his heirs : now we Analysis,

are in court with not only his legacy but our whole fortune

at stake. The friends of the defendants recognise our

right to at least a share of the legacy ; but the defendants

themselves, so far from admitting this, seek to deprive us

of our very patrimony, on account of alleged debts to

Cleonymus (§§ 1-5). We shrink from appearing against

kinsmen ; the defendants have no such feeling ; they have

mustered all their forces as against enemies (§§ 6-8).

[Then comes a narrative of the facts, §§ 9—14, supported

by witnesses, §§ 15-16.]

" It is pretended that Cleonymus sent for the magistrate

not to cancel but to confirm his will. If, being then on

the best terms with us, his nephews, he wished to clinch

the wrong which, in a fit of anger, he had once meant to do

us, he was mad, and his will ought to be set aside. But

that this was not his purpose,—that he meant, not to

revise, but to revoke his will,—was shown by the unwilling-

ness of Poseidippus and Diodes to admit the magistrate

(^ 17-24). Besides, a mere correction or addition might

have been made on a new tablet ; by sending for the

original document Cleonymus showed that he desired some

substantial alteration (§§ 24-26). Not only on grounds of

kinship but also on grounds of friendship Cleonymus was

more likely to have left his property to us than to the

defendants (§§ 27-38). There is always a presumption for

claimants by blood as against claimants by will (^ 41-43).

Again, take the test of reciprocal obligation : if Cleonymus

had died leaving daughters unprovided for, we, not the

defendants, would have been liable to provide for them

(^ 39, 40). Or, if the defendants and we had alike died

without issue, Cleonymus would have been heir, not to

them, but to us (§§ 44-47). Either the testator was of

unsound mind, or we are the heirs " (^ 48-51).

VOL. II Y
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2. On the Estate of Nicostratus. [Or. iv.]

STEMMA '

O
I

Thrasymachus Thrasippus

I

Nicostratus Hagnon Hagnotheiis

j ^1

Defendards, for whom a friend
perorates, against one Chariades.

I. 2. On Nicostratus, an Athenian citizen, had died abroad,

of Nico^
^ after an absence from Athens of eleven years (§ 8),

stratus.
(during part of which he seems to have been doing

military service (§§ 18-26). His first cousins, Hag-

non and Hagnotheus, claimed his property as next of

kin {KaTCL yevo<;). Their claim is disputed by one

Chariades, who says that it is his under an express

bequest (Kara Boatv). Chariades had been absent

from Athens for seventeen years before the death of

Nicostratus (§ 29), and professed to have been inti-

mate with him abroad.

In this speech, a friend (§ 7) of Hagnon and

Hagnotheus recapitulates the points of their case.

Hagnon (or, as he and his brother were boys,

veavlaKoi § 26, some one for them) had, probably,

already spoken. That this speech is the second

(eir'CKoyos:) for the defence is clear from the fact that

no witnesses are called. There is no ground for sup-

posing, with the author of the Argument, that the

speaker was Isaeus.^ The date is uncertain.

^ 'lo-atos odv 6 l>'nTb)p, says the irepl rhv "Ayvcova, X^yei avvriyopuv

author of the Argument—and the avroTs. He has taken his (nry7ej'^s

odv is very characteristic of his airy simply from § 1, where the word
assumptions—ws o-i;77e»''}/s &U rwv ^Trtr^Setot may, of course, mean " re-
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"Witnesses cannot be brought, nor false statements Auaiysi*.

easily refuted, in regard to transactions abroad. But the

case of Hagnon and his brother can be proved from what

has occurred at Athens. First,—Chariades calls Nico-

stratus the son of Smicrus. Hagnon and his brother claim

the property of Nicostratus, son of Thrasymachus. But

for this discrepancy, the judges would have had to ask

merely, Did or did not Nicostratus leave a will ? Clearly

Chariades wanted to perplex an issue, otherwise simple, by

raising a question of identity (^ 1-6).

" Six other persons besides Chariades have put forward,

and withdrawn, claims to the inheritance.^ Chariades him-

self in the first instance claimed it on the ground of kinship.

Then, shifting his ground, he claimed it under a will (§§ 7—

10). Such claimants, when defeated, ought to be fined,

not merely in proportion to their assessed property {KaTa

TO TeXo<;), but in the whole amount of the estate claimed.

lations," as it does in § 18, but seems

rather to mean merely "friends" :

—

Hagnon and Hagnotheus are my
iiriT-qdeLOL, the speaker says,

'

' as

their fatlier loas before them." Scho-

maun (p. 269) remarks that the

author's authority may have been

Didymus, whose commentaries on

Isaeus are mentioned by Harpocr.

s.v. ya/jLTjXia—a flattering supposi-

tion, I fear.

1 The passage in § 7 still offers an

exercise to the ingenuity of critics.

No sooner was the large property of

the deceased Nicostratus sent home,

than every one shaved his head,—all

Athens went into mourning for its

relative. t/s ykp ovk atreKeipaTO,

iireiSq tw 8vo raXdvTU} i^oLKis ifKOerov ;

The e^dxts is the puzzle. I. Reiske

would \inderstand els KpLaiv with

-flXderov : "when the two talents

caine six times into dispute "
: but

(1) the grief would have been coun-

terfeited before the contest : and (2)

the ellipse of els Kplav is utterly im-

sible. II. Schomann suggests,

iweidT) tCj 5iJo raXavrw i^^Keta0ov—i.e.

"as soon as the two talents were
announcedfor competition "

—

iKKeladcu

referring to notice given by the

magistrates that claimants of the

estate should come forward. III.

Valckenar, i^ 'Akt/s—which Scheibe,

adopting his emendation, properly

writes ^| 'A«^^s. The Phoenician

town 'KK-fi is mentioned by Harpo-
cration. The emendation is one of

those which, when confirmed by the

evidence of facts, are certain, but
which, in the absence of such evi-

dence, are only brilliant.

May not ^|cuftj be simply a mar-
ginal gloss by some one who, having

counted up the claimants (other tlian

Chariades) enumerated in §§ 8, 9,

found that their number was six J

The annotator may either, like

Reiske, have taken IfXderov to mean
"were contested" and have meant
his note for that won! : or he may
have mentally supplie<l his verb.
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A claim under a will which sets aside the natural succession

requires scrutiny. Witnesses can prove only the fact of a

will, not the identity of one will with another. Then the

law requires that the testator should have been of sound

mind.

" Universally the presumption is strong in favour of

claimants by kinship as against claimants under a will ^KaTa

hoGiVy §§ 11-18). In this case Chariades was not on such

terms with Mcostratus as make the bequest probable.

Chariades was not the messmate (avaairo^) of Nicostratus.

He was not even in the same company (raf^?) with him.

He did not pay him the last offices (§§ 18-20). The

property of persons dying abroad has often been claimed by

strangers. On grounds both general and particular the

probabilities are in favour of the defendants.

" Certain supporters of Chariades pretend that they

are themselves the next of kin to Nicostratus. In that

case it is their interest to claim the estate on their own
account. If defeated, they will be able to try again

:

whereas, if Chariades once obtains the estate under an

alleged will, no claim founded on kinship can afterwards be

entertained (§§ 21-26).

"Lastly:—contrast the antecedents of the parties to

the cause. Thrasippus, father of the defendants, was a

patriotic citizen, and his sons have always borne a good

name. Chariades—who has been absent from Athens for

seventeen years—has been imprisoned for theft and in-

dicted as a malefactor. Let the judges decide as the

evidence and their oaths enjoin" (§§ 27-31).
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3. On the Estate of Apollodorus. [Or, vii.]

STEMMA

O (ApoUodorus ?)

Eupolis Mneson Thrasylliis I. + A + Archedamus
t tj

I I

ApoUodorus II. A A Apollodoiiis I.

t Wife of Wife of Testator

Pronapes Aeschines
\

I O
Thrasybulus t Tlirasyllus II.

Speaker, adopted

son of
^ ApoUodorus I.

Eupolis, Mneson and Thrasyllus were brothers, i. 3. On
^

. . the Estate

Mneson died childless. Thrasyllus was killed in the of ApoUo-

Sicilian expedition, and left his son ApoUodorus I. to

the guardianship of Eupolis. Eupolis abused the

trust. He intercepted, by a pretended will, half of

Mneson's property ; and also embezzled much of his

nephew's patrimony. ApoUodorus I. found a friend,

however, in his mother s second husband, Archeda-

mus, who supported him in an action against Eupolis.

Archedamus died, leaving a daughter who was

married and had a son, Thrasyllus II. When Apol-

lodorus lost his only son, he determined to adopt

this Thrasyllus as his son and heir.

At the death of ApoUodorus, his estate was

claimed by his first-cousin, the elder of the two

daughters of Eupolis, and wife of one Pronapes.

She denied that Thrasyllus 11. had been adopted by

ApoUodorus I. In this speech Thrasyllus defends

his right.

The date must be about 353 B.C. For :— 1. Date.

ApoUodorus L, when about to set forth on a cam-
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paign to Corinth, made a will, and directed that

his daughter, the speaker's mother, should marry

one Lacratides (§ 9). The campaign was probably

that of 01. 96. 4, 393 B.C., or 01. 97. 1, 392 B.C.

At this time, then, the speaker's mother was un-

married. Her marriage—not to Lacratides, but to

the speaker's father, Archedamus—may be put four or

five years later : in 388 or 387 B.C.—2. The speaker,

when adopted by ApoUodorus, had already been a

thesmothetes (§ 34) ; i.e. was at least thirty. But

he cannot have been much more, for he is still a

young man (§ 41).—3. Soon after his adoption, he

went on a sacred embassy to the Pythian festival

(§ 27). The first Pythiad after the speaker had

reached the age of thirty was that of 01. 106. 3,

354 B.C.—4. From §§ 14, 15 it may be inferred that

ApoUodorus I. did not live long after the adoption

;

and the contest for the property must have followed

soon after his death. The adoption may, then, be

placed early in 354 ; the trial, in 353.^

Analysis. The Speaker, Thrasyllus, was adopted by ApoUodorus

during the latter's lifetime. This kind of adoption is always

less open to suspicion than adoption under a will. The

speaker might have barred the claim of Pronapes by an

affidavit {^vafiapTvpia) : but, confident in his cause, he has

preferred a direct trial (evOvSt/cla, §§ 1-4).

Gratitude to Archedamus had prompted ApoUodorus to

adopt the speaker ; who, at the Thargelia, was duly received

into the family and the clan (§§ 5-17). Had there been

no such adoption, however, the next heir would have been,

The allusion in § 38 to the dis- fiopias t7]v vavv rronjadfjievos cocrirep

charge of the trierarchy by companies oi vOv) would alone prove the speech
instead of individuals (oi)/c iK av/x- to be later than 358 B.C.
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not the wife of Pronapes, but her nephew, Thrasybulus.

The silence of Thrasybulus is evidence to the adoption

(§§ 18-26) ; which was ratified by the demesmen of ApoUo-

dorus. At their meeting to choose the officers of the deme

(eV ap'xaipeaiaL^), they placed Thrasyllus on their register

(Xrj^Lap-^^^LKov ypafifiarelov : §§ 27, 28).

The wife of Pronapes and her sister had already in-

herited the property of their brother ; but had ignored the

obligation to constitute one of their children his repre-

sentative before the law {elairoLelv viov auraJ, § 31) ; and

thus his line had become extinct {i^rjprjfjuwrat, 6 oIko<;, ih.).

This would have been warning enough to AppUodorus. He

would never have left his property to the wife of Pronapes

(§§ 29-32). On the other hand, no one had stronger claims

on Apollodorus than the speaker (§§ 33-36).

The public services of Apollodorus and his father, Thra-

syllus I., are contrasted with those of Pronapes.^ The

speaker has already served the state as far as his years

allowed, and hopes to serve it more (§§37-42). Summary :

§§ 43-45.

4. On the Estate of Ciron. [Or. viii.]

A A

1

STEMMA

A t
1

Ciron
Second

C

Wife of Ciron and sister

A of Diocles

-)

First Wife
of Ciron. 1

r

'St to t
econdly

and, by

A
Married, fi

Nausimenes ; s

to another hicsb

whom
1

6 c
+ Clai)

agaiiu

Speoi

lant

it the

i-er.

1

Speaker. (§ 37)

1 From §§ 26-28 it appears that person even to family righte ; see

ratification by the deme was necessary SchJifer Dem. u. seine Zeit, ill. ii. 27.

before enrolment by the yewTjrai and - In § 39 it is said that Pronapes

<f>p(iTopes could entitle the adopted dveypdrpaTo fx^v rl/xrifxa fiiKpbp, w%
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I. 4. On Ciron married his first-cousin, by whom he had

ofciron/ One daughter. This daughter was married, first, to

Nausimenes ; secondly, to another husband by whom

she had two sons, of whom the eldest is the speaker.

After the death of his first wife, Ciron married

the sister of one Diodes, and had by her two sons,

both of whom died young.

At the death of Ciron, his estate w^as claimed by

his daughter's eldest son. But the son of Ciron's

brother, instigated by Diodes,^ set up a counter-

claim on two distinct grounds : 1. That Ciron's grand-

son is illegitimate ; 2. That, supposing him legitimate,

a brother's son has a better claim than a daughter's

son.^ This speech is the defendant's answer.

Date. The only indication of the date is that the

speaker and his brother were born after the archon-

ship of Eucleides,' 01. 94. 2, 403 B.C. (§ 43). The

iTTTrdSa be reXQv B.px'^'-v rj^iov rds an Euripidean allusion. See Acharn.

dpxasj "returned his income as 1166. eXra /card^et^ ris avTov ixediwv

small, but claimed to hold magis- t^s K€<pa\rjs 'Opiar-qs fiaLvofievos.

trades, as if he paid the tax of a ^ "According"— says the author

knight "— showing that the names, of the Greek Argument— '
' to the well-

at least, of the Solonian classes were known laio {Kara rbv vbfiov iKeivov)

kept up. Schomann suggests that whicli prescribes that descendants in

the offices for which the census of a the male line shall be preferred to

knight was required may have been descendantsin the female line." The
such as were concerned with the writer was evidently thinking of Or.

administration of the public money vii. § 20. But (1) the reference

(p. 373). there is to ave\pla5oi: -. (2) the question
^ This Diodes of Phlya is the same here is between lineal and collateral

against whom Isaeus wrote the lost kinship. The nephew's claim on this

speeches, /card Aio/cX^ous ij^peus (pos- second ground was baseless,

sibly in the ypacpri mentioned at § 41 ^ Observe the argument which, in

of our speech), and irpbs AiokX^u irepl § 43, is founded upon this fact.

X<apLov: fragments viii. and ix, in Diodes, says the speaker, imperils

Sauppe O.A. ii. p. 230 ffi Diodes not only our fortune but our citizen-

was "surnamed Orestes" (§ 3, cf. § ship. If our mother was not a

44)—a nickname for any violent char- citizen, neither are we citizens : ''for
acter, borrowed from the robber men- we were horn after the archonship of
tioned by Aristophanes—not without £udeides." This alludes to the law
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speech cannot, then, be put before 383 B.C. On the

other hand, the speaker's plea of " utter inexperience
"

(§ 5) implies youthfulness. Now, if he was a young

man, the date cannot be much below 383,^ since

otherwise it would have been superfluous for him to

tell the judges that he was born after 403. The date

is probably about 375 B.C.

The speaker denounces the impudence of this attempt Analysis,

to defraud himself and his brother,—an attempt which has

been organised by Diodes ; but expresses his confidence of

being able to defeat it (§§ 1-5).

I. First, he will show that his mother was the legiti-

mate daughter of Ciron (§ 6). He states the facts as to

Ciron's second marriage (§§ 7-9) ; and proves, in support of

them, that he had challenged the other side to give up

Ciron's slaves for torture, which challenge had been refused

(§§ 9—14). He and his brother were always treated by

Ciron as his nearest kinsmen (^ 15—17). His mother was

treated as Ciron's daughter both by her husband and by the

women of Ciron's deme : he and his brother were formally

enrolled by Ciron in his phratria (§§ 18-20). Lastly,

Diodes himself allowed the speaker and his brother to assist

at the funeral of Ciron—thus recognising the relationship

(§§ 21-29).

II. Secondly, he will show that, as son of Ciron's

daughter, he has a better claim than the son of Ciron's

brother. Descent (76V09) is a nearer tie than collateral

kinship {crv^^kveia) ; descendants {eK'^ovoi) inherit before

carried in 403 by Aristophon the hiatus, Benseler would put Or. viii.

Azenian,—that the son of a citizen (with i. vii. and xi.) below 360 11. c:
shall be illegitimate, if his mother De hiatu, 192. But, as Blass points

{as well as ftither) was not a citizen : out (11. 523), the large use of this

6s b.v [XT] k^ daTrjs y^vrfrai, vbdov elvai oration made by Demosthenes in the

(Athen. xiir. 677 b). two Speeches Against Aphobus would
^ On account of the avoidance of of itself forbid us to go below 363.
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collateral relations {crv^yeveh). This is illustrated by the

law on the maltreatment of parents (o irepl KaKcoaeo)^

v6fio<;, § 32). According to that law, the obligation to

maintain relatives descends lineally. The corresponding

right to inherit from relatives must descend lineally too

(§§ 30-34).

An account of the property of Ciron and of the intrigues

of Diodes (§§ 35—39) is followed by a personal attack on

Diodes (§§ 40-42). This attack is resumed in the epi-

logue ; and the speech concludes with the calling of evi-

dence to show that Diodes had been guilty of adultery

(§§ 43-46).

5. On the Estate of Astyphilus. [Or. ix.]

STEMMA

Thudippiis Eutliycrates + A + Theophrastus
first husband Sister of second hushmid

I
Hierocles

|

Cleoii A Astyphilus O
Defendant Claimant

I
and Speaker

O
His son, alleged to

he adopted son and
heir of Astyphilus

I. 5. On Euthycrates and Thudippus were brothers. Thu-

of Asty- dippus had a son named Cleon. Euthycrates had a
^"^^*

son Astyphilus and a daughter. On the death of

Euthycrates, his wife married a second husband

named Theophrastus, by whom she had a son.

Astyphilus died on military service at Mytilene.

As soon as the news of his death reached Athens,

Cleon took formal possession of his estate ^ (ivejSd-

^ Direct possession could thus be adoptive son who had been adopted
taken only (1) by children or grand- during the lifetime of the testator,

children of the testator : (2) by an A son adopted by will had, like
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1

Tevae, § 3) in the name of his own son, who, as he

alleged, had been adopted by Astyphilus, and in evi-

dence of whose claim he produced a will.

Presently the son of Theophrastus—who had been

serving abroad—returned to Athens, and claimed^

the estate of his half-brother Astyphilus. In this

speech he contends that the will alleged by Cleon is

a forgery.

The date—a difficult point— is probably about Date.

369 B.C. Astyphilus (§ 14) *' first went on a cam-

paign to Corinth—then to Thessaly—then he served

through the whole Theban War—in short, wherever

he heard of an army being raised, he was off to it

with a company (Xo^aycop) and this expedition

to Mytilene was his last." The allusions to Thessaly -

and Mytilene^ cannot be fixed. The others are to

the Corinthian War of 394-387 and the Theban War
of 378-371."

remoter kinsfolk, to put in a claim tilene. In 373 Timotheus was named
to the inheritance (^TrtSt/cdffo-^ai). commander of the fleet which was to

Cleon therefore must have appealed help Corcyra. Not being able to

to the will, not to prove the adoption, man his fleet at Athens, he went on
but merely to prove that the adopted a cruise in the Aegean, to get men
son was also the heir. and money from the allies (Xen. H.

1 By the form of irapaKara^oX-n vi. ii. 12: Grote x. 199). Now we
(Schom. p. 404) in the strict sense— know that, in 390 al least, Mytilene

literally "deposit of security for was the only Lesbian town not

costs." The term dfitpia-^rjTeiv was favourable to Sparta (Xen. H. iv.

used of a7iy claimant in a will-case : viii. 28). A levy of troops and
irapaKaTaddWeiv was properly said of money on Lesbos might easily give

one who (as here) asserted his right the laconising towns of the island a

to the whole estate. pretext for attacking the one notori-

- From about 395 to 374 dynastic ously philathenian town. The ex-

feuds were rife in Thessaly : see pedition in which Astyphilus was
Thirlwall c. 38, v. p. 65. Jason of killed may have been sent to supiK)rt

Pherae kept a large standing army of Mytilene. Does not the phrase in

mercenaries. § 1, ol els MirvXi^vrjv (rrpoTtwrat, imply
2 I can, however, conjecture the a..mccourt

occasion of this expedition to My- * Dobree {Adv. i. 305) puts the
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Analysis. Cleoii and his son have ah*eady been adopted into

another family ; and have thus forfeited their claim as

kinsmen to the estate of Astyphilus.-^ Hence they resorted

to the fiction of a will : and Hierocles, uncle of the speaker,

pretends that this will was left with him. Astyphilus did not

even receive the last rites from the man who pretends to

have been his adopted son (§§ 1—6).

If Astyphilus had intended such an adoption, he would

have called kinsmen or intimate friends as witnesses. But

the witnesses now produced are strangers (§§ 7—13). Again,

Astyphilus served in many expeditions before that to Myti-

lene. Is it likely that he should have delayed making his

will—if he was going to make one—till just before the last

campaign? (§§ 14, 15). Astyphilus hated Cleon, because

Euthycrates had died of injuries received from Thudippus,

Hierocles, unirrateful to theCleon's father (§§ 16-21).

speech in 374-1 B.C.; bnt does not

give his reasons. Weissenborn

(Ersch and Gruber's Eneycl. p. 300)

puts it about 369 B.C. Blass {Att.

Ber. II. 525) says, "some time after

371 at earliest."

Schomann's view is widely differ-

ent, and as, I think, indefensible.

He puts the speech in 390 B.C., *'or

not much later," and holds that (1)

The Theban War means the invasion

of Boeotia by Sparta in 395, when
Athens helped Thebes, and Lysander

was killed at Haliartus : (2) The
expedition to Thessaly refers to 394,

when Agesilaus, marching through

Thessaly, routed the Thessalian allies

of Thebes, who may have been sup-

ported by Athenians : (3) The expe-

dition to Mytilene is the visit of

Thrasybulus and his fleet in 390-

389 B.C.

I should object:— (1) that the

order in § li,— Corinth, Thessaly,

Theban War, which the context

shows to be chronological, is thus
clianged to Theban War, Thessaly,

Corinth: (2) that the phrase rbv

QrjjSaiKbv woXefiov diravTa clearly im-

plies more than a single campaign :

(3) that in 394 it is very unlikely

that Astyphilus or an Athenian force

should have met Agesilaus in Thes-

saly, since the allied forces, including

Athenians, were waiting for Agesi-

laus in Boeotia : (4) that Mytilene

—

as Blass has observed—was never the

immediate object of Thrasybulus : of.

Xen. H. IV. viii. 25.

^ Had Cleon and his son not been

thus adopted into another family,

their claim to the estate of Asty-

philus would have been better than

that of the speaker. Of collateral

kinsfolk, the law called to the suc-

cession, first, kinsfolk on the father's

side down to the dj/e;/'ta;j/7rat5as(or di'e-

^/'taSous), i.e. children of the children

of a father's brother or a father's

sister ; secondly, in default of such,

kinsfolk on the mother's side—a son

of the same mother by another

marriage ranking first among these.

See Or. vii. § 20, and Schbmann, p.

405.
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speaker's father Theophrastus, has plotted this fraud with

Cleon ()^ 22-26). The speaker and Astyphilus were close

friends from boyhood ; and Theophrastus treated Astyphilus

as a son (^ 27—30). It is unlikely, then, that Astyphilus

should have preferred Cleon's son to the speaker. The

relatives of Astyphilus have never recognised the alleged

adoption by admitting Cleon's son to the family sacrifices

(§§31-33). Epilogue: §§ 34-37.

6. On the Estate of Aristarchus. [Or. x.]

STEMMA

O Xenaenetus I.

.1 .1
Aristomenes Aristarchus I. + A

I
I I

Apollodori

Aristarchus II.

adopted by
Aristarchus I.

Cyronides
adopted by

Xenaenetus I.

J

Demochares.

[

Xenaenetus II.

adopted by
Aristarchus II.

and Defendant.

O ...4

Claimant
and Speaker.

Aristarchus I. had two sons and two dauorhters. i- 6. On

.
the Estate

Cyronides, the eldest son, was adopted, during his of Aris-

father's lifetime, into the family of his maternal

grandfather Xenaenetus I. At the death of Aris-

tarchus I. the property went, therefore, to the second

son, Demochares. Demochares died in youth. One

of his sisters had died, without issue, before him.

The other sister was thus left heiress to her father's

estate ; and might have been claimed in marriage by

one of her near kinsmen. Her nearest kinsmen were,

her uncle Aristomenes, brother of Aristarchus I., and

his son ApoUodorus. Neither of them claimed her
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hand. Aristomenes, as lier guardian, gave her in

marriage, with a small dowry, to a stranger : he then

put her brother, now his son-in-law, Cyronides, in

possession of the estate of Aristarchus I.—to which

Cyronides had forfeited all right by adoption into the

house of Xenaenetus. Cyronides and the daughter

of Aristomenes had two sons,—Aristarchus 11. and

Xenaenetus II. Aristarchus 11. was made adopted

son of Aristarchus I. in accordance with an alleged

will by which the latter left his property to his

grandson. At the death of Aristarchus II. his

brother Xenaenetus II. was, under his will, declared

his adopted son and heir.

The claim of Xenaenetus II. is now opposed by

the grandson of Aristarchus I. He claims the estate

on behalf of his mother as daughter of Aristarchus I.

— not as sister (by adoption) of Aristarchus II.;

though, at the preliminary inquiry (§ 2), legal form

had required him to describe her in the latter

manner.

Date. Aristarchus "has been killed in the war," eV tc3

iroXefKo Te6vr)K6 (§ 22) ; words which imply both that

his death is recent and that the war continues. Now
this war is clearly not the Corinthian War (394-387),

which, with the peace that closed it, is mentioned

as something long past (§ 20). The war in which

Aristarchus fell is probably the Theban War of

378-371. The speech may be placed between 377

and 371.'

1 Schomann refers the speech to the interval between the death of

384 at latest. For (1) he takes tlie Aristarchus— say in 388 — and the
war of § 22 to be the Corinthian : (2) bringing of the action. Now this

he takes the 7roXi>s xp^vos of § 18 to be interval could not exceed five years,
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After contrasting his own want of nerve and fluency Analysis,

with the practised skill of the adversaries, the speaker

explains why the /orm of his claim is inconsistent with its

siibstaiicc. He has been obliged to describe his mother, not

as the daughter of Aristarchus I., but as the sister of

Aristarchus II., although he denies the vaHdity of the

adoption on which the latter title depends (^ 1-3).

He relates the facts (§§ 4-7) ; and then argues that

Aristarchus II. could not have been adopted (1) by Aristar-

chus I., while the latter had a legitimate son, Demochares,

living ; nor (2) by Demochares, who died before he was

competent to adopt ; nor (3) by Cyronides, who had passed

out of the family ; nor (4) by Aristomenes or his son ApoUo-

dorus (§§ 8-14).

Xenaenetus II., the defendant, does not, however, rely

only on the alleged adoption of Aristarchus II. He says

that his father, Cyronides, had already acquired a right to

the estate by discharging debts with which it was encum-

bered. But, the speaker replies, (1) the person liable for

these debts was not Cyronides but the speaker's mother :

^

and (2) had the estate really been so encumbered, Aristo-

menes and Cyronides would not have been in such haste

to procure the inheritance for Aristarchus II. (§§ 15—17).

The speaker answers the objection that his claim ought

to have been made long ago. His father was deterred from

taking proceedings by the fear of losing his wife, whom the

next of kin threatened that they would claim at law (eVi-

hiKCbl^eaOai), if he claimed the estate. The plaintiff himself

since that was the limit {Tpodea-fda, from the death of Aristarchus II.

praescriptio) set by the law to the But it could have been claimed from

time within which an estate could be Aristarchus 11, at any time xchik he

claimed wlien its holder was not the lived. The ttoXi'/j xP<i»'os of § 18

first heir, but tliat Iicir's successor. means, however, as I tliink with

Here Xenaenetus II. was the heir of Blass, the time during which Aris-

Aristarchus II., who was the heir of tarchus had wrongfully possessed the

Aristarchus I. The estate of Aris- estate.

tarchus I. must therefore be claimed ^ A petitio principii—that she was

from Xenaenetus within five years the dwlKXrjpoi.
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has hitherto been prevented by niiHtary service, and then

by a debt to the Treasury,^ from bringing an action (§§

18-21).

The personal worth of Aristarchus II. cannot excuse the

fact that the property which he bequeathed was not his

own. The holder of disputed lands is bound to produce the

mortgager (^6x779), the seller, or the legal decision under

which he occupies.^ Just so the adversaries must prove

their title to this estate. Cyronides and his family already

possess the property of Xenaenetus I. They now seek to

deprive the speaker of his patrimony. As a citizen of good

character, public and private, he claims the protection of

his rights (§§ 22-26).

11. Actions for False Witness

1. On the Estate of Menecles, [Or. 11.]

STEMMA

Philonides,

Defendant

Speaker,

adopted son

of Menecles I.

and advocate

of Philonides

Menecles II.

Eponymus
t

I

Menecles I. O His brother
the Prosecutor

C A A
Wife of Wife of

Leucolophus. (1) Menecles I.

(2) Eleius

At the death of Menecles, his estate was claimed

^ A citizen who, on any account

whatsoever, owed money to the

Treasury, suffered total suspension of

civic rights until the debt was paid.

Of. Isocr. Antid. § 10, aTifxdTepoL

...tQ}v 6(f)€i\6vTU}v T(fj 5r)fxoal(i}.

^ § 24, Hxnrep twv dfx<l>i(x^r]TT}(Tifi(»}v

XOJpicov del rbv IxoJ'Ta ^ d^rrjv fj irpa-

TTipa Trap^x^adai rj KaradediKaa-fihov

(ftaiveadai. Here 6iTr)s= d dels, the

mortgager (the mortgagee being 6

difxevos) : and KaraZebLKacrfiivos "hav-
ing got a verdict " against the oppos-

ing claim.
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by his brother.^ But Menecles had left an adopted n. 1. On
, . T ,

- .the EsUte
son ; this son entered a protest that the estate, being of Mene-

his, could not be so claimed (BiefiaprvpTja-e iirj iirihiKov

ehat Tov KXrjpov, § 2) ; and produced, as witness, his

father-in-law (§ 36) Philonides. The brother of

Menecles then brought an indictment for perjury

{ypa(f>r} sjrevBo/jLapTvpLa^i) against Philonides. In this

speech, Philonides is defended by his son-in-law, the

adopted son of Menecles.

The adoption had come about thus. Eponymus,

a friend of Menecles, had four children :—the speaker

of this speech ; another son ; and two daughters.

The yourfger daughter was, for about two years (§6),

the wife of Menecles ; but, their marriage proving

childless, they separated, and she took a second

husband, Eleius. At some later time Menecles be-

came anxious to adopt a son. His brother— the

prosecutor in this case—had only one son. Menecles

decided, therefore, to adopt one of the two sons of

his friend Eponymus (§§ 3-12).

The date is probably about 354 B.C. (l) The Date,

speaker says (§6) :
—" Having given our sisters in

marriage, and being of the full age, we betook our-

selves to military service, and went with Iphicrates

on an expedition to Thrace." This might refer to

389 B.C., when Iphicrates was sent to guard the

Hellespont and the regions about it.^ But the tone

implies that Athens was not then waging a great war.

^ The author of the Argument that MenecleS had but one brother.

says, d5e\0tS»' aix<piapT)Tr{(r6.vTU)v. The The plural, and the dfjL<f}6Tepoi, mean

source of his mistake is plain. this brother and his son, the nephew

Throughout, the prosecutors are spo- of Menecles.

ken of in the plural ; and in § 38 we ^ Xen. Eellen. iv. viii. § 34.

read dfitpdrepoi oirroi. But § 21 shows

VOL. II Z
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The reference is more probably to 383 B.C., when

Iphicrates began hostilities against Cotys, who had

then just got the chief power in Thrace/ (2) The

adoption of the speaker by Menecles must have

taken place about six years later (cf. §§ 7-19), in

377. (3) Menecles died 23 years after the adoption,

§ 15

—

i.e. in 354 : and this cause must have soon

followed.

Analysis. After a narrative of the facts (§§ 1-12), it is shown

(1) by the citation of a law, that a man without male issue

can devise his property as he pleases : (2) by witnesses,

that Menecles had adopted the speaker in duQ form, en-

rolling him among the members of his phratria, his gens,

and his deme^ (§§13-16). At the desire of Menecles the

speaker took a wife, the daughter of Philonides ; and was

in all respects treated as the son of his adoptive father

(§§ 17-18).

The adversaries suggest that Menecles, when he adopted

the speaker, was not in his right mind, and was influenced

by his wife, the speaker's sister. It is replied that his

sister was the wife of Eleius when the adoption took place

;

that she had two children of her own, in whose favour her

influence would rather have been used ; and that the speaker

was the natural person for Menecles to adopt §§ (19-22).

The prosecutor's real complaint is that Menecles exercised

the right of adoption— a right allowed by Greeks and

^ See Schafer, Bern. u. seine Zeit, civil or conventional tie (such as he

III. Append, p. 142. thinks that of the yevvrjTaL to have
2 § 16, (ppdropas—dfyycLOPas— drjfid- often been), but by a tie of real

Ttts. dpyewvet has generally been blood-relationship. Possibly, how-
taken as= yevj/rjTai. Schomann has ever, opyeuipes, the sharers of common
an ingenious note {Isac. pp. 208 f.), 6pyLa, may have been the members of

in which he contends that dpyeojves, a sacred brotherhood, independent of

here, at least, mean an inner circle of any civil or gentile tie.

yevvTJrai, connected, not merely by a
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barbarians alike, and one which the prosecutor would have

used in a like case (i^ 23-26).

The prosecutor has no reason to be jealous ; the speaker

has inherited from his adoptive father little but the name

of son. Menecles owed about £268 (§ 29) to the son of a

deceased creditor (to3 opcjiavS, § 27). In order to pay this,

he had resolved to sell a certain farm, but his brother, the

prosecutor, maliciously laid claim to part of this farm, in

order to delay the sale ; hoping that thus it would be seized

for debt (Karo'x^ifjLov yevTjTat, § 28), and that Menecles would

be forced to resign the whole. Menecles, however, at once

sold that part of it to which his right was clear ; discharged

the debt ; and then brought an action against his brother

for having interdicted the sale of the whole farm {hUrjv

diroppTjcreco^i, § 29). The matter was referred to arbiters;

and these decided that Menecles should resign the piece of

land claimed by his brother, who thus gained about £40
;

while property to the value of about £15 was all that re-

mained for the speaker to inherit (§§ 27-37).

The validity of the act of adoption was acknowledged

by the prosecutor and his brother themselves ; for, on their

reconciliation with Menecles, they exchanged the oaths of

amity not with Menecles, but with the speaker as his son

(§§ 38-40). The speaker would not have resisted the pro-

secutor's claim—there being, in fact, no property at stake

—

did he not deem it base to allow the name of his adoptive

father's house to perish (§§ 41-43). Briefly recapitulating

the points of his case, he implores the judges not to deprive

the dead Menecles of- the only kinsman who can do the

sacrifice at his grave (^ 44-47).
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2. On the Estate of Pyrrhus. [Or. in.]

STEMMA

Lysimenes ... Chaeron ... Pylades ... A + O

Witnessesfor Nicodemus

+ Nicodemus,
defendant

Pyrrhus Phile,

t illegitimate daughter

of Pyrrhus and wife of
Xenoeles

Endius, O
adopted son of Plaintiff

Pyrrhus and speaker

t

Scheibe, in his stemma (p. xix. ), makes Lysimenes, Chaeron, and Pylades

paternal uncles of Pyrrhus. Blass points out that §§ 71, 30, and 32 show

them to have been maternal uncles {Att. B. ii. 502).

II. 2. On Pyrrhus had bequeathed his estate to his adopted
the Estate t-it it pi-* > t^t
of Pyrrhus. SOU iiindius, the elder oi his sisters two sons, iindius

enjoyed the inheritance for more than twenty years.

At his death it reverted, according to law, to his

mother, as sister of Pyrrhus.^ But her claim was

disputed by Xenoeles on behalf of his wife Phile.

Phile, as this speech asserts, was the illegitimate

daughter of Pyrrhus ; but Xenoeles made an affidavit

{Bi6fjLapTvpr)o-€) of her legitimacy. The brother of

Endius, acting as legal representative {Kvpios) of his

mother, then brought against Xenoeles an action for

perjury (hUr] ^^exjBopLaprvpLwv, § 4) ; and gained it. He
now brings a like action against Nicodemus—brother

of Phile's mother—who had, in the former cause.

^ A mother had no succession to

her son's property. It was because

no legitimate children, nor brothers,

nor brother's children ofPyrrhus were

living, that his sister, the mother of

Endius, inherited. Cf. [Dem.] in

Leoch. § 68. The brother of Endius

could not claim the estate, because

the adoption of Endius by Pyrrhus

cancelled the natural right of succes-

sion. "We," in this speech—when
it does not (as in § 2) mean the

speaker and Endius— means the

speaker and his mother.
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been a witness for Xenocles. The date is uncertain ; Date,

but the speech cannot, at least, be one of the earliest.

Diophantus of Sphettus (§ 22) was a witness for

Demosthenes against Aeschines in 343 B.C. :
^ and

Dorotheus of Eleusis (ih.) seems to have been living

in 349 B.C.-

«

The plaintiff states the facts ; argues that the proved Analysis,

perjury of Xenocles establishes the perjury of Nicodemus

;

and cites three documents :—(1) hiafiaprvpla—the affidavit

made by Xenocles in the former action
; (2) avrwfioaia—

his own counter-affidavit in that action
; (3) fiaprvpla—

the evidence then given by Nicodemus (§§ 1—7).

Nicodemus says that his sister was the lawful wife of

Pyrrhus. I would ask him these questions :— 1. What
dowry did he give with his sister to Pyrrhus, the pos-

sessor of a property of three talents {rpirdXavTo^; oIkos:) ?

2. Did she leave Pyrrhus before his death ? 3. At the

death of Pyrrhus, did Nicodemus recover her dowry ; or,

faiHng to recover it, bring an action for it, or for the

maintenance of the widow (BUrjv atrov, § 9), against

Endius ? 4. The sister of Nicodemus had other lovers.

Was she ever lawfully betrothed

—

iyyvr^rri—to any other

of them (§§ 8-10) ? Evidence to show that she was an

eraipa (§§ 11—15).

Her antecedents do not, indeed, prove that Pyrrhus did

not marry her. But the story of the betrothal is improb-

able. According to Nicodemus, it took place in presence

of a single witness, Pyretides ; whose deposition, taken

out of court {eKfiapTvpla, § 18), is adduced. But this de-

position is disowned by Pyretides himself ; and it is strange

that Xenocles should have taken it before two persons only

(§§ 16-26). The three maternal uncles of Pyrrhus

—

Lysimenes, Chaeron, and Pylades—are said to have been

1 Dem. de Falsa Lcgat. § 198. =* [Dem.] in Neaer. § 39.
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present at the betrothal : but this is improbable (§§ 26, 27)

;

and, moreover, they say that the daughter of Pyrrhus was

named Cleitarete, not Phile (§§
30-34).i j^ jg strange, too,

if Meodemus gave no dowry, since a dowry would have

bound Pyrrhus more firmly to his sister (§§ 28, 29) ; or

that, if he gave any, he did not record the amount ; since

no dowry given without specification of value (ar/yu-T^To?)

can afterwards be recovered ^
(§§ 35-39).

If Phile was legitimate, there were at least three earlier

moments at which her legitimacy ought to have been as-

serted :— 1. When, at the death of Pyrrhus, Endius claimed

the estate (eTreSt/cafero). 2. When Endius gave Phile in

marriage to Xenocles. Meodemus, by an information laid

before the archon {ela-a^^eKio), might then have vindicated

the rights of the heiress. 3. When, in the first instance,

Pyrrhus adopted Endius with a view to making him his

heir 3 (^ 40-56).

Xenocles and Meodemus seem to ignore the adoption of

Endius by Pyrrhus. Phile ought to have brought an action

against Endius within five years of her father's d-eath (§58):

or, at the death of Endius, have claimed the property as her

brother's. On any supposition, the course of procedure has

been irregular. A legitimate child does not claim (iinhLKd-

^erai, § 59) a parent's property, but simply enters upon it

(^adl^ec eh ret irarpwa, § 62). This is what Phile should

^ As to the naming-day (deKdrrj), dvev tQv dvyar^pcvv, idv tls KaToknrdjv

when, on the tenth day after the yvrjalas reXevrg. : "'Since a man can
child's birth, the father acknowledged neither 'make mi heir by adoption (5ta-

it by naming it, cf. [Dem.] Bocot. ii. d^adai), nor bequeath any part of his

§ 28, etc. property to any one, irrespectively of
2 § 35, idv tIs Ti dTlfx7]Tov 8(^ : i.e. (Avev) such legitimate daughters as he

as Schbmann says, comparing Demo- may leave behind him." Schomann
sth. Eiterg. p. 1156, ^^ iv irpoiKl (p. 250), quoting Bunsen, de iure
TCTifirjfi^vov, not valued, with a view hered. p. 55, observes that diadiadaL
to restitution {diroTifirjfxa) by the is j9roj?erZ?/ said of him " qui aliquem
husband on the dissolution of the heredem simul et filium instituit,"
marriage. while dovpai is of course the general

'^

§ 42, offre ydp diaO^adaL oiire term ; though diadiadai and diad'/iKri

dovvai oOdeH o08^u ^^eari twu iavrov are often used of any testament.
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have done. A rival claimant would have opposed her at

his peril (§§ 57-62).

Pyrrhus, if he had had a true-born daughter, would

have had no motive for adopting Endius. It can be shown

that, at the time of his alleged marriage, he neither gave a

wedding-feast to his clansmen {'yafirfKiav elaijveyKe, § 76),

nor provided the women of his deme with the means of

celebrating the Thesmophoria.—Witnesses : brief recapitu-

lation (i 72-80).

If Phile had been legitimate, Endius, as merely the

adoptive son of Pyrrhus, must have married her before he

could legally take the inheritance (§ 69). And, if Endius

and his brother had declined to marry her, the maternal

uncles of Pyrrhus at least could not have suffered Phile to

marry Xenocles, a stranger in blood : one of them must

have married her himself (§§ 63-71).

3. On the Estate of Philoctemon. [Or. vi.]

STEMMA

Mixiades

I

A + Euctemon

I

"**

I i i i ^1

Philoctemon Ergamenes Hegemon A A
Wife of Wife of
Chaereas Phanostratiis

I

A Chaerestratus, O
adopted son of

Philoctemon^ and
client of the

speaker

Dion + Acte

I

i o
I

I

Clients of Androcles {defendant) and Antidonu.

Euctemon and his wife, the daughter of ^lixiades,
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II. 3. On had three sons,—Philoctemon, Hegemon and Erga-
the Estate , , 11- r 1, • j
ofPhiioc- menes; and two daughters, oi whom one married

Phanostratus, the other Chaereas. Euctemon, when

an elderly man, formed an attachment to a freed-

woman named Acte, who managed a lodging-house

belonging to him in the Cerameicus. At last he left

his home, divorced his wife, and lived altogether

there. Acte had two sons,—the children, according

to the speaker, of one Dion, a freedman. She per-

suaded Euctemon to enrol the elder of these boys in

his phratria, as his own son. Philoctemon protested

;

but was at length induced to consent, on the condition

that Acte's son was to inherit only one of Euctemon's

farms. Soon afterwards Philoctemon was killed in a

battle at Chios, leaving a will by which his nephew,

the son of Phanostratus, was declared his adopted

son and heir. Several years later {§ 27), Euctemon

drew up a will, embodying the terms on which Acte's

son had been adopted, as agreed on between himself

and Philoctemon, and deposited this with a friend

Pythodorus.

About two years later (§ 29), Androcles and Anti-

dorus, kinsmen of Euctemon, conspired with Acte.

They persuaded Euctemon to cancel the will de-

posited with Pythodorus, and to sell his land and

house-property. They even alleged that the sons of

Acte had been adopted by Ergamenes and Philocte-

mon ; and, as guardians of the youths, called upon

the archon to administer their ward's property : but

the relations exposed the fraud to the court, and the

plot was defeated. Euctemon died at the age of 96.

As he left no legitimate sons, nor grandsons by Erga-
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•

menes or Hegemon, Chaerestratus, as adopted son of

Philoctemon, claimed Euctemon's estate. Chaere-

stratus was opposed by Androcles and Antidorus.

Androcles had at different times put forward two

different and inconsistent claims :— 1. That he should

receive in marriage, as nearest kinsman, the widow of

Chaereas, with ^th of Euctemon's estate ; 2. That

the two sons supposed to be Acte's were legitimate sons

of Euctemon by Callippe, daughter of Pistoxenus

;

that the will of Philoctemon, adopting Chaerestratus,

was a fiction ; and that, therefore, the whole estate

both of Euctemon and of Philoctemon should go to

these sons of Callippe. On this second ground,

Androcles put in a protest {Scafiaprvpla) against the

claim of Chaerestratus. Chaerestratus then indicted

Androcles for perjury. The speaker here is support-

ing the indictment. But his speech contains the

whole case. Chaerestratus appears to have been

hindered by diffidence, or by a grandson's piety, from

saying more than a few prefatory words.

It is now .fifty-two years since the Athenian Date,

armament sailed for Sicily in the archonship of

Arimnestus (§ 14). Arimnestus was arclion 01.

91. 1—from July 416 B.c. to July 415. The

expedition sailed in May 415. The date is there-

fore 01. 104. 1, 364-3.

The inner chronology requires attention. Phil- Allusion in

octemon, when trierarch, was killed in battle "near

{-Trepl) Chios" § 27. Dobree suggests the battle of

Arginusae, 406 B.c.^ Sir William Jones suggests one

of the engagements which followed the revolt of Chios

* Advers. i. 298.
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in 412 B.c/ Now, the elder of Acte's two sons is

said (§ 14) to be, in 363, "not more than twenty."

But this was the boy whose admission into Eucte-

mon's phratria had been opposed by Philoctemon

(§22). " Not more than twenty "

—

ov-woi virep eUoaiv

errj—sounds suspicious. But, on the other hand,

we can hardly suppose that the youth was forty-

three or forty- nine. Neither 406 nor 412 B.C.,

therefore, is admissible. What, then, was this fight

" near Chios "
? In the latter part of 390 B.C. Thrasy-

bulus the Steirian was sent out with forty ships

against Teleutias. He went first to the Hellespont

:

then to Lesbos : then, descending the coast of Asia

Minor, '^he brought over some of the cities, and,

plundering money for his soldiers from those which

did not come over, he hastened to Ehodes." ^ May it

not have been then—early in 389—in some skirmish

near Chios, that Philoctemon was killed? Acte's

eldest son was therefore, in 363, really about 27.

The annals of the speech will stand thus :

—

460 B.C. ? Birth of Euctemon.

415. The speaker goes with Phanostratus ^ on

the Sicilian expedition (§1).

^ Xen. Eellen. v. viii. § 30. the siege of Chios by Chares in 357.

2 So far as I know, the objection ^ In § 1 the vulgate has fire yap
to the views of Dobree and of Sir W. e^s ZiKeXiav i^^irXet Tpvr^papx^v Xat-

Jones regarding the time and occasion piarparos. For XaLpiarparos read

of Philoctemon's death has not before ^avbarparos. This, Reiske's emenda-
been noticed. I should prefer to my tion approved by Dobree {Adv. i.

own suggestion any which gave a later 298) and Scheibe (p. xxix. ), is, I think,

year, while keeping a distance above certain. Plainly the Sicilian expedi-

378 B.C. sufficient for the varepov tion of 415 B.C. is meant ; and
XP^fV of § 37. But I can lind no Chaerestratus, who is still a young
place for hostilities " near Chios," in man (§ 60), would thus be made, like

which Athenians were likely to have the speaker, upwards of seventy.

been engaged, between 389 b.c. and Two MSS, give Mej/^o-rparos—a mere
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389. Death of Philoctemoii.

378. "Long after" Philoctemon's death (yarepov

Xpovcp) Phanostratus sails as trierarch with Timo-

theus (§ 27).

376. Two years later (§ 29), Euctemon is per-

suaded to cancel the will deposited with Pythodorus

in 378.

364? Death of Euctemon, aged 96 (§ 18).

363. This trial.

After explaining that he appears as a friend of Cliaere- Analysis,

stratus and his father Phanostratus, the speaker shortly

states the case. He calls witnesses to prove that Philocte-

nion had made a will in favour of Chaerestratus, and cites a

law to show that he was entitled to do so (§§ 1—9).

Androcles and Antidorus pretend that the two youths,

their clients, are legitimate sons of Euctemon by his second

wife, Callippe. This story is refuted (^ 10-16). These

youths are the sons of a freedwoman named Acte—as she

said, by one Dion. The elder of them was, indeed, enrolled

by Euctemon among his phratores; but after opposition/

and under conditions (§§ 17-26). The various intrigues by

which Acte and her accomplices sought to obtain Eucte-

mon's property are related in detaiP (§§ 27-42).

error : cf. Schbm. p. 323. H. Weis- - § 36. While Euctemon still

senborn proposed to alter "LiKcKLav lived, the archon was asked by the

into Q€aaa\ld.v or MaiceSoj'/dJ'. The conspirators to let {fuadovy) the

replacement of ^dv6<rTpaTos makes house -property, 05 if their clients

this needless. were orphans. When the archon

1 § 22. At first the phratores did and the guardian of an orphan let

not receive him, dW dir-fivix^rj rd tlie orphan's estate, the person to

Kovpeiov, "the victim ivas taken whom it was let was required to

away": i.e. Euctemon was not mortgage as security a piece of ground

allowed to oflFer the sheep which he or other real property. This was

had brought with him for sacrifice called airorlfi-nixa^ and on it were set

on the KovpewTii, or thii'd day of the up slabs {6poi), bearing the orphan's

Apaturia, when new phratores were name,

enrolled.
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Androcles has at different times made two assertions :

—

1. That his clients were legitimate sons of Euctemon
;

2. That they were adopted sons of Philoctemon and Erga-

menes. Now this alleged adoption would exclude them

from succession to Euctemon's estate. The law forbids an

adopted son to return (iiravievai) into the family out of

which he was adopted ; though, if he leave a legitimate

son, that son may so return (§ 44). Again :—Androcles

has claimed in marriage the widow of Chaereas, with one-

fifth of her father Euctemon's estate. But this claim is

inconsistent with the heirship of his clients (§§ 43—61).

Epilogue (§§ 62-65).
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III. Action to compel the Discharge of a Surety-

ship (e77i;i79 ZUt])

On the Estate of Dicaeogenes.
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III. On the Dicaeogenes, son of Menexenus—who, for distinc-
Estateof , °,
Dicaeo- tion from his grandfather, of the same name, we call

Dicaeogenes 11.—had four sisters. These, when he

died childless, shared among them two-thirds of his

estate. The other third went to his first cousin,

Dicaeogenes III., son of his uncle Proxenus, in ac-

cordance with a will produced by Proxenus, in which

the deceased declared Dicaeogenes III. to be his

adopted son, and heir to one-third of his estate (uto?

TTOLTjTo^ iirl TpLTO) fiipeL Trj<^ ovaLa<;, § 6).

Twelve years later (§7), Dicaeogenes III. alleged

that this first will was invalid. Under a second will,

he said, he was heir, not to a third only, but to the

whole of the estate. He gained his cause. The

sisters of the testator were deprived of their shares,

and the whole was transferred to Dicaeogenes III.

Ten years more elapsed (§ 35). Meanwhile the

nephews of the testator had grown up. They now

resolved to seek redress for their mothers and them-

selves. They began by bringing an action against

one Lycon, who had been called by Dicaeogenes III.

as a witness to the second will. Lycon was con-

victed of perjury.

The state of things was now this :—Dicaeogenes

III. had himself declared the first will—which gave him

one-third—to be invalid. The judges of Lycon had

declared the second will—which gave him all—to be

false. Accordingly, the nephews (with the exception

of Menexenus II., who had deserted their cause)

now sued Dicaeogenes III. for the whole estate. One

Leochares interposed a protest (Bca/Maprvpla) that

their claim was inadmissible. They indicted Leo-
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1

chares for perjury. Leochares was certain to be

convicted. Dicaeogenes III. therefore made a com-

promise. He was to keep his original one-third, and

leave his adversaries in secure ^ possession of the other

two-thirds. Leochares and Mnesiptolemus became

his sureties for the performance of this engage-

ment.

Leochares is now sued (by an iyyvrjt; SUv) to Form of

discharge his liability as surety, since his principal

Dicaeogenes IIL has made default. The speaker,

son of Polyaratus (§ 5), is one of the nephews of the

testator, and is supported by his first cousin Cephi-

sodotus (§ 2).

The question of the date—a most difficult, and, Date,

for the chronology of Isaeus, a most important

question—turns mainly on one point. Dicaeoge-

nes IL, when commanding the Paralus, was killed

in battle "at Cnidus" (§§ 6, 42). Does this refer

to the sea-fight off Cnidus in 412 B.C. ; or to

the more famous battle in 394 B.C. ? If to the

former, then the date of the speech is about 390 b.c.

—earlier, by at least twelve years, than any other

Isaean work of which we can approximately fix the

time. If to the latter, then the date is about 372

B.C. The former view is the more probable. The

annals will then stand thus :

—

412 B.C., 01. 92. 1. Dicaeogenes II. killed in

the sea-fight off Cnidus.^ First will produced,

1 avafji<l)i<yp-^rrra, § 18 {=Kadaph ' Time. Vlll. 42; cf. Cox, ff. Or,

Koi av4ira(t>a, Argum.), "freed from ii. 453: (for we must think of this

all claims";—whereas, in fact, he sea-fight, in which the Athenians

sold these two - thirds to other lost six ships, rather than of the un-

persons, successful attack on Cnidus noticed
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making Dicaeogenes III. heir to one -third of the

estate.

400 B.C. Twelve years (§7) after the first will,

Dicaeogenes III. alleges a second will, which makes

him heir to the whole estate ; and gains his cause.

Meanwhile Athens had suffered calamity, sedition,

and civil strife ^ (ih. : i.e. the defeat at Aegospotami,

the tyranny of the Thirty, and the Anarchy).

393 B.C. Lechaeum, the western port of Corinth,

is taken (§ 37) by the Lacedaemonians in the second

year of the Corinthian War (394-387 B.C.).

390 B.C. Ten years (§ 35) after the establish-

ment of the second will, Dicaeogenes III; is sued

by the testator's nephews. A great war is still going

on, in which—while he has never served—" Olyn-

thians and islanders are dying {awoQvricrKovai) for this

land in battle with the enemy "
: § 46.^

It is true that, in the Olynthian War of 382-

379 B.C., Olynthians were, in a sense, fighting the

battle of Athens. It is also true that, in 374 B.C.,

war had been renewed between Athens and Sparta

;

in c. 35, which does not seem to have slip of three years would not be im-

been attended with any loss). The possible for what Schomann calls

Paralus, it may be observed, is "oratoriamagisquamhistorica fides";

heard of soon afterwards as being but the apology is not needed here,

with the army at Samos ; Thuc. viii. ^ Schomann would boldly alter

74, 411 B.C. 'OXivdioL to Kopivdioi. Sir W. Jones
1 Note the language of § 7 :

—

iKi- (p. 159) actually proposed 'Ottoijutioi.

KTrjTo ?/ca<rT05 5w5e/ca Itt? Sl ^\axe' Kai But the context itself defends 'OXiv-

iv ToaoiJTq) XP^^V omwv SlkQu oidels Bioi. The meaning is:—"You, an
airdu rj^iuae to, ireirpayixha elirelv Athenian, have not served, while aid

dSkcos Treirpax&ai, -rrplv dvffrvxv ^^^ been coming to Athens in this

a-darji ti}s irdXews Kal ffrdaews crisis from the uttermost parts of her
yevofxivris KdyQvos ovroal Tretcr^ets confederacy." Thegreat city of Olyn-
...•^/i^io-jST^ret. thus, as well as the insular allies,

This does not say that the a-rdacs doubtless furnished some troops in

was going on at the time when the the course of a seven years' war which
false claim was made. No doubt a held all Greece in suspense.
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and that the mention of "islanders" might be ex-

plained by the fact that Corcyra was a centre of the

hostilities. But the 7ro\€/io9 of § 46 cannot well

cover the whole intermittent struggle against Sparta.

Clearly it refers to the Corinthian War (394-387

B.C.).^

The speaker defines his case by quoting his own Analysis,

affidavit (avTcofMoa-ia, § 1). He then refers to a register

(d'Troypa(f>i]) of the property left by his uncle, to prove that

Dicaeogenes III. has not refunded the due amount, and that

Leochares has therefore not discharged his suretyship (ttjv

€^€yyv7)v oLTreScoKev, §§ 1—4).

A narrative of the facts above stated follows—stress

being laid on the conduct of Dicaeogenes III. to his own

cousins, one of whom he made a sort of servant to his

brother Harmodius (§§ 5-18).

Dicaeogenes had covenanted, not only to resign his

claim to two-thirds of the estate, but to give the plaintiffs

undisputed possession of them. He now pretends that he

1 I long held that 372 B.C. was

the date, and that the difficulties

could be overcome, (1) by referring

crrda-is to the strife of factions at

Athens between the partisans of

Sparta and the partisans of the

Theban patriots in 382 B.C. (see Xen.

Hellen. v. iv. 19)—the year in which

the Cadmeia was seized, and in

which Athens, stripped of nearly all

her possessions abroad and nearly

destitute of allies, might be said bv<T-

Tux77<rai (cf. Boeckh, Publ. Econ. i.

417): (2) by explaining '0\6vdioi...

Kal vrjatCrrai airodvijaKovai. of the Olyn-

thian War, 382-379, and of the re-

newed hostilities in 374 between

Athens and Sparta, of which Corcyra

was a centre. But o-tcIo-is most natu-

rally refers to the Anarchy.

The consideration, however, which,

VOL. II

for me, has finally turned the scale

in favour of 390 is one which, so far

as I know, has not been noticed

—

the tone of §§ 37, 38. Clearly the

details set forth there are compara-

tively recent. They could not have

been used thus effectively after 21

years. The great war of § 46 wast
be identical with the great war of § 37

—the Corinthian. [For 391, 390 or

389 are Schafer, Dem. u. s. Z. i. 255,

cf. III. App. 211 : Blass, Att. Bar. ii.

508 flf.: Schomann, Isae. 290 ff.:

Weissenborn, Ersch and Oruber's En-

cycl. II. xxiv. 295. For 372 are Ben-

seler, De hiatu, p. 186 ; and (on

second thoughts) Dobree, Adv. i. 297.

Kriiger—who takes 384-381—would

have been for 372 if he had not over-

looked the 10 years of § 35.]

2 A
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had agreed only to resign his claim. This would mean

nothing, as he had already sold these two-thirds to other

persons. He was bound to refund the price to the pur-

chasers, and to explain that he could not warrant

ifiefiaiovv) their ownership. So far from doing this, he

had allowed the plaintiffs to incur the cost of an unsuc-

cessful attempt to eject (i^dyeiv) one of these purchasers

(^ 19-24). To prove that Leochares was surety for Dicaeo-

genes, it is shown that Leochares had, on that very pretext,

induced Protarchides, the husband of one of his nieces, to

resign some property (§§ 25—27).

The plaintiffs have made fair allowance for the improve-

ment of the property by Dicaeogenes III. ; and arbitrators,

half of whom were chosen by him, have recognised the

justice of their claim (§§ 28-34). Dicaeogenes deserves no

sympathy on the ground of patriotism. His public services

have been ill done ; and he has paid no war-tax {ela(j)opd).

Once, indeed, after Lechaeum was taken, he promised a

subscription ; but he never paid it, and his name was

posted as a defaulter at the statues of the Eponymi (§§ 3 5—

38).

His private and public life is contrasted with that of

the speaker's ancestors—whose great-grandfather, Dicaeo-

genes I., fell fighting for Athens at Eleusis ;
^ as his grand-

father Menexenus fell at Spartolus,^ and his uncle, Dicaeo-

^ § 42, fire t] h 'EXcua-ti/t ^idxn of Argolis, the Athenians were de-

^yhero. This battle at Eleusis has feated by the Corinthians and Epi-

been referred (1) by Palmer, ap. daurians at Halieis, 01. 80. 4, 457 B.c.r

Schom. p. 342, to 01. 80. 4, 457 B.C., Thuc. i. 104.

when there were hostilities in the ^ § 42^ <pv\apxCjv {diridave) rrjs

Megarid between the Athenians and 'OXwdlas iu ZTrapTuXip, as Scheibe

the Corinthians: (2) by Reiske to rightly follows Palmer in reading.

01. 83. 4, 445 B.C., when the Lace- In 01. 87. 4, 429 b.c; when the
daemonians, invading Attica under Athenians were defeated by the
Pleistoanax, advanced to Eleusis

;
Chalcidians at Spartolus on the Chal-

Thuc. I. 114. But on neither occa- cidic peninsula : Thuc. ir. 79. The
sion is a battle at Eleusis recorded. vulgate 'OXi^o-^s was actually taken

Read, with Dobree, ii/ 'AXteOo-t. by Sir W. Jones with (pvXapx^v—
Having made a descent on the coast ''captain of the Destructive cohort."'
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genes II., at Cnidus. Nor can the defendant take credit

for his ancestors Harmodius and Aristogeiton. He re-

nounced them, and the privileges which their descendaute

enjoy—maintenance at the Prytaneion, places of honour

(TTpoeBpicbv), freedom from taxes—in order to be adopted

by his cousin^ (§§ 39-47).

IV. Indictment of a Guardian for Maltreat-

ment OF A Ward (^elo-ayyeXia KaKoxreo)^ opcpavov)

On the Estate of Hagnias. [Or. xi.]—Theo- iv. on the

pompus, the speaker and defendant, possesses the Hagnias.

estate of Hagnias. Half of this estate is claimed

from Theopompus on behalf of his own nephew,

the son of Stratocles. The form of the prosecu-

tion is an Information for maltreatment {elaayyeXla

KaK(oa€co<;) ; the son of Stratocles being considered

as an orphan whom his uncle, Theopompus, has

wronored.^

Reiske's 'Odpvaias, 'OSvaa-elas (the

latter as name of a cohort) were not

much better. Thuc, (ii. 79) men-

tions Spartohis as belonging to the

BoTTiaiot. But now, in 389, it had

come under the control of Olynthus :

cf. Xen. Hellen. v. 2. 11.

^ Scheibe (praef. xxviii.) says

"videtur deesse epilogus": but, as

Blass rightly remarks, the rather

abrupt ending is Isaean and does not

prove that anything has been lost.

^ The elaayyeXLa KaKojaecjs was a

special form of the ypa<pr) Ka/coxrfws.

Any Athenian citizen might lay

before the archon an Information

regarding alleged wrong done to

parents, women, or orphans ; might

address the court without limit of

time ; and, if defeated, suffered no

fine. There was no fixed penalty for

KdKbXTis : but as, in some cases, it

might be irifjUa, Theopompus speaks

of himself here as KivSvpeiuv virkp toO

«rt6/iaros (§ 35). He observes that

the adversary, instead of prosecuting

him by this form of ypa(f>^, ought

properly to have sued him for the

estate in a 51kt] (§§ 28, 32, 35).
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Before it came into the possession of Theopompus,

the estate of Hagnias had been the object of other

claims. It is from the history of these former claims

that the complexity of the case arises.

Failing lineal heirs, Attic law called collateral

kinsfolk to the succession in this order :

—

(1) brothers, being sons of the same father as

the deceased :

(2) such brothers' children, males and females

having an equal right

:

(3) sisters by the same father :

(4) such sisters' children, males and females

having an equal right

:

(5) first-cousins [aveyjnol) on the paternal side,

males being preferred to females :

(6) children of such first-cousins (aveylnaSoi) , with

a like preference.

In default of the above, the succession reverted

to the maternal side, and the next heirs were

(7) brothers born of the same mother as the

deceased : and so on.

Eeference to the accompanying table of the

Buselidae will show that Philagrus married his own

paternal first-cousin Phylomache I. Their son,

Eubulides II., was thus the paternal ^r^^-cousin of

Hagnias, being sister's son of the father of Hagnias.

I. Hagnias died, leaving his estate to his sister's

daughter. At her death, it was claimed by Glaucon,

son of the mother of Hagnias by a second marriage.

Glaucon's claim was contested by Eubulides 11.

,

and, on the death of Eubulides, by his daughter

Phylomache II. The will alleged by Glaucon was
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declared false, and the estate was adjudged to Phylo-

maclie 11.

This decision was just. Phylomache, as the

daughter of a paternal first-cousin, had a better

claim in kinship than any living relative of Hagnias.

Glaucon, of course, had no claim until the paternal

kinsfolk should be exhausted.

II. Phylomache's possession of the estate was,

however, contested (l) by the mother of Hagnias,

who, as sister of Stratius II., was second-cousin of

her own son : (2) jointly by Stratius 11. and the

brothers Stratocles and Theopompus—all three like-

wise second -cousins of Hagnias. Stratius II. and

Stratocles died before the case came on. Theopompus

then claimed the whole estate for himself. He
succeeded. The estate was taken from Phylomache

II. and adjudged to Theopompus—though only by

three or four votes.

^

This was manifestly unjust. Phylomache II.

was the daughter of the first-cousin of Hagnias.

Theopompus was son of the first-cousin of Hagnias's

father.^ The claim even of Glaucon was, therefore,

better than the claim of Theopompus. On the other

hand, the son of Stratocles, as son of the second-

cousin of Hagnias, had still less than Theopompus

any natural claim on the estate. His case rested

solely on the alleged covenant between his father

and Theopompus.

^ [Dem.] adv. Maeart § 10. himself &ve\piov irah of Hagnias— a
2 The artifices by which Theo- quibble meant to mislead inattentive

pompus got this decision in his favour judges, as it implies that the father

are noticed in the speech Against of Theopompus was first-cousin, not

Macartatus §§ 29 f. Compare § 10 of of Polemon, but of Hagnias himself,

our speech, where Theopompus calls
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Theopompus gained this cause. Long afterwards,* Date,

his son Macartatus was sued by Eubulides III., son of

Phylomache, for the estate of Hagnias. The pseudo-

demosthenic speech Against Macartatus cites (§31)

a deposition [iiapTvpla) stating that Phylomache

obtained the estate from Glaucon in the archonship

of Nicophemus

—

i.e. in 01. 104. 4, 361 B.C. The

Depositions and Laws quoted in the Demosthenic

speeches are now usually held to be, in a large mea-

sure, interpolations. 2 But that this particular deposi-

tion in the speech Against Macartatus is spurious, or

that, if it is so, it is incorrect, is unproved ; whereas

the authenticity of the law quoted in § 57 of the same

speech has recently been confirmed.^ If we allow

about two years between the first and the second

trial, the speech On the Estate of Hagnias will

belong to 359 B.C.*

Theopompus reads the law for the succession of collateral Analysis,

kinsfolk to an estate ; and shows that the son of Stratocles

is excluded (§§ 1-7).

^ [Dem.JcM^v. Macart. § 67. remember how Macartatus, brother-

=* See the introduction to the text
^"'^^^^ «^ Theopompus, fitted out a

of Demosthenes by Baiter and Sauppe, t"'*^^^^ *«^ ^^^^^^^ ^^ Crete,-thereby

Or. Att. I. vi.
causing some alarm at Athens lest

the peace with Lacedaemon should
3 By an inscription published in

i,e disturbed. Schafer (/. c.) observes
the Hermes, 11. 28, by U. Kohler

:

^hat this points to a time before the
see Blass, Att. Ber. 11. 531 not^.-

^^^,^^^^ ^^ ^^^^ Athenian power at sea
Schafer {Dem. u. s. Z. iii. App. 234) ^^ 3-3 „.e. Bnt the incident may
rejects the ixaprvpio. : Dobree adopts

^^.^^^ j^^^^ ^^^^^ ^0 years past Nc
It (Adv. I. 309, " post archontem ^hing can be fixed by the embassy of
Nicophemum "). ^^^^^^3 .^^ g g Harpocration (5. v.

' To 360, according to Clinton sub 'Ayplas) adds that Hagnias was seized

mm.,Schomann, p. 452, and Scheibe, and put to death by the Lacedae-

p. xliii.: but I agree with Blass that monians. This, as Blass says (11.

we want a longer interval. 531), may have been in the Thebau

In § 48 it is said that people still War, 378-371 B.C.
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He then relates the previous history of the estate—the

dispossession of Glaucon by Phylomache, and of Phylo-

mache by himself—and comments on the claim made, simul-

taneously with his own, by the mother of Hagnias (§§ 8-19).

He next refutes three assertions made by the pro-

secutor :

—

1. Eirst—that, in the action against Phylomache, there

had been a bargain between Theopompus and his deceased

brother Stratocles for the division of the estate. Such a

bargain, Theopompus answers, would have been aimless.

It would not have given them two chances instead of one

;

since, being related in the same degree to Hagnias, they

were claimants on the same ground, and must win or lose

together (§§ 20-23).

2. Secondly—that Theopompus had agreed to give his

nephew half the estate (§§ 24-35).

3. Thirdly—that Theopompus is rich and his nephew

poor ; and that Theopompus, not content with defrauding

his nephew, has failed to dower his nieces, the four daughters

of Stratocles (§§ 36-39). In reply, Theopompus details

the property left by Stratocles (§§ 40-43), and his own

(§§ 44-46). He ends by challenging his nephew to halve

with him the total of their joint properties (§§ 47-50).

—

Conclusion wanting.

y. Appeal {^eo-Ls) from Arbitration to a

DiCASTERY

V. For For Euphiletus. [Or. xii.]—This speech— or

letus.^ rather fragment^—is the only extant specimen of

its author's work which is not concerned with the

^ Preserved by Dionysius c?e Jsaeo, tract as Oration xii., instead of

c. 17. As the most recent editors of placing it among the fragments, it

Isaeus—Baiter and Sauppe in their seemed best, for convenience of refer-

Oratores Attici, and Scheibe in the ence, to follow that example.

Teubner series—print this large ex-
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law of inheritance. It belongs to a case of Appeal

(e<^6(7t9) from the decision of demesmen to an ordinary

heliastic jury/

Every Attic deme from time to time revised the Reridon of

register of its members (Xrj^iapxi'fcov ypafi/jLaretovy^ registers.

At such revision, the name of each member was

subjected to a separate scrutiny {Biayjrj]<l)t(rt<;). If the

voting decided that he was to be struck off the

register (a'7roylrr)(f>L^€o-dai)—in other words, that he

was not a true-born citizen—he had an appeal to

a law-court,—at peril, however, of being sold as a

slave and having his goods confiscated if the decision

on the appeal went against him.

Euphiletus, son of Hegesippus (§ 12) by a second

wife, had been struck off the register of the deme of

Erchia on the ground that he was illegitimate. He

then brought an action against the deme, represented

by its demarch or president, and the issue was re-

ferred to one of the Public Arbitrators. The case was

pending for two years ; and during that time nothing

was proved against the legitimacy of Euphiletus. A
second Arbitration—in which the deme was repre-

sented by a new president—had the same result.^

1 Schomann (p. 479) understands philus passed in 419 B.C., therein

the appeal to be made bij the denies- following Harpocratiou s. v. 5ta^-

men from the decisions of the Arbi- <pi(Tis : whose notice, however, refers,

trators ; but here I should agree not to 419, but to 346 b.c.

rather with the author of the Greek ' That there were two distinct

Argument and with Dionys. c?c isaco. Arbitrations is clear: see § 11, r^
c. 14, by the latter of whom this irpor^pai diai-njs— KaTfSiTjrriffav ift-

speech is described as ij virkp Eu^iX?;- (pdrepoi. But two questions occur :

Tov wpbs t6v 'Epxi^uv STJfxov ^(peais. 1. How could an issue once tried by

2 The earliest recorded instance of arbitration be submitted to a second

such a revision belongs to 445 u.c. arbitration? Schomann's explana-

(Plut. Pericl. c. 37). Schomann (p. tion seems probable :—In the former

478), on the other hand, would date arbitration, Euphiletus was acquitted

the practice from a law of Demo- in the absence, perhaiw through ill-
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Eedress being still refused, Euphiletus lias now

appealed to an ordinary court. The speaker is the

son of Hegesippus by his first wife, and is therefore

half-brother of Euphiletus, who was thirteen years

his junior (§ 11). The extant part of the speech

opens after the facts have been stated and the wit-

Date, nesses called. Dionysius seems to connect this cause

with a general revision of deme- lists throughout

Attica.^ The only such general revision of which

we know belongs to the year of Archias, 01. 108. 3,

346 B.C. On this view, the speech would fall in

343,—ten years later than any other work of Isaeus

known to us. Probably, however, the revision meant

in the speech was not general, but merely local and

ordinary. In that case, we have no clue to the date.

Analysis. All the kiiisnien of Euphiletus have now borne witness

to his legitimacy,—his father—his brother, the speaker—

-

the husbands of the speaker's sisters—his uncle : friends,

too, have testified : and all these are trustworthy (§§ 1—6).

How could any member of the deme prove his legitimacy

better ? (§§ 7-8). Further, the mother of Euphiletus has

offered to take an oath ; and his father and the speaker are

ready to do the same (§§ 9-10). The arbitrators to whom
the case was formerly referred gave it for Euphiletus (§ 11).

As a different decision would have told against him, so

ought their actual decision to be taken as evidence that his

ness, of his adversary, wlio died soon tov StaiTT/roO rr^v diairau ^x^^^'^o^,

afterwards (§ 11) ; and the new de- § 11 ? To read tuv bLaiTrfrCJv . . .ix(>v-

march, on the ground that judgment rtav would be a rough remedy. Scho-

had gone by default, applied for a mann suggests that, as the cause

second hearing {avrik-rj^L^ t^s ixt] oii- could not be decided within the year,

o-iys)—which could be done within the arbitrator was specially reap-

ten days after the first decision: pointed for a second year (p. 481).

Pollux viir. 60.— 2. Public arbi- ^ Dc Isae. c. 16: but in iypd<f)'n

trators held office for one year only. udfxos he 7nay be referring only to the

How then shall we explain 5«^o ^tt; original institution of the rule.
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name has been removed from the register by a conspiracy *

(§§ 12).

There is perhaps no Attic writer, certainly no Remariw.

orator, of whom it is more true than of Isaeus that

his work, to be understood, must be viewed as a

whole. The monotony of subject in his extant ciianw^ter

speeches is seldom relieved by such picturesque lectJn m
glimpses of Attic life as abound in Lysias. Such mf^^A

monotony might certainly be forgiven to a series of

illustrations so valuable for a province of ancient

law, showing, as they do, how the practice of Adop-

tion worked in a society now developed beyond the

conceptions in which that limited testation begins,

though not yet arrived at the ideas embodied in

the civil law of Kome. If, however, we turn from audas

matter to form, the character of the speeches is not form,

monotony but variety. In the first, the second and

the ninth orations, we have reproduced, in no slight

measure, the dignified and austere pathos of Antiphon.

In the seventh and twelfth, there is much of the

ethos, the attractive simplicity and winning grace of

Lysias ; w^hile in the third, the sixth, the eighth, and

the eleventh, on the other hand, this moral charm is

hardly less conspicuous by its absence. Excellences

of narrative are prominent in the second, the fifth, the

sixth and the seventh speeches. Argument excludes

everything else in the third. The fourth oration

surprises us with something like the lighter humour

^ § 12, vtrh rCiv kv ry hi]iuf av- by Euxitheus of having intrigued to

(jri-vThiv. This is well illustrated by remove his name from the register

tlie Demosthenic speech (Or. lvii.) of the deme— Cf. Schafer, Dcm. xu $.

in a similar cause —that Against Z. in. App. 2rt2 f.

Exihulides (345 B.C.?) who is accused
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The of Lysias, if only in a single gleam/ But, of the

Speeches— twelve, there are three which stand out from all the
V. XI.

viii. ' rest, and which, taken together, symbolise their

author's place in the progress of Athenian oratory.

The fifth is Lysian, the eleventh is Demosthenic, the

eighth is distinctively Isaean. The fifth recalls Lysias

by the graceful and persuasive management of the

narrative—for here argument has a subordinate part

—by the general simplicity of the language, and not

less by the skill which, in the epilogue, indulges itself

with pointed and lively antithesis. The eleventh,

renouncing everything like a semblance of artlessness,

glorying, rather, in technical power, pours a torrent

of indignation and contempt on an adversary who is

in the wrong ; and, alone among the speeches of

Isaeus, has the stamp of Demosthenes in this, that

from beginning to end it is the outcome of a single

impulse. But the eighth oration is Isaeus himself

;

it is the very image of his faculty, displaying its

several sides at their best, the old plainness with the

modern force, artistic narrative with trenchant proof;

and these, too, in the right proportions, for here

the logical division dominates the rhetorical, and the

department in which Isaeus was an imitator yields to

that in which he was a master.

Fragments

A hundred and seventy-two fragments of Isaeus,

or notices of phrases or words used by him, have

^ Or. IV. § 7, relating how many deceased Nicostratus—"when the two
persons became mourners for the talents arrived."
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been collected by Sauppe.^ Of these, 128 repre-

sent 42 speeches of known title. Three of the 42

were, however, suspected by Harpocration.^ Three

others, and only three, are represented by fragments

which are at all considerable. In each case it is

Dionysius w^ho has preserved the extract in his

comparison of Isaeus wdth Lysias.^

1. Against the DeTnesmen, concerning the Farm 1. Againut

{irpo<i Tov<; h7}fi6Ta^ irepl rod '^copiov : VII. in Sauppe, men.

III. in Scheibe). This is the proem of a speech in

which the plaintiff claims back from the men of his

deme—perhaps that of Sphettus *—a farm which he

had just pledged to them—probably as security for

some land of the deme which he had rented.^ In

form, the action would be either an Action for Eject-

ment (efovXi;? Blkt)) or a Trial of a claim to property

(BtaBLKaa-La). The avoidance of hiatus suggests a Date,

work later than 360 B.C.

2. Defence of a Guardian against his Wards 2. Defence

(iTnTpoirrj^ aTroXoyca : X. m bauppe, VI. m bcneibe). ian.

Dionysius has given us two fragments of this lost

speech.^ Its title is a point which has illustrated itsuue.

the ingenuity of critics. Sauppe identifies it with

1 Or. Att. II. 228-244. renicus:—ib. c. 5.—See vol. i. pp.

2 Viz. 1. /caret ^rpaTOKKiov^, 2. 309 f.

Trpds '&vK\d5rjv rhv XuiKpariKdu, 3. * It is s.v. Z^tt6s that Harpocr.

KarcL Meyap^uv :— IV. XV. and names the speech.

XXVIII. in Sauppe. ° As Schbmann suggests (p. 491),

3 Dionysius compares 1. Isaeus referring to Boeckh, Fubl, Econ. ii.

Against the Demesmen with Lysias 337.

Against Archehiades :—De Isaeo, c. ^ For the first fragment, sec

10: 2. Is&evLS, Defe7ice of a Guardian, Dionys. Isae. c. 8: for the second,

with Lysias Against the S(yns of Hip- ib. c. 12. Schbmann, Sauppe,

pocrates : — ib. c. 8. 3. Isaeus F(yr Scheibe and Blass agree in referring

Eumathes with Lysias For Fhe- both fragments to the same speech.
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the lost speech Against Diophanes} More probably,

however, it is to be identified with that Against

Hagnotheiis. The latter is mentioned by Dionysius

(Isae. c. 14), though not in connexion with either

of the fragments. Now the first fragment (c. 8)

begins with these words :

—

i/Sovko/jLTjv fxiv, &> dvBp€<;

BtKacTTal, fir) \lav ovtco^ dyvo7)66VTa Trpo? '^prjjjLar e^eti/

alcrxpM^' Schomann, whom Sauppe follows, was for

altering ayvorjOevra to airovo7]6evTa. Dobree saw that

the corrupt word concealed a proper name. He sug-

gested 'AyXaoo-Oevrj : it was reserved for Cobet to give

'Ayvodeov.^

itsreia- Auothcr puzzlc remains. Harpocration quotes

UiTti^L^ a speech of Isaeus, e^ovXr}^ KaXvScbvi, tt/oo? 'Ayvodeov
KaXvdc^pa.

^rj^^Xoyla,^ and elsewhere another, Tr^oo? KaXvhMva

€7riTpo7rrj<;'^—the latter also as tt/jo? KaXvB(ova simply.

Combining these notices, Scheibe ^ infers that Isaeus

wrote (l) For Hagnotheus, a tt/jo? KaXvBcova iiri-

rpoTTTJ^i : (2) For Calydon, a irpb^i 'Ayvodeov i^ovXr]^,

Blass vindicates the loyalty of our orator by suggest-

ing that Harpocration is to be emended; that we

should read, S. v. l^e<^aXridev, irpo<; KdXvScova i^ovXrj^;

(not iirLTpoirri^y for which i7n(TTo\rj<; is a variant), and

S. V. iircaTj/jLalveadac, ev rfj i^ovXTj^; ttjOo? }^a\vBa)va airo-

\oyia, [koI ev rfj) irpo^ 'AyvoOeov.^ It would follow

that Calydon and Hagnotheus have nothing what-

^ Harpocration, s.v. iraprj-y^Tu-qcev, identification seems unsafe,

quotes Isaeus ev rrj irpbs ALocpdvrjv 2 Schomann, Isae. 488 : Dobree,

iiriTpoTTjs dTTokoyiq,. The fact that Adv. i. 311 : Cobet, Var. Led. 271.

the guardian is represented by ^ s. v. iirKrrjfxaLveadai.

Dionysius as {iirb rdv d5eX0i5cDV ^ s. v. KecpaXijdeu: cf. s. vv. 'Av-

Kpivofx^uq) {De Isae. c. 8) is, of course, defxdKpiros, d(f>' 'Eo-rt'as /xveia6ai, k.t.X.

no objection, as Diophanes might ^ Fraef. p. xlvii.

have represented the rest ; but the ^ Att. Ber. 11. 538.
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ever to do with each other, and have been brought

into relation by no depravity except that of a text.

The character of the two fragments, especially in

regard to the ethos, suggests a comparison with

Oration xi.

3. For Eumatlies : an Assertioyi of a Slave's 3. For

Freedom [virep ^vixdOov^ ek ekevOepiav a(f)aLp€(rL<; : XVI.

in Sauppe, xii. in Scheibe). Eumathes had been the

slave of Epigenes, but had received his liberty from

his master.

On the death of Epigenes, one of his heirs, Dio-

nysius, acting for the rest,^ claimed Eumathes as a

slave. Xenocles came forward and asserted Eu-

mathes to be a freedman. Dionysius then brought

against Xenocles an action^ for this assertion (efat-

pe<T€(o<; BUrj). In this speech Xenocles defends him-

self, and reasserts the freedom of Eumathes.

The speaker says that he was trierarch in the Date,

archonship of Cephisodotus ^ (01. 105. 3, 358 B.C.);

and mentions a sea-fiojht in which he was engaored.

This was probably the battle at Chios in the first

year of the Social War—357 B.C.—in which Chabrias

^ Harpocration s. v. &yoi cites Krfffnaod^Jjpov ApxoPTos {De Isaeo,

these words of Dionysius (as quoted c. 5) ; in another, iirl Kr)(f>i<ToS6rov

by Xenocles in our speech)—^/3Xa^^ ApxovTos {ib. c. 7). The latter is

/xe X€voK\r}s d(p€\6fxevos Evfidd-rju eh now adopted by Sauppe and Scheibe.

iXevOepiav, dyovros ifiov els dovXelav Cephisodoms was archon in 01. 103,

KarcL rb i/xdv fiipos. Schomann 3, 366 B.C., a year which gives no

(p. 485) points out the inference. probable clue to the sea - fight.

,, . Cephisodotus was archon in 01. 105.
2 In such an action the jury -\ . ,, okq* t„i,. qkt .

ij • «•
i. 1, i. £ 4.V 11 3, I.e. from July 358 to July 357 ;

could inflict what fine they pleased ^^^ ^^^ ^^^^^^ ^^ ^^.^^ ^
{^.e. It was r.M7,n^) ; and half the

^^.^^^^^ ^^^^ ^^^^^^ ^.^^^
rlp^ni^a went to the treasury : cf

^.^ g^^^ j ^.^^^^^ ^^^^^^^ ^^^^
[Dem.] Against Theocrincs (lviii.)

.^ .^^
^^^^^ ^^^^ beginning of the

^ speaker's trierarchy which must have

3 In one place, Dionysius has iirl fallen within it.
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was killed. The speech For Eumathes may probably

be referred to 356 B.C.

4. Lastly, Dionysius has briefly analysed, though

without quoting extracts, a speech ^' Against Aristo-

geiton and Archippus on the Estate of Archepolis." ^

The speaker is the brother of the deceased Archepolis.

Aristogeiton had already taken possession of the

estate. The speaker had summoned him to make

restitution (etV €ficf)av(bv KaTdaraacv). Aristogeiton

had then entered a special plea (Trapaypacf)}]), assert-

ing that the property was his under a will : and

it was at the hearing of the special plea that this

speech was delivered. The issue {afK^Lcr^rjT'naiS!) was

thus twofold,—(1) whether the will is genuine, (2)

whether Aristogeiton was justified in taking posses-

sion before a legal decision. Isaeus first dealt with

(2) ; and then, in a narrative, showed that the will

was fictitious. The speech is cited by Dionysius as

an example of Isaean arrangement. One character-

istic is the treatment of the second issue in a discus-

sion prefixed to the narrative {irpoKaTacrKevr)) : another

is the artistic division of the narrative itself into

sections, with the proofs subjoined to each.

1 Dionys. Isae. c. 15. Sauppe posing ' a speech irpbs "ApxiTirop
shows by a comparison of 3 frag- distinct from that Trpbs 'Apiaroyd-
ments {Or. Att. ii. 229) that Wester- rova.

mann and Weissenborn err in sup-



CHAPTER XXII

THE MATURED CIVIL ELOQUENCE

While a literary prose was being shaped, and while,

on the other hand, a series of forensic writers were

perfecting a series of types in their own branch, no

artistic development that can be traced with the like

clearness had been going forward in deliberative Deiibera-

oratory. When, with Demosthenes and his contem- tiiy as an

poraries, deliberative oratory first comes clearly into

view, its masters are found to owe their several

excellences as artists to models taken from the other moulded

two departments, to a Thucydides or an Isocrates, Forensic

to a Lysias or an Isaeus. Not only have we no evi- deictic^

dence of their obligation, in point of art, to previous

speakers in the same kind, but we are able to see for

ourselves that the limits of such obligation would ne-

cessarily have been narrow. Now this is the reverse

of what might have been anticipated. The ecclesia,

considering its place in the democracy, might have

been expected to be the great school, no less than

the great field, of oratory. Further, the popular

Dialectic, which, more than anything else, prepared

the Athenian taste for artistic speaking, was far

more favourable to the deliberative than to the

VOL. II 2 b
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forensic branch. The general profession of the

Sophists was to teach men tcl rrj^ TroXew? kol Xiyecv

Koi irpcLTTeLv, to speak and to act in the affairs of the

city. Protagoras would have regarded the Sicilian

rhetors, such as Corax or Tisias, whose concern was

chiefly with the law-courts, much as Isocrates

regarded the merely forensic writers of his own day.

Nor did the earliest artists cultivate one practical

branch to the exclusion of the other. Antiphon was

able to help those who were fighting a cause in a

law-court or in the assembly.^ The thirty -fourth

oration of Lysias was composed for delivery in the

ecclesia.^ Nevertheless it was not in the assembly,

but in the law-courts or the schools, that oratorical

prose was developed; and, when we are able to

observe the political eloquence of Athens at its

height, we see that what it has owed to the assembly

is only the inspiring opportunity, not the disci-

pline which has chastened it nor the secret of its

strength.

Eeasonsfor It is worth whilc to cousidcr the principal causes

of this phenomenon. They may, perhaps, be reduced

to three.

I. Relation I. It was of tlic esscucc of Greek oratory, as

to Rhe- will be seen most clearly when we come to the days

of its decline, that its practice should be connected

with a theory. Art is the application of rules, gener-

alised from experience, for the production of results

;

and the Greek conception of speaking as an art im-

plied a Ehetoric. This Khetoric grew only gradually

into a complete system ; but from the first there was

1 Thuc. VIII. 68. 2 Yo\. i. p. 206.

toric.
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the fixed tendency to regard oratorical composition as

susceptible of a regular analysis. Now, tliose rules

of technical Ehetoric which were the earliest to be

formulated could be applied with more precision and

more effect in a speech for the law-courts than in a

speech for the ecclesia. The true reason of this is

not that given derisively by Aristotle/ that, in for-

ensic speaking, chicanery (to KaKovp^ov) has the larger

scope ; the reason is that, in forensic speaking, the

subject is fully and accurately known beforehand to

the speaker ; the utmost clearness of division is im-

perative, and is obtainable by a uniform method ; and

the problem is, how best to use all the resources of

persuasion in a limited space of time. The two

things to which the technical Ehetoric first ad-

dressed itself were, partition, and the treatment of

probabilities. The law-courts, then, were the natural

field of Ehetoric ; and, owing to the closeness of

the alliance between the theory and the practice,

they were also for a long period the chosen field of

Oratory.

II. In the true Greek conception the citizen was ii. union
- . of military

at once general and statesman. ISo long as this andpou-

identity lasted, the men at the head of the State functions,

neither had leisure for the laborious training neces-

sary to eminence in artistic oratory, nor felt its

attainment to be of paramount importance. It was

the separation of military from political functions

that enabled some men to become finished speakers

while others became accomplished soldiers. Pericles

spoke the epitaph of those whom he had led to battle ;

1 Bhet. I. 1.
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but he had neither opportunity nor inducement to

cultivate the art of war with the exactness of an

Iphicrates, or the art of oratory with the exactness

of a Demosthenes/ Yet the division of labour, when

it came, was a proof that the civic life of Athens was

decaying. Cleon's disaster at Amphipolis was enough,

indeed, to indicate that such a division would thence-

forth be the rule. The versatility of Alcibiades

combined the two parts with a success which had no

later parallel. But the definite and recognised separa-

tion of military from political leadership cannot be

put much above the days of Timotheus and Calli-

stratus.^

III. Outer HI. The outer history of Athens, from the
history

of Athens, disastcr in Sicily to the battle of Chaeroneia, pre-

sents but two moments favourable to a great political

eloquence. One is the struggle with Philip of Mace-

don. The other is the restoration of Athens, in 378,

to the headship of a Naval League, followed by the

contest at Athens between the Boeotian and anti-

Boeotian parties. Around this contest cluster the

greatest names in deliberative oratory that appear

before the reign of Philip. Callistratus of Aphidhae,

the leader of the anti-Boeotian party, was probably

^ Macaulay, observing that the due to the cultivation by others of

rise of Athenian oratory was con- scientific warfare, had been antici-

temporaneous with the decline of pated. The old advantage of Sparta

Athenian character and power, in war and athletics—then lost—was
argues that this division of labour due, says Aristotle, simply to Sparta

was the chief cause. {On the studying these while her rivals did

Athenian Orators : Miscellaneous not : t^j ixbvov fir] irpbs do-Kovvras

Writings, i. 137 f.) As regards daKeip, Arist. Polit. v. (viii.) iv.

political oratory, it was certainly § 4.

one of the chief causes. Macaulay's ^ ggg Freeman, Historical Essays
remark there, as to the silent and (Second Series) iv. "The Athenian
rapid downfall of Sparta having been Democracy," p. 138.
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the most eloquent statesman between Pericles and

Demosthenes.^ His opponents, Aristophon of Azenia,

Leodamas of Acharnae, Thrasybulus and Cephalus

of Collytus—especially the two first—were power-

ful speakers. The meagre notices of their oratory

warrant only two, general inferences. First, that

bold and vigorous illustration of argument was their

characteristic merit. Secondly, that they had little

or no pretension to artistic completeness of form.^

Apart from the scantiest fraorments—preserved Extant

. . .
literature

chiefly by Aristotle in the Rhetoric^ and han^ded of political

1 1 • • 1 • IT Ti Oratory

:

down to him mamly, it would seem, like the sayings -354-324

of Pericles, by oral tradition—the extant literature

of Attic Political Oratory begins with the speech of

Demosthenes on the Navy Boards, in 354 B.C., and

ends with the speeches of Deinarchus against De-

mosthenes, Aristogeiton and Philocles in 324 B.C.

In this period of thirty years, our concern, as

defined by the scope of our inquiry, is no longer

with details either of style or of work. It is, here,

with tendencies or characteristics, considered as

showing in what general relation the perfecters

stand to the inventors. Now, in the first place,

Deinarchus may be set aside as being, for . this Ddn-
"

archus.

^ On Callistratus, see Schafer, 11. 6 from the orator Cydias—who
Bern. I. 11 f. Dem. de falsa legal. § used it in dissuading the division of

297, TToXXol Trap' vfiQsv iirl Kaipuv the lands at Samos, 350 B.C. — is

yeydvaaiv laxvpoi, KaWlffTparos, aC^is very remarkable for being just in

'Api<TTO(pQv, Ai6<pavTo$ (the proposer the boldly imaginative style of

of the decree in 352 for sending a Pericles—not at all in the manner

force to hold Thermopylae) : dc Coi\ of Demosthenes or his contempo-

§ 219, TToXXoi Trap' vfxiv...yey6vaaL raries : — ii^lov yiip inro\a^ei» rods

^iflTopes iv8o^oi Kal fxeydXoi irpb ifxov, 'Adrjvalovi ireptcaTdyai kOk\<i)

KaWia-TpaTOS (Keiuos, 'Api<TTO<f)C}v, toi>s "EXX^^vas, «$ bpCtvrai Kai

K^<pa\os, Qpaav^ovKos, ^repoi. fjLvpioi. fi^ iibvov iKOVffOfi^POVt d Ar
'^ A figure quoted by Arist. JihM. \}/7j<l)l<Tu}VTai.
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purpose, valueless. The reason of Dionysius for

not giving him a separate treatment is equally good

for us. He was neither an inventor nor a perfecter.^

He has, indeed, been called the best among the

imitators of Demosthenes.^ But the praise would

be faint, even if the epithets^ with which antiquity

qualified it, did not attest a coarseness in the copy

which is not less evident to modern readers. Her-

mogenes, his too lenient judge, admits his want of

finish.* A more serious defect is his dependence

on imitation or on plagiarism ; and it follows that

he has nothing to show us which is not incomparably

better shown by Demosthenes.

Lycurgus, Hypereides, Aeschines, Demosthenes

are the four men who illustrate the maturity of civil

eloquence. Each has an interest of his own, and

each serves, in his own way, to show the unity of

the whole Attic development.

^ Dionys. de Dinarcli. 1, fi-fyre (2) "skittish," like a KpcdQv ttwXos,

evpeTTjv idiov -yeyovivai x^P^'^'^VP^^ Ruhnken, Hist. crit. Or. Gr. : (3)

Tbv dvdpa, uairep rbv Kvalav, /cat rbv "like beer compared with wine,"

'la-0KpdTr]v, /cal tov 'Icacov, [x-qre tQv Donalds, contin, of Miiller Hist. Gr.

evprjpAvujv eripois TeXeMT-^v, iaairep Lit. II. 369, comparing Aesch.

rbv Arjfxocrd^vrjv /cat rbv Kiax^vrjv koL Suppl. 930, dXV dpaevds roc Trjade

'Txepeidrjv ij/xeh Kplvofxev. ib. c. 5. yrj^ ot'/c^ropas evp-qaer ov Tripovras e/c

ovdh oijTe KOLvbv oUt i8lov ^(Txc— KpidQv fi^dv. The last is probably

"no one stamp of his own—no right. A KpLdivos ArjfMocd^p-rjs is one
distinctive trait." whose strength is rougher, and who

c. 8 to6t(i}u (= Tuv rbv Arj-
has neither the flavour nor the

rts delv Advapxov yevicdai.
^^' [^ ^^''^'^ ""' ^*'^'^^'' "^-^ <'<t>o5p(>^,

war ijdT] tlv^s—and so they call him
3 Deinarchus was called 6 dypoiKos Kpidivos. Cf. hordearms.

ATj/xo(rd^v7]s, Dionys. I. c. c. 8. Also, ^ Hermog. I c. ^ttov im/jieX^s 6

6 Kpidivos Arjfioad^vrjs, Hermog. irepl XSyos aircf. The same critic, in
t5. B. 11, Speng. Jih. Gr. ii. 413. allowing him "fiery earnestness"
This curious epithet has been taken and "vehemence," observes, with
to mean (1) "coarse," as barley truth, that the latter quality depends
opposed to fine wheat, Schol. in rather on his thoughts and method
Walz Jih. Gr. v. 560 = oi> ffirivos : than on his diction.

I
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Lycurgus is indeed a striking and a noble figure LycurguK.

in the Athens of Philocrates. He came of a house

that, after the Persian war, had given a colleague to

Cimon in his Thracian campaigns, and, in the next

generation, a distinguished victim to the Thirty

Tyrants. The stock of the Eteobutadae, claiming

to spring from Erechtheus, were hereditary priests

of Poseidon Erechtheus ; from their house, too, was

chosen the priestess of Athena Polias ; and their

services to the State, recognised for generations by •

public honours in life and in death, were thus en-

hanced by the most sacred dignities that Athens

could revere. The special work that Lycurgus did

for the city was to serve it as a steward of the public

treasury for a period of office which was thrice re-

newed.^ During twelve difficult years, from 338 to

326, he so managed the finances as to make them

suffice both for the armament and for the embellish-

ment of Athens. But, besides this task, there was a

yet graver one that he had made his own. In the

ancestral spirit of the great Athenian houses, he

raised the voice of a hereditary priest and statesman

in fearless reproof of the selfish apathy or luxury

which threatened to merge both patriotism and

morality. As his biographer"^ expressively says,

Lycurgus was irappTja-Laa-Trjf; Bta ttjv evyeveiaVy out-

spoken because he was noble. Nor did he stop at

words. By restoring the festivals of the gods,

by cherishing a faithful tradition of the great

1 The rafdat t^s Koivrjt irpoHdov follow Schafer, Dem. u. 9cinc Zeii,

was appointed for one irevTaerrjpli chronol. table to Vol. III. : cf. ib.

only. The twelve yeai-s of Lycurgns ii. 298-304.

have been diflferently placed ; I - [Plut] FiU. X, OraU,
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poets/ by enacting sumptuary laws, and, above all,

by facing the bitterly invidious task of prosecuting

disloyal citizens, lie made his name to be, like that

of Dracon, a symbol for severity
;

probably with

better reason, certainly in a more urgent cause.

-

His character is the best comment on his oratory.

Of his fifteen speeches, only one is now extant.

His speech It was spokcu, probably about 332 B.C., against

LfoCTates. Lcocratcs, an Athenian citizen. Lycurgus brought

against this man an indictment for treason (daa^^ekla

irpohoala^), because, in 338, he had fled from Athens

on the day that brought the fatal news of Chae-

roneia.

This speech is a solemn and earnest protest on

behalf of public spirit. There is not a trace of

personal feeling, there is no attempt to disparage

the man's private life. But the tone throughout is

that of a lofty and inexorable indignation. And

the form of expression is not less distinctive. Ly-

character curffus was scarcelv a born orator. The ancient
of his

. ^ . •;

Oratory, critics wcrc right in denying to him elegance or

charm, in blaming the harshness of his diction or his

metaphors and his tendency to repeat or to digress.^

^ The negligence or caprice of

actors had already begun to deprave

the works of the great tragedians.

It was Lycurgus, as is well known,
who sought to arrest this process by the
formation of those authoritative texts

which afterwards passed into the

library of Alexandria. This rever-

ence for the elder dramatists—shown
further by statues raised to Aeschy-

lus, Sophocles and Euripides (337

B.C.)— is most characteristic of the

man.

2 [Plut.] Vitt. X. Oratt : (Lycur-

gus was so severe) "that some of

the sophists said that he dipped his

pen, not in ink, but in death, when
he drew laws against evil-doers."

Demades had said of Dracon 6tl 8l'

a'L/xaros, oi dih fxiXavos toi>s vSjuovs

^ypaxjyev, Plut. Sol. 17 ; cf. Tzetzes

chil. 5. V. 348 in Sauppe 0. A. ii.

316.

^ Dionys. Vet. script, cens. v. 3

(after describing the power of Ly-

curgus), oi /MTjv da-reios ov8^ ijdijs, dW
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The structure of his sentences is, indeed, clear-cut

;

he has a certain impressive majesty, due chiefly to

his intense earnestness ; and, as Dionysius says, he is

powerful in denunciation.^ But his peculiar interest

for the history of Attic oratory depends on the union Two ei«».

p , 1 ^ inenta of
01 two elements. hu style.

Lycurgus had been the pupil of Isocrates ; and

the basis of his style is essentially Isocratic. But his

moral and intellectual affinities with the elder Athens

assert themselves. Engrafted on the smooth luxuri-

ance of Isocrates, we meet once more the archaic,

somewhat rigid stateliness of Antiphon : raised, how-

ever, above Antiphon's ordinary tone by the speaker's

intimate sympathy with the elder poets, especially

with the tragedians. The combination of these man-

ners, the Isocratic and the archaic, has an effect which

is not harmonious—Lycurgus lacked the force to fuse

them—but which for that very reason is of much

interest for a comparison between the elder and the

later prose. In the following passages it has been

attempted to keep something of the tone. The

flight of Leocrates is thus described :

—

" After the battle of Chaeroneia, when you all rushed Extracta

to the ecclesia, the people decreed that the children and l^^l^xx

^

women in the country should be brought within the walls, ^^^^^
and that the generals should assign the duties of the de- §§ 16-18.

fence to the Athenians and other residents as they pleased.

a.va.-yKalo%. The harshness of his \i]Qi\%

.

. . irapprrjaiaaTiKbi . . . toi'tov xP^
diction, and his tendency to digress, ^\ovv fidXiara rds Seivuxreis. In

Hermog. irepl Id. B. 11. Lycurgus Ep. i. ad Amiiiacum 2 he names

was conscious of the last fault : JcarA Lycurgus between Hypereides and

AeojKp. § 100. Aeschines among the dy(avi<rral Xdyttf

^ Dionys. I. c, a'L>^rjTiK6$...dijjpr]- prjTopiKUV.

fi^voi . . . ae/Muds . . . KarTjyopiKds . . . <pi\a-
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Leocrates, however, without a thought for all this, packed

up his property and put it, with his servants, on board the

boat—the ship was already at moorings off-shore—and, late

in the afternoon, passed with Eirenis through the gate to the

public beach, rowed out to the ship, and was gone ; neither

pitying those harbours of Athens from which he was put-

ting forth, nor ashamed before those walls of his native

city which, for his part, he was leaving defenceless ; nor

was he afraid when he saw afar, as he forsook them, the

temples of Zeus the saviour and Athena who saves, whom

anon he will invoke to save him from his perils. And

having come into port at Ehodes, as if he were bringing

glad tidings of great blessings on his country, he began

to announce how the town had been taken before he left,

the Peiraeus blockaded—and he alone left to tell it ; nor

did he blush to name in one breath his country's fall and

his own deliverance. So thoroughly did the Ehodians

believe this, that they told off crews for their triremes, and

set about launching the vessels ; while the merchants or

shipmasters who were ready to sail for Athens were led by

this man to discharge their corn and other cargoes on

the spot."

Presently lie describes the panic at Athens after

Chaeroneia :

—

39-42. " In those days, Athenians, who would not have pitied

the city— what citizen, ay, or what stranger that had

visited it formerly ? Who was then so bitter against the

democracy or against Athens that he could have endured to

find himself without a place in the ranks of the defenders,

when the news came of the defeat and the disaster that

had befallen the people, when the city was all excitement

at the tidings, when the hopes of public safety had come

to rest on the men past fifty, when you might see free-born

women crouching in terror at the house-doors, asking if
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he is alive—the husband, the father, or the brother—a sight

humiliating for the city and for her daughters ; while men
decrepit of frame, well stricken in years, released by the

laws from service under arms, men on the threshold

that leads from age to death, might be seen hurrying help-

lessly through the city, with their mantles pinned in double

folds around them ? But, many as were the miseries in the

ci^y> great as was the ruin that had come on all the citizens,

the keenest grief, the bitterest tears, were due to the fortunes

of the city itself—when the edict, declaring slaves to be

free men, aliens to be Athenians, the disfranchised to be

reinstated, was read by any man who once, perhaps, had

prided himself on being a free-born son of the Attic soil.

The reverse that had befallen the city was even this

:

formerly she had vindicated the freedom of the Greeks

—

then she thought it enough if she could successfully

defend her own existence ; formerly she had ruled far and

wide over the land of barbarians

—

then she was battling

with Macedonians for her own ; and the people whose aid

was once invoked by Lacedaemonians, by Peloponnesians

and by the Greeks of Asia was driven to seek succour

for itself from the men of Andros, of Ceos, of Troezen, of

Epidaurus."

The peroration is, however, the most character-

istic passage, not merely for its matter, but also for

its form. While the resemblance to Antiphon is

marked, there is a strain that surpasses him ; but

the speaker does not soar ; he rises with effort, and

shows at the end how his cultivated gift of speech

laboured to utter his high enthusiasm :

—

" Be sure, judges, that each of you, by the vote which ^ 146-

he now gives in secret, will lay his thought bare to the

gods. And I deem that this day, judges, you are passing a
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collective sentence on all the greatest and most dreadful

forms of crime, in all of which Leocrates is manifestly

guilty ; on treason, since he abandoned the city to its

troubles and brought it under the hand of the enemy ; on

subversion of the democracy, since he did not stand the

ordeal of the struggle for freedom ; on impiety, since he

has done what one man could to obliterate the sacred pre-

cincts and to demolish the temples ; on ill-treatment of

parents,—for he sought to destroy the monuments, and to

abolish the liturgy, of the dead ; on a soldier's desertion of

his post and avoidance of his duty,—for he did not place

his personal service at the disposal of the Generals. Who,

then, will acquit this man,—who will condone misdeeds

which were deliberate ? Who is so foolish as, by saving

this man, to place his own safety at the mercy of cowardly

deserters,—who will show compassion to this man, and so

elect to die unpitied at the hands of the enemy ? Who
will conciliate the gratitude of his country's betrayer, in

order to make himself obnoxious to the vengeance of the

gods ?

" In the cause of my country, of the temples and of the

laws, I have fairly and justly set forth the issue, without

disparaging or vilifying the defendant's private life or

bringing any irrelevant accusation. You must reflect,

every one of you, that to acquit Leocrates is to pass sen-

tence of death and enslavement on your country. Two urns

are before you ; and the votes which you give are, in the

one case, for the overthrow of your city, in the other, for

its safety and its domestic welfare. If you absolve Leo-

crates, you will vote for betraying the city, the temples, and

the ships; if you put him to death, you will exhort men
to cherish and preserve their country, her revenues and her

prosperity. Deem, then, Athenians, that a prayer goes up

to you from the very land and all its groves, from the

harbours, from the arsenals, from the walls of the citv.

f.
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deem that the shrines and holy places are summoning you

to protect them, and, remembering the charges against him,

make Leocrates a proof that compassion and tears do not

prevail with you over solicitude for the laws and for the

commonweal."

Each urn was found to contain the same number Signm-

of votes ; and Leocrates benefited by the precedent the result,

of Orestes. But that the voices should have been

equally divided when the prosecution could have

been so easily represented as vexatious, and when the

common temper of the city was with the accused, is

a remarkable testimony to the character and to the

eloquence of the accuser.

The most complete contrast to Lycurgus, in Hyper-

everything except firm patriotism, is presented by

his younger contemporary. Hypereides, son of

Glaucippus, of a good Athenian family, had begun

life as a forensic speech-writer. At an early age, in

360, he had prosecuted Autocles, a general charged

with treason in a Thracian command. He had after-

wards appeared as accuser against men so eminent

as Aristophon of Azenia— whose oppression of the

allies he exposed—and Diopeithes of Sphettus. From

the Peace of 346 to the affair of Harpalus in 3-24

Hypereides stood by the side of Demosthenes as a

leader in the struggle against Macedon. The Lamian

War was especially his work ; and he paid for it

with his life. But while in the political sphere

Hypereides was a loyal and fiery patriot, in his

private character he was a true son of the new

Athens. His philosophy was expressed in his own

saying

—

yJr) hvvaadai KoXo)^ ^fjv, firj fiadwv ra xaXa t^
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ev Tft) ^/ft) :
^ he could not live beautifully until he had

learned what beautiful things there were in life.

Pericles might have said that ; but not in the sense

. of Hypereides ; the study of the beautiful was ceas-

ing to be combined either with frugality or with

spiritual chastenment.

Hypereides was, like Lycurgus, a pupil of Iso-

crates. But while the measured and stately flow of

Isocratic numbers was in unison with the character

of Lycurgus, the basis of whose style is taken from

His reia- his master, it was not truly congenial to Hypereides.

isocrates. The chicf Icssou which Hypereides has learned from

Isocrates is the large development of the periodic

sentence. As might have been expected, Hypereides

is far more Isocratic in the Epitaphius than in any-

thing else of his that we have. The reason is, how-

ever, not so much that his diction and composition

are there modified by the epideictic form ; rather it

is that Hypereides has thoroughly caught from Iso-

crates the tone of elevated panegyric, and that, in

the treatment of this really noble theme, the disciple

unconsciously breathes the master's spirit.

Hisreia- But the csscutial tendencies in the style of
tion to ^

Lysias. Hypercidcs are those of Lysias : and this arises from

no accident, but from the natures of the men. Both

men united energy in public action with an easy-

going, pleasure-loving, humorous temper in social life,

which made them peculiarly sensitive to the niceties

of social idiom in their day, and peculiarly alive, too,

to the real advantages which a public speaker can

^ 'Tirepidris 6 p^rup i(prj fxr] d6va<r6aL florent. p. 41, frag. 239 in Sauppe,
KttXws ^Tjv, K.T.X., Stob. append. 0. A. ii. 305.
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derive from tact, from wit, and from personal or

literary allusion. What Athenian Tragedy was to 8ymp«-

Antiphon and Aeschines, that was Athenian Comedy Lysu* ua

to Lysias and Hypereides. The description by Lysias eidw ^th

of a persistent borrower has been noticed as illustrat- " ^'

ing the reference of Demetrius to the " somewhat

comic graces " of Lysias/ Hypereides had the same

kind of affinity with the Middle Comedy ; but he

went further ; he took words or turns of phrase from

it ; and unquestionably one great secret of his success

as a speaker was his art of making a lively Athenian

audience feel that here was no austere student of

Thucydides, but one who was in bright sympathy

with the everyday life of the time. It has been

truly remarked 2 that the author of the " School for

Scandal " may be recognised in the accuser of Warren

Hastings :

—

"He remembered to have heard an honourable and

learned gentleman remark that there was something in

the frame and constitution of the Company which extended

the sordid principles of their origin over all their successive

operations ; connecting with their civil policy, and even

with their boldest achievements, the meanness of a pedlar

and the profligacy of pirates— alike in the pohtical and

military line, could be observed auctioneering ambassadors

and trading generals ;—and thus we saw a revolution

brought about by affidavits ; an army employed in exe-

cuting an arrest ; a town besieged on a note of hand ; a

prince dethroned for the balance of an account. Thus it

was, they exhibited a Government which united the mock

majesty of a bloody sceptre, and the little traffic of a mer-

1 Vol. I. p. 180. * Quarterly Review, vol. 132, p. 447.
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chant's counting-house, wielding a truncheon with one hand,

and picking a pocket with the other."

Hypereides was the Sheridan of Athens,

style of Dionysius says :
^— " Hypereides hits his mark

eides, as neatly, but seldom lends grandeur to his • theme.
character- iiti r»i'T'
ised (1) by In embellishment of his diction he has surpassed

' Lysias ; in the astuteness with which he disposes his

subject-matter he has surpassed all. Then he keeps

to the issue throughout, and insists on the really

strong points of his arguments. He commands the

resources of a large intelligence ; he has an exquisite

charm ; and while he appears simple, is no stranger

to consummate art. He is especially to be imitated

for the subtlety and symmetry of his narratives, as

well as in respect to the avenues (ecpoBoc) by which

he approaches his case." Elsewhere^ he names (l)

strength of diction, (2) simplicity of composition,

(3) tact in the handling of subject-matter, and (4)

avoidance of tragic pomp, as the marks of Hypereides.

This criticism seems just in the main. Hypereides

resembles Lysias in general simplicity, in grace, and

in tact : but has a richer vocabulary, more subtlety

of arrangement, and the ampler Isocratic period.

(2) by Her- Hcrmogcnes puts the masters of civil oratory in this

order : Demosthenes, Lysias, Isaeus, Hypereides. Ob-

serving that Hypereides has " very little finish," and

that his special characteristic is a want of temperance

and of elegance in his diction, he instances these words
— fiovcoraro^, yaXedypa, eKKOKKv^ecv, iarTjXoKOTrrjTai,

6V?7/3oXo9.^ Clearly Hermogenes judges Hypereides

1 Dionys. Fet. script, cens. v. 6. 2 /^ ^^ Dinarch. 7.
^ Hermog. irepl 15. B. 11.
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harshly because he could not forgive his abundant

colloquialisms and his borrowing from comedy or

from any literary source that would furnish a point.

With this judgment it is instructive to compare that

of the so-called Longinus. It is the fullest, and (3) by the

author of

in one respect the best, of the ancient notices, thexepi

Dionysius does not mention the wit, the sarcasm

or the irony of Hypereides ; and in Hermogenes

the omission is not surprising. The treatise On

Sublimity does justice to these qualities :

^

—

"If merits were to be counted, not weighed,

Hypereides would stand far before Demosthenes.

He has more tones in his voice than Demosthenes,

and a greater number of special excellences. In fact,

like the pentathlete, Hypereides is second-best all

round ; for the prize in any given branch, he comes

after the specialists, but before the laymen. Besides

imitating the merits of Demosthenes in everything

except composition, Hypereides has further mastered

in an eminent degree the excellences and the graces

of Lysias. He expresses himself in the 'plain'

manner, where it is fitting,—uot wdth the sustained,

unvarying tension of Demosthenes ; and he has

moral persuasiveness, with the flavour of an un-

studied suavity. Incomparable wit plays about him
;

his sarcasm is in perfect keeping wdth political

oratory ; he is adroit with the weapons of irony ; his

jokes are not jarring, ill-bred, or importunate, in the

* Attic' manner of that generation; when he does

pull people to pieces, he does it neatly, with much

humour, and with the pungency of well-aimed banter
;

^ [Long.] T€pl O^ovs, c. 34.

VOL. II 2 C
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and with all this, there is a beauty of style beyond

imitation. He has great power of pathos ; in relating

legends, he has a certain luxuriance, and a facile

inspiration that wafts him most smoothly from point

to point on his way ;—for instance, lie has managed

Leto's story -^ more artistically than any one else

;

and, in the Funeral Oration, has perhaps surpassed

all in the panegyric manner. Demosthenes, on the

other hand, has no gift for delineation of character

;

his style is not liquid, flexible, or adapted to display

;

and he is comparatively deficient in each and all of

the qualities just mentioned. Again, where Demo-

sthenes strives to be jocose or witty, he makes us

laugh rather at him than with him ; nor is he ever

so far from graciousness as when he courts it. For

instance, if he had tried to write the elegant defence

of Phryne or of Athenogenes he [would have shown

the superiority of Hypereides] still more. The

beauties of Hypereides, though many, are yet wanting

in grandeur; they are of a sober character, without

energy, and allow the hearer to remain placid. No
reader of Hypereides feels terror. But Demosthenes

is of the greatest nature. He has lofty eloquence,

intensity, living passion, copiousness, rapidity of

thought. Above all, that which is his own—unap-

proachable mastery and force of oratorical art. These

are heaven-sent, astonishing gifts—human they may
not be called—and, having these in their fulness, he

^ Alluding to the lost A7;\ta/c6s. Hypereides pleaded the Athenian
From 422 to 346 there was a stand- cause before the Amphietyons,
ing dispute between the Delians and and prevailed. See Sauppe, 0. A.
the Athenians about the presidency ir. 286 f.

of the Delian temple. In 346-5
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prevails over all other orators—even over those who,

like Hypereides, have beauties which he lacks. His

thunders, his fire, vanquish the speakers of every

age ; one might as soon face with steady eyes a de-

scending thunderbolt, as oppose a calm front to tlie

storm of passions which Demosthenes can arouse."

The two points to which exception may be taken

in this otherwise good criticism are, the denial to

Demosthenes of power happily to relax his style, or

to delineate character; and (so far as we can judge)

the denial to Hypereides of energy. As a whole,

however, the estimate is probably just. Some ancient

critics placed Hypereides before Demosthenes ; this

was preposterous ; but, on the other hand, there are

good grounds for believing that, among political

orators, Hypereides was second to no one except

Demosthenes.

The work of Hypereides is now represented by Extant
worlc of

(1) fragments of a speech for Lycophron—probably Hyper-

earlier than 349 B.C. : (2) the speech for Euxenippus,

nearly complete, about 330 B.C. : (3) fragments of

the speech against Demosthenes in the Harpalus

trial, 324 B.C. : (4) the Funeral Oration over Leo-

sthenes and the comrades who fell with him in the

Lamian War, 322 B.C. : (5) several small fragments.

It is unfortunate that these remains nowhere

illustrate what was especially characteristic of Hy-

pereides—his lighter and more playful grace. But

the Epitaphius is a noble monument of his graver

eloquence. And the Speech for Euxenippus—which

shall first be noticed—shows his power of scathing

reproof.
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Speech After the battle of Chaeroneia, Philip had re-
for

Euxen- stored Oropus to the Athenians. The territory con-
^^^'^^"

sisted of five hills, one of which was assigned to every

two of the ten Athenian tribes. A religious scruple

arose about the hill assigned to the tribes Hippotho-

ontis and Acamantis : had it not been already conse-

crated to the god Amphiaraus ? It was resolved to

ask the god himself for a sign. The ecclesia directed

Euxenippus and two others to pass a night in the

temple of Amphiaraus at Oropus. It does not appear

what vision they reported. Polyeuctus, however

—

a well-known citizen—proposed a decree directing

the two tribes to restore the hill to the god, and

the other eight tribes to compensate them. This

proposal was adjudged to be unconstitutional, and

Polyeuctus was fined. He then impeached Euxenip-

pus for reporting falsely to the people. Lycurgus

was the accuser and Hypereides the defender. Hy-

pereides shows that Polyeuctus is illogical ; that his

motive is merely vindictive ; and proceeds :

—

Col. XXX.- " So, if you had been acquitted on that indictment,

S^Biass). Euxenippus would not have been guilty of perjury against

the god ; but, since it happened that you were convicted,

Euxenippus must be ruined ! Eor you, the proposer of such

a decree, the penalty was laid at five-and-twenty drachmas

;

but he who, by the order of the people, passed the night in

the temple must not even be buried in Attic ground

!

"
' Yes,' you say :

' he behaved monstrously in allowing

Olympias to dedicate that cup in the temple of the Goddess

of Health !
' You introduce the name of Olympias to speed

you on your course, you charge Euxenippus with a fictitious

flattery, and you fancy that this will expose him to the

hatred and anger of the judges.
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" My good friend, you should not invoke the names of

Olympias and Alexander on your attempts to hurt your

fellow-citizens ; no, but when Olympias and Alexander lay

unrighteous and improper commands on the Athenian

people, then you should get up, and, on behalf of the city,

protest, and argue for your rights with their emissaries, and

go before the general assembly of the Greeks to uphold your

country's honour. In that assembly you never rose : you

never mentioned such things ; but here you hate Olympias

for the sake of Euxenippus, and say that he is a flatterer of

her and of the Macedonians. If you can show that he ever

visited Macedonia, or received any Macedonian into his

house, or that he admits any one from that country to his

intimacy or even to his conversation, or that he has expressed

any views whatever of such matters either in a workshop

or in the market-place or anywhere else, or that he has not

lived decorously and soberly, minding his own affairs, like

any other citizen,—then let the judges do what they will

to him.

" If these charges were true, they would have been on

other lips than yours,—they would have been the talk of

Athens
;
just as all the other advocates or agents of Mace-

donia are well known to the rest of their fellow-citizens, ay,

to the children in the schools, even as they are known to

their own consciences—the orators who draw Macedonian

pay, the entertainers who open their houses to Macedonian

visitors, and go to meet them on the roads when they ap-

proach. Here, again, you will find that Euxenippus has

kept clear of all such association."

The Funeral Oration belongs to a year hardly so The

memorable for the catastrophe of the Lamian War oraUon.

as for the death of Hypereides himself, of Demo-

sthenes, and of Aristotle. Hypereides, as has been

noticed, had been a chief mover in the last eflfort of
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Greek freedom against Macedon. After the death of

Leosthenes before Lamia a gleam of good fortune had

come to the Greeks. Antiphilus had won a battle at

Meliteia against Leonnatus. When Hypereides spoke

the epitaph of Leosthenes and his comrades, the

hopes inspired by this victory were still fresh. In

August 322—perhaps a month later than the speech

—these hopes had been shattered by the battle of

Crannon :

—

Col. v.- " Leosthenes, aware that all Hellas was abased, panic-

stricken, ruined by those who take bribes from Philip and

Alexander against their native cities,—that Athens was in

need of a man, and all Hellas in need of a city, capable of

exercising leadership,—gave himself as an offering to Athens,

and Athens as an offering to the freedom of Greece. Then,

having organised a force of mercenaries, and put himself at

the head of the citizens, he saw the first who took the field

against Hellenic freedom—Boeotians, Macedonians, Euboeans

and their allies— fall before him on a Boeotian plain.

Thence he went to the Gates,—seized those passes through

which of old barbarians marched against Greeks, arrested

the Greece-ward progress of Antipater, found Antipater

himself in those regions, beat him in a battle, imprisoned

and besieged him in Lamia ; made allies of the ThessaHans,

Phocians, Aetolians and other people of the country ; and,

where Philip and Alexander had gloried in an extorted

submission, received the tribute of a voluntary loyalty.

His, indeed, it was to perform the cause that he had taken

in hand ; but not to evade the doom of destiny. And in

justice we must give Leosthenes our gratitude, not merely

for all that he did himself, but also for the victory won
after his death, and for the other benefits which the

campaign has brought to Greece ; for it is on the founda-
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tions laid by Leosthenes that the achievements of his

successors are arising."

Then he imagines the greeting that awaits

Leosthenes and his comrades in the place of the

departed :

—

" With us, and with all the living, as we have seen, CoL xin.

they shall ever have renown ; but in the dark under-world

—suffer us to ask—who are they that will stretch forth a

right hand to the captain of our dead ? May we not deem

that Leosthenes will be greeted with welcome and with

wonder by those half-gods who bore arms against Troy,

—

he who set himself to deeds germane with theirs, but in

this surpassed them, that while they, aided by all Hellas,

took one town, he, supported by his own city alone, humbled

the power that ruled Europe and Asia ? They avenged the

wrong offered to one woman ; lie stayed the insults that

were being heaped on all the cities of Hellas—he and those

who are sharing his last honours—men who, coming after

the heroes, wrought deeds of heroic worth. Ay, and there,

I deem, will be Miltiades and Themistocles, and those others

who made Hellas free, to the credit of their city, to the

glory of their names—whom this man surpassed in courage

and in counsel, seeing that they repelled the power of the

barbarians when it had come against them, but he forbade

its approach ; they saw the foemen fighting in their own

country, but he worsted his enemies on the enemy's soil.

And surely they who gave the people trusty proof of their

mutual love, Harmodius and Aristogeiton, will count no

friends so near to themselves, or so faithful to you, as

Leosthenes and those who strove beside him, nor will they

so consort with any dwellers in the place of the dead.

Well may it be so, since these have done deeds not less

than theirs, but, if it may be said, even greater ; for th^

put down the despots of their own city, but tha^ put down
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the despots of Hellas. beautiful and wonderful enterprise,

glorious and magnificent devotion, soldiership tran-

scendent in dangers, which these offered to the freedom of

Greece
!

"

Epilogue The closing sentences are addressed to the kins-

taphius. folk of the dead ; but here there is no frigid conven-

tionalism of topics ; there is a genuine, and therefore

reticent, sympathy ; above all, there is a tenderness

which, though not Christian, is almost more than

pagan ; and it should be remembered that these

words were spoken, over almost the last martyrs of

Greek freedom, by one who himself was very soon to

suffer torture and death in that cause :

—

" It is hard, perhaps, to comfort those who are in

such a sorrow ; grief is not laid to rest by sj^eech or

by observance; rather is it for the nature of the

mourner, and the nearness of the lost, to determine

the boundaries of anguish. Still, we must take heart,

and lighten pain as we may, and remember not only

the death of the departed but the good name also that

they have left behind them. We oive not tears to

their fate, but rather great praises to their deeds.

If they came not to old age among men, they have got

the glory that never grows old, and have beeri made
blessed perfectly. Those among them who died child-

less shall have as their inheritors the immortcd

eulogies of Greece ; and those of them who have left

children behind them have bequeathed a trust ofwhich

their country's love ivill assume the guardianship.

More than this,—if to die is to be as though ive had

never been, then these have passed awayfrom sickness

and pain andfrom all the accidents of the earthly
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life ; or, if there isfeeling in the under-world , and if

as ive conjecture, the care ofthe Divine Power is over

it, then it may well he that they ivho rendered aid to

the worship of the gods in the hour of its imminent

desolation are most precious to that Power s provi-

dence.''

Lycurgus and Hypereides are men with opposite Lycurgu*

faults, but of characters essentially generous,—with euiea.—

very unequal gifts for language, but alike men of
""°***^*

cultivation and of deep sensibility,—who show the

chief tendencies of Attic oratory, as already de-

veloped, in new combinations. Lycurgus is a

thorough Isocratic who, by a natural affinity, re-

verts to the school of Antiphon. Hypereides is an

Isocratic in the chief traits of composition only, who

reverts, much more decidedly, to the school of Lysias,

but in whom the Lysian manner becomes bolder and

more various.

In relation to Demosthenes and the orators con- Aeschines

temporary with him, the significance of Aescbines is

closely similar to that which Andocides has for the

age of Antiphon. Andocides is an amateur, not compared

uninfluenced by what the artists are doing, but cides.

with no complete theory of his own. Just such an

amateur is Aeschines in comparison with (for instance)

Hypereides. On the other hand, the positive superi-

ority of Aeschines to Andocides, as an orator, is

immense. Scarcely more than Andocides did Aeschines

possess the art, rex^r}, of speaking ; but he had, in

a far greater measure than Andocides, the practice,

fjL€\€TTj, which, even without art, can do much to serve

the need of the hour—this practice including both the
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the orator

as con-

ceived by
himself.

habit of composition and skill in declamation. Lastly,

he had, in an extraordinary degree, the third and

Aeschiues suprcmc requisite

—

-faculty, ^v(ji<^. His natural gift

was most brilliant. If we look to that conception of

himself as an orator which Aeschines puts forward

when he desires to appear at the greatest advantage

over against Demosthenes, we shall find that it has

two chief traits. First, Aeschines gives it to be

understood that he is the man of spontaneous

eloquence, while Demosthenes is the laborious rhetor.

Secondly, Aeschines piques himself on his culture,

meaning by this partly his familiarity w^ith the

standard poets, such as the old tragedians
;
partly a

general sense of propriety or refinement, which, for

instance, leads him to imitate the decorum {evKocrixla)

of the old orators, like Solon or Pericles, by speaking

with his hand within his robe, instead of using

vehement action ;—and which helps to guard him,

again, from such faults of taste in expression as he

imputes to his rival. ^ This second pretension, in both

its parts, is originally the tragic actor's ; Aeschines is

usually at his worst when he puts it forward ; and at

the end of his career it comes in as his evil genius

in the disastrous peroration against Ctesiphon. As

for his other pretension—of representing natural as

against laboured oratory—Aeschines was too shrewd

^ At the end of his essay on the

XeKTiKT} deLvdTTjs of Demosthenes,

Dionysius examines these accusations

made by Aeschines ; cc. 55-58. As
to the particular examples cited by
Aeschines {dfiTreXovpyeiv tt]u irdXiv,

and the rest), Dionys. says he cannot

find one of them in the extant work
of Demosthenes. The speechesfalsely

ascribed to Demosth.

—

e.g. Kar 'Api-

(TToyeiTOPo^ ^' , /caro, Neaipas, etc.—are,

sometimes, drjdeis, (popriKoi, dypoiKoi.

The charge against Demosthenes,

however, he characterises as not only

calumnious but amazing. Those

who seem inclined to adopt it ought

well to consider this testimony of

Dionysius.
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to have made this claim if it had not been roughly like

the truth. We may be quite sure that a great many
people thought it true. Pytheas, too, could taunt

Demosthenes with his speeches smelling of the lamp :

a taunt of evil augury for all Greek art. Aeschines Ae^iaue*

had had no systematic training. One account, indeed, in Rhe-

made him the pupil of Isocrates and Plato ; others

hint that he had imitated Leodamas or studied

Alcidamas.^ But the best answer is the concise

description of his style quoted by his scholiast from His style.

Greek critics.^ It has not finish, purity, or beauty of

rhythm : it is blatant i^Keyr)vvla), inartistic, headlong

(irpoireTr)<^, easily betrayed into coarse abuse ill becom-

ing an orator ; but it has a stamp of power and of

facility such as would come of nature and of 'private

study—fjieXeTTj^ dcpavov^, i.e. not under a master.

When the Rhodians asked him to teach them Rhetoric,

he said that he did not know it himself.

If, however, Aeschines was no rhetorical artist. His train-

he brought to public speaking the twofold training actor*:*"

of an actor and a scribe. He had a magnificent

voice, under perfect musical control : "he compares

me to the sirens," says Aeschines of his rival. As

tritagonist, he had often to play showy parts, such

as Creon, Cresphontes, Thyestes ; and the pose which

he adopted when speaking, in contrast with the then

customary " action," had been studied in the right

stage -parts. In his rank of tritagonist, he was

probably a good actor. A protagonist, when he had

been assigned to the poet by lot, chose his two

^ Demetrius Phalereus— Caecilius - In the scholia to Aeschines,

—Suidas : Schjif. Dem. i. 229. Sauppe, 0. A. il. p. 26.
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colleagues ; and so eminent a protagonist as Theodorus

would not have associated Aeschines with Aristodemus

if Aeschines had not been efficient. Demosthenes

represents Aeschines as having failed on the boards :

the fact seems to be rather that he was ruined by an

accident. The Oenomaics of Sophocles was being

played at Collytus. Aeschines was Oenomaus : in

hurrying after Pelops, he stumbled and fell, and was

helped to his feet by the leader of the chorus.

Modern life has probably no adequate parallel for such

a fiasco. If one could conceive the sum of all disasters

that can mar a solemnity, or an opera, occurring before

five thousand attentive Parisians, it might be easier

to comprehend why Aeschines left the Attic stage.

as a scribe. After having been clerk to some minor official,

Aeschines was secretary to the statesmen Aristophon

and Eubulus, and then, with his brother Aphobetus,

for two years secretary to the ecclesia. He thus

learned thoroughly the forms of public business, and

gained that knowledge of laws and recorded decrees

which, next to natural eloquence, was his chief weapon.

Character Without the intensity of Demosthenes, Aeschines
ofAes-

,

*^

chines as has a ccrtam fluent vehemence ; his diction, when
an orator.

neither low nor turgid, has that splendour ^ which both

Dionysius and Cicero recognised ; and if his descrip-

tions are sometimes tedious or pointless, he is certainly

strong in exposition and narrative. The fatal hindrance

to his greatness in oratory is the contrast, which never

fails to reveal itself in any ambitious passage of much
length, between his brilliant impetuosity and his

1 T77 rdv Xi^euv eKXoyrj TofxiriK 6s distinctions of Aeschines are Zeui^as e<

dfia Kal deivds, Dionj's. Vet. script, cens. splendor verborum.

V. 5 : Cic. Orator § 110 says that the
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profound want of earnest conviction and of moral

nobleness. It is not the occasional coarseness of his

style, it is the vulgarity of his soul that counteracts

his splendid gift for eloquence : of Aeschines as a

speaker it might indeed be said ^^09 avdpioTrco Balficov,

Had he become an artist, his character would not

therefore have risen to the height of his faculty ; but

his faculty would have been better restrained to the

level of his character ; the contrast just noticed would

have been rendered less conspicuous ; and if he would

not have come so near to supreme success, at least he

would not have been so utterly overthrown.

Demosthenes belongs to the plan of the present Demo-

work only in so far as his style has a definite relation his place in

to the historical growth and development of Attic veiopment

oratorical prose. The first and principal question is

—Has Dionysius conceived this relation rightly ? as viewed

Dionysius sets out from the three types distinguished sius.

by Theophrastus. The archaic type, with its harah

dignity, is represented by Antiphon and Thucydides

;

the type of plain elegance, by Lysias ; the middle or

normal type, by Thrasymachus, Isocrates and Plato.

Demosthenes, says Dionysius, joins the excellences of

these three types. He uses the middle style ordinarily,

and applies the other two where they are fitting : but

in each one of the three types he excels its special

masters.^ Demosthenes thus represents the final stage

in the development of Attic prose. For Thucydides,

language is not as yet a plastic material ; for Lysias,

it is more plastic, indeed, but not perfectly so, and

the treatment is one-sided ; for Isocrates, it is perfectly

* Dionys. Demosth. 1-46.
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plastic, but the treatment is again one-sided. Demo-

sthenes comes to find a middle prose mature, indeed,

but limited ; he enfranchises it by working in older

tendencies native to Attic prose ; and the result is

the most complete organ of speech into which the

elements were capable of being wrought. The same

conclusion had been reached by others before Dionysius;

but no one had so thoroughly worked out the process.

Dionysius Both the couclusiou and the method will bear scrutiny,
is right,

and by the and may be accepted as sound. The doctrine involves
right pro- it
cess. two leading notions—that ot a normal prose, and that

of an eclectic and recombining genius. The first will

be illustrated in the next chapter. The second appears

to describe correctly what Demosthenes did in the

province of expression considered as an art. The

moral characteristics of his eloquence, the individual

tone of the soul which he breathed into the form thus

modelled, belong to another field of inquiry : though,

since his art was essentially one with his enthusiasm,

it must be attempted presently to suggest what the

distinctive stamp of that enthusiasm was.

Aeschiues The last great picture of political life at Athens
and De- . . , . , . ,

mosthenes IS an oratorical contest m which, so far as eloquence

Speeches IS coucemed, art, allied with genius, wins the day

Crow^. against clever empiricism. The theory of Greek

eloquence had its final and its most splendid illustra-

tion in that trial which brought forth the two speeches

On the Crown : nor could this part of our discussion

conclude more fittingly than with an endeavour to

call up some faint image of Demosthenes as in that

great cause he stood opposed to Aeschines.

In 338, after Chaeroneia, Demosthenes had been
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an active and liberal member of the Commission for origin of

the fortification of Athens ; he had also been a trustee ****

and a supporter of the theoricon. About March ^
^'

336/ Ctesiphon proposed that Demosthenes should for

these services receive a golden wreath of honour from

the State, and that the proclamation of his merit

should be made in the theatre at the Great Dionysia.

This proposal was adopted by the Senate, and deposited

as a bill (Trpo^ovkev^a) among the public records. But

before the bill could become an act {'^r)<\)L<Tfia) it must

be passed by the ecclesia. Aeschines, to hinder this,

gave notice in 336 that he intended to proceed against

Ctesiphon for having proposed an unconstitutional

measure: because (1) The accounts of Demosthenes,

as trustee, had not been audited when the proposal

was made, and no person liable to render such

account could receive a public honour
; (2) the pro-

clamation should be made in the ecclesia, and could

not lawfully be made in the theatre ; (3) to record a

bill describing Demosthenes as a public benefactor

was to deposit a lying document among the public

archives.

The first point was legally good. The second was

a quibble. The third was the gist of the case. Had

that policy towards Macedon which Demosthenes had

pursued since 351 been condemned by Chaeroneia?

Or, in spite of its failure, had it been right and

patriotic ?

Mere notice of the action against Ctesiphon was

enough to stop the passage of the bill into an act.

1 The spurious yp-fi<t>i<riia in Deni. (beginning of Nov.) 387: on this

De Cor. § 118 gives Pyanepsiou 9 error see Schafer, Denu in. 77 iu 2.
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For six years Aeschines found it easy to shirk bring-

ing the action. Alexander's strength was growing

:

in 334 he crossed the Hellespont, and in October

331, the series of his victories culminated at Arbela.

In 330, however, Agis raised war against Macedon

in the Peloponnesus. In the spring of 330, probably,

when there were still hopes of the Spartans prevail-

ing, the patriotic party were emboldened to renew

the bill of 336, now a dead letter. Aeschines was

driven into a corner. He must again give notice

of his action, or the bill will become law. And,

having given notice, he must this time follow it up,

or suffer the public judgment to go against him by

default. So, in the summer of 330, the action was

brought.

Extra- No public causc had ever drawn so great a con-

interest of course, not merely of Athenians, but of Greeks from

all parts of Hellas. Thirteen years before, the

contest between Demosthenes and Aeschines on the

Embassy had attracted a crowd. But, since then, the

reputation of both men had greatly risen. And this

was to be something more than a dazzling display or

an exchange of personalities. It was to be a public

verdict, after full hearing, on an issue which came

home, for good or evil, to every Greek city, to every

hearth, almost to every conscience : and for this

verdict all Greece was in suspense.

The an- Acschincs was now fifty -nine. Fifteen years

earlier—when he spoke against Timarchus—he says

that he was already gray, and looked more than his

age. He was not tall, but was exceedingly hand-

some, and of a robust frame,—in contrast with his

!
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rather younger rival (Demosthenes was now fifty-

four) who, as a youth, had neglected the ordinary

physical education. With his splendid voice, his

trained elocution, and his practice in the statuesque

manner which best suited him, Aeschines must have

had an advantage over his opponent in many acces-

sories of eflfect. Near him in the court stood a group

of men who came to speak for him or to support him

by their presence ;
—

" oligarchs," as the other side

called them,—leading members of the Macedonising

party. Kound Demosthenes were gathered friends

and advocates of the opposite politics—chiefly generals

or men distinguished in other ofi&ces of the State.

The dicasts who formed the court were probably at

least a thousand in number. There was, besides, a

throng of Athenian and other Greek spectators.

Aeschines, as accuser of Ctesiphon, opens the Speech of

case. He warns the court not to be influenced by

the strength of the cabal on the other side. He
shows that a crown could not be given to an official

whose audit was pending. He argues that the

proclamation could not lawfully be made in the

theatre. Then he comes to the great point. Demo-

sthenes is not a public benefactor. He reviews the

conduct of Demosthenes in four periods—from the

Amphipolitan war to the peace of Philocrates ; from

the peace to the renewal of war ; from that re-

newed war to Chaeroneia ; lastly, the present. It was

only when Philip had passed Thermopylae, when

the Phocians were ruined and Thebes strengthened,

and when the makers of the peace began to be

reproached, that Demosthenes became the opponent

VOL. II 2d
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of Macedon. It was Demosthenes who brought on

the new war ; who was the cause of the Amphic-

tyonic Council attacking Amphissa, and thereby of

Philip being called in : and all this in face of divine

portents :

—

Aeschines " Did not the gods send us warnings and signs to be on

§§ 1 30- ^^^ guard, ay, were they not eloquent with all but the voices

^^^' of men ? If ever I saw a city which the gods were seeking

to save, and which certain talkers were bent on ruining,

it was ours. Was not the occurrence at the Mysteries enough

to enjoin watchfulness—the death of the initiated celebrants ?

Did not Ameiniades warn us to heed this, and to send to

Delphi and ask the god what should be done, and did not

Demosthenes object, pretending that the Pythian priestess

'had Macedonian proclivities'—the ribald, the insolent,

revelling in the license that you allowed him ? Last of all,

did he not send out the soldiers—before sacrifices had been

consummated or accepted—to a peril which he foresaw ?

Yet the other day he hazarded the assertion that Philip's

reason for not marching upon our territory was that the

sacrifices had not been favourable. What do you deserve,

then, Demosthenes, you who have the blood of Hellas upon

your head ? If the conqueror forbore to enter the country

of the conquered because the sacrifices were against him,

and you, when you could not tell what might happen, sent

out the troops before the sacrifices had given a good omen,

ought you to be crowned in honour of the city's disasters,

or ought you long ago to have been cast beyond her borders ?

" And, accordingly, what paradox or what portent is

there that has not come to pass in our time ? Our days

have not fallen on the common chances of the mortal life

:

we have been set to bequeath a story of marvels to posterity.

Is not the king of Persia, he who cut through Athos and

who bridged the Hellespont, he who demands earth and
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water from the Greeks, he who, in his letters, presumes to

style himself lord of all men from the sunrise to the sunset,

is he not struggling at this hour—no longer for authority

over others—but for his own life ? Do you not see the

men who delivered the Delphian temple invested not only

with that glory but with the leadership against Persia ?

Wliile Thebes—Thebes, our neighbour city, has in one

day been swept from the face of Greece,—^justly, it may

be, in so far as her general policy was erroneous, yet in

consequence of a folly which was no accident, but the

judgment of Heaven. The unfortunate Lacedaemonians,

though they did but touch this affair, in its first phase, by

their occupation of the temple,—they who once claimed the

leadership of Greece,—are now to be sent to Alexander in

Asia to give hostages, to parade their disasters, and to hear

their own and their country's doom from his lips, when they

have been judged by the clemency of tlie master whom they

have provoked. Our city, the common asylum of the

Greeks, to which of old embassies used to come from all

Greece to obtain deliverance for their several cities at our

liands—is now battling, no more for the leadership of

Greece, but for the ground on which it stands. And these

things have befallen us since Demosthenes took the direction

of our policy. The poet Hesiod well interprets such a case.

There is a passage, meant to educate democracies and to

counsel cities generally, in which he warns us not to accept

dishonest leaders. I will recite the lines myself,—the

reason, I think, for our learning the maxims of the poets

in boyhood is that we may use them as men :

—

' Oft hath the bad man been the city's bane,

And scourged his sinless brethren for his sin :

Oft hath the all-seeing Father vexed their town

With dearth and death, and brought the people low,

Slain their strong host, cast down their fenced wall,

Broken their ships upon the stormy sea.'
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" Strip these lines of their poetical garb, look at them

closely, and I think you will say that these are no mere

verses of Hesiod's ;—they are a prophecy of the Demo-

sthenes Administration ; for, by that Administration's agency,

our ships, our armies, our cities have been swept from the

world."

He then contends that Demosthenes is to blame

for the league with Thebes, for the miseries of the

present, and for the neglect of three successive op-

portunities to rise against Alexander : Demosthenes

is ready to seek bribes, but not to do manly deeds :

—

" ' Oh yes,' it will be replied :
* but then he is a friend

of the Constitution.' If, indeed, you have regard only to

his delicacy—which stops at words—you will be deceived,

as you were before ; but not if you look at his character

and at the facts. I will help you to estimate the character-

istics which ought to be found in ' a friend of the Con-

stitution,' in a sober-minded citizen ; I will oppose to them

the character that may be looked for in an unprincipled

revolutionist ; then you shall draw your comparisons, and

consider on which part he stands—not in his language,

remember, but in his life. Now all, I think, will allow

that these attributes should belong to ' a friend of the

Constitution,'—first, he should be of free descent by both

parents, so that the disadvantage of birth may not embitter

him against those laws which preserve the democracy

;

secondly, he should be able to show that some benefit has

been done by his ancestors to the people, or, at the worst,

that there has been no enmity between them which could

prompt him to revenge the misfortunes of his fathers on the

State. Thirdly, he should be virtuous and temperate in his

private life, so that no profligate expense may lead him into

taking bribes to the hurt of the people. Next, he should

be sagacious and abla to speak—since our ideal is that the
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best course should be chosen by the intelligence, and then

commended to the hearers by the trained eloquence, of the

orator—though, if we cannot have both, sagacity must needs

take rank before eloquence. Lastly, he must have a stout

heart, or he may play his country false in the crisis of

danger or of war. The friend of oligarchy must be the

opposite of all this. I need not repeat the points. Now
consider—How does Demosthenes answer to these conditions ?

The scrutiny shall be strictly just."

In the passage which follows, the speaker's hatred

breaks out with an intensity which betrays conscious

weakness. By half his parentage, Demosthenes is

'*a Scythian, Greek in nothing but language, and

hence showing, in his very wickedness, the character

of the alien "
:

—

" But in his private life, what is he ? The trierarch §§ 173-

sank, to rise a pettifogger, a spendthrift ruined by his own

follies. Then, having got a bad name in this trade too by

showing his speeches to the other side, he bounded on the

stage of public life, where his profits out of the city were as

enormous as his savings were small. Now, however, the

flood of royal gold has floated his extravagance. But not

even this will suffice. No wealth could ever hold out long

against vice. In a word, he draws his livelihood not fi'om

his own resources but from your dangers. What, however,

are his qualifications in respect to sagacity and to power of

speech ? A clever speaker—an evil liver. And what is

the result to Athens ? The speeches are fair—the deeds

are vile. Then, as to courage, I have a word to say. If

lie denied his cowardice, or if you were not awsu^ of it, the

topic might have called for discussion ; but since he himself

admits it in the assemblies, and you know it, it remains

only to remind you of the laws on the subject. Solon, our

ancient lawgiver, thought that the coward should be liable
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to the same penalties as the man who refuses to serve, or

who has quitted his post. Cowardice, like other offences, is

indictable. Some of you will perhaps ask in amazement

—

Is a man to be indicted for his temperament ? He is.

And why ? In order that every one of us, fearing the

penalties of the law more than the enemy, may be the

better champion of his country. Accordingly, the lawgiver

excludes alike the man who declines service, the coward, and

the deserter of his post, from the lustral limits of the

market-place, and suffers no such person to receive a wreath

of honour or to enter places of public worship. But you,

Ctesiphon, exhort us to set a crown on the head to which

the laws refuse it : you, by your private edict, call a for-

bidden guest into the forefront of our solemn festival, and

invite into the temple of Dionysus that dastard by whom all

temples have been betrayed !

"

The peroration is notable in the history of ora-

tory :—

§§ 256- " Eemember, then, that the city whose fate rests with

you is no ahen city, but your own. Give the prizes of

ambition by merit, not by chance ; reserve your rewards for

those whose manhood is truer and whose characters are

worthier ; look at each other and judge, not only with your

ears but with your eyes, who of your number are likely to

support Demosthenes. His youthful companions in the

chase or the gymnasium ? No, by the Olympian Zeus

!

He has not spent his life in hunting or in any healthful

exercise, but in cultivating rhetoric to be used against men

of property. Think of his boastfulness, when he claims, by

his embassy, to have snatched Byzantium out of the hands

of Philip, to have thrown the Acarnanians into revolt, to

have' astonished the Thebans with his harangue ! He thinks

that you have reached a point of fatuity at which you can
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be made to believe even this—as if your fellow-citizen were

the Goddess of Persuasion, instead of a pettifogging mortal.

And when, at the end of his speech, he calls as his advocates

those who shared his bribes, imagine that you see on this

platform, where I now speak before you, an array drawn up

to confront their profligacy—the benefactors of Athens

;

Solon, who ordered the democracy by his glorious laws, the

philosopher, the good legislator, entreating you, with that

gravity which so well became him, never to set the rhetoric

of Demosthenes above your oaths and above the law

;

Aristeides,—who assessed the tribute of the Confederacy,

and whose daughters, after his death, were dowered by the

State,—indignant at the contumely threatened to Justice,

and asking. Are you not ashamed ? When Arthmios of

Zeleia brotcght Persian gold to Greece, and visited Athens^ our

fathers well-nigh put him to death, though he was our puhlic

guest, and proclaimed him expelled from Athens ami from all

territory that the Athenians rule ; lohile DemostJienes, who has

not brought us Persian gold, but has taken bribes for himself,

and has kept them to this day, is about to receive a golden

lureathfrom you ! And Themistocles, and they who died at

Marathon and Plataea, ay, and the very graves of our fore-

fathers—do you not think that they will utter a voice of

lamentation, if he who covenants with barbarians to work

against Greece shall be—crowned ?
"

This was the true climax. But Aeschines felt

the pressure of the Attic rule. He must not end

thus. The storm must be laid in a final harmony.

And so he passed on to the most tremendous failure

that ever followed so close upon a triumph :

—

" Earth and Sunlight ! ye influences of Goodness,

of IntelHgence, of that Culture by which we learn to distin-

guish things beautiful or shameful—/have done my duty, I
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have finished. If the part of the accuser has been performed

well and adequately to the offence, then I have spoken as I

wished,—if defectively, yet I have spoken as I could. Judge

for yourselves from what has been spoken or from what has

been left unsaid, and give your sentence in accordance with

justice and with the interests of Athens."

Fatal Apart from all faults of form, the hearers must

of the have felt that this speech had one signal fault of
^^^^

' matter. Aeschines had not dared to show his colours.

He had not dared to say—" I maintain that it was

expedient to be friendly with Macedon, and there-

fore I deny that Demosthenes was a patriot." He
had tried to save appearances. He had dealt in

abuse and in charges of corruption. But he had left

the essence of the Demosthenic policy absolutely

untouched.

Reply of Ctesiphon, as ostensible defendant, introduced
Demo-
sthenes. the defence. Demosthenes then spoke. He stands,

he says, in a greater danger than Aeschines— his

whole political existence is at stake. After noticing

irrelevant charges made by his adversary, he draws

a picture of Greece at the end of the Phocian war.

The results of the Peace of Philocrates were due

to Athens being misled by the Macedonian party.

Having given the judges a firm basis for an estimate

of his policy, he turns to the two legal points. Then

he comes to the great point. Has he deserved well

of Greece ? He describes the Hellenic policy which

he, on the part of Athens, had represented ; he

recalls the course of events down to the moment

before Philip seized Elateia ; and he proceeds :

—

" Having by these means brought the cities into such
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dispositions towards each other, Philip, encouraged by these Demorth.

decrees and these replies, came in his strength, and seized « i^J

Elateia—sure that, happen what would, we and the Thebans ^^^•

could never more conspire. Enough—you all know what

a storm then awoke in the city. Yet listen to me for a

moment, suffer me to give you the barest outline.

" It was evening when a courier came to the presidents

of the assembly with the news that Elateia had been seized.

The presidents instantly rose from table—they were supping

at the moment : some of them hastened to clear the market-

place of the shopmen, and to burn the wickerwork of the

booths : others, to send for the Generals and order the

sounding of the call to the Assembly. The city was in a

tumult. At dawn next day the presidents convoked the

Senate, you hurried to the Ecclesia, and before the Senate

could go through its forms or could report, the whole people

were in assembly on the hill. Then, when the Senate had

come in, when the presidents had reported the news that

they had received, and had introduced the messenger, who

told his tale, the herald repeatedly asked. Who wishes to

sjMak ? But no one came forward. Again and again he

put the question—in vain. No one would rise, though all

the generals, though all the public speakers were present,

though our Country was crying aloud, with the voice that

comes home to all, for a champion of the commonwealth

—

if in the solemn invitation given by the herald we may truly

deem that we hear our Country's summons. Yet, if they

should have come forward who wished Athens safe, every

man in this court, ay, every man in Athens, would have

risen and moved towards the platform. Every man of

you, I know well, wished the city to be saved. Or, if it was

a time for the capitalists, there were our three hundred

richest men ; or if for the representatives of patriotism and

wealth combined, there were the men who, a little later,

proved at once their loyalty and their opulence by giving
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such large benevolences. But no—it seems that that crisis,

that hour, demanded not merely a patriot, not merely a

capitalist, but a man who had followed the train of events

from the beginning, who had accurately reasoned out why

and wherefore Philip was acting thus. A man who did not

know this, who had not made it the subject of long and

thorough research, might be ever so loyal, might be ever so

rich, but he was not the man to see what should be done or

to direct your course. Such a man was found that day in

me. I came forward and spoke words to which, for two

reasons, I now claim your attention : first, that you may see

how I was the only one of the speakers or the statesmen

who, in danger, did not desert the patriot's post, but brought

myself to the proof by proposing and framing measures for

your welfare in the very hour of panic ; secondly, because

this bestowal of a few moments will place you in a much

better position for estimating the future of your entire

policy.

"What; I said was this:
—'They who are so much

alarmed by the belief that Philip has already got the Thebans

do not, I think, comprehend the situation ; I feel convinced

that, if this was the case, we should have been hearing of

him, not at Elateia, but on our frontiers. That he has come,

however, to make things ready at Thebes, I am certain.

Look (I said) how it stands. Every Theban that could be

bribed or blinded has been made a tool by Philip : those

who withstood him from the first, and who oppose him now,

he can never win. What does he mean ? Why has he

seized Elateia ? He means, by displaying his power and

planting his camp close at hand, to cheer and embolden his

own friends, and to strike terror into his opponents, so that

they may either concede from fear what they now refuse, or

may be compelled to the concession. Now, if we choose

(I said) to make this a time for remembering any un-

pleasantness that the Thebans may have brought into their



XXII THE MATURED CIVIL ELOQUENCE 411

relations with us, and to distrust them as if they were to be

classed with enemies, then, in the first place, we shall be

doing what Philip would pray for ; in the next, I am afraid

that those who are now his adversaries may open their aims

to him, and so, with one accord, they will all become Philip's

men, and he and they will march on Attica together. If,

however, you will listen to me, and will give yourselves to

thinking, instead of wrangling, over my suggestions, I believe

that I shall be pronounced to be in the right, and shall avert

the danger impending over Athens. What, then, do I

advise ? First, that we should remit our present fear

:

next, that we should transfer it to another object, and

tremble, as one man, for the Thebans— they are much

nearer to the danger than we, and must bear its first

brunt :—then, that you should march out to Eleusis, all of

you that are of the age for service, as well as the Knights,

and show the world that you, too, are in arms, so that your

friends at Thebes may be at no disadvantage for making

their protest on behalf of justice, but may know that, even

as the men who are selling their country to Philip have a

power hard by at Elateia to help them, so they who are

ready to do battle for freedom are secure of prompt aid from

you, if they are attacked. Next, I would have you elect ten

ambassadors and empower them, in conjunction with the

Generals, to fix the time and the strength of the expedition.

The ambassadors once at Thebes, what line are they to take ?

Mark my words here. They must not ask the Thebans for

anything—it would be discreditable at such a time—but

must promise to afford aid if it should be required, since

the Thebans are in extremities, and our view of what may

come is less disturbed than theirs. Then, if the Thebans

accept these offers and listen to us, we shall have compassed

our own desires, and at the same time shall come before

the world in an attitude worthy of Athens ; or if, by any

chance, the diplomacy should miscarry, they will have them-
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selves to blame for any error they may commit now, and we

shall stand guiltless of everything dishonourable or craven/

" Thus, or to this effect, I spoke, and left the platform.

Every one approved—there was not a dissentient ; and what

then ? I did not make a speech and leave others to move

a resolution. I did not move a resolution, and leave others

to go on an embassy. I did not go on an embassy, and leave

others to persuade the Thebans. No. I went through with

the business from the beginning to the end ; I gave myself

to you without reservation in face of the perils that encom-

passed the city.—[Eead me the decree that was made that

j^Q-r^l ^ ^ TS^ tP TS" "7?-

These were the first steps towards the adjustment of our

relations to Thebes, at a time when enmity, hatred and dis-

trust had been sown between our cities by yonder men.

" The people gave their voice, and the danger that hung

upon our borders went by like a cloud. Then was the time

for the upright citizen to show the world if he could suggest

anything better :

—

now, his cavils come too late. The

statesman and the adventurer are alike in nothing, but

there is nothing in which they differ more than in this.

The statesman declares his mind before the event, and

submits himself to be tested by those who have believed

him, by fortune, by his own use of opportunities, by every

one and every thing. The adventurer is silent when he

ought to have spoken, and then, if there is a disagreeable

result, he fixes an eye of malice upon that. As I have said,

then was the opportunity of the man who cared for Athens

and for the assertion of justice. But I am prepared to go

further :—If any one can now show a better course, or, in a

word, can point out any precaution which was possible and

which I did not adopt, I plead guilty. If any one has had

a new light as to something which it would have been

expedient to do then, I admit that it ought not then to

have escaped me. But if there neither is nor was any such
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thing ; if no one to this very hour is in a position to name

it ; then what was your adviser to do ? Was he not to

choose the best of the visible and feasible alternatives ? And
this is what I did, Aeschines, when the herald asked, Who
wishes to speak ? His question was not, Who wishes to rake,

wp old accusations ? or, Who wishes to give pledges of the

future ? In those days, you sat dumb in the assemblies.

I came forward and spoke. Come now—it is better late

than never: point out what argument should have been

discovered—what opportunity that might have served has

not been used by me in the interests of Athens—what

alliance, what policy, was available which I might better

have commended to our citizens ?

"

Having shown that the course taken by his party

was the most advantageous open to loyal Athenians,

the speaker goes on to take yet higher ground. This

course failed. But it is not therefore to be regretted.

By it alone could honour have been saved :

—

" As, however, he bears so hardly upon the results, I §§ 19»-

am ready to make a statement which may sound startling.

I ask every man, as he fears Zeus and the gods, not to be

shocked at my paradox until he has calmly considered my
meaning. I say that, if the event had been manifest to the

whole world beforehand, if all men had been fully aware

of it, if you, Aeschines, who never opened your lips, had

been ever so loud or so shrill in prophecy or in protest,

not even then ought Athens to have forsaken this course,

if Athens had any regard for her glory, or for her past, or

for the ages to come. Now, of course, she seems to have

failed ; but failure is for all men when Heaven so decrees.

In the other case, she, who claims the first place in Greece,

would have renounced it, and would have incurred the

reproach of having betrayed all Greece to Philip. If she

had indeed betrayed without a blow those things for which

209.
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our ancestors endured every imaginable danger, who would

not have spurned, Aeschines, at you ? Not at Athens

—

the gods forbid !—nor at me. In the name of Zeus, how

could we have looked visitors in the face if, things having

come to their present pass—Philip having been elected

leader and lord of all— the struggle against it had been

sustained by others without our help, and this, though

never once in her past history our city had preferred in-

glorious safety to the perilous vindication of honour ?

What Greek, what barbarian, does not know that the

Thebans, and their predecessors in power, the Lacedae-

monians, and the Persian King, would have been glad and

thankful to let Athens take anything that she liked,

besides keeping what she had got, if she would only have

done what she was told, and allowed some other Power to

lead Greece ? Such a bargain, however, was for the

Athenians of those days neither traditional nor congenial

nor supportable. In the whole course of her annals, no

one could ever persuade Athens to side with dishonest

strength, to accept a secure slavery, or to desist, at any

moment in her career, from doing battle and braving danger

for pre-eminence, for honour and for renown.

" You, Athenians, find these principles so worthy of

veneration, so accordant with your own character, that you

praise none of your ancestors so highly as those who put

them into action. You are right. Who must not admire

the spirit of men who were content to quit their country,

and to exchange their city for their triremes, in the cause

of resistance to dictation ; who put Themistocles, the author

of this course, at their head, while as for Cyrsilus, the man
who gave his voice for accepting the enemy's terms, they

stoned him to death, yes, and his wife was stoned by the

women of Athens ? The Athenians of those days were not

in search of an orator or a general who should help them

to an agreeable servitude. No. They would not hear of
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life itself if they were not to live free. Eacli one of them

held that he had been born the son, not only of his fatlier

and his mother, but of his country also. And wherein is

the difference ? It is here. He that recognises no debt of

piety save to his parents awaits his death in the course of

destiny and of nature. But he that deems himself the son

of his country also will be ready to die sooner than see her

enslaved. In his estimate, those insults, those dishonours

which must be suffered in his city when she has lost her

freedom will be accounted more terrible than death.

" If I presumed to say that it was / who thus inspired

you with a spirit worthy of your ancestors, there is not a

man present who might not properly rebuke me. What I

do maintain is that these principles of conduct were your

own ; that this spirit existed in the city before my inter-

vention, but that, in the successive chapters of events, I

had my share of merit as your servant. Aeschines, on the

contrary, denounces our policy as a whole, invokes your

resentment against me as the author of the city's terrors

and dangers, and, in his anxiety to wrest from me the dis-

tinction of the hour, robs you of glories which will be

celebrated as long as time endures. For, if you condemn

Ctesiphon on the ground that my public course was mis-

direcited, then you will be adjudged guilty of error : you will

no longer appear as sufferers by the perversity of fortune.

" But never, Athenians, never can it be said that you

erred when you took upon you that peril for the freedom

and the safety of all ! No, by our fathers who met the

danger at Marathon, no, by our fathers who stood in the

ranks at Plataea, no, by our fathers who did battle on the

waters of Salamis and Artemisium, no, by all the brave

who sleep in tombs at which their coimtry paid those last

honours which she had awarded, Aeschines, to all of them

alike, not alone to the successful or the victorious ! And

her award was just. The part of brave men had been done



4i6 THE ATTIC ORATORS chap.

by all. The fortune experienced by the individual among

them had been allotted by a Power above man."-

Tone of The nobilitv of this great speech declares itself
the Speech.

. / /^ .
."^

• i r-

not least m this, that the inevitable recital of per-

sonal services never once sinks into self-glorification.

It is held above that by the speaker's proud con-

sciousness that he has wrought, not for himself, but

for Athens and Greece, not for ambition, but for

sacred things, for duty and for honour, and that he

can show this by proofs the most triumphant. When,
• at the end, he offers himself for comparison with any

other counsellor, his right to do so has been so lumi-

nously established that this is felt to be no vaunt by

which his dignity is lowered. On the contrary, it is

a self- vindication demanded by respect alike for

himself and for those by whom his counsels had been

adopted. In relation to the Attic theory of eloquence,

it is most instructive to compare the perorations of

The two Aeschines and Demosthenes. Aeschines, not being a
perorations . .

f» i xx t

compared, truc artist, stauds m awe oi the art. He does not

venture to be original and to stop at his real climax.

He must needs conform with the artistic usao^e of a

final harmony ; and he mars all. Demosthenes, the

master, can make his art obey him. With true

instinct, he feels this to be the rare case which the

rule does not fit. The emotions of the hearers have

been stirred beyond the point of obedience to the

pulses of an ordered music. His intense appeal to

the memories of his countrymen ends in a storm of

imprecation and of prayer :

—

§§ 322- « Here is the proof. Not when my extradition was
324. ^ "^
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demanded, not when they sought to arraign me before the

Amphictyonic Council, not for all their menaces or their

offers, not when they set these villains like wild beasts

upon me, have I ever been untrue to the loyalty I bear

you. From the outset, I chose the path of a straight-

forward and righteous statesmanship, to cherish the digni-

ties, the prerogatives, the glories of my country : to exalt

them : to stand by their cause. I do not go about the

market-place radiant with joy at my country's disasters,

holding out my hand and telling my good news to any one

who, I think, is likely to report it in Macedon ; I do not

hear of my country's successes with a shudder and a groan

and a head bent to earth, like the bad men who pull Athens

to pieces, as if, in so doing, they were not tearing their own

reputations to shreds, who turn their faces to foreign lands,

and, when an alien has triumphed by the ruin of the

Greeks, give their praises to that exploit, and vow that

vigilance must be used to render that triumph eternal.

"Never, Powers of Heaven, may any brow of the

Immortals be bent in approval of that prayer ! Rather,

if it may be, breathe even into these men a better mind

AND HEART ; BUT IF SO IT IS THAT TO THESE CAN COME NO

HEALING, THEN GRANT THAT THESE, AND THESE ALONE, MAY

PERISH UTTERLY AND EARLY ON LAND AND ON THE DEEP : AND

TO US, THE REMNANT, SEND THE SWIFTEST DELIVERANCE FROM

THE TERRORS GATHERED ABOVE OUR HEADS, SEND US THE

SALVATION THAT STANDS FAST PERPETUALLY."

Two thousand years have challenged a tradition

which lives, and will always live, wherever there is

left a sense for the grandest music which an exquisite

language could yield to a sublime enthusiasm—that,

when Demosthenes ceased, those who had come from

all parts of Greece to hear, that day, the epitaph of

the freedom which they had lost, and a defence of

VOL. II 2 b
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the honour which they could still leave to their

children, had listened to the masterpiece of the old

world's oratory, perhaps to the supreme achievement

of human eloquence. But this wonderful speech,

though the greatest, is not the most characteristic

work of its author. The speech On the Crown is a

The en- rctrospcct '. Dcmosthcncs was a prophet. His genius

Demo- as au orator takes its peculiar stamp from the con-

currence of two conditions whicji have seldom been

united with an equal completeness, which are not

likely, perhaps, to be completely united again, but

which, whenever they have so met, have made an

epoch of poetry or of oratory. The first is that a

free and highly civilised race should be threatened

with the overthrow of its civil liberties ; the second,

that this political disaster should have, at the same

time, the aspect of a religious defilement. When the

national peril is also a menaced pollution, when the

cause of altars and of hearths is not only formally or

nominally, but in the inmost feelings of the people,

one, then the two mightiest inspirations of humanity

co-operate, and they who arise to warn, to counsel or

to reprove seem both to others and to themselves

most like the interpreters of Heaven. The Greeks

were, in their own view, something even more than

a chosen people ; they were, as they conceived, a race

primarily and lineally distinct from all the races

of men, the very children of the gods, whose holy

separation was attested by that deep instinct of their

nature which taught them to loathe the alien. No
one can ever understand Demosthenes who does not

continually keep in mind how Demosthenes regarded
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Philip—not as the desceudant of Heracles, not as a

prince of the Argive house who, in a royal exile like

that of Teucrus, happened to reign over foreign

liighlanders, but as the personal embodiment of bar-

barian violence, as the type and the head of those

aliens whose foul swarms threatened to break the

pure circle of Hellas and to obliterate, or contaminate,

everything which Greeks regarded as a sacred dis-

tinction of their life. If, as has been complained, his

eloquence, instead of flowing, rushes, if his intensity

is found monotonous, if he is perceived to be deficient

in ease and clearness, let it be remembered that,

Greek and artist as he is, things stronger than blood

give him his affinity with Jeremiah and Ezekiel.

Once only, perhaps, in the history of the world has

a man of Indo - Germanic race, with something like

the same gifts, stood in something like the mental

attitude of Demosthenes, and this in the city which

of all cities has most resembled his own. Florence,

with its active and conscious citizenship, its intelli-

gence and curiosity, its fickleness, its patriotism for

Italy, was the Athens, as steady and somewhat rigid

Venice was the Sparta, of the Italian republics ; and

the Athens of Eubulus had more ignoble analogies

with the Florence of Lorenzo.^ When invasion was

threatening from the North, when political freedom

was in danger, and when it seemed that the Church

also must be scourged before it could be regenerated,

a prophet arose whose one hope was of a resurrection

for the spirit of his people and whose passionate

1 See the Benaissancc in ItoUy, Age of the Despots, by Mr. J. A. Symonds,

pp. 169 f.
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denunciations sought to burst, while there was time,

the fatal bonds of a cynical lethargy. " Italy !

Eome ! I give you over to the hands of a people

who will wipe you out from among the nations

!

I see them descending like lions. Pestilence comes

marching hand in hand with war. The deaths will

be so many that the buriers shall go through the

streets crying out : Who hath dead, who hath dead ?

And one will bring his father and another his son.

Eome ! I cry again to you to repent ! Eepent,

Venice ! Milan, repent
!

" ^ The soul of Demosthenes

was among men when, in the Dome of Florence, above

the sobs and wailings of a great multitude, the

anguish of Savonarola went forth on words that

were as flame.

1 Bmaissance in Italy, Age of the Despots, by Mr. J. A. Symonds, p. 448.



CHAPTER XXIII

RETROSPECT

It will now be useful to look back on the whole

development from Antiphon to Demosthenes, and to

trace the main lines of its course.

The ground for an artistic Athenian oratory was

prepared partly by the popular Dialectic of the eastern

Sophists, partly by the Sicilian Rhetoric. Interme-

diate between these stood the earliest artist of ora-

torical prose, Gorgias ; differing from the eastern

Sophists in laying more stress on expression than

on management of argument, and from the Sicilian

Rhetoricians in cultivating his faculty empirically,

not theoretically.

Two principal tendencies appear in the beginnings Two early

n , ' r^ n ^ c ,
tendencies

01 Attic oratory. One oi these sets out irom the —theRhe-

forensic Rhetoric of Sicily, in combination with the andtiie

popular Dialectic of the Sophists, and is but slightly

affected by Gorgias. It is represented by the writers

of the ** austere " style, of whom Antiphon and Thu-

cydides are the chief. From Thucydides to Demo- ouUineof

sthenes this manner is in abeyance, partly because it ment.

is in itself unsuited to forensic purposes, partly be-

cause its grave emphasis has come to seem archaic
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The second tendency is purely Gorgian, and, after

having had several obscure representatives, is taken

up by Isocrates, who gives to it a corrected, a com-

plete and a permanent form. From a compromise

between this second tendency and the idiom of daily

life arises the " plain" style of Lysias. The transi-

tion from Lysias to a strenuous political oratory is

marked by Isaeus. Then comes the matured political

oratory, giving new combinations to types already

developed, and, in its greatest representative, uniting

them all.

Antiphon Antiphon and Thucydides have been strongly

dides. influenced, as to arrangement and form of argument,

by Dialectic and Khetoric. In regard to expression,

they have been influenced by the synonym-lore, such

as that of Prodicus, but hardly at all by the oratory

of Gorgias. In expression, they are essentially pio-

neers. Those things which they have in common

are to a great extent the necessary traits of early

Greek prose, before the language was a perfectly

flexible material, when that prose was wrought by

a vigorous and subtle mind. Such traits are, how-

ever, numerous enough and strong enough to justify

us in holding that they constitute a style. The

characteristics of this " austere" style have been

The analysed in reference to Antiphon. Such a manner
"austere"
style not could uot possibly keep its place in the forensic
£or6iisic

field. Legal controversy, growing subtle, terse and

eager, would become as uncongenial to the prose

of Antiphon as to the prose of Milton. A concep-

tion of the general efi'ect will be assisted, perhaps,

by a rough English parallel. In 1626 the Judges

{
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were called iu tx) assist the House of Lords regarding

a claim to the earldom of Oxford, and Chief-Justice

Crewe delivered an address in which this passage

occurred :

^

—

" This great honour, this high and noble dignity, hath

continued ever since in the remarkable surname of De Vere,

by so many ages, descents, and generations, as no other

kingdom can produce a peer in one of the self-same name

and title. I find in all this length of time but two at-

tainders of this noble family, and those in stormy and

tempestuous times, when the government was unsettled and

the kingdom in competition. I have laboured to make a

covenant with myself that affection may not press upon

judgment ; for I suppose there is no man that hath any

apprehension of gentry and nobleness, but his affection stands

to the continuance of so noble a name and house, and would

take hold of a twig or a twine-thread to uphold it. And

yet Time hath its revolutions ; there must be a period and

an end to all temporal things

—

finis rerum, an end of names,

and dignities, and whatsoever is terrene, and why not of

De Vere ? For where is Bohun ? where is Mowbray ? where

is Mortimer ? Nay, which is more and most of all, where

is Plantagenet ? They are entombed in the urns and sepul-

chres of mortality. And yet let the name and dignity of

De Vere stand so long as it pleaseth God !

"

The "austere" manner is, in one respect, better Thucy-

represented by Thucydides than by Antiphon. Its

avdaheia, or haughty independence, finds a larger

scope in the work of the philosophical historian. We
are concerned here, not with the individual genius

of Thucydides, but with the rhetorical prose-writer

^ I quote this from Mr. Forsyth's oratory in England, before the

Hortciisius, p. 315, who selects it modern eloquence of Erskine.

as an example of early forensic
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as influenced by his age : and for us, therefore, the

iiis speeches are most significant. These are the essays
speeches.

. i • i • t

of Thucydides himself in an oratory which is dra-

matic as regards the sentiment, but not as regards

the form. They may be taken, then, as indicating his

relation both to the practice and to the theory of his

day. Out of forty-one speeches (excluding the two

dialogues) one is panegyrical—the Epitaphius : thirty-

eight are hortatory : and two are forensic—those,

namely, of the Plataeans and the Thebans before

Influence their Laccdacmoniau iuderes.^ The Epitaphius, the
on them of

.

J & r r >

Sicilian forcusic spccchcs, and {e.g.) the deliberative speeches

of Hermocrates and Athenagoras in Book VL, all

bear the impress of the Sicilian Ehetoric in their

conscious partition. Proem, prothesis, narrative,

proof, epilogue succeed each other—with more or

less completeness according to circumstances— as

distinct parts. Figures, whether of thought or of

language, are' avoided even more than by Antiphon.

The influence of Gorgias is seen only faintly and

generally in attention to parallelism or symmetry

:

his distinctive ornaments—parison and the like—are

Bent of eschewed. Nothinor is more Thucydidean than the
Thucy-

T . . 1 • T
didesin determination to express each idea, or part of an

idea, in the way that best suits it, regardless of what

has gone before or what is coming : hence his changes

of construction. His freer, though rougher, hand-

ling of the periodic style, as compared with Anti-

phon's, arises from his efibrt to present a complex

idea as an organic whole. He will not make his

sentence a bed of Procrustes for his thought. This

1 III. 53-59 : 61-67.
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alone would explain the sympathy with Thucydides Thucy.

felt by the intense Demosthenes, who saw that the Demo^

"austere" style had something more than an anti- "*^

quarian interest—that it meant a certain set of capa-

cities in the organ which he wished to perfect; and

who studied these capacities, not in Antiphon, but

in Thucydides.

Critias and Andocides stand together as cultivated cntuui and

amateurs of the phase when this earlier manner of

Antiphon and Thucydides was already felt to be too

rigid for practical life, but when, nevertheless, an

alternative manner had not yet been artistically

shaped. Critias, like Andocides, appears to have

avoided the poetical diction as well as the figures

of Gorgias ; and is named along with Andocides

as a witness to the currency of the idiom used by

Lysias.^

Thrasymachus of Chalcedon gave a new turn to Thnwy.

the progress of Attic prose. The modern world

knows him best from the Phaedrus, where he figures

as a puerile pedant of the Sicilian Rhetoric. To

Aristotle and Theophrastus, however, he was known

less as a theorist than as an orator, and as an orator,

moreover, of original and remarkable merits. Th^se hu

merits were chiefly three. First, he was the founder

of a '* middle" style : intermediate, not between the

Gorgian and the Lysian— for the Lysian had not

yet arisen—but between the Gorgian, or poetical,

and the colloquial. Secondly, he matured that

terse, compact period {a-TpoyyvXrj, (rvvea'Tpafifiiinj)^

fittest for real contests, which in Antiphon is still

* Dionys. cU Lys. c. 2.
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rude, but which is found in the more artistic speeches

of Lysias. Thirdly, he corrected the Gorgian idea

of rhythmical beauty {evpvO^iia) in prose, by moderat-

ing the effort to frame prose in the strict rhythms

of verse, and, according to Aristotle—though the

fragments of Thrasymachus do not illustrate that

His place statement— by introducing the paeon. ^ The signifi-

history. cancc of Thrasymachus is twofold. In respect to

rhythm and to his conception of a middle style, he

may be considered as the forerunner of Isocrates.

In respect to his development of the terse period, to

his training in the forensic Ehetoric, and to the

practical bent of his work, he is the pioneer of

Lysias and of those orators, whether forensic or

deliberative, who are in contrast with the Gorgians

and Isocratics.

Lysias. Lysias now completes the reaction from the

poeticism of Gorgias and the stateliness of Antiphon.

He boldly takes as his material the diction of the

private citizen who has had the ordinary Athenian

education; .and, being an artist of true genius, Ly-

sias shapes out of this a singularly beautiful prose.

The conception was fortunate ; it was in essential

harmony with the spirit of Attic Greek; and, if

a Lysias had not arisen, the world would not have

known some most delicate felicities of that idiom.

It was a faculty of the language developed once for

all, committed to an exquisite record, and thus

secured against the possibility of being missed by

any one who hereafter should aim at mastery over all

the resources of Attic speech. Nor was the lesson

^ Above, p. 57.
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lost on Demosthenes and Hypereides any more than

on the Augustan Atticists.

It might liave seemed that a finished simplicity i»ocr«t4«.

so congenial to the Attic spirit had for ever super-

seded the ideal of Gorgias. But, just as the in-

fluence of that ideal was declining, a pupil of Gorgias

came forward to show that his master's theory, though

deformed by extravagances, was grounded in truth.

Isocrates proved that, without loss of ease and

fluency, prose may be artistically ornate in the

general sense of Gorgias (that is, with the aid of

certain embellishments proper to poetry), if only these

are rightly chosen and are temperately used. The

great difference between the work of Lysias and the hm work

work of Isocrates is this :—Lysias did perfectly what with thu

could be done to such perfection in pure Attic alone :
° *^*****

Isocrates did excellently, though not faultlessly, a

thing from which the finest instincts of Attic Greek

were averse, but which, on the other hand, could be

reproduced with fair success in any language that was

sufficiently flexible and polished. Lysias traced the

canon of Attic subtlety. Isocrates sent his influence

from Greece into modern Europe by founding a norm He founds

a Normal
01 literary prose. ivom-.

Two circumstances especially favoured his apti-

tude for such a task. The first was that, until after

the time of Aristotle, epideictic oratory, the brancli

of Isocrates, had a higher dignity in general estima- EsUmaUon._..,. of the Bpi-

tion than either the forensic or the deliberative, ddctir

A forensic or a deliberative speech had served its

purpose when it had been spoken ; it might be pub-

lished, for students or for statesmen ; but it was not
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intrinsically a part of the national literature in the

same sense as (for instance) the Panegyricus. Aris-

totle, who had probably heard Demosthenes, notices

him only cursorily. Theophrastus, in tracing the

development of Attic prose, stopped at Isocrates.

It was only later Greek critics who could see things

The School in a more just perspective. Secondly, Isocrates is

tes. the only considerable Attic writer who was also a

popular teacher of composition. He could affirm that

all the men formed in his school had the same stamp

of style : and, so far as the statement can be tested,

The iso- it seems to be strictly true. The Isocratic prose was

Prose— meant to be read rather than to be spoken. This is

chiefly for the basis of its character, distinguishing it from the

earlier rhetorical prose, and fitting it to influence the

literary prose of the modern world. To the con-

servative section of the Gorgian school this seemed,

of course, an error. When Alcidamas^ attacked

Isocrates in his essay against the composers of

*' written discourses " {ypairrov^ X070U9),— meaning,

by that phrase, discourses composed, not to be

spoken, but to be read,—he was loyal to the genuine

tradition of his master. The object of Gorgias was

to cultivate the faculty of oral and extemporary

eloquence. But Isocrates, moved partly by his own

want of voice and nerve, partly by the desire of

teaching all Greece and of doing permanent work,

resolved that epideictic oratory should have a literary

form. For these purposes, as he saw, the composition

^ Sauppe {0. A. ii. 156) and 327 f.), reviewing the arguments,

others reject the irepl t<2v roi/s pronounces—rightly, to my think-

ypaiTToi/s \6yovs ypatpbvriav ij irepl ing—for its genuineness.

<TO(pi<TTQv, Blass {AU. Ber. ii.
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of Gorgias and Thrasymachus, with its short clauses,

was not sufficiently copious : that of Thucydides was

now too rough. He sought, then, to give speech a

fuller flow and a softer tone : and he moderated the

use of every ornament which disturbs this flow or

violates this tone. The chief marks of Isocratic prose it* broad

are,—the avoidance of poetical diction ; the ampler utic.

period ; evenness, obtained especially by systematic

care against the collision of vowels ; and the sparing

admission of anything like a declamatory or passionate

strain. These essential characteristics, to judge from

fragments and from notices, were common to the

Isocratic school. Epideictic Ehetoric, in application

to its old subjects, was doomed. The first generation

of Isocratics already felt that it could not last out

their time, and were led, therefore, to widen their

range. The application of Epideictic Rhetoric to itsiuflu-

Histoi;y was a gain for Rhetoric, and, on the whole, Hutoo'-

a decided gain for the popular culture of that day :

it was even so far a gain to History that much good

work was done by men like Theopompus who, fifty

years before, would have left nothing but a collection

of panegyrical discourses. On the other hand, the

vice of an origin from the Rhetoric of display became

disastrously apparent when lesser men than Theo-

pompus began to think that they must be accurate

if they could, but brilliant at all costs. This evil

tendency, however, did not fully set in until the style

itself was declining : and it ought not to mislead us

into underrating the value to literature of the

Isocratic prose. Theopompus was a thoroughly Theopom-

Isocratic composer, but, as might be expected in
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the disciple who " needed the curb," had more force

Ephorus. and passion. Ephorus, emulating the smooth copious-

ness of his master, was languid and diffuse. Such

a contrast of personal temperaments and faculties

is the best possible evidence to the definiteness of

that common type which could still be recognised

in both. The same type was equally clear in

Theo- Theodectes, who seems to have had some dialectical

cephiso- training ; and in Cephisodorus, who shared the

orthodox hostility of his school to dialectic. In

short, there was now a literary method, not to be

obscured by individualities of culture or of aptitude,

in virtue of which its possessor could be called

Isocratic.

Theisocra- By 350 B.C. this method had no longer any

becomes scrious rival in its claim to be considered as the

ardo/"^ normal prose. A writer like the so-called Anti-
^^^^^'

sthenes might popularise his dialectic in such a piece

Its rivals, as the coutrovcrsy between Ajax and Odysseus.

Alcidamas might defend, and Lycophron illustrate,

the principles of Gorgias. Polycrates and Zoilus

might show that something of Lysian elegance could

be carried into other fields than the forensic. But,

for the general uses of literature, the Isocratic style

had been accepted as the standard. This may be

seen from the way in which its influence grew upon

Its intiu- writers outside the school. Plato's style has no law

far felt by but itself ; it has its unique place in the border-land

between poetry and prose, being, as a rule, at its

highest when it is nearer to the former. For our

present purpose, it would scarcely be profitable to

dwell on the Menexenus. The general marks of its
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style are manifest ; the easy, irregular structure of

dialogue interferes with the management of the

unwonted oratorical period ; the ornament is in the

immature manner of Gorgias, not at all in that of

Isocrates or Lysias ; the diction shows occasional

redundance, and even what a modern reader can

agree with ancient Greek criticism in regarding as

of doubtful correctness ; the habit of irony slips into

a homeliness which, here, is grotesque ; and a few

phrases are " not far from dithyrambs." But then

it might always be answered that, at worst, the

Menexenus is an imperfectly elaborated joke. The

influence of the new prose, in so far as it was felt by

Plato, must be sought on a surer and broader ground.

Two general characteristics of his later work seem to

afford such ground. First : the later, as compared

with the earlier, dialogues

—

e.g. the Laws, Timaeus,

Critias, as compared with the Republic—have less of

short question and answer, and more of continuous

exposition. The style of oral dialogue is passing

over into a finished literary prose. Secondly : the

strongest single peculiarity of the new prose

—

avoidance of hiatus—becomes more and more marked

the later down we go. The instances of hiatus in the

Phaedrus are not one half so numerous as in the

Republic or the Symposium, and the rate of decrease

is (approximately) progressive in the Laws, PhilebuSy

Timaeus, Crntias, Sophistes, Politicus ; ^ suggesting

that an emendation which, in these dialogues, intro-

duces hiatus is, so far, improbable a pHori.

Xenophon was no trained rhetor. The natural i»oci»to«

and Xeiio>

1 See a rough estimate of the averages in Blass, AtL Ber. Ii. 426 f. P*>®"-
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eloquence which did good service in the Eetreat was

of the rough-and-ready kind; nor, in writing, did

he consciously or systematically aim at art. If he

had studied expression, he would probably have be-

come Lysian : as it is, in his manner of neither

seeking nor declining ornament, he is sometimes

like Andocides. Xenophon, living away from Athens,

did not come under the direct influence of the

Isocratic school. But there are indications, which a

sober criticism can scarcely reject, that in his later

years he was strongly influenced as a writer by his

fellow-demesman and early friend, whose works were

then read throughout Greece. Xenophon was en-

gaged on the Hellenica to the end of his life ; and

the Agesilaus, of which the genuineness seems certain,

was one of his very latest writings. In both these

there is a distinct dualism of style. The last five

books of the Hellenica are decidedly smoother and

more copious than their predecessors : they have

something of the Isocratic manner which just then

was coming into history. The Agesilaus is thoroughly

Xenophontic in diction : the structure of the sentences

is, on the whole, rather stifi' and uniform : there are

characteristic oddities

—

e.g. the frequency of ye fMrjv,

akXa fiTjv—as in the Hipparchicus and elsewhere.

But the historical portion—a narrative of the hero's

deeds, partly adapted from the Hellenica— is

separate from the rest in its greater smoothness

of flow.

isocrates Unquestionably it was more as a practical teacher

totieas than as a theorist, and more as a writer than as a

teacher, that Isocrates was important for Attic prose.
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Earlier contributors to the Art of Rhetoric had col-

lected materials which Isocrates worked up into some-

thing like a system. Anaximenes, who, like Isocrates,

conceived political Rhetoric as a culture, drew up

the best practical treatise on Rhetoric which has come

down to us in Greek ; it would have been the best

in Greek or Latin, if the Rhetorica ad Herennium

were not extant. But, if a philosophical treatment

is required, neither Anaximenes nor the writer to

Herennius can be accepted. Aristotle stands alone.

Yet the school of Aristotle—in which Rhetoric was

both scientifically and assiduously taught—produced

not a single orator of note except Demetrius Pha-

lereus ; the school of Isocrates produced a host.

Why was this so ? Clearly because Isocrates, though

inferior in his grasp of principles, was greatly superior

in the practical department of teaching. It was not

mainly by his theory, rexvny it was rather by exer-

cises, fjueXirac, for which his own writings furnished

models, that he formed his pupils. At the same time,

his theory, so far as it went, was definite. Aristotle^s

philosophy of Rhetoric proved comparatively barren,

not at all because Rhetoric is incapable of profiting

materially by such treatment, but because such treat-

ment can be made fruitful only by laborious attention

to the practical side of the discipline. Had Aristotle's

Rhetoric been composed a century earlier, it would

have been inestimable to oratory. As it was, the

right thing was done too late.

In the political eloquence contemporary wnth The Pohu.

Demosthenes, earlier types are continued, combined uedectk:

and perfected. The Lysian tradition, which Isaeus

VOL. II 2 F



434 THE ATTIC ORATORS chap, xxiii

had striven to ally with the frank strength of tech-

nical mastery, is joined by Hypereides to the Iso-

cratic. The Isocratic manner is united, in Lycurgus,

to that of the long -neglected school of Antiphon.

That same archaic style, studied in a greater master,

Thucydides, reaches, in Demosthenes, a final har-

mony with both the Lysian and the Isocratic ; while

Aeschines, the clever and diligent amateur, shows, by

his failures, how much patient science was needed to

bring a faultless music out of all the tones which had

now made themselves clear in Attic speech. But,

but funda- amoug thcsc various elements, one is dominant. The

Isocratic. Isocratic stylc has become the basis of the rest. That
isocrates style, iu its csscutial characteristics of rhythm and

modern period, passcd iuto the prose of Cicero ; modern prose

has been modelled on the Koman ; and thus, in form-

ing the literary rhetoric of Attica, Isocrates founded

that of all literatures.

prose.



CHAPTER XXIV

THE DECLINE AND THE REVIVAL

At the moment when the theory of oratory had been

raised from a technical to a scientific form, its prac-

tice began to decline : the great analyst who gave

a philosophy to Ehetoric was also the master of

Demetrius Phalereus. It is commonly said that the lom of

declension of Attic oratory dates from the loss of Freedom—

political freedom. The fact is certain : but those who cTule of*

have tried to see what this oratory in its essence was,
^^*^*^^"***

will be the first to feel that the connexion between

the two things is not altogether self-evident. As to DeUbert-

the Deliberative branch, that, clearly, was doomed to tor}-

:

decay when the questions which the ecclesia could

discuss with a practical result came to be hardly more

than municipal. A good notion of the manner in

which the province of debate was now restricted may

be got from a speech ^ made eight years after Chae-

roneia, when Alexander was in the mid-career of his

Asiatic victories. An Athenian citizen of the Mace-

donian party had tried to damage his adversar}'' in a

lawsuit by insinuating that this adversary had flat-

tered Olympias and Alexander. Hypereides retorts

^ Hypereides vWp Ei/^cyfr^ou.
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that it would be more to the purpose if, instead of

making such charges, Polyeuctus could muster courage

to go and denounce the injurious dictation of Mace-

don before the Panhellenic Congress : but the very

way in which this is put implies that it was more

than could be expected of ordinary patriotism ; and

the merit claimed for Euxenippus is not that he has

done anything of the kind, but simply that he has

shunned association with the active Athenian agents

of Alexander. As Aristotle says, no one deliberates

about the impossible ; and, in regard to independent

action, the limits of the possible for Athens had

Forensic, bccomc uarrow. Nor was the Forensic branch exempt

from similar influences. Macedonian blandishments

could reach jurors as well as debaters : the art of

persuasion, pure and simple, would count for less and

less ; and the aim of the Athenian writer for the law-

courts would become more and more like that of the

speaker whose first object is the display of his faculty.

Epideictic. Granting all this, however, why, it may be asked,

should not Attic oratory, being essentially a fine art,

have found at least one secure refuge in this very

department of display ; especially since the Epideic-

tic branch had become so closely identified with the

national literature ? As long as there were such

writers as Theopompus, or even Ephorus, a tolerably

pure Attic style might surely be preserved, even

though there were no longer political inspirations for

the deliberative speaker, or, for the advocate, the

opportunities of a real equality before the law. After

all, the deliberative branch itself had developed its

best types chiefly from the epideictic.
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This question might fairly be raised. And as- inun»t«

suredly a true answer to it is not to be found merely of the

in the political circumstances of the time when "**

Athens had just come under the leadership of

Macedon. We must go further back, and look

deeper into the conditions under which the best

work of Greek art was done. In the Ionian republics,

and especially at Athens, while their life was still

healthy, letters and the fine arts entered into the

education which was received by all citizens alike.

Letters and the fine arts were therefore subject to

the opinion, not of a class, but of the entire city.

The artist, whether sculptor or architect, painter. The great

poet, or orator, received the impress of the national wu popu-

mind, and reflected it from his own. He worked for
^'

all the citizens, and he knew that he would be

judged, not by a few critics, but by the whole civic

body. The Greek genius, in its purest and brightest

form, tended of itself to fix its attention on what is

essential and typical in nature, and to suppress those

mere accidents of which the prominence is always

disturbing and at last grotesque. Here was a further

safeguard for the artistic worker who began with this

inborn tendency. Mannerism and exaggeration may

be made the fashion of a clique, but, where public

opinion is really free, they will never be popular.

The Greek artist who, in rivalry with brother artists,

sought for the approbation of his fellow - citizens

gathered in the theatre, or going about their daily

work amid gracious forms of marble or living shapes

still more beautiful, in the clear air of Attica and

close to the foam and freshness of the sea, knew that



ideal.

438 THE ATTIC ORATORS chap.

no refinements of the study could save him if he was

false to nature, and knew, also, that his loyalty to

nature would be surely recognised just in proportion

as he brought out, not the trivial or transient things,

not such things as depend for their interest on an

artificial situation, but those lineaments of nature

but not which have the divine simplicity of permanence. It

the less cauuot be too often repeated, it is a thoroughly vulgar

misconception, more fatal than anything else to the

comprehension of all Greek things, to suppose that

the Athenian statesmen or cobblers who went to the

theatre of Dionysus in the days of Pericles found the

art of Sophocles cold because it was ideal, and would

have thought the demonstrative and rhetorical pathos

of Euripides more " human." Their feeling, happily,

was very difi'erent, or the Parthenon would have been

very difierent too. They felt that the immortal

things of humanity are more human than its acci-

dents ; and therefore, the poorest of them, they could

rise out of the mean or grievous things of daily life

into a contemplation which educated the passions

that it moved and resolved the anguish of pity or of

terror in a musical and chastened joy. The festive

disposition of the Greeks is a perpetual snare to

modern writers who cannot dissociate the love of

dinner-parties from a tone either mildly cynical or at

all events the reverse of transcendental, and who
hasten to the conclusion that an inquirer exempt from

academical sentiment or pedantry will study the real

Greeks in their comedians or their cooks. It was not

until the moral unity of the State was broken, and

men began to live a life of thought or pleasure apart
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from the life of the city, that the artists began to

work for the few, and that the taste of the many sank

below the power of appreciating the highest beauty.

Philip, Alexander and their Successors were indeed

the apostles of Greek language, Greek art, Greek

social civilisation : but between Hellas and Hellen- Gulf

ism there was a spiritual separation which no force HeUasaad

of the individual mind could do away. Literature

and art had been sacred energies and public delights

to the citizens of free Athens : to the writers or artists Theanuu

of Antioch or Alexandria they were agreeable indus- ism.

tries, inviting reward or awaiting correction from

aristocratic patrons, whose artificial canons encouraged

either an elaborate vagueness of expression or the

pretence of an occult profundity.^ The lapse of

literature and art into the depths of affectation is

only a matter of time when the judges on whom

recognition depends are a capricious and absolute Artde-

oligarchy. There is no lasting security for truth in judidou*

artistic creation except an intelligent public, pro- pubUc.

nouncing with authority and not intimidated by the

prescriptions of a coterie or a caste. In this sense, it

may justly be said that nothing is so democratic as

taste ; nor could there be a better illustration than a

comparison between the Athens of Pericles and the

Alexandria of the Ptolemies.

While, then, the loss of political independence had

a certain immediate effect in deteriorating deliberative

and forensic oratory, the primary cause of their de-

1 See some admirable observa- writer whom, it may be hoped, his

tions on this subject in Qreecc countrymen will yet come to know

under the E(ymans, pp. 9 f. and more widely than they did while

229 f., by Mr. George Finlay—

a

he was living.
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cline was one which lay deeper, which had begun its

slow workings before Philip had a footing in Greece,

and which affected the literary form of artistic prose

even more strongly than the other two forms. This

cause was the same which gradually vitiated every

other branch of Greek art, and which prepared the

downfall of Greek independence itself—the decay of

the citizen-life of the Greek republics, whereby Greek

art in every kind lost that popular character which

was the external safeguard of the Greek artist's

Meaning of instiuct for truth. It is important, therefore, to get

ism." rid of the notion that, when '' Asianism " is opposed

to '' Atticism," the meaning is that Attic simplicity

was overlaid by the tawdry taste of the Orientals

among whom Greek letters were diffused by the

conquests of Alexander. It is true that, in the new

Hellenic settlements of Caria, Mysia and the Helles-

pont, Greek nationality was less pure, and that when

the Augustan Atticists wished to stigmatise their

opponents they loved to call them Phrygians.^ But

the depravation began in Athens itself : it became

universal, because the demoralisation of the Greeks

was universal : it passed over to Asia with the litera-

ture of the emigration, and there it grew worse : but

it grew worse everywhere else too. Callisthenes of

Stageirus, Timaeus of Tauromenium, had the " Asiatic
"

tendency as distinctly as any son of Tralles or Ala-

banda. "Asiatic," as applied to Greek oratory, is

^ A lost treatise of Caecilius — phrases : Suidas s. v. Kat/ctXtos. Cf.

who also wrote on the question, Cic. Oral. § 25, Itaqiie Caria el

rivL dLa<f)ipeL 6 'ArTiKbs fiJXos rod Phrygia el Mysia, quod minime

'Afftapov— was called Karh rQv polilae minimeque elegantes sunt,

^pvyQv— being a polemical intro- aseiverunt opimum quoddam el Ian-

duction to his Lexicon of Attic qiuam adipatae dictionis genus.
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properly a geographical term only. It expresses the

fact that, from about 320 to about 280 B.C., the new

Greek settlements in Asia Minor were the parts of

Hellas in which oratory and prose literature were

most actively cultivated. The general character of

this prose was the same as the general character of

prose in Sicily, at Athens, and in every other part

of Hellas. ** Asianism " versus " Atticism " means

the New versus the Old Oratory. The essential dif-

ference between them is this. The Old Oratory was Essential

an art, and w^as therefore based upon a theory. The between

New Oratory was a knack, rpu^r], and was founded and

upon practice, ^leKeTT). Atticism was technical and,

in its highest phase, scientific. Asianism was em-

pirical. The flourishing period of Asianism was

that during which the whole training of the rhetor

consisted in declamation. The revival of Atticism

dates from the moment when attention was recalled

to theory.

From 300 to about 250 B.C. the general course Coumof°
the Decline

of the decline can be made out with tolerable clear- and the

. , Revival.

ness. From 250 to about 150 B.C. all is dark.

When light comes again, Asianism is seen fully

developed and wholly triumphant ; but a reaction to

Atticism is setting in. This reaction may be con-

sidered as beginning with Hermagoras of Temnos,

about 110 B.c.,^ and as completed at Rome by

Dionysius of Halicarnassus, about 20 B.C.

The general character of Asianism, or the New

1 See Blass in his book on Greek the technicist had then been long

Oratory from Alexander to Angus- dead. As Blasa says, he must

tus, p. 85. From Cic. de Invent. at least belong to the 2nd century

I. § 8 it is clear that Hermagoras B.C.
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Prose, results from the fact that it is founded on no

theory of prose-writing as an art. The prose com-

position, whether history or oration, is not contem-

plated as a whole, and consequently no care is taken

Source of to prescrvc a symmetry of parts. Hence arises
tll6 viC6S

in style— exaggeration ; and this exaggeration is usually in one
exaggera

^^ ^^^ principal dircctious. Sometimes it is an

chie?^° exaggerated desire of grandeur or splendour which
forms.

leads the writer to say all things in a diction which

should have been kept for the great things. Some-

times it is an exaggerated desire of point which

makes him heedless whether the thought which he

is expressing is obscured or made ridiculous by the

turn which he gives to it. Asianism oscillates

between bombast and importunate epigram. The

fresh currents of public criticism in the Athens of

Pericles would have blown such tricks to the winds

:

in schools or palaces their sickly growth was

sheltered :

—

and not the Sun-god's fire,

Not heaven's pure dew comes there, nor any wind.

These During the first half-century or so of the decadence
tendencies

universal, —to about 250 B.C.—wc are able to see this, at least,
320-250
B.C. clearly, that the new tendencies are at work in all

schools alike. Not even the definite Isocratic type,

or the scientific Ehetoric founded by Aristotle, is

Demetrius proof agaiust them. Aristotle's pupil Demetrius of
Phalereus. %.. . ,

^ ^
rhalerum is named by Cicero as the first who im-

paired the strength of Attic oratory, " preferring his

own sweetness to the weight and dignity of his

predecessors." ^ His style, like his life, was elegantly

1 Cic. Brut. § 38.
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luxurious ; but in becoming ornate it became nerve-

less ; there is no longer, says Cicero, ** sucus ille et

sanguis incorruptus," the sap, the fresh vigour, which

had hitherto been in oratory ; in their place there is

" fucatus nitor," an artificial gloss. ^ In the school of

Isocrates, the decline is represented by Callisthenes cuu-

of Stageirus, who accompanied Alexander to the

East, and who, in a memoir, described the Pam-

phylian Sea as lashing its shores for joy at the hero's

approach. Timaeus of Tauromenium, also an imitator Tinueo*.

of Isocrates, did not err on this side, but had the

taste for verbal conceits in a measure which the

Middle Comedy would not have tolerated. Cleit- cieit-

archus, son of the historian Deinon, was more like

Callisthenes ; as the author of the treatise On

Sublimity observes,^ '*His pipe is small, but he

blows it loud"; and the criticism is justified by a

specimen of his manner which another writer has

preserved. Cleitarchus, describing the habits of a

bee, said, KaravifieTai, ttjv opeivrjvj — just, the critic

complains, as if he had been speaking of the

Erymanthian boar.^ But the new tendencies are

more strongly exemplified by Hegesias of Magnesia HegwUs.

(about 270 B.C.), who has sometimes been called,

in a misleading phrase, the founder of Asianism.

Hegesias was deliberately opposed to everything that

Isocrates had introduced and Demosthenes had per-

fected. In diction, he was a coarse imitator of

Lysias ; in composition, he adopted a style of short

clauses which was his own. Dionysius* pronounces

1 Cic. Orat. § 92. * Demetr. wepi ipfiripdas, § 304.

2 Trepl O\l/ovs, III. 2. * De eomp. verb. p. 122.
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him " finnikin " {fjLCKpoKOfjLyJrov), " languid," and blames

especially his " ignoble rhythms "—meaning thereby

especially the trochee and the tribrach as opposed to

the paeon and the dactyl. But the chief character-

istic of his style must have been the curious com-

bination of jerkiness and magniloquence, of which

the following is a specimen :
^ — ofjuocov ire'iroirjKa^;,

^AXi^avSpe, ©rj^a^ KaTa(T/cdylra<;, 0)9 av el 6 Zeu? ck tyj^

KttT ovpavov p^epihofi eK^aXot rrjv (TeXrjvqv. tov yap rfKuov

vTToXelTTO/JLaL rah ^k.Qr]vai^, hvo yap avrai TroXeL^; Tr}<;

'EXXaSo? yo-av oyjrec^;. Blo koI irepl Trj<; erepa^ ayayviS)

vvv. 6 fiev yap eh avrcov 6<j>6a\/jLO<; y ©rjpalcdv eKice-

KOTrrac TroXt?. Within fifty years after the death of

Demosthenes, Hegesias could be a favourite. Gorgias

of Athens, Cicero's master, took his examples from

Hegesias as well as from Demosthenes and Hy-

pereides ; Varro ^ and Strabo ^ praised him ; and it

was reserved for Cicero and Dionysius to discover

that he was an example of what is to be avoided.

Period From 250 to 150 B.C. the history of Greek

to 150 B.C. oratory is as obscure as the names which represent

it. But, as appears from the sequel, such general

tendencies as those represented by Timaeus on the

one hand, and by Callisthenes or Hegesias on the

Cicero on othcr, had been gaining ground. " There are," says

kinds of Ciccro, ^' two kiuds of the Asiatic style. One is

aphoristic, pointed, with turns of thought which have

less weight or moral dignity than neatness and

elegance. . . . The other kind is not studded with

such points; rather it rushes with an impetuous

1 Phot. cod. 250, pp. 446 f., who 130 B.C.

quotes it from Agatharchides, a ^ cic. ad Att. xii. 6.

geographer who flourished about ^ Strabo, p. 396.

Asianism.
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stream, and this is the manuer now universal in Asia

(50 B.C.). But it is not merely fluent ; its language

is also ornate and polished. This was the style used

by Aeschylus of Cnidus and by my contemporary,

Aeschines of Miletus. They were distinguished by

rushing eloquence, not by epigrammatic turns of

thought."

'

The first of these two manners, the epigrammatic,

was represented, according to Cicero, by the brothers

Hierocles and Menecles of Alabanda, about 120 b.c.

The second manner, that of ornate declamation, is

represented by Aeschylus of Cnidus and Aeschines

of Miletus, about 80 B.C. It may be observed that whyoM

the full development of the declamatory manner the other

'

naturally came later than the other ; for it was the

last result of those declamatory exercises on which

Asianism was founded.^ In the progress of the

decadence Hegesias was to Aeschylus of Cnidus much

what Antiphon was to Demosthenes.

At the time when Asianism of the sententious Atucira
prepared

kind was prevalent, the first step towards the revival by Herm*-

of Atticism was taken by Hermagoras of Temnos.

The art of Rhetoric, which now for a century and a R«viT«i

of a

half had exercised little influence on oratory, had Theory.

passed at Athens through two phases. First, the Phaaeeof

Practical Rhetoric founded in Sicily by Corax had the p»c.
tical

:

been perfected by Anaximenes and Isocrates. This

could not exist without a practical object ; it perished

before Athens had become what Athens was in the

1 Brut. § 325. 'Po5ta/ic6i'5t5a<r«raXeioi'waaundoubtedly

2 Aeschines opened a school at a school of declamation : AeaehinM

Rhodes when he left Athens in did not profess to teach the art

330 B.C. ; [Plut.] ViU. X. Oratt. This of Rhetoric.
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days of Polybius. " The sea is there and the head-

lands and the everlasting hills ; Athene still stands,

spear in hand, as the guardian of her chosen city

;

D6mos still sits in the Pnyx ; he still chooses Archons

by the lot and Generals by the uplifted hand ; but the

fierce democracy has sunk into the lifelessness of a

cheerless and dishonoured old age ; its decrees con-

sist of fulsome adulation of foreign kings ; its dema-

gogues and orators are sunk into beggars who wander

from court to court to gather a few talents of alms

for the People which once received tribute from a

thousand cities." ^ But, just as the Practical Rhetoric

was about to perish because its occupation was gone,

Aristotle claimed Rhetoric for philosophy. The

The Phiio- Philosophical Rhetoric necessarily aimed, of <iourse,

at forming practical orators ; but, unlike its pre-

decessor, it had a reason for existing independently

of results. In the schools of the philosophers accord-

ingly, and chiefly in the Peripatetic school, it had

lived on. Hermagoras now worked up the treatises

both of the Practical and of the Philosophical Rhetoric

into a new system. His object was practical ; but he

followed the philosophers in giving his chief care to

the province of Invention. Erring on the side of too

much subtlety, he founded a Rhetoric which, as dis-

tinguished from the Practical and the Philosophical,

The may be called the Scholastic.^ For Greek oratory
Scholastic.

Its uses to
^^is could do little directly, iiut tor Roman oratory

S^Romr^^ Hermagoras and his followers did very much what

the school of Isocrates had done for Athens. And
1 Freeman, History of Federal see Volkmann, Die Rhetorik der

Government, vol. i. p. 221. Griechen und Romer : esp. §§ 3-4,

* For the system of Hermagoras, pp. 20-30.
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both to Greece and to Rome they did good service

by reviving the conception of oratory not as a knack

but as an art, and so preparing men once more to

discern between the true artists and the false. It is r«vIt*i of

not a mere coincidence, it is one illustration more of oontampo.

the close bond between oratory and the other arts Atucirau

that, just about the time when the Atticist revival

was beginning, there are traces of a renascence in

Greek sculpture. From about 300 to 150 B.c. the BaMtte

school of Lysippus had prevailed—a school which School of

substituted the real for the ideal, selecting the basest ^
^^^

subjects if in these a frigid technical skill could be

shown forth. In sculpture, as in oratory, ingenuity

or pretension had marred simplicity, dignity and

beauty ; and the generation that began to revolt from

Hegesias began also to revolt from Lysippus.

It may have been Cicero who paid a compliment so^aiied

to his teacher Molon by setting the fashion of dis- School

:

tinguishing a Rhodian School from the Attic and

the Asiatic. Such a school is unknown to Dionysius,

Caecilius or Strabo. It is, in fact, confusing to

treat it as separate. The Rhodian orators, so far as

they had a common stamp, were eclectics, borrowing « mere

from the epigrammatic Asianism, but, on the whole, misein

inclined to Atticism of the type represented by AtUcUm.

Hypereides. Under the Successors of Alexander, Rhode*

Rhodes had become important, first, politically, and DiadoeU.

then, as a result of this, in a literary and scientific

sense. The oratorical school does not seem to have

been famous before 100 B.C. Apollonius and Molon Funefor
onttory—

were both Carians of Alabanda, who, like many flromdrc

other men whose names illustrated Rhodes, mi-
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Estimate grated thither for a career. Cicero is no impartial
of the

Rhodian panegyrist of a school to which he probably owed

many faults ; and, in the judgment of Dionysius,

the Atticism of the Ehodians was perverse. Yet,

in its degree, it must have done good service at a

time when florid declamation was almost universally

popular ; and, through Cicero, it brought the better

of two rival influences into the mighty stream of

Eoman life.

Roman Bcforc Eomau oratory could be even indirectly

Oratory, influenced by Greek, there was an obstacle to be

removed. The Eoman mind, unlike the Greek, did

not instinctively conceive the public speaker as an

artist. It conceived him strictly as a citizen, weighty

by piety, years, or office, who has something to say

for the good of the other citizens, and whose dig-

nity, hardly less than the value of his hearer's time,

Progress of cujoius a pregnant and severe conciseness. Cato de-

view at tcstcd Greek rhetoric. The Gracchi, on the other

hand, were more Hellenic in their tastes ; and before

100 B.C. the florid Asianism had admirers and per-

Deciama- haps imitators at Eome. Declamations in Greek on

abstract questions [Oeaei^, quaestiones) were first in-

troduced : then, about Cicero's time, came exercises

on definite cases founded in fact {vTrodeaeo^, caussae),

either forensic or deliberative—the latter being

suasoriae. In Cicero's time, or a little later, there

were also controversiae—dealing with special situa-

tions, but not with special persons ; e.g., what a

brave man is to do in such or such circumstances

;

and these at once recall the nature of the exercises

which Aeschines is said to have founded at Ehodes.

tions
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Lastly, under the Empire, we have declamations on

poetical or fancy themes. Now, all these declamatory raToarabi«

exercises were in the interest of Asianism. What was uij^**"'

necessary to give Atticism a future at Rome was that

the theory of Rhetoric should have a place there.

It was a great step gained when, about 92 B.C., L.

Plotius and others opened schools for the teaching of

Rhetoric in Latin. The censors, as might have been Rh«u)ri^.

expected, opposed this : in the last days of the

Republic, Rome was rather scandalised by the first

instance of a Knight teaching Rhetoric ; but learners

were numerous from the first.

As early as 90 B.C., then, the Greek conception of

oratory was established at Rome. Roman oratory was

to be, in some way, artistic. The question remained, Ajianinn

Was this way to be the " Asiatic " or the " Attic "
? ^^^

About 95 B.C. Hortensius began to be the Latin Horten-

representative of Asianism. It was his distinction

that he combined its two manners, sententious point

and florid declamation. His vivacity was probably

his best quality : it is characteristic of the man that

he studied all aids to theatrical eff*ect, and also that,

when he had reached the consulship, his oratorical

ambitions were fulfilled. Cicero now comes forward Ci«ro.

as the representative of the Rhodian eclecticism. His

success, though not exactly a victory for the Attic

school, was, at least, a sure sign that the Atticists

would finally prevail. Cicero, like his Rhodian

masters, is by no means emancipated from Asianism

;

and, in a comparison with Demosthenes, his faults of

form are made more conspicuous by the usual absence

of great thoughts and of really noble feeling. The

VOL. II 2 G
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force of the recent and surely extravagant reaction

against Cicero comes from the habit of regarding him

as the great Eoman orator, not as the great Roman

master of literary rhetorical prose. His proper Greek

analogue is not Demosthenes but Isocrates. As a

practical orator, Cicero can scarcely be placed in the

second rank by those who know the Attic models.

As a stylist in the epideictic kind, though he has not

consummate art, he joins versatile strength to bril-

liancy and abundance in a degree which has never

been equalled.

Caivus. The pure Atticism of Rome may be dated from

about 60 B.C. Its best representative was the poet

and forensic orator, Gains Licinius Caivus (82-48

B.C.), who imitated Lysias in a field of work as

limited as the Greek writer's own, but who, like

Lysias, was not untouched by a generous sympathy

with the great political interests of his day. Next to

Messaiia Calvus probably came Messalla Corvinus, who trans-

lated the defence of Phryne by Hypereides, and who
is said to have been not unsuccessful in reproducing

something of the master's eloquence. Atticism was

the return, not to a school, but to a phase of the Greek

mind : and, as the men who represented this phase

were most various, it was inevitable that the revival

should have factions. One sect of the earlier Roman

Jf^R^nf'
^^^^^^®*^ worshipped Xenophon; another, Thucydides

;

Atticism
: auothcr, Lysias a,nd Hypereides. To adopt Xenophon

Xenophon- as an oratorical standard was a mere mistake: in
tics

;

style, he is an unpractical Andocides : and, for the

advocate at least, no model could be less suitable.^

^ A forensi strepitu remotmwmis : Cic. Orat. § 32.
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Thucydides, again, is at once transitional and unique : Thacydi.

to imitate him in another language was therefore a

twofold error. The Lysians and Hypereideans could Ly»uiui

have shown far better reason for their choice, if only pOTvidiuu.

the distinctive excellence of Lysias and Hypereides,

their x'^9^^ ^^ grace, had not been the very thing

which no Greek had succeeded in reproducing, and

which manifestly could not be translated into an

idiom which was not its own. At last Dionysius

came forward to maintain that the excellences of Demo-

Thucydides, of Isocrates, of Lysias, and if these, then

the excellences of Xenophon and Hypereides too, meet

in Demosthenes.

It must be borne in mind that the practical Fruits of

benefits to be derived from Atticism by Rome were for room

of a diflferent order from those which could be derived Greece

from it by Greece. Rome was only developing her

artistic literature : Greece had seen hers pass through

maturity to decay. The sapling might be trained to

lines of growth in which it should bear fruit here-

after ; the withered tree could blossom no more.

The Atticist Revival gave Rome true canons for living

work. It gave Greece, not this, but the only thing

now possible, a standard for the appreciation of the

past. The representative of the revival, as it affected

Rome, is Cicero. The representative of the revival. Di.nv^iii.

as it aflfected both Rome and Greece, is Dionysius ot

Halicarnassus, the greatest critic of the ancient world

who was not a philosopher. Philosophical criticism

began with Aristotle ; and, for antiquity, may be said

to have ended with him. But the literary criticism the momryIV* critic of

of the ancient world was never so thorough as in anuquity.
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Scope of Dionysius. He and his friend Caecilius, those two

chosen by men who, in the reign of Augustus, gave a complete

Caecilius.
^ cxprcssiou to all the tendencies and energies of the

reaction which had been growing for nearly a century,

had this for a common characteristic,—they were

determined not to lose themselves in the subtleties

of the new Scholastic Rhetoric : they saw that there

Tecimicai was better work to be done. They did not try to

not their strikc out a new path through these technical mazes,

like Apollodorus of Pergamus or his antagonist Theo-

dorus of Gadara just before them, or like Hermogenes

after them. On technical points, Dionysius generally

goes back to Aristotle or Theophrastus. He and his

friend saw that the revival of theory had performed

its part, by recalling attention to those works of true

art by which the theory was illustrated. What was

now needed was not a more minute analysis but a

better aesthetic criticism. For Cicero's teacher at

Athens, Demosthenes and Hegesias were alike classical.

This must not be. Men must be taught to feel, and

not merely to recognise by a mechanical test, that

Hegesias and Demosthenes are of different orders.

This desire of clearer insight into the things which

make the Attic excellences was necessarily connected

with the task of separating genuine from spurious

Discrimi- works. In the catalogues of the orators (pTjropLKol

true and TTtW/ce?) at Pcrgamus or Alexandria the librarian had

writings, merely to register the traditional authorship. He
could not enter upon critical inquiries. Such inquiries

were undertaken by Dionysius and Caecilius. The

paper of Dionysius on Deinarchus exemplifies his

method. The evidence used is external as well as

Aesthetic

criticism

now
needed.
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internal : the rhetor's life is sketched ; his models

are indicated ; the tradition is tried by its warranty,

by that conception of the writer's style which the

critic has formed for himself, and by the subject-

matter. Dionysius was, however, pre-eminently the «i'«^w

literary critic, Caecilius was pre-eminently the scholar Wouy-io*,

and grammarian. The treatment of the Attic orators

by the two men respectively suggests the greater

independence and greater subtlety of Dionysius

in this field. On the other hand, Caecilius was tud of

the first to cultivate a province on which Diony-

sius does not seem to have entered. The reffister

of Attic phrases compiled by Caecilius—who prob-

ably wrote a rhetorical lexicon also— stood,

as the first of its kind, between the glossaries

of Alexandria and such later lexicons as those of

Harpocration.

The spirit which animated all this various work A«i*m«iu

p 1 1 • 111** viewed

came from a certain way of looking at the whole by cicero

development of Greek prose since Alexander. Cicero, Greek

the Koman, conceives Atticism as an unbroken tradi-

tion, which was merely adulterated and debased by

those influences which are called Asiatic. In one

sense this is most true. Athens made once for all

the conquest of Hellenic prose. The forms of the

Attic dialect became once for all the standard forms

of Greek literature, and are so in the newspapers of

to-day. From Polybius to Trikoupes the literary

supremacy of Athens has been acknowledged by men

who have written in a dialect which they did not

speak. It has been truly said that the latest Byzan-

tine was, in language, nearer to Xenophon than
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Xenophon was to Herodotus/ On the other hand,

just as a Koman could scarcely comprehend the feeling

with which Demosthenes regarded Philip, so a Roman

could scarcely comprehend the feeling with which

Dionysius and Caecilius regarded Hegesias. To those

Greek scholars living in Augustan Rome, Asianism,

when they looked back on it and compared it with

the art of better days, seemed not merely a debase-

ment, but an extinction, of the soul by which that

art had lived. Attic forms might be retained ; but

without the Attic spirit they were dead. The conti-

Dionysius uuity had been merely outward. Let us hear Dio-

n'ecime uysius Say this in his own vivid words. '' Great

fTevivai. thanks might justly be given to our days, most

excellent Ammaeus, as well for an improvement in

other branches of culture, as particularly for the

signal advance that has been made by the study of

Civil Oratory. For, in the times before ours, the

old scientific Rhetoric was threatened with abolition

by the contumelies and outrages that it suffered.

From the death of Alexander of Macedon it began to

yield up its spirit and gradually to fade ; and in our

own generation it was all but totally extinguished.

A stranger crept into the other's place—immodest,

theatrical, ill-bred, intolerable, imbued neither with

philosophy nor with any other liberal discipline

;

stealthily she imposed on the ignorance of the multi-

tude ; and, besides living in greater wealth, luxury,

splendour than her predecessor, drew into her own

hands all those threads of political power and influ-

ence which should have been held by her wiser

^ Freeman, Unity of History.
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sister. Utterly vulgar and meddlesome, the usurper

at last made Greece like to the households of mis-

guided profligates. For, even as in such houses the

true wife, free-born and virtuous, sits powerless over

all that is her own, while a giddy paramour, a pre-

sence fatal to the home, claims to govern its fortunes,

heaping scorns and threats on their rightful queen ;

even so in every city—ay, and worst of all, in the

seats of culture no less than elsewhere—the Attic

Muse, daughter of the land and of its memories, had

been disinherited and made a mockery, while the

abuse that had come but yesterday from some bar-

barians of Asia, an outlandish baggage from Phrygia

or Caria, presumed to rule the cities of Greece, when,

by her, the other had been driven from their councils

—the wise damsel by the foolish, the modest by the

mad." ^

Atticism could not quicken the dead things of Peraument

Greece, nor could it permanently guard Rome against therevino.

the intrusions of a false taste. Two things, however,

it did, and for these it deserves the gratitude of man-

kind. It set correct models before those great Roman

writers who, in their turn, have been examples to the

modern world. It founded a Greek criticism of Greek

literature in which the perspective was just, and re-

corded the reasons of men, whose qualifications and

opportunities were complete, for comparative estimates

which the sense of posterity has approved, but to

which posterity alone could not have given so

authoritative a sanction. Greek lived on, to be the

tonsue in which Marcus and Julian, by the Danube

^ Dionys. ir^pL rOtv apx- jtrp-^p*-}*, proem.
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or the Ehine, asserted the late supremacy of a wisdom

that carried the seeds of death, to bring the message

of a hope beyond the grave and to bear on a strenu-

ous tide the voices of men whom that promise made

sublime, to be the record of empire in the city of

Constantine, to write its legends on the stones of

Eavenna or to blazon them on the apses of Venice

and Torcello, even to keep bright the memories of

civil freedom where, in a northern isolation, in the

Tauric land washed by the harbourless sea, the fire

once taken from Megara burned for centuries on the

last altar of the hearth that had a Greek common-

wealth for its shrine, and at last, in our own age, after

a second deliverance from the barbarian, most happily

to become once more the language of a free Greek

people ; but never under any sky to recover that

balance of its native qualities which had been so

perfect and so transient. Yet the writers and speakers

who had moulded Attic speech were to have an

influence which should be world-wide and perpetual

even when it was unfelt. After that long night for

Greek art which began with the death of Alexander,

when the cold dawn of a new day was breaking on

the earth silent under the dominion of Augustus, men
of Greek race rekindled an instinct for the best things

that Greece had done in the half-forgotten morning of

her gladness, her glorious strength, her beauty made
musical by intelligent and gracious self-mastery. As

the little band of Xenophon's comrades, hemmed in

by barbarians and fighting their way back to Hellas

out of the heart of Asia, burst into a cry of joy as

they saw from the hill-top the first light of the waves
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of the Euxine, so these loyal workers were rejoiced

afar off by a gleam from the sunlit surface of that

clear sea which ripples at the feet of a pure and an

immortal Aphrodite. They strove on, and won their

way to their goal : for they brought the Athenian

spirit once more into the central current of human

life by communicating it to the genius of Rome.
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,,215
,,285
,.218

,,243
,,298

„ 199

.. 206

VoLILp. 80

„ » 88

„ „ 86

„ „ 148

„ ,. 165

„ .. 193

„ „ 202

„ .. 182

„ „ 108

„ », 96

„ » 89

,. » no
,. M 124

„ .. 175

„ .. 186

„ ,,228

„ »228
„ .,288

„ ,. 218

„ ,. 215
,.221

„ .. 289

„ „ 251

.. „ 256

.. .. 254

.. .,268

.. .. 242

.. „ 247

„ ,. 249

., .. 244
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^ro of Oratores Attici, Attic Orators
Author. -y

Pork.
Title. ed. Baiter and

Sauppe.
from Antiphon

to Isaeus.

Isaeus r. 1 Trept rov KXewj'i^^u.ou KXrjpov Vol. I. p. 328 Vol. II. p. 319

, 2 irepl Tov MeveKX^ovs KXrjpov „ „ 332 „ „ 336

, 3 wepl TOV Hvppov KXrjpov ,, 336 ., 340

, 4 wepl TOV 'NiKoaTpcLTov KX-fjpov „ 343 „ 322

, 5 irepl TOV AiKULoyhovs KX-^pov „ „ 345 „ 349

, 6 irepl TOV ^iXoKTrjfxovos KXiripov „ 3.50 „ 343

, 7 irepl TOV 'AiroXXo5u}pov KX-fjpov „ 356
, „ 325

, 8 irepl TOV Kipcopos KXrjpov „ „ 360 „ 327

, 9 irepl TOV 'Acrru^iXoi; KXrjpov ,, 365 ,, 330

, 10 irepl TOV 'ApLffTapxov KXrjpov ,, 369
, „ 333

,
11 irepl TOV 'Ayviov KXijpov ,. „ 372

, ,, 355

, 12 virkp 'EixptXrjTov „ ,, 377 „ 360

FRAGMENTS

Author. Title.
Fragmenta Or. Att., ed.

Sauppe, in his and
Baiter's Or. ^«. Vol. II.

Attic Orators
from Antiplion

to Isaeus.

Antiphon irepl T7JS fieraaTdaeus

itoXitlkSs

irepl bixovolas

dXrjdeias Xoyot /3'

prjTOpiKol T^X"^!-

irpooLjiLa Kal eiriXoyoL

No.
I.

XXIV.
XXV.
XXVI.
XXIII.
XXII.

p-

138
145
146
147
145
144

Vol. I. p. 13

„ 67

J' J5 >»

Andocides irpbs TO^s eraipovs

avfi^ovXevTiKds

irepl TTJs evbel^ew

III.

II.

I.

165
,, 136

„ 137

Lysias irpbs Kivrjaiav XbyoL §!

Kara Ti(ndos

virkp ^epevlKOV

irpbs Toiis 'liriroKpaTovs iraldas

irpbs 'Apxe^idbrjv

irpbs Aicrxi-vw "^^v ^icKpaTLKbv

/LXXIII. \
(LXXIV. i

CXIX.
CXX.
LXII.
XIX.

I.

192

205
206
190

180
170

„ 306

„ 308

„ 309

„ 310

Isocrates T^X^V 224 Vol. II. p. 258

Isaeus irpbs Toiis brjjJibTas irepl tov

X(^p^ov

iiriTpoirrjs diroXoyia

virkp ^i)ixddovs els eXevOeplav

&<palpe(ns

irpbs 'ApiaroyeiTova Kal "Ap-
Xt-Tfirov irepl tov 'Apxeird-

X180S KXrjpov

VII.

X.
XVI.

in.

230

232
236

229

,, ,, 365

,, 365

„ 367

„ 368

epuTiKbs in Plato Phaedrus, pp. 230 E-234 c : Vol. I. p. 301.
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Abrocomas, ii. 158

Abydus, revolt of, from Athens, i.

108 ; success of Antalcidas near,

238

Academy, the, i. 101 ; ii. 13, 39

Acharnae, ii. 12

Achamiians of Aristophanes, i. 105

Achilles, the contest for the arms of,

ii. 52 ; sent by Thetis to Troy,

101

Adoption, the use of, in primitive

society, ii. 316

Adrastus, ii. 118, 152, 180

Adriatic, seaboard of, untouched by

Philip, ii. 167

Advocates, the public, at Athens, i.

cxxviii. ; private, forbidden to take

money, ih.

Aeacidae, the house of the, ii. 1 05

Aeacus, ii. 120

Aegean Sea, pirates in the, ii. 149

Aegeus, ii. 100

Aegina, Pericles' description of, i.

27 ; medism at, 128 ; war between

Athens and, ih. ; siege of, 202
;

case of Thrasylochus at, ii. 218 et

seq.

Aeginctictcs of Isocrates, ii. 7, 78,

214, 218 ct seq., 315

Aegospotami, i. 93, 215, 261, 268

Aenus, i. 55

Aeolus, ii. 93, 96

Aeschines the orator, i. 104, 127,

130 et seq., 132, 231, 238; com-

pared with Andocides, ii. 393
;

his conception of himself, 394 ;

untrained in Rhetoric, 395 ; style

of, ib, ; as an actor, ib. ; as an

orator, 396 ; Ids speech On the

Crown, 401 ct seq. ; school of, at

Rhodes, 445

Aeschines the Socratic, i. 310

Aeschylus, i. 23, 27, 41, 43 ; ii. 213

Aeschylus of Cnidus, ii. 445

Agamemnon, ii. 20, 65, 92, 114, 123

Agariste, i. 116

Agenor, ii. 249

Agesilaus, king of Sparta, i. 82, 242 ;

ii. 18, 159, 170, 175, 194, 244 et

seq.

Agis II., king of Sparta, at Deceleia,

L 108, 139

Agis III., ii. 400

Aglaophon, ii. 299

Agoratus, speech against, of Lysias,

i. 182, 209, 211, 266 el $eq., 268.

270, 287

Agryle, deme of, i. 13

Agyrrhius, supports the accusers of

Andocides, i. 81 ; his motive, 118 ;

reference of Andocides to, i. 124

Aiautis, the tribe of, i. 2

Ajax, son of Telamon, ii. 52, 109

Acritas, Cape, i'u 202

Acropolis, the, i. 284 et seq.

Alexander the Great, iL 22, 253, 400,

435

Alexander of Pherae, iL 242

Alexander son of Priam, ii. 101

Alexandria, the grammarians of, i.

195 ; becomes a centre of Hellen-

ism, ii. 20

Alexicles, one of the Four Hundred,

i. 11

Alcetas the Molossian, iL 25

Alcibiades, Autiphon's hostility to-

wards, i. 5 ; conspires with the

oligarchical jxarty at Samoa, 7 ;
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the first denouncer of, 119; the

exceptional position of, 119 ; and

his rivals, 131 ; ostracised, 133
;

mentioned by Plutarch as in

danger of ostracism, 134 ; speech

against, attributed to Andocides,

131 et seq. ; style of, 136 ; its

particular errors, ib. ; mention of,

in Lys. Or. 27, 215 ; treason of,

254 ;
popular feeling towards,

255 ; his achievements, ii. 64 ; at

Olympia, 228 ; a defence of his

life, 229 ; feeling of Isocrates

towards, 232 ; Socrates the teacher

of, 92 ; result of exile of, 169

Alcibiades the Younger (son of the

former), speeches of Lysias against,

i. 251 et seq. ; speech of Isocrates

for, ii. 227

Aleidamas, ii. 45, 89, 275

Alcmene, ii. 100

Amadocus I., king of Thracian Odry-

sae, ii. 166

Amazons, the, ii. 153

Amorges, i. 126

Amphiaraus, i. 42

Amphictyonic Council, the, ii. 28

Amphipolis, ii. 165 et seq., 184,

198

Amyntas II. of Macedon, ii. 25, 156,

198

Anakeion, the assembly in the, 411

B.C., i. 11

Anacreon, ii. 55

Anaximenes of Lampsacus, ii. 91,

98, 275 ; his Rhetoric, 433

Andocides, narrative the forte of, i.

36 ; birth of, 70 ; holds command
at Samos with Pericles, 71 ; at

Corcyra with Glaucon, ih. ; ban-

ished from Athens, 74 ; life of,

from 415 to 402 B.C., 77 ; his re-

turn to Athens, 78 ; his second

return to Athens, 79
;
procures the

despatch of corn-ships from Cyprus

to the Peiraeus, ih. (cf. 107) ; the

wanderings of, ih. ; receives a grant

of land in Cyprus, ih. ; final re-

turn to Athens by, 80 ; recom-

mends peace with Sparta, 82

;

character of, 83 ; style of, 87

;

unfavourably criticised by Her-

mogenes, 89
;

general tendency

of ancient criticism on oratory,

unjust to, 93 ; four epithets

descriptive of the style of, 95 ; the

diction of, ih. ; the method of,

98 ; unskilled in commonplaces
of rhetorical argument, 101 ; his

strength in narrative, ih. ; his skill

in dramatising, 102 ; his references

to the early history of Attica,

103 ; his love of gossip, 104 ; his

proneness to low comedy, 105
;

the merit of, ih. ; mode of legal

procedure against, 112 ; the ac-

cusers of, 117 ; his disclosures

before the Council of the Four
Hundred, 118 ; historical matter
in his Speech on the Mysteries,

ih.
; arrangement and style of,

124 ; his keen appreciation of char-

acter, 125 ; lost works of, 136
;

other mention of, 165, 182, 277
etseq., 282; ii. 2, 286, 425

Speeches ascribed to. Against Alci-

hiades, i. 131 etseq., 255
To Ids Associates, i. 71, 136, 139

On the Murder of Herodes, i. 100
et seq.

On the Mysteries, i. 99, 101, 104,

111, 112 etseq., 270, 129, 137

On the Peace, i. 82, 99, 125 et seq.

Reply to Phaeax, i. 132, 138

On his Return, i. 99, 107

The Deliherative Speech, i. 137 et

seq.

On tlie Information, i. 137

Speech of Lysias against, i. 196,

211

Lost works of, i. 136

Andocides (grandfather of the orator),

i. 130

Androcleides, ii. 280

Androcles, i. 119

Andromachus, i. 116, 119

Androtion, the Atthis of, ii. 46

;

Demosthenes against, 303

Antalcidas, the Peace of, i. 83, 199,

222, 238 ; ii. 149, 161, 171, 178,

181 et seq., 184

Anticles, ii. 137
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Antidosis, Oil the, see Isoorates

Antioch, ii. 20

Antipater, ii. 255 ct scq.

Antiphoii (tho first \oyoypd<j>ot), the

disciple rather of Tisias than of

Gorgias, i. cxxviii. ; references in

Thucydides to, 6 ct scq., 16;

parentage of, 1, 3; sophistic in-

fluence upon, ib. ; inventor of the

political style of oratory, 4 ; and

Thucydides, ib. ; his political life

before the year 411 n.c, 5 ; his

hostility to Alcibiades, ib.; his

share in the Revolution of the

Four Hundred, 7 ct scq. ; the lead-

ing spirit of the Extreme party, 8 ;

clear-sightedness of, 9 ; the col-

leagues of, 10 ; accused of treason,

11 ; trial of, 12 ; the most antique

of the orators, 18 ; the dignity of

his style, 24 ; his reliance on

single words, 25 ; his style, imagi-

native but not florid, 27 ; his pathos

and ithos, 29 ct scq. ; the style of,

how far periodic, 31 ; his treat-

ment of subject-matter, 36 ; the

character of, 39 ; religious feeling

of, 39 ; Aeschylean tone of, 41

;

his works, 44 ; lost works of, 67

On the Art of RJietoric, i. 69
;

other mention of, 87, 262 ; ii.

2, 53, 58, 91, 130, 263, 267 et

scq., 274, 285, 302 ; and Isaeus

271 et scq. ; satirised by Plato

Comicus, 272 ; austere style

of, 422

On the Ghorcutes, i. 25, 31, 36, 61
;

67 ; analysis of, 62 ; remarks

on the, 63

On the Murder of Herodes, i. 25,

31, 36, 42, 55, 63 ; date of the

Speech, 58, 268 ; analysis of the

Speech, 58 ; remarks on the

Speech, 59

Collection of Proems and Epilogues,

i. 69

Against a Stepmother, i. 64 ; ana-

lysis of, i&. ; remarks upon the

Speech, 65

The Tetralogies of, i. 6, 25, 31, 36,

41, iZetseq., 47, 51, 53

Antiphon the Sophist, ctiayt of, L
67

Antissa, ii. 249

Antisthencs, ii. 39, 49, 80, 99, 221
Anytus, i. 81, lUetaeq., 209
Aphareus, ii. 7, 29, 182, 260
Aphepsion, i. 125

Aphidna, ii. 100

Aphobus, Demosthenes against, ii.

302

Aphrodite, ii. 101

Apolexis, one of the accusers of An-
tiphon, i. 12

Apollodorus of Megara, i. 287
Ajiollodorus, On the Estate of, aiw

Isaeus

ApoUonia, ii. 11, 13

Arcadia, ii. 201

Archcbiades, Against, see Lysias

Archelaus, king of Macedonia, i. 77

ArcheneOs, i. 147 c^ scq.

Archeptolemus, one of the Four Hun-
dred, i. 10 ; accused of treason,

11 ; trial and condemnation of, 12

et seq., 262

Archestratides, i. 253

Archidamns, see Isocrates

Archidamus II., king of Sparta, i.

139

Archidamus III., king of Sparta, ii.

18, 194, 244 ct seq.

Archippus, i. 278

Areiopagus, the, i. 39, 43, 46, 61,

257, 267, 273 ct seq., 276, 283, 285

et seq., 291 ct scq. ; ii. 28 ei teq.,

118, 202 ct seq., 208 ct aeq., 212 U
scq.

Arcopagitieus, see Isocrates

Ares, ii. 153; hill of, 213

Arginusae, i. 213, 261

Argos, i. 82, 126 ct scq., 129, 131,

199, 207 ; ii. 22, 113 et soj., 118,

152, 167, 189, 193, 196. 229

Ariobarzanes, ii. 25

Aristarchus, one of the Four Hun-

dred, i. 10 et acq.

Aristarchus, On the &taU ^, tee

Isaeus

Aristeides, ii. 35, 188, 193

Aristocrates, one of the Four Han*

dred, i. 10
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Aristocrates, Demosthenes Against,

ii. 303

Aristophanes, On the Property of, see

Lysias

Aristotle, on the periodic style, i.

35 ; his account of Lysias, 146
;

on the character of the Greek race,

ii. 21 ; as a theorist of Rhetoric,

433 ; other mention of, i. 189, 204
;

ii. 9, 22 et seq., 34, 43, 57, 65, 130,

291 et seq.

Art, popular character of Greek, ii.

437 et seq.

Artabazus, ii. 25, 205

Artaxerxes II. (Mnemon), i. 200 ; ii.

108, 149, 158

Artaxerxes III. (Oclius), ii. 20, 204,

249

Artemis, temple of, i. 265

Artemisia, wife of Maus61us, ii. 10

Asia, ii. 101, 108, 111 et seq., 159

et seq., 169 et seq., 173 et seq., 181,

186, 199 et seq., 257

Asia, Isocrates on the invasion of, ii.

167

Asia Minor, ii. 173, 255

Asianism, ii. 440 ; opposed to Atti-

cism, 441 ; exaggerated style of,

442 ; the two kinds of, as dis-

tinguished by Cicero, ib.
; pro-

gress of, at Rome, 448 ; as viewed

by Cicero, 453 ; as viewed by the

Greek Atticists, ib.

Aspendus, i. 216

Astyphilus, On the Estate of, see

Isaeus

Athena, i. 40, 285 ; ii. 101

Athenian Confederacy, the, ii. 182

Athenodorus, ii. 185

Athens, primacy of, in Greece, im-

portant for oratory, i. ex. ; Thucy-

dides' account of the Revolution

of the Four Hundred at, 1 ; the

tribute paid by Samothrace and

Lindus to, 5 ; Alcibiades conspires

with Samos to overthrow demo-

cracy at, 7 ; oligarchical clubs at,

8, 78 ; the two parties in the

Council of Four Hundred at, 9
;

fall of the Four Hundred at, 11
;

the Thirty at, 17 ; under Pericles,

19 ; the Law of Homicide at, 40

et seq., 53 ; mode of legal pro-

cedure at, 56 ; the affair of the

Hermae at, 72 ; the Revolution of

the Four Hundred at, 78 ; the

corn-trade of, 79 ; the Long Walls
of, 82, 103, 202 ; loses the com-
mand of the Bosphorus and Helles-

pont, 108 ; the devotion of Ando-
cides to, ib. ; return of Andocides
to, 402 B.C., 112

;
good effects of

amnesties at, alleged by Andocides,

117 et seq. ; expulsion of the

Tyrants from, 122 ; a fifty years'

peace between Sparta and, 128
;

her war with Euboea, ib. ; in-

accuracies in the speech of An-
docides On the Peace with regard

to the early history of, ib. et seq.
;

plunged into war by the Aegine-

tans, 128 ; Thirty Years' Peace

between Sparta and, ib. ; her war
with Aegina, ib. ; Five Years'

Peace between Sparta and, ib.

;

departure of Nicias;from, 129;
alleged dishonouring of the re-

mains of Themistocles at, 136
;

Hyperbolus at, 139 ; effect of the

invasion of Archidamus at, ib.
;

Lysias a native of, 141 ; Lysias

settled as a speech-writer at, 150
;

rebuilding of the Long Walls of,

202 ; Lysias on the franchise at

(Or. 24), 206 ; revision of laws at,

on the fall of the First and of the

Second Oligarchy (411, 403 B.C.),

219 et seq. ; relations of the First

to the Second Oligarchy, 248 ; re-

storation of the democracy at, ii.

5 ; the centre of a new Naval Con-

federacy, 378 B.C., 9 ; the school

of Isocrates at, 12, ib. ; cosmo-

politanism at, 15 ; Isocrates and,

24 ; home affairs at, 25 ; the

the6rikon at, ib. ; club called '
' The

Sixty " at, 26 ; social life at, ib.
;

the Diomeian Gate at, 31 ; the

history of, by Androtion, 46
;

Rhetoric in 390 B.C. at, 52 ; con-

trasted with Sparta, 112 et seq.
;

her services to civilisation, 113
;
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the constitution of, 115 ; and
Sparta,—mutual political lessons,

118 ; military science at, ih. ; her

early wars with Sparta, 119 ; Iso-

crates on early liistory of, 123
;

Pindar and, 140 ; Isocrates on

public opinion at, ih. ; the wor-

ship of •* Persuasion " at, 144
;

the culture of eloquence at, 145
;

Isocrates on youth of, ih. ; her

claims to maritime empire, 151
;

her gifts to primitive Greece, ih.
;

the mother of colonisation, ih.
;

the founder of civil life, 152

;

the festivals of, ih. ; the military

champion of oppressed Greeks, 16.
;

and Sparta, public spirit of, in

early days, 153 ; charges against,

154 ; test of Imperial, 155; must
defend the autonomy of the cities,

178 ; Tliebes and Plataea con-

trasted in respect of their deeds

towards, 179 ; too ready to espouse

quarrels, 183 ; advantages of peace

for, in 355 B.C., 184 ; before and

after she was Imperial, 187 ; the

hegemony of, in 478 and in 378

B.C., 193 ; system of succession at,

its relation in spirit and form to

Roman and Hindoo systems, 316
;

outer history of, from Sicilian Ex-

pedition to Battle of Chaeroneia,

372 ; other mention of, i. 113 ct

seq., 126 ct seq., 201, 202, 225 et

seq., 230, 238 et seq., 243, 248,

254, 258 et seq., 265 et seq., 269,

278 et seq., 291 et seq., 299 et seq.
;

ii. 1, 5 ct seq., 11, 13, 20 et seq.,

26 et seq., 21, 33, 51, 62, 65, 66,

90, 92, 107, 111 et seq., 118 et seq.,

133, 135 et seq., 137 et seq., 143,

146, 153 et seq., 160, 164 et seq.,

171, 173 ct seq., 178 et seq., 182,

184 et seq., 192, 199 et seq., 206 et

seq., 209 et seq., 224 et seq., 243,

247, 250 et seq., 254, 256, 263,

266, 272

Athos, ii. 154

Attica, i. 122, 243, 259, 285 ; ii. 46,

104, 151 etseq., 179, 203, 209, 210,

221, 259

VOL. II

Atticism, the Augustan* t Ixil ;

Lysiaa the representative of,

142 ; and ABiauism, easeatial dif-

ference between, in Oratory, ii.

441 ; revival of, it« different effecU

on Greece and on Home, 451

Atticists, the Greek, their view of

Asianism, ii. 453

Augustan age, the rivalry of Attieiam

and Asianism decided in, i. IxiL

et seq. ; representative Attici«t« of,

ii. 452 ct seq. ; declamations of the,

i. 46 ; ii. 448

Autocrator, ii. 248

Batrachus, the agent of the Thirty,

i. 279

Boeotia, i. S2 ct seq. ; and Athens,

121 ; the Revolution of 447 B.C.

in, 129 ; other mention of, 126,

238, 242, 251 ; ii. 10, 114, 178

ctscq., 190

Boeotian Confederacy, ii. 175

Boeotiis, Demosthenes Against, con-

ceniing tlu Name, ii. 302

Bosporus, ii. 223 ct seq.

Brachyllus, i. 143

Bi-asidas, i. 30 ; ii. 193

Brougham, on Demosthenes and

Burke, i. Ixxxvi. ; on Greek and

Roman oratory compared, ciii.

Burke, i. Ixxxv. ct seq.

Biisiris, see Isocrates

Byzantium, iL 91, 135, 168, 179, 182

cl seq., 204

Cadmeia, the, ii. 150, 156, 178

Cadmus, ii. 29, 102, 114

Caecilius of Calacte, on the Attic

Orators, i. l.\ii., 28, 44, 91, 191 ei

seq., 192; ii. 76; and Dionysius,

452 et seq. ; special work of, 453

Calamis, ii. 71

Callias, i. 81 et seq^ 105, 117, 125,

130, 277, 283 a aeq.

Callias, Speech Fur, see LytiM

Calliclts, Demosthenes AgainM^ it

302

Callimachus, iL 71, 302

Callinuichus, Against, see Isocntes

Callippus, ii. 137

2u
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Callisthenes, ii. 443

Callistratus, ii. 68, 176, 185

Calvus, Gaius Licinius, i. 190 ; ii.

450

Canning, i. Ixxxi.

Caria, ii. 102, 112, 160

Carthage, Dionysius defeats, i. 199
;

other mention of, ii. 87, 188

Catana, i. 199

Ceos, ii. 219

Cephalus, father of Lysias, i. 140
;

mentioned in Plato's Re2nibUc,

142 ; date of his settlement at

Athens, 143 ; hospitable character

of, 143 ; a member of the privileged

class of resident-aliens at Athens,

145 ; and Socrates, 150

Cephalus, a supporter of Andocides,

i. 81, 114

Cephisius, i. 81, 112 et seq., 117,

277 etseq., 281

Cephisodorus, ii. 7, 275, 430

Cersobleptes, ii. 25, 184

Chabrias, ii. 25

Chaeroneia, battle of, ii. 1, 16, 19,

22, 29 etseq., 153

Chalcedon, the Revolt of, i. 108
;

other mention of, ii. 58, 91, 130

Chalcidian Hippobotae, ii. 265

Chalcis, ii. 265

Chares, i. 130 ; ii. 25, 204

Charicles, i. 103

Charidemus, ii. 25

Charmides, i. 101, 125

Chatham, character of his eloquence,

i. ciii.

Chersonese, Miltiades sent to the, i.

128 ; other mention of, ii. 166,

184, 254

Chios, i. 254 ; ii. 6, 135, 158, 161,

179, 182 et seq., 189, 198, 204,

249

Cicero, Attic perorations in, i. cii.
;

on the School of Isocrates, ii. 12
;

points of resemblance between Iso-

crates and, 32 ; his account of

Lysias, i. 146 ; on the characteris-

tics of the plain style of oratory,

158 ; his criticism of Lysias, 190
;

his place in the history of oratori-

cal prose, ii. 450 ; his view of

Asianism, 453 ; other mention of,

i. 146 ; ii. 58, 69

Cicynna, i. 297

Cilicia, ii. 19, 106, 108, 160, 171 etseq.

Cimon, i. 127 et seq., 136

Ciron, see Isaeus

Citium, ii. 109

Cittus, ii. 225

Claudian, i. cv.

Clearchus, General under Cyrus the

Younger, ii. 115, 170

Clearchus, of Heracleia, ii. 247

Cleisthenes, i. 128, 246 ; ii. 27, 143,

202, 207

Cleitarchus, ii. 443

Cleombrotus, ii. 175

Cleomenes, his expedition against

the Peisistratidae, i. 122

Cleommis of Methymna, ii. 248

Cleon, i. 30, 39 ; ii. 305

Cleonymus, see Isaeus

Cleophon, i. 221 ; ii. 188

Cleruchiae, the, ii. 155

Clytaemnestra, ii. 92

Cnidus, i. 202, 230 ; ii. 46, 108, 115,

159, 218, 224

Coccus, i. 88

Comedy, attitude of, towards the New
Culture, i. cxxviii. ; sympathy of

Lysias and Hypereides with, ii.

383

Conon, i. 82, 93, 230, 233 ; ii. 9,

64, 90, 107, 159 et seq., 169, 206,

216 et seq., 249

Conon, Demosthenes Against, ii. 302

Corax, i. cxix. et seq., 144 ; ii. 130

Corcyra, i. 25, 71 ; ii. 138, 249

Corinth, i. 82, 126, 131, 199, 201
;

ii. 159, 189, 193 et seq., 200

Corinth, battle of, i. 273

Corinthian War, the, i. 82, 93, 199,

201, 218, 222, 225, 228 ; ii. 353
Coroneia, battle of, i. 273

Cos, ii. 182, 204

Cotys, ii. 25

Council of the Four Hundred, Ando-
cides imprisoned by the, i. 84 ; ap-

pearance of Andocides before the,

112, 118 ; other mention of the,

108, 212, 247 etseq., 287

Cresphontes, ii. 197
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Crisa, ii. 179

Crithote, ii. 25, 138

Critias, i. 88, 92, 165, 261 ; ii. 5,

91, 274, 425

Criton, ii. 48 ct scq.

Cronus, i. 40

Crown, On the, Demosthenes, ii. 408

et 8eq. ; compared with Lysiaa

Against EratosUiencs, i. 264

Ctesicles, i. 229

Ctesiphon, origin of the case against,

ii. 399

Cyclades, the, ii. 112, 158, 218

Cycnus, ii. 101

Cydathene, the deme, i. 70

Cynaxa, ii. 170

Cynics, paradoxes of the, ii. 99

Cynosarges, ii. 31

Cynossema, battle of, ii. 46

Cyprus, Andocides imprisoned in, i.

78 et seq. ; Andocides settles in,

79 ; Athens supplied with com
from, 107 ; the reforms effected

by Evagoras in, ii. 107 ; otherwise

mentioned, i. 115, 230 et seq., 232,

278 ; ii. 80, 91, 105 et seq., 109,

134, 136, 157, 160 et seq., 171,

188

Cyrene, ii. 200

Cyrus the Elder, ii. 169, 173

Cyrus the Younger, ii. 16, 115, 159 ;

his facilities for invading Asia

compared with those of Philip,

171 ; his conduct at Cynaxa,

252

Cythera, i. 230 ; ii. 156

Cyzicus, battle of, i. 108, 293

Damnippus, i. 147 et seq.

Danaus, ii. 29, 102, 114

Dareius Hystaspis, ii. 119, 153

Daton, ii. 189

Debate, its influence on Modern Ora-

tory, i. Ixxxi.

Decade, the, of Attic Orators, i. Ixiii.

Deceleia, flight of ultra-oligarchs to,

i. 11 ; Agis occupies, 139 ; the

Spartan occupation of, 254 ; the

Attic deme of, 299 ; other mention

of, 103, 108 ; ii. 179

Deinarchus, i. 190 ; ii. 265, 374

Dellum, L 136

Deloe, the Confederacy of, it 13

Delphi, golden statue of GorgiM at,

i. 198 ; the oracle at, iL 197 ; other

mention of, 120, 168, 196

Delphinion, the, i. 257, 267, 271 ; ii

296

Demaratus, ii. 29r>

Deme-registers, revihion 01, n. 861

Demeter, ii. 151

Demetrius Phalereus, the only db-
tinguished orator formed in the

school of Aristotle, ii, 442 ; Cicero

dates the decline from, 443 ; his

style, ih.

Democracy, early Greek, place of

eloquence in, i. cix. ; the Athenian,

before Peisistratus, ii. 117

Demonicus, see Isocrates

Demosthenes, and Lysiaa, i. 191 et

seq. ; on the war with Persia, ii.

20 ; the first Philippic of, 211 ;

and Isneus, 270, 301 ; engaged in

Private Causes, 302 ; a glance at

the careers of Isaeus and, ib. ; in

Public Causes, 303 ; in Politics,

ih. ; his likeness to Isaeus in com-
position and in treatment of sub-

ject-matter, 304 ; manifold qualities

of his oratory, 309 ; various colour-

ing of his private speeches, 310;
his place in the development of

Attic Oratory, 397 ; his speech

On the Croum, 408 et seq. ; enthusi-

asm of, its distinctive character,

417 ; Roman followers of, 451
;

other mention of, i. 22, 35, 108,

164, 184 ; ii. 2, 16, 25, 43, 68. 69,

63, 68, 175, 204, 211, 267 et Mq.,

275 et seq., 286, 289, 800, 806

et scq.

Dercyllidas, ii. 169

Diagoras of ^lelos, i. 84, 278

Diagoras, the father of Isaeus, ii. 266

Dialectic, its beginnings in Ionia,

i. cxi. ; its influence on Attic

Tragedy, cxxviii.

Dicaeogenes, see Isaeus

Diipolia, the, L 60

Diocleides, I 73, 116. liOHmq., 125

Diocles, i. 279
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Diodorus, i. 121, 130, 199 ; ii. 243,

249

Diodotus, i. 30, 61, 293 et seq. ; ii.

255 e^ seq.

Diogeiton, see Lysias

Diognetus, i. 226 et seq.

Diomnestus, son of Diognetus, i. 226

Diomnestus, brother of Isocrates,

ii. 3

Dionysia, the, i. 275 et seq. ; ii. 188

Dionysiodorus, i. 266, 268

Dionysius, the accuser of Agoratus,

i. 267, 270, 291 et seq.

Dionysius of Heracleia, ii. 247

Dionysius, the Elder, Tyrant of Syra-

cuse, Lysias takes part in an em-

bassy to, i. 151 ; Embassy at the

Olympic Festival of 388 B.C. from,

199 ; the enemy of Greece, 200
;

Lysias inveighs against the envoys

of, 200 ; Aristophanes (the client

of Lysias) takes part in an embassy

to, 230 ; Isocrates and, ii. 18, 87
;

the absolutism of, 87 ; in league

with Sparta, 156 ; Sicily enslaved

by, 161 ; Isocrates and, 63 et seq.,

170 ; Letter of Isocrates to, 239

Dionysius of Halicarnassus, his treat-

ment of the Attic Orators, i. Ixv.
;

on the " austere style " of com-

position, 21, 29 ; on the general

characteristics of the older prose,

23 ; on the excellences which De-

mosthenes borrowed from Thucy-

dides, 35 ; on Antiphon, how to

be understood, 38 et seq. ; mention

of Andocides made by, 87 ; his

recognition of a philological value

in Andocides, 88, 93 ; on the

authenticity of the speech De Pace

attributed to Andocides, 127 et

seq. ; on the date of Lysias' birth,

141 ; on the two Speeches For

IpMcrates, 152 ; on the character-

istics of the "plain" style, 158;
on ethopoiia, 163 ; on the clear-

ness of Lysias, 167 ; on the X'^P'-^

or charm of Lysias, 173 ; on the

inventive fertility of Lysias, 175
;

on the difference between the sys-

tems of arrangement in Lysias and

Isocrates, 176 ; on the skill of

Lysias in narrative, 178 ; on the

defects of Lysias, 183 ; the best

critic of Lysias, 191 ; the number
of Lysias' authentic works accord-

ing to, 194 ; fragments of speeches

by Lysias preserved only by, 195

et seq. ; makes no mention of an

Epitaphius by Lysias, 204 ; on the

Deliberative Speech by Lysias,

207 ; rejects the statement of

Aphareus that Isocrates never

wrote a forensic speech, ii. 7 ; on the

position of Isocrates as a teacher,

12; on the "smooth harmony"

of Isocrates, 53 ; on the represent-

atives of the " smooth " style, 55
;

on the Areopagiticus of Isocrates,

63 ; on the arrangement of Iso-

crates, 65 et seq. ; on the lessons

derivable from, &Q ; contrasts a

passage from the De Face of Isocr.

with a passage from the Third

Olynthiac, 68 ; on the works

ascribed to Isocrates, 76 ; on the

authenticity of the Ad Demonicum,

82 ; on the renown enjoyed by the

Fanegyricus, 163 ; on the Fhilip-

pus of Isocrates, 174 ; on the De
Face of Isocrates, 192 ; signifi-

cance of Isaeus, as viewed by, 274
;

proems of Lysias and Isaeus com-

pared by, 279 ; on the art of

Isaeus, 290 ; on the style of proof

used by Lysias and Isaeus, 292 et

seq. ; on the superiority of Isaeus

to Lysias in arrangement {oUo-

vofda), 300 ; his criticism must be

accepted with a reserve, 301 ; and

Caecilius, the character of their

work, 452 et seq. ; special work of,

453 ; extract from, on the decline

and revival of Oratory, 454 et seq.
;

other references to, i. 166, 295
;

ii. 132

Diophanes, i. 246

Diophantus the Athenian, ii. 249

Diotimus, i. 232

Diphilus, i. 108

Dorian conquest of Peloponnesus, ii.

196 e^ seq.
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Dracon, ii. 159

Drys, a town of Thrace, ii. 25

EcoLRsiA, the contests of the, i. 33
;

business of the, prefaced by an

anathema on any citizen who shall

make overtures to the barbarian,

ii. 160

Eetioneia, the fortifying of, i. 10
;

the revolt at, 11

Egesta, i. 126

EgJ'Pt, Chabrias in, ii. 25 ; the civil-

isation of, 93 et scq. ; resistance

of, to Persia, 158 ; revolts of, from

Persia, 160, 171 ; disasters in

Egypt brought about by Imperial

party at Athens, 188 ; Athenian

hopes from, 199

Elateia, ii. 408 et seq.

Eleven, the, i. 257, 267, 284 ; ii.

143

Eleusis, the Mysteries of, i. 72, 80,

117

Eleusis, i. 247, 259, 277, 281

Eleusinian Temple, i. 113 ; statue

of Isocrates in the, ii. 32

Elis, ii. 189

Empedocles, i. cxvii.

Enthymeme, ii. 291 et seq.

Eos, ii. 101

Epameinondas, ii. 1, 16, 176, 193,

245

Epaphus, ii. 93

Ephesus, i. 293

Ephialtes, ii. 212 et seq.

Ephorus, the historian, a pupil of

Isocrates, ii. 13, 46, 55, 68, 276,

430

Epichares, i. 81, 102, 114, 117, 277,

282

Epicheireme, ii. 291 et seq.

Epicrates, see Lysias

Epidaurus, ii. l^Zetseq., 200

Epideictic Oratory, its influence on

Deliberative, ii. 369 et scq. ; its re-

lation to the national literature,

427 ; ultimate cause of its decline,

437 e< seq.

Epigenes, i. 246 ; ii. 281

Epilycus, i. 81

EpUaphius, see Lysias

Erasiphon, i. 297

ErssiBtratus, i. 297

Eraton, On the Propaiy of, tee Lyaitt
Eratosthenes, impeachment of, L 140

148, 150, 161 ; Speech AgainaL, tee

Lysias

Eratosthenes, On the Murder of, aee

Lysias

Erchia, the deme of, ii. 2

Eretria, defeat of the Athenian fleet

at, i. 212

Ergocles, Against, see Lysias

Erichthonius, ii. 116

Eristics, the, il 8, 36, 48, 65, 125 e/

seq., 130, 144

Eroticus, in Plato's Phaedrus, i. 801

ct seq.

Erskine, i. Ixxxiv., cii.

F3teocles, i. 42

flthopoiia, i, 169

£thos in Isaeus, ii. 284

Euboea, Miltiades and the war in, i.

126 ; the war of Athens with, 127 ;

the revolt of Megara and, 129

;

Athenian franchise jmrtly given to

the towns of, 206 ; ravaged by
Thebes, ii. 168 ; the revolt of, 265

Eubulns, his law res|>ecting the Theo*

neon, ii. 25 ; the jjolicy of, 27

Eucleides, i. 103, 117, 214, 259; il

9, 39

Eucrates, On t/ie Property of, m«
Lysias

Eudemian Ethics, the, i. 18

Eumalfies, Si)eech For, see Isaeus

Eumenides, the, i. 40, 41 ; ii. 212

Eumolpidae, the, i. 278

Eumolpus, ii. 153

Eunomus, ii. 137

Euphemus, i. 125

Euphiletus, Speech For, see lateiu

Euphiletus, one of the hermocopidae,

i. 73, 75, 102

Eupolis, ii. 292

Euripides, his true greatness, L xcvit ;

fallacy involved in calling him the

most "human" of the Greek tra-

gedians, ib.

Euripides, i. 24, 198 ; ii 55

Europe, ii. 101. 159. 161 et seq., 173

Eurybiades, ii. 113
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Eurystheus, i. 202 ; ii. 119, 152, 174,

196

Euth5'-demus, brother of Lysias, i.

143 et seq.

Euthydemus of Plato, ii. 48, 128

Euthynus, Speech Against, see Iso-

crates

Euxine, the corn - trade between

Athens and the, i. 79, 108 ; ii.

225

Evagoras, king of the Cyprian Sala-

mis, how he won the throne, ii.

105 ; his reforms in Cyprus, 107
;

his friendship with Conon, ih. ; his

war with Perseus, 108; other men-

tion of, i. 79, 230 ; ii. 83, 88, 103

etseq., 157, 159

Evandrus, Speech Against, see Lysias

"Figure" and "trope," ii. 60

Five Hundred, Senate of, i. 243

Florence, civic sentiment in, com-

pared with the Athenian, i. cxxxii.

Galen, 1. 225

Gelon, i. 141

Gerousia, the, ii, 118

Gorgias of Leontini, i. cxx. et seq.

;

senior to Antiphon, 2 ; his speech

at Olympia, 198 ; influence of, on

Isocrates, ii. 5 ; at Olympia, 17
;

figure of, in a group representing

Isocrates with his teachers, 32

;

the error of, respecting prose-

rhythm, 57; introduced "figures

of language " into Greek Rhetoric,

60 ; date of his death, 90
;
pre-

ferred to Polycrates by Jason of

Pherae, ib. ; the Helenae En-
comium ascribed to, 97 ; the para-

doxes of Protagoras and, 99 ; the

fortune bequeathed by, 139 ; on
Hellenic unity, 149 ; and Thucy-
dides, 424 ; and Isocrates, 427

Gorgias of Plato, ii. iS et seq.

Gorgias of Athens, ii. 444

Graphe ParanomOn, the, i. 149, 224,

et seq.

Grattan, 1. Ixxxii.

Greek Art, ideal character of, ii. 437

Gylippus, ii. 199

Hagnias, On the Property of, see

Isaeus

Haliartus, i. 242, 251, 253

Halicarnassus, i. 217 ; ii. 11

Halys, R., ii. 113, 210

Harpocration, i. 5, 127, 132, 137, 204,

211, 228, 250, 256, 279, 292 ; ii. 82

Hecatomnus, ii. 160

Hegesias, ii. 443

Hegesippus, ii. 295

Helenae Encomium, see Isocrates

Hellanicus, the genealogist, i. 71

Hellas, the intellectual gi-owth of, in

5th cent. B.C., i. 18 ; the counsel

of Gorgias to, 198 ; Lysias on the

duty of, 199 ; the political life of,

201 ; visit of the Persian fleet to,

202 ; in the 4th century B.C., ii.

13 ; the zeal of Isocrates for, 33
;

the Cyprian Salamis an outpost of,

109; state of, in 380 B.C., 149;

Athens and, 151 et seq.; Isocrates

on the condition of, 155 ; hatred of

barbarians throughout, 160 ; Asia

unable to resist, 174 ; Isocrates on

the state of, 246 ; other mention

of, 65 etseq., 87, 94, 302, 105, 107

et seq., 111-115 inch, 118, 119,

122, 135, 161 et seq., 165, 167 et

seq., 168 et seq., 180 et seq., 185 et

seq., 193, 199, 201, 203, 206, 209,

246, 253, 257, 263

Hellenes, 'the, ii. 112, 159 et seq.,

163, 168, 170 et seq., 175

Hellenism, beginnings of a cosmopoli-

tan, ii. 15, 20 ; and old Hellas,

gulf between, 439

Hellespont, i. 213, 216, 238, 241,

261, 278; ii. 115, 138, 189

Helots, the, ii. 197, 200

Hephaestia, the, i. 80

Hera, ii. 101

Heracleia, ii. 247

Heracleidae, the, ii. 46, 152, 167,

196 et seq., 245

Heracleion, the, ii. 26

Heracles, i. 200, 202 ; ii. 18, 31, 81,

94, 100, 120, 167 et seq., 172, 196,

245

Hermae, the affair of the, i. 70, 72,

113, 116, 118, 124, 138
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Herraagoras of Temnos, ii. 446

Hermes, i. 71

Hermippus of Smyrna, ii. 12

Hermogenes, i. 4, 67, 90 ct scq.^ 92,

192 ; ii. 66, 299

Hermon, i. 148

Herodes, the murder of, see Antiphon

Herodes Attieus, L 88, 92

Herodotus, i. 19, 32, 122 ; ii. 96

Heroes, chronology of the, ii. 94

Hesiod, ii. 55, 85, 111

Hieron of Syracuse, ii. 21

Hieronymus, i. 230

Hippias, son of Peisistratus, expulsion

of, from Athens, i. 122, 123

Hippias, the Sophist, at Olympia, i.

198

Hippias, i. cxiii.

Hippocrates, the palaestra of, ii. 29

Hippocrates, Against the Sons of, see

Lysias. Isaeus against the sons

of, ii. 281

Hipponicus, father of Demonicus, ii.

81

Homer, ii. 34, 85, 102, 111, 160

Homeric Poems, their estimate and

illustrations of eloquence, i. cvii.

;

speeches of, modern in character,

ib.; oratory of, aristocratic, not

civil, cviii.

Hortensius, ii. 449

Hyperbolus, ostracism of, i. 131
;

saying of Plato Comicus about,

135 ; at Athens, 139 ; contrasted

with Miltiades and others, ii. 188

Hypereides, Lysias classed with, i.

192 ; a representative pupil of

Isocrates, ii. 12
;
points of contact

between Isocrates and, 68 ; char-

acter of, 381 ; his relation to Iso-

crates, 382 ; his relation to Lysias,

ib. ; his symimthy with comedy,

383 ; compared to Sheridan, 384
;

style of, ib. ; estimate of, in the

treatise On Sublimity, 385 ; his

Speech For Enxenippns, 387
;

his Funeral Oration, 389 ; com-

pared %vith Lycurgus, 393 ; Roman
followers of, 450

Idrieus, ii. 171

Illyria, ii. 167

Imbrog, i. 82, 126

Inheritance, Athenian rales of, it 818

Ion, i. 154

Ionia, the Practical Oaltnre of, L

ex., cxiv., 278; ii. 138, 161

Ionic School, the, i. 68

Iphicrates, ii. 25, 138, 372

Isaeus, a student of Lysiaa, L 189

;

the life of, significance of ita com-

I»arative obscurity, il 268
;
parent-

age of, 264
;
probable date of birth

of, ib.; citizenship of, 265; hi*

education, 266 ; and Lysiaa, 287 ;

forensic work of, 267 ; speechet of,

268 ; and Demosthenes, ib. et seq.;

death of, 271 ; satirised by Theo-

pompus, 272 ; style of, 274 et seq.
;

distinction of, according to Diony-

sius, 275 ; compared with Lysias,

276 ; diction of, ib. ; composition

of, 278 ; proems of, compared with

those of Lysias, 279 ; ethos in,

284 ; his use of figures, ib. ; his

avoidance of hiatus, 287 ; his

treatment of subject-matter, ib.;

his variety of arrangement, 288 ;

his proem, ib. ; liis narrative, 289 ;

his iteration in argument, 297 ; his

epilogue, 298; and Lysias, compared

to schools of painting, t*. ; Her-

mogenes on, 299 ; and Lysiaa, sum-

mary, 301 ; and Demosthenes, ib,
;

and Demosthenes, careers of, 802 ;

"agonistic" quality of, 805; ex-

ample from, 306 ; his relation to

Demosthenes, 311 ;
principal class

of his speeches—the KXripucol, SI A ;

classification of the xXr/fuKol X^TOt,

314 ; agonistic epilogue a peculi-

arity of, 307 ; his place in Attic

Oratory between d^/Xeca and

Setpdrns, 310 ; his style composite

yet independent, 31 1 ; his i

wholly forensic, 313 ; his

almost wholly private, ib.; sub-

jects of his speeches, 314; Athenian

testamentary succession, illostimted

by speeches of, 815; typical

speeches of, 364 ; character of his

speeches, ib.; frsfpneuts of, 864 d
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seq.', other references to, i. 39,

166, 168, 176 et seq., 192 et seq.;

ii. 12, 68, 91

Against the Demesmen, ii. 283

On the Estate of ApoUodoms, ii.

264, 325 et seq.

On the Estate of Aristarchus, ii. 333

et seq.

On the Estate of Astyphilus, ii. 330

et seq.

On the Estate ofDicaeogenes, ii. 268,

349

On the Estate of Hagnias, ii. 277,

355 et seq.

On the Estate of Ciron, ii. 268, 327

et seq.

On the Estate of Cleonymus, ii. 268,

319 et seq.

On the Estate of Menecles, ii. 268,

336 et seq.

On the Estate of Nieostratus, ii. 271,

322 et seq.

On the Estate of Philoctcmon, ii. 268,

270, 289, 343 et seq. ; epilogue of,

307

On the Estate of Pyrrhus, ii. 340

et seq.

Defence of a Guardian, ii. 281

For Eumathes, ii. 280

For Euphiletus, ii. 268, 294 etseq.,

360 et seq.

Isocrates, younger than Lysias, i. 142;

life of, ii. 1 ; birth and parentage

of, 2 ; augury of Platonic Socrates

respecting, 3 ; his early relations

with the Sophists, 4 ; his life to

404 B.C., 5 ; his stay at Chios, 404-

403 B.C., 6 ; his life at Athens as a

writer for the law-courts, 403-393

B.C., 7 ; his later repudiation of

Forensic Rhetoric, ih.; beginning

of his career as an educator and
a publicist, 8; his "Discourse

against the Sophists," tft. ; leading

ideas of Isocratic culture, 9 ; first

period of his school, 392-378 B.C.,

ih. ; second period, 376-351 B.C.,

10; third period, 351-338 b.c, 11

;

renown of his school, 12 ; his re-

presentative pupils, ih. ; his influ-

ence as a political writer, 13 ; and

contemporary Greece, 13 ; the three

special evils in the time of, 16
;

recommends war against Persia,

17 ; his theory respecting war with

Persia, 19 ; his relation with Philip

of Macedon, 20 ; tendency towards

Monarchy in the age of, 21 ; his

view of Hellenic destinies compared

with Aristotle's, 23 ; and Athens,

24 ; on Foreign Policy, 26 ; on

Home Policy, 27 ; his private life,

28 ; his death, 29 ; difficulties in

the ordinary account of his death,

ih. ; tomb of, 31 ; character of, 32

;

his theory of culture, 34 et seq.
;

usage of the term "philosophy"

in the time of, ih. ; modern preju-

dice against him caused by his use

of this term, 35 ; his relation to

his professional brethren, 39 ; what

he means by "Sophist," ib.; his

"philosophy," ib.; his distinctive

merits as a popular educator, 40
;

his largeness of view, 41 ; his moral

tone, 42 ; his thoroughness of

method, 43 ; his desire of perma-

nent result, 45 ; summary of his

merits as an orator, 46 ; and the

Socratics, ih.; his relation to So-

crates, 47 ; supposed references of

Plato to, ib. ; his supposed refer-

ences to Plato, 48 ; his preference

of opinion to knowledge, 49 ; sum-

mary, probable relations between

Plato and Isocrates, 50 ; less an

orator than an artist in rhetorical

prose, 51 ; his distinctive aim, 52
;

composition of, 56 ; develops the

idea of a literary prose-rhythm,

ib. ; his development of the peri-

odic style, 58 ; his use of figures,

60 ; his earlier and later manner,

62 ; his avoidance of hiatus, 63
;

his treatment of subject-matter,

64 ; his invention, ib. ; his ar-

rangement, 65 ; compared with the

practical orator, 66 ; his real pro-

vince and his influence on con-

temporaries, 68 ; his later influence

as represented by Cicero, 69 ;
his

influence on the Greek Language,
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70 ; modern analogue for his ora-

tory, 71 ; works of, 76 et Mq.\

text of his works, 77 ; Wolf's

classification of his works, ih.
;

objections to the preceding, 78
;

another classification, ih. ; on public

opinion at Athens, 110
;
personal

vindication of, 111 ; on Early

Athens, 123 ; conversant not with

Forensic Rlietoric but with Pan-

hellenic politics, 134 ; on the

Sophistic system, 141 ; on syco-

phants, 143 ; on the present con-

dition of Hellas, 155 ; his apjieal

to Sparta, 157 ; on the position of

Persia, ih.\ on the real weakness

of Persia, 158 ; on the cause of

Persian weakness, 159 ; the Parugy-

riciis his greatest work, 163 ; on

the miseries of the Plataeans, 180
;

on alien intruders, 186 ; on Dema-
gogues, 190 ; on the Spartan Kings,

191 ; on Sparta's title to Messene,

196 ; on the old Democracy, 207
;

on the Areiopagus, 208 ; on the

Thirty Tyrants, 209 ; on the Demo-
cracy of his time, 210 ; his definition

of Rhetoric, 258 ; apophthegms

ascribed to, 260 ; and Isaeus, 266
;

a Normal Prose founded by, 427 ;

comparison of, with Lysias, ib. ; as

a teacher, 428 ; character of Iso-

cratic prose, ib. ; influence of Iso-

cratic prose on History -writing,

429 ; rivals of Isocratic prose, 430
;

its standard character from about

350 B.C., ib. ; its influence on Plato,

430 etseq.; on Xenophon, 432; as a

theorist superior to Aristotle, 433 ;

influence of, on Modern Prose, 434;

other references to, i. 22, 34, 35,

133, 152, 164, 167, 168, 169, 176,

192 ; ii. 95, 96, 97, 98, 102,

104, 108, 110, 122, 123, 124, 125,

127, 128, 129, 130, 131, 132, 164,

165, 175, 261, 275, 277, 297, 427

Isocrates, Aeginctims of^ ii. 218, 290

Against Euthyyuis, ii. 7, 80, 215,

221 et scq.

Against tJic Sopliists, ii. 8, 36, 48,

et seq. 124, 130, 141

Agaiiut Lcehites, ii. 215

Archidamtu, ii. 193

Areopagiticua, ii. 71, 202

Antidosis, ii. 131

Art of Rhetcric, ii. 76

Busiris, ii. 89

De Bigis, ii. 7, 77, 215

De Pace, ii. 10, 14, 26, ei ieq., «8,

• 77, 131, 182, 193, 203

Evagoras, it 10, 77, 108

Fragmcnt3, ii. 258

Hclenae Encomium, ii. 8, 10, 49,

etseq., 52, 65, 71, 74, 77, 89 rf

seq., 96 et scq., 99, 101 et »eq.,

125, 128, 162

Letter to Alexander, ii. 253

Letter to Antipater, ii. 254

Letter to Archidamus, ii. 244

Letter to Deinonicus, ii. 10, 47, 77,

80 et seq., 261

LeUer to the Rulers of Mytilene, iL

249

Letter to Nicoclcs, ii 83 ^ sc4f.

Letter to Philip, ii. 165, 251, 256

Letter to Timotheus, ii. 247

Nicoclcs, or the Cyprians, iL 86

Panathcnaicus, ii. 110

Panegyricus, i. 201 ; ii. 18, 17,

148, 163

Plataiciis, ii. 175, 181

TrapezUicus, ii. 228

Isocrates of ApoUonia, iL 11, 13

Isotimides, decree of, L 74, 81, 109,

\U etseq., 116, 125

Italian Republics compared with the

Greek, L cxxxiL ; iL 419

Italy, i. 183 ; iL 161, 188, 189, 200

Jason of Pherae, ii. 18, 24, 173,

242, 248

Lacedaemon, see Sparta

Laconism, iL 179

Lamius, ii. 249

Lampsacus, ii. 98

Larisaeana, the, ii. 45

Leagnis, i. 81

Leda, ii. 100

Lemnos, L 82, 126

Leochares, iL 32
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Leodamas, i. 237, 239 ; ii. 12

Leogoras, i. 71, 74, 116, 121

Leon, i. 114

Leontini, i. 199 ; ii. 139

Leptines, Demosthenes Against, ii.

303

Lesbos, i. 216 ; ii. 249

Leucani, ii. 186

Leuctra, ii. 168, 190, 195

Libya, ii. 93 et seq.

Lindus, Antiplion's speech on the

tribute paid by, i. 5

Lochites, see Isocrates

Logistae, the Ten, i. 220

Long Walls, see Athens

Lyceum, the, ii. 8, 111

Lycinus, i. 56

Lycophron, ii. 242

Lycurgus, i. 93 ; ii. 12, 118, 374 ct

seq., 393

Lydia, ii. 161

Lydus, i. 74, 116, 121

Lysander, i. 251, 254 ; ii. 5, 138,

221

Lysias, the " plainness " of, i. 96,

166 ; closely associated with the

Athenian democracy, 140
;
parent-

age of, ih. ; date of his birth,

141 ; at Thurii, 144 ; a student of

the Sicilian School, ib. ; his life at

Athens from 412 to 405 B.C., 145
;

accused of Atticising, and driven

from Thurii, 144 ; earliest work of,

146
;

persecuted by the Thirty,

146 ; aids the Exiles, 148 ; his

industry as a speech-writer, 150
;

and the Thirty, 149 ; his speech in

connexion with the protest of

Archinus, ib. ; the professional

life of, ih. ; story of his writing a

defence for Socrates, 150 ; at

Olympia, 151 ; chronological limit

of his known work, 152 ; date of

his death, 153 ; character of, 153
;

style of, 155 et seq. ; the representa-

tive of the "plain" style, 157,

161 ; originality of, 159 ; his com-
position, 163 ; special character-

istics of his style, 162
;
purity of

his diction, 164 ; his clearness and
conciseness, 167, 168 : the ethos

of, ih. ; vividness of his style, 168
;

the Roman critics of, 172 ; the

"propriety" and the "charm"
of, ih. ; his treatment of subject-

matter, 174 ; his invention and

his method of arrangement, 175 ;

his proem, 177 ; excels in nar-

rative, 178 ; his power as regards

rhetorical proof, ib. ; the epilogues

of, 179 ; his tact and humour,

179 ; his sarcasm, 181 ; his defects

as an orator, ih. ; the limits of

pathos in, 181 ; his eloquence

rarely passionate, 183 ; his place

in the history of Rhetoric, 188
;

the ancient critics upon, 189
;

Plato's satire upon, ib. ; Cicero's

model of Attic refinement, 190
;

and Demosthenes, 191 ct seq. ; and
his successors, 192 ; the Plutarchic

biographer, 194
;

proportion of

extant to lost works of, 195
;

condition of the extant speeches,

ib. ; arrangement in the MSS.,

196 ; the Epideictic Speeches of,

197 ; the Olympiacus of, compared

with the Fanegyricus of Isoci'ates,

201 ; Deliberative Speeches of,

205 ; Forensic Speeches in Public

Causes, 208 ; distinctive qualities

of the Speech on the Property of

the brother of Nicias, 226 ; Speech

For the Soldier spurious, 230 ; not

the author of the Speech Against

Andocides, 280 ; Speech of, quoted

in the Fhaedrus of Plato, 301 et

seq. ; the earliest writer of Erotic

discourse, 305 ; Letters of, 311
;

at Olympia, ii. 17 ; his sympathy

with comedy, 383 ; Roman fol-

lowers of, 450 ; other references

to, i. 19, 31, 34, 35 et seq., 64 et

seq., 87 et seq., 93, 95, 132, 270 et

seq., 272, 276, 280, 287, et seq., 291

et seq. ; ii. 2, et seq., 34, 55 et seq.,

149, 164, 220 et seq., 263, 266 et

seq., 274 et seq., 284, 285, 288, 290,

298 etseq., 426

Against Aesehines, i. 310

Against Agoratus, i. 175, 265

Against Alcihiades, i. 251
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Against Andocides, i. 277

Against ArcJiebiades, i. 309 ; ii.

282

Against the Comdealers, i. 210,

221

Against Diogciton, i. 177, 195,

211, 293 ct seq.

Against Epicrates, i. 210, 217 et

seq.

Against the Sons <Jf Hippocrates, i.

309 ; ii. 281

Against Eratosthcius, i. 150, 155,

169 etseq., 184 ct seq., 211, 256

ct seq.

Against Ergocles, i. 210, 215 ct

seq.
, 235 et seq.

Against Evandrus, i. 180, 196,

210, 237 et seq., 244, 249

Against Cinesias, i. 306

Against Nieidcs (lost), i. 196, 238

Against Nicomachus, \. 181, 210,

218

Against Pancleon, i. 197, 209, 211,

298

Against Philocratcs, i. 235 et seq.

Against Philon, i. 210, 243

Against Th€omn6stus, i. 211, 229,

289, 292, 298

Against Tisis, \. 307

Defence on a charge of taking

bribes, i. 196, 210, 214 et seq.

Defence on a charge of seeking to

abolish the Democracy, i. 210,

245

Defence against Simon, i. 211, 272,

276

For the Invalid, i. 210, 249

For Iphicrates, i. 152

For Callias, i. 196, 211, 283

For Mantitheus, i. 181, 210, 240
et seq.

For Fherenicus, i. 152, 307 ; ii.

279

For Polystratus, i. 146, 210, 211
et seq.

For the Soldier, i. 210, 227 ct seq.,

229

On tlie Property of AristopJiancs, i.

230, 269

On tJie Property of Eraton, \. 196,

211, 296

On the Property of EucrcUes, i. 196,

22Setscq., 231, 266

On the Murder of EratostJunes, i.

209 etscq., 271 ct seq., 292

On the Sacred Olive, i. 211, 284

7'o his Companions, i. 300

On the Confiscation of tlie Property

of the Brother of Nicias, i. 210,

223 ct seq.

On Wounding with Intent, i. 196

211, 273

Epitaphius, i. 161, 196, 203 et seq.

Olympiacus, i. 152, 184 et seq.,

195, 199, 201, 204, 206 et seq.
;

ii. 164

Plea for the Constitution, i. 206

Lysimachus, ii. 131 etscq., 140, 144

Lysitheides, ii. 137

Lysitheus, i. 289

Ma ca r ta t us, speech Against

(wrongly ascribed to Demosthenes),

ii. 277, 359

Macedonia, ii. 22, 165 et seq., 169,

174, 204, 25S etscq., 256

Magnetes, the, ii. 167

Mantineia, i. 207; ii. 150, 156, 189

Mantitheus accused in the Hermac
affair, i. 125

Mantitheus, speech For, sec Lysias

Marathon, i. 123 ; ii. 119, 154, 174,

186

Massalia, ii. 200

Mausolus, dynast of Caiia, ii. 10

Megacleides, ii. 29, 132

Megacles, i. 254

Megalopolis, ii. 205

Megara, i. 72, 128 ct seq., 148, 260,

287 ; ii. 168, 190

Megarics, the, ii. 8, 39, 99

Meletus, i. 81, 115, 117, 277, 282

Melissus, ii. 99

Melos, i. 131 ; ii. II4, 138, 154 et

seq., 220-

Meinnon, ii. 101

Memorabilia, Xenophon's, ii. 5, 47

Menecles, speech On the Estate of, see

Isaeus

Menelaus, ii. 101

Menestheus, ii. 138



476 THE ATTIC ORATORS

Menestratus, i. 268

Menexeiius, Plato's, i. 4, 205 ; ii.

225

Messalla Corvinus, ii. 450

Messenia, ii. 45, 114, 193, 196, 200,

201

Metliyrana, i. 55 ; ii. 249

Miltiades, i. 126, 127 ; ii. 146, 188

Minos, ii. 112

Molossia, i. 133

Munychia, i. 265

Mysia, i. 288

Mysteries, the affair of the, i. 116

;

Speech On the, see Lysias

Mytilene, i. 55 ; ii. 179, 249 et seq.
;

To the Hitlers of, see Isocrates

Naucrates, ii. 275

Naupaetus, ii. 114

Nausimachus, Demosthenes Against,

ii. 302

Naxos, i. 199

Nectanebis, ii. 249

Neda, R., ii. 202

Neleus, ii. 196

Neocles, the Boeotarch, ii. 176

Nestor, ii. 114

Niceratus, i. 225

Nicias, the Peace of, i. 126 ; his de-

parture from Athens, 131 ; Lysias

writes a defence for the nephews
of, 182 ; stemma of the family of,

225 ; otherwise mentioned, 6, 131

et seq., 136, 266 ; ii. 221 et seq. ; On
the Proinrty of the Brother of, see

Lysias

Nicides, see Lysias

Nicocles, ii. 103, 104, 109, 134, 136

Nicocles, the Letter to, see Isocrates

Nicocles, or The Cyprians, see Iso-

crates

Nicocreon, ii. 103

Nicomachus, i. 2\^.et seq., 285, 287

Nicomachus, Against, see Lysias

Nicomedes, i. 299

Nicophemus, i. 230 et seq.

Nicostratus, ii. 271, 295

Nicostratus, On the Estate of, see

Isaeus

Nile, R., ii. 93 et seq.

Nomothetae, the, i. 219 et seq.

Odysseus against Palamedes, ascribed

to Alcidamas, ii. 52

Oenoe betrayed by Aristarchus, i. 11

Olympia, i. 151, 198 ; ii. 17, 110,

201, 264

Olymjiiacus, see Lysias

Olympian Zeus, ii. 163

Olympic Festival, i. 198 et seq.; ii.

148

Olympieion, ii. 32

Olynthus, i. 184 ; ii. 148, 150, 156,

203 et seq.

Onetor, ii. 137 ; speeches of Demo-
sthenes against, 302

Onomacles, one of the Four Hundred,

i. 10 ; accused of treason, 11 ; dis-

appearance of, 12

"Orator," the English and Latin

term, compared with the Greek
" rhetor," i. Ixvii. et seq.

Oratory, Ancient, its relation to

ancient Prose, i. Ixviii. ; ancient, a

fine art, Ixix. et seq. ; modern, its

leading characteristics, Ixxvi. et

seq. ; Greek, its special character-

istics, xc. ; Greek, its superiority

to Roman, ciii. et seq. ; modern, its

greatest triumphs won by sudden

bursts, Ixxxviii. ; civil, definition of,

cxxxiii. ; first conditions of, cviii.
;

Athenian, how related to Greek,

cxxix. ;
" Political," as understood

by Hermogenes, 89 ; the three

principal styles of, 157 et seq.
;

"invention" in, 175; "arrange-

ment " in, ih.
;
proem, 177 ; narra-

tive, 178
;

proof, ih. ; epilogue,

179 ; at the Panhellenic festivals,

198 ; development of Deliberative,

ii. 369 ; relation of, to Rhetoric,

370 ; Political, extant Athenian

literature of, 373 ; Attic, develop-

ment of, sketched, 421 et seq.
;

decline of, immediate or ultimate

causes for, 435 et seq. ; universal

tendency to exaggeration, the

characteristic of the decadence

in, 442 et seq. ; revival of

Attic taste in, coincident with a

revival in Sculpture, 447 ; Roman
view of, 449 ; Greek view of,
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gradually prevails at Rome, 449 ;

Dionysius on the decline and

the revival of, 454

Orchomenus, i. 82; ii. 175, 178

Oreus, ii. 265

Oropus, i. 11 ; ii. 178, 180

Orpheus, ii. 93 d seq.

Ostracism, the object and method of,

i. 135 ; misconceived in the Speech

against Alcibiades, 134

Paeonians, the, ii. 167

Palamedcs, Speech oWdysseus against,

ii. 52 ; Defence of, ib.

Palladion, the court of the, i. 52

Pallene, the Temple of Athene at, i.

122

Pamphylia, i. 216

Panaetius, i. 120

Panathenaea, the Great, ii. 110 et

scq., 148

Panathenaicus, see Isocrates

Panegyricus, see Isocrates

Panhellenic festivals, Oratory at the,

i. 198 ; other mention of, 199 ; ii.

134

Pancleon, see Lysias

Pantaenetus, Demosthenes Against,

ii. 302

Pantaleon, i. 290

Paphus, ii. 109

Parisosis, ii. 61

Paromoiosis, ii. 61

Paros, ii. 218 et seq.

Parrhasius, ii. 132, 299

Parthenon, i. 284

Pasinus, ii. 219

Pasioi), ii. 224

Pausanias, king of Sparta, i. 227 ; ii.

90

Pegae, i. 127

Peiraeus, the, i. 27, 72, 108, 110,

128, 143, 148, 185 et seq., 222,

259 et seq., 265, 269 ; ii. 210

Peirithous, ii. 100

Peisander, and the Revolution of

the Four Hundred, i. 1 ; represents

the oligarchs of Samos, 7 ; appeals

to the oligarchical clubs in Athens,

8 ; and his colleagues, 10 ; flight

of, 11 ; the motives of, 16 : other

mention of, 16, 73, 78, 118, 112,

125, 137, 247, 287

Peisander of Plato Comicus, i. 7 ; ii.

272

Peisistratus, his victory near Pallene,

i. 122 ; first demagogue, then

despot, ii. 117

Peisistratidae, the, Antiphon's grand-

father a supporter of the, i. 3, 12
;

the expulsion of the, 122 ; other

mention of, 71, 110, 122, 239 ; ii.

190

Peison, a member of the Thirty, i.

146, 169, 260

Peitholaus, ii. 242

Peleus, ii. 105

Peloponnesus, the, i. 278 ; ii. 112 et

seq., 120, 138, 156, 168, 181, 189,

196, 200, 245

Peloponnesian War, the eff'ects of

the, i. 33 ; ii. 16 ; other references

to, i. 286 ; ii. 1, 5, 13, 140

Pelops, ii. 29, 102, 114, 174

Pergamus, the grammarians of, i.

195 ; a chief seat of Hellenism, ii.

20

Pericles, i. cxxv. et seq.; tribute of

Thucydides to the character of, 4
;

Athens under, 19 ; sayings of,

27 et seq. ; Andocides at Samos
with, 71 ; other mention of, 24,

30, 52, 140, 144, 221, 260, 228 ; ii.

1, 143, 146, etc.

Perinthus, siege of, ii. 46

Periphrasis, ii. 70

Perrhaebi, the, ii. 167

Perseus, ii. 94 et seq., 96, 196

Persephone, ii. 151

Persia, invasion of Greece by, in 490

B.C.,—its object, i. 123
;
growth

of her naval strength, 199
;

Monarchy in, ii. 87 ; Isocrates on,

157, 160, 171 ; other references to,

66, 107 et seq., 113 et seq., 135,

156, 159 et seq., 164 et seq., 172 et

seq., 183 et seq., 189, 197, 201,

203, 206, 252

Persian War, i. 117, 123, 202 ; ii.

13, 153, 154, 160, 189, 192

Personalities of Ancient Oi-atory, i.
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Phaeax, i. 131 et scq. ; thought by

some to have written the Speech

Against Alcibiades, 133

Phaedrus, Plato's, i. 125, 301 et scq.
;

ii. 3, etseq., 34, 47

Pharnabazus, ii. 158

Phaselis, ii. 113, 156, 210

Pheidias, ii. 8, 71, 132

Pheidon, i. 257

Pherae, ii. 25, 173, 225

Pherecles, i. 74

Pherenicus, see Lysias

Philebus, Plato's, ii. 128

Philip of Macedon, i. 184 ; ii. 2, 11,

18, 20, 23 et seq., 30, 46, 64, 85,

165 et scq., 174, 184, 203 et seq.,

242, 251, 255

Philippic, First, of Demosthenes, ii.

303

Philip)pica, of Theopompus, ii. 46

Philippus, see Isocrates

Philiscus, ii. 275

Philocrates, Peace of, ii. 165

Philocrates, Against, see Lysias

PMloctemon, On the Estate of, see

Isaeus

Philomelus, ii. 137

Philon, Against, see Lysias

Philoneos, i. 64

Philonides, ii. 137

"Philosophy," earliest use of the

word, ii. 34 et seq. ; Isocratic sense

of, 38 et seq.

Phocaeans, ii. 200

Phoenicia, ii. 108, 160, 171

Phlius, ii. 148, 150, 156, 189, 193,

200

Phocian War, ii. 205, 242

Phocis, ii. 168, 200, 205

Phocylides, ii. 85

Phormio, Demosthenes For, ii. 302
Phormisius, i. 206

Photius, on Lysias, i. 192 ; other

references to, 288, 293 ; ii. 77, 258,

286

Phyle, the Exiles at, i. 267 et seq.

Phrygia, ii. 161

Phrynichus, i. 10, 16, 247, 265, 269,

287

Pindar, i. 23, 27 ; ii. 140

Plastic character, that which belongs

to every artistic creation of the

Greek mind, i. xc. ; how ex-

pressed in Greek Oratory, xcix. et

seq.

Plataea, the battle of, i. 124 ; the

pretext for the devastation of, ii.

177 et seq. ; sacredness of the land

of, 181 ; other mention of, 45,

114, 115 et seq., 184, 197

Plataicus, see Isocrates

Plathane, wife of Isocrates, ii. 29

Plato Comicus, i. 135 ; ii. 272

Plato, Antiphon's reputation in the

time of, i. 4 ; his supposed refer-

ences to Isocrates, ii. 47 ; supposed

references of Isocrates to, 48 ;
prob-

able relations between Isocrates

and, 50 ; his style, how far in-

fluenced by the Isocratic prose,

430; other mention of, i. 4, 142,

144, 165, 175 et seq., 189, 205
;

ii. 13, 21, 34 et seq., 39, 48 et seq.,

128, 247, 266; The RepuUic of,

i. 142, 143 ; ii. 49 ; The Phaedrus

of, i. 195

Plutarch, i. cxxvi., 24, 71, 75, 119,

120, 123, 136 ; ii. 270

Pnytagoras, son of Evagoras, ii. 108

Pnyx, assembly on the, i. 11

Polemarchus, i. 143 et seq., 146 et

seq., 256, 258, 260, 263

Poliochus, i. 223 et seq., 231

Political morality of the Greeks

generally, i. cxxix. ; aspect of

Athenian Oratory, cxxxi. et seq.

Political Orator}^ see Oratory

Polus, ii. 130

Polyaenus, i. 227, 229

Polyalces, ii. 243

Polydorus, brother of Jason of

Pherae, ii. 242

Polycrates, i. 151 ; ii. 9, 90 et seq.,

98, 274

Polygnotus, ii. 299

Polyphron, ii. 242

Polystratus, Speech For, see Lysias

Pontus, ii. 10

Poseidon, ii. 93 et seq., 100 et scq.,

153

Potidaea, ii. 138, 165, 205

Praxiteles, ii. 75
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Priam, ii. 101

Prodicus, i. cxii. ; 21, 27 ; ii. 4.

Propontis, re-establishment of Athe-

nian power in the, i. 108

Prose, literary, first Greek conception

of, i. cix., \% ct seq.

Protagoras, i. cxi. ct scq., 21, 52;

ii. 99, 128

Prutaneion, the, court held at, i. 52

Pydna. "• 205

l^yrrhus, ii. 268

I'yrrhus, On the Estate of, see Isaeus

l*ythagoras, ii. 94

Pythonicus, i. 116, 119 r^ seq.

QuiNTiLiAN, on Demosthenes and

Cicero, i. cv. ; on the writings

ascribed to Pericles, cxxvi. ; on

the three styles, 158 ; on Lysias,

191 ; other references to, 88 ; ii.

64, 258, 300

Rhadamanthus, ii. 120

Rhamnus, the deme of, i. 2

Rhetoric, in the time of Antiphon, i.

3 ; the new power of, 17 ; figures

of thought and of language, 28
;

ii. 60 ; the Sicilian School of, i.

166 ; Isocrates opens a school of,

at Chios, ii. 6 ; at Athens, about

390 B.C., 52; teachers of, 125,

128; writers of "Art" of, 126,

129 et seq. ; Isocrates' definition of,

258 ; three branches of— how
estimated in time of Isocrates,

427; Practical, Philosophical and

Scholastic, 445 ; use of the Scholas-

tic, 446 ; Roman Schools of, 449

Rhode^, general allusions to, ii. 69,

135, 159, 161, 182 et seq., 204,

249 ; under the Diadochi, 447
;

so-called School of, 447

Rome, revival of Attic simplicity at,

1. 190
; progress of the Greek view

of Oratory at, ii. 448 et seq. ; value

of revived Atticism for, 451 ct seq.

Sacred Olive, On the, see Lysias

Sacred War, the, ii. 166

Sacrilege, Attic law on, i. 283

Salamis, i. 123 ; ii. 103, 105, 108,

113, 154, 174

Salamis, the Cyprian, ii. 109

Samos, Alcibiades and the oligar-

chical party at, i. 7 ; Ketionela

fortified against possible attack

from, 10 ; the headquarters of the

Athenian lieet, 78 ; other mention

of, 27, 71 ; ii. 110, 138, 161

Saniothracc, Antiphon's Speech on

the tribute paid to Athens by, i. 5

Sappho, ii. 55

Sarpedon, ii. 101

Satyrus, king of the Cimmerian Bos-

porus, i. 241 ; ii. 223 ct seq.

Satyrus of Heracleia, ii. 247

Scione, ii. 114, 154

Sculpture, popular modern concep-

tion of, i. xc.
;

place of, among
the Arts, xcv.; why especially

congenial to the Greek mind, ih.
;

relation of, to Greek Tragedy,

xcvi. ; contemporaneous revival of

Oratory and, ii. 447

Scyros, i. 82, 126

Scythia, ii. 153

Sestus, ii. 25, 138

Sicilian Expedition, i. 30

Sicilian Greeks, their general char-

acter, i. cxiv. ; Democracy, cxv.

;

Tyrants, cxvi.

Sicilian School, Lysias a student of

the, i. 144

Sicily, i. 140, 200, 230, 278 ; ii. 10,

87, 16], 169, 186, 188 et seq., 200

Sicily, Rhetoric of, i. ex. ; origin of

artistic Rhetoric in, cxiv. et seq.
;

state of, in 466 B.C., Ixxi.

Sigeum, ii. 2.^

Simon, defence against (see Lysias),

i. 272

Simonides, ii. 21, 53

Sinope, ii. 19, 161, 173

Siphnos, ii. 218 et seq.

"Smooth harmony," Dionysius on

the, ii. 53 ; representatives of, 55

Social War, ii. 182, 203, 249

Socrates, the accuser of, i. 115 ;

Lysias writes a defence for, 160
;

his influence upon Isocrates, ii. 3 ;

the accusation of, 90 ct seq. ; other

allusions to, i. 84, 143, 175 ; ii.

34, 47
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Socratics, the, ii. 39, 46 ct scq., 99

Socratic Aeschines, the fragment of

the lost Speech against the, i. 180

Soli, ii. 106, 109

Solon, the laws of, i. 221, 291
;

other allusions to, 221, 245 ; ii.

27, 34, 117, 124, 143, 146, 202, 207

Sophilus, father of Antiphon, i. 3,

13

Sophistic, as ordinarily exercised

and as understood by Isocrates,

ii. 39, 143

Sophists, the, of Hellas proper, i.

21 ; of Sicily, ib. ; the teaching of

the, 33 ; Isocrates on the, ii. 39,

127 ; Solon one of the Seven, 143 ;

Isocrates against, 124 ; other men-

tion of, 48, 89, 147

Sophocles, the most human of the

Greek dramatists, i. xcviii. ; the

most perfect type of the Greek

intellect, ih., 154, 193; ii. 438

S6polis, ii. 219 et scq.

Sparta, the Thirty Years' truce

between Athens and, i. 71, 126,

128 ; Athens, Thebes, Corinth and

Argos leagued against, in Cor-

inthian War, 82, 126, 199 ; the

compulsory truce with, in 404

B.C., 126; Fifty Years' truce

between Athens and, 128 ; Five

Years' truce between Athens and,

128 ; embassy to, from the extreme
'

Oligarchs in 411 B.C., 10, 13, 17
;

Athenian embassy to, in 391-0

B.C., 82, 126 ; military science at,

ii. 118 ; the obstacle to Greek con-

cord, 151 ; Imperial, 155, 189
;

Isocrates on the alliances of, 156
;

Plataea in league with, 178 ; in-

solence and fall of, 189 ; title to

Messene of, 196 ; other mention

of, i. 116, 184, 199 et scq., 206,

225, 231, 238, 253, 262, 265 et

seq., 294; ii. 13, 17, 20, 22,

27, 87, 93, 100, 107 et seq.,

112 et seq., 135, 146, 150, 154 et

seq., 156, 159, 163, 165, 167 et seq.,

171, 174 et seq., 178 et seq., 187

et seq.y 193 et seq., 209, 218, 244 et

seq., 247, 257

Sphettus, i. 297

Speusippus, i. 74, 116, 121 ; ii. 13

Spudias, Demosthenes Against, ii.

302

Stesichorus, ii. 102

Strepsiades, i. 39

Strombichides, i. 266

Succession, Athenian law of, ii. 316 ;

Hindoo system of, ib. ; Roman
law of, ib.

Suidas, i. cxxv, 89 ; ii. 11, 76

Symmoriac (Navy Boards), Demo-
sthenes On the, ii. 303

Syria, ii. 160

Syracuse, i. 126, 140, 152, 199 ; ii.

156, 239

Tanagiia, ii. 175, 177

Tantalus, ii. 81, 174

Taygetus, M., ii. 202

Teiribazus, ii. 158

Telamon, ii. 105

Telesippus, ii. 3

Ten, the Board of, at Athens, 403

B.C., i. 262

"Ten Thousand," the Retreat of the,

ii. 159

Testation, origin of, ii. 315; develop-

ment of, how illustrated by Isaeus,

316

Teucrus, i. 72, 116, 120 ; ii. 316

Thargelia, the, i. 61

Thearides, i. 199

Thebe, ii. 242 ct scq.

Thebes, the policy of, ii. 179 ; and

Plataea contrasted, ib. ; i. 126,

199, 202, 238, 300 ; ii. 20,

22, 114 et seq., 118, 152, 167 et

seq., 175 et seq., 189, 190, 193 et

scq., 195 et seq., 201, 205, 206,

257, 280

Themistocles, tribute of Thucydides

to the genius of, i. 4 ; alleged dis-

honouring of the remains of, 136
;

other mention of 221, 262 ; ii.

113, 143, 146, 160, 188

Theodectes, ii. 275, 430

Theodoras, father of Isocrates, ii. 2

Theodoras, brother of Isocrates, ii. 3

Theodoras of Byzantium, i. 146 ; ii.

91, 275
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Theodoras of Gadara, ii. 452

Theodotus, i. 272

Theognis, i. 147, 169, 260 ; ii. 85

TJieoinii^titSf Against, see Lysias

Theon, i. 204

Theophrastus, i. 189 ; cf. ii. 61, 428,

452

Theopompus, the historian, i. 214
;

ii. 11, 13, 46, 55, 68, 272, 275,

429

Theoricon, the, ii. 26

Theramenes, i. 261 ; ii. 4 ct seq.

Therapnae, ii. 102

Thermopylae, ii. 154, 174, 201

Thessaly, ii. 5, 17, 139, 168, 190,

253

Theseus, i. 202 ; ii. 97, 100, 103,

116, 120, 174, 213

Theseus of Theopompus comicus, ii.

272

Theseion, Thucydides' account of the

garrisoning of, in 415 B.C., i.

121

Thesmothetae, the, i. 11, 246, 284,

290, 222 ; ii. 143, 216

Thespiae, ii. 175, 184, 197

Thesprotia, i. 133

Thetis, ii. 101

Theudosia, ii. 224

Thimbron, ii. 159

Thirty Tyrants, the, i. Ill et seq.,

114, 116, 126, 140, 148, 149, 185,

202, 207, 214, 217, 221, 239, 241,

247 et scq., 256 et seq., 259 et seq.,

269, 279, 290 et seq., 292 ; ii. 5,

190, 209, 217, 221, 222

Thrace, i. 254; ii. 138, 153, 166,

184, 203, 205 et scq., 254 et scq.

Thrasybulus of Steiria, i. 149, 216
;

ii. 332

Thrasybulus of Collytus, i. 237 ; ii.

373

Thrasydaeus of Elis, i. 148 ; ii. 103

Thrasyllus, i. 293 ; ii. 219 et seq.

Thrasylochus, ii. 219 ct seq.

Thrasymachus of Chalcedon, services

. of, to Attic Oratory, ii. 425
;
place

of, in the development, 426 ; other

mention of, 45, 58, 91, 130, 274

Thucydides, on the Revolution of

the Four Hundred, i. 1 ; date of

VOL. II

his birth, 2 ; tone of his reference

to Antiphon, 4 ; his description of

Antiphon's defence, 13 ; on the

apcT-:^ of Antiphon, 16 ; other

mention of Antiphon by, 6 et scq.
;

"austere " style as represented by,

ii. 422 ; sympathy of Demosthenes

with, 425 ; Roman followers of,

450 ; otherwise mentioned, i. 20,

23, 25 et seq., 28, 30, 34, 37

et seq., 75 et seq., 87, 119 et seq.,

. 134, 165, 282 ; ii. 46, 55

Thurii, i. 141 et seq., 144

Thyrea, ii. 201

Timaeus, ii. 440, 443

Timodemus, ii. 222

Timocrates, Demosthenes Against,

ii. 303

Timotheus, son of Conon, i. 230 ; ii.

9, 12, 15, 24, 32, 131, 1B7 etseq.,

206, 249

Timotheus of Heracleia, ii. 85, 247

Tisamenus, i. 117

Tisias, i. cxix. et seq., 144 ; ii.

130

Tisiphonus, ii. 242

Tithraustes, ii. 158

Torone, ii. 114

Tragedy, Greek, and Greek Sculpture,

i. xcvi. ; and Dialectic, xcviii.

Trajjeziticus, see Isocrates

Triballi, ii. 186

Troezen, i. 127 ; ii. 220

Troy, ii. 101 et seq., 108, 112 et seq.,

154, 162 etseq., 172 et seq.

Two Thousand, special court of, at

Athens in 404 B.C., i. 266 et seq.

Tyndareus, ii. 100, 196

Tyre, ii. 160

Tyrtaeus, ii. 202

Xenaenetus, i. 298

Xenocles, ii. 280

Xenophon, confirms certain state-

ments of Andocides, i. 129
;

Memorabilia of, and the Ad
Demonicum, of Isocrates, ii. 47

;

and Isocrates, alike in what they

owe to Socrates, ih. ; Essay On
tJie Revenues of Athens ascribed

2 I
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to, 26 ; how far influenced in style

by Isocrates, 432 ; Roman followers

of, 450 ; other mention of, 2,4, 21,

47, 202

Xerxes, i. 124, 126 ; ii. 113, 119,

153 et seq., 168, 252

Zenon, ii. 99

Zeus, i. 40 ; ii. 87, 93, 100 ct seq.

105, 108, 162, 245

Zeus Soter, i. 237

Zeuxis, il 132, 299

Zoilus, ii, 91, 274

THE END

Printed by R. & R. Clark, Edinburgh.
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WORKS BY THE SAME AUTHOR.

THE ATTIC ORATORS FROM ANTIPHON TO
ISAEOS. 2 vols. 8vo. 25s. (Macmillan and Co.)

* It is a happy conjunction by which one who is not only among the first of

living Greek scholars, but himself an artist in English prose, should have under-

taken to interpret the earliest prose artists of Greece. Erudition alone cannot serve

to recal the lost music of a language. But the felicities of Attic idiom seem echoed

by the very phrases in which Prof. Jebb describes them. . . . We here recognise

gifts for which he has long been well known among scholars—an instinctive

sympathy with the Greek spirit, a singular insight into language, a sureness of

touch, a just perspective in writing notes—a faculty usually denied to commentators

—and a genius for translation which probably leaves him without a rival in this

field. But a subject whose general range of view extends from the time of Pericles

to the early Roman Empire, demands a breadth of treatment for which there was

hardly any scope in Prof. Jebb's shorter writings. It is just such a sense of grasp

and mastery that is left on the mind by his Attic Orators.'—Qtcarterly Review,

' In the plan of Mr. Jebb's volumes a short but most careful biography of each

orator precedes the chapters in which he treats of their style and examines the works

which bear their name. These memoirs are among the most interesting portions

of the work, and have often a special value as throwing a light not merely fresh

but striking on the history of the time. ... Of the revival which shed its glory on

the Rome of Hortensius and Cicero we must not say more than that it is treated by

Mr. Jebb with the same wealth of learning and the same refinement of taste which

impart to his work as a whole a singular and delightful charm.'

—

Edinburgh

Review.

* By the aid of Mr. Jebb's volumes, together with the Greek text, young scholars

may lay a substantial foundation for an intimate knowledge, not only of the springs

of Greek oratory, but of Greek prose in general. To the preparation of the

chronological tables which accompany the work Mr. Jebb has devoted much inde-

pendent and original research. . . . Such a work will be indispensable to the

classical student, and acceptable to the general reader.'

—

Times.

* The subject is of universal interest. ... No pains have been spared in facili-

tating the use of the two handsome volumes as books of reference, as witness a

copious table of contents, marginal headings, a register of orations and letters, a

good index, and a table of annals containing the results ofnew and original studies

in chronology.'

—

Athenceum.

' The work is that of a scholar with a rare appreciation of language and a noble

enthusiasm for Greek. . . . His attitude is as much that of the modern literary

critic as of the professional scholar. And his literary gifts are such as entirely to

justify his adopting this point of view. . . . His native feeling for the beauties of

Greek literature is so keen that he never writes better than when he is following its

unassisted light. He has produced a book which shows quite a singular and

exceptional power of appreciating and carefiilly analysing the form of Greek litera-

ture, and which will, we have no doubt, prove a powerful aid to the study of

the Greek orators among English scholars.'— Prof. Nettleship, in Macmillan*s

Magazine.



* To the scholar, who must know something more than the choice examples of

a literature, Mr. Jebb's book will prove a valuable—we had almost said a

necessary—acquisition. '

—

Guardian.
* A remarkable book, and one that is likely to become a standard work. '

—

Saturday Review (second notice).

* British scholarship can still relish, as a-question of taste and literature, the

debate which sprang up in Augustan Rome, of Atticism against Asianism. . . .

This keen and fruitful debate, with its decision in harmony with our own most

genuine convictions, is the starting-point selected by Prof. Jebb in his splendid

work on '*The Attic Orators." '—New York Nation.

' We are able to follow in his pages, and with a full comprehension of the

cause and manner of each step in the process, the majestic development of the

most perfect organ of human thought that the world has ever seen. '

—

Pall Mall

Gazette.

' We must congratulate Prof. Jebb on having achieved a brilliant success in a

department of study which has hitherto received little attention, notwithstanding

its great importance. '

—

Examiner.

SELECTIONS FROM THE ATTIC ORATORS, with

Critical and Explanatory Notes. Being a companion Volume

to the above. 8vo. 12s. 6d.

* Every scholar and student will welcome the complement fitly added to

Professor Jebb's History of the earlier Attic orators by his companion volume of

specimens from their speeches. We have here a series of their most characteristic

passages, with notes and comments—a mirror wherein "to see the old Greeks as

they lived and moved," and to study Greek society in its larger political aspects.

Mr. Jebb's object has been in the choice of such selections to interpret each

author's part in the evolution of Attic prose style, and the bearing of each passage

on the representation of Greek thoughts, politics, and manners.'

—

Saturday

Review.

* The notes are exceedingly good, give help where help is really required, and

bring out the sense and purpose of the writer. The work is altogether a valuable

addition to the means of studying the classics.'

—

Scotsmaji.

' Professor Jebb now gives us a discriminating selection of some of the most

interesting passages in the works of the five orators whom he had previously

described, together with brief notices of their respective literary characteristics,

full critical and exegetical notes, two very complete indices of words and matters,

and a careful collation of the various texts. . . . The " arguments " which Mr.

Jebb prefixes to the notes on the various selected passages are of high and
uniform excellence.'

—

Pall Mall Gazette.

* In setting before us valuable illustrations of Attic oratory and Athenian life,

as has been his avowed object, Prof. Jebb has proved eminently successful.'

—

Athenccum.
' If a more general reading of Attic oratory in our schools and colleges can be

brought about by good editing, the credit will belong to Prof. Jebb. . . . Textual

criticism, interpretation, and illustration are here successfully combined, as they

had been by the same hand in dealing with Theophrastus' Characters'—Academy.



* To say nothing of the fine grammatical scholarship exhibited in the explana-

tory notes, these notes will be found to be unusually replete with historical and

antiquarian information, presented, too, in no dead form, but exhibiting a lively

though sober use of the imagination in dealing with the facts of ancient life.'

—

Glasgow Herald.

' Professor Jebb's readers will rise from the perusal of his luminous pages not

only with a systematic view of the relations of the Greek orators, but with a

thorough grasp of the only true method of study. He has bridged the chasm

between Thucydides and Demosthenes, and it is a bridge of gold. What was

lacking in the elaborate and charming volumes with which he previously enriched

our literature, he has now supplied in this admirable work.'

—

Glasgow News.
* This volume is intended to be supplemental to the larger book, to the study

of which it ought to add new zest. But to have read even the selected passages

by the light of these notes is to hold in one's own hands many of the threads

without which the place of Demosthenes can be but half understood.'

—

Quarterly

Review.
* Much various learning is exhibited in these notes, which not only helps to

elucidate the author's meaning, but makes the commentary readable and attractive.

. . . This edition is not only the best English commentary upon these authors,

which is suitable for the general student, but is the only edition of this description,

so far as we are aware. '— The Educational Times.

' The notes are very full and learned, but at the same time quite within the

comprehension even of not very advanced scholars in the oratory of Greece, '

—

Westminster Review.

' The notes are exceedingly judicious ; first, because they are uniformly brief

;

secondly, because they are strictly explanatory and illustrative, and never run off

into matters extraneous to the point. Moreover, they are so plain and simple

that they meet the requirements of less advanced scholars, especially in the clear

thought and condensed knowledge which can put difl&cult things in quite a plain

way.'

—

British Quarterly Review.

' The work, in its primary purpose, is a contribution to scholarship, and as

such is of the highest interest and value.'

—

Spectator.

* In this handsome book Professor Jebb has given us a companion volume to

his admirable Attic Orators—a work whose value was fully recognised by com-
petent opinion here and abroad. . . . Professor Jebb has not limited his labours

to the task, no sinecure in itself, of selecting the best possible specimens from an
enormous mass of material. He has prefixed an elaborate collation of his texts

with those adopted by the chief German editors, and the * * Notes " occupy the

larger portion of the volume. . . . His scholarly work will supply a definite

want.'

—

Manchester Guardian.

MODERN GREECE. (Macmillan and Co. 5s.)

[Four Essays : I. The History of Greece from the Roman
Conquest to the Present Day. II. A Tour in Greece. III.

The Recent Progress of Greece. IV. The Story of Byron in

Greece.]

*We have no hesitation in recommending this pleasant volume to all who
would possess the facts of the question in convenient compass. '

—

Athenaum.



' The book will be welcome alike to the historian, to the classical scholar, and

to the student of the politics of our own day. It is an eminently stimulating

book.'

—

Dublin Evening Mail.

' The value of Professor Jebb's little book must be measured in the inverse

ratio to its size. It conveys, indeed, in a small compass a surprising amount of

interesting and vivid knowledge in the pleasantest way conceivable. It is at once

a book of history, a book of travels, and a book of contemporary social study as

applied to Greece. It is needless to say that the historical portion is executed

with the mastery to be expected from such a scholar as Professor Jebb. The
narrative of the tour is charming for its genial brightness of treatment, its happy

skill in landscape-painting, never overdone, no less than for its unobtrusive but

deep sympathy with the people and the country visited.'

—

Pall Mall Gazette.

* It is the work, not of a political advocate, but of a scholar who has completed

his knowledge of what Greece was in her days of ancient renown by acquainting

himself with what she now is, and what she has been in the many vicissitudes oD
intervening ages. The task of tracing, in a brief and popular form, the connection

between old and new Greece has been taken up by eminently popular hands. It

would be an impertinence to praise Professor Jebb's scholarship to any audience

of competent scholars ; and general literary skill and the power of sympathetic

observation have enabled him to turn his more recent experiences to the best

account. . . . His descriptions are amusing, pointed, and often brilliant.'

—

St. fames's Gazette.

' This most interesting collection of essays. '

—

Nineteenth Century.

' Professor Jebb adds to his unrivalled scholarship a knowledge of affairs which

scholars are believed seldom to possess, and the command of a very admirable

English style. The volume before us contains two lectures delivered before the

Philosophical Institution of Edinburgh, an essay on the Progress of Greece, and a

paper on Byron's connection with the cause of Greek independence. The first of

the two lectures contains a sketch of the history of Greece from the beginning of

the Roman period down to the recovery of independence. The second contains

notes and impressions of travel. They strike us as being especially admirable.

The writer catches the characteristics of the Greek scenery, and describes them in

language of a quite uncommon force and beauty.'

—

Spectator.

THE CHARACTERS OF THEOPHRASTUS: an Eng-

lish Translation from a Revised Text. With Introduction

and Notes. 6s. 6d. (Macmillan and Co.) A New Edition

in preparation.

A PRIMER OF GREEK LITERATURE, is.

(Macmillan and Co.)

BENTLEY. In ' English Men of Letters.' 2s. 6d.

(Macmillan and Co.)

TRANSLATIONS INTO GREEK AND LATIN
VERSE. I OS. 6d. (Deighton, Bell and Co., Cambridge.)
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